


2011-12 University of Connecticut Men’s Basketball Roster 
 

 # Name Yr. Pos. Ht. Wt. Hometown/Last School 
 1 Enosch Wolf So. C 7-1 245 Goettingen, Germany/Wilbraham & Monson 
 2 DeAndre Daniels Fr. F 6-8 195 Los Angeles, Calif./William Howard Taft (Calif.) HS 
 3 Jeremy Lamb So. G/F 6-5 180 Norcross, Ga. /Norcross HS 
 5 Niels Giffey So. G/F 6-7 205 Berlin, Germany/Heinrich-Schliemann HS 
 10 Tyler Olander So. F 6-9 225 Mansfield, Conn. /E.O. Smith HS 
 11 Ryan Boatright Fr. G 6-0 160 Aurora, Ill. /East Aurora HS 
 12 Andre Drummond Fr. C 6-10 270 Middletown, Conn./St. Thomas More/Capitol Prep 
 13 Shabazz Napier So. G 6-1 171 Roxbury, Mass. /Charlestown HS 
 21 Kyle Bailey Sr. G 6-3 170 Lancaster, N.H./White Mountains Regional HS 
 22 Roscoe Smith So. F 6-8 205 Baltimore, Md. /Oak Hill (Va.) Academy 
 23 Benjamin Stewart Sr. F 6-5 205 Denver, Colo. /Kent Denver HS   
 25 Michael Bradley RFr. C/F 6-10 225 Chattanooga, Tenn. /Tyner Academy 
 34 Alex Oriakhi Jr. F/C 6-9 240 Lowell, Mass. /Tilton School 
 
COACHING STAFF: 
Head Coach: JIM CALHOUN, 26th Season at UConn (American International ‘68) 
Associate Head Coach: GEORGE BLANEY, 11th Season at UConn (Holy Cross ‘61) 
Assistant Coach:  KEVIN OLLIE, 2nd Season at UConn (Connecticut ‘95) 
Assistant Coach: GLEN MILLER, 9th Season at UConn (Connecticut ‘88) 
Director of Basketball Administration:  KARL HOBBS, 9th season at UConn (Connecticut ’84) 
 
PRONUNCIATIONS: 
Enosch Wolf (eee-nish) 
Niels Giffey (kneelzz Gihf-EYE) 
Shabazz Napier (shuh BAZZ (rhymes with Jazz) NAY pier) 
Alex Oriakhi (OAR-EE-AAH-KEE) 



General 
Name of School: University of Connecticut 
City/Zip:  Storrs, CT, 06269 
Founded: 1881 
Total Enrollment: 28,677 
 
Nickname: Huskies, UConn 
School colors: National Flag Blue (Navy) and White 
Arenas: Harry A. Gampel Pavilion/ XL Center 
Capacity: 10,167/16,294 
Affiliation: NCAA Division I 
Conference: BIG EAST 
 
President: Susan Herbst 
Athletic Director (Interim): Paul Pendergast 
Athletic Department Phone: (860) 486-2725 
Ticket Office Phone: (860) 486-2724 
Website: UConnHuskies.com 
 
History 
First yr. of basketball: 1901 
Overall all-time record:   1549-864  
No. yrs. In NCAA Tourn./last: 29 yrs./ 2011 
No. yrs. In NIT/ last: 12 yrs./ 2010 
Last post-season opponent: Butler, NCAA Championship Game, W, 53-41 
 
Athletic Communications Information  
Assistant AD/Communications: Kyle Muncy 
Office/Cell: (860) 486-3531, (860) 208-8624 
SID Mailing Address: 2095 Hillside Road, Gampel Pavilion  
 Unit 1173, Storrs, CT, 06269-1173 
 
Coaching Staff 
Head Coach: Jim Calhoun (American International College, 1968) 
Record at school (25 yrs.):   607-230/1986-present 
Career record (39 yrs.):      855-367/1972-present 
Associate Head Coach: George Blaney (Holy Cross, 1961) 
Assistant Coaches: Kevin Ollie (Connecticut 1995), Glen Miller (Connecticut 1988) 
Director of Basketball Administration: Karl Hobbs (Connecticut 1984) 
Athletic Trainer: James Doran 
 
2010-11 Team Information 
Overall record last year: 32-9, NCAA National Champions 
Conference record/finish: 9-9/8th Place 
Starters returning/lost: 4/1 
Scholarship Letterwinners returning/lost:  10/4 



With Kemba Walker’s departure, the University of Connecticut Huskies will be looking for other 
players to step up in the 2011-12 season. Of the returning players, Alex Oriakhi, Jeremy Lamb, 
Roscoe Smith and Shabazz Napier will most likely be the big contributors next year, as evidenced 
by their increasingly strong performances throughout the past season.  
 
Oriakhi averaged 9.6 points per game as a sophomore, as well as 8.7 rebounds, the second 
highest in the BIG EAST, and 1.6 blocks, the seventh highest in the BIG EAST Conference. He 
finished the season with 11 double-doubles, the last of which came in the NCAA Championship 
game against Butler, when he scored 11 points while also recording 11 rebounds. 
 
Oriakhi demonstrated his potential to be a team leader against Rutgers on January 11th, scoring 
17 points and recording a game-best 12 rebounds. He also made 7-of-11 from the field and 
registered a game-high four blocked shots. His confidence was also evident, as he pointed out 
after the game. “When I scored the first seven points, I told myself I don’t think there’s anyone 
that can really guard me,” he explained. “I just wanted the ball even more.” 
 
Oriakhi will be part of a group of 22 players that the USA Basketball Men's Junior National Team 
Committee has selected to attend the 2011 USA Basketball Men's World University Games Team 
training camp. The training camp will be held July 29 – August 7 at the U.S. Olympic Training 
Center in Colorado, and will be used to select the 12-member team that will represent the USA at 
the 2011 World University Games men's basketball competition this August in Shenzhen, China. 
 
Alongside Oriakhi, Lamb will also be expected to help fill the gap left by Kemba Walker as the 
Huskies look to next season. As a freshman, he finished the year averaging 11.1 points per game 
along with 4.5 rebounds and 1.6 assists, with his stats steadily increasing as the season 
progressed. He was named to the NCAA Final Four All-Tournament team after averaging 16.2 
points and 4.8 rebounds per game during the NCAA Tournament. He was also a 2011 BIG EAST 
All-Rookie selection after averaging 10.8 points and 4.3 rebounds per game in conference play. 
 
Following his outstanding performance against Villanova in the Huskies’ 61-59 victory this year, 
Lamb expressed his increasing sense of assurance on the court. "I'm getting comfortable, more 
and more comfortable,” he said. “My teammates are looking for me and I’m able to knock down 
some good shots." 
 
Lamb has also competed with the USA U19 Team that represented the United States at the FIBA 
U19 World Championships in Latvia from June 30 – July 10.  Lamb went on to lead the U.S. in 
scoring, averaging 16.2 points per game to go along with 18 steals in nine games.  The U.S. 
placed fifth in the tournament.   
 
Roscoe Smith will also be a key player in the coming season, as he looks to build upon his strong 
freshman year. Smith was a solid contributor throughout the NCAA tournament, scoring a career-
high 17 points with seven rebounds against Bucknell in the second round. He also added four 
rebounds and a career-high four blocks in the NCAA Championship game. Overall, Smith finished 
the season averaging 6.3 points and 5.9 rebounds per game. 
 
Similarly to Lamb, Smith spoke of his increasing sense of confidence. “I’m feeling more 
comfortable. I’m picking my spots and I’m getting open. I’m being aggressive offensively and 
defensively.” 
 
Shabazz Napier also looks to continue building upon his solid freshman season. Named to the 
BIG EAST All-Rookie team, he averaged 7.8 points, 3.0 assists and 1.6 steals per game in 23.8 
minutes off the bench. He was given BIG EAST Rookie of the Week honors after a strong 
performance in the Huskies’ 82-81 overtime victory against Texas, where he put up 15 points and 
three assists to demonstrate his potential to be a major contributor on the court. 
 



Additionally, UConn will look to Niels Giffey and Tyler Olander to step up this year. A solid player 
off the bench, Giffey stood out at the Maui Invitational, where he scored 14 points with two three-
pointers in the Huskies’ victory over Kentucky. Olander performed especially well in the BIG 
EAST Semifinals against Syracuse, in which he scored seven points to tie his season high.   
 
Head coach Jim Calhoun was happy with the way he bounced back toward the end of the 
season, explaining “I told Tyler so many times of his talent and the way he could shoot the 
basketball and somewhere in the midst he got caught up in freshmanitis. But he’s stuck with it; 
extra weight training and conditioning. I think we all feel the same way, we couldn’t be happier.” 
 
The Huskies will also look for top recruits Ryan Boatright, DeAndre Daniels and Andre 
Drummond to be aggressive and make an immediate impact in the coming year. 
 
As a senior at Aurora East High School in Illinois, Boatright was named the Chicago-area 
midseason and overall player of the year by ESPN Chicago and was one of two winners for Mr. 
Basketball of Illinois, an award voted on by coaches and media within the state. He averaged 
31.2 points, 5.5 rebounds and 3.1 assists per game for the season, scoring more than 50 points 
on two separate occasions. He also competed with the 18-and-under U.S. Junior Olympic team. 
Ranked 9th of point guards and 42nd overall by rivals.com, his strengths include his ability to find 
openings to attack and a great court vision that allows him to find open teammates. 
 
While some have questioned his size, Boatright expresses confidence in his ability to perform. 
“I’ve always been small and got the job done. Kemba is the same size as me as far as height. I’m 
not as small as people think I am.” 
 
Daniels comes to Storrs as the 10th ranked player overall in the class of 2011 according to 
Rivals.com.  A dynamic small forward, he finished a post-graduate year at IMG Academy in 
Bradenton, Fla. ranked as the third-best small forward in his class.   
 
UConn head coach Jim Calhoun has also spoken of Boatright’s potential to contribute, describing 
him as “Shabazz with almost more zip. It’s hard to think of that.” 
 
Drummond joined the Huskies at the end of the summer and is the highest ranked high school 
player ever to attend UConn, earning the No. 1 or No. 2 ranking in his class, depending on which 
ranking you choose. Regardless of the ranking, Drummond is widely regarded as a difference 
maker and will immediately step into the Husky frontcourt.  
 
With a solid group of returning players and such a promising new recruit, the Huskies look to 
repeat their 2010-11 success in what has the potential to be an exciting season for the team. 



Born:
May 10, 1942

in Braintree, Mass.

Family:
Wife:

Pat (Married in 1966)

Children (2):
James (Jennifer)

Jeffrey (Amy)

Grandchildren (6):
Emily, Katie, Sam;

Avery, Reese, Peyton

High School:
Braintree High School,

graduated 1960

College:
American International College
(Springfield, Mass.) grad. 1968

Head Coaching Career:
Old Lyme (Conn.) H.S.-- 1968-69
Westport (Mass.) H.S.-- 1969-70
Dedham (Mass.) H.S.-- 1970-72
Northeastern Univ.-- 1972-86
Univ. of Connecticut-- 1986-

Head Coach JIM CALHOUN
26th Season at Connecticut

University of Connecticut Hall of Fame Head Coach Jim
Calhoun has established himself as perhaps the greatest program
builder in college basketball history.

Entering his 26th season as head coach at UConn and his
40th year as a collegiate head coach in 2011-12, Jim Calhoun
has now achieved acclaim as one of college basketball's
legendary leaders, leading the Huskies to the 2011 NCAA National
Championship and becoming only the fifth coach in NCAA history
to win three national titles.

He also reached several other milestones in the notable 2010-
11 campaign-- the 300th BIG EAST win of his career, his 600th
win at UConn and his seventh BIG EAST Tournament title, more
than any other coach in league history.

Jim Calhoun's phenomenal coaching success story includes
three NCAA National Championships (1999, 2004, 2011) at
Connecticut, earning basketball's highest honor while still an
active coach, election into the Naismith Memorial Basketball Hall
of Fame as a member of the Class of 2005, and induction in
2006 with the other greats of the game as a member of the
Founding Class of the National Collegiate Basketball Hall of Fame.

Jim Calhoun's college coaching career includes just two stops-
--Northeastern University in Boston and the University of
Connecticut in Storrs. In 14 seasons at Northeastern, Jim Calhoun
led NU from the Division II ranks to status as one of the nation's
top Division I mid-major programs. In 25 seasons at Connecticut,
Jim Calhoun has transformed UConn from a regional contender
to a three-time national champion and Connecticut now ranks
among the nation's elite college basketball programs.

In May of 1986, Jim Calhoun was named head coach of
basketbal l at the Universi ty of Connecticut and that
announcement launched what has become one of college
basketball's greatest coaching accomplishments. As head coach
of UConn Basketball, Jim Calhoun has led the Huskies to the top
of the NCAA basketball mountaintop---winning three NCAA
National Championships while also claiming an NIT Championship
and taking the Huskies from second division placements in Big
East Conference standings to a record-setting 17 league titles
and lofty status as the most successful program in Big East
Conference basketball history.

Jim Calhoun's overall record as a collegiate head coach is
855-367, moving into rarified air and status as a member of the

800-win college coaching fraternity with the win over Marquette
on February 25, 2009. Coach Calhoun is one of only eight Division
I coaches in NCAA history to have earned their way into that 800-
win club.

 During his history-making years as head coach at Connecticut,
Husky Hall of Famer Jim Calhoun has compiled an overall record
of 607-230. Prior to 1986, Connecticut Basketball had posted just
two 23-win seasons in history. Since arriving at UConn in the
spring of 1986, Jim Calhoun has "averaged" 24 wins per year.

In April of 2005, Jim Calhoun became just the seventh recipient
of the prestigious John R. Wooden "Legends of Coaching Award"
presented by the Los Angeles Athletic Club. Previous winners of
the award include fellow Hall of Fame coaches Dean Smith, Mike
Krzyzewski and Lute Olson.

In November of 2006, Coach Jim Calhoun's career achievements
were recognized by his peers when he was named a member of
the Founding Class of the National Collegiate Basketball Hall of
Fame

Jim Calhoun was the first coach in the history of the BIG EAST
Conference to be named BIG EAST Conference Coach of the Year
four times. He earned his first BIG EAST Coach of the Year award
in 1989-90 and also won the honor following the 1993-94, 1995-
96 and 1997-98 seasons.

Jim Calhoun's success at producing top-flight collegiate stars,
who also excel at the professional basketball level, is an annual
happening at Connecticut. A total of 23 former UConn stars that
played for Coach Calhoun have played in the National Basketball
Association (NBA). They include: Clifford Robinson, Tate George,
Chris Smith, Scott Burrell, Donyell Marshall, Donny Marshall, Kevin
Ollie, Ray Allen, Travis Knight, Richard Hamilton, Khalid El-Amin,
Jake Voskuhl, Caron Butler, Emeka Okafor, Ben Gordon, Charlie
Villanueva, Hilton Armstrong, Josh Boone, Rudy Gay, Marcus
Williams, Hasheem Thabeet, A.J. Price and Jeff Adrien.

Born May 10, 1942 in Braintree, MA, Jim Calhoun and his wife
Pat were married in 1966 and live in Pomfret, Connecticut. They
have two sons, James and Jeffrey. James and his wife Jennifer
live in California with daughters, Emily (born 3/5/99) and Katie
(born 12/29/00) and a son Sam (born 6/8/03). Jeffrey and his
wife Amy live in Connecticut with daughters Avery (born 1/26/
02), Reese (born 4/7/03) and Peyton (born 3/26/05).

University of Connecticut-- 1986-present
W-L W-L Final Ranking

Year Overall Pct. BIG EAST Pct. AP/USA-ESPN Postseason
2010-11 32-9 .780 9-9 .500 9/ NCAA Champions
2009-10 18-16 .529 7-11 .389 - NIT 2nd Rd
2008-09 31-5 .861 15-3 .833 5/3 NCAA Final Four
2007-08 24-9 .727 13-5 .722 15/- NCAA 1st Rd
2006-07 17-14 .548 6-10 .375 - -
2005-06 30-4 .882 14-2 .875 2/4 NCAA Elite 8
2004-05 23-8 .742 13-3 .813 13/17 NCAA 2nd Rd
2003-04 33-6 .846 12-4 .750 7/1 NCAA Champions
2002-03 23-10 .697 10-6 .625 23/11 NCAA Sweet 16
2001-02 27-7 .794 13-3 .813 10/6t NCAA Elite 8
2000-01 20-12 .625 8-8 .500 - NIT 2nd Rd
1999-00 25-10 .714 10-6 .625 20/- NCAA 2nd Rd
1998-99 34-2 .944 16-2 .889 3/1 NCAA Champions
1997-98 32-5 .865 15-3 .833 6/7 NCAA Elite 8
1996-97 18-15 .545 7-11 .389 - NIT 3rd Place
1995-96 30-2 .938 17-1 .944 3/8 NCAA Sweet 16
1994-95 28-5 .848 16-2 .889 8/6 NCAA Elite 8
1993-94 29-5 .853 16-2 .889 4/7 NCAA Sweet 16
1992-93 15-13 .536 9-9 .500 - NIT
1991-92 20-10 .667 10-8 .556 - NCAA 2nd Rd
1990-91 20-11 .645 9-7 .563 - NCAA Sweet 16
1989-90 31-6 .838 12-4 .750 3/3 NCAA Elite 8
1988-89 18-13 .581 6-10 .375 - NIT Quarterfinals
1987-88 20-14 .588 4-12 .333 - NIT Champions
1986-87 9-19 .321 3-13 .188 - -

Northeastern University-- 1972-1986
W-L W-L

Year Overall Pct. ECAC NAC Pct. Postseason
1985-86 26-5 .839 16-2 .889 NCAA
1984-85 22-9 .710 13-3 .813 NCAA
1983-84 27-5 .844 14-0 1.000 NCAA 2nd Rd
1982-83 13-15 .464 4-6 .400 -
1981-82 23-7 .767 8-1 .889 NCAA 2nd Rd
1980-81 24-6 .800 - - NCAA 2nd Rd
1979-80 19-8 .704 - - -
1978-79 13-13 .500 - - -
1977-78 14-12 .538 - - -
1976-77 12-14 .462 - - -
1975-76 12-13 .480 - - -
1974-75 12-12 .500 - - -
1973-74 12-11 .522 - - -
1972-73 19-7 .731 - - -

Overall Record: 855-367
Overall Record at Connecticut: 607-230

BIG EAST Record (includes tournament): 303-173
Overall Record at Northeastern: 248-137

ECAC North Atlantic Record (includes tournament): 68-14
Overall National Postseason Record: 58-23
National Postseason Record at Connecticut: 55-18
NCAA Record at Connecticut: 44-13
NIT Record at Connecticut: 13-5
BIG EAST Tournament Record: 33-17
ECAC North Atlantic Tournament Record: 13-2

NCAA Championship Appearances (22)
(17 at Connecticut, 5 at Northeastern)

1981, 1982, 1984, 1985, 1986, 1990, 1991, 1992, 1994, 1995,
1996, 1998, 1999, 2000, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2008, 2009, 2011

NCAA Championships (3)
1999, 2004, 2011

NCAA Final Four (4)
1999, 2004, 2009, 2011
NCAA Elite Eight (9)

1990, 1995, 1998, 1999, 2002, 2004, 2006, 2009, 2011
NCAA Sweet 16 (13)

1990, 1991, 1994, 1995, 1996, 1998, 1999,
2002, 2003, 2004, 2006, 2009, 2011

National Invitation Tournament Appearances (6)
1988, 1989, 1993, 1997, 2001, 2010

NIT Championships (1)
1988

BIG EAST Regular Season Championships (10)
89-90, 93-94, 94-95, 95-96, 97-98, 98-99, 01-02, 02-03, 04-05, 05-06

BIG EAST Tournament Championships (7)
1990, 1996, 1998, 1999, 2002, 2004, 2011

ECAC North/ ECAC NAC Regular Season Championships (5)
80-81, 81-82, 83-84, 84-85, 85-86

ECAC North/ ECAC NAC  Tournament Championships (5)
1981, 1982, 1984, 1985, 1986



George Blaney, a 2003 inductee in the New England Basketball Hall of Fame, is entering his 11th season as a member of the
Connecticut basketball staff in the 2011-12 season. He was named the Associate Head Coach in July of 2007.

Blaney brings to the Connecticut staff more than 30 years of coaching experience. He was an All-New England college basketball
standout at Holy Cross, scoring 1,012 points in his college career and leading the Crusaders to back-to-back 20-win seasons before
graduating in 1961. Blaney was a fourth round selection of the New York Knicks in the 1961 NBA Draft and played during the 1961-
62 season with the Knicks. Blaney began his coaching career as head coach at Hudson Catholic High School in Jersey City, NJ in 1965.
He moved into the college coaching ranks two years later when he was named head coach at Stonehill (MA) College. After two
seasons at Stonehill, Blaney spent three years as head coach at Dartmouth College before returning to his alma mater and coaching
the Holy Cross program for the next 22 years. While directing the Holy Cross program, Blaney led the Crusaders to three NCAA
tournament berths, five invitations to the NIT, and a 357-276 overall record. Holy Cross posted seven 20-win seasons during Blaney’s
tenure as head coach. In 1994, George Blaney joined the BIG EAST Conference and spent three seasons as head coach at Seton Hall.
He departed the college coaching ranks to become Vice President of Basketball Operations for the International Basketball League in
1998. He remained in that post for two years before joining the University of Rhode Island as an assistant coach during the 2000-
2001 season. In 30 seasons as a collegiate head coach, Blaney posted an impressive overall record of 459-382.

Born November 12, 1939, Blaney and his wife, Maryellen, have two daughters and three sons, along with five grandchildren.

Kevin Ollie is entering his second season as an assistant coach at UConn in 2011-12.
He is a graduate of UConn who played 13 seasons in the National Basketball Association, completing his career in 2009-10 as a

member of the Oklahoma City Thunder. He played for 11 different franchises in his NBA career, playing in 662 career contests. He was
a two-time team captain at UConn and helped lead the Huskies to the BIG EAST Regular Season Championship in 1993-94 and 1994-
95, advancing to the NCAA Sweet 16 and Elite Eight in those respective seasons. Ollie was an All-BIG EAST Third Team selection as
a senior in 1994-95 and was named to the UConn Basketball All-Century Team in 2001. He stands No. 3 all-time at UConn in assists
and No. 1 at UConn in assists in BIG EAST contests.

Kevin and his wife, Stephanie, have a son, Jalen, and daughter, Cheyenne. Born December 27, 1972, Ollie is a native of Los
Angeles where he attended Crenshaw High School.

Glen Miller is entering his ninth year as a member of the Connecticut Basketball staff under Jim Calhoun. He is returning to the
role of assistant coach in 2011-12. He was the Director of Basketball Administration at UConn in 2010-11 and was an assistant for the
Huskies from 1986-1993.

He is a graduate of UConn, former basketball letterwinner (at UConn and Northeastern) and former assistant coach under Jim
Calhoun at UConn and has spent the past 17 seasons as a collegiate head coach, 11 years in the Ivy League at the Division I level.
He played two seasons at UConn and then two seasons for Jim Calhoun at Northeastern. He joined the coaching staff at Connecticut
under Calhoun in 1986 and spent seven seasons on the Husky staff. He was named the head coach at Connecticut College in 1993
and spent six seasons in New London. He led Connecticut College to unprecedented success, culminating in a 28-1 campaign in 1998-
99, advancing to the NCAA Division III Final Four and No. 3 final national ranking.  He left to become the head coach at Brown
University in the Ivy League, spending seven seasons in Providence (1999-2006). He was named the head coach at the University of
Pennsylvania in 2006, leading the Quakers to the Ivy League Championship and the NCAA Tournament in 2006-07 and spent three
full seasons and part of a fourth at Penn (2006-2009). Miller compiled a record of 233-209 in his 17 seasons as a head coach.

Glen and his wife Yvonne have four children: Tony, Genelle, Jillian and Emma. Born August 20, 1961, Miller is a native of Groton,
Conn., where he attended Fitch High School.

Associate Head Coach GEORGE BLANEY-- 11th Season at Connecticut

Assistant Coach KEVIN OLLIE-- 2nd Season at Connecticut

Assistant Coach GLEN MILLER-- 9th Season at Connecticut

CONNECTICUT BASKETBALL COACHING STAFF

Karl Hobbs was named to the position of Director of Men’s Basketball Administration on July 19, 2011. Hobbs spent the previous
ten seasons as the head coach at George Washington University. In his ten seasons at GW, Hobbs led the Colonials to unprecedented
heights, capturing a pair of Atlantic 10 Tournament titles, one regular season championship and making five postseason appearances,
including three straight NCAA Tournament trips from 2004-06. Hobbs compiled a record of 166-129 in his ten seasons.

Hobbs spent the 1993-94 through 2000-01 seasons as an assistant coach for UConn, helping the Huskies earn five BIG EAST
Regular Season titles, three BIG EAST Tournament crowns and the 1999 NCAA National Championship. UConn had a record of 216-
56 in his eight seasons on the staff.

A native of Roxbury, MA, Hobbs attended Connecticut where he was a four-year starting point guard, earning All-BIG EAST
honors in 1983-84. He played point guard for the Huskies from 1981-84 and was captain of the team as a senior in 1983-84. He never
missed a game in four seasons and started 104 of 113 games. He led the team in assists for four consecutive seasons totaling 534
assists. He currently ranks fifth on the UConn career assists list. He scored 900 points (8.0 ppg) and averaged 30 minutes per game
during his college career.

Hobbs, who played with Patrick Ewing and for Mike Jarvis at Cambridge Rindge and Latin High School in the late '70s, helped lead
his team to the Massachusetts State High School title. He was named Massachusetts Schoolboy Player of the Year in 1979-80.

Prior to joining Calhoun's staff at UConn, Hobbs served as an assistant coach at Boston University for six years (1988-93). Boston
University won the North Atlantic Conference title twice and advanced to the NCAA Tournament first round in two of Hobbs' four
seasons in Boston.

Hobbs and his wife, JoAnn, have two daughters: RaShauna and Kaliah.

Director of Administration KARL HOBBS-- 9th Season at Connecticut
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2011-12 CONNECTICUT HUSKIES



At Connecticut: Has appeared in 75 games, averaging 7.5 points, 7.8 rebounds and 1.6 blocks 
per contest.

As a Sophomore in 2010-11: Appeared in all 41 games, starting 39... Averaged 9.6 
points, 8.7 rebounds (2nd in BIG EAST) and 1.6 blocks per game (7th in BIG EAST)... 
Recorded 8.7 points, 6.6 rebounds and 1.6 blocks per game in BIG EAST play... 
Averaged 7.3 points and 9.3 rebounds in the NCAA Tournament... Recorded his 11th 
double-double of the season in the NCAA Championship against Butler with 11 points, 11 
rebounds and four blocks... Finished the game against Kentucky with eight points and 10 
rebounds... Pulled down 11 rebounds against Cincinnati in the NCAA Tournament Third 
Round... Totaled nine points and 12 boards against Bucknell in the NCAA Tournament 
Second Round... Recorded his 10th double-double of the season against Syracuse in the 
BIG EAST Semifinals with 15 points and 11 rebounds... Totaled 13 points and 19 rebounds 
off the bench against DePaul in the BIG EAST Opening Round... Totaled 15 points and 
12 rebounds for his seventh double-double of the year against Marquette... Had a 
game-high five blocks against Syracuse... Recorded his third-straight double-double 
with 12 points and 10 rebounds against Tennessee... Notched a double-double with 
14 points and 12 rebounds against Villanova... Recorded his fifth double-double 
of the season with 17 points, 12 rebounds and four blocks against Rutgers... 
Totaled 15 points in the overtime victory against USF... Registered his fourth 
double-double of the season with 11 points and a career-high 21 rebounds in 
the overtime victory at Texas... Registered seven points, 10 rebounds and tied his 
career high with five blocks against New Hampshire... Named to the Maui Invitational 
All-Tournament Team... Recorded his third double-double of the season with a new 
career-high 18 points to go along with 11 rebounds and three blocks in the victory over 
Kentucky in the Maui Championship... Scored a then-career-high 15 points while pulling 
down 17 rebounds, including a career-high nine on the offensive glass, in the victory over 
No. 2 Michigan State... Contributed 12 points and seven rebounds against Wichita State... 
Grabbed seven rebounds to go along with 11 points while tying his career high with five 
blocks against Vermont... Notched a double-double with 11 points and a then-career-high 
18 rebounds against Stony Brook.

As a Freshman in 2009-10: Selected to the BIG EAST All-Rookie Team… Was among 
the starting lineup in every game with the exception of five, averaging 6.6 rebounds while 
adding a rookie-high 5.0 points per game…Pitched in 10 points at Villanova… Pulled down 13 
rebounds at Michigan… Earned BIG EAST Freshman of the Week accolades following an 11-
point and 10-rebound performance at Georgetown… Had a career-night vs. Seton Hall with 
a 12 -point, seven-rebound and five-block effort… Blocked four shots against Notre Dame… 
Made a career-high six free throws vs. Iona… Totaled 14 rebounds for the second time during 
the season against Maine, becoming only the third freshman under Jim Calhoun to grab 14 
or more boards in a game twice and only the sixth Calhoun freshman to nab 14 or more 
boards as a rookie… Josh Boone (2003-04) and Emeka Okafor (2001-02) each reached the 
14-board plateau mark three times as freshmen, while Kevin Freeman (1996-97), Jake 
Voskuhl (1996-97) and Donyell Marshall (1991-92) each grabbed 14 or more rebounds 
once in their freshman seasons… Pulled down 13 boards against Duke… Led all with 14 
rebounds against Hofstra… Scored eight points and had 10 rebounds in season-opening 
game against William & Mary.

Before UConn: The 2009 Gatorade Player of the Year in New Hampshire… Was a 
McDonald’s All-American… Was a 2009 Jordan Brand All-American… Co-captained the Tilton School (N.H.) team with Jamal Coombs-McDaniel… Was on 
the BABC AAU team under head coach Leo Papile.

Personal Information: Alex Oriakhi… Born on June 21, 1990… Son of Alex and Angela Oriakhi… Has two sisters, Amy and Alexis.

ALEX ORIAKHI CAREER STATISTICS

OVERALL                       Total         3-Point                    	 Rebs
Year      GP-GS   Min/Avg    FG-FGA   Pct   FG-FGA   Pct   FT-FTA   Pct Off-Def  Tot  Avg  PF-FO Ast  TO Blk Stl  Pts/Avg
2009-10   34-29   838/24.6   63-137  .460    0-1    .000   43-80   .538  79-145  224  6.6  92-2   12  35  54  13  169/5.0
2010-11   41-39  1192/29.1  153-302  .507    0-0    .000   87-138  .630 152-206  358  8.7 103-3   15  45  67  16  393/9.6
TOTAL     75-68  2030/27.1  216-439  .492    0-1    .000  130-218  .596 231-351  582  7.8 195-5   27  80 121  29  562/7.5

BIG EAST                      Total         3-Point                    Rebs
Year      GP-GS   Min/Avg    FG-FGA   Pct   FG-FGA   Pct   FT-FTA   Pct Off-Def  Tot  Avg  PF-FO Ast  TO Blk Stl  Pts/Avg
2009-10   18-13   396/22.0   31-66   .470    0-0    .000   26-43   .605  42-58   100  5.6  44-0    6  17  25   6   88/4.9
2010-11   18-17   527/29.3   63-125  .504    0-0    .000   31-51   .608  52-67   119  6.6  47-2    6  26  31   3  157/8.7
TOTAL     36-30   923/25.6   94-191  .492    0-0    .000   57-94   .606  94-125  219  6.1  91-2   12  43  56   9  245/6.8

ALEX ORIAKHI
Junior  Forward/Center  
6-9  240  Lowell, Mass.#34	 #34



	
	 Points
	 FG Made
	 FG Atts.
	 3-Pt. FG		
	 3-Pt. FGA
	 FT   
	 FT Att.
	 Off. Reb.
	 Def. Reb.
	 Total Reb.	
	 Assists
	 TO
	 Blocks
	 Steals
	 Minutes

Career-- All Games

	 18 	 Kentucky (11/24/10)
	 7 	 Three Times
	 16 	 Texas (1/8/11)
	 --	
	 1 	 Hofstra (11/17/09)
	 6 	 Three Times
	 9 	 Coppin State (12/20/10)
	 10 	 Texas (1/8/11)
	 13 	 Two Times
	 21	 Texas (1/8/11)
	 2 	 Five Times
	 5 	 Two Times
	 5 	 Four Times
	 3	 Tennessee (1/22/11)
	 43 	 Marquette (2/24/11)

Career-- BIG EAST
Regular Season Games

	 15	 USF (12/31/10)
	 7	 Rutgers (1/11/11)
	 11	 Rutgers (1/11/11)
	 --
	 --
	 6	 Pittsburgh (12/27/10)
	 7	 Two Times
	 9 	 Marquette (2/24/11)
	 10	 Rutgers (1/11/11)
	 15 	 Marquette (2/24/11)
	 2	 Three Times
	 5 	 Marquette (2/24/11)
	 5	 Two Times
	 1	 Eight Times
	 43	 Marquette (2/24/11)
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ALEX ORIAKHI GAME-BY-GAME STATISTICS

					   
					     REBS    
2010-11           	 FG-A 	3FG-A 	FT-A 	 OF	 DE 	TOT 	 PF  	 TP	 A	 TO	 BLK 	 S	 M
Stony Brook (s)	 4-7	 0-0	 3-4	 5	 13	 18	 2	 11	 0	 1	 2	 0	 28
Vermont (s)	 5-8	 0-0	 1-3	 4	 3	 7	 4	 11	 0	 0	 5	 0	 24
vs. Wichita State (s)	 4-5	 0-0	 4-7	 2	 5	 7	 1	 12	 0	 3	 1	 0	 36
vs. Michigan State (s)	 7-14	 0-0	 1-6	 9	 8	 17	 1	 15	 0	 2	 1	 1	 37
vs. Kentucky (s)	 7-10	 0-0	 4-6	 4	 7	 11	 1	 18	 0	 1	 3	 2	 37
New Hampshire (s)	 3-6	 0-0	 1-2	 4	 6	 10	 3	 7	 0	 0	 5	 0	 25
UMBC (s)	 4-8	 0-0	 3-4	 3	 1	 4	 0	 11	 1	 2	 4	 1	 26
Fairleigh Dickinson (s)	 2-6	 0-0	 2-2	 4	 5	 9	 2	 6	 1	 0	 1	 0	 28
Coppin State (s)	 3-5	 0-0	 6-9	 4	 3	 7	 1	 12	 1	 1	 0	 1	 23
Harvard (s)	 3-8	 0-0	 4-4	 5	 4	 9	 3	 10	 0	 2	 0	 1	 26
at Pittsburgh (s)	 1-4	 0-0	 6-7	 1	 0	 1	 3	 8	 0	 1	 3	 0	 19
USF (s)	 6-9	 0-0	 3-4	 1	 2	 3	 3	 15	 0	 0	 2	 0	 41
at Notre Dame (s)	 0-3	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 6	 6	 5	 0	 2	 3	 2	 0	 23
at Texas (s)	 5-16	 0-0	 1-2	 10	 11	 21	 3	 11	 0	 0	 2	 1	 40
Rutgers (s)	 7-11	 0-0	 3-5	 2	 10	 12	 2	 17	 0	 1	 4	 0	 27
at DePaul (s)	 4-8	 0-0	 3-3	 1	 4	 5	 2	 11	 0	 2	 3	 0	 24	
Villanova (s)	 5-9	 0-0	 4-6	 4	 8	 12	 1	 14	 1	 3	 0	 0	 35
Tennessee (s)	 5-8	 0-0	 2-3	 3	 7	 10	 1	 12	 0	 1	 1	 3	 33
at Marquette (s)	 3-4	 0-0	 0-0	 1	 1	 2	 5	 6	 1	 2	 1	 1	 21
Louisville (s)	 3-7	 0-0	 0-0	 7	 1	 8	 4	 6	 0	 3	 1	 0	 32
Syracuse (s)	 3-9	 0-0	 3-4	 3	 2	 5	 3	 9	 2	 2	 5	 0	 31
at Seton Hall (s)	 3-5	 0-0	 2-4	 4	 2	 6	 2	 8	 0	 0	 4	 0	 32
at St. John’s (s)	 5-10	 0-0	 2-3	 6	 2	 8	 3	 12	 0	 1	 2	 1	 28
Providence (s)	 2-7	 0-0	 0-2	 2	 4	 6	 2	 4	 0	 1	 0	 0	 20
Georgetown (s)	 5-7	 0-0	 0-0	 3	 5	 8	 2	 10	 0	 0	 1	 0	 32
at Louisville (s)	 5-8	 0-0	 3-6	 4	 4	 8	 3	 13	 0	 1	 1	 0	 33
Marquette (s)	 6-10	 0-0	 0-1	 9	 6	 15	 2	 12	 0	 5	 0	 0	 43
at Cincinnati (s)	 1-5	 0-0	 1-3	 2	 1	 3	 1	 3	 0	 0	 1	 0	 26
at West Virginia (s)	 2-5	 0-0	 0-2	 1	 8	 9	 2	 4	 0	 1	 0	 1	 36
Notre Dame	 2-4	 0-0	 1-1	 1	 1	 2	 2	 5	 0	 0	 1	 0	 24
vs. DePaul 	 5-9	 0-0	 3-3	 6	 13	 19	 3	 13	 0	 1	 1	 0	 25
vs. Georgetown (s)	 1-4	 0-0	 3-4	 2	 3	 5	 4	 5	 0	 0	 0	 1	 24
vs. Pittsburgh (s)	 5-8	 0-0	 3-6	 5	 2	 7	 3	 13	 0	 0	 0	 0	 28
vs. Syracuse (s)	 5-10	 0-0	 5-7	 6	 5	 11	 5	 15	 2	 0	 1	 1	 37
vs. Louisville (s)	 4-7	 0-0	 2-2	 4	 4	 8	 1	 10	 0	 1	 0	 1	 31
vs. Bucknell (s)	 4-9	 0-0	 1-2	 5	 7	 12	 3	 9	 1	 0	 2	 0	 19
vs. Cincinnati (s)	 0-6	 0-0	 4-6	 3	 8	 11	 4	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 31
vs. San Diego State (s)	 2-7	 0-0	 1-2	 4	 5	 9	 3	 5	 2	 2	 1	 0	 35
vs. Arizona (s)	 3-4	 0-0	 1-2	 4	 2	 6	 4	 7	 0	 1	 1	 0	 20
vs. Kentucky (s)	 4-6	 0-0	 0-0	 2	 8	 10	 2	 8	 1	 1	 1	 0	 27
vs. Butler (s)	 5-6	 0-0	 1-1	 2	 9	 11	 2	 11	 0	 0	 4	 0	 25

	
	 Points
	 FG Made
	 FG Atts.
	 3-Pt. FG		
	 3-Pt. FGA
	 FT   
	 FT Att.
	 Off. Reb.
	 Def. Reb.
	 Total Reb.	
	 Assists
	 TO
	 Blocks
	 Steals
	 Minutes

Season -- All Games
	
	 18 	 Kentucky (11/24/10)
	 7 	 Three Times
	 16 	 Texas (1/8/11)
	 --	
	 --	
	 6 	 Two Times
	 9 	 Coppin State (12/20/10)
	 10 	 Texas (1/8/11)
	 13 	 Two Times
	 21	 Texas (1/8/11)
	 2 	 Three Times
	 5 	 Marquette (2/24/11)
	 5 	 Three Times
	 3 	 Tennessee (1/22/11)
	 43 	 Marquette (2/24/11)

		  Season -- BIG EAST
Regular Season Games

	 17	 Rutgers (1/11/11)
	 7	 Rutgers (1/11/11)
	 11	 Rutgers (1/11/11)
	 --	
	 --	
	 6	 Pittsburgh (12/27/10)
	 7	 Pittsburgh (12/27/10)
	 9	 Marquette (2/24/11)
	 10	 Rutgers (1/11/11)
	 15 	 Marquette (2/24/11)
	 2	 Two Times
	 5 	 Marquette (2/24/11)
	 5	 Syracuse (2/2/11)	
	 1	 Four Times
	 43 	 Marquette (2/24/11)
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						      REBS    
2009-2010           	 FG-A 	3FG-A 	FT-A 	 OF	 DE 	TOT 	 PF  	 TP	 A	 TO	 BLK 	 S	 M
William & Mary (s)	 4-4	 0-0	 0-0	 3	 7	 10	 2	 8	 0	 1	 1	 1	 36
Colgate (s) 	 2-2	 0-0	 0-0	 3	 5	 8	 2	 4	 1	 5	 1	 0	 31
Hofstra (s)	 3-9	 0-1	 2-4	 3	 11	 14	 2	 8	 1	 1	 4	 0	 33
vs. LSU (s)	 3-6	 0-0	 0-2	 2	 7	 9	 5	 6	 0	 1	 2	 2	 25
vs. Duke (s)	 3-7	 0-0	 2-4	 3	 10	 13	 3	 8	 1	 1	 2	 0	 38
Boston University (s)	 3-8	 0-0	 1-3	 6	 3	 9	 4	 7	 0	 0	 0	 0	 28
Harvard (s)	 0-3	 0-0	 1-2	 2	 3	 5	 4	 1	 0	 1	 2	 1	 29
vs. Kentucky (s)	 2-4	 0-0	 0-1	 2	 4	 6	 4	 4	 0	 2	 3	 1	 34
UCF (s)	 0-1	 0-0	 0-1	 0	 2	 2	 5	 0	 0	 1	 4	 0	 24
Maine (s)	 3-4	 0-0	 0-2	 3	 11	 14	 2	 6	 2	 1	 4	 1	 26
Iona (s)	 1-4	 0-0	 6-8	 0	 3	 3	 2	 8	 1	 0	 2	 1	 19
at Cincinnati (s)	 2-4	 0-0	 0-2	 4	 5	 9	 4	 4	 0	 1	 0	 1	 24
Notre Dame (s)	 1-6	 0-0	 2-2	 4	 5	 9	 1	 4	 0	 1	 4	 0	 24
Seton Hall (s)	 5-9	 0-0	 2-4	 1	 6	 7	 2	 12	 0	 0	 5	 0	 30
at Georgetown (s)	 4-6	 0-0	 3-7	 5	 5	 10	 3	 11	 0	 0	 0	 1	 33
Pittsburgh (s)	 2-4	 0-0	 0-2	 5	 4	 9	 3	 4	 0	 1	 2	 0	 32
at Michigan (s)	 2-6	 0-0	 0-0	 3	 10	 13	 3	 4	 0	 2	 1	 0	 28
St. John’s (s)	 1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 2	 2	 1	 2	 0	 0	 2	 1	 24
Texas (s)	 0-0	 0-0	 2-2	 1	 2	 3	 3	 2	 0	 2	 1	 0	 22
at Providence (s)	 0-2	 0-0	 3-4	 5	 3	 8	 3	 3	 1	 4	 2	 1	 25
Marquette (s)	 2-4	 0-0	 1-2	 1	 1	 2	 2	 5	 0	 3	 0	 0	 12
at Louisville (s)	 2-4	 0-0	 4-4	 2	 4	 6	 4	 8	 0	 0	 1	 0	 13
DePaul (s)	 3-4	 0-0	 3-6	 3	 3	 6	 2	 9	 0	 1	 1	 1	 25
at Syracuse (s)	 0-2	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 5	 5	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 13
Cincinnati (s)	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 2	 2	 1	 0	 0	 2	 1	 0	 15
at Villanova	 3-5	 0-0	 4-4	 1	 3	 4	 3	 10	 0	 0	 3	 0	 25
at Rutgers	 1-3	 0-0	 2-4	 2	 5	 7	 2	 4	 1	 1	 2	 0	 23
West Virginia	 1-4	 0-0	 2-2	 6	 2	 8	 3	 4	 1	 0	 0	 1	 28
Louisville	 1-4	 0-0	 0-0	 1	 3	 4	 4	 2	 1	 2	 0	 0	 21
at Notre Dame	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 2	 1	 1	 0	 8
at South Florida (s)	 3-3	 0-0	 0-0	 2	 0	 2	 2	 6	 0	 0	 1	 0	 21
vs. St. John’s (s)	 1-4	 0-0	 0-2	 1	 3	 4	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 18
Northeastern (s)	 3-5	 0-0	 2-3	 5	 4	 9	 1	 8	 0	 0	 2	 0	 28
at Virginia Tech (s)	 2-4	 0-0	 1-3	 0	 2	 2	 4	 5	 0	 0	 0	 0	 23



Before UConn: Attended Tyner Academy in Chattanooga, Tenn… Led Tyner to the District Championship, 
Sub-State Championship and Regional Championship in 2010… Averaged 5.9 points, 6.5 rebounds and 
three blocks per game as a senior… Was a 2010 McDonald’s All-America Nominee.

Personal Information: Michael DeAngelo Bradley… Born June 28, 1992… Son of Bob Smith and 
Jacqueline Phinazee… Has two brothers, Eric Phinazee and Aaron Tisdale.

MICHAEL BRADLEY
R-Freshman  Forward/Center 

 6-10  225  Chattanooga, Tenn.#25	 #25

MICHAEL BRADLEY CAREER STATISTICS

OVERALL                       Total         3-Point                    	 Rebs
Year	 GP-GS	 Min/Avg	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FT-FTA	 Pct	 Off-Def	 Tot	Avg	PF-FO	 Ast	TO	 Blk	Stl	Pts/Avg
2010-11

BIG EAST                      Total         3-Point                    Rebs
Year	 GP-GS	 Min/Avg	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FT-FTA	 Pct	 Off-Def	 Tot	Avg	PF-FO	 Ast	TO	 Blk	Stl	Pts/Avg
2010-11

MICHAEL BRADLEY GAME-BY-GAME STATISTICS

					   
					     REBS    
2010-11           	 FG-A 	3FG-A 	FT-A 	 OF	 DE 	TOT 	 PF  	 TP	 A	 TO	 BLK 	 S	 M
Stony Brook 		 DID NOT PLAY
Vermont		 DID NOT PLAY
vs. Wichita State		 DID NOT PLAY
vs. Michigan State		 DID NOT PLAY
vs. Kentucky		 DID NOT PLAY
New Hampshire		 DID NOT PLAY
UMBC		 DID NOT PLAY
Fairleigh Dickinson		 DID NOT PLAY
Coppin State		 DID NOT PLAY
Harvard		 DID NOT PLAY
at Pittsburgh		 DID NOT PLAY
USF		 DID NOT PLAY
at Notre Dame		 DID NOT PLAY
at Texas		 DID NOT PLAY
Rutgers		 DID NOT PLAY
at DePaul		 DID NOT PLAY
Villanova		 DID NOT PLAY
Tennessee		 DID NOT PLAY
at Marquette		 DID NOT PLAY
Louisville 		 DID NOT PLAY
Syracuse		 DID NOT PLAY
at Seton Hall 		 DID NOT PLAY
at St. John’s 		 DID NOT PLAY
Providence		 DID NOT PLAY
Georgetown		 DID NOT PLAY
at Louisville 		 DID NOT PLAY
Marquette		 DID NOT PLAY
at Cincinnati		 DID NOT PLAY
at West Virginia		 DID NOT PLAY
Notre Dame		 DID NOT PLAY
vs. DePaul		 DID NOT PLAY
vs. Georgetown		 DID NOT PLAY
vs. Pittsburgh		 DID NOT PLAY
vs. Syracuse		 DID NOT PLAY
vs. Louisville		 DID NOT PLAY
vs. Bucknell		 DID NOT PLAY
vs. Cincinnati		 DID NOT PLAY
vs. San Diego State		 DID NOT PLAY
vs. Arizona		 DID NOT PLAY
vs. Kentucky		 DID NOT PLAY
vs. Butler		 DID NOT PLAY

	
	 Points
	 FG Made
	 FG Atts.
	 3-Pt. FG		
	 3-Pt. FGA
	 FT   
	 FT Att.
	 Off. Reb.
	 Def. Reb.
	 Total Reb.	
	 Assists
	 TO
	 Blocks
	 Steals
	 Minutes

Season -- All Games
	
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --

		  Season -- BIG EAST
Regular Season Games

	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
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As a Freshman in 2010-11: Appeared in 41 games, starting 10... Averaged 2.2 points and 1.4 
rebounds in 9.9 minutes per game... Recorded 1.4 points and 1.1 rebounds in 7.8 minutes per 
game in BIG EAST play... Finished with four points and six rebounds in the NCAA Championship against 
Butler... Added nine points and four rebounds against Marquette... Totaled 11 points on 4-of-5 shooting 
against UMBC... Recorded four points, all from the foul line, and four rebounds against New Hamp-
shire... Scored 14 points with two three-pointers in the victory over Kentucky in the Championship 
of the Maui Invitational... Put home six points in the victory over Wichita State.

Before UConn: Attended Heinrich-Schliemann High School in Berlin Germany… Competed 
for the club team Alba Berlin… A member of the Germany Under-20 National Team… 
Competed at the 2009 Germany Under-19 Championships.

Personal Information: Niels Giffey… Born June 8, 1991… Son of Frank and Christine 
Giffey.  

NIELS GIFFEY
#5	 #5Sophomore  Guard/Forward  

6-7  205  Berlin, Germany

NIELS GIFFEY CAREER STATISTICS

OVERALL                       Total         3-Point                    	 Rebs
Year      GP-GS   Min/Avg    FG-FGA   Pct   FG-FGA   Pct   FT-FTA   Pct Off-Def  Tot  Avg  PF-FO Ast  TO Blk Stl  Pts/Avg
2010-11   41-10   404/9.9    31-77   .403   11-34   .324   17-21   .810  25-31    56  1.4  35-0   18  31   4   9   90/2.2

BIG EAST                      Total         3-Point                    	 Rebs
Year      GP-GS   Min/Avg    FG-FGA   Pct   FG-FGA   Pct   FT-FTA   Pct Off-Def  Tot  Avg  PF-FO Ast  TO Blk Stl  Pts/Avg
2010-11   18-5    140/7.8    10-28   .357    5-14   .357    0-0    .000   8-11    19  1.1  11-0    6  11   1   3   25/1.4



NIELS GIFFEY GAME-BY-GAME STATISTICS
					   
					     REBS    
2010-11           	 FG-A 	3FG-A 	FT-A 	 OF	 DE 	TOT 	 PF  	 TP	 A	 TO	 BLK 	 S	 M
Stony Brook (s)	 0-1	 0-1	 0-0	 0	 1	 1	 2	 0	 1	 2	 0	 0	 12	
Vermont	 1-4	 0-1	 0-0	 1	 1	 2	 4	 2	 3	 1	 0	 0	 13
vs. Wichita State (s)	 2-4	 0-0	 2-4	 1	 0	 1	 1	 6	 0	 0	 0	 0	 10
vs. Michigan State (s)	 2-5	 0-2	 0-0	 2	 1	 3	 0	 4	 2	 0	 0	 2	 26
vs. Kentucky (s)	 5-6	 2-3	 2-2	 0	 3	 3	 3	 14	 1	 4	 0	 0	 33
New Hampshire (s)	 0-4	 0-1	 4-6	 2	 2	 4	 2	 4	 0	 2	 0	 1	 23
UMBC	 4-5	 3-4	 0-0	 0	 1	 1	 1	 11	 1	 2	 0	 0	 22
Fairleigh Dickinson	 2-5	 1-4	 2-2	 0	 2	 2	 2	 7	 1	 1	 1	 0	 14
Coppin State 	 1-4	 0-1	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 9
Harvard 	 1-3	 0-1	 0-0	 1	 1	 2	 1	 2	 1	 2	 1	 0	 11
at Pittsburgh	 0-1	 0-1	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 9
USF	 0-2	 0-1	 0-0	 1	 2	 3	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 6
at Notre Dame	 1-4	 1-3	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 2	 0	 0	 1	 10
at Texas	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	
Rutgers (s)	 1-4	 0-1	 0-0	 0	 4	 4	 0	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 22
at Depaul	 0-2	 0-1	 0-0	 2	 0	 2	 2	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 8
Villanova	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
Tennessee	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3
at Marquette	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
Louisville	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3
Syracuse	 1-1	 1-1	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 1	 1	 0	 0	 7
at Seton Hall	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 7
at St. John’s	 2-3	 1-2	 0-0	 1	 0	 1	 2	 5	 1	 0	 0	 0	 9
Providence	 0-2	 0-1	 0-0	 1	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 8
Georgetown	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 5
at Louisville	 1-1	 1-1	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 0	 0	 0	 1	 5
Marquette	 4-6	 1-2	 0-0	 3	 1	 4	 1	 9	 1	 1	 1	 0	 21
at Cincinnati (s)	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1	 9
at West Virginia (s)	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1
Notre Dame (s)	 0-2	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 6
vs. DePaul	 0-0	 0-0	 2-2	 0	 0	 0	 1	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 6
vs. Georgetown	 1-3	 0-0	 3-3	 0	 2	 2	 2	 5	 0	 1	 0	 1	 12
vs. Pittsburgh	 0-1	 0-1	 0-0	 1	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 15
vs. Syracuse	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1
vs. Louisville	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3
vs. Bucknell	 1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 3	 2	 5	 0	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 11
vs. Cincinnati	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3
vs. San Diego State	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Arizona 	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Kentucky 	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1	 8
vs. Butler	 1-3	 0-1	 2-2	 3	 3	 6	 1	 4	 0	 2	 0	 0	 24

	
	 Points
	 FG Made
	 FG Atts.
	 3-Pt. FG		
	 3-Pt. FGA
	 FT   
	 FT Att.
	 Off. Reb.
	 Def. Reb.
	 Total Reb.	
	 Assists
	 TO
	 Blocks
	 Steals
	 Minutes

Season -- All Games
	
	 14 	 Kentucky (11/24/10)
	 5 	 Kentucky (11/24/10)
	 6 	 Two Times
	 3 	 UMBC (12/3/10)
	 4 	 Two Times
	 4 	 UNH (11/30/10)
	 6 	 UNH (11/30/10)
	 3 	 Two Times
	 4 	 Rutgers (1/11/11)
	 5	 Bucknell (3/17/11)
	 3 	 Vermont (11/17/10)
	 4 	 Kentucky (11/24/10)
	 1 	 Four Times
	 2 	 Michigan St. (11/23/10)
	 33 	 Kentucky (11/24/10)

		  Season -- BIG EAST
Regular Season Games

	 9	 Marquette (2/24/11)	
	 4	 Marquette (2/24/11)	
	 6	 Marquette (2/24/11)
	 1	 Five Times
	 3	 Notre Dame (1/4/11)
	 --		
	 --	
	 3	 Marquette (2/24/11)	
	 4	 Rutgers (1/11/11)	
	 4	 Three Times	
	 2	 Notre Dame (1/4/11)
	 2	 Pittsburgh (12/27/10)
	 1	 Marquette (2/24/11)
	 1	 Two Times
	 22	 Rutgers (1/11/11)	
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Summer of 2011: Competed with Team USA at the U19 FIBA World Championships... Led the U.S. to fifth place, 
leading the team with 16.2 points per game and 18 steals in nine contests... Exploded for 35 points in a 109-107 
victory over Lithuania.

As a Freshman in 2010-11: Appeared in all 41 games, starting 40... Named to the BIG EAST All-Rookie 
Team... Averaged 11.1 points and 4.5 rebounds in 27.8 minutes per game... Recorded 10.8 points and 
4.3 rebounds in BIG EAST play... Named to the BIG EAST All-Tournament Team... Named to the NCAA 
West Region All-Tournament Team... Named to the NCAA Final Four All-Tournament Team... Averaged 
16.2 points and 4.8 rebounds while shooting 58-percent from the field in the NCAA Tournament... 
Added 12 points, all in the second half, and seven rebounds against Butler in the NCAA Championship... Totaled 12 
points, nine rebounds and tied his season high with four assists against Kentucky in the NCAA Final Four... Tallied 19 
points and four rebounds against Arizona in the NCAA Elite 8... Matched his career high with 24 points on 9-of-11 
shooting against San Diego State in the NCAA Sweet 16... Tallied 14 points and five rebounds against Cincinnati in 
the NCAA Tournament Third Round... Scored 16 points against Bucknell in the NCAA Tournament Second Round... 
Totaled 13 points and seven rebounds in the BIG EAST Championship against Louisville... Scored 11 points, including 
four in overtime, against Syracuse in the BIG EAST Semifinals... Tallied 17 points against Pittsburgh and 19 against 
DePaul in the BIG EAST Tournament... Scored a game-high 17 points at Cincinnati... Recorded a career-high 12 
rebounds against Marquette... Named BIG EAST Rookie of the Week for the second-straight week on February 7 
after recording 10 points at Seton Hall and scoring a game-high 22 points with a season-high five steals against 
Syracuse... Named BIG EAST Rookie of the Week on January 31 after scoring 21 points with six rebounds against 
Louisville and recording a season and game-high 24 points on 9-of-14 shooting at Marquette... Named to the BIG 
EAST Honor Roll on January 24 after totaling a game-high 16 points and five rebounds against Tennessee and 14 
points and a season -high eight rebounds against Villanova... Registered 13 points, six boards and four assists at 
DePaul... Recorded a then season-high 16 points to go along with seven rebounds and four assists against Coppin 
State... Filled the stat sheet with 11 points, five rebounds, two assists, two blocks and two steals in 24 minutes 
against Stony Brook.

Before UConn: Attended Norcross High School in Norcross, Ga… Captained Norcross while leading the team 
with 20 points per game as a senior… Led Norcross to the Regional Championship as a senior… 2010 McDonald’s 
All-America Nominee

Personal Information: Jeremy Emmanuel Lamb… Born May 30, 1992… Son of Rolando and Angela Lamb… Has 
three siblings, Rolando, Zachary and Destiny Lamb. 

JEREMY LAMB
Sophomore  Guard/Forward 

6-5  180  Norcross, Ga.#3	 #3

JEREMY LAMB CAREER STATISTICS

OVERALL                       Total         3-Point                    	 Rebs
Year      GP-GS   Min/Avg    FG-FGA   Pct   FG-FGA   Pct   FT-FTA   Pct Off-Def  Tot  Avg  PF-FO Ast  TO Blk Stl  Pts/Avg
2010-11   41-40  1140/27.8  182-374  .487   46-125  .368   47-59   .797  50-133  183  4.5  64-0   66  52  25  35  457/11.1

BIG EAST                      Total         3-Point                    Rebs
Year      GP-GS   Min/Avg    FG-FGA   Pct   FG-FGA   Pct   FT-FTA   Pct Off-Def  Tot  Avg  PF-FO Ast  TO Blk Stl  Pts/Avg
2010-11   18-17   532/29.6   80-174  .460   21-64   .328   13-17   .765  26-52    78  4.3  34-0   32  21   6  17  194/10.8



JEREMY LAMB GAME-BY-GAME STATISTICS

	
	 Points
	 FG Made
	 FG Atts.
	 3-Pt. FG		
	 3-Pt. FGA
	 FT   
	 FT Att.
	 Off. Reb.
	 Def. Reb.
	 Total Reb.	
	 Assists
	 TO
	 Blocks
	 Steals
	 Minutes

Season -- All Games
	
	 24	 Two Times
	 9	 Four Times
	 19 	 Arizona (3/26/11)
	 4	 Two Times
	 10	 Syracuse (2/2/11)
	 5 	 Pittsburgh (3/10/11)
	 5	 Pittsburgh (3/10/11) 
	 5 	 Marquette (2/24/11)
	 8 	 Kentucky (4/2/11)
	 12	 Marquette (2/24/11)
	 4 	 Four Times
	 3 	 Three Times
	 2 	 Six Times
	 5 	 Syracuse (2/2/11)
	 44	 Louisville (1/29/11)

		  Season -- BIG EAST
Regular Season Games

	 24	 Marquette (1/25/11)
	 9	 Three Times
	 17	 Louisville (1/29/11)
	 4	 Syracuse (2/2/11)
	 10	 Syracuse (2/2/11)
	 3	 Two Times
	 4	 Pittsburgh (12/27/10)
	 5	 Marquette (2/24/11)
	 7	 Marquette (2/24/11)
	 12	 Marquette (2/24/11)
	 4	 Two Times
	 2	 Five Times
	 2	 DePaul (1/15/11)	
	 5 	 Syracuse (2/2/11)
	 44	 Louisville (1/29/11)
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					     REBS    
2010-11           	 FG-A 	3FG-A 	FT-A 	 OF	 DE 	TOT 	 PF  	 TP	 A	 TO	 BLK 	 S	 M
Stony Brook (s)	 5-14	 1-7	 0-0	 3	 2	 5	 4	 11	 2	 3	 2	 2	 24
Vermont (s)	 2-7	 0-1	 0-0	 3	 4	 7	 1	 4	 2	 1	 1	 2	 28
vs. Wichita State (s)	 3-7	 0-1	 1-2	 1	 7	 8	 2	 7	 1	 2	 2	 1	 37
vs. Michigan State (s)	 1-3	 0-1	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 13	
vs. Kentucky (s)	 1-2	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 4	 4	 1	 2	 2	 1	 0	 0	 12
New Hampshire (s)	 1-3	 0-0	 0-0	 1	 2	 3	 1	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 9
UMBC (s)	 5-9	 2-4	 0-0	 0	 6	 6	 1	 12	 0	 2	 2	 0	 21
Fairleigh Dickinson (s)	 4-11	 2-6	 2-2	 1	 4	 5	 0	 12	 2	 0	 1	 1	 20
Coppin State (s)	 7-12	 1-3	 1-1	 4	 3	 7	 0	 16	 4	 3	 0	 1	 26
Harvard (s)	 5-7	 1-2	 01	 0	 4	 4	 1	 11	 2	 2	 0	 0	 25
at Pittsburgh (s)	 3-8	 0-1	 3-4	 4	 4	 8	 2	 9	 1	 1	 0	 2	 28
USF (s)	 1-6	 0-2	 2-2	 1	 1	 2	 2	 4	 1	 2	 1	 1	 20
at Notre Dame (s)	 3-5	 2-3	 0-0	 3	 1	 4	 2	 8	 0	 1	 0	 0	 20
at Texas (s)	 0-2	 0-1	 0-0	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 8
Rutgers 	 1-3	 0-0	 0-0	 1	 1	 2	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 7
at DePaul (s)	 6-9	 0-2	 1-1	 1	 5	 6	 0	 13	 4	 1	 2	 1	 32
Villanova (s)	 6-12	 2-5	 0-0	 2	 6	 8	 1	 14	 2	 1	 0	 2	 31
Tennessee (s)	 6-10	 2-4	 2-3	 1	 4	 5	 1	 16	 1	 0	 2	 0	 23
at Marquette (s)	 9-14	 3-4	 3-3	 0	 3	 3	 4	 24	 4	 1	 0	 0	 35
Louisville (s)	 9-17	 1-7	 2-2	 1	 5	 6	 0	 21	 3	 0	 1	 1	 44
Syracuse (s)	 9-16	 4-10	 0-1	 2	 2	 4	 2	 22	 2	 2	 0	 5	 38
at Seton Hall (s)	 5-10	 0-3	 0-0	 1	 6	 7	 1	 10	 2	 1	 1	 0	 35
at St. John’s (s)	 5-16	 2-7	 1-2	 2	 3	 5	 3	 13	 2	 2	 0	 0	 37
Providence (s)	 3-7	 1-2	 0-0	 1	 0	 1	 4	 7	 1	 1	 0	 0	 15
Georgetown (s)	 3-11	 1-2	 1-2	 0	 1	 1	 2	 8	 1	 1	 0	 2	 30
at Louisville (s)	 0-3	 0-1	 0-0	 0	 2	 2	 1	 0	 3	 1	 0	 0	 25
Marquette (s)	 4-11	 0-3	 0-0	 5	 7	 12	 3	 8	 3	 2	 1	 0	 38
at Cincinnati (s)	 7-10	 3-4	 0-0	 1	 4	 5	 2	 17	 2	 2	 0	 2	 38
at West Virginia (s)	 2-8	 1-4	 0-0	 1	 0	 1	 2	 5	 0	 1	 0	 0	 29
Notre Dame (s)	 4-8	 1-4	 0-0	 0	 1	 1	 2	 9	 1	 1	 0	 1	 30
vs. DePaul (s)	 7-11	 1-2	 4-4	 1	 2	 3	 2	 19	 2	 2	 3	 0	 30
vs. Georgetown (s)	 4-8	 1-3	 2-4	 1	 3	 4	 1	 11	 1	 3	 0	 3	 23
vs. Pittsburgh (s)	 6-9	 0-2	 5-5	 2	 2	 4	 2	 17	 0	 1	 0	 2	 35
vs. Syracuse (s)	 4-12	 1-4	 2-2	 0	 3	 3	 1	 11	 1	 1	 1	 0	 30
vs. Louisville (s)	 5-11	 1-1	 2-2	 1	 6	 7	 2	 13	 3	 3	 2	 1	 35
vs. Bucknell (s)	 6-9	 4-5	 0-0	 1	 1	 2	 0	 16	 1	 0	 0	 0	 32
vs. Cincinnati (s)	 5-7	 2-3	 2-2	 0	 5	 5	 1	 14	 1	 1	 1	 1	 38
vs. San Diego State (s)	 9-11	 3-3	 3-4	 0	 2	 2	 3	 24	 1	 1	 0	 1	 30
vs. Arizona (s)	 7-19	 2-4	 3-4	 1	 3	 4	 0	 19	 1	 0	 1	 2	 40
vs. Kentucky (s)	 5-8	 0-2	 2-2	 1	 8	 9	 1	 12	 4	 2	 0	 0	 38
vs. Butler (s)	 4-8	 1-2	 3-4	 1	 6	 7	 2	 12	 2	 1	 1	 1	 31



Summer of 2011: Selected to the 2011 USA Basketball Men’s World University Games team training camp 
in preparation for the 2011 World University Games from Aug. 13-23 in Shenzhen, China.

As a Freshman in 2010-11: Appeared in all 41 games... Named to the BIG EAST All-Rookie 
Team... Averaged 7.8 points, 3.0 assists and 1.6 steals per game in 23.8 minutes off the bench....  
Recorded 8.3 points and 3.2 assists per game in BIG EAST play... Averaged 5.0 points and 3.3 
assists in the NCAA Tournament... Totaled 10 points and four rebounds against Arizona in the NCAA 
Elite 8... Finished the game with six assists against San Diego State in the NCAA Sweet 16... Tallied 
11 points and a career-high eight assists against DePaul in the BIG EAST Tournament... Totaled 18 
points, three assists and three steals at West Virginia... Tied his season high with five steals at Seton 
Hall... Scored a season and game-high 23 points with five three-pointers against Louisville... Totaled 
11 points, six rebounds and four assists at Marquette... Dished out a season-high seven assists 
against Rutgers... Named BIG EAST Rookie of the Week on Monday, January 10 after scoring 15 
points on 6-of-10 shooting in the overtime victory at Texas and a season-high 18 points with five 
assists at Notre Dame... Scored nine points to go along with six assists and four steals against 
Harvard... Registered 10 points, five rebounds and five assists against Fairleigh Dickinson... 
Totaled 12 points, four assists and two steals in 21 minutes in the victory over Kentucky in 
the Championship of the Maui Invitational...  Came off the bench against Vermont to record 
seven points and a game-high five steals.

Before UConn: Attended Charlestown High School in Charlestown, Mass… Attended the 
Reebok All-American Camp in Philadelphia… Played for the Metro Boston AAU team. 

Personal Information: Shabazz Bozie Napier… Born July 14, 1991… Son of Carmen 
Velasquez… Has two siblings, Timmie Barrows and Titana Velasquez.

SHABAZZ NAPIER
Sophomore  Guard 

6-1  171  Roxbury, Mass.#13	 #13

SHABAZZ NAPIER CAREER STATISTICS

OVERALL                       Total         3-Point                    	 Rebs
Year      GP-GS   Min/Avg    FG-FGA   Pct   FG-FGA   Pct   FT-FTA   Pct Off-Def  Tot  Avg  PF-FO Ast  TO Blk Stl  Pts/Avg
2010-11   41-0    976/23.8  100-270  .370   46-141  .326   74-96   .771  26-73    99  2.4  72-0  124  75   5  66  320/7.8

BIG EAST                      Total         3-Point                    Rebs
Year      GP-GS   Min/Avg    FG-FGA   Pct   FG-FGA   Pct   FT-FTA   Pct Off-Def  Tot  Avg  PF-FO Ast  TO Blk Stl  Pts/Avg
2010-11   18-0    425/23.6   47-120  .392   24-70   .343   31-42   .738  13-32    45  2.5  32-0   57  31   2  27  149/8.3



SHABAZZ NAPIER GAME-BY-GAME STATISTICS
					   
					     REBS    
2010-11           	 FG-A 	3FG-A 	FT-A 	 OF	 DE 	TOT 	 PF  	 TP	 A	 TO	 BLK 	 S	 M
Stony Brook 	 4-9	 4-6	 0-0	 0	 1	 1	 4	 12	 3	 0	 0	 1	 23
Vermont	 3-10	 0-4	 1-2	 0	 2	 2	 0	 7	 2	 3	 0	 5	 24
vs. Wichita State	 2-6	 0-2	 6-10	 0	 3	 3	 4	 10	 1	 3	 0	 3	 28
vs. Michigan State	 2-9	 1-5	 2-4	 0	 0	 0	 4	 7	 1	 2	 0	 0	 28
vs. Kentucky	 3-7	 1-3	 5-5	 1	 0	 1	 0	 12	 4	 2	 0	 2	 21
New Hampshire 	 4-10	 1-3	 2-2	 0	 0	 0	 1	 11	 0	 3	 0	 3	 27
UMBC	 1-4	 1-3	 3-4	 0	 3	 3	 1	 6	 4	 0	 0	 1	 19
Fairleigh Dickinson	 4-11	 2-7	 0-0	 4	 1	 5	 0	 10	 5	 2	 0	 2	 22	
Coppin State	 0-2	 0-1	 2-2	 0	 3	 3	 3	 2	 2	 2	 0	 0	 18
Harvard	 3-7	 2-3	 1-1	 0	 2	 2	 0	 9	 6	 1	 0	 4	 19
at Pittsburgh	 2-8	 2-6	 1-2	 1	 1	 2	 3	 7	 2	 0	 0	 0	 28
USF	 3-6	 1-2	 2-3	 3	 3	 6	 2	 9	 2	 3	 0	 2	 32
at Notre Dame	 4-6	 3-4	 7-7	 1	 1	 2	 3	 18	 5	 3	 1	 1	 28
at Texas	 6-10	 3-5	 0-0	 1	 0	 1	 2	 15	 3	 2	 0	 1	 26
Rutgers	 2-4	 0-2	 0-0	 1	 1	 2	 2	 4	 7	 3	 0	 3	 26
at DePaul	 1-3	 1-1	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 6	 0	 0	 0	 13
Villanova	 0-2	 0-1	 2-2	 0	 0	 0	 3	 2	 1	 0	 0	 1	 20
Tennessee	 1-6	 0-2	 2-2	 1	 2	 3	 2	 4	 4	 3	 0	 0	 21
at Marquette	 3-7	 1-5	 4-4	 0	 6	 6	 0	 11	 4	 1	 0	 3	 25
Louisville	 8-16	 5-11	 2-6	 1	 2	 3	 2	 23	 3	 4	 0	 2	 37
Syracuse 	 2-4	 2-4	 1-2	 0	 2	 2	 1	 7	 3	 0	 0	 0	 20
at Seton Hall 	 2-9	 0-2	 3-4	 1	 5	 6	 1	 7	 3	 2	 0	 5	 30
at St. John’s 	 2-7	 2-5	 2-3	 1	 1	 2	 0	 8	 1	 0	 0	 1	 18
Providence	 3-6	 2-3	 0-0	 0	 1	 1	 4	 8	 3	 4	 0	 1	 22
Georgetown	 0-1	 0-1	 0-0	 1	 1	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5
at Louisville	 1-7	 1-5	 1-2	 0	 2	 2	 2	 4	 2	 3	 0	 2	 23
Marquette	 0-4	 0-3	 0-0	 1	 1	 2	 2	 0	 3	 3	 0	 0	 11
at Cincinnati	 3-8	 2-4	 3-4	 1	 0	 1	 0	 11	 6	 2	 0	 2	 26
at West Virginia	 7-15	 1-7	 3-3	 1	 3	 4	 4	 18	 3	 3	 1	 3	 34
Notre Dame	 4-7	 1-4	 0-0	 0	 2	 2	 2	 9	 3	 0	 0	 1	 27
vs. DePaul	 3-4	 0-1	 5-6	 0	 2	 2	 2	 11	 8	 3	 0	 4	 27
vs. Georgetown	 2-3	 0-0	 3-3	 1	 1	 2	 2	 7	 1	 3	 0	 3	 20
vs. Pittsburgh	 3-7	 2-3	 2-2	 1	 3	 4	 1	 10	 2	 1	 1	 1	 30
vs. Syracuse	 1-4	 1-3	 0-1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 0	 2	 0	 0	 18
vs. Louisville	 1-6	 1-3	 2-2	 0	 3	 3	 1	 5	 1	 3	 0	 3	 25
vs. Bucknell	 3-8	 1-4	 0-0	 0	 1	 1	 3	 7	 2	 2	 0	 1	 21
vs. Cincinnati	 1-3	 0-2	 1-2	 3	 2	 5	 1	 3	 4	 0	 1	 0	 29
vs. San Diego State	 1-5	 0-2	 0-0	 0	 3	 3	 2	 2	 6	 1	 0	 1	 21
vs. Arizona	 3-6	 2-3	 2-2	 1	 3	 4	 3	 10	 2	 0	 1	 2	 30
vs. Kentucky 	 1-7	 0-4	 2-2	 0	 2	 2	 3	 4	 4	 3	 0	 0	 27
vs. Butler	 1-6	 0-2	 2-2	 0	 4	 4	 1	 4	 2	 3	 0	 2	 27

	
	 Points
	 FG Made
	 FG Atts.
	 3-Pt. FG		
	 3-Pt. FGA
	 FT   
	 FT Att.
	 Off. Reb.
	 Def. Reb.
	 Total Reb.	
	 Assists
	 TO
	 Blocks
	 Steals
	 Minutes

Season -- All Games
	
	 23	 Louisville (1/29/11)
	 8	 Louisville (1/29/11)
	 16 	 Louisville (1/29/11)
	 5	 Louisville (1/29/11)
	 11	 Louisville (1/29/11)
	 7	 Notre Dame (1/4/11)
	 10	 Wichita St. (11/22/10)
	 4	 FDU (12/8/10)
	 6 	 Marquette (1/25/11)
	 6	 Three Times
	 8	 DePaul (3/8/11)
	 4	 Two Times
	 1	 Five Times
	 5 	 Two Times
	 37	 Louisville (1/29/11)	

		  Season -- BIG EAST
Regular Season Games

	 23	 Louisville (1/29/11)
	 8	 Louisville (1/29/11)
	 16 	 Louisville (1/29/11)
	 5	 Louisville (1/29/11)
	 11	 Louisville (1/29/11)
	 7	 Notre Dame (1/4/11)
	 7	 Notre Dame (1/4/11)
	 3	 USF (12/31/10)
	 6	 Marquette (1/25/11)
	 6	 Three Times
	 7	 Rutgers (1/11/11)
	 4	 Two Times
	 1	 Two Times
	 5	 Seton Hall (2/5/11)
	 37	 Louisville (1/29/11)	
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TYLER OLANDER CAREER STATISTICS

OVERALL                       Total         3-Point                    	 Rebs
Year      GP-GS   Min/Avg    FG-FGA   Pct   FG-FGA   Pct   FT-FTA   Pct Off-Def  Tot  Avg  PF-FO Ast  TO Blk Stl  Pts/Avg
2010-11   39-21   376/9.6    25-67   .373    0-2    .000    8-12   .667  25-47    72  1.8  56-1   17  23   7   4   58/1.5

BIG EAST                      Total         3-Point                    Rebs
Year      GP-GS   Min/Avg    FG-FGA   Pct   FG-FGA   Pct   FT-FTA   Pct Off-Def  Tot  Avg  PF-FO Ast  TO Blk Stl  Pts/Avg
2010-11   17-7    124/7.3     4-15   .267    0-1    .000    4-6    .667   4-13    17  1.0  23-1    3   7   1   0   12/0.7

As a Freshman in 2010-11: Appeared in 39 games, starting 21... Averaged 1.5 points and 1.8 
rebounds in 9.6 minutes per game... Recorded 0.7 points and 1.0 rebounds in BIG EAST play... 
Tied his season high with seven points in a season-high 27 minutes against Syracuse in the BIG EAST 
Semifinals... Recorded season highs with seven points and seven rebounds against Harvard... Grabbed 
six rebounds against Coppin State... Registered four points, four rebounds and one block against New 
Hampshire... Recorded four points and four rebounds in back-to-back games to start the season against 
Vermont and Stony Brook. 

Before UConn: Attended E.O. Smith High School in nearby Storrs, Conn… Averaged 20.1 points and 
10.7 rebounds per game at E.O. Smith as a senior… Played for the Expressions Elite AAU squad… At-
tended the Reebok All-American Camp in Philadelphia.

Personal Information: Tyler Reed Olander… Born July 9, 1992… Son of Skip and Tracy Olander… 
Has two siblings, Ryan and Morgan Olander... Brother Ryan plays at Fairfield University.

TYLER OLANDER
Sophomore  Forward 

6-9  225  Mansfield, Conn.#10	 #10



TYLER OLANDER GAME-BY-GAME STATISTICS
					     REBS    
2010-11           	 FG-A 	3FG-A 	FT-A 	 OF	 DE 	TOT 	 PF  	 TP	 A	 TO	 BLK 	 S	 M
Stony Brook (s)	 2-4	 0-0	 0-0	 2	 2	 4	 4	 4	 3	 3	 0	 0	 10
Vermont (s)	 1-1	 0-0	 2-2	 1	 3	 4	 4	 4	 0	 2	 1	 1	 21
vs. Wichita State (s)	 0-1	 0-1	 0-0	 0	 1	 1	 1	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 12
vs. Michigan State	 0-2	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 2	 2	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 9
vs. Kentucky	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 7
New Hampshire	 2-3	 0-0	 0-0	 3	 1	 4	 1	 4	 1	 0	 1	 0	 15
UMBC (s)	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1	 1	 2	 1	 0	 2	 1	 0	 0	 15
Fairleigh Dickinson (s)	 1-3	 0-0	 0-0	 3	 0	 3	 0	 2	 1	 1	 1	 0	 13
Coppin State 	 1-4	 0-0	 0-0	 2	 4	 6	 1	 2	 0	 3	 0	 1	 12
Harvard	 3-3	 0-0	 1-2	 2	 5	 7	 2	 7	 0	 0	 1	 0	 17
at Pittsburgh	 1-2	 0-0	 0-0	 2	 1	 3	 3	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 22
USF	 1-3	 0-1	 0-0	 0	 2	 2	 5	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 15
at Notre Dame	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 1	 1	 2	 3	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 8
at Texas (s)	 2-7	 0-0	 0-0	 1	 4	 5	 3	 4	 2	 1	 0	 0	 21
Rutgers (s)	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 1	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 10
at DePaul (s)	 0-2	 0-0	 3-4	 1	 4	 5	 3	 3	 3	 0	 0	 0	 17
Villanova (s)	 0-2	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 8
Tennessee (s)	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 6
at Marquette (s)	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 3
Louisville (s)	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 1	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5
Syracuse (s)	 0-1	 0-0	 1-2	 0	 1	 1	 2	 1	 0	 2	 0	 0	 12
at Seton Hall 	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5
at St. John’s (s)	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 4
Providence	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Georgetown	 2-2	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 4	 0	 0	 1	 0	 5
at Louisville	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 6
Marquette	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 2
at Cincinnati	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at West Virginia	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Notre Dame		 DID NOT PLAY
vs. DePaul (s)	 0-2	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 3	 3	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 6
vs. Georgetown		 DID NOT PLAY
vs. Pittsburgh	 1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 1	 8
vs. Syracuse	 3-9	 0-0	 1-2	 4	 2	 6	 2	 7	 2	 1	 0	 0	 27
vs. Louisville (s)	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 3
vs. Bucknell (s)	 2-4	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 2	 2	 2	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 18
vs. Cincinnati (s)	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 1	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 10
vs. San Diego State (s)	 1-2	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5
vs. Arizona (s)	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 5
vs. Kentucky (s)	 1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 5
vs. Butler (s)	 1-3	 0-0	 0-0	 2	 1	 3	 1	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 7

	
	 Points
	 FG Made
	 FG Atts.
	 3-Pt. FG		
	 3-Pt. FGA
	 FT   
	 FT Att.
	 Off. Reb.
	 Def. Reb.
	 Total Reb.	
	 Assists
	 TO
	 Blocks
	 Steals
	 Minutes

Season -- All Games
	
	 7 	 Two Times
	 3 	 Two Times
	 9	 Syracuse (3/11/11)
	 --	
	 1 	 Three Times
	 3	 DePaul (1/15/11)
	 4	 DePaul (1/15/11)
	 4 	 Syracuse (3/11/11)
	 5 	 Harvard (12/22/10)
	 7 	 Harvard (12/22/10)
	 3 	 Two Times
	 3 	 Two Times	
	 1 	 Six Times
	 1 	 Three Times
	 27 	 Syracuse (3/11/11)	

		  Season -- BIG EAST
Regular Season Games

	 4	 Georgetown (2/16/11)
	 2	 Georgetown (2/16/11)
	 3	 USF (12/31/10)
	 --	
	 1	 USF (12/31/10)
	 3	 DePaul (1/15/11)
	 4	 DePaul (1/15/11)
	 2	 Pittsburgh (12/27/10)
	 4	 DePaul (1/15/11)
	 5	 DePaul (1/15/11)
	 3	 DePaul (1/15/11)
	 2	 Syracuse (2/2/11)
	 1	 Georgetown (2/16/11)
	 --
	 22	 Pittsburgh (12/27/10)	
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ROSCOE SMITH CAREER STATISTICS

OVERALL                       Total         3-Point                    	 Rebs
Year      GP-GS   Min/Avg    FG-FGA   Pct   FG-FGA   Pct   FT-FTA   Pct Off-Def  Tot  Avg  PF-FO Ast  TO Blk Stl  Pts/Avg
2010-11   41-33  1040/25.4   87-227  .383   25-83   .301   59-75   .787  78-135  213  5.2  82-1   19  36  51  21  258/6.3

BIG EAST                      Total         3-Point                    Rebs
Year      GP-GS   Min/Avg    FG-FGA   Pct   FG-FGA   Pct   FT-FTA   Pct Off-Def  Tot  Avg  PF-FO Ast  TO Blk Stl  Pts/Avg
2010-11   18-16   482/26.8   33-107  .308    6-37   .162   25-36   .694  33-57    90  5.0  34-1   10  14  15   9   97/5.4

As a Freshman in 2010-11: Appeared in 41 games, starting 33... Averaged 6.3 points, 5.2 
rebounds and 1.2 blocks in 25.4 minutes per game... Recorded 5.4 points and 5.0 rebounds 
per game in BIG EAST play... Averaged 5.7 points, 5.5 rebounds and 1.5 blocks per game in 
the NCAA Tournament... Recorded four rebounds and tied his career high with four blocks against 
Butler in the NCAA Championship... Added six points and eight rebounds against Kentucky... Registered 
five points, eight rebounds and two blocks against San Diego State in the NCAA Sweet 16... Scored a 
career-high 17 points with seven rebounds against Bucknell in the NCAA Tournament Second Round... 
Added 12 points, seven boards and two blocks in the BIG EAST Championship against Louisville... 
Scored 16 points with three blocks at St. John’s... Pulled down a game and career-high 12 rebounds 
against Louisville... Scored 11 points with eight rebounds at Marquette... Recorded 12 points on a 
season-high four three-pointers with three blocks and two steals against Tennessee... Totaled 13 points 
and six rebounds in the overtime victory at Texas... Grabbed 10 boards with two steals and two blocks 
against Coppin State... Recorded his first collegiate double-double with 10 points and 10 rebounds 
against Fairleigh Dickinson... Started against UMBC and registered 11 points, seven rebounds and two 
blocks... Recorded a season-high four blocks against New Hampshire... Scored eight points to go along 
with eight rebounds and three blocks in 27 minutes against Michigan State...Registered 10 points on a 
perfect 4-for-4 from the field, including 2-for-2 from three point range, against Wichita State... Scored 
15 points to go along with three rebounds and two blocks against Vermont.

Before UConn: Attended Oak Hill Academy in Mouth of Wilson, Va… Averaged 18.6 points and 8.2 
rebounds per game at Oak Hill… Led Oak Hill to a No. 12 National Ranking... Was a 2010 Jordan-Brand 
All-American… Averaged 21.4 points and 11 rebounds per game as a junior.

Personal Information: Roscoe R. Smith… Born May 1, 1991… Son of Brian and Gaynel Thomp-
son. 

ROSCOE SMITH
Sophomore  Forward 

6-8  205  Baltimore, Md.#22	 #22



ROSCOE SMITH GAME-BY-GAME STATISTICS
					     REBS    
2010-11           	 FG-A 	3FG-A 	FT-A 	 OF	 DE 	TOT 	 PF  	 TP	 A	 TO	 BLK 	 S	 M
Stony Brook 	 2-5	 0-1	 2-2	 4	 3	 7	 4	 6	 0	 1	 2	 0	 22	
Vermont	 6-10	 3-3	 0-0	 1	 2	 3	 3	 15	 0	 2	 2	 1	 24
vs. Wichita State	 4-4	 2-2	 0-0	 1	 2	 3	 2	 10	 0	 0	 0	 0	 22
vs. Michigan State	 2-6	 1-3	 3-4	 5	 3	 8	 3	 8	 0	 0	 3	 0	 27
vs. Kentucky	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1	 1	 2	 3	 0	 1	 0	 1	 0	 11
New Hampshire	 0-2	 0-0	 0-0	 1	 1	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 4	 0	 21
UMBC (s)	 3-7	 1-3	 4-4	 2	 5	 7	 3	 11	 0	 2	 2	 1	 29
Fairleigh Dickinson (s)	 2-6	 0-2	 6-6	 5	 5	 10	 1	 10	 0	 1	 2	 0	 29
Coppin State (s)	 1-8	 0-3	 3-4	 4	 6	 10	 1	 5	 3	 0	 2	 2	 26
Harvard (s)	 2-4	 1-1	 4-6	 2	 5	 7	 2	 9	 1	 1	 2	 1	 23
at Pittsburgh (s)	 0-5	 0-1	 2-2	 2	 6	 8	 5	 2	 1	 2	 0	 0	 18
USF (s)	 1-8	 0-3	 2-2	 3	 2	 5	 0	 4	 1	 0	 2	 0	 39
at Notre Dame (s)	 5-8	 0-1	 1-2	 1	 3	 4	 2	 11	 0	 0	 1	 0	 32
at Texas (s)	 6-11	 1-3	 0-0	 2	 4	 6	 2	 13	 0	 0	 0	 2	 33
Rutgers (s)	 3-7	 1-4	 1-3	 0	 1	 1	 2	 8	 0	 0	 0	 0	 30
at DePaul (s)	 2-4	 0-1	 4-6	 2	 5	 7	 3	 8	 2	 0	 3	 0	 24
Villanova (s)	 1-4	 0-2	 0-0	 0	 3	 3	 3	 2	 0	 1	 2	 0	 31
Tennessee (s)	 4-6	 4-5	 0-0	 3	 1	 4	 2	 12	 0	 2	 3	 2	 35
at Marquette (s)	 5-12	 0-3	 1-1	 5	 3	 8	 1	 11	 0	 0	 1	 2	 32
Louisville (s)	 1-9	 0-2	 3-3	 3	 9	 12	 0	 5	 0	 1	 0	 3	 35
Syracuse (s)	 0-5	 0-1	 0-0	 2	 2	 4	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 16
at Seton Hall	 2-5	 0-0	 2-2	 2	 4	 6	 1	 6	 0	 4	 1	 1	 24
at St. John’s (s)	 5-9	 1-4	 5-8	 2	 4	 6	 3	 16	 2	 2	 3	 0	 29
Providence (s)	 1-3	 0-2	 1-2	 1	 0	 1	 1	 3	 0	 0	 0	 1	 20
Georgetown (s)	 0-2	 0-2	 0-0	 1	 1	 2	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1	 0	 22
at Louisville (s)	 1-5	 0-1	 2-3	 3	 4	 7	 2	 4	 0	 3	 0	 1	 29
Marquette	 1-8	 1-4	 1-2	 3	 2	 5	 2	 4	 1	 0	 0	 0	 27
at Cincinnati (s)	 4-7	 3-4	 0-0	 2	 3	 5	 3	 11	 1	 1	 1	 0	 27
at West Virginia (s)	 0-2	 0-1	 0-0	 0	 2	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 23
Notre Dame (s)	 1-4	 0-0	 0-0	 1	 3	 4	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 1	 24
vs. DePaul (s)	 2-5	 0-1	 4-4	 2	 5	 7	 1	 8	 1	 4	 2	 0	 27
vs. Georgetown (s)	 1-3	 1-3	 0-0	 1	 2	 3	 3	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 24
vs. Pittsburgh (s)	 1-1	 1-1	 2-2	 1	 1	 2	 0	 5	 0	 0	 0	 1	 13
vs. Syracuse (s)	 0-1	 0-1	 0-0	 0	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5
vs. Louisville (s)	 4-9	 1-3	 3-4	 5	 2	 7	 3	 12	 1	 2	 2	 1	 33
vs. Bucknell (s)	 7-13	 2-5	 1-1	 1	 6	 7	 0	 17	 1	 0	 2	 0	 27
vs. Cincinnati (s)	 1-2	 0-1	 0-0	 0	 1	 1	 2	 2	 0	 1	 1	 0	 15
vs. San Diego State (s)	 2-4	 1-2	 0-0	 1	 7	 8	 3	 5	 1	 1	 2	 1	 32
vs. Arizona (s)	 1-5	 0-2	 2-2	 1	 4	 5	 3	 4	 0	 1	 0	 0	 29
vs. Kentucky (s)	 3-6	 0-0	 0-0	 1	 7	 8	 2	 6	 0	 1	 0	 0	 29
vs. Butler (s)	 0-2	 0-1	 0-0	 1	 3	 4	 4	 0	 0	 2	 4	 0	 22

	
	 Points
	 FG Made
	 FG Atts.
	 3-Pt. FG		
	 3-Pt. FGA
	 FT   
	 FT Att.
	 Off. Reb.
	 Def. Reb.
	 Total Reb.	
	 Assists
	 TO
	 Blocks
	 Steals
	 Minutes

Season -- All Games
	
	 17 	 Bucknell (3/17/11)
	 7 	 Bucknell (3/17/11)
	 13	 Bucknell (3/17/11)
	 4 	 Tennessee (1/22/11)
	 5	 Two Times
	 6 	 FDU (12/8/10)
	 8 	 St. John’s (2/10/11)
	 5 	 Three Times
	 9	 Louisville (1/29/11)
	 12	 Louisville (1/29/11)
	 3 	 Coppin State (12/20/10)
	 4 	 Two Times
	 4 	 Two Times
	 3 	 Louisville (1/29/11)
	 39 	 USF (12/31/10)	

		  Season -- BIG EAST
Regular Season Games

	 16	 St. John’s (2/10/11)	
	 5	 Three Times
	 12	 Marquette (1/25/11)
	 3	 Cincinnati (2/27/11)	
	 4	 Four Times
	 5	 St. John’s (2/10/11)
	 8	 St. John’s (2/10/11)
	 5	 Marquette (1/25/11)
	 9	 Louisville (1/29/11)
	 12	 Louisville (1/29/11)
	 2	 Two Times
	 4 	 Seton Hall (2/5/11)
	 3	 Two Times
	 3 	 Louisville (1/29/11)
	 39	 USF (12/31/10)	
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ENOSCH WOLF CAREER STATISTICS

OVERALL                       Total         3-Point                    	 Rebs
Year      GP-GS   Min/Avg    FG-FGA   Pct   FG-FGA   Pct   FT-FTA   Pct Off-Def  Tot  Avg  PF-FO Ast  TO Blk Stl  Pts/Avg
2010-11    7-0     26/3.7     3-5    .600    0-0    .000    1-2    .500   4-2      6  0.9   3-0    0   5   0   0    7/1.0

BIG EAST                      Total         3-Point                    Rebs
Year      GP-GS   Min/Avg    FG-FGA   Pct   FG-FGA   Pct   FT-FTA   Pct Off-Def  Tot  Avg  PF-FO Ast  TO Blk Stl  Pts/Avg
2010-11    4-0      8/2.0     0-0    .000    0-0    .000    0-0    .000   1-0      1  0.3   1-0    0   2   0   0    0/0.0

As a Freshman in 2010-11: Appeared in seven games... Averaged 1.0 points and 0.9 rebounds 
in 3.7 minutes per game...  Recorded 0.0 points and 0.3 rebounds per game in BIG EAST play... 
Saw his first action as a Husky against Coppin State with four points and one rebound in three minutes... 
Joined the team before the game against Coppin State on December 20, 2010.

Before UConn: Attended Wilbraham and Munson Academy in Wilbraham, Mass. in the fall of 2010... 
Attended Max-Planck Gymnasium in Goettingen, Germany... Led Max-Planck to the German Regional 
League Championship. 

Personal: Enosch Wolf... Born October 18, 1990... Son of Horst and Inken Wolf... Has two siblings Julius 
and Ronja.

ENOSCH WOLF
Sophomore  Center 

7-1  245  Goettingen, Germany#1	 #1



ENOSCH WOLF GAME-BY-GAME STATISTICS

					   
					     REBS    
2010-11           	 FG-A 	3FG-A 	FT-A 	 OF	 DE 	TOT 	 PF  	 TP	 A	 TO	 BLK 	 S	 M
Coppin State 	 2-4	 0-0	 0-0	 1	 0	 1	 0	 4	 0	 1	 0	 0	 3
Harvard	 1-1	 0-0	 1-2	 2	 2	 4	 2	 3	 0	 2	 0	 0	 13
at Pittsburgh	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 2
USF		 DID NOT PLAY
at Notre Dame		 DID NOT PLAY
at Texas		 DID NOT PLAY
Rutgers		 DID NOT PLAY
at DePaul	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 3
Villanova 		 DID NOT PLAY
Tennessee		 DID NOT PLAY
at Marquette		 DID NOT PLAY
Louisville		 DID NOT PLAY
Syracuse		 DID NOT PLAY
at Seton Hall		 DID NOT PLAY
at St. John’s	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
Providence		 DID NOT PLAY
Georgetown		 DID NOT PLAY
at Louisville 	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Marquette		 DID NOT PLAY
at Cincinnati		 DID NOT PLAY
at West Virginia		 DID NOT PLAY
Notre Dame		 DID NOT PLAY
vs. DePaul		 DID NOT PLAY
vs. Georgetown		 DID NOT PLAY
vs. Pittsburgh		 DID NOT PLAY
vs. Syracuse		 DID NOT PLAY
vs. Louisville		 DID NOT PLAY
vs. Bucknell	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
vs. Cincinnati		 DID NOT PLAY
vs. San Diego State		 DID NOT PLAY
vs. Arizona		 DID NOT PLAY
vs. Kentucky		 DID NOT PLAY
vs. Butler		 DID NOT PLAY

	
	 Points
	 FG Made
	 FG Atts.
	 3-Pt. FG		
	 3-Pt. FGA
	 FT   
	 FT Att.
	 Off. Reb.
	 Def. Reb.
	 Total Reb.	
	 Assists
	 TO
	 Blocks
	 Steals
	 Minutes

Season -- All Games
	
	 4	 Coppin State (12/20/10)
	 2	 Coppin State (12/20/10)
	 4	 Coppin State (12/20/10)
	 --
	 --
	 1	 Harvard (12/22/10)
	 2	 Harvard (12/22/10)
	 2	 Harvard (12/22/10)
	 2	 Harvard (12/22/10
	 4	 Harvard (12/22/10
	 --
	 2	 Harvard (12/22/10
	 --
	 --
	 13	 Harvard (12/22/10

		  Season -- BIG EAST
Regular Season Games

	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 1	 Pittsburgh (12/27/10)
	 --
	 1	 Pittsburgh (12/27/10)
	 --	
	 1	 Two Times
	 --	
	 --
	 3	 DePaul (1/15/11)
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Before UConn: Max Preps All-American… Named Illinois Co-Mr. Basketball… First Team All-State selection 
as a senior… ESPNChicago.com Player of the Year… The 42nd ranked player overall and No. 9 point guard 
in the class of 2011 by Rivals.com… Averaged 31.2 points per game as a senior at East Aurora High… 
Recorded more than 40 points in seven games as a senior including nights with 55 and 63 points. 

Personal Information: Ryan Jamar Boatright... Born December 27, 1992... Son of Mike McAllister 
and Tanesha Boatright... Has three siblings, Michael, Dasia and Deahjay.

RYAN BOATRIGHT
Fresman  Guard  

6-0  160  Aurora, Ill.#11	 #11

RYAN BOATRIGHT CAREER STATISTICS

OVERALL                       Total         3-Point                    	 Rebs
Year	 GP-GS	 Min/Avg	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FT-FTA	 Pct	 Off-Def	 Tot	Avg	PF-FO	 Ast	TO	 Blk	Stl	Pts/Avg
2011-12

BIG EAST                      Total         3-Point                    Rebs
Year	 GP-GS	 Min/Avg	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FT-FTA	 Pct	 Off-Def	 Tot	Avg	PF-FO	 Ast	TO	 Blk	Stl	Pts/Avg
2011-11



RYAN BOATRIGHT GAME-BY-GAME STATISTICS

					   
					     REBS    
2011-12           	 FG-A 	3FG-A 	FT-A 	 OF	 DE 	TOT 	 PF  	 TP	 A	 TO	 BLK 	 S	 M

	
	 Points
	 FG Made
	 FG Atts.
	 3-Pt. FG		
	 3-Pt. FGA
	 FT   
	 FT Att.
	 Off. Reb.
	 Def. Reb.
	 Total Reb.	
	 Assists
	 TO
	 Blocks
	 Steals
	 Minutes

Season -- All Games
	
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --

		  Season -- BIG EAST
Regular Season Games

	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
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Before UConn: Completed a post graduate year at IMG Academy in Bradenton, Fla... The 10th ranked 
player overall and the No. 3 small forward in the class of 2011 according to Rivals.com... Rated the 19th-
best prospect in the class of 2011 by Maxpreps.com... Selected for the prestigious Pangos All-American 
Camp... Attended Taft High School in Woodland Hills, Calif. before his time at IMG Academy.

Personal Information: DeAndre M. Daniels... Born April 15, 1992... Son of Laron Daniels and Kiljuana 
Thorpe... His stepmother is Venetia Esteen... Has six siblings, Romance Olivier, John Daniels, Justin 
Daniels and Keirstyn Daniels, Azhwalaee Oliver and Keyonna Walker.

DEANDRE DANIELS
Fresman  Forward  

6-8  195  Los Angeles, Calif.#2	 #2

DEANDRE DANIELS CAREER STATISTICS

OVERALL                       Total         3-Point                    	 Rebs
Year	 GP-GS	 Min/Avg	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FT-FTA	 Pct	 Off-Def	 Tot	Avg	PF-FO	 Ast	TO	 Blk	Stl	Pts/Avg
2011-12

BIG EAST                      Total         3-Point                    Rebs
Year	 GP-GS	 Min/Avg	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FT-FTA	 Pct	 Off-Def	 Tot	Avg	PF-FO	 Ast	TO	 Blk	Stl	Pts/Avg
2011-11



DEANDRE DANIELS GAME-BY-GAME STATISTICS

					   
					     REBS    
2011-12           	 FG-A 	3FG-A 	FT-A 	 OF	 DE 	TOT 	 PF  	 TP	 A	 TO	 BLK 	 S	 M

	
	 Points
	 FG Made
	 FG Atts.
	 3-Pt. FG		
	 3-Pt. FGA
	 FT   
	 FT Att.
	 Off. Reb.
	 Def. Reb.
	 Total Reb.	
	 Assists
	 TO
	 Blocks
	 Steals
	 Minutes

Season -- All Games
	
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --

		  Season -- BIG EAST
Regular Season Games

	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
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Before UConn: Rated the No. 1 prospect by Scout.com... Rated the No. 2 prospect in the ESPNU Top-100... 
Attended St. Thomas More School in Oakdale, Conn... Led St. Thomas More to the 2011 Prep National Cham-
pionship... Previously competed with the Connecticut Basketball Club on the AAU circuit... Selected for the 
prestigious Pangos All-American Camp. 

Personal: Andre Jamal Drummond... Born August 10, 1993... Son of Christine Cameron... Has one 
sister, Ariana

ANDRE DRUMMOND
Fresman  Center 

6-10  270  Middletown, Conn.#12	 #12

ANDRE DRUMMOND CAREER STATISTICS

OVERALL                       Total         3-Point                    	 Rebs
Year	 GP-GS	 Min/Avg	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FT-FTA	 Pct	 Off-Def	 Tot	Avg	PF-FO	 Ast	TO	 Blk	Stl	Pts/Avg
2011-12

BIG EAST                      Total         3-Point                    Rebs
Year	 GP-GS	 Min/Avg	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FT-FTA	 Pct	 Off-Def	 Tot	Avg	PF-FO	 Ast	TO	 Blk	Stl	Pts/Avg
2011-11



ANDRE DRUMMOND GAME-BY-GAME STATISTICS

					   
					     REBS    
2011-12           	 FG-A 	3FG-A 	FT-A 	 OF	 DE 	TOT 	 PF  	 TP	 A	 TO	 BLK 	 S	 M

	
	 Points
	 FG Made
	 FG Atts.
	 3-Pt. FG		
	 3-Pt. FGA
	 FT   
	 FT Att.
	 Off. Reb.
	 Def. Reb.
	 Total Reb.	
	 Assists
	 TO
	 Blocks
	 Steals
	 Minutes

Season -- All Games
	
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --

		  Season -- BIG EAST
Regular Season Games

	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
	 --
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2010-11 Connecticut Basketball
Final Season Statistics

UConnHuskies.com

2010-11 Overall Statistics
 RECORD:                OVERALL      HOME        AWAY       NEUTRAL
 ALL GAMES...........   (32-9)      (13-4)      (5-5)       (14-0)
 CONFERENCE..........   (9-9)       (5-4)       (4-5)       (0-0)
 NON-CONFERENCE......   (23-0)      (8-0)       (1-0)       (14-0)

                                        |—TOTAL—|       |—3-PTS—|                   |——REBOUNDS——|
 ## Player              GP-GS  Min—Avg  FG-FGA   Pct 3FG-FGA   Pct  FT-FTA   Pct  Off Def  Tot  Avg  PF FO   A  TO Blk Stl  Pts  Avg

 15 WALKER, Kemba...... 41-41 1543 37.6 316-739  .428  75-227  .330 258-315  .819   53 170  223  5.4  56  0 184  93   7  77  965 23.5
 03 LAMB, Jeremy....... 41-40 1140 27.8 182-374  .487  46-125  .368  47-59   .797   50 133  183  4.5  64  0  66  52  25  35  457 11.1
 34 ORIAKHI, Alex...... 41-39 1192 29.1 153-302  .507   0-0    .000  87-138  .630  152 206  358  8.7 103  3  15  45  67  16  393  9.6
 13 NAPIER, Shabazz.... 41-0   976 23.8 100-270  .370  46-141  .326  74-96   .771   26  73   99  2.4  72  0 124  75   5  66  320  7.8
 22 SMITH, Roscoe...... 41-33 1040 25.4  87-227  .383  25-83   .301  59-75   .787   78 135  213  5.2  82  1  19  36  51  21  258  6.3
 04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J. 41-2   679 16.6  81-197  .411  24-84   .286  44-55   .800   21  87  108  2.6  41  0  22  30   7  10  230  5.6
 35 OKWANDU, Charles... 41-19  631 15.4  54-115  .470   0-0    .000  11-21   .524   44  69  113  2.8 100  4  22  36  51  11  119  2.9
 05 GIFFEY, Niels...... 41-10  404  9.9  31-77   .403  11-34   .324  17-21   .810   25  31   56  1.4  35  0  18  31   4   9   90  2.2
 02 BEVERLY, Donnell... 39-0   333  8.5  20-54   .370   7-15   .467  21-28   .750   15  34   49  1.3  31  0  47  29   4  10   68  1.7
 10 OLANDER, Tyler..... 39-21  376  9.6  25-67   .373   0-2    .000   8-12   .667   25  47   72  1.8  56  1  17  23   7   4   58  1.5
 01 WOLF, Enosch.......  7-0    26  3.7   3-5    .600   0-0    .000   1-2    .500    4   2    6  0.9   3  0   0   5   0   0    7  1.0
 23 STEWART, Benjamin..  4-0     4  1.0   1-2    .500   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    1   1    2  0.5   0  0   0   0   0   0    2  0.5
 21 BAILEY, Kyle.......  6-0     6  1.0   0-0    .000   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    0   0    0  0.0   0  0   0   1   0   0    0  0.0
    TEAM...............                                                             76  68  144  3.5   3         10            0

    Total.............. 41    8350     1053-2429 .434 234-711  .329 627-822  .763  5701056 1626 39.7 646  9 534 466 228 259 2967 72.4
    Opponents.......... 41    8350      973-2478 .393 261-798  .327 452-665  .680  546 901 1447 35.3 742  - 501 472 143 250 2659 64.9

   TEAM STATISTICS                 UCONN          OPP           DATE            OPPONENT                       W/L    SCORE  ATTEND

   SCORING.................         2967         2659           11-12-10        STONY BROOK                    W      79-52    8319
     Points per game.......         72.4         64.9           11-17-10        VERMONT                        W      89-73   10216
     Scoring margin........         +7.5            -           11-22-10     vs Wichita State                  W      83-79    2400
   FIELD GOALS-ATT.........    1053-2429     973-2478           11-23-10     vs Michigan State                 W      70-67    2400
     Field goal pct........         .434         .393           11-24-10     vs Kentucky                       W      84-67    2400
   3 POINT FG-ATT..........      234-711      261-798           11-30-10        NEW HAMPSHIRE                  W      62-55    8558
     3-point FG pct........         .329         .327           12-3-10         UMBC                           W      94-61   10591
     3-pt FG made per game.          5.7          6.4           12-8-10         FDU                            W      78-54    8241
   FREE THROWS-ATT.........      627-822      452-665           12-20-10        COPPIN STATE                   W      76-64   10193
     Free throw pct........         .763         .680           12-22-10        HARVARD                        W      81-52   11255
     F-Throws made per game         15.3         11.0          *12-27-10     at Pittsburgh                       L    63-78   12725
   REBOUNDS................         1626         1447          *12-31-10        USF                            W  OT  66-61   12599
     Rebounds per game.....         39.7         35.3          *1-4-11       at Notre Dame                       L    70-73    7291
     Rebounding margin.....         +4.4            -           1-8-11       at Texas                          W  OT  82-81   16734
   ASSISTS.................          534          501          *1-11-11         RUTGERS                        W      67-53   12527
     Assists per game......         13.0         12.2          *1-15-11      at DePaul                         W      82-62    9581
   TURNOVERS...............          466          472          *1-17-11         VILLANOVA                      W      61-59   10167
     Turnovers per game....         11.4         11.5           1-22-11         TENNESSEE                      W      72-61   16294
     Turnover margin.......         +0.1            -          *1-25-11      at Marquette                      W      76-68   15476
     Assist/turnover ratio.          1.1          1.1          *1-29-11         LOUISVILLE                       LO2  78-79   10167
   STEALS..................          259          250          *2-2-11          SYRACUSE                         L    58-66   16294
     Steals per game.......          6.3          6.1          *2-5-11       at Seton Hall                     W      61-59   10001
   BLOCKS..................          228          143          *2-10-11      at St. John’s                       L    72-89   13652
     Blocks per game.......          5.6          3.5          *2-13-11         PROVIDENCE                     W      75-57   10167
   ATTENDANCE..............       196671       454821          *2-16-11         GEORGETOWN                     W      78-70   16294
     Home games-Avg/Game...     17-11569     10-13272          *2-18-11      at Louisville                       L    58-71   22776
     Neutral site-Avg/Game.            -     14-23007          *2-24-11         MARQUETTE                        LOT  67-74   14622
                                                               *2-27-11      at Cincinnati                     W      67-59   11246
   SCORE BY PERIODS:      1st  2nd   OT  OT2    Total          *3-2-11       at West Virginia                    L    56-65   13241
                                                               *3-5-11          NOTRE DAME                       L    67-70   10167
   Connecticut.........  1370 1545   43    9  -  2967           3-8-11       vs DePaul                         W      97-71   19375
   Opponents...........  1208 1402   39   10  -  2659           3-9-11       vs Georgetown                     W      79-62   19375
                                                                3-10-11      vs Pittsburgh                     W      76-74   19375
                                                                3-11-11      vs Syracuse                       W  OT  76-71   19375
                                                                3-12-11      vs Louisville                     W      69-66   19375
                                                                3-17-11      vs Bucknell                       W      81-52   17706
                                                                3-19-11      vs Cincinnati                     W      69-58   18684
                                                                3-24-11      vs San Diego State                W      74-67   17980
                                                                3-26-11      vs Arizona                        W      65-63   17856
                                                                4-2-11       vs Kentucky                       W      56-55   75421
                                                                4-4-11       vs Butler                         W      53-41   70376
                                                              * = Conference game
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2010-11 BIG EAST Regular Season Games
 RECORD:                OVERALL      HOME        AWAY       NEUTRAL
 ALL GAMES...........   (9-9)       (5-4)       (4-5)       (0-0)

                                        |—TOTAL—|       |—3-PTS—|                    |——REBOUNDS——|
 ## Player              GP-GS  Min—Avg  FG-FGA   Pct 3FG-FGA   Pct  FT-FTA   Pct  Off Def  Tot  Avg  PF FO   A  TO Blk Stl  Pts  Avg

 15 WALKER, Kemba...... 18-18  700 38.9 131-332  .395  35-106  .330  94-124  .758   23  72   95  5.3  25  0  81  33   2  30  391 21.7
 03 LAMB, Jeremy....... 18-17  532 29.6  80-174  .460  21-64   .328  13-17   .765   26  52   78  4.3  34  0  32  21   6  17  194 10.8
 34 ORIAKHI, Alex...... 18-17  527 29.3  63-125  .504   0-0    .000  31-51   .608   52  67  119  6.6  47  2   6  26  31   3  157  8.7
 13 NAPIER, Shabazz.... 18-0   425 23.6  47-120  .392  24-70   .343  31-42   .738   13  32   45  2.5  32  0  57  31   2  27  149  8.3
 04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J. 18-1   317 17.6  45-93   .484  13-36   .361  21-24   .875    9  39   48  2.7  21  0  13  16   4   4  124  6.9
 22 SMITH, Roscoe...... 18-16  482 26.8  33-107  .308   6-37   .162  25-36   .694   33  57   90  5.0  34  1  10  14  15   9   97  5.4
 35 OKWANDU, Charles... 18-9   292 16.2  23-57   .404   0-0    .000   5-6    .833   21  44   65  3.6  54  3  12  19  23   5   51  2.8
 05 GIFFEY, Niels...... 18-5   140  7.8  10-28   .357   5-14   .357   0-0    .000    8  11   19  1.1  11  0   6  11   1   3   25  1.4
 02 BEVERLY, Donnell... 17-0   153  9.0   6-17   .353   4-8    .500   6-10   .600    2  14   16  0.9  19  0  22  14   0   3   22  1.3
 10 OLANDER, Tyler..... 17-7   124  7.3   4-15   .267   0-1    .000   4-6    .667    4  13   17  1.0  23  1   3   7   1   0   12  0.7
 01 WOLF, Enosch.......  4-0     8  2.0   0-0    .000   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    1   0    1  0.3   1  0   0   2   0   0    0  0.0
    TEAM...............                                                             41  31   72  4.0   3          8            0

    Total.............. 18    3700      442-1068 .414 108-336  .321 230-316  .728  233 432  665 36.9 304  7 242 202  85 101 1222 67.9
    Opponents.......... 18    3700      444-1075 .413 102-323  .316 223-334  .668  239 436  675 37.5 317  - 244 196  68 115 1213 67.4

   TEAM STATISTICS                 UCONN          OPP           DATE            OPPONENT                       W/L    SCORE  ATTEND

   SCORING.................         1222         1213          *12-27-10     at Pittsburgh                       L    63-78   12725
     Points per game.......         67.9         67.4          *12-31-10        USF                            W  OT  66-61   12599
     Scoring margin........         +0.5            -          *1-4-11       at Notre Dame                       L    70-73    7291
   FIELD GOALS-ATT.........     442-1068     444-1075          *1-11-11         RUTGERS                        W      67-53   12527
     Field goal pct........         .414         .413          *1-15-11      at DePaul                         W      82-62    9581
   3 POINT FG-ATT..........      108-336      102-323          *1-17-11         VILLANOVA                      W      61-59   10167
     3-point FG pct........         .321         .316          *1-25-11      at Marquette                      W      76-68   15476
     3-pt FG made per game.          6.0          5.7          *1-29-11         LOUISVILLE                       LO2  78-79   10167
   FREE THROWS-ATT.........      230-316      223-334          *2-2-11          SYRACUSE                         L    58-66   16294
     Free throw pct........         .728         .668          *2-5-11       at Seton Hall                     W      61-59   10001
     F-Throws made per game         12.8         12.4          *2-10-11      at St. John’s                       L    72-89   13652
   REBOUNDS................          665          675          *2-13-11         PROVIDENCE                     W      75-57   10167
     Rebounds per game.....         36.9         37.5          *2-16-11         GEORGETOWN                     W      78-70   16294
     Rebounding margin.....         -0.6            -          *2-18-11      at Louisville                       L    58-71   22776
   ASSISTS.................          242          244          *2-24-11         MARQUETTE                        LOT  67-74   14622
     Assists per game......         13.4         13.6          *2-27-11      at Cincinnati                     W      67-59   11246
   TURNOVERS...............          202          196          *3-2-11       at West Virginia                    L    56-65   13241
     Turnovers per game....         11.2         10.9          *3-5-11          NOTRE DAME                       L    67-70   10167
     Turnover margin.......         -0.3            -         * = Conference game
     Assist/turnover ratio.          1.2          1.2
   STEALS..................          101          115
     Steals per game.......          5.6          6.4
   BLOCKS..................           85           68
     Blocks per game.......          4.7          3.8
   ATTENDANCE..............       113004       115989
     Home games-Avg/Game...      9-12556      9-12888
     Neutral site-Avg/Game.            -          0-0

   SCORE BY PERIODS:      1st  2nd   OT  OT2    Total

   Connecticut.........   545  642   26    9  -  1222
   Opponents...........   558  617   28   10  -  1213

2010-11 Non-Conference Regular Season Games (12-0)
                                        |—TOTAL—|       |—3-PTS—|                   |——REBOUNDS——|
 ## Player              GP-GS  Min—Avg  FG-FGA   Pct 3FG-FGA   Pct  FT-FTA   Pct  Off Def  Tot  Avg  PF FO   A  TO Blk Stl  Pts  Avg
 15 WALKER, Kemba...... 12-12  422 35.2 101-213  .474  27-67   .403  74-88   .841   19  41   60  5.0  15  0  48  26   3  24  303 25.3
 34 ORIAKHI, Alex...... 12-12  363 30.3  52-101  .515   0-0    .000  32-52   .615   57  73  130 10.8  22  0   3  13  25  10  136 11.3
 13 NAPIER, Shabazz.... 12-0   276 23.0  33-91   .363  15-44   .341  24-32   .750    7  17   24  2.0  21  0  35  23   0  22  105  8.8
 22 SMITH, Roscoe...... 12-6   302 25.2  32-69   .464  13-26   .500  22-26   .846   31  38   69  5.8  27  0   5   9  23   9   99  8.3
 03 LAMB, Jeremy....... 12-12  246 20.5  40-87   .460   9-30   .300   6-9    .667   15  40   55  4.6  15  0  17  16  10   7   95  7.9
 04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J. 12-1   179 14.9  18-54   .333   7-28   .250  16-21   .762    7  28   35  2.9   9  0   5   7   2   2   59  4.9
 05 GIFFEY, Niels...... 12-5   179 14.9  18-41   .439   6-18   .333  10-14   .714    8  12   20  1.7  17  0  11  14   2   3   52  4.3
 01 WOLF, Enosch.......  2-0    16  8.0   3-5    .600   0-0    .000   1-2    .500    3   2    5  2.5   2  0   0   3   0   0    7  3.5
 02 BEVERLY, Donnell... 12-0   116  9.7  10-27   .370   3-5    .600  11-14   .786    8  17   25  2.1   8  0  23  10   2   2   34  2.8
 35 OKWANDU, Charles... 12-6   162 13.5  15-29   .517   0-0    .000   3-9    .333   14  13   27  2.3  22  1   7   9  17   3   33  2.8
 10 OLANDER, Tyler..... 12-6   158 13.2  12-29   .414   0-1    .000   3-4    .750   15  23   38  3.2  23  0  11  13   5   2   27  2.3
 23 STEWART, Benjamin..  2-0     2  1.0   0-0    .000   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    0   1    1  0.5   0  0   0   0   0   0    0  0.0
 21 BAILEY, Kyle.......  4-0     4  1.0   0-0    .000   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    0   0    0  0.0   0  0   0   1   0   0    0  0.0
    TEAM...............                                                             18  19   37  3.1   0          0            0
    Total.............. 12    2425      334-746  .448  80-219  .365 202-271  .745  202 324  526 43.8 181  1 165 144  89  84  950 79.2
    Opponents.......... 12    2425      281-744  .378  80-231  .346 124-174  .713  165 245  410 34.2 235  - 135 160  45  67  766 63.8

DATE            OPPONENT                       W/L    SCORE  ATTEND
11-12-10        STONY BROOK                    W      79-52    8319
11-17-10        VERMONT                        W      89-73   10216
11-22-10     vs Wichita State                  W      83-79    2400
11-23-10     vs Michigan State                 W      70-67    2400
11-24-10     vs Kentucky                       W      84-67    2400
11-30-10        NEW HAMPSHIRE                  W      62-55    8558
12-3-10         UMBC                           W      94-61   10591
12-8-10         FDU                            W      78-54    8241
12-20-10        COPPIN STATE                   W      76-64   10193
12-22-10        HARVARD                        W      81-52   11255
1-8-11       at Texas                          W  OT  82-81   16734
1-22-11         TENNESSEE                      W      72-61   16294
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2011 Postseason (11-0)
                                        |—TOTAL—|        |—3-PTS—|                  |——REBOUNDS——|
 ## Player              GP-GS  Min—Avg  FG-FGA   Pct 3FG-FGA   Pct  FT-FTA   Pct  Off Def  Tot  Avg  PF FO   A  TO Blk Stl  Pts  Avg

 15 WALKER, Kemba...... 11-11  421 38.3  84-194  .433  13-54   .241  90-103  .874   11  57   68  6.2  16  0  55  34   2  23  271 24.6
 03 LAMB, Jeremy....... 11-11  362 32.9  62-113  .549  16-31   .516  28-33   .848    9  41   50  4.5  15  0  17  15   9  11  168 15.3
 34 ORIAKHI, Alex...... 11-10  302 27.5  38-76   .500   0-0    .000  24-35   .686   43  66  109  9.9  34  1   6   6  11   3  100  9.1
 13 NAPIER, Shabazz.... 11-0   275 25.0  20-59   .339   7-27   .259  19-22   .864    6  24   30  2.7  19  0  32  21   3  17   66  6.0
 22 SMITH, Roscoe...... 11-11  256 23.3  22-51   .431   6-20   .300  12-13   .923   14  40   54  4.9  21  0   4  13  13   3   62  5.6
 04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J. 11-0   183 16.6  18-50   .360   4-20   .200   7-10   .700    5  20   25  2.3  11  0   4   7   1   4   47  4.3
 35 OKWANDU, Charles... 11-4   177 16.1  16-29   .552   0-0    .000   3-6    .500    9  12   21  1.9  24  0   3   8  11   3   35  3.2
 10 OLANDER, Tyler..... 10-8    94  9.4   9-23   .391   0-0    .000   1-2    .500    6  11   17  1.7  10  0   3   3   1   2   19  1.9
 02 BEVERLY, Donnell... 10-0    64  6.4   4-10   .400   0-2    .000   4-4   1.000    5   3    8  0.8   4  0   2   5   2   5   12  1.2
 05 GIFFEY, Niels...... 11-0    85  7.7   3-8    .375   0-2    .000   7-7   1.000    9   8   17  1.5   7  0   1   6   1   3   13  1.2
 23 STEWART, Benjamin..  2-0     2  1.0   1-2    .500   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    1   0    1  0.5   0  0   0   0   0   0    2  1.0
 01 WOLF, Enosch.......  1-0     2  2.0   0-0    .000   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    0   0    0  0.0   0  0   0   0   0   0    0  0.0
 21 BAILEY, Kyle.......  2-0     2  1.0   0-0    .000   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    0   0    0  0.0   0  0   0   0   0   0    0  0.0
    TEAM...............                                                             17  18   35  3.2   0          2            0

    Total.............. 11    2225      277-615  .450  46-156  .295 195-235  .830  135 300  435 39.5 161  1 127 120  54  74  795 72.3
    Opponents.......... 11    2225      248-659  .376  79-244  .324 105-157  .669  142 220  362 32.9 190  - 122 116  30  68  680 61.8

DATE            OPPONENT                       W/L    SCORE  ATTEND
3-8-11       vs DePaul                         W      97-71   19375
3-9-11       vs Georgetown                     W      79-62   19375
3-10-11      vs Pittsburgh                     W      76-74   19375
3-11-11      vs Syracuse                       W  OT  76-71   19375
3-12-11      vs Louisville                     W      69-66   19375
3-17-11      vs Bucknell                       W      81-52   17706
3-19-11      vs Cincinnati                     W      69-58   18684
3-24-11      vs San Diego State                W      74-67   17980
3-26-11      vs Arizona                        W      65-63   17856
4-2-11       vs Kentucky                       W      56-55   75421
4-4-11       vs Butler                         W      53-41   70376

2011 NCAA Tournament (6-0)
                                        |—TOTAL—| |—3-PTS—|               |——REBOUNDS——|
 ## Player              GP-GS  Min—Avg  FG-FGA   Pct 3FG-FGA   Pct  FT-FTA   Pct  Off Def  Tot  Avg  PF FO   A  TO Blk Stl  Pts  Avg

 15 WALKER, Kemba......  6-6   231 38.5  43-107  .402  11-38   .289  44-49   .898    4  32   36  6.0   6  0  34  16   1   9  141 23.5
 03 LAMB, Jeremy.......  6-6   209 34.8  36-62   .581  12-19   .632  13-16   .813    4  25   29  4.8   7  0  10   5   3   5   97 16.2
 34 ORIAKHI, Alex......  6-6   157 26.2  18-38   .474   0-0    .000   8-13   .615   20  39   59  9.8  18  0   4   4   9   0   44  7.3
 22 SMITH, Roscoe......  6-6   154 25.7  14-32   .438   3-11   .273   3-3   1.000    5  28   33  5.5  14  0   2   6   9   1   34  5.7
 13 NAPIER, Shabazz....  6-0   155 25.8  10-35   .286   3-17   .176   7-8    .875    4  15   19  3.2  13  0  20   9   2   6   30  5.0
 35 OKWANDU, Charles...  6-0    93 15.5   8-13   .615   0-0    .000   2-4    .500    6   5   11  1.8  12  0   1   5   6   2   18  3.0
 04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J.  6-0    77 12.8   4-19   .211   1-9    .111   3-5    .600    3  11   14  2.3   4  0   1   3   0   2   12  2.0
 23 STEWART, Benjamin..  1-0     1  1.0   1-2    .500   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    1   0    1  1.0   0  0   0   0   0   0    2  2.0
 10 OLANDER, Tyler.....  6-6    50  8.3   5-11   .455   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    2   6    8  1.3   6  0   1   1   1   0   10  1.7
 05 GIFFEY, Niels......  6-0    48  8.0   2-4    .500   0-1    .000   2-2   1.000    7   6   13  2.2   3  0   1   4   0   1    6  1.0
 02 BEVERLY, Donnell...  6-0    22  3.7   2-4    .500   0-1    .000   0-0    .000    1   0    1  0.2   2  0   1   1   0   1    4  0.7
 21 BAILEY, Kyle.......  1-0     1  1.0   0-0    .000   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    0   0    0  0.0   0  0   0   0   0   0    0  0.0
 01 WOLF, Enosch.......  1-0     2  2.0   0-0    .000   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    0   0    0  0.0   0  0   0   0   0   0    0  0.0
    TEAM...............                                                              8   9   17  2.8   0          1            0

    Total..............  6    1200      143-327  .437  30-96   .313  82-100  .820   65 176  241 40.2  85  0  75  55  31  27  398 66.3
    Opponents..........  6    1200      122-357  .342  40-138  .290  52-84   .619   79 126  205 34.2  84  -  63  47  10  34  336 56.0

DATE            OPPONENT                       W/L    SCORE  ATTEND
3-17-11      vs Bucknell                       W      81-52   17706
3-19-11      vs Cincinnati                     W      69-58   18684
3-24-11      vs San Diego State                W      74-67   17980
3-26-11      vs Arizona                        W      65-63   17856
4-2-11       vs Kentucky                       W      56-55   75421
4-4-11       vs Butler                         W      53-41   70376

2011 BIG EAST Tournament (5-0)
                                        |—TOTAL—| |—3-PTS—|               |——REBOUNDS——|
 ## Player              GP-GS  Min—Avg  FG-FGA   Pct 3FG-FGA   Pct  FT-FTA   Pct  Off Def  Tot  Avg  PF FO   A  TO Blk Stl  Pts  Avg

 15 WALKER, Kemba......  5-5   190 38.0  41-87   .471   2-16   .125  46-54   .852    7  25   32  6.4  10  0  21  18   1  14  130 26.0
 03 LAMB, Jeremy.......  5-5   153 30.6  26-51   .510   4-12   .333  15-17   .882    5  16   21  4.2   8  0   7  10   6   6   71 14.2
 34 ORIAKHI, Alex......  5-4   145 29.0  20-38   .526   0-0    .000  16-22   .727   23  27   50 10.0  16  1   2   2   2   3   56 11.2
 13 NAPIER, Shabazz....  5-0   120 24.0  10-24   .417   4-10   .400  12-14   .857    2   9   11  2.2   6  0  12  12   1  11   36  7.2
 04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J.  5-0   106 21.2  14-31   .452   3-11   .273   4-5    .800    2   9   11  2.2   7  0   3   4   1   2   35  7.0
 22 SMITH, Roscoe......  5-5   102 20.4   8-19   .421   3-9    .333   9-10   .900    9  12   21  4.2   7  0   2   7   4   2   28  5.6
 35 OKWANDU, Charles...  5-4    84 16.8   8-16   .500   0-0    .000   1-2    .500    3   7   10  2.0  12  0   2   3   5   1   17  3.4
 10 OLANDER, Tyler.....  4-2    44 11.0   4-12   .333   0-0    .000   1-2    .500    4   5    9  2.3   4  0   2   2   0   2    9  2.3
 02 BEVERLY, Donnell...  4-0    42 10.5   2-6    .333   0-1    .000   4-4   1.000    4   3    7  1.8   2  0   1   4   2   4    8  2.0
 05 GIFFEY, Niels......  5-0    37  7.4   1-4    .250   0-1    .000   5-5   1.000    2   2    4  0.8   4  0   0   2   1   2    7  1.4
 21 BAILEY, Kyle.......  1-0     1  1.0   0-0    .000   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    0   0    0  0.0   0  0   0   0   0   0    0  0.0
 23 STEWART, Benjamin..  1-0     1  1.0   0-0    .000   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    0   0    0  0.0   0  0   0   0   0   0    0  0.0
    TEAM...............                                                              9   9   18  3.6   0          1            0

    Total..............  5    1025      134-288  .465  16-60   .267 113-135  .837   70 124  194 38.8  76  1  52  65  23  47  397 79.4
    Opponents..........  5    1025      126-302  .417  39-106  .368  53-73   .726   63  94  157 31.4 106  -  59  69  20  34  344 68.8

DATE            OPPONENT                       W/L    SCORE  ATTEND
3-8-11       vs DePaul                         W      97-71   19375
3-9-11       vs Georgetown                     W      79-62   19375
3-10-11      vs Pittsburgh                     W      76-74   19375
3-11-11      vs Syracuse                       W  OT  76-71   19375
3-12-11      vs LOUISVILLE                     W      69-66   19375
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Home Games (13-4)
                                        |—TOTAL—|        |—3-PTS—|                   |——REBOUNDS——|

 ## Player              GP-GS  Min—Avg  FG-FGA   Pct 3FG-FGA   Pct  FT-FTA   Pct  Off Def  Tot  Avg  PF FO   A  TO Blk Stl  Pts  Avg

 15 WALKER, Kemba...... 17-17  646 38.0 136-304  .447  34-98   .347  93-118  .788   32  66   98  5.8  16  0  76  32   4  24  399 23.5

 03 LAMB, Jeremy....... 17-16  429 25.2  75-164  .457  19-62   .306  10-14   .714   26  53   79  4.6  26  0  28  22  11  18  179 10.5

 34 ORIAKHI, Alex...... 17-16  498 29.3  68-129  .527   0-0    .000  36-54   .667   64  81  145  8.5  37  0   6  22  32   6  172 10.1

 13 NAPIER, Shabazz.... 17-0   373 21.9  42-109  .385  21-60   .350  18-26   .692   12  27   39  2.3  30  0  51  31   0  26  123  7.2

 04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J. 17-2   315 18.5  39-98   .398  12-44   .273  24-31   .774   13  46   59  3.5  13  0  15  14   3   4  114  6.7

 22 SMITH, Roscoe...... 17-13  453 26.6  29-98   .296  11-39   .282  27-34   .794   36  51   87  5.1  30  0   8  11  24  12   96  5.6

 01 WOLF, Enosch.......  2-0    16  8.0   3-5    .600   0-0    .000   1-2    .500    3   2    5  2.5   2  0   0   3   0   0    7  3.5

 35 OKWANDU, Charles... 17-8   251 14.8  24-51   .471   0-0    .000   4-9    .444   24  36   60  3.5  41  1  13  14  25   3   52  3.1

 05 GIFFEY, Niels...... 17-4   187 11.0  15-43   .349   6-19   .316   6-8    .750    9  18   27  1.6  18  0  11  15   3   1   42  2.5

 02 BEVERLY, Donnell... 16-0   159  9.9  11-26   .423   4-6    .667   8-14   .571    5  23   28  1.8  18  0  32  14   2   4   34  2.1

 10 OLANDER, Tyler..... 16-9   167 10.4  13-27   .481   0-1    .000   4-6    .667   14  21   35  2.2  25  1   8  15   5   2   30  1.9

 21 BAILEY, Kyle.......  4-0     4  1.0   0-0    .000   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    0   0    0  0.0   0  0   0   1   0   0    0  0.0

 23 STEWART, Benjamin..  2-0     2  1.0   0-0    .000   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    0   1    1  0.5   0  0   0   0   0   0    0  0.0

    TEAM...............                                                             36  34   70  4.1   1          4            0

    Total.............. 17    3500      455-1054 .432 107-329  .325 231-316  .731  274 459  733 43.1 257  2 248 198 109 100 1248 73.4

    Opponents.......... 17    3500      396-1046 .379  99-326  .304 170-256  .664  229 374  603 35.5 304  - 183 202  51 102 1061 62.4

Gampel Pavilion Games (5-2)
                                        |—TOTAL—|       |—3-PTS—|                   |——REBOUNDS——|
 ## Player              GP-GS  Min—Avg  FG-FGA   Pct 3FG-FGA   Pct  FT-FTA   Pct  Off Def  Tot  Avg  PF FO   A  TO Blk Stl  Pts  Avg

 15 WALKER, Kemba......  7-7   271 38.7  51-119  .429  16-43   .372  51-61   .836   10  27   37  5.3   8  0  24  10   2  12  169 24.1
 03 LAMB, Jeremy.......  7-7   173 24.7  32-72   .444   8-31   .258   4-4   1.000    9  20   29  4.1  12  0  12   7   4   7   76 10.9
 13 NAPIER, Shabazz....  7-0   178 25.4  27-61   .443  15-35   .429   6-10   .600    5   7   12  1.7  16  0  18  13   0  11   75 10.7
 34 ORIAKHI, Alex......  7-6   192 27.4  21-46   .457   0-0    .000  11-17   .647   27  38   65  9.3  16  0   2   8  10   0   53  7.6
 04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J.  7-0   144 20.6  18-46   .391   3-17   .176  10-11   .909    7  24   31  4.4   6  0   8   4   1   0   49  7.0
 22 SMITH, Roscoe......  7-5   182 26.0   8-33   .242   0-9    .000  12-13   .923   15  24   39  5.6  12  0   0   4  10   5   28  4.0
 35 OKWANDU, Charles...  7-3   101 14.4   7-21   .333   0-0    .000   1-4    .250   10  17   27  3.9  15  1   3   5   8   0   15  2.1
 02 BEVERLY, Donnell...  7-0    86 12.3   5-13   .385   2-3    .667   2-6    .333    2  12   14  2.0   8  0  14   7   2   2   14  2.0
 10 OLANDER, Tyler.....  6-4    52  8.7   5-12   .417   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    8   4   12  2.0   8  0   5   4   2   0   10  1.7
 05 GIFFEY, Niels......  7-3    68  9.7   2-14   .143   1-7    .143   6-8    .750    3   8   11  1.6   8  0   2   6   1   1   11  1.6
 23 STEWART, Benjamin..  1-0     1  1.0   0-0    .000   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    0   1    1  1.0   0  0   0   0   0   0    0  0.0
 21 BAILEY, Kyle.......  2-0     2  1.0   0-0    .000   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    0   0    0  0.0   0  0   0   1   0   0    0  0.0
    TEAM...............                                                             15  14   29  4.1   0          1            0

    Total..............  7    1450      176-437  .403  45-145  .310 103-134  .769  111 196  307 43.9 109  1  88  70  40  38  500 71.4
    Opponents..........  7    1450      157-421  .373  40-127  .315  72-106  .679   85 165  250 35.7 130  -  74  79  20  32  426 60.9

XL Center Games (8-2)
                                        |—TOTAL—|        |—3-PTS—|                  |——REBOUNDS——|
 ## Player              GP-GS  Min—Avg  FG-FGA   Pct 3FG-FGA   Pct  FT-FTA   Pct  Off Def  Tot  Avg  PF FO   A  TO Blk Stl  Pts  Avg

 15 WALKER, Kemba...... 10-10  375 37.5  85-185  .459  18-55   .327  42-57   .737   22  39   61  6.1   8  0  52  22   2  12  230 23.0
 34 ORIAKHI, Alex...... 10-10  306 30.6  47-83   .566   0-0    .000  25-37   .676   37  43   80  8.0  21  0   4  14  22   6  119 11.9
 03 LAMB, Jeremy....... 10-9   256 25.6  43-92   .467  11-31   .355   6-10   .600   17  33   50  5.0  14  0  16  15   7  11  103 10.3
 22 SMITH, Roscoe...... 10-8   271 27.1  21-65   .323  11-30   .367  15-21   .714   21  27   48  4.8  18  0   8   7  14   7   68  6.8
 04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J. 10-2   171 17.1  21-52   .404   9-27   .333  14-20   .700    6  22   28  2.8   7  0   7  10   2   4   65  6.5
 13 NAPIER, Shabazz.... 10-0   195 19.5  15-48   .313   6-25   .240  12-16   .750    7  20   27  2.7  14  0  33  18   0  15   48  4.8
 35 OKWANDU, Charles... 10-5   150 15.0  17-30   .567   0-0    .000   3-5    .600   14  19   33  3.3  26  0  10   9  17   3   37  3.7
 01 WOLF, Enosch.......  2-0    16  8.0   3-5    .600   0-0    .000   1-2    .500    3   2    5  2.5   2  0   0   3   0   0    7  3.5
 05 GIFFEY, Niels...... 10-1   119 11.9  13-29   .448   5-12   .417   0-0    .000    6  10   16  1.6  10  0   9   9   2   0   31  3.1
 02 BEVERLY, Donnell...  9-0    73  8.1   6-13   .462   2-3    .667   6-8    .750    3  11   14  1.6  10  0  18   7   0   2   20  2.2
 10 OLANDER, Tyler..... 10-5   115 11.5   8-15   .533   0-1    .000   4-6    .667    6  17   23  2.3  17  1   3  11   3   2   20  2.0
 21 BAILEY, Kyle.......  2-0     2  1.0   0-0    .000   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    0   0    0  0.0   0  0   0   0   0   0    0  0.0
 23 STEWART, Benjamin..  1-0     1  1.0   0-0    .000   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    0   0    0  0.0   0  0   0   0   0   0    0  0.0
    TEAM...............                                                             21  20   41  4.1   1          3            0

    Total.............. 10    2050      279-617  .452  62-184  .337 128-182  .703  163 263  426 42.6 148  1 160 128  69  62  748 74.8
    Opponents.......... 10    2050      239-625  .382  59-199  .296  98-150  .653  144 209  353 35.3 174  - 109 123  31  70  635 63.5
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Away Games (5-5)
                                        |—TOTAL—|       |—3-PTS—|                    |——REBOUNDS——|
 ## Player              GP-GS  Min—Avg  FG-FGA   Pct 3FG-FGA   Pct  FT-FTA   Pct  Off Def  Tot  Avg  PF FO   A  TO Blk Stl  Pts  Avg

 15 WALKER, Kemba...... 10-10  377 37.7  68-189  .360  20-56   .357  49-66   .742    8  42   50  5.0  19  0  41  21   1  22  205 20.5
 13 NAPIER, Shabazz.... 10-0   251 25.1  31-80   .388  16-44   .364  24-29   .828    7  19   26  2.6  15  0  35  16   2  18  102 10.2
 03 LAMB, Jeremy....... 10-10  287 28.7  40-85   .471  11-30   .367   8-10   .800   14  28   42  4.2  17  0  18  12   3   5   99  9.9
 22 SMITH, Roscoe...... 10-9   271 27.1  30-68   .441   5-19   .263  17-24   .708   21  38   59  5.9  23  1   6  12  10   6   82  8.2
 34 ORIAKHI, Alex...... 10-10  282 28.2  29-68   .426   0-0    .000  18-30   .600   30  39   69  6.9  29  2   3  11  19   4   76  7.6
 04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J. 10-0   139 13.9  18-36   .500   7-16   .438   9-10   .900    3  15   18  1.8  13  0   2   8   2   2   52  5.2
 35 OKWANDU, Charles... 10-4   173 17.3  14-30   .467   0-0    .000   3-3   1.000    9  20   29  2.9  31  3   5  13  12   4   31  3.1
 02 BEVERLY, Donnell... 10-0    87  8.7   5-12   .417   3-5    .600   7-8    .875    4   5    9  0.9   8  0  11   8   0   1   20  2.0
 05 GIFFEY, Niels...... 10-3    63  6.3   4-11   .364   3-8    .375   0-0    .000    4   1    5  0.5   6  0   3   6   0   3   11  1.1
 10 OLANDER, Tyler..... 10-4    87  8.7   3-13   .231   0-0    .000   3-4    .750    5  12   17  1.7  14  0   5   4   0   0    9  0.9
 01 WOLF, Enosch.......  4-0     8  2.0   0-0    .000   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    1   0    1  0.3   1  0   0   2   0   0    0  0.0
    TEAM...............                                                             20   8   28  2.8   2          4            0

    Total.............. 10    2025      242-592  .409  65-178  .365 138-184  .750  126 227  353 35.3 178  6 129 117  49  65  687 68.7
    Opponents.......... 10    2025      254-593  .428  59-165  .358 138-199  .693  134 243  377 37.7 179  - 158 112  42  66  705 70.5

Neutral Games (14-0)
                                        |—TOTAL—|       |—3-PTS—|                    |——REBOUNDS——|
 ## Player              GP-GS  Min—Avg  FG-FGA   Pct 3FG-FGA   Pct  FT-FTA   Pct  Off Def  Tot  Avg  PF FO   A  TO Blk Stl  Pts  Avg

 15 WALKER, Kemba...... 14-14  520 37.1 112-246  .455  21-73   .288 116-131  .885   13  62   75  5.4  21  0  67  40   2  31  361 25.8
 03 LAMB, Jeremy....... 14-14  424 30.3  67-125  .536  16-33   .485  29-35   .829   10  52   62  4.4  21  0  20  18  11  12  179 12.8
 34 ORIAKHI, Alex...... 14-13  412 29.4  56-105  .533   0-0    .000  33-54   .611   58  86  144 10.3  37  1   6  12  16   6  145 10.4
 13 NAPIER, Shabazz.... 14-0   352 25.1  27-81   .333   9-37   .243  32-41   .780    7  27   34  2.4  27  0  38  28   3  22   95  6.8
 22 SMITH, Roscoe...... 14-11  316 22.6  28-61   .459   9-25   .360  15-17   .882   21  46   67  4.8  29  0   5  13  17   3   80  5.7
 04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J. 14-0   225 16.1  24-63   .381   5-24   .208  11-14   .786    5  26   31  2.2  15  0   5   8   2   4   64  4.6
 05 GIFFEY, Niels...... 14-3   154 11.0  12-23   .522   2-7    .286  11-13   .846   12  12   24  1.7  11  0   4  10   1   5   37  2.6
 35 OKWANDU, Charles... 14-7   207 14.8  16-34   .471   0-0    .000   4-9    .444   11  13   24  1.7  28  0   4   9  14   4   36  2.6
 10 OLANDER, Tyler..... 13-8   122  9.4   9-27   .333   0-1    .000   1-2    .500    6  14   20  1.5  17  0   4   4   2   2   19  1.5
 02 BEVERLY, Donnell... 13-0    87  6.7   4-16   .250   0-4    .000   6-6   1.000    6   6   12  0.9   5  0   4   7   2   5   14  1.1
 23 STEWART, Benjamin..  2-0     2  1.0   1-2    .500   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    1   0    1  0.5   0  0   0   0   0   0    2  1.0
 21 BAILEY, Kyle.......  2-0     2  1.0   0-0    .000   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    0   0    0  0.0   0  0   0   0   0   0    0  0.0
 01 WOLF, Enosch.......  1-0     2  2.0   0-0    .000   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    0   0    0  0.0   0  0   0   0   0   0    0  0.0
    TEAM...............                                                             20  26   46  3.3   0          2            0

    Total.............. 14    2825      356-783  .455  62-204  .304 258-322  .801  170 370  540 38.6 211  1 157 151  70  94 1032 73.7
    Opponents.......... 14    2825      323-839  .385 103-307  .336 144-210  .686  183 284  467 33.4 259  - 160 158  50  82  893 63.8

Away & Neutral Combined (19-5)
                                        |—TOTAL—|        |—3-PTS—|                  |——REBOUNDS——|
 ## Player              GP-GS  Min—Avg  FG-FGA   Pct 3FG-FGA   Pct  FT-FTA   Pct  Off Def  Tot  Avg  PF FO   A  TO Blk Stl  Pts  Avg

 15 WALKER, Kemba...... 24-24  897 37.4 180-435  .414  41-129  .318 165-197  .838   21 104  125  5.2  40  0 108  61   3  53  566 23.6
 03 LAMB, Jeremy....... 24-24  711 29.6 107-210  .510  27-63   .429  37-45   .822   24  80  104  4.3  38  0  38  30  14  17  278 11.6
 34 ORIAKHI, Alex...... 24-23  694 28.9  85-173  .491   0-0    .000  51-84   .607   88 125  213  8.9  66  3   9  23  35  10  221  9.2
 13 NAPIER, Shabazz.... 24-0   603 25.1  58-161  .360  25-81   .309  56-70   .800   14  46   60  2.5  42  0  73  44   5  40  197  8.2
 22 SMITH, Roscoe...... 24-20  587 24.5  58-129  .450  14-44   .318  32-41   .780   42  84  126  5.3  52  1  11  25  27   9  162  6.8
 04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J. 24-0   364 15.2  42-99   .424  12-40   .300  20-24   .833    8  41   49  2.0  28  0   7  16   4   6  116  4.8
 35 OKWANDU, Charles... 24-11  380 15.8  30-64   .469   0-0    .000   7-12   .583   20  33   53  2.2  59  3   9  22  26   8   67  2.8
 05 GIFFEY, Niels...... 24-6   217  9.0  16-34   .471   5-15   .333  11-13   .846   16  13   29  1.2  17  0   7  16   1   8   48  2.0
 02 BEVERLY, Donnell... 23-0   174  7.6   9-28   .321   3-9    .333  13-14   .929   10  11   21  0.9  13  0  15  15   2   6   34  1.5
 10 OLANDER, Tyler..... 23-12  209  9.1  12-40   .300   0-1    .000   4-6    .667   11  26   37  1.6  31  0   9   8   2   2   28  1.2
 23 STEWART, Benjamin..  2-0     2  1.0   1-2    .500   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    1   0    1  0.5   0  0   0   0   0   0    2  1.0
 21 BAILEY, Kyle.......  2-0     2  1.0   0-0    .000   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    0   0    0  0.0   0  0   0   0   0   0    0  0.0
 01 WOLF, Enosch.......  5-0    10  2.0   0-0    .000   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    1   0    1  0.2   1  0   0   2   0   0    0  0.0
    TEAM...............                                                             40  34   74  3.1   2          6            0

    Total.............. 24    4850      598-1375 .435 127-382  .332 396-506  .783  296 597  893 37.2 389  7 286 268 119 159 1719 71.6
    Opponents.......... 24    4850      577-1432 .403 162-472  .343 282-409  .689  317 527  844 35.2 438  - 318 270  92 148 1598 66.6
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Games Won
                                        |—TOTAL—|        |—3-PTS—|                   |——REBOUNDS——|
 ## Player              GP-GS  Min—Avg  FG-FGA   Pct 3FG-FGA   Pct  FT-FTA   Pct  Off Def  Tot  Avg  PF FO   A  TO Blk Stl  Pts  Avg

 15 WALKER, Kemba...... 32-32 1188 37.1 252-554  .455  56-165  .339 213-258  .826   42 137  179  5.6  41  0 153  75   6  62  773 24.2
 03 LAMB, Jeremy....... 32-31  851 26.6 143-282  .507  35-85   .412  41-50   .820   32 108  140  4.4  47  0  51  41  23  26  362 11.3
 34 ORIAKHI, Alex...... 32-31  923 28.8 126-242  .521   0-0    .000  72-114  .632  120 176  296  9.3  76  2  11  28  52  14  324 10.1
 13 NAPIER, Shabazz.... 32-0   750 23.4  70-196  .357  29-92   .315  57-71   .803   20  58   78  2.4  53  0  99  59   3  56  226  7.1
 22 SMITH, Roscoe...... 32-25  807 25.2  73-172  .424  23-68   .338  45-55   .818   61 100  161  5.0  62  0  14  28  47  16  214  6.7
 04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J. 32-1   531 16.6  65-160  .406  18-69   .261  42-52   .808   17  68   85  2.7  28  0  16  23   4   9  190  5.9
 35 OKWANDU, Charles... 32-14  477 14.9  43-86   .500   0-0    .000   9-19   .474   32  52   84  2.6  69  1  15  27  40   8   95  3.0
 02 BEVERLY, Donnell... 30-0   267  8.9  19-50   .380   7-14   .500  18-22   .818   15  26   41  1.4  25  0  39  21   4   9   63  2.1
 05 GIFFEY, Niels...... 32-8   333 10.4  22-59   .373   6-24   .250  17-21   .810   21  28   49  1.5  29  0  13  26   3   7   67  2.1
 10 OLANDER, Tyler..... 31-18  317 10.2  24-62   .387   0-2    .000   7-10   .700   22  41   63  2.0  45  1  17  18   7   4   55  1.8
 01 WOLF, Enosch.......  4-0    21  5.3   3-5    .600   0-0    .000   1-2    .500    3   2    5  1.3   3  0   0   4   0   0    7  1.8
 23 STEWART, Benjamin..  4-0     4  1.0   1-2    .500   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    1   1    2  0.5   0  0   0   0   0   0    2  0.5
 21 BAILEY, Kyle.......  6-0     6  1.0   0-0    .000   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    0   0    0  0.0   0  0   0   1   0   0    0  0.0
    TEAM...............                                                             47  54  101  3.2   1          6            0

    Total.............. 32    6475      841-1870 .450 174-519  .335 522-674  .774  433 851 1284 40.1 479  4 428 357 189 211 2378 74.3
    Opponents.......... 32    6475      738-1951 .378 203-640  .317 315-460  .685  432 673 1105 34.5 584  - 360 381 103 185 1994 62.3

Games Lost
                                        |—TOTAL—|       |—3-PTS—|                   |——REBOUNDS——|
 ## Player              GP-GS  Min—Avg  FG-FGA   Pct 3FG-FGA   Pct  FT-FTA   Pct  Off Def  Tot  Avg  PF FO   A  TO Blk Stl  Pts  Avg

 15 WALKER, Kemba......  9-9   355 39.4  64-185  .346  19-62   .306  45-57   .789   11  33   44  4.9  15  0  31  18   1  15  192 21.3
 03 LAMB, Jeremy.......  9-9   289 32.1  39-92   .424  11-40   .275   6-9    .667   18  25   43  4.8  17  0  15  11   2   9   95 10.6
 13 NAPIER, Shabazz....  9-0   226 25.1  30-74   .405  17-49   .347  17-25   .680    6  15   21  2.3  19  0  25  16   2  10   94 10.4
 34 ORIAKHI, Alex......  9-8   269 29.9  27-60   .450   0-0    .000  15-24   .625   32  30   62  6.9  27  1   4  17  15   2   69  7.7
 22 SMITH, Roscoe......  9-8   233 25.9  14-55   .255   2-15   .133  14-20   .700   17  35   52  5.8  20  1   5   8   4   5   44  4.9
 04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J.  9-1   148 16.4  16-37   .432   6-15   .400   2-3    .667    4  19   23  2.6  13  0   6   7   3   1   40  4.4
 35 OKWANDU, Charles...  9-5   154 17.1  11-29   .379   0-0    .000   2-2   1.000   12  17   29  3.2  31  3   7   9  11   3   24  2.7
 05 GIFFEY, Niels......  9-2    71  7.9   9-18   .500   5-10   .500   0-0    .000    4   3    7  0.8   6  0   5   5   1   2   23  2.6
 02 BEVERLY, Donnell...  9-0    66  7.3   1-4    .250   0-1    .000   3-6    .500    0   8    8  0.9   6  0   8   8   0   1    5  0.6
 10 OLANDER, Tyler.....  8-3    59  7.4   1-5    .200   0-0    .000   1-2    .500    3   6    9  1.1  11  0   0   5   0   0    3  0.4
 01 WOLF, Enosch.......  3-0     5  1.7   0-0    .000   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    1   0    1  0.3   0  0   0   1   0   0    0  0.0
    TEAM...............                                                             29  14   43  4.8   2          4            0

    Total..............  9    1875      212-559  .379  60-192  .313 105-148  .709  137 205  342 38.0 167  5 106 109  39  48  589 65.4
    Opponents..........  9    1875      235-527  .446  58-158  .367 137-205  .668  114 228  342 38.0 158  - 141  91  40  65  665 73.9

vs. Ranked Opponents (12-6)
                                        |—TOTAL—|       |—3-PTS—|                    |——REBOUNDS——|
 ## Player              GP-GS  Min—Avg  FG-FGA   Pct 3FG-FGA   Pct  FT-FTA   Pct  Off Def  Tot  Avg  PF FO   A  TO Blk Stl  Pts  Avg

 15 WALKER, Kemba...... 18-18  708 39.3 147-352  .418  30-106  .283 118-145  .814   19  79   98  5.4  29  0  79  51   4  39  442 24.6
 03 LAMB, Jeremy....... 18-18  510 28.3  79-165  .479  19-54   .352  25-32   .781   19  53   72  4.0  26  0  26  21   5  22  202 11.2
 34 ORIAKHI, Alex...... 18-17  545 30.3  67-137  .489   0-0    .000  38-61   .623   73  82  155  8.6  50  2  10  21  24   7  172  9.6
 13 NAPIER, Shabazz.... 18-0   434 24.1  44-115  .383  25-67   .373  32-42   .762    9  26   35  1.9  35  0  43  29   3  20  145  8.1
 04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J. 18-0   317 17.6  36-83   .434   8-32   .250  15-19   .789    8  35   43  2.4  20  0  10  11   4   2   95  5.3
 22 SMITH, Roscoe...... 18-16  443 24.6  29-88   .330   6-28   .214  18-22   .818   31  64   95  5.3  39  1   6  13  12  10   82  4.6
 35 OKWANDU, Charles... 18-10  292 16.2  21-50   .420   0-0    .000   5-9    .556   18  25   43  2.4  52  3   9  13  19   4   47  2.6
 05 GIFFEY, Niels...... 18-3   150  8.3  11-24   .458   5-12   .417   5-5   1.000    6   8   14  0.8  12  0   6  10   1   7   32  1.8
 10 OLANDER, Tyler..... 16-8   156  9.8  11-33   .333   0-0    .000   2-4    .500    8  15   23  1.4  24  0   4   7   3   2   24  1.5
 02 BEVERLY, Donnell... 17-0   142  8.4   6-19   .316   0-2    .000  11-12   .917    7  14   21  1.2   9  0  10  13   0   4   23  1.4
 01 WOLF, Enosch.......  2-0     3  1.5   0-0    .000   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    1   0    1  0.5   0  0   0   1   0   0    0  0.0
    TEAM...............                                                             40  34   74  4.1   1          6            0

    Total.............. 18    3700      451-1066 .423  93-301  .309 269-351  .766  239 435  674 37.4 297  6 203 196  75 117 1264 70.2
    Opponents.......... 18    3700      458-1080 .424 120-348  .345 203-313  .649  240 416  656 36.4 316  - 238 197  75 110 1239 68.8

vs. Top Ten Opponents (6-2)
                                        |—TOTAL—|       |—3-PTS—|                    |——REBOUNDS——|
 ## Player              GP-GS  Min—Avg  FG-FGA   Pct 3FG-FGA   Pct  FT-FTA   Pct  Off Def  Tot  Avg  PF FO   A  TO Blk Stl  Pts  Avg

 15 WALKER, Kemba......  8-8   310 38.8  80-173  .462  20-54   .370  59-73   .808   10  26   36  4.5  10  0  36  22   1  17  239 29.9
 34 ORIAKHI, Alex......  8-7   247 30.9  34-63   .540   0-0    .000  20-34   .588   31  36   67  8.4  16  0   3   9  10   3   88 11.0
 03 LAMB, Jeremy.......  8-8   209 26.1  33-64   .516   7-18   .389  12-15   .800    8  20   28  3.5  16  0   8   7   0  10   85 10.6
 13 NAPIER, Shabazz....  8-0   180 22.5  15-46   .326   7-25   .280  12-15   .800    4  10   14  1.8  16  0  19   6   1   6   49  6.1
 04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J.  8-0   161 20.1  17-40   .425   3-17   .176   8-9    .889    3  18   21  2.6   6  0   5   4   1   2   45  5.6
 22 SMITH, Roscoe......  8-6   178 22.3   7-26   .269   3-11   .273   7-8    .875   12  25   37  4.6  19  1   4   4   9   3   24  3.0
 05 GIFFEY, Niels......  8-3    97 12.1   7-15   .467   2-7    .286   2-2   1.000    3   6    9  1.1   8  0   3   7   0   3   18  2.3
 35 OKWANDU, Charles...  8-6    97 12.1   6-18   .333   0-0    .000   1-3    .333   10   8   18  2.3  23  2   2   2   9   0   13  1.6
 10 OLANDER, Tyler.....  7-2    64  9.1   5-12   .417   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    2   4    6  0.9  11  0   0   1   2   1   10  1.4
 02 BEVERLY, Donnell...  7-0    55  7.9   1-5    .200   0-1    .000   0-0    .000    0   6    6  0.9   6  0   5   6   0   1    2  0.3
 01 WOLF, Enosch.......  1-0     2  2.0   0-0    .000   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    1   0    1  1.0   0  0   0   1   0   0    0  0.0
    TEAM...............                                                             17  18   35  4.4   1          3            0

    Total..............  8    1600      205-462  .444  42-133  .316 121-159  .761  101 177  278 34.8 132  3  85  72  33  46  573 71.6
    Opponents..........  8    1600      200-454  .441  55-142  .387  97-137  .708   94 174  268 33.5 142  - 102  85  30  33  552 69.0
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2 3 4 5 10 13 15 22 34 35
#-- starter; S-- steals; B-- blocks Att. Beverly Lamb Coombs-McD Giffey Olander Napier Walker Smith Oriakhi Okwandu
DATE OPPONENT RESULT P-R-A-S P-R-A-S P-R-A-S P-R-A-S P-R-A-B P-R-A-S P-R-A-S P-R-A-B P-R-A-B P-R-A-B
11/12 Stony Brook (gp) W, 79-52 8319 6-5-0-1 11-5-2-2# 9-7-1-0 0-1-1-0# 4-4-3-0# 12-1-3-1 18-6-3-2# 6-7-0-2 11-18-0-2# 2-2-0-0
11/17 Vermont [XL] W, 89-73 10216 4-4-2-0 4-7-2-2# 0-4-1-0# 2-2-3-0 4-4-0-1# 7-2-2-5 42-8-3-1# 15-3-0-2 11-7-0-5# 0-1-0-1
11/22 # vs. Wichita St. W, 83-79 2400 2-1-2-0 7-8-1-1# 4-1-0-0 6-1-0-0# 0-1-1-0 10-3-1-3 31-2-2-3# 10-3-0-0 12-7-0-1# 1-2-0-2#
11/23 # vs. Michigan St. W, 70-67 2400 0-0-0-0 2-0-0-0# 4-2-0-0 4-3-2-2# 0-2-0-0 7-0-1-0 30-3-4-3# 8-8-0-3 15-17-0-1# 0-1-0-1#
11/24 # vs. Kentucky W, 84-67 2400 0-3-0-0 2-4-2-0# 9-3-1-0 14-3-1-0# 0-0-0-1 12-1-4-2 29-2-6-2# 0-2-1-1 18-11-0-3# 0-0-1-0#
11/30 New Hampshire W, 62-55 8558 2-1-2-0 2-3-1-0# 2-6-1-0 4-4-0-1# 4-4-1-1 11-0-0-3 30-5-2-3# 0-2-0-4 7-10-0-5# 0-2-0-2#
12/3 Md-Balt. County [XL] W, 94-61 10591 7-3-7-0 12-6-0-0# 10-0-0-1 11-1-1-0 0-2-2-0# 6-3-4-1 24-13-10-1# 11-7-0-2# 11-4-1-4# 2-2-1-1
12/8 FDU [gp] W, 78-54 8241 3-3-5-2 12-5-2-1# 7-3-0-0 7-2-1-0 2-3-1-1# 10-5-5-2 21-4-2-3# 10-10-0-2# 6-9-1-1# 0-1-0-1
12/20 Coppin State [XL] W, 76-64 10193 2-2-0-0 16-7-4-1# 2-7-1-0 2-0-1-0 2-6-0-0 2-3-2-0 20-5-4-3# 5-10-3-2# 12-7-1-0# 9-7-2-5#
12/22 Harvard [XL] W, 81-52 11255 0-1-1-0 11-4-2-0# 4-1-0-1 2-2-1-0 7-7-0-1 9-2-6-4 20-0-4-0# 9-7-1-2# 10-9-0-0# 6-2-1-2#
12/27 *at Pittsburgh L, 63-78 12725 0-0-0-1 9-8-1-2# 0-0-0-0 0-0-0-0 2-3-0-0 7-2-2-0 31-4-2-5# 2-8-1-0# 8-1-0-3# 4-4-0-4#
12/31 *USF [XL] W, 66-61OT 12599 DNP-inj. 4-2-1-1# 6-2-1-0 0-3-0-0 2-2-0-0 9-6-2-2 24-8-4-2# 4-5-1-2# 15-3-0-2# 2-1-0-0#
1/4 *at Notre Dame L, 70-73 7291 0-1-1-0 8-4-0-0# 9-4-0-0 3-0-2-1 0-2-0-0 18-2-5-1 19-7-5-3# 11-4-0-1# 0-6-2-2# 2-1-1-1#
1/8 at Texas W, 82-81OT 16734 8-2-3-0 0-1-0-0# 2-0-0-0 0-1-0-0 4-5-2-0# 15-1-3-1 22-9-1-2# 13-6-0-0# 11-21-0-2# 7-2-1-1
1/11 *Rutgers [XL] W, 67-53 12527 7-0-1-1 2-2-0-0 9-3-1-0 2-4-1-0# 0-1-0-0# 4-2-7-3 18-6-3-1# 8-1-0-0# 17-12-0-4# 0-1-1-2
1/15 *at DePaul W, 82-62 9581 6-1-2-0 13-6-4-1# 7-3-1-0 0-2-0-0 3-5-3-0# 3-0-6-0 31-4-5-3# 8-7-2-3# 11-5-0-3# 0-3-0-1
1/17 *Villanova [gp] W, 61-59 10167 0-0-0-0 14-8-2-2# 2-1-1-0 0-0-0-0 0-0-0-0# 2-0-1-1 24-6-5-0# 2-3-0-2# 14-12-1-0# 3-7-1-0
1/22 Tennessee [XL] W, 72-61 16294 0-0-1-1 16-5-1-0# 6-1-0-0 0-0-0-0 0-0-1-0# 4-3-4-0 16-3-7-1# 12-4-0-3# 12-10-0-1# 6-5-1-1
1/25 *at Marquette W, 76-68 15476 3-2-3-0 24-3-4-0# 5-0-0-0 0-0-0-0 0-0-0-0# 11-6-4-3 14-6-9-2# 11-8-0-0# 6-2-1-1# 2-10-0-1
1/29 *Louisville [gp] L, 78-792OT 10167 1-2-0-0 21-6-3-1# 2-3-3-0 0-0-0-0 0-1-0-0# 23-3-3-2 20-4-4-2# 5-12-0-0# 6-8-0-1# 0-1-0-0
2/2 *Syracuse [XL] L, 58-66 16294 0-1-1-0 22-4-2-5# 0-1-0-0 3-0-1-0 1-1-0-0# 7-2-3-0 8-6-5-0# 0-4-1-0# 9-5-2-5# 8-8-3-1
2/5 *at Seton Hall W, 61-59 10001 1-0-0-0 10-7-2-0# 2-0-0-0 0-0-0-0# 0-0-0-0 7-6-3-5 19-5-3-2# 6-6-0-1 8-6-0-4# 8-1-1-2#
2/10 *at St. John’s L, 72-89 13652 0-1-1-0 13-5-2-0# 3-2-1-0 5-1-1-0 0-1-0-0# 8-2-1-1 15-4-7-1# 16-6-2-3# 12-8-0-2# 0-1-1-1
2/13 *Providence [gp] W, 75-57 10167 0-2-5-1 7-1-1-0# 25-8-1-0 0-2-0-0 0-0-0-0 8-1-3-1 22-6-7-1# 3-1-0-1# 4-6-0-0# 6-11-2-4#
2/16 *Georgetown [XL] W, 78-70 16294 0-2-3-0 8-1-1-2# 23-6-2-2 0-0-0-0 4-0-0-1 0-2-0-0 31-7-10-2# 0-2-1-1# 10-8-0-1# 2-1-0-2#
2/18 *at Louisville L, 58-71 22776 2-1-0-0 0-2-3-0# 16-6-0-0 3-0-0-1 0-1-0-0 4-2-2-2 16-6-3-1# 4-7-0-0# 13-8-0-1# 0-2-0-1#
2/24 *Marquette [XL] L, 67-74OT 14622 0-1-2-0 8-12-3-0# 5-3-1-0# 9-4-1-0 0-0-0-0 0-2-3-0 27-5-2-1# 4-5-1-0 12-15-0-0# 2-5-1-2#
2/27 *at Cincinnati W, 67-59 11246 0-1-0-0 17-5-2-2# 5-2-0-1 0-1-0-1# 0-0-0-0 11-1-6-2 16-3-4-2# 11-5-1-1# 3-3-0-1# 4-1-0-0
3/2 *at West Virginia L, 56-65 13241 0-0-1-0 5-1-0-0# 3-1-0-1 0-0-0-0# 0-0-0-0 18-4-3-3 22-2-2-1# 0-2-0-0# 4-9-0-0# 4-4-1-0
3/5 *Notre Dame [gp] L, 67-70 10167 2-1-2-0 9-1-1-1# 2-3-1-0 0-2-0-0# DNP 9-2-3-1 34-6-1-1# 2-4-0-0# 5-2-0-1 4-3-0-1#
3/8 % vs. DePaul W, 97-71 19375 0-0-1-1 19-3-2-0# 11-3-1-2 2-0-0-0 0-3-0-0# 11-2-8-4 26-7-5-1# 8-7-1-2# 13-19-0-1 7-0-0-1#
3/9 % vs. Georgetown W, 79-62 19375 2-3-0-0 11-4-1-3# 12-1-1-0 5-2-0-1 DNP 7-2-1-3 28-6-3-2# 3-3-0-0# 5-5-0-0# 6-3-2-1#
3/10 % vs. Pittsburgh W, 76-74 19375 DNP 17-4-0-2# 5-2-0-0 0-1-0-1 2-0-0-1 10-4-2-1 24-5-5-2# 5-2-0-0# 13-7-0-0# 0-2-0-1#
3/11 % vs. Syracuse W, 76-71OT 19375 2-4-0-1 11-3-1-0# 3-3-0-0 0-0-0-0 7-6-2-0 3-0-0-0 33-12-5-6# 0-2-0-0# 15-11-2-1# 2-4-0-3#
3/12 % vs. Louisville W, 69-66 19375 4-0-0-2 13-7-3-1# 4-2-1-0 0-1-0-0 0-0-0-1# 5-3-1-3 19-2-3-3# 12-7-1-2# 10-8-0-0# 2-1-0-0
3/17 & vs. Bucknell W, 81-52 17706 0-0-0-1 16-2-1-0# 0-3-1-1 2-5-1-0 4-2-0-0# 7-1-2-1 18-8-12-2# 17-7-1-2# 9-12-1-2# 6-2-1-2
3/19 & vs. Cincinnati W, 69-58 18684 0-0-0-0 14-5-1-1# 10-3-0-1 0-1-0-0 0-1-0-0# 3-5-4-0 33-6-5-1# 2-1-0-1# 4-11-0-0# 3-1-0-0
3/24 & vs. San Diego St W, 74-67 17980 0-0-0-0 24-2-1-1# 0-4-0-0 0-0-0-0 2-1-0-0# 2-3-6-1 36-3-3-2# 5-8-1-2# 5-9-2-1# 0-0-0-0
3/26 & vs. Arizona W, 65-63 17856 2-1-0-0 19-4-1-2# 0-2-0-0 0-0-0-0 0-0-0-1# 10-4-2-2 20-4-7-1# 4-5-0-0# 7-6-0-1# 3-2-0-2
4/2 & vs. Kentucky W, 56-55 75421 0-0-0-0 12-9-4-0# 2-0-0-0 0-1-0-1 2-1-0-0# 4-2-4-0 18-6-7-2# 6-8-0-0# 8-10-1-1# 4-1-0-2
4/4 & vs. Butler W, 53-41 70376 2-0-1-0 12-7-2-1# 0-2-0-0 4-6-0-0 2-3-1-0# 4-4-2-2 16-9-0-1# 0-4-0-4# 11-11-0-4# 2-4-0-1
# Maui Invitational
% BIG EAST Tourn.; * BIG EAST Opponent
& NCAA Tournament

2010-11 RECORDS & ATTENDANCE
Overall W-L BIG EAST W-L Non-Conf. W-L Attendance Avg.

Total 32-9 9-9 23-0 651492 15890
Home 13-4 5-4 8-0 196671 11569

XL Center (16,294) 8-2 3-2 5-0 129885 12989

Harry A. Gampel Pavilion (10,167) 5-2 2-2 3-0 65786 9398
Away 5-5 4-5 1-0 132723 13272

Neutral 14-0 14-0 322098 23007

UCONN RECORD WHEN... OVERALL BIG EAST
Leading at the half: 22-2 5-2
Trailing at half: 8-7 3-7
Tied at half 2-0 1-0
Playing overtime: 2-0 1-0
Shooting 50% or better: 8-0 3-0
Shooting less than 40%: 7-7 2-7
Opponents shoot 50% or better: 1-2 0-2
Opponents shoot 35.0-39.9%: 7-2 3-2
Opponents shoot 30.0-34.9%: 9-0 2-0
Opponents shoot less than 30%: 2-0
UConn outrebounds opponent: 21-3 3-3
UConn shoots 70% FT or better: 24-5 5-5
UConn shoots 50.0-69.9% FT: 4-3 3-3
UConn shoots below 50.0% FT:
Scoring 50-69 points: 11-6 5-6
Scoring 70-89 points: 19-3 4-3
Scoring 90 points or more: 2-0
Allowing 40-69 points: 25-2 8-2
Allowing 70-89 points: 7-7 1-7
Allowing 90 points or more:
Bench outscores opponent bench: 22-4 5-4
Game is decided by 1-4 points: 9-3 2-3
Game is decided by 5-10 points: 7-3 4-3
Game is decided by 11 points or more: 16-3 3-3
Playing at night: 22-7 6-7
Playing in the afternoon: 10-2 3-2
Playing on Monday: 4-1 1-1
Playing on Tuesday: 5-1 2-1

Miscellaneous Records & Statistics
UCONN RECORD WHEN... OVERALL BIG EAST
Playing on Wednesday: 6-2 1-2
Playing on Thursday: 3-2 0-2
Playing on Friday: 4-1 1-1
Playing on Saturday: 8-2 2-2
Playing on Sunday: 2-0 2-0
Biggest Lead: ............ 41 pts vs. Bucknell, 8:29 in 2nd h
Biggest Deficit: ............... 25 pts at SJU, 7:08 in 2nd h
Biggest Lead/Loss: ................. 9 pts vs. UL & Syracuse
Biggest Deficit/Win: ... 14 pts at Seton Hall, 13:56 in 2nd h
Biggest Halftime Lead: .................. 27 pts vs. Harvard
Biggest Halftime Deficit: ............. 11 pts vs. Marquette
Best UConn 1st Half FG%: ................. 60.0 vs. Kentucky
Worst UConn 1st Half FG%: ............... 24.1 vs. Villanova
Best UConn 2nd Half FG%: ............. 78.3 vs. DePaul (bet)
Worst UConn 2nd Half FG%: ........ 28.0 vs. Louisville (bet)
Best Opp. 1st Half FG%: ................. 60.0 by Pitt (bet)
Worst Opp. 1st Half FG%: .................... 22.2 by Butler
Best Opp. 2nd Half FG%: ................. 70.8 by St. John’s
Worst Opp. 2nd Half FG%: ............... 15.2 by Stony Brook
Most Pts by UConn in 1st Half: ............. 50 vs. Kentucky
Least Pts by UConn in 1st Half: .............. 19 vs. Butler
Most Pts by UConn in 2nd Half: .............. 56 vs. Vermont
Least Pts by UConn in 2nd Half: ........... 29 at Seton Hall
Most Pts by Opp. in 1st Half: ............. 41 by Pitt (bet)
Least Pts by Opp. in 1st Half: .............. 21, Four Times
Most Pts by Opp. in 2nd Half: ............. 54 by St. John’s
Least Pts by Opp. in 2nd Half: ................ 19 by Butler

STATISTICAL CATEGORY LEADERS

LED IN SCORING: Walker (35), Lamb (4), Coombs-McDaniel
(2), Napier (1), Smith (1)

REACHED DOUBLE FIGURES: Walker (40), Lamb (25), Oriakhi
(23), Napier (14), Smith (12), Coombs-McD (7), Giffey
(2)

40+ POINT GAMES: Walker (1)

30+ POINT GAMES: Walker (11)

20+ POINT GAMES: Walker (27), Lamb (4), Coombs-McDaniel
(2), Napier (1)

LED IN REBOUNDING: Oriakhi (23), Walker (7), Smith (5),
Lamb (4), Okwandu (3)

DOUBLE-FIGURE REBS: Oriakhi (15), Smith (3), Okwandu
(2), Walker (2), Lamb (1)

TRIPLE-DOUBLES: Walker (1)

DOUBLE-DOUBLES: Oriakhi (11), Walker (4), Smith (1)

LED IN ASSISTS: Walker (30), Napier (14), Beverly (4),
Lamb (4), Olander (1), Giffey (1)

DOUBLE-FIGURE ASSISTS: Walker (3)

LED IN STEALS: Walker (26), Napier (21), Lamb (8), Smith
(5), Oriakhi (4), Coombs-McD (4), Okwandu (2), Beverly
(1)

LED IN BLOCKS: Oriakhi (19), Okwandu (15), Smith (14),
Lamb (6), Walker (3), Napier (2), Beverly (1), Coombs-
McDaniel (1)

*-- includes ties for the team lead

2010-11 Points-Rebounds-Assists-Miscellaneous
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GAME Score FG FGA Pct. 3FG 3FGA Pct. FT FTA Pct. OR DR TR PF TP A TO B S
1/12 Stony Brook (gp) 52 17 63 .270 5 17 .294 13 16 .813 13 20 33 23 52 7 11 1 5

UCONN 79 28 68 .412 8 23 .348 15 20 .750 23 36 59 23 79 13 13 6 6
11/17 Vermont [XL] 73 27 57 .474 7 12 .583 12 20 .600 9 21 30 17 73 16 19 5 6

UCONN 89 34 71 .479 7 21 .333 14 19 .737 19 25 44 18 89 13 15 10 10
11/22 # vs. Wichita St. 79 30 63 .476 10 24 .417 9 13 .692 14 22 36 31 79 17 17 6 3

UCONN 83 24 54 .444 3 12 .250 32 44 .727 11 22 33 17 83 7 10 6 8
11/23 # vs. Michigan St. 67 23 57 .404 6 17 .353 15 20 .750 14 26 40 20 67 12 14 8 5

UCONN 70 25 62 .403 6 24 .250 14 24 .583 18 22 40 17 70 7 9 5 6
11/24 # vs. Kentucky 67 22 60 .367 8 22 .364 15 20 .750 13 16 29 18 67 9 11 6 6

UCONN 84 30 52 .577 7 12 .583 17 19 .895 6 26 32 16 84 16 12 5 6
11/30 New Hampshire 55 22 64 .344 8 16 .500 3 6 .500 18 21 39 22 55 10 13 2 6

UCONN 62 19 50 .380 3 10 .300 21 26 80.8 12 26 38 11 62 7 12 13 7
12/3 Md-Balt. County [XL] 61 23 71 .324 7 20 .350 8 10 .800 18 14 32 17 61 10 13 2 6

UCONN 94 33 59 .559 12 23 .522 16 22 .727 15 29 44 12 94 26 13 10 5
12/8 FDU [gp] 54 20 61 .328 3 12 .250 11 12 .917 13 25 38 20 54 8 12 3 4

UCONN 78 25 66 .379 10 32 .313 18 22 .818 19 29 48 9 78 17 8 11 6
12/20 Coppin State [XL] 64 24 64 .375 11 27 .407 5 10 .500 13 16 29 16 64 11 12 2 7

UCONN 76 28 69 .406 3 16 .188 17 24 .708 27 31 58 13 76 18 15 7 9
12/22 Harvard [XL] 52 18 60 .300 4 31 .129 12 14 .857 15 16 31 19 52 8 17 2 7

UCONN 81 29 55 .527 6 12 .500 17 24 .708 15 27 42 15 81 16 16 6 8
12/27 *at Pittsburgh 78 25 48 .521 5 11 .455 23 30 .767 11 22 33 23 78 19 15 5 6

UCONN 63 19 60 .317 5 21 .238 20 26 .769 20 16 36 26 63 6 15 7 8
12/31 *USF [XL] 61 23 55 .418 5 16 .313 10 18 .556 14 26 40 24 61 8 16 2 6

UCONN               OT 66 21 56 .375 2 14 .143 22 26 .846 13 22 35 18 66 9 9 5 5
1/4 *at Notre Dame 73 23 53 .434 8 19 .421 19 31 .613 12 24 36 17 73 15 8 5 7

UCONN 70 26 59 .441 7 18 .421 11 12 .917 10 23 33 23 70 16 12 6 6
1/8 at Texas 81 31 68 .456 5 13 .385 14 23 .609 13 29 42 15 81 15 9 6 5

UCONN               OT 82 32 84 .381 6 15 .400 12 14 .857 23 29 52 19 82 10 9 3 6
1/11 *Rutgers [XL] 53 20 58 .345 3 17 .176 10 14 .714 13 24 37 16 53 8 9 5 6

UCONN 67 26 57 .456 6 20 .300 9 14 .643 10 27 37 14 67 14 8 6 5
1/15 *at DePaul 62 22 69 .319 6 19 .316 12 17 .706 22 22 44 18 62 17 12 1 2

UCONN 82 28 55 .509 5 14 .357 21 25 .840 8 28 36 19 82 23 10 9 4
1/17 *Villanova [gp] 59 22 60 .367 3 14 .214 12 16 .750 12 25 37 18 59 8 8 3 4

UCONN 61 20 56 .357 5 16 .313 16 22 .727 14 28 42 16 61 11 11 2 3
1/22 Tennessee [XL] 61 24 56 .429 6 20 .300 7 10 .700 12 19 31 17 61 12 12 2 7

UCONN 72 27 56 .482 9 19 .474 9 13 .692 14 22 36 11 72 15 12 7 7
1/25 *at Marquette 68 25 60 .417 6 18 .333 12 17 .706 10 24 34 17 68 15 11 4 7

UCONN 76 28 64 .438 6 21 .286 14 15 .933 11 28 39 17 76 21 11 3 9
1/29 *Louisville [gp] 79 30 62 .484 8 24 .333 11 20 .550 7 29 36 19 79 17 15 6 6

UCONN              2OT 78 29 77 .377 8 30 .267 12 19 .632 21 30 51 16 78 13 12 2 8
2/2 *Syracuse [XL] 66 26 69 .377 4 15 .267 10 16 .625 19 26 45 14 66 11 9 6 12

UCONN 58 21 58 .362 8 23 .348 8 13 .615 13 26 39 17 58 18 16 6 5
2/5 *at Seton Hall 59 25 67 .373 6 23 .261 3 7 .429 17 25 42 18 59 9 13 3 8

UCONN 61 23 54 .426 3 10 .300 12 21 .571 9 24 33 10 61 9 11 8 9
2/10 *at St. John’s 89 30 62 .484 9 17 .529 20 22 .909 12 31 43 18 89 21 10 6 6

UCONN 72 24 65 .369 11 27 .407 13 22 .591 13 20 33 18 72 16 9 6 4
2/13 *Providence [gp] 57 20 60 .333 3 20 .150 14 22 .636 14 21 35 15 57 10 11 4 5

UCONN 75 29 62 .468 7 16 .438 10 14 .714 14 28 42 18 75 19 11 4 4
2/16 *Georgetown [XL] 70 28 65 .431 8 21 .381 6 10 .600 12 23 35 17 70 14 8 3 3

UCONN 78 32 59 .542 4 14 .286 10 16 .625 9 25 34 11 78 17 7 7 6
2/18 *at Louisville 71 27 65 .415 5 16 .313 12 20 .600 17 23 40 23 71 16 8 3 12

UCONN 58 17 46 .370 5 13 .385 19 27 .704 11 25 36 16 58 8 16 4 5
2/24 *Marquette [XL] 74 26 70 .371 4 20 .200 18 28 .643 19 24 43 17 74 11 8 2 10

UCONN 67 28 77 .364 5 22 .227 6 11 .545 28 29 57 19 67 14 17 5 2
2/27 *at Cincinnati 59 24 54 .444 4 17 .235 7 8 .875 11 18 29 16 59 14 17 3 9

UCONN 67 23 46 .500 10 19 .526 11 15 .733 8 17 25 14 67 13 15 2 8
3/2 *at West Virginia 65 22 47 .468 5 12 .417 16 24 .667 9 25 34 14 65 17 9 6 4

UCONN 56 22 59 .373 7 20 .350 5 7 .714 13 17 30 16 56 7 9 1 6
3/5 *Notre Dame [gp] 70 26 51 .510 10 24 .417 8 14 .571 8 24 32 13 70 14 9 1 2

UCONN 67 26 58 .448 4 18 .222 11 11 100.0 8 19 27 16 67 8 3 2 4
3/8 %vs. DePaul 71 23 67 .343 9 24 .375 16 21 .762 10 12 22 25 71 11 14 2 10

UCONN 97 33 55 .600 2 8 .250 29 32 .906 10 36 46 16 97 18 20 9 8
3/9 % vs. Georgetown 62 22 52 .423 5 22 .227 13 17 .765 10 21 31 24 62 6 16 5 8

UCONN 79 27 54 .500 4 12 .333 21 27 .778 10 23 33 18 79 8 12 1 11
3/10 % vs. Pittsburgh 74 27 49 .551 8 11 .727 12 14 .857 9 16 25 19 74 12 11 3 3

UCONN 76 26 58 .448 3 12 .250 21 25 .840 17 15 32 14 76 7 6 2 8
3/11 % vs. Syracuse 71 28 76 .368 10 24 .417 5 11 .455 20 26 46 19 71 15 12 7 6

UCONN              OT 76 25 66 .379 4 17 .235 22 28 .786 18 30 48 14 76 10 13 7 8
3/12 % vs. Louisville 66 26 58 .448 7 25 .280 7 10 .700 14 19 33 19 66 15 16 3 7

UCONN 69 23 55 .418 3 11 .273 20 23 .870 15 20 35 14 69 9 14 4 2
3/17 & vs. Bucknell 52 16 51 .314 7 21 .333 13 15 .867 1 22 23 10 52 6 5 1 3

UCONN 81 32 66 .485 9 24 .375 8 9 .889 13 36 49 13 81 20 6 6 5
3/19 & vs. Cincinnati 58 22 55 .400 4 14 .286 10 14 .714 9 16 25 19 58 12 8 2 5

UCONN 69 19 44 .432 6 16 .375 25 30 .833 9 26 35 13 69 10 9 3 3
3/24 & vs. San Diego State 67 27 64 .422 7 22 .318 6 13 .462 15 22 37 14 67 14 9 1 4

UCONN 74 27 57 .474 8 16 .500 12 16 .750 9 26 35 16 74 13 9 3 5
3/26 & vs. Arizona 63 24 61 .393 4 21 .190 11 16 .688 19 23 42 12 63 14 9 1 3

UCONN 65 23 56 .411 5 17 .294 14 18 .778 11 20 31 15 65 10 5 6 5
4/2 & vs. Kentucky 55 21 62 .339 9 27 .333 4 12 .333 15 22 37 12 55 12 10 3 11

UCONN 56 23 49 .469 1 12 .083 9 11 .818 6 32 38 13 56 16 15 3 5
4/4 & vs. Butler 41 12 64 .188 9 33 .273 8 14 .571 20 21 41 17 41 5 6 2 8

UCONN 53 19 55 .345 1 11 .091 14 16 .875 17 36 53 15 53 6 11 10 4

# EA Sports Maui Invitational
% BIG EAST Tournament
* BIG EAST Opponent
& NCAA Tournament
gp-- Harry A. Gampel Pavilion, Storrs, Conn.; XL-- XL Center, Hartford, Conn.

2010-11 Game-by-Game Team Statistics
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Connecticut - TEAM GAME HIGHS
  POINTS.....................     97         vs DePaul (3-8-11)
                                  94         UMBC (12-3-10)
                                  89         VERMONT (11-17-10)
  FIELD GOALS MADE...........     34         VERMONT (11-17-10)
  FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS........     84         at Texas (1-8-11)
  FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE......   .600 (33-55) vs DePaul (3-8-11)
  3 PT FIELD GOALS MADE......     12         UMBC (12-3-10)
  3 PT FG ATTEMPTS...........     32         FDU (12-8-10)
  3 PT FG PERCENTAGE.........   .583 ( 7-12) vs Kentucky (11-24-10)
  FREE THROWS MADE...........     32         vs Wichita State (11-22-10)
  FREE THROW ATTEMPTS........     44         vs Wichita State (11-22-10)
  FREE THROW PERCENTAGE......  1.000 (11-11) NOTRE DAME (3-5-11)
  REBOUNDS...................     59         STONY BROOK (11-12-10)
  ASSISTS....................     26         UMBC (12-3-10)
  STEALS.....................     12         vs Louisville (3-12-11)
  BLOCKED SHOTS..............     13         NEW HAMPSHIRE (11-30-10)
  TURNOVERS..................     20         vs DePaul (3-8-11)
  FOULS......................     26         at Pittsburgh (12-27-10)

Opponent - GAME HIGHS
  POINTS.....................     89         at St. John’s (2-10-11)
                                  81         at Texas (1-8-11)
                                  79         LOUISVILLE (1-29-11)
                                  79         vs Wichita State (11-22-10)
  FIELD GOALS MADE...........     31         at Texas (1-8-11)
  FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS........     76         vs Syracuse (3-11-11)
  FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE......   .551 (27-49) vs Pittsburgh (3-10-11)
  3 PT FIELD GOALS MADE......     11         COPPIN STATE (12-20-10)
  3 PT FG ATTEMPTS...........     33         vs Butler (4-4-11)
  3 PT FG PERCENTAGE.........   .727 ( 8-11) vs Pittsburgh (3-10-11)
  FREE THROWS MADE...........     23         at Pittsburgh (12-27-10)
  FREE THROW ATTEMPTS........     31         at Notre Dame (1-4-11)
  FREE THROW PERCENTAGE......   .917 (11-12) FDU (12-8-10)
  REBOUNDS...................     46         vs Syracuse (3-11-11)
  ASSISTS....................     21         at St. John’s (2-10-11)
  STEALS.....................     12         at Louisville (2-18-11)
                                  12         SYRACUSE (2-2-11)
  BLOCKED SHOTS..............      8         vs Michigan State (11-23-10)
  TURNOVERS..................     19         VERMONT (11-17-10)
  FOULS......................     31         vs Wichita State (11-22-10)

Connecticut - GAME LOWS
  POINTS.....................     53         vs Butler (4-4-11)
                                  56         at West Virginia (3-2-11)
                                  56         vs Kentucky (4-2-11)
  FIELD GOALS MADE...........     17         at Louisville (2-18-11)
  FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS........     44         vs Cincinnati (3-19-11)

  FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE......   .317 (19-60) at Pittsburgh (12-27-10)
  3 PT FIELD GOALS MADE......      1         vs Kentucky (4-2-11)
                                   1         vs Butler (4-4-11)
  3 PT FG ATTEMPTS...........      8         vs DePaul (3-8-11)
  3 PT FG PERCENTAGE.........   .083 ( 1-12) vs Kentucky (4-2-11)
  FREE THROWS MADE...........      5         at West Virginia (3-2-11)
  FREE THROW ATTEMPTS........      7         at West Virginia (3-2-11)
  FREE THROW PERCENTAGE......   .545 ( 6-11) MARQUETTE (2-24-11)
  REBOUNDS...................     25         at Cincinnati (2-27-11)
  ASSISTS....................      6         at Pittsburgh (12-27-10)
                                   6         vs Butler (4-4-11)
  STEALS.....................      2         MARQUETTE (2-24-11)
  BLOCKED SHOTS..............      1         at West Virginia (3-2-11)
                                   1         vs Georgetown (3-9-11)
  TURNOVERS..................      3         NOTRE DAME (3-5-11)
  FOULS......................      9         FDU (12-8-10)

Opponent - GAME LOWS
  POINTS.....................     41         vs Butler (4-4-11)
                                  52         STONY BROOK (11-12-10)
                                  52         HARVARD (12-22-10)
                                  52         vs Bucknell (3-17-11)
  FIELD GOALS MADE...........     12         vs Butler (4-4-11)
  FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS........     47         at West Virginia (3-2-11)
  FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE......   .188 (12-64) vs Butler (4-4-11)
  3 PT FIELD GOALS MADE......      3         FDU (12-8-10)
                                   3         RUTGERS (1-11-11)
                                   3         VILLANOVA (1-17-11)
                                   3         PROVIDENCE (2-13-11)
  3 PT FG ATTEMPTS...........     11         at Pittsburgh (12-27-10)
                                  11         vs Pittsburgh (3-10-11)
  3 PT FG PERCENTAGE.........   .129 ( 4-31) HARVARD (12-22-10)
  FREE THROWS MADE...........      3         NEW HAMPSHIRE (11-30-10)
                                   3         at Seton Hall (2-5-11)
  FREE THROW ATTEMPTS........      6         NEW HAMPSHIRE (11-30-10)
  FREE THROW PERCENTAGE......   .333 ( 4-12) vs Kentucky (4-2-11)
  REBOUNDS...................     22         vs DePaul (3-8-11)
  ASSISTS....................      5         vs Butler (4-4-11)
  STEALS.....................      2         at DePaul (1-15-11)
                                   2         NOTRE DAME (3-5-11)
  BLOCKED SHOTS..............      1         STONY BROOK (11-12-10)
                                   1         at DePaul (1-15-11)
                                   1         NOTRE DAME (3-5-11)
                                   1         vs Bucknell (3-17-11)
                                   1         vs San Diego State (3-24-11)
                                   1         vs Arizona (3-26-11)
  TURNOVERS..................      5         vs Bucknell (3-17-11)
  FOULS......................     10         vs Bucknell (3-17-11)

2010-11 Team/Opponent Highs and Lows & Speciality Stats

Game-by-Game Specialty Statistics

Pts. in Pts. off 2nd Fast
Paint TO’s Chance Break

Date Opponent UC-Opp UC-Opp UC-Opp UC-Opp
11/12 Stony Brook (gp) 36-18 16-13 24-9 19-6
11/17 Vermont [XL] 42-26 24-16 19-5 25-15
11/22 # vs. Wichita St. 34-32 18-14 16-15 9-11
11/23 # vs. Michigan St. 36-28 13-10 27-16 12-7
11/24 # vs. Kentucky 42-24 14-14 5-18 16-5
11/30 New Hampshire 28-26 12-14 10-16 10-2
12/3 Md-Balt. Cty [XL] 32-26 20-18 21-15 21-5
12/8 FDU [gp] 24-24 14-8 23-9 11-6
12/20 Coppin State [XL] 42-20 13-16 21-15 8-6
12/22 Harvard [XL] 22-18 21-16 14-11 7-4
12/27 *at Pittsburgh 18-30 13-13 20-11 6-8
12/31 *USF [XL] 26-26 21-13 14-10 8-4
1/4 *at Notre Dame 18-18 11-14 7-10 4-2
1/8 at Texas 42-32 11-13 24-19 8-10
1/11 *Rutgers [XL] 30-22 6-11 10-16 15-2
1/15 *at DePaul 44-26 16-16 4-17 20-4
1/17 *Villanova [gp] 24-24 10-8 11-8 14-4
1/22 Tennessee [XL] 22-26 24-14 14-11 12-13
1/25 *at Marquette 28-28 16-14 10-10 13-16
1/29 *Louisville [gp] 38-36 12-13 21-10 6-18

Pts. in Pts. off 2nd Fast
Paint TO’s Chance Break

Date Opponent UC-Opp UC-Opp UC-Opp UC-Opp
2/2 *Syracuse [XL] 22-40 4-17 10-19 8-8
2/5 *at Seton Hall 28-28 11-8 7-11 6-15
2/10 *at St. John’s 18-40 12-13 20-13 2-27
2/13 *Providence [gp] 34-26 15-14 14-19 18-4
2/16 *Georgetown [XL] 40-34 9-6 6-14 10-9
2/18 *at Louisville 18-34 4-18 12-18 2-10
2/24 *Marquette [XL] 36-32 6-17 24-22 8-6
2/27 *at Cincinnati 18-32 13-20 13-17 6-6
3/2 *at West Virginia 14-20 8-11 14-5 2-2
3/5 *Notre Dame [gp] 30-28 8-3 11-6 9-2
3/8 % vs. DePaul 50-20 16-20 12-16 26-2
3/9 % vs. Georgetown 38-26 1616 10-4 8-2
3/10 % vs. Pittsburgh 36-28 20-0 18-9 12-5
3/11 % vs. Syracuse 28-30 15-12 11-13 9-5
3/12 % vs. Louisville 34-28 19-15 17-15 4-8
3/17 % vs. Bucknell 30-12 2-3 17-0 2-0
3/19 % vs. Cincinnati 8-30 10-16 3-7 6-10
3/24 % vs. San Diego St. 24-30 18-17 12-14 2-0
3/26 % vs. Arizona 22-34 10-7 13-17 4-2
4/2 % vs. Kentucky 34-20 6-13 11-5 6-2
4/4 % vs. Butler 26-2 2-13 13-20 4-0
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Connecticut - INDIVIDUAL GAME HIGHS
Points.......................     42         WALKER, Kemba vs Vermont (11-17-10)
                                  36         WALKER, Kemba vs San Diego State (3-24-11)
                                  34         WALKER, Kemba vs Notre Dame (3-5-11)
                                  33         WALKER, Kemba vs Cincinnati (3-19-11)
                                  33         WALKER, Kemba vs Syracuse (3-11-11)
Field Goals Made.............     15         WALKER, Kemba vs Vermont (11-17-10)
                                  13         WALKER, Kemba vs Georgetown (2-16-11)
Field Goal Att...............     27         WALKER, Kemba vs Marquette (2-24-11)
                                  27         WALKER, Kemba at Texas (1-8-11)
                                  27         WALKER, Kemba at Pittsburgh (12-27-10)
FG Pct (min 8 made)..........   .818 ( 9-11) LAMB, Jeremy vs San Diego State (3-24-11)
                                .727 ( 8-11) COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J. vs Georgetown (2-16-11)
3-Point FG Made..............      5         NAPIER, Shabazz vs Louisville (1-29-11)
                                   4         WALKER, Kemba vs San Diego State (3-24-11)
                                   4         LAMB, Jeremy vs Bucknell (3-17-11)
                                   4         WALKER, Kemba at West Virginia (3-2-11)
                                   4         WALKER, Kemba at St. John’s (2-10-11)
                                   4         LAMB, Jeremy vs Syracuse (2-2-11)
                                   4         SMITH, Roscoe vs Tennessee (1-22-11)
                                   4         WALKER, Kemba vs Michigan State (11-23-10)
                                   4         WALKER, Kemba vs Vermont (11-17-10)
                                   4         NAPIER, Shabazz vs Stony Brook (11-12-10)
3-Point FG Att...............     11         NAPIER, Shabazz vs Louisville (1-29-11)
                                  11         WALKER, Kemba at Pittsburgh (12-27-10)
                                  11         WALKER, Kemba vs Michigan State (11-23-10)
3-Pt FG Pct (min 3 made).....  1.000 ( 3-3 ) LAMB, Jeremy vs San Diego State (3-24-11)
                               1.000 ( 3-3 ) SMITH, Roscoe vs Vermont (11-17-10)
Free Throws Made.............     14         WALKER, Kemba vs Cincinnati (3-19-11)
                                  14         WALKER, Kemba vs New Hampshire (11-30-10)
                                  14         WALKER, Kemba vs Wichita State (11-22-10)
Free Throw Att...............     16         WALKER, Kemba vs New Hampshire (11-30-10)
FT Pct (min 7 made)..........  1.000 (14-14) WALKER, Kemba vs Cincinnati (3-19-11)
                               1.000 (10-10) WALKER, Kemba vs Notre Dame (3-5-11)
                               1.000 ( 7-7 ) NAPIER, Shabazz at Notre Dame (1-4-11)
Rebounds.....................     21         ORIAKHI, Alex at Texas (1-8-11)
                                  19         ORIAKHI, Alex vs DePaul (3-8-11)
Assists......................     12         WALKER, Kemba vs Bucknell (3-17-11)
Steals.......................      6         WALKER, Kemba vs Syracuse (3-11-11)
Blocked Shots................      5         ORIAKHI, Alex vs Syracuse (2-2-11)
                                   5         OKWANDU, Charles vs Coppin State (12-20-10)
                                   5         ORIAKHI, Alex vs New Hampshire (11-30-10)
                                   5         ORIAKHI, Alex vs Vermont (11-17-10)
Turnovers....................      5         WALKER, Kemba vs Louisville (3-12-11)
                                   5         ORIAKHI, Alex vs Marquette (2-24-11)

OPPONENT INDIVIDUAL GAME HIGHS
Points.......................     33         HARDY, Dwight at St. John’s (2-10-11)
                                  28         FISHER, Corey vs Villanova (1-17-11)
                                  27         GIBBS, Ashton vs Pittsburgh (3-10-11)
                                  26         FJELD, Evan vs Vermont (11-17-10)
                                  25         BROOKS, Marshon vs Providence (2-13-11)
                                  25         MELVIN, Cleveland at DePaul (1-15-11)
Field Goals Made.............     10         GIBBS, Ashton vs Pittsburgh (3-10-11)
                                  10         HARDY, Dwight at St. John’s (2-10-11)
                                  10         FISHER, Corey vs Villanova (1-17-11)
                                  10         MELVIN, Cleveland at DePaul (1-15-11)
                                  10         FJELD, Evan vs Vermont (11-17-10)
Field Goal Att...............     23         KNIGHT, Brandon vs Kentucky (4-2-11)
                                  22         JARDINE, Scoop vs Syracuse (3-11-11)
                                  22         BROOKS, Marshon vs Providence (2-13-11)
                                  22         HAZELL, Jeremy at Seton Hall (2-5-11)
                                  22         FISHER, Corey vs Villanova (1-17-11)
                                  22         MELVIN, Cleveland at DePaul (1-15-11)
FG Pct (min 8 made)..........   .889 ( 8-9 ) HANSBROUGH, Ben vs Notre Dame (3-5-11)
                                .769 (10-13) GIBBS, Ashton vs Pittsburgh (3-10-11)
3-Point FG Made..............      6         GIBBS, Ashton vs Pittsburgh (3-10-11)
                                   6         GLASS, Matt vs Vermont (11-17-10)
3-Point FG Att...............     11         MACK, Shelvin vs Butler (4-4-11)
                                  11         KNIGHT, Brandon vs Kentucky (4-2-11)
                                  11         KNOWLES, Preston vs Louisville (3-12-11)
3-Pt FG Pct (min 3 made).....  1.000 ( 4-4 ) JONES, Terrence vs Kentucky (11-24-10)
Free Throws Made.............     10         BROOKS, Marshon vs Providence (2-13-11)
                                   9         Williams, Derrick vs Arizona (3-26-11)
                                   9         SVRDLIK, Kamil vs FDU (12-8-10)
Free Throw Att...............     12         Williams, Derrick vs Arizona (3-26-11)
                                  12         BROOKS, Marshon vs Providence (2-13-11)
FT Pct (min 7 made)..........  1.000 ( 8-8 ) HARDY, Dwight at St. John’s (2-10-11)
                               1.000 ( 7-7 ) BUTLER, Jimmy at Marquette (1-25-11)
Rebounds.....................     15         JONES, Terrence vs Kentucky (4-2-11)
                                  13         JACKSON, Rick vs Syracuse (2-2-11)
Assists......................      9         COUNCIL, Vincent vs Providence (2-13-11)
Steals.......................      6         SIVA, Peyton at Louisville (2-18-11)
                                   6         KEITA, Baye Moussa vs Syracuse (2-2-11)
Blocked Shots................      4         JENNINGS, Terrence vs Louisville (1-29-11)
Turnovers....................      6         JACKSON, Justin at Cincinnati (2-27-11)

2010-11 UConn and Opponent Individual Top Performances



2010-11 Connecticut Basketball
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Wednesday, November 3, 2010 Gampel Pavilion, Storrs, Conn.

Connecticut 96, American Int’l 58

2010-11 University of Connecticut Game-by-Game Box Scores

VISITORS: AIC
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
No.     N A M E           FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP   A TO BLK S MIN
13 JACKSON, Denzel      f  0-3    0-2    2-8    2  3  5   1   2   0  3  2  2  25
31 ARAGBAYE, Allen      f  9-17   3-6    0-0    0  2  2   1  21   4  0  0  0  33
32 THOMAS, Anthony      f  1-2    0-0    0-0    0  1  1   1   2   1  3  0  0  19
03 WALLACE, Isiah       g  3-8    0-3    4-4    1  4  5   2  10   0  3  0  1  32
05 HYNES-GUERY, Adrian  g  3-5    0-2    0-0    0  1  1   3   6   2  3  0  0  21
00 PERRIER, Jason          0-3    0-3    0-0    0  1  1   0   0   0  1  0  0   7
01 RICHARDS, Byron         0-4    0-2    4-4    1  1  2   2   4   0  0  0  0  13
10 SCHMIDKUNZ, Janek       1-3    1-3    0-0    0  0  0   2   3   0  0  0  0  13
12 ELLIS, Mark             1-3    0-0    1-1    3  0  3   2   3   0  0  0  0   6
15 ODENA, Osmel            1-2    1-2    0-1    0  1  1   5   3   1  2  0  0  11
22 KENNEDY, Lloyd          0-1    0-0    0-0    1  0  1   1   0   0  0  0  0   3
24 GRAHAM, Kent            0-1    0-0    0-0    1  1  2   0   0   0  0  0  0   3
34 CAMPBELL, David         2-5    0-0    0-0    3  0  3   3   4   0  2  1  0  14
TEAM ........................................   3  5  8              1
TOTALS                    21-57   5-23  11-18  15 20 35  23  58   8 18  3  3 200
TOT-FG 1stH: 14-29 48.3%  2ndH:  7-28 25.0%  OT:  0-0  00.0%  Game: 36.8% Deadbl
3pt-FG 1stH:  2-9  22.2%  2ndH:  3-14 21.4%  OT:  0-0  00.0%  Game: 21.7%  Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  3-5  60.0%  2ndH:  8-13 61.5%  OT:  0-0  00.0%  Game: 61.1%   2

HOME TEAM: UConn
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
No.     N A M E           FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP   A TO BLK S MIN
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J   f  2-6    0-3    0-0    0  1  1   2   4   1  0  1  0  18
10 OLANDER, Tyler       f  2-3    0-0    0-0    0  2  2   2   4   1  1  0  0  22
34 ORIAKHI, Alex        c  2-2    0-0    7-8    0  6  6   1  11   0  0  3  1  20
03 LAMB, Jeremy         g  3-7    0-3    2-2    4  2  6   2   8   2  0  1  1  20
15 WALKER, Kemba        g  8-15   3-8    6-6    1  3  4   2  25   4  2  0  4  29
02 BEVERLY, Donnell        1-1    0-0    5-6    2  1  3   1   7   4  0  0  1  12
05 GIFFEY, Niels           2-4    0-1    4-4    0  0  0   2   8   3  0  1  2  23
13 NAPIER, Shabazz         3-5    2-4    3-4    0  2  2   3  11   3  1  0  1  18
21 BAILEY, Kyle            0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0   0  0  0  0   1
22 SMITH, Roscoe           2-8    0-0    2-3    1  4  5   2   6   0  1  2  1  18
23 STEWART, Benjamin       0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0   0  0  0  0   1
35 OKWANDU, Charles        5-8    0-0    2-4    4  3  7   3  12   1  0  1  0  18
TEAM ........................................   1  2  3
TOTALS                    30-59   5-19  31-37  13 26 39  20  96  19  5  9 11 200
TOT-FG 1stH: 10-24 41.7%  2ndH: 20-35 57.1%  OT:  0-0  00.0%  Game: 50.8% Deadbl
3pt-FG 1stH:  3-10 30.0%  2ndH:  2-9  22.2%  OT:  0-0  00.0%  Game: 26.3%  Rebs
FThrow 1stH: 21-24 87.5%  2ndH: 10-13 76.9%  OT:  0-0  00.0%  Game: 83.8%   2

OFFICIALS:   Michael Stephens, Evon Burroughs, John Gaffney
ATTENDANCE:  7566
SCORE BY PERIODS:                  1st  2nd  OT1  OT2  OT3  OT4   TOTAL
AIC                                 33   25                          58
UConn                               44   52                          96

Exhib.
#1

Sunday, November 7, 2010 XL Center, Hartford, Conn.

Connecticut 103, Bridgeport 57

VISITORS: Bridgeport
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
No.     N A M E           FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP   A TO BLK S MIN
25 IKYAATOR, Msoo       f  2-7    0-0    1-1    4  2  6   1   5   0  2  2  1  29
44 COKLEY, Tim          f  1-6    0-2    0-0    0  2  2   4   2   4  1  0  1  23
02 MARTIN, Josh         g  6-13   2-5    0-0    1  1  2   2  14   1  6  0  0  28
03 DAGGETT, Nick        g  0-1    0-0    1-2    1  1  2   2   1   2  2  0  1  17
11 WASHINGTON, Jermaine g  5-15   2-8    0-0    1  3  4   3  12   6  1  0  1  32
12 HOWARD, Omari           1-3    0-1    0-0    1  0  1   0   2   0  1  0  0   8
13 ABNEY, Chris            3-5    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   1   6   0  0  0  0  17
15 MENTOR, Donte           2-5    0-2    0-0    1  2  3   1   4   0  2  0  0  11
21 SHORT, Marcus           2-4    0-1    0-0    0  1  1   3   4   1  0  0  0  11
22 TANNER, Sandy           2-5    1-2    0-0    2  0  2   2   5   0  3  0  2  18
30 HENRY, Moyan            0-1    0-0    2-2    1  1  2   1   2   0  0  0  0   6
TEAM ........................................   4  2  6              1
TOTALS                    24-65   5-21   4-5   16 15 31  20  57  14 19  2  6 200
TOT-FG 1stH: 10-29 34.5%  2ndH: 14-36 38.9%  OT:  0-0  00.0%  Game: 36.9% Deadbl
3pt-FG 1stH:  2-7  28.6%  2ndH:  3-14 21.4%  OT:  0-0  00.0%  Game: 23.8%  Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  1-1  100.%  2ndH:  3-4  75.0%  OT:  0-0  00.0%  Game: 80.0%   0

HOME TEAM: UConn
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
No.     N A M E           FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP   A TO BLK S MIN
05 GIFFEY, Niels        f  3-6    2-5    0-0    1  2  3   3   8   1  1  0  0  18
10 OLANDER, Tyler       f  2-4    0-1    0-0    2  4  6   3   4   4  1  0  0  14
35 OKWANDU, Charles     c  4-5    0-0    1-1    3  3  6   2   9   0  2  1  1  18
02 BEVERLY, Donnell     g  2-4    1-1    0-0    1  0  1   1   5   4  0  0  2  13
15 WALKER, Kemba        g  7-11   2-3    5-5    2  6  8   0  21   8  1  0  2  30
03 LAMB, Jeremy            7-9    2-4    1-2    4  2  6   1  17   2  0  3  1  19
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J      4-10   2-8    0-0    0  4  4   1  10   1  2  1  0  17
13 NAPIER, Shabazz         2-6    1-3    4-4    0  1  1   0   9   1  1  0  1  27
22 SMITH, Roscoe           1-10   0-4    2-2    1  0  1   1   4   0  2  3  1  25
34 ORIAKHI, Alex           5-5    0-0    6-6    3  4  7   0  16   0  0  0  1  19
TEAM ........................................   1  0  1
TOTALS                    37-70  10-29  19-20  18 26 44  12 103  21 10  8  9 200
TOT-FG 1stH: 17-26 65.4%  2ndH: 20-44 45.5%  OT:  0-0  00.0%  Game: 52.9% Deadbl
3pt-FG 1stH:  8-12 66.7%  2ndH:  2-17 11.8%  OT:  0-0  00.0%  Game: 34.5%  Rebs
FThrow 1stH: 11-12 91.7%  2ndH:  8-8  100.%  OT:  0-0  00.0%  Game: 95.0%   1

OFFICIALS:   Pat Driscoll, Bill McCarthy, Jeff Anderson
ATTENDANCE:  9663
SCORE BY PERIODS:                  1st  2nd  OT1  OT2  OT3  OT4   TOTAL
Bridgeport                          23   34                          57
UConn                               53   50                         103

Exhib.
#2

Friday, November 12, 2010, Gampel Pavilion, Storrs, Conn.

Connecticut 79, Stony Brook 52

VISITORS: Stony Brook (0-1)
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
02 CARTER, Danny....... f  0-4    0-1    0-0    2  4  6   2   0  3  0  0  0  25
23 JOYNER, Dallis...... f  0-5    0-0    0-0    2  2  4   3   0  0  1  0  1  22
05 COLEY, Dave......... g  1-10   0-1    4-4    1  0  1   4   6  0  0  0  2  21
10 DOUGHER, Bryan...... g  6-16   3-10   4-4    1  1  2   2  19  1  2  0  0  28
30 MARTIN, Chris....... g  5-11   0-1    2-2    0  6  6   1  12  3  0  0  1  27
04 JACKSON, Anthony....    3-9    2-4    0-0    0  1  1   3   8  0  1  0  0  24
15 HAYES, Leonard......    0-2    0-0    0-0    1  0  1   0   0  0  0  0  1  10
21 RAPIER, Al..........    2-3    0-0    3-6    1  3  4   5   7  0  3  0  0  23
22 McALISTER, Eric.....    0-2    0-0    0-0    1  2  3   2   0  0  2  0  0  11
32 MAYO, Anthony.......    0-1    0-0    0-0    1  1  2   1   0  0  2  1  0   9
   TEAM................                         3     3
   Totals..............   17-63   5-17  13-16  13 20 33  23  52  7 11  1  5 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 12-30 40.0%   2nd Half:  5-33 15.2%   Game: 27.0%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  5-11 45.5%   2nd Half:  0-6   0.0%   Game: 29.4%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  2-3  66.7%   2nd Half: 11-13 84.6%   Game: 81.3%    0

HOME TEAM: Connecticut (1-0)
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
05 GIFFEY, Niels....... f  0-1    0-1    0-0    0  1  1   2   0  1  2  0  0  12
10 OLANDER, Tyler...... f  2-4    0-0    0-0    2  2  4   4   4  3  3  0  0  10
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... c  4-7    0-0    3-4    5 13 18   2  11  0  1  2  0  28
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  5-14   1-7    0-0    3  2  5   4  11  2  3  2  2  24
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g  6-17   1-4    5-6    2  4  6   1  18  3  1  0  2  34
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    2-4    1-1    1-4    1  4  5   0   6  0  0  0  1  20
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    2-6    1-3    4-4    3  4  7   2   9  1  1  0  0  17
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    4-9    4-6    0-0    0  1  1   4  12  3  0  0  1  23
21 BAILEY, Kyle........    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   1
22 SMITH, Roscoe.......    2-5    0-1    2-2    4  3  7   4   6  0  1  2  0  22
35 OKWANDU, Charles....    1-1    0-0    0-0    1  1  2   0   2  0  1  0  0   9
   TEAM................                         2  1  3
   Totals..............   28-68   8-23  15-20  23 36 59  23  79 13 13  6  6 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 12-33 36.4%   2nd Half: 16-35 45.7%   Game: 41.2%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  3-11 27.3%   2nd Half:  5-12 41.7%   Game: 34.8%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half: 12-14 85.7%   2nd Half:  3-6  50.0%   Game: 75.0%    2

Officials: Ed Corbett, Paul Faia, Gary Prager
Attendance: 8319
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   Total
Stony Brook...................   31   21  -   52
Connecticut...................   39   40  -   79
Points in the paint-SBU 18,UCONN 36. Points off turnovers-SBU 13,UCONN 16.
2nd chance points-SBU 9,UCONN 24. Fast break points-SBU 6,UCONN 19.
Bench points-SBU 15,UCONN 35. Score tied-2 times. Lead changed-2 times.
Last FG-SBU 2nd-07:23, UCONN 2nd-03:05.
Largest lead-SBU by 2 1st-13:36, UCONN by 30 2nd-04:28.

Game
#1

Wednesday, November 17, 2010, XL Center, Hartford, Conn.

Connecticut 89, Vermont 73

VISITORS: Vermont (1-1)
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
23 VOELKEL, Brian...... f  1-5    0-0    1-3    0  6  6   2   3  4  2  0  3  29
32 FJELD, Evan......... f 10-18   0-1    6-8    1  2  3   3  26  0  0  3  0  32
34 GLASS, Matt......... f  9-14   6-7    0-0    2  3  5   2  24  1  1  1  0  33
15 MARSALIS, Simeon.... g  0-1    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   1   0  4  3  0  0  16
20 BALD, Brendan....... g  2-5    0-0    0-0    0  2  2   1   4  2  1  0  1  22
02 APFELD, Luke........    0-1    0-0    1-2    1  2  3   2   1  0  2  0  0  13
03 ACCAOUI, Joey.......    2-8    0-3    2-2    0  2  2   2   6  4  5  0  2  28
12 CARISSIMO, Sandro...    1-1    1-1    0-0    0  1  1   2   3  1  3  0  0   6
14 ELBAUM, Josh........    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   1   0  0  0  0  0   2
30 BERGMANN, Pat.......    2-3    0-0    2-3    2  0  2   1   6  0  0  0  0   4
31 RUGG, Clancy........    0-1    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  1  0   2
40 MCKEANEY, Ryan......    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   1
45 KISSEL, Garrett.....    0-0    0-0    0-2    1  0  1   0   0  0  1  0  0  12
   TEAM................                         2  3  5             1
   Totals..............   27-57   7-12  12-20   9 21 30  17  73 16 19  5  6 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 14-28 50.0%   2nd Half: 13-29 44.8%   Game: 47.4%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  4-7  57.1%   2nd Half:  3-5  60.0%   Game: 58.3%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  4-4  100 %   2nd Half:  8-16 50.0%   Game: 60.0%    4

HOME TEAM: Connecticut (2-0)
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J.. f  0-4    0-3    0-0    1  3  4   0   0  1  0  0  0  17
10 OLANDER, Tyler...... f  1-1    0-0    2-2    1  3  4   4   4  0  2  1  1  21
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... c  5-8    0-0    1-3    4  3  7   4  11  0  0  5  0  24
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  2-7    0-1    0-0    3  4  7   1   4  2  1  1  2  28
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g 15-24   4-9    8-10   4  4  8   0  42  3  3  0  1  37
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    1-2    0-0    2-2    2  2  4   1   4  2  2  0  0   7
05 GIFFEY, Niels.......    1-4    0-1    0-0    1  1  2   4   2  3  1  0  0  13
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    3-10   0-4    1-2    0  2  2   0   7  2  3  0  5  24
21 BAILEY, Kyle........    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   1
22 SMITH, Roscoe.......    6-10   3-3    0-0    1  2  3   3  15  0  2  2  1  24
35 OKWANDU, Charles....    0-1    0-0    0-0    1  0  1   1   0  0  1  1  0   4
   TEAM................                         1  1  2
   Totals..............   34-71   7-21  14-19  19 25 44  18  89 13 15 10 10 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 14-33 42.4%   2nd Half: 20-38 52.6%   Game: 47.9%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  3-10 30.0%   2nd Half:  4-11 36.4%   Game: 33.3%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  2-3  66.7%   2nd Half: 12-16 75.0%   Game: 73.7%    2

Officials: Brian O’Connell, Ray Perone, Jeff Anderson
Technical fouls: Vermont-None. Connecticut-SMITH, Roscoe.
Attendance: 10216
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   Total
Vermont.......................   36   37  -   73
Connecticut...................   33   56  -   89
Points in the paint-VT 26,UCONN 42. Points off turnovers-VERMONT 16,UCONN 24.
2nd chance points-VERMONT 5,UCONN 19. Fast break points-VERMONT 15,UCONN 25.
Bench points-VERMONT 16,UCONN 28. Score tied-9 times. Lead changed-9 times.
Last FG-VERMONT 2nd-02:01, UCONN 2nd-00:12.
Largest lead-VERMONT by 7 1st-17:37, UCONN by 20 2nd-06:26.

Game
#2



2010-11 Connecticut Basketball
Final Season Statistics
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EA Sports Maui Invitational First Round
Monday, November 22, 2010 Lahaina Civic Center, Maui, Hawaii

Connecticut 83, Wichita State 79

2010-11 University of Connecticut Game-by-Game Box Scores

VISITORS: WICHITA STATE 1-1
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
00 ELLIS, Aaron........ f  1-3    0-0    0-0    2  4  6   4   2  1  1  0  1  21
41 STUTZ, Garrett...... f  1-4    0-0    0-0    0  3  3   5   2  1  2  0  0  12
14 HATCH, Graham....... g  4-6    1-2    1-1    4  1  5   3  10  3  2  0  0  28
23 MURRY, Toure........ g  6-12   3-6    4-4    1  3  4   4  19  3  4  1  0  31
24 KYLES, David........ g  7-12   4-8    0-0    1  0  1   2  18  3  1  1  2  26
01 RAGLAND, Joe........    1-3    0-2    1-1    0  0  0   2   3  0  2  0  0  10
05 WILLIAMS, Demetric..    2-5    1-1    1-3    0  1  1   3   6  4  2  0  0  17
20 SMITH, Ben..........    1-1    1-1    0-0    1  1  2   1   3  0  1  1  0   8
21 ORUKPE, Ehimen......    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   1
31 DURLEY, J.T.........    5-14   0-4    2-4    3  3  6   3  12  2  1  1  0  33
32 BLAIR, Gabe.........    2-3    0-0    0-0    0  5  5   4   4  0  1  2  0  13
   TEAM................                         2  1  3
   Totals..............   30-63  10-24   9-13  14 22 36  31  79 17 17  6  3 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 12-33 36.4%   2nd Half: 18-30 60.0%   Game: 47.6%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  4-11 36.4%   2nd Half:  6-13 46.2%   Game: 41.7%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  4-7  57.1%   2nd Half:  5-6  83.3%   Game: 69.2%    1

HOME TEAM: CONNECTICUT 3-0
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
05 GIFFEY, Niels....... f  2-4    0-0    2-4    1  0  1   1   6  0  0  0  0  10
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... f  4-5    0-0    4-7    2  5  7   1  12  0  3  1  0  36
35 OKWANDU, Charles.... c  0-3    0-0    1-2    1  1  2   1   1  0  1  2  1  13
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  3-7    0-1    1-2    1  7  8   2   7  1  2  2  1  37
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g  8-16   1-4   14-15   1  1  2   3  31  2  0  0  3  23
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    0-4    0-1    2-2    1  0  1   1   2  2  0  0  0   9
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    1-4    0-1    2-2    0  1  1   1   4  0  0  1  0  10
10 OLANDER, Tyler......    0-1    0-1    0-0    0  1  1   1   0  1  1  0  0  12
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    2-6    0-2    6-10   0  3  3   4  10  1  3  0  3  28
22 SMITH, Roscoe.......    4-4    2-2    0-0    1  2  3   2  10  0  0  0  0  22
   TEAM................                         3  1  4
   Totals..............   24-54   3-12  32-44  11 22 33  17  83  7 10  6  8 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 11-30 36.7%   2nd Half: 13-24 54.2%   Game: 44.4%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  1-6  16.7%   2nd Half:  2-6  33.3%   Game: 25.0%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half: 10-16 62.5%   2nd Half: 22-28 78.6%   Game: 72.7%    9

Officials: Ed Corbett, Ken Ditty, Chris Rastatter
Attendance: 2400
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   Total
WICHITA STATE.................   32   47  -   79
CONNECTICUT...................   33   50  -   83

Points in the paint-WSU 32,UCONN 34. Points off turnovers-WSU 14,UCONN 18.
2nd chance points-WSU 15,UCONN 16. Fast break points-WSU 11,UCONN 9.
Bench points-WSU 28,UCONN 26. Score tied-6 times. Lead changed-8 times.
Last FG-WSU 2nd-02:01, UCONN 2nd-00:41.
Largest lead-WSU by 9 2nd-11:54, UCONN by 5 2nd-18:49.

Game
#3

EA Sports Maui Invitational Championship
Wednesday, November 24, 2010 Lahaina Civic Center, Maui, Hawaii

Connecticut 84, #8 Kentucky 67
VISITORS: Connecticut 5-0
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
05 GIFFEY, Niels....... f  5-6    2-3    2-2    0  3  3   3  14  1  4  0  0  33
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... f  7-10   0-0    4-6    4  7 11   1  18  0  1  3  2  37
35 OKWANDU, Charles.... c  0-1    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   2   0  1  0  0  0  11
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  1-2    0-0    0-0    0  4  4   1   2  2  1  0  0  12
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g 10-17   3-4    6-6    0  2  2   1  29  6  2  0  2  38
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    0-1    0-0    0-0    0  3  3   0   0  0  2  0  0   9
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    4-7    1-2    0-0    0  3  3   2   9  1  0  0  0  21
10 OLANDER, Tyler......    0-1    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   3   0  0  0  1  0   7
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    3-7    1-3    5-5    1  0  1   0  12  4  2  0  2  21
22 SMITH, Roscoe.......    0-0    0-0    0-0    1  1  2   3   0  1  0  1  0  11
   TEAM................                            3  3
   Totals..............   30-52   7-12  17-19   6 26 32  16  84 16 12  5  6 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 18-30 60.0%   2nd Half: 12-22 54.5%   Game: 57.7%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  5-7  71.4%   2nd Half:  2-5  40.0%   Game: 58.3%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  9-11 81.8%   2nd Half:  8-8  100 %   Game: 89.5%   2,1

HOME TEAM: Kentucky 4-1
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
03 JONES, Terrence..... f  6-11   4-4    8-9    2  2  4   4  24  1  0  2  2  27
55 HARRELLSON, Josh.... f  0-1    0-0    0-0    1  5  6   2   0  0  0  2  1  25
01 MILLER, Darius...... g  6-14   2-5    1-3    3  1  4   3  15  2  0  0  0  29
12 KNIGHT, Brandon..... g  3-15   0-8    0-1    0  2  2   3   6  5  5  0  1  38
34 LIGGINS, Deandre.... g  3-10   0-2    2-3    1  2  3   2   8  1  4  0  1  38
02 POOLE, Stacey.......    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0  0+
04 HOOD, Jon...........    1-2    1-1    0-0    2  1  3   0   3  0  0  0  0  10
20 LAMB, Doron.........    2-5    1-2    0-0    0  0  0   3   5  0  2  0  0  14
30 VARGAS, Eloy........    1-2    0-0    4-4    3  3  6   1   6  0  0  2  1  19
   TEAM................                         1     1
   Totals..............   22-60   8-22  15-20  13 16 29  18  67  9 11  6  6 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half:  9-30 30.0%   2nd Half: 13-30 43.3%   Game: 36.7%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  2-7  28.6%   2nd Half:  6-15 40.0%   Game: 36.4%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  9-12 75.0%   2nd Half:  6-8  75.0%   Game: 75.0%    3

Officials: Bob Donato, Ed Hightower, Chris Rastatter
Attendance: 2400
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   Total
Connecticut...................   50   34  -   84
Kentucky......................   29   38  -   67
MAUI INVITATIONAL ALL-TOURNAMENT TEAM - Kemba Walker (UCONN) - MVP;
Steve Bennett (Chaminade); Terrence Jones (Kentucky); Kalin Lucas (Mich. St.);
Alex Oriakhi (UConn)
Points in the paint-UCONN 42,UK 24. Points off turnovers-UCONN 14,UK 14.
2nd chance points-UCONN 5,UK 18. Fast break points-UCONN 16,UK 5.
Bench points-UCONN 21,UK 14. Score tied-1 time. Lead changed-2 times.
Last FG-UCONN 2nd-01:32, UK 2nd-01:08.
Largest lead-UCONN by 22 2nd-18:07, UK by 2 1st-12:34.

Game
#5

EA Sports Maui Invitational Semifinals
Tuesday, November 23, 2010 Lahaina Civic Center, Maui, Hawaii

Connecticut 70, #2 Michigan St. 67
VISITORS: Connecticut 4-0
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
05 GIFFEY, Niels....... f  2-5    0-2    0-0    2  1  3   0   4  2  0  0  2  26
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... f  7-14   0-0    1-6    9  8 17   1  15  0  2  1  1  37
35 OKWANDU, Charles.... c  0-1    0-0    0-1    1  0  1   1   0  0  0  1  0   6
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  1-3    0-1    0-0    0  0  0   3   2  0  0  0  0  13
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g 10-19   4-11   6-7    1  2  3   1  30  4  4  0  3  38
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    0-1    0-1    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   5
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    1-2    0-1    2-2    0  2  2   1   4  0  1  0  0  11
10 OLANDER, Tyler......    0-2    0-0    0-0    0  2  2   3   0  0  0  0  0   9
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    2-9    1-5    2-4    0  0  0   4   7  1  2  0  0  28
22 SMITH, Roscoe.......    2-6    1-3    3-4    5  3  8   3   8  0  0  3  0  27
   TEAM................                            4  4
   Totals..............   25-62   6-24  14-24  18 22 40  17  70  7  9  5  6 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 13-34 38.2%   2nd Half: 12-28 42.9%   Game: 40.3%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  3-12 25.0%   2nd Half:  3-12 25.0%   Game: 25.0%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  5-8  62.5%   2nd Half:  9-16 56.3%   Game: 58.3%   3,1

HOME TEAM: Michigan State 3-1
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
10 ROE, Delvon......... f  1-3    0-0    3-3    1  3  4   5   5  0  0  3  1  22
41 SHERMAN, Garrick.... f  3-3    0-0    0-0    0  4  4   2   6  0  0  1  0  23
01 LUCAS, Kalin........ g  4-12   2-4    0-1    0  2  2   0  10  1  5  0  0  32
13 THORNTON, Austin.... g  1-2    0-0    0-0    0  2  2   3   2  0  0  0  0  10
15 SUMMERS, Durrell.... g  5-12   1-5    2-2    1  4  5   2  13  0  1  0  0  32
05 PAYNE, Adreian......    0-2    0-0    0-0    1  1  2   0   0  0  0  1  0   6
11 APPLING, Keith......    0-4    0-1    4-4    1  0  1   3   4  3  0  0  2  14
20 KEBLER, Mike........    0-0    0-0    0-0    1  1  2   1   0  0  1  0  0   7
23 GREEN, Draymond.....    7-13   2-3    6-10   5  7 12   3  22  5  4  3  1  29
34 LUCIOUS, Korie......    2-6    1-4    0-0    1  0  1   1   5  3  2  0  1  25
   TEAM................                         3  2  5             1
   Totals..............   23-57   6-17  15-20  14 26 40  20  67 12 14  8  5 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 12-34 35.3%   2nd Half: 11-23 47.8%   Game: 40.4%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  2-9  22.2%   2nd Half:  4-8  50.0%   Game: 35.3%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  8-8  100 %   2nd Half:  7-12 58.3%   Game: 75.0%    2

Officials: Tim Higgins, Ed Hightower, Tony Padilla
Attendance: 2400
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   Total
Connecticut...................   34   36  -   70
Michigan State................   34   33  -   67
Points in the paint-UCONN 36,MSU 28. Points off turnovers-UCONN 13,MSU 10.
2nd chance points-UCONN 27,MSU 16. Fast break points-UCONN 12,MSU 7.
Bench points-UCONN 19,MSU 31. Score tied-16 times. Lead changed-11 times.
Last FG-UCONN 2nd-00:52, MSU 2nd-03:39.
Largest lead-UCONN by 5 1st-06:23, MSU by 6 2nd-12:05.

Game
#4

Tuesday, November 30, 2010, Gampel Pavilion, Storrs, Conn.

#7 Connecticut 62, New Hampshire 55

VISITORS: UNH (4-2)
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
15 MYRICK, Ferg........ f  7-17   3-4    2-3    4  4  8   2  19  0  3  1  4  35
34 BENSON, Brian....... f  2-3    1-2    0-2    3  3  6   4   5  1  0  0  0  18
01 DILIEGRO, Dane...... c  3-13   0-0    1-1    4  6 10   4   7  0  0  0  0  32
03 RHOADS, Chandler.... g  1-8    0-1    0-0    0  4  4   2   2  2  3  1  0  28
21 CONLEY, Tyrone...... g  3-12   2-4    0-0    2  2  4   4   8  3  4  0  0  35
02 BUCKLEY, DeAndray...    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  1   5
05 BRONNER, Jordon.....    1-4    0-1    0-0    0  1  1   4   2  2  1  0  1  15
11 VALLADARES, James...    5-7    2-4    0-0    2  1  3   1  12  1  2  0  0  24
22 MORRIS, Scott.......    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   1   0  0  0  0  0   1
24 NYANGUILA, Kazadi...    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  1  0  0  0   7
   TEAM................                         3     3
   Totals..............   22-64   8-16   3-6   18 21 39  22  55 10 13  2  6 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 10-35 28.6%   2nd Half: 12-29 41.4%   Game: 34.4%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  4-7  57.1%   2nd Half:  4-9  44.4%   Game: 50.0%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  0-0   0.0%   2nd Half:  3-6  50.0%   Game: 50.0%    1

HOME TEAM: Connecticut (6-0)
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
05 GIFFEY, Niels....... f  0-4    0-1    4-6    2  2  4   2   4  0  2  0  1  23
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... f  3-6    0-0    1-2    4  6 10   3   7  0  0  5  0  25
35 OKWANDU, Charles.... c  0-2    0-0    0-0    1  1  2   0   0  0  1  2  0   8
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  1-3    0-0    0-0    1  2  3   1   2  1  1  0  0   9
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g  7-16   2-5   14-16   0  5  5   1  30  2  2  0  3  39
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    1-1    0-0    0-0    0  1  1   1   2  2  2  0  0   8
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    1-3    0-1    0-0    0  6  6   0   2  1  1  1  0  25
10 OLANDER, Tyler......    2-3    0-0    0-0    3  1  4   1   4  1  0  1  0  15
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    4-10   1-3    2-2    0  0  0   1  11  0  3  0  3  27
22 SMITH, Roscoe.......    0-2    0-0    0-0    1  1  2   1   0  0  0  4  0  21
   TEAM................                            1  1
   Totals..............   19-50   3-10  21-26  12 26 38  11  62  7 12 13  7 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half:  8-26 30.8%   2nd Half: 11-24 45.8%   Game: 38.0%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  1-6  16.7%   2nd Half:  2-4  50.0%   Game: 30.0%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  6-8  75.0%   2nd Half: 15-18 83.3%   Game: 80.8%    3

Officials: Jim Burr, Evon Burroughs, Ray Perone
Attendance: 8558
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   Total
UNH...........................   24   31  -   55
Connecticut...................   23   39  -   62
Points in the paint-UNH 26,UCONN 28. Points off turnovers-UNH 14,UCONN 12.
2nd chance points-UNH 16,UCONN 10. Fast break points-UNH 2,UCONN 10.
Bench points-UNH 14,UCONN 19. Score tied-3 times. Lead changed-3 times.
Last FG-UNH 2nd-00:32, UCONN 2nd-04:44.
Largest lead-UNH by 8 1st-12:14, UCONN by 9 2nd-03:05.

Game
#6
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Friday, December 3, 2010, XL Center, Hartford, Conn.

#7 Connecticut 94, UMBC 61

VISITORS: UMBC (0-7)
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
22 PLUMMER, Chase...... f  1-6    0-1    0-2    0  1  1   3   2  0  2  0  1  21
55 JOLICOEUR, Laurence. f  3-10   1-4    2-2    2  2  4   1   9  0  4  1  0  25
30 FRY, Justin......... c  3-5    0-1    0-0    0  0  0   2   6  3  0  0  0  20
10 DE LA ROSA, Chris... g  4-17   2-4    3-3    4  1  5   2  13  5  2  0  1  31
11 KING, Travis........ g  6-10   1-3    1-1    1  1  2   2  14  0  1  1  1  24
01 SMITH, Bakari.......    0-2    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  1  0  1   5
03 WERTZ, Jamar........    0-6    0-0    0-0    4  2  6   3   0  1  0  0  0  14
20 SATCHELL, Adrian....    3-5    0-0    2-2    2  4  6   3   8  0  0  0  1  28
25 CONWAY, Matt........    0-2    0-0    0-0    1  2  3   0   0  0  0  0  0   6
31 NELLER, Brian.......    3-8    3-7    0-0    0  0  0   0   9  1  0  0  1  17
34 WASCO, Jake.........    0-0    0-0    0-0    1  0  1   1   0  0  1  0  0   9
   TEAM................                         3  1  4             2
   Totals..............   23-71   7-20   8-10  18 14 32  17  61 10 13  2  6 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 13-41 31.7%   2nd Half: 10-30 33.3%   Game: 32.4%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  4-11 36.4%   2nd Half:  3-9  33.3%   Game: 35.0%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  2-2  100 %   2nd Half:  6-8  75.0%   Game: 80.0%    3

HOME TEAM: Connecticut (7-0)
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
10 OLANDER, Tyler...... f  0-0    0-0    0-0    1  1  2   1   0  2  1  0  0  15
22 SMITH, Roscoe....... f  3-7    1-3    4-4    2  5  7   3  11  0  2  2  1  29
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... c  4-8    0-0    3-4    3  1  4   0  11  1  2  4  1  26
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  5-9    2-4    0-0    0  6  6   1  12  0  2  2  0  21
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g  9-13   2-3    4-4    5  8 13   1  24 10  3  1  1  30
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    2-2    1-1    2-2    1  2  3   3   7  7  1  0  0  12
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    4-8    2-5    0-4    0  0  0   0  10  0  0  0  1  14
05 GIFFEY, Niels.......    4-5    3-4    0-0    0  1  1   1  11  1  2  0  0  22
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    1-4    1-3    3-4    0  3  3   1   6  4  0  0  1  19
21 BAILEY, Kyle........    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   1
23 STEWART, Benjamin...    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   1
35 OKWANDU, Charles....    1-3    0-0    0-0    1  1  2   1   2  1  0  1  0  10
   TEAM................                         2  1  3
   Totals..............   33-59  12-23  16-22  15 29 44  12  94 26 13 10  5 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 14-24 58.3%   2nd Half: 19-35 54.3%   Game: 55.9%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  4-8  50.0%   2nd Half:  8-15 53.3%   Game: 52.2%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half: 12-14 85.7%   2nd Half:  4-8  50.0%   Game: 72.7%    3

Officials: Bob Donato, Joe Lindsay, Lamar Simpson
Attendance: 10591
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   Total
UMBC..........................   32   29  -   61
Connecticut...................   44   50  -   94
Points in the paint-UMBC 26,UCONN 32. Points off turnovers-UMBC 18,UCONN 20.
2nd chance points-UMBC 15,UCONN 21. Fast break points-UMBC 5,UCONN 21.
Bench points-UMBC 17,UCONN 36. Score tied-1 time. Lead changed-0 times.
Last FG-UMBC 2nd-01:52, UCONN 2nd-00:59.
Largest lead-UMBC None, UCONN by 35 2nd-02:17.

Game
#7

Wednesday, December 8, 2010, Gampel Pavilion, Storrs, Conn.

#6 Connecticut 78, FDU 54

VISITORS: FDU (3-4)
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
22 SEILUND, Mathias.... f  3-9    1-1    0-0    1  1  2   3   7  1  0  0  0  32
31 GIBBS, Nate......... f  0-4    0-0    2-2    1  7  8   4   2  0  2  0  1  26
44 SVRDLIK, Kamil...... f  6-13   0-0    9-10   2  4  6   3  21  1  2  3  0  39
12 SCOTT, Mike......... g  6-14   2-6    0-0    3  2  5   3  14  5  4  0  1  39
33 SMITH, Briahn....... g  0-3    0-2    0-0    0  2  2   1   0  0  2  0  1   8
02 PORCHER, Marco......    0-3    0-0    0-0    0  2  2   1   0  0  0  0  0   6
03 REYNOLDS, Tyler.....    0-3    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   1   0  0  0  0  0   9
10 FERNLEY, Sam........    0-1    0-1    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   1
15 OYENIYI, Ayotunde...    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   1   0  0  0  0  0   4
21 DOCKERY, DeShawn....    3-6    0-2    0-0    0  3  3   3   6  1  2  0  1  25
50 GALVIN, John........    2-5    0-0    0-0    1  1  2   0   4  0  0  0  0  11
   TEAM................                         5  3  8
   Totals..............   20-61   3-12  11-12  13 25 38  20  54  8 12  3  4 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half:  7-29 24.1%   2nd Half: 13-32 40.6%   Game: 32.8%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  1-6  16.7%   2nd Half:  2-6  33.3%   Game: 25.0%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  6-6  100 %   2nd Half:  5-6  83.3%   Game: 91.7%    0

HOME TEAM: Connecticut (8-0)
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
10 OLANDER, Tyler...... f  1-3    0-0    0-0    3  0  3   0   2  1  1  1  0  13
22 SMITH, Roscoe....... f  2-6    0-2    6-6    5  5 10   1  10  0  1  2  0  29
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... c  2-6    0-0    2-2    4  5  9   2   6  1  0  1  0  28
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  4-11   2-6    2-2    1  4  5   0  12  2  0  1  1  20
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g  7-13   3-7    4-5    0  4  4   1  21  2  1  2  3  32
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    1-3    1-1    0-0    1  2  3   1   3  5  1  2  0  13
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    2-7    1-5    2-3    0  3  3   1   7  0  0  0  0  17
05 GIFFEY, Niels.......    2-5    1-4    2-2    0  2  2   2   7  1  1  1  0  14
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    4-11   2-7    0-0    4  1  5   0  10  5  2  0  2  22
21 BAILEY, Kyle........    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  1  0  0   1
23 STEWART, Benjamin...    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  1  1   0   0  0  0  0  0   1
35 OKWANDU, Charles....    0-1    0-0    0-2    0  1  1   1   0  0  0  1  0  10
   TEAM................                         1  1  2
   Totals..............   25-66  10-32  18-22  19 29 48   9  78 17  8 11  6 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 13-34 38.2%   2nd Half: 12-32 37.5%   Game: 37.9%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  3-15 20.0%   2nd Half:  7-17 41.2%   Game: 31.3%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  6-9  66.7%   2nd Half: 12-13 92.3%   Game: 81.8%    1

Officials: Brian O’Connell, John Gaffney, Brent Hampton
Attendance: 8241
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   Total
FDU...........................   21   33  -   54
Connecticut...................   35   43  -   78
Points in the paint-FDU 24,UCONN 24. Points off turnovers-FDU 8,UCONN 14.
2nd chance points-FDU 9,UCONN 23. Fast break points-FDU 6,UCONN 11.
Bench points-FDU 10,UCONN 27. Score tied-0 times. Lead changed-0 times.
Last FG-FDU 2nd-00:55, UCONN 2nd-01:23.
Largest lead-FDU None, UCONN by 29 2nd-04:17.

Game
#8

Monday, December 20, 2010, XL Center, Hartford, Conn.

#4 Connecticut 76, Coppin St. 64

VISITORS: Coppin State (4-4)
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
23 ELLIS, Akeem........ f  8-20   3-9    0-3    3  3  6   1  19  0  3  0  0  38
32 WILLIAMS, Antonio... f  1-5    0-2    0-0    1  2  3   2   2  1  1  0  0  22
34 DOUGHTY, Branden.... f  0-5    0-0    0-0    1  0  1   1   0  0  1  1  0  18
05 HARPER, Michael..... g  5-8    3-5    0-0    0  1  1   3  13  3  3  0  3  24
12 GALLO, Tony......... g  6-13   4-9    1-1    0  0  0   1  17  3  1  0  1  39
11 GOLDSBERRY, Vince...    2-7    0-0    2-4    1  2  3   1   6  4  1  0  2  28
15 SIMPSON, Mike.......    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  2  0  0   2
21 MURRAY, Michael.....    1-2    1-1    0-0    1  2  3   2   3  0  0  0  0   6
24 JOHNSON, Collin.....    0-1    0-1    0-0    0  0  0   1   0  0  0  0  0   2
50 KUCINSKAS, Ceslovas.    1-3    0-0    2-2    4  2  6   4   4  0  0  1  1  21
   TEAM................                         2  4  6
   Totals..............   24-64  11-27   5-10  13 16 29  16  64 11 12  2  7 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half:  9-31 29.0%   2nd Half: 15-33 45.5%   Game: 37.5%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  3-11 27.3%   2nd Half:  8-16 50.0%   Game: 40.7%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  0-0   0.0%   2nd Half:  5-10 50.0%   Game: 50.0%    1

HOME TEAM: Connecticut (9-0)
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
22 SMITH, Roscoe....... f  1-8    0-3    3-4    4  6 10   1   5  3  0  2  2  26
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... f  3-5    0-0    6-9    4  3  7   1  12  1  1  0  1  23
35 OKWANDU, Charles.... c  4-5    0-0    1-2    4  3  7   4   9  2  0  5  1  24
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  7-12   1-3    1-1    4  3  7   0  16  4  3  0  1  26
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g  7-17   2-6    4-6    3  2  5   1  20  4  1  0  3  35
01 WOLF, Enosch........    2-4    0-0    0-0    1  0  1   0   4  0  1  0  0   3
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    1-1    0-0    0-0    0  2  2   0   2  0  1  0  0   6
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    1-7    0-2    0-0    3  4  7   1   2  1  3  0  0  18
05 GIFFEY, Niels.......    1-4    0-1    0-0    0  0  0   1   2  1  0  0  0   9
10 OLANDER, Tyler......    1-4    0-0    0-0    2  4  6   1   2  0  3  0  1  12
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    0-2    0-1    2-2    0  3  3   3   2  2  2  0  0  18
   TEAM................                         2  1  3
   Totals..............   28-69   3-16  17-24  27 31 58  13  76 18 15  7  9 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 13-40 32.5%   2nd Half: 15-29 51.7%   Game: 40.6%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  2-11 18.2%   2nd Half:  1-5  20.0%   Game: 18.8%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half: 10-12 83.3%   2nd Half:  7-12 58.3%   Game: 70.8%    5

Officials: John Cahill, Clarence Armstrong, Paul Faia
Attendance: 10193
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   Total
Coppin State..................   21   43  -   64
Connecticut...................   38   38  -   76
Points in the paint-CSU 20,UCONN 42. Points off turnovers-CSU 16,UCONN 13.
2nd chance points-CSU 15,UCONN 21. Fast break points-CSU 6,UCONN 8.
Bench points-CSU 13,UCONN 14. Score tied-2 times. Lead changed-4 times.
Last FG-CSU 2nd-00:23, UCONN 2nd-01:42.
Largest lead-CSU by 2 1st-12:46, UCONN by 26 2nd-18:03.

Game
#9

Wednesday, December 23, 2010, XL Center, Hartford, Conn.

#4 Connecticut 81, Harvard 52

VISITORS: Harvard (7-3)
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
20 VAN NEST, Andrew.... f  0-3    0-2    0-0    1  4  5   3   0  0  0  0  0  19
44 WRIGHT, Keith....... f  8-12   0-0    2-4    3  4  7   2  18  1  3  0  2  36
10 CURRY, Brandyn...... g  4-8    2-6    0-0    1  1  2   3  10  2  4  0  0  30
11 MCNALLY, Oliver..... g  0-3    0-2    2-2    0  2  2   3   2  0  2  1  3  34
15 WEBSTER, Christian.. g  0-9    0-7    2-2    1  0  1   1   2  3  3  0  0  25
00 RIVARD, Laurent.....    4-13   2-10   2-2    1  2  3   1  12  0  1  1  1  28
03 BROWN, Matt.........    0-1    0-1    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   2
30 CASEY, Kyle.........    2-10   0-3    4-4    4  2  6   5   8  1  2  0  1  21
55 OKAM, Ugo...........    0-1    0-0    0-0    1  0  1   1   0  1  0  0  0   5
   TEAM................                         3  1  4             2
   Totals..............   18-60   4-31  12-14  15 16 31  19  52  8 17  2  7 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half:  7-30 23.3%   2nd Half: 11-30 36.7%   Game: 30.0%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  1-15  6.7%   2nd Half:  3-16 18.8%   Game: 12.9%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  6-6  100 %   2nd Half:  6-8  75.0%   Game: 85.7%    2

HOME TEAM: UConn (10-0)
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
22 SMITH, Roscoe....... f  2-4    1-1    4-6    2  5  7   2   9  1  1  2  1  23
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... f  3-8    0-0    4-4    5  4  9   3  10  0  2  0  1  26
35 OKWANDU, Charles.... c  3-3    0-0    0-1    1  1  2   3   6  1  2  2  1  19
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  5-7    1-2    0-1    0  4  4   1  11  2  2  0  0  25
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g  8-17   2-4    2-3    0  0  0   1  20  4  3  0  0  33
01 WOLF, Enosch........    1-1    0-0    1-2    2  2  4   2   3  0  2  0  0  13
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  1  1   0   0  1  1  0  0   5
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    0-2    0-1    4-4    0  1  1   0   4  0  0  0  1   9
05 GIFFEY, Niels.......    1-3    0-1    0-0    1  1  2   1   2  1  2  1  0  11
10 OLANDER, Tyler......    3-3    0-0    1-2    2  5  7   2   7  0  0  1  0  17
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    3-7    2-3    1-1    0  2  2   0   9  6  1  0  4  19
   TEAM................                         2  1  3
   Totals..............   29-55   6-12  17-24  15 27 42  15  81 16 16  6  8 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 16-29 55.2%   2nd Half: 13-26 50.0%   Game: 52.7%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  5-8  62.5%   2nd Half:  1-4  25.0%   Game: 50.0%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half: 11-14 78.6%   2nd Half:  6-10 60.0%   Game: 70.8%    2

Officials: Tim Higgins, Les Jones, Tony Crisp
Attendance: 11255
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   Total
Harvard.......................   21   31  -   52
UConn.........................   48   33  -   81
Points in the paint-HU 18,UCONN 22. Points off turnovers-hU 16,UCONN 21.
2nd chance points-HU 11,UCONN 14. Fast break points-HU 4,UCONN 7.
Bench points-HU 20,UCONN 25. Score tied-0 times. Lead changed-0 times.
Last FG-HU 2nd-04:32, UCONN 2nd-02:40.
Largest lead-HU None, UCONN by 31 2nd-17:46.

Game
#10
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Monday, December 27, 2010, Petersen Events Center, Pittsburgh, Pa.

#6 Pittsburgh 78, #4 Connecticut 63

VISITORS: Connecticut (10-1, 0-1)
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
22 SMITH, Roscoe....... f  0-5    0-1    2-2    2  6  8   5   2  1  2  0  0  18
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... f  1-4    0-0    6-7    1  0  1   3   8  0  1  3  0  19
35 OKWANDU, Charles.... c  2-4    0-0    0-0    2  2  4   5   4  0  1  4  0  24
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  3-8    0-1    3-4    4  4  8   2   9  1  1  0  2  28
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g 10-27   3-11   8-11   2  2  4   2  31  2  3  0  5  35
01 WOLF, Enosch........    0-0    0-0    0-0    1  0  1   0   0  0  1  0  0   2
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   1   0  0  2  0  1   5
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    0-1    0-1    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0  10
05 GIFFEY, Niels.......    0-1    0-1    0-0    0  0  0   2   0  0  2  0  0   9
10 OLANDER, Tyler......    1-2    0-0    0-0    2  1  3   3   2  0  1  0  0  22
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    2-8    2-6    1-2    1  1  2   3   7  2  0  0  0  28
   TEAM................                         5     5             1
   Totals..............   19-60   5-21  20-26  20 16 36  26  63  6 15  7  8 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 10-33 30.3%   2nd Half:  9-27 33.3%   Game: 31.7%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  2-9  22.2%   2nd Half:  3-12 25.0%   Game: 23.8%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  6-7  85.7%   2nd Half: 14-19 73.7%   Game: 76.9%   5,1

HOME TEAM: PITT (13-1, 1-0)
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
05 BROWN, Gilbert...... f  2-8    0-2    2-2    2  0  2   4   6  4  2  0  1  26
35 ROBINSON, Nasir..... f  4-8    0-0    3-6    2  8 10   3  11  4  2  1  1  32
52 McGHEE, Gary........ c  5-6    0-0    1-3    4  7 11   2  11  1  2  3  0  22
12 GIBBS, Ashton....... g  6-13   3-6    6-6    0  1  1   2  21  7  1  0  0  31
22 WANAMAKER, Brad..... g  5-8    1-1    3-4    2  0  2   3  14  1  3  0  2  32
01 WOODALL, Travon.....    2-4    1-2    4-4    0  0  0   3   9  2  3  0  1  21
11 TAYLOR, Dante.......    1-1    0-0    1-2    0  3  3   0   3  0  0  1  1  18
42 ZANNA, Talib........    0-0    0-0    0-0    1  1  2   2   0  0  1  0  0   6
44 MOORE, J.J..........    0-0    0-0    3-3    0  1  1   4   3  0  1  0  0  12
   TEAM................                            1  1
   Totals..............   25-48   5-11  23-30  11 22 33  23  78 19 15  5  6 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 11-19 57.9%   2nd Half: 14-29 48.3%   Game: 52.1%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  1-3  33.3%   2nd Half:  4-8  50.0%   Game: 45.5%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half: 14-20 70.0%   2nd Half:  9-10 90.0%   Game: 76.7%    2

Officials: Jim Burr (R), Ed Corbett, Jeff Clark
Attendance: 12725
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   Total
Connecticut...................   28   35  -   63
PITT..........................   37   41  -   78
Points in the paint-UCONN 18,PITT 30. Points off turnovers-UCONN 13,PITT 13.
2nd chance points-UCONN 20,PITT 11. Fast break points-UCONN 6,PITT 8.
Bench points-UCONN 9,PITT 15. Score tied-1 time. Lead changed-0 times.
Last FG-UCONN 2nd-00:21, PITT 2nd-00:35.
Largest lead-UCONN None, PITT by 17 2nd-00:35.

Game
#11

Friday, December 31, 2010, XL Center, Hartford, Conn.

#4 Connecticut 66, USF 61, ot

VISITORS: USF (6-9, 0-2)
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
24 GILCHRIST, Augustus. f  7-14   0-0    7-11   2  6  8   4  21  1  5  1  1  37
31 FAMOUS, Jarrid...... f  2-5    0-0    2-5    3  3  6   4   6  1  1  0  0  20
05 POLAND, Jawanza..... g  1-13   0-6    0-0    3  3  6   3   2  0  2  0  2  42
23 BURWELL, Mike....... g  0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   1   0  0  0  0  0   9
34 ROBERTSON, Hugh..... g  5-9    1-4    0-0    1  2  3   1  11  0  0  0  0  40
01 ANDERSON, Jr., Ron..    2-4    0-1    1-1    0  2  2   5   5  1  1  1  1  21
03 DORITY, LaVonte.....    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   1   0  0  1  0  0   1
10 CRATER, Anthony.....    5-7    4-5    0-0    0  3  3   2  14  4  3  0  1  40
11 HAYNES, Shedrick....    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   1   0  0  1  0  0   2
22 NORIEGA, Shaun......    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   2
32 FITZPATRICK, Toarlyn    1-3    0-0    0-1    1  1  2   2   2  1  2  0  1  11
   TEAM................                         4  6 10
   Totals..............   23-55   5-16  10-18  14 26 40  24  61  8 16  2  6 225
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 11-27 40.7%   2nd Half: 11-22 50.0%   OT:  1-6  16.7%   Game: 41.8%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  3-7  42.9%   2nd Half:  1-5  20.0%   OT:  1-4  25.0%   Game: 31.3%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  3-5  60.0%   2nd Half:  7-13 53.8%   OT:  0-0   0.0%   Game: 55.6%    4

HOME TEAM: Connecticut (11-1, 1-1)
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
22 SMITH, Roscoe....... f  1-8    0-3    2-2    3  2  5   0   4  1  0  2  0  39
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... f  6-9    0-0    3-4    1  2  3   3  15  0  0  2  0  41
35 OKWANDU, Charles.... c  1-2    0-0    0-0    1  0  1   4   2  0  1  0  0  16
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  1-6    0-2    2-2    1  1  2   2   4  1  2  1  1  20
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g  7-18   1-5    9-11   1  7  8   0  24  4  2  0  2  43
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    1-2    0-0    4-4    1  1  2   0   6  1  0  0  0  13
05 GIFFEY, Niels.......    0-2    0-1    0-0    1  2  3   2   0  0  0  0  0   6
10 OLANDER, Tyler......    1-3    0-1    0-0    0  2  2   5   2  0  1  0  0  15
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    3-6    1-2    2-3    3  3  6   2   9  2  3  0  2  32
   TEAM................                         1  2  3
   Totals..............   21-56   2-14  22-26  13 22 35  18  66  9  9  5  5 225
TOTAL FG% 1st Half:  9-23 39.1%   2nd Half: 10-25 40.0%   OT:  2-8  25.0%   Game: 37.5%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  1-6  16.7%   2nd Half:  1-6  16.7%   OT:  0-2   0.0%   Game: 14.3%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  9-10 90.0%   2nd Half:  9-12 75.0%   OT:  4-4  100 %   Game: 84.6%    0

Officials: Karl Hess, Ray Natili, Brian O’Connell
Attendance: 12599
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   OT   Total
USF...........................   28   30    3  -   61
Connecticut...................   28   30    8  -   66
Points in the paint-USF 26,UCONN 26. Points off turnovers-USF 13,UCONN 21.
2nd chance points-USF 10,UCONN 14. Fast break points-USF 4,UCONN 8.
Bench points-USF 21,UCONN 17. Score tied-6 times. Lead changed-4 times.
Last FG-USF OT-00:00, UCONN OT-01:24.
Largest lead-USF by 9 2nd-10:49, UCONN by 8 1st-17:15.

Game
#12

Tuesday, January 4, 2011, Purcell Pavilion, Notre Dame, Ind.

#15 Notre Dame 73, #8 Connecticut 70

VISITORS: UConn 11-2 (1-2)
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
22 SMITH, Roscoe....... f  5-8    0-1    1-2    1  3  4   2  11  0  0  1  0  32
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... f  0-3    0-0    0-0    0  6  6   5   0  2  3  2  0  23
35 OKWANDU, Charles.... c  1-2    0-0    0-0    0  1  1   2   2  1  0  1  1  17
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  3-5    2-3    0-0    3  1  4   2   8  0  1  0  0  20
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g  8-23   0-5    3-3    0  7  7   4  19  5  3  1  3  37
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  1  1   0   0  1  0  0  0   8
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    4-7    1-2    0-0    2  2  4   2   9  0  1  0  0  17
05 GIFFEY, Niels.......    1-4    1-3    0-0    0  0  0   0   3  2  0  0  1  10
10 OLANDER, Tyler......    0-1    0-0    0-0    1  1  2   3   0  0  1  0  0   8
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    4-6    3-4    7-7    1  1  2   3  18  5  3  1  1  28
   TEAM................                         2     2
   Totals..............   26-59   7-18  11-12  10 23 33  23  70 16 12  6  6 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 12-30 40.0%   2nd Half: 14-29 48.3%   Game: 44.1%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  3-8  37.5%   2nd Half:  4-10 40.0%   Game: 38.9%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  3-4  75.0%   2nd Half:  8-8  100 %   Game: 91.7%    0

HOME TEAM: Notre Dame 13-2 (2-1)
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
01 NASH, Tyrone........ f  3-8    0-0    5-6    3  4  7   4  11  3  1  3  0  26
21 ABROMAITIS, Tim..... f  6-9    3-5    4-10   1  6  7   2  19  1  3  1  2  39
00 ATKINS, Eric........ g  2-6    1-2    2-5    0  1  1   2   7  5  0  0  3  39
14 MARTIN, Scott....... g  4-12   2-6    3-4    1  2  3   4  13  2  2  1  0  31
23 HANSBROUGH, Ben..... g  7-16   2-6    5-6    2  3  5   2  21  4  2  0  1  40
32 BROOKS, Joey........    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   1   0  0  0  0  0   7
45 COOLEY, Jack........    1-2    0-0    0-0    2  4  6   2   2  0  0  0  1  18
   TEAM................                         3  4  7
   Totals..............   23-53   8-19  19-31  12 24 36  17  73 15  8  5  7 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 12-29 41.4%   2nd Half: 11-24 45.8%   Game: 43.4%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  7-14 50.0%   2nd Half:  1-5  20.0%   Game: 42.1%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  7-12 58.3%   2nd Half: 12-19 63.2%   Game: 61.3%    7

Officials: Tim Higgins, James Breeding, Mike Roberts
Attendance: 7291
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   Total
UConn.........................   30   40  -   70
Notre Dame....................   38   35  -   73

Game
#13

Saturday, January 8, 2011, Erwin Center, Austin, Texas

#8 Connecticut 82, #12 Texas 81 ot

VISITORS: Connecticut 12-2
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
10 OLANDER, Tyler...... f  2-7    0-0    0-0    1  4  5   3   4  2  1  0  0  21
22 SMITH, Roscoe....... f  6-11   1-3    0-0    2  4  6   2  13  0  0  0  2  33
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... c  5-16   0-0    1-2   10 11 21   3  11  0  0  2  1  40
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  0-2    0-1    0-0    1  0  1   0   0  0  1  0  0   8
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g  8-27   2-5    4-5    1  8  9   2  22  1  4  0  2  43
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    2-6    0-0    4-4    2  0  2   1   8  3  0  0  0  18
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    0-1    0-1    2-2    0  0  0   1   2  0  0  0  0   8
05 GIFFEY, Niels.......    0-0    0-0    0-0    1  0  1   0   0  0  0  0  0   3
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    6-10   3-5    0-0    1  0  1   2  15  3  2  0  1  26
35 OKWANDU, Charles....    3-4    0-0    1-1    1  1  2   5   7  1  1  1  0  25
   TEAM................                         3  1  4
   Totals..............   32-84   6-15  12-14  23 29 52  19  82 10  9  3  6 225
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 12-34 35.3%   2nd Half: 17-42 40.5%   OT:  3-8  37.5%   Game: 38.1%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  1-4  25.0%   2nd Half:  4-10 40.0%   OT:  1-1  100 %   Game: 40.0%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  7-7  100 %   2nd Half:  3-5  60.0%   OT:  2-2  100 %   Game: 85.7%    2

HOME TEAM: Texas 12-3
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
01 JOHNSON, Gary....... f  5-14   0-0    6-8    2  3  5   3  16  2  1  3  0  41
13 THOMPSON, Tristan... f  6-9    0-0    1-6    1  5  6   4  13  0  1  2  0  30
03 HAMILTON, Jordan.... g  8-16   3-7    1-3    3  8 11   2  20  3  4  1  2  41
04 BALBAY, Dogus....... g  1-2    0-0    0-0    1  3  4   2   2  3  1  0  0  22
05 JOSEPH, Cory........ g  4-12   0-3    2-2    1  2  3   1  10  4  0  0  0  34
10 LUCAS, Jai..........    0-1    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   2
14 BROWN, J’Covan......    7-14   2-3    4-4    2  1  3   2  20  2  1  0  1  29
20 WANGMENE, Alexis....    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   1   0  0  0  0  1   3
21 HILL, Matt..........    0-0    0-0    0-0    1  5  6   0   0  1  1  0  1  23
   TEAM................                         2  2  4
   Totals..............   31-68   5-13  14-23  13 29 42  15  81 15  9  6  5 225
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 13-30 43.3%   2nd Half: 14-30 46.7%   OT:  4-8  50.0%   Game: 45.6%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  3-6  50.0%   2nd Half:  2-6  33.3%   OT:  0-1   0.0%   Game: 38.5%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  8-10 80.0%   2nd Half:  6-10 60.0%   OT:  0-3   0.0%   Game: 60.9%    4

Officials: Jim Burr, John Higgins, Doug Shows
Attendance: 16734
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   OT   Total
Connecticut...................   32   41    9  -   82
Texas.........................   37   36    8  -   81
Points in the paint-UCONN 42,UT 32. Points off turnovers-UCONN 11,UT 13.
2nd chance points-UCONN 24,UT 19. Fast break points-UCONN 8,UT 10.
Bench points-UCONN 32,UT 20. Score tied-8 times. Lead changed-12 times.
Last FG-UCONN OT-00:05, UT OT-01:15.
Largest lead-UCONN by 9 2nd-06:02, UT by 9 1st-05:57.

Game
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2010-11 University of Connecticut Game-by-Game Box Scores

Tuesday, January 11, 2011, XL Center, Hartford, Conn.

#10 Connecticut 67, Rutgers 53

VISITORS: Rutgers (10-6, 1-3)
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
11 MILLER, Dane........ f  2-8    0-2    1-2    1  5  6   1   5  2  1  2  1  27
24 MITCHELL, Jonathan.. f  2-12   0-3    0-0    3  2  5   2   4  1  2  0  2  24
55 BIRUTA, Gilvydas.... f  1-5    0-0    4-4    2  1  3   2   6  0  0  0  0  21
10 BEATTY, James....... g  3-9    2-8    1-2    0  2  2   2   9  1  2  1  1  28
31 COBURN, Mike........ g  1-3    0-1    0-0    0  1  1   4   2  2  1  0  0  27
05 LUMPKINS, Robert....    2-3    1-2    0-0    0  4  4   1   5  0  1  2  0  15
15 RIGOGLIOSO, Charlie.    1-1    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   1   2  0  0  0  0   8
21 JOHNSON, Austin.....    4-5    0-0    1-1    0  1  1   2   9  1  2  0  1  22
22 KUHN, Mike..........    0-1    0-1    0-0    1  0  1   0   0  0  0  0  0   2
32 POOLE, Mike.........    4-11   0-0    3-5    3  7 10   1  11  1  0  0  1  25
33 MITCHELL, Frank.....    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   1
   TEAM................                         3  1  4
   Totals..............   20-58   3-17  10-14  13 24 37  16  53  8  9  5  6 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 10-29 34.5%   2nd Half: 10-29 34.5%   Game: 34.5%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  2-8  25.0%   2nd Half:  1-9  11.1%   Game: 17.6%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  5-7  71.4%   2nd Half:  5-7  71.4%   Game: 71.4%    2

HOME TEAM: Connecticut (13-2, 2-2)
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
05 GIFFEY, Niels....... f  1-4    0-1    0-0    0  4  4   0   2  1  1  0  0  22
10 OLANDER, Tyler...... f  0-1    0-0    0-0    0  1  1   2   0  0  0  0  0  10
22 SMITH, Roscoe....... f  3-7    1-5    1-3    0  1  1   2   8  0  0  0  0  30
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... c  7-11   0-0    3-5    2 10 12   2  17  0  1  4  0  27
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g  7-15   2-6    2-2    2  4  6   0  18  3  1  0  1  36
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    2-4    1-1    2-2    0  0  0   3   7  1  0  0  1   8
03 LAMB, Jeremy........    1-3    0-0    0-0    1  1  2   1   2  0  0  0  0   7
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    3-8    2-5    1-2    0  3  3   2   9  1  2  0  0  22
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    2-4    0-2    0-0    1  1  2   2   4  7  3  0  3  26
35 OKWANDU, Charles....    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  1  1   0   0  1  0  2  0  12
   TEAM................                         4  1  5
   Totals..............   26-57   6-20   9-14  10 27 37  14  67 14  8  6  5 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 12-28 42.9%   2nd Half: 14-29 48.3%   Game: 45.6%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  4-12 33.3%   2nd Half:  2-8  25.0%   Game: 30.0%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  4-7  57.1%   2nd Half:  5-7  71.4%   Game: 64.3%    2

Officials: Karl Hess, James Breeding, John Cahill
Attendance: 12527
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   Total
Rutgers.......................   27   26  -   53
Connecticut...................   32   35  -   67
Points in the paint-RU 22,UCONN 30. Points off turnovers-RU 11,UCONN 6.
2nd chance points-RU 16,UCONN 10. Fast break points-RU 2,UCONN 15.
Bench points-RU 27,UCONN 22. Score tied-2 times. Lead changed-3 times.
Last FG-RU 2nd-00:16, UCONN 2nd-00:34.
Largest lead-RU by 6 1st-13:00, UCONN by 24 2nd-10:14.

Game
#15

Saturday, January 15, 2011, Allstate Arena, Rosemont, Ill.

#10 Connecticut 82, DePaul 62

VISITORS: Connecticut 14-2, 3-2
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
10 OLANDER, Tyler...... f  0-2    0-0    3-4    1  4  5   3   3  3  0  0  0  17
22 SMITH, Roscoe....... f  2-4    0-1    4-6    2  5  7   3   8  2  0  3  0  24
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... c  4-8    0-0    3-3    1  4  5   2  11  0  2  3  0  24
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  6-9    0-2    1-1    1  5  6   0  13  4  1  2  1  32
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g 10-17   2-4    9-10   1  3  4   0  31  5  1  0  3  33
01 WOLF, Enosch........    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   1   0  0  1  0  0   3
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    2-5    2-4    0-0    0  1  1   2   6  2  1  0  0  18
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    3-5    0-1    1-1    0  3  3   3   7  1  1  0  0  16
05 GIFFEY, Niels.......    0-2    0-1    0-0    2  0  2   2   0  0  1  0  0   8
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    1-3    1-1    0-0    0  0  0   0   3  6  0  0  0  13
35 OKWANDU, Charles....    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  3  3   3   0  0  2  1  0  12
   TEAM................
   Totals..............   28-55   5-14  21-25   8 28 36  19  82 23 10  9  4 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 16-28 57.1%   2nd Half: 12-27 44.4%   Game: 50.9%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  1-6  16.7%   2nd Half:  4-8  50.0%   Game: 35.7%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half: 12-14 85.7%   2nd Half:  9-11 81.8%   Game: 84.0%    1

HOME TEAM: DePaul 6-11, 0-5
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
12 MELVIN, Cleveland... f 10-22   0-0    5-6    7  5 12   3  25  1  1  0  0  35
33 FABER, Krys......... c  3-7    0-0    2-2    3  3  6   5   8  0  1  0  0  17
11 KELLY, Jeremiah..... g  1-6    1-5    0-0    1  1  2   2   3  4  1  0  0  28
20 YOUNG, Brandon...... g  1-8    1-3    2-2    1  3  4   0   5  5  2  0  0  33
23 DREW, Jimmy......... g  1-6    1-5    3-4    1  3  4   1   6  4  1  0  0  27
00 BIZOUKAS, Michael...    0-1    0-1    0-0    0  1  1   3   0  1  0  0  0  11
01 STOVALL, Mike.......    0-2    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  1  1  0  1   7
10 STULA, Mario........    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   1
15 MORGAN, Moses.......    4-7    3-5    0-0    2  2  4   0  11  0  1  0  0  16
22 FREELAND, Tony......    2-10   0-0    0-3    3  4  7   4   4  1  4  1  1  25
   TEAM................                         4     4
   Totals..............   22-69   6-19  12-17  22 22 44  18  62 17 12  1  2 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 11-30 36.7%   2nd Half: 11-39 28.2%   Game: 31.9%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  4-10 40.0%   2nd Half:  2-9  22.2%   Game: 31.6%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  8-11 72.7%   2nd Half:  4-6  66.7%   Game: 70.6%    2

Officials: Tony Greene, Mike Roberts, Jeff Clark
Technical fouls: Connecticut-None. DePaul-TEAM.
Attendance: 9581
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   Total
Connecticut...................   45   37  -   82
DePaul........................   34   28  -   62
Points in the paint-UCONN 44,DPU 26. Points off turnovers-UCONN 16,DPU 16.
2nd chance points-UCONN 4,DPU 17. Fast break points-UCONN 20,DPU 4.
Bench points-UCONN 16,DPU 15. Score tied-1 time. Lead changed-0 times.
Last FG-UCONN 2nd-04:00, DPU 2nd-02:12.
Largest lead-UCONN by 32 2nd-06:26, DPU None.

Game
#16

Monday, January 17, 2011, Gampel Pavilion, Storrs, Conn.

#8 Connecticut 61, #7 Villanova 59

VISITORS: Villanova (16-2, 4-1)
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
00 PENA, Antonio....... f  4-8    0-0    0-0    1  4  5   2   8  0  0  0  1  38
13 YAROU, Mouphtaou.... f  3-8    0-0    2-2    4  6 10   3   8  0  1  0  0  24
02 WAYNS, Maalik....... g  4-10   0-4    1-2    1  1  2   3   9  2  4  0  0  25
10 FISHER, Corey....... g 10-22   3-7    5-6    0  3  3   1  28  6  0  0  0  36
24 STOKES, Corey....... g  0-6    0-3    3-3    0  2  2   2   3  0  1  0  1  38
25 SUTTON, Maurice.....    0-2    0-0    1-2    1  2  3   3   1  0  1  3  1  12
32 BELL, James.........    0-0    0-0    0-0    1  2  3   2   0  0  0  0  0  13
34 ARMWOOD, Isaiah.....    1-4    0-0    0-1    1  2  3   2   2  0  1  0  1  14
   TEAM................                         3  3  6
   Totals..............   22-60   3-14  12-16  12 25 37  18  59  8  8  3  4 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half:  8-33 24.2%   2nd Half: 14-27 51.9%   Game: 36.7%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  2-7  28.6%   2nd Half:  1-7  14.3%   Game: 21.4%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  4-7  57.1%   2nd Half:  8-9  88.9%   Game: 75.0%    2

HOME TEAM: Connecticut (15-2, 4-2)
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ f  6-12   2-5    0-0    2  6  8   1  14  2  1  0  2  31
10 OLANDER, Tyler...... f  0-2    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   1   0  0  0  0  0   8
22 SMITH, Roscoe....... f  1-4    0-2    0-0    0  3  3   3   2  0  1  2  0  31
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... c  5-9    0-0    4-6    4  8 12   1  14  1  3  0  0  35
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g  6-18   3-6    9-12   2  4  6   2  24  5  3  0  0  39
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  1  0  0   5
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    1-5    0-2    0-0    0  1  1   0   2  1  0  0  0  14
05 GIFFEY, Niels.......    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   1   0  0  0  0  0   2
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    0-2    0-1    2-2    0  0  0   3   2  1  0  0  1  20
35 OKWANDU, Charles....    1-4    0-0    1-2    4  3  7   4   3  1  1  0  0  15
   TEAM................                         2  3  5             1
   Totals..............   20-56   5-16  16-22  14 28 42  16  61 11 11  2  3 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half:  7-29 24.1%   2nd Half: 13-27 48.1%   Game: 35.7%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  3-11 27.3%   2nd Half:  2-5  40.0%   Game: 31.3%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  4-4  100 %   2nd Half: 12-18 66.7%   Game: 72.7%    3

Officials: Ed Corbett, Pat Driscoll, Mike Stuart
Attendance: 10167
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   Total
Villanova.....................   22   37  -   59
Connecticut...................   21   40  -   61
Points in the paint-VU 24,UCONN 24. Points off turnovers-VU 8,UCONN 10.
2nd chance points-VU 8,UCONN 11. Fast break points-VU 4,UCONN 14.
Bench points-VU 3,UCONN 7. Score tied-9 times. Lead changed-8 times.
Last FG-VU 2nd-00:35, UCONN 2nd-00:02.
Largest lead-VU by 7 2nd-10:10, UCONN by 10 1st-15:54.

Game
#17

Saturday, January 22, 2011, XL Center, Hartford, Conn.

#8 Connecticut 72, Tennessee 61

VISITORS: Tennessee (12-7)
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
12 HARRIS, Tobias...... f  4-10   1-4    1-2    2  3  5   4  10  1  0  0  0  32
25 FIELDS, John........ c  1-1    0-0    1-2    1  0  1   0   3  0  3  0  0  14
02 GOINS, Melvin....... g  5-8    2-4    3-4    3  3  6   1  15  5  1  0  2  33
23 TATUM, Cameron...... g  2-7    0-3    2-2    0  4  4   3   6  4  1  0  0  25
32 HOPSON, Scotty...... g  5-13   3-6    0-0    2  0  2   1  13  1  5  1  1  29
11 GOLDEN, Trae........    0-2    0-1    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   7
13 MCBEE, Skylar.......    0-3    0-2    0-0    0  0  0   3   0  1  1  0  0  11
22 PEARL, Steven.......    2-2    0-0    0-0    0  1  1   1   4  0  0  0  1   8
24 BONE, Josh..........    3-3    0-0    0-0    0  2  2   1   6  0  0  0  1  15
33 WILLIAMS, Brian.....    2-7    0-0    0-0    2  5  7   3   4  0  1  1  2  26
   TEAM................                         2  1  3
   Totals..............   24-56   6-20   7-10  12 19 31  17  61 12 12  2  7 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 13-27 48.1%   2nd Half: 11-29 37.9%   Game: 42.9%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  3-8  37.5%   2nd Half:  3-12 25.0%   Game: 30.0%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  2-4  50.0%   2nd Half:  5-6  83.3%   Game: 70.0%    1

HOME TEAM: Connecticut (16-2)
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
10 OLANDER, Tyler...... f  0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  1  1  0  0   6
22 SMITH, Roscoe....... f  4-6    4-5    0-0    3  1  4   2  12  0  2  3  2  35
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... c  5-8    0-0    2-3    3  7 10   1  12  0  1  1  3  33
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  6-10   2-4    2-3    1  4  5   1  16  1  0  2  0  23
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g  6-17   1-5    3-5    2  1  3   2  16  7  2  0  1  40
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    0-2    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  1  0  0  1   4
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    2-3    2-3    0-0    0  1  1   0   6  0  1  0  0  12
05 GIFFEY, Niels.......    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   3
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    1-6    0-2    2-2    1  2  3   2   4  4  3  0  0  21
35 OKWANDU, Charles....    3-4    0-0    0-0    2  3  5   3   6  1  2  1  0  23
   TEAM................                         2  3  5
   Totals..............   27-56   9-19   9-13  14 22 36  11  72 15 12  7  7 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 13-28 46.4%   2nd Half: 14-28 50.0%   Game: 48.2%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  5-11 45.5%   2nd Half:  4-8  50.0%   Game: 47.4%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  1-2  50.0%   2nd Half:  8-11 72.7%   Game: 69.2%    0

Officials: John Cahill, Michael Stephens, Mike Roberts
Attendance: 16294
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   Total
Tennessee.....................   31   30  -   61
Connecticut...................   32   40  -   72
Points in the paint-TENN 26,UCONN 22. Points off turnovers-TENN 14,UCONN 24.
2nd chance points-TENN 11,UCONN 14. Fast break points-TENN 13,UCONN 12.
Bench points-TENN 14,UCONN 16. Score tied-4 times. Lead changed-7 times.
Last FG-TENN 2nd-00:49, UCONN 2nd-03:26.
Largest lead-TENN by 8 1st-09:29, UCONN by 12 2nd-03:26.

Game
#18
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2010-11 University of Connecticut Game-by-Game Box Scores

Tuesday, January 25, 2011, Bradley Center, Milwaukee, Wisc.

#5 Connecticut 76, Marquette 68

VISITORS: Connecticut 17-2, 5-2 BE
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
10 OLANDER, Tyler...... f  0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  1  0  0   3
22 SMITH, Roscoe....... f  5-12   0-3    1-1    5  3  8   1  11  0  0  1  2  32
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... c  3-4    0-0    0-0    1  1  2   5   6  1  2  1  1  21
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  9-14   3-4    3-3    0  3  3   4  24  4  1  0  0  35
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g  5-16   0-5    4-5    0  6  6   1  14  9  2  0  2  39
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    1-1    1-1    0-0    2  0  2   3   3  3  1  0  0   9
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    1-4    1-3    2-2    0  0  0   2   5  0  1  0  0  11
05 GIFFEY, Niels.......    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   2
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    3-7    1-5    4-4    0  6  6   0  11  4  1  0  3  25
35 OKWANDU, Charles....    1-6    0-0    0-0    1  9 10   1   2  0  1  1  1  23
   TEAM................                         2     2             1
   Totals..............   28-64   6-21  14-15  11 28 39  17  76 21 11  3  9 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 14-36 38.9%   2nd Half: 14-28 50.0%   Game: 43.8%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  2-14 14.3%   2nd Half:  4-7  57.1%   Game: 28.6%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  8-8  100 %   2nd Half:  6-7  85.7%   Game: 93.3%    1

HOME TEAM: Marquette 13-8, 4-4 BE
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
32 CROWDER, Jae........ f  4-13   1-6    1-2    2  7  9   2  10  3  0  1  1  37
33 BUTLER, Jimmy....... f  7-14   0-1    7-7    4  4  8   3  21  3  2  0  1  39
42 OTULE, Chris........ c  1-2    0-0    0-0    0  1  1   1   2  1  2  2  0  10
01 JOHNSON-ODOM, Darius g  7-12   3-5    1-2    0  2  2   3  18  0  1  0  1  33
23 BUYCKS, Dwight...... g  5-9    2-5    1-1    0  4  4   4  13  6  4  0  1  32
02 BLUE, Vander........    0-4    0-1    0-1    0  3  3   1   0  1  0  0  0  18
05 CADOUGAN, Junior....    0-2    0-0    2-4    0  2  2   1   2  0  2  0  3  20
21 FULCE, Joseph.......    0-1    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   3
54 GARDNER, Davante....    1-3    0-0    0-0    1  0  1   2   2  1  0  1  0   8
   TEAM................                         3  1  4
   Totals..............   25-60   6-18  12-17  10 24 34  17  68 15 11  4  7 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 13-32 40.6%   2nd Half: 12-28 42.9%   Game: 41.7%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  3-10 30.0%   2nd Half:  3-8  37.5%   Game: 33.3%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  2-4  50.0%   2nd Half: 10-13 76.9%   Game: 70.6%   2,1

Officials: Karl Hess, John Gaffney, Ray Perone
Attendance: 15476
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   Total
Connecticut...................   38   38  -   76
Marquette.....................   31   37  -   68
Points in the paint-UCONN 28,MU 28. Points off turnovers-UCONN 16,MU 14.
2nd chance points-UCONN 10,MU 10. Fast break points-UCONN 13,MU 16.
Bench points-UCONN 21,MU 4. Score tied-4 times. Lead changed-8 times.
Last FG-UCONN 2nd-01:55, MU 2nd-00:38.
Largest lead-UCONN by 9 1st-02:23, MU by 6 1st-15:54.

Game
#19

Saturday, January 29, 2011, Gampel Pavilion, Storrs, Conn.

#23 Louisville 79, #5 Connecticut 78, 2ot

VISITORS: Louisville (17-4, 6-2)
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
05 SMITH, Chris........ f  2-6    0-2    0-2    1  4  5   1   4  2  4  0  0  31
44 VAN TREESE, Stephan. f  1-1    0-0    0-0    0  3  3   1   2  0  0  0  1  16
23 JENNINGS, Terrence.. c  5-11   0-0    6-10   5  5 10   3  16  1  1  4  1  39
02 KNOWLES, Preston.... g  6-15   3-10   0-0    1  3  4   2  15  2  3  0  0  42
03 SIVA, Peyton........ g  7-12   0-3    5-8    0  4  4   3  19  7  3  2  3  42
00 GOODE, George.......    1-3    0-0    0-0    0  3  3   2   2  0  1  0  0  10
14 KURIC, Kyle.........    6-8    3-5    0-0    0  3  3   4  15  1  0  0  0  34
22 JUSTICE, Elisha.....    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  1  0  0  0   2
24 SMITH, Russ.........    0-1    0-1    0-0    0  0  0   2   0  1  1  0  1   6
33 MARRA, Mike.........    2-5    2-3    0-0    0  3  3   1   6  2  2  0  0  28
   TEAM................                            1  1
   Totals..............   30-62   8-24  11-20   7 29 36  19  79 17 15  6  6 250
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 10-24 41.7%   2nd Half: 12-27 44.4%   OT:  8-11 72.7%   Game: 48.4%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  1-9  11.1%   2nd Half:  3-10 30.0%   OT:  4-5  80.0%   Game: 33.3%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  2-7  28.6%   2nd Half:  9-10 90.0%   OT:  0-3   0.0%   Game: 55.0%    4

HOME TEAM: Connecticut (17-3, 5-3)
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
10 OLANDER, Tyler...... f  0-0    0-0    0-0    0  1  1   2   0  0  0  0  0   5
22 SMITH, Roscoe....... f  1-9    0-2    3-3    3  9 12   0   5  0  1  0  3  35
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... c  3-7    0-0    0-0    7  1  8   4   6  0  3  1  0  32
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  9-17   1-7    2-2    1  5  6   0  21  3  0  1  1  44
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g  7-23   2-10   4-6    2  2  4   2  20  4  1  0  2  47
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    0-1    0-0    1-2    0  2  2   1   1  0  1  0  0  11
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    1-3    0-0    0-0    0  3  3   1   2  3  1  0  0  19
05 GIFFEY, Niels.......    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   1   0  0  0  0  0   3
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    8-16   5-11   2-6    1  2  3   2  23  3  4  0  2  37
35 OKWANDU, Charles....    0-1    0-0    0-0    0  1  1   3   0  0  1  0  0  17
   TEAM................                         7  4 11
   Totals..............   29-77   8-30  12-19  21 30 51  16  78 13 12  2  8 250

TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 13-36 36.1%   2nd Half: 11-26 42.3%   OT:  5-15 33.3%   Game: 37.7%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  1-10 10.0%   2nd Half:  5-11 45.5%   OT:  2-9  22.2%   Game: 26.7%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  1-2  50.0%   2nd Half:  4-7  57.1%   OT:  7-10 70.0%   Game: 63.2%    5

Officials: Michael Stephens, Brian O’Connell, Roger Ayers
Attendance: 10167
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   OT  OT2   Total
Louisville....................   23   36   10   10  -   79
Connecticut...................   28   31   10    9  -   78
Points in the paint-UOFL 36,UCONN 38. Points off turnovers-UOFL 13,UCONN 12.
2nd chance points-UOFL 10,UCONN 21. Fast break points-UOFL 18,UCONN 6.
Bench points-UOFL 23,UCONN 26. Score tied-8 times. Lead changed-8 times.
Last FG-UOFL OT2-00:25, UCONN OT2-00:20.
Largest lead-UOFL by 6 OT2-03:52, UCONN by 9 2nd-09:12.

Game
#20

Wednesday, February 2, 2011, XL Center, Hartford, Conn.

#17 Syracuse 66, #7 Connecticut 58

VISITORS: Syracuse (19-4, 6-4)
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
00 JACKSON, Rick....... f  6-11   0-0    1-4    4  9 13   0  13  3  3  1  0  38
32 JOSEPH, Kris........ f  3-11   1-3    4-5    3  1  4   1  11  0  1  1  1  32
51 MELO, Fab........... c  0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   1   0  0  0  0  0   3
11 JARDINE, Scoop...... g  2-11   0-2    3-4    1  2  3   2   7  6  2  0  1  34
20 TRICHE, Brandon..... g  7-16   2-7    0-0    1  2  3   0  16  1  1  0  0  29
03 WAITERS, Dion.......    3-8    1-2    2-2    2  2  4   4   9  0  2  1  3  18
05 FAIR, C.J...........    3-7    0-0    0-0    3  1  4   0   6  0  0  1  1  18
12 KEITA, Baye Moussa..    2-4    0-0    0-1    3  8 11   5   4  1  0  2  6  27
43 SOUTHERLAND, James..    0-1    0-1    0-0    0  0  0   1   0  0  0  0  0   1
   TEAM................                         2  1  3
   Totals..............   26-69   4-15  10-16  19 26 45  14  66 11  9  6 12 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 12-38 31.6%   2nd Half: 14-31 45.2%   Game: 37.7%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  0-6   0.0%   2nd Half:  4-9  44.4%   Game: 26.7%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  2-4  50.0%   2nd Half:  8-12 66.7%   Game: 62.5%    4

HOME TEAM: Connecticut (17-4, 5-4)
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
10 OLANDER, Tyler...... f  0-1    0-0    1-2    0  1  1   2   1  0  2  0  0  12
22 SMITH, Roscoe....... f  0-5    0-1    0-0    2  2  4   3   0  1  0  0  0  16
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... c  3-9    0-0    3-4    3  2  5   3   9  2  2  5  0  31
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  9-16   4-10   0-1    2  2  4   2  22  2  2  0  5  38
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g  3-14   1-6    1-2    0  6  6   1   8  5  1  0  0  38
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  1  1   0   0  1  2  0  0   6
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    0-1    0-1    0-0    0  1  1   2   0  0  1  0  0   9
05 GIFFEY, Niels.......    1-1    1-1    0-0    0  0  0   0   3  1  1  0  0   7
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    2-4    2-4    1-2    0  2  2   1   7  3  0  0  0  20
35 OKWANDU, Charles....    3-7    0-0    2-2    2  6  8   3   8  3  3  1  0  23
   TEAM................                         4  3  7             2
   Totals..............   21-58   8-23   8-13  13 26 39  17  58 18 16  6  5 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half:  9-31 29.0%   2nd Half: 12-27 44.4%   Game: 36.2%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  5-14 35.7%   2nd Half:  3-9  33.3%   Game: 34.8%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  2-4  50.0%   2nd Half:  6-9  66.7%   Game: 61.5%    3

Officials: John Cahill, Michael Stephens, James Breeding
Attendance: 16294
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   Total
Syracuse......................   26   40  -   66
Connecticut...................   25   33  -   58
Points in the paint-SYR 40,UCONN 22. Points off turnovers-SYR 17,UCONN 4.
2nd chance points-SYR 19,UCONN 10. Fast break points-SYR 8,UCONN 8.
Bench points-SYR 19,UCONN 18. Score tied-1 time. Lead changed-1 time.
Last FG-SYR 2nd-00:12, UCONN 2nd-00:49.
Largest lead-SYR by 9 2nd-10:54, UCONN by 9 1st-04:23.

Game
#21

Saturday, February 10, 2011, Prudential Center, Newark, N.J.

#7 Connecticut 61, Seton Hall 59

VISITORS: Connecticut 18-4, 6-4
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
05 GIFFEY, Niels....... f  0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  1  0  0   7
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... f  3-5    0-0    2-4    4  2  6   2   8  0  0  4  0  32
35 OKWANDU, Charles.... c  3-5    0-0    2-2    0  1  1   2   8  1  1  2  1  16
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  5-10   0-3    0-0    1  6  7   1  10  2  1  1  0  35
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g  7-19   3-5    2-7    1  4  5   2  19  3  0  0  2  37
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    0-0    0-0    1-2    0  0  0   1   1  0  1  0  0   9
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    1-1    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   2  0  1  0  0   5
10 OLANDER, Tyler......    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   5
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    2-9    0-2    3-4    1  5  6   1   7  3  2  0  5  30
22 SMITH, Roscoe.......    2-5    0-0    2-2    2  4  6   1   6  0  4  1  1  24
   TEAM................                            2  2
   Totals..............   23-54   3-10  12-21   9 24 33  10  61  9 11  8  9 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 13-27 48.1%   2nd Half: 10-27 37.0%   Game: 42.6%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  2-5  40.0%   2nd Half:  1-5  20.0%   Game: 30.0%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  4-6  66.7%   2nd Half:  8-15 53.3%   Game: 57.1%   6,1

HOME TEAM: Seton Hall 10-14, 4-8
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
15 POPE, Herb.......... f  3-8    0-1    0-2    1  4  5   5   6  1  2  1  0  27
32 ROBINSON, Jeff...... f  6-14   3-7    0-0    4  7 11   2  15  0  1  0  1  38
10 THEODORE, Jordan.... g  3-6    0-2    0-0    1  1  2   3   6  2  5  0  1  32
21 HAZELL, Jeremy...... g  7-22   3-10   3-5    5  6 11   0  20  1  1  0  4  36
23 EDWIN, Fuquan....... g  2-7    0-1    0-0    1  3  4   4   4  1  0  0  1  20
02 LAWRENCE, Keon......    1-6    0-2    0-0    0  1  1   2   2  2  1  0  0  21
14 POLYNICE, Eniel.....    2-2    0-0    0-0    0  1  1   0   4  2  2  2  0   9
33 AUDA, Patrik........    0-0    0-0    0-0    1  0  1   2   0  0  0  0  0   9
42 GERAMIPOOR, Aaron...    1-2    0-0    0-0    1  1  2   0   2  0  1  0  1   8
   TEAM................                         3  1  4
   Totals..............   25-67   6-23   3-7   17 25 42  18  59  9 13  3  8 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 15-33 45.5%   2nd Half: 10-34 29.4%   Game: 37.3%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  6-14 42.9%   2nd Half:  0-9   0.0%   Game: 26.1%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  1-2  50.0%   2nd Half:  2-5  40.0%   Game: 42.9%    4

Officials: Ed Corbett, Ed Hightower, Jeff Clark
Attendance: 10001
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   Total
Connecticut...................   32   29  -   61
Seton Hall....................   37   22  -   59
Points in the paint-UCONN 28,SHU 28. Points off turnovers-UCONN 11,SHU 8.
2nd chance points-UCONN 7,SHU 11. Fast break points-UCONN 6,SHU 15.
Bench points-UCONN 16,SHU 8. Score tied-5 times. Lead changed-10 times.
Last FG-UCONN 2nd-02:32, SHU 2nd-00:00.
Largest lead-UCONN by 5 1st-11:40, SHU by 14 2nd-13:56.

Game
#22
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Thursday, February 10, 2011, Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.

St. John’s 89, #10 Connecticut 72

VISITORS: Connecticut 18-5,6-5
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
10 OLANDER, Tyler...... f  0-0    0-0    0-0    0  1  1   1   0  0  0  0  0   4
22 SMITH, Roscoe....... f  5-9    1-4    5-8    2  4  6   3  16  2  2  3  0  29
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... f  5-10   0-0    2-3    6  2  8   3  12  0  1  2  1  28
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  5-16   2-7    1-2    2  3  5   3  13  2  2  0  0  37
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g  4-16   4-7    3-6    0  4  4   2  15  7  1  0  1  36
01 WOLF, Enosch........    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   2
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  1  1   0   0  1  2  0  0  10
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    1-4    1-2    0-0    0  2  2   1   3  1  0  0  0  14
05 GIFFEY, Niels.......    2-3    1-2    0-0    1  0  1   2   5  1  0  0  0   9
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    2-7    2-5    2-3    1  1  2   0   8  1  0  0  1  18
35 OKWANDU, Charles....    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  1  1   2   0  1  0  1  1  13
   TEAM................                         1  1  2   1         1
   Totals..............   24-65  11-27  13-22  13 20 33  18  72 16  9  6  4 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 10-33 30.3%   2nd Half: 14-32 43.8%   Game: 36.9%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  4-12 33.3%   2nd Half:  7-15 46.7%   Game: 40.7%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  7-12 58.3%   2nd Half:  6-10 60.0%   Game: 59.1%    6

HOME TEAM: St. John’s 14-9,6-5
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
00 POLEE II, Dwayne.... f  1-2    0-0    0-0    0  2  2   1   2  0  1  0  0  17
32 BROWNLEE, Justin.... f  2-7    1-1    0-0    1  6  7   3   5  4  3  2  1  27
01 KENNEDY, D.J........ g  7-12   0-0    6-6    3  8 11   0  20  5  1  0  1  34
12 HARDY, Dwight....... g 10-17   5-8    8-8    1  3  4   2  33  3  2  0  1  35
23 HORNE, Paris........ g  5-11   2-5    0-0    3  2  5   3  12  2  0  1  1  28
03 BOOTHE, Malik.......    2-6    1-1    4-4    0  1  1   3   9  4  0  0  1  17
05 EVANS, Sean.........    3-5    0-0    1-2    3  5  8   3   7  1  2  0  1  21
15 COKER, Dele.........    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   1   0  0  0  0  0   2
24 BURRELL, Justin.....    0-0    0-0    1-2    0  3  3   1   1  2  1  3  0  13
31 STITH, Malik........    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   1   0  0  0  0  0   4
42 CLARK, Kevin........    0-2    0-2    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   2
   TEAM................                         1  1  2
   Totals..............   30-62   9-17  20-22  12 31 43  18  89 21 10  6  6 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 13-38 34.2%   2nd Half: 17-24 70.8%   Game: 48.4%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  5-9  55.6%   2nd Half:  4-8  50.0%   Game: 52.9%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  4-6  66.7%   2nd Half: 16-16 100 %   Game: 90.9%    2

Officials: John Gaffney, Jamie Luckie, Mike Eades
Technical fouls: Connecticut-TEAM. St. John’s-EVANS, Sean.
Attendance: 13652
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   Total
Connecticut...................   31   41  -   72
St. John’s....................   35   54  -   89
Bench points-UCONN 16,STJ 17. Score tied-2 times. Lead changed-4 times.
Last FG-UCONN 2nd-00:02, STJ 2nd-02:15.
Largest lead-UCONN by 2 1st-08:19, STJ by 25 2nd-07:08.

Game
#23

Sunday, February 13, 2011, Gampel Pavilion, Storrs, Conn.

#10 Connecticut 75, Providence 57

VISITORS: Providence 14-11, 3-9
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
10 BATTS, Kadeem....... f  3-6    0-0    0-0    4  0  4   2   6  0  0  0  0  13
42 DIXON, Bilal........ c  3-5    0-0    2-2    2  4  6   3   8  1  0  1  1  13
01 MONDY, Duke......... g  2-10   1-6    1-2    1  2  3   3   6  0  3  0  1  40
02 BROOKS, Marshon..... g  7-22   1-8   10-12   2  5  7   2  25  0  4  1  2  39
32 COUNCIL, Vincent.... g  0-7    0-2    0-4    0  2  2   1   0  9  3  1  1  37
04 EVANS, Dre..........    0-1    0-1    0-0    0  0  0   1   0  0  0  0  0   5
11 GIPLAYE, Ron........    1-1    0-0    0-0    0  1  1   0   2  0  0  1  0   5
25 COTTON, Bryce.......    4-8    1-3    1-2    3  1  4   1  10  0  0  0  0  35
55 HALL, Ray...........    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  5  5   2   0  0  1  0  0  13
   TEAM................                         2  1  3
   Totals..............   20-60   3-20  14-22  14 21 35  15  57 10 11  4  5 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 11-29 37.9%   2nd Half:  9-31 29.0%   Game: 33.3%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  2-10 20.0%   2nd Half:  1-10 10.0%   Game: 15.0%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  6-9  66.7%   2nd Half:  8-13 61.5%   Game: 63.6%    6

HOME TEAM: Connecticut 19-5, 7-5
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
22 SMITH, Roscoe....... f  1-3    0-2    1-2    1  0  1   1   3  0  0  0  1  20
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... f  2-7    0-0    0-2    2  4  6   2   4  0  1  0  0  20
35 OKWANDU, Charles.... c  3-8    0-0    0-0    2  9 11   2   6  2  1  4  0  25
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  3-7    1-2    0-0    1  0  1   4   7  1  1  0  0  15
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g  7-10   3-4    5-6    2  4  6   1  22  7  1  0  1  40
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    0-2    0-1    0-0    0  2  2   3   0  5  1  0  1  18
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..   10-17   1-3    4-4    3  5  8   1  25  1  1  0  0  31
05 GIFFEY, Niels.......    0-2    0-1    0-0    1  1  2   0   0  0  1  0  0   8
10 OLANDER, Tyler......    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   1
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    3-6    2-3    0-0    0  1  1   4   8  3  4  0  1  22
   TEAM................                         2  2  4
   Totals..............   29-62   7-16  10-14  14 28 42  18  75 19 11  4  4 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 13-35 37.1%   2nd Half: 16-27 59.3%   Game: 46.8%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  1-7  14.3%   2nd Half:  6-9  66.7%   Game: 43.8%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  6-10 60.0%   2nd Half:  4-4  100 %   Game: 71.4%    2

Officials: Mike Roberts, Tim Higgins, Earl Walton
Attendance: 10167
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   Total
Providence....................   30   27  -   57
Connecticut...................   33   42  -   75
Points in the paint-PC 26,UCONN 34. Points off turnovers-PC 14,UCONN 15.
2nd chance points-PC 19,UCONN 14. Fast break points-PC 4,UCONN 18.
Bench points-PC 12,UCONN 33. Score tied-7 times. Lead changed-3 times.
Last FG-PC 2nd-00:56, UCONN 2nd-01:17.
Largest lead-PC by 6 1st-06:40, UCONN by 20 2nd-01:17.

Game
#24

Wednesday, February 16, 2011, XL Center, Hartford, Conn.

#13 Connecticut 78, #9 Georgetown 70

VISITORS: Georgetown (20-6, 9-5)
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
22 VAUGHN, Julian...... f  4-9    0-0    1-2    2  1  3   2   9  1  2  2  0  30
34 LUBICK, Nate........ f  3-5    0-1    0-0    4  4  8   3   6  1  0  0  0  27
04 WRIGHT, Chris....... g  7-17   5-9    0-0    0  3  3   3  19  5  2  0  1  35
15 FREEMAN, Austin..... g  4-13   0-4    4-6    1  6  7   4  12  4  2  0  1  35
21 CLARK, Jason........ g  6-9    1-3    0-0    0  1  1   2  13  2  1  0  1  30
01 THOMPSON, Hollis....    4-7    2-3    0-0    0  2  2   1  10  0  0  1  0  25
05 STARKS, Markel......    0-1    0-1    0-0    0  1  1   0   0  0  0  0  0   3
11 SANFORD, Vee........    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   1
14 SIMS, Henry.........    0-4    0-0    1-2    1  2  3   2   1  1  1  0  0  10
20 BENIMON, Jerrelle...    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   4
   TEAM................                         4  3  7
   Totals..............   28-65   8-21   6-10  12 23 35  17  70 14  8  3  3 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 16-34 47.1%   2nd Half: 12-31 38.7%   Game: 43.1%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  4-11 36.4%   2nd Half:  4-10 40.0%   Game: 38.1%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  1-2  50.0%   2nd Half:  5-8  62.5%   Game: 60.0%    4

HOME TEAM: Connecticut (20-5, 8-5)
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
22 SMITH, Roscoe....... f  0-2    0-2    0-0    1  1  2   0   0  1  0  1  0  22
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... f  5-7    0-0    0-0    3  5  8   2  10  0  0  1  0  32
35 OKWANDU, Charles.... c  1-1    0-0    0-0    0  1  1   3   2  0  0  2  0   6
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  3-11   1-2    1-2    0  1  1   2   8  1  1  0  2  30
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g 13-23   1-5    4-8    2  5  7   1  31 10  2  1  2  40
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    0-1    0-0    0-0    0  2  2   1   0  3  0  0  0  17
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    8-11   2-4    5-6    1  5  6   0  23  2  2  1  2  38
05 GIFFEY, Niels.......    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  1  0  0   5
10 OLANDER, Tyler......    2-2    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   4  0  0  1  0   5
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    0-1    0-1    0-0    1  1  2   1   0  0  0  0  0   5
   TEAM................                         1  4  5   1         1
   Totals..............   32-59   4-14  10-16   9 25 34  11  78 17  7  7  6 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 15-29 51.7%   2nd Half: 17-30 56.7%   Game: 54.2%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  3-9  33.3%   2nd Half:  1-5  20.0%   Game: 28.6%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  3-4  75.0%   2nd Half:  7-12 58.3%   Game: 62.5%    1

Officials: Pat Driscoll, Michael Stephens, Ray Natili
Technical fouls: Georgetown-None. Connecticut-TEAM.
Attendance: 16294
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   Total
Georgetown....................   37   33  -   70
Connecticut...................   36   42  -   78
Points in the paint-GTOWN 34,UCONN 40. Points off turnovers-GTOWN 6,UCONN 9.
2nd chance points-GTOWN 14,UCONN 6. Fast break points-GTOWN 9,UCONN 10.
Bench points-GTOWN 11,UCONN 27. Score tied-0 times. Lead changed-5 times.
Last FG-GTOWN 2nd-04:01, UCONN 2nd-00:03.
Largest lead-GTOWN by 10 1st-09:41, UCONN by 9 2nd-12:47.

Game
#25

Friday, February 18, 2011, KFC Yum! Center, Louisville, Ky.

#16 Louisville 71, #13 Connecticut 58

VISITORS: Connecticut 20-6,8-6
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
22 SMITH, Roscoe....... f  1-5    0-1    2-3    3  4  7   2   4  0  3  0  1  29
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... f  5-8    0-0    3-6    4  4  8   3  13  0  1  1  0  33
35 OKWANDU, Charles.... c  0-3    0-0    0-0    2  0  2   2   0  0  2  1  0  11
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  0-3    0-1    0-0    0  2  2   1   0  3  1  0  0  25
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g  3-10   1-3    9-11   0  6  6   2  16  3  3  0  1  39
01 WOLF, Enosch........    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   1
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    0-0    0-0    2-2    0  1  1   0   2  0  0  0  0   5
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    6-8    2-2    2-3    1  5  6   4  16  0  3  2  0  23
05 GIFFEY, Niels.......    1-1    1-1    0-0    0  0  0   0   3  0  0  0  1   5
10 OLANDER, Tyler......    0-1    0-0    0-0    0  1  1   0   0  0  0  0  0   6
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    1-7    1-5    1-2    0  2  2   2   4  2  3  0  2  23
   TEAM................                         1     1
   Totals..............   17-46   5-13  19-27  11 25 36  16  58  8 16  4  5 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half:  7-22 31.8%   2nd Half: 10-24 41.7%   Game: 37.0%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  3-8  37.5%   2nd Half:  2-5  40.0%   Game: 38.5%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  6-10 60.0%   2nd Half: 13-17 76.5%   Game: 70.4%    3

HOME TEAM: LOUISVILLE 20-7,9-5
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
14 KURIC, Kyle......... f  2-7    2-5    0-0    0  4  4   1   6  0  0  0  1  30
44 VAN TREESE, Stephan. f  0-1    0-0    1-4    2  5  7   1   1  1  1  0  1  19
23 JENNINGS, Terrence.. c  4-7    0-0    0-0    1  1  2   4   8  0  0  0  0  11
02 KNOWLES, Preston.... g  2-13   1-5    1-2    1  2  3   4   6  7  2  0  1  34
03 SIVA, Peyton........ g  7-14   1-3    0-0    1  1  2   4  15  4  2  1  6  35
04 BUCKLES, Rakeem.....    3-4    0-1    3-3    3  0  3   4   9  0  1  1  1  13
05 SMITH, Chris........    4-8    1-1    2-2    3  4  7   2  11  2  2  0  1  18
10 DIENG, Gorgui.......    5-9    0-0    3-7    6  6 12   1  13  2  0  1  1  29
22 JUSTICE, Elisha.....    0-1    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   1   0  0  0  0  0   5
33 MARRA, Mike.........    0-1    0-1    2-2    0  0  0   1   2  0  0  0  0   6
   TEAM................
   Totals..............   27-65   5-16  12-20  17 23 40  23  71 16  8  3 12 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 13-33 39.4%   2nd Half: 14-32 43.8%   Game: 41.5%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  2-7  28.6%   2nd Half:  3-9  33.3%   Game: 31.3%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  3-6  50.0%   2nd Half:  9-14 64.3%   Game: 60.0%    4

Officials: John Cahill, Karl Hess, Tony Greene
Technical fouls: Connecticut-WALKER, Kemba. LOUISVILLE-KNOWLES, Preston.
Attendance: 22776
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   Total
Connecticut...................   23   35  -   58
LOUISVILLE....................   31   40  -   71
Points in the paint-UCONN 18,LOU 34. Points off turnovers-UCONN 4,LOU 18.
2nd chance points-UCONN 12,LOU 18. Fast break points-UCONN 2,LOU 10.
Bench points-UCONN 25,LOU 35. Score tied-1 time. Lead changed-2 times.
Last FG-UCONN 2nd-01:50, LOU 2nd-02:14.
Largest lead-UCONN by 1 2nd-17:32, LOU by 16 2nd-03:31.

Game
#26
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Thursday, February 24, 2011, XL Center, Hartford, Conn.

Marquette 74, #14 Connecticut 67 ot

VISITORS: Marquette (17-11, 8-7)
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
12 WILLIAMS, Erik...... f  0-1    0-0    0-0    1  1  2   0   0  0  0  0  0   7
33 BUTLER, Jimmy....... f  6-16   1-2    3-7    3  4  7   2  16  0  3  1  0  44
42 OTULE, Chris........ c  2-7    0-0    3-3    4  2  6   4   7  0  1  1  0  30
01 JOHNSON-ODOM, Darius g  7-16   0-7    3-4    0  4  4   2  17  3  2  0  4  30
05 CADOUGAN, Junior.... g  2-2    1-1    0-0    0  1  1   0   5  3  1  0  1  17
02 BLUE, Vander........    1-4    0-1    5-6    1  1  2   0   7  0  0  0  1  20
21 FULCE, Joseph.......    1-3    0-0    0-0    0  2  2   2   2  0  0  0  0  10
23 BUYCKS, Dwight......    4-11   2-6    3-5    1  2  3   2  13  2  1  0  4  35
32 CROWDER, Jae........    3-9    0-3    1-3    7  4 11   4   7  3  0  0  0  30
54 GARDNER, Davante....    0-1    0-0    0-0    0  1  1   1   0  0  0  0  0   2
   TEAM................                         2  2  4
   Totals..............   26-70   4-20  18-28  19 24 43  17  74 11  8  2 10 225
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 13-33 39.4%   2nd Half:  8-29 27.6%   OT:  5-8  62.5%   Game: 37.1%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  2-9  22.2%   2nd Half:  2-10 20.0%   OT:  0-1   0.0%   Game: 20.0%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  6-9  66.7%   2nd Half:  7-13 53.8%   OT:  5-6  83.3%   Game: 64.3%    6

HOME TEAM: Connecticut (20-7, 8-7)
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J.. f  2-6    1-3    0-0    0  3  3   2   5  1  1  1  0  19
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... f  6-10   0-0    0-1    9  6 15   2  12  0  5  0  0  43
35 OKWANDU, Charles.... c  1-4    0-0    0-0    2  3  5   4   2  1  0  2  1  13
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  4-11   0-3    0-0    5  7 12   3   8  3  2  1  0  38
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g 10-27   2-6    5-6    3  2  5   1  27  2  4  0  1  43
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    0-1    0-1    0-2    0  1  1   2   0  2  0  0  0   8
05 GIFFEY, Niels.......    4-6    1-2    0-0    3  1  4   1   9  1  1  1  0  21
10 OLANDER, Tyler......    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  1  0  0   2
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    0-4    0-3    0-0    1  1  2   2   0  3  3  0  0  11
22 SMITH, Roscoe.......    1-8    1-4    1-2    3  2  5   2   4  1  0  0  0  27
   TEAM................                         2  3  5
   Totals..............   28-77   5-22   6-11  28 29 57  19  67 14 17  5  2 225
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 10-32 31.3%   2nd Half: 14-32 43.8%   OT:  4-13 30.8%   Game: 36.4%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  2-9  22.2%   2nd Half:  3-10 30.0%   OT:  0-3   0.0%   Game: 22.7%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  1-2  50.0%   2nd Half:  5-5  100 %   OT:  0-4   0.0%   Game: 54.5%    2

Officials: Bryan Kersey, Sean Corbin, Doug Shows
Attendance: 14622
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   OT   Total
Marquette.....................   34   25   15  -   74
Connecticut...................   23   36    8  -   67
Points in the paint-MU 32,UCONN 36. Points off turnovers-MU 17,UCONN 6.
2nd chance points-MU 22,UCONN 24. Fast break points-MU 6,UCONN 8.
Bench points-MU 29,UCONN 13. Score tied-6 times. Lead changed-5 times.
Last FG-MU OT-01:12, UCONN OT-00:14.
Largest lead-MU by 11 1st-00:03, UCONN by 8 1st-16:08.

Game
#27

Sunday, February 27, 2011, Fifth Third Arena, Cincinnati, Ohio

#14 Connecticut 67, Cincinnati 59

VISITORS: Connecticut 21-7, 9-7
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
22 SMITH, Roscoe....... f  4-7    3-4    0-0    2  3  5   3  11  1  1  1  0  27
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... f  1-5    0-0    1-3    2  1  3   1   3  0  0  1  0  26
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  7-10   3-4    0-0    1  4  5   2  17  2  2  0  2  38
05 GIFFEY, Niels....... g  0-0    0-0    0-0    0  1  1   0   0  0  1  0  1   9
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g  5-11   1-4    5-6    1  2  3   3  16  4  3  0  2  38
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  1  1   0   0  0  1  0  0   3
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    1-3    1-3    2-2    0  2  2   0   5  0  1  0  1  19
10 OLANDER, Tyler......    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   1   0  0  0  0  0   1
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    3-8    2-4    3-4    1  0  1   0  11  6  2  0  2  26
35 OKWANDU, Charles....    2-2    0-0    0-0    1  0  1   4   4  0  3  0  0  13
   TEAM................                            3  3             1
   Totals..............   23-46  10-19  11-15   8 17 25  14  67 13 15  2  8 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 10-23 43.5%   2nd Half: 13-23 56.5%   Game: 50.0%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  6-11 54.5%   2nd Half:  4-8  50.0%   Game: 52.6%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  4-6  66.7%   2nd Half:  7-9  77.8%   Game: 73.3%   1,1

HOME TEAM: Cincinnati 22-7, 9-7
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
15 WILKS, Darnell...... f  3-4    1-2    0-0    1  1  2   3   7  0  0  1  1  22
22 BISHOP, Rashad...... f  5-11   1-3    0-0    0  1  1   0  11  1  0  0  1  23
34 GATES, Yancy........ f  6-9    0-0    2-2    4  4  8   2  14  3  3  0  2  32
01 WRIGHT, Cashmere.... g  0-5    0-2    3-4    1  2  3   3   3  4  3  0  2  24
11 DAVIS, Larry........ g  1-3    0-2    0-0    0  0  0   1   2  2  2  0  2  24
03 DIXON, Dion.........    3-7    1-4    0-0    0  0  0   3   7  0  1  0  1  22
05 JACKSON, Justin.....    2-2    0-0    0-0    1  3  4   2   4  2  6  2  0  19
23 KILPATRICK, Sean....    4-12   1-4    2-2    1  6  7   0  11  2  2  0  0  26
32 THOMAS, Ibrahima....    0-1    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   2   0  0  0  0  0   8
   TEAM................                         3  1  4
   Totals..............   24-54   4-17   7-8   11 18 29  16  59 14 17  3  9 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 12-30 40.0%   2nd Half: 12-24 50.0%   Game: 44.4%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  1-8  12.5%   2nd Half:  3-9  33.3%   Game: 23.5%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  2-2  100 %   2nd Half:  5-6  83.3%   Game: 87.5%    2

Officials: Ed Corbett, Pat Driscoll, Gary Prager
Attendance: 11246
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   Total
Connecticut...................   30   37  -   67
Cincinnati....................   27   32  -   59
Points in the paint-UCONN 18,CIN 32. Points off turnovers-UCONN 13,CIN 20.
2nd chance points-UCONN 13,CIN 17. Fast break points-UCONN 6,CIN 6.
Bench points-UCONN 20,CIN 22. Score tied-2 times. Lead changed-2 times.
Last FG-UCONN 2nd-01:28, CIN 2nd-00:08.
Largest lead-UCONN by 13 2nd-04:51, CIN by 1 2nd-16:37.

Game
#28

Wednesday, March 2, 2011, WVU Coliseum, Morgantown, W.Va.

West Virginia 65, #16 Connecticut 56

VISITORS: Connecticut 21-7, 9-7
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
22 SMITH, Roscoe....... f  4-7    3-4    0-0    2  3  5   3  11  1  1  1  0  27
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... f  1-5    0-0    1-3    2  1  3   1   3  0  0  1  0  26
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  7-10   3-4    0-0    1  4  5   2  17  2  2  0  2  38
05 GIFFEY, Niels....... g  0-0    0-0    0-0    0  1  1   0   0  0  1  0  1   9
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g  5-11   1-4    5-6    1  2  3   3  16  4  3  0  2  38
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  1  1   0   0  0  1  0  0   3
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    1-3    1-3    2-2    0  2  2   0   5  0  1  0  1  19
10 OLANDER, Tyler......    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   1   0  0  0  0  0   1
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    3-8    2-4    3-4    1  0  1   0  11  6  2  0  2  26
35 OKWANDU, Charles....    2-2    0-0    0-0    1  0  1   4   4  0  3  0  0  13
   TEAM................                            3  3             1
   Totals..............   23-46  10-19  11-15   8 17 25  14  67 13 15  2  8 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 10-23 43.5%   2nd Half: 13-23 56.5%   Game: 50.0%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  6-11 54.5%   2nd Half:  4-8  50.0%   Game: 52.6%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  4-6  66.7%   2nd Half:  7-9  77.8%   Game: 73.3%   1,1

HOME TEAM: Cincinnati 22-7, 9-7
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
15 WILKS, Darnell...... f  3-4    1-2    0-0    1  1  2   3   7  0  0  1  1  22
22 BISHOP, Rashad...... f  5-11   1-3    0-0    0  1  1   0  11  1  0  0  1  23
34 GATES, Yancy........ f  6-9    0-0    2-2    4  4  8   2  14  3  3  0  2  32
01 WRIGHT, Cashmere.... g  0-5    0-2    3-4    1  2  3   3   3  4  3  0  2  24
11 DAVIS, Larry........ g  1-3    0-2    0-0    0  0  0   1   2  2  2  0  2  24
03 DIXON, Dion.........    3-7    1-4    0-0    0  0  0   3   7  0  1  0  1  22
05 JACKSON, Justin.....    2-2    0-0    0-0    1  3  4   2   4  2  6  2  0  19
23 KILPATRICK, Sean....    4-12   1-4    2-2    1  6  7   0  11  2  2  0  0  26
32 THOMAS, Ibrahima....    0-1    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   2   0  0  0  0  0   8
   TEAM................                         3  1  4
   Totals..............   24-54   4-17   7-8   11 18 29  16  59 14 17  3  9 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 12-30 40.0%   2nd Half: 12-24 50.0%   Game: 44.4%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  1-8  12.5%   2nd Half:  3-9  33.3%   Game: 23.5%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  2-2  100 %   2nd Half:  5-6  83.3%   Game: 87.5%    2

Officials: Ed Corbett, Pat Driscoll, Gary Prager
Attendance: 11246
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   Total
Connecticut...................   30   37  -   67
Cincinnati....................   27   32  -   59
Points in the paint-UCONN 18,CIN 32. Points off turnovers-UCONN 13,CIN 20.
2nd chance points-UCONN 13,CIN 17. Fast break points-UCONN 6,CIN 6.
Bench points-UCONN 20,CIN 22. Score tied-2 times. Lead changed-2 times.
Last FG-UCONN 2nd-01:28, CIN 2nd-00:08.
Largest lead-UCONN by 13 2nd-04:51, CIN by 1 2nd-16:37.

Game
#29

Saturday, March 5, 2011, Gampel Pavilion, Storrs, Conn.

#8 Notre Dame 70, #16 Connecticut 67,

VISITORS: Notre Dame (25-5, 14-4)
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
01 NASH, Tyrone........ f  3-7    0-0    7-9    2  3  5   1  13  2  0  0  1  29
21 ABROMAITIS, Tim..... f  5-12   1-6    0-0    1  6  7   1  11  1  0  0  0  38
34 SCOTT, Carleton..... f  5-10   3-7    0-0    1  2  3   2  13  2  0  0  0  38
14 MARTIN, Scott....... g  2-4    0-1    0-3    1  5  6   2   4  1  3  0  0  34
23 HANSBROUGH, Ben..... g  8-9    5-6    0-0    1  3  4   5  21  5  4  1  0  27
00 ATKINS, Eric........    2-6    1-4    1-2    0  0  0   1   6  3  1  0  1  21
45 COOLEY, Jack........    1-3    0-0    0-0    2  3  5   1   2  0  0  0  0  13
   TEAM................                            2  2             1
   Totals..............   26-51  10-24   8-14   8 24 32  13  70 14  9  1  2 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 12-23 52.2%   2nd Half: 14-28 50.0%   Game: 51.0%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  6-13 46.2%   2nd Half:  4-11 36.4%   Game: 41.7%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  3-4  75.0%   2nd Half:  5-10 50.0%   Game: 57.1%    4

HOME TEAM: Connecticut (21-9, 9-9)
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
05 GIFFEY, Niels....... f  0-2    0-0    0-0    0  2  2   0   0  0  0  0  0   6
22 SMITH, Roscoe....... f  1-4    0-0    0-0    1  3  4   2   2  0  0  0  1  24
35 OKWANDU, Charles.... c  2-4    0-0    0-0    2  1  3   5   4  0  0  1  0  17
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  4-8    1-4    0-0    0  1  1   2   9  1  1  0  1  30
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g 11-22   2-7   10-10   2  4  6   0  34  1  1  0  1  40
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    1-2    0-0    0-0    0  1  1   2   2  2  1  0  0  11
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    1-5    0-3    0-0    1  2  3   1   2  1  0  0  0  21
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    4-7    1-4    0-0    0  2  2   2   9  3  0  0  1  27
34 ORIAKHI, Alex.......    2-4    0-0    1-1    1  1  2   2   5  0  0  1  0  24
   TEAM................                         1  2  3
   Totals..............   26-58   4-18  11-11   8 19 27  16  67  8  3  2  4 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 15-31 48.4%   2nd Half: 11-27 40.7%   Game: 44.8%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  3-11 27.3%   2nd Half:  1-7  14.3%   Game: 22.2%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  3-3  100 %   2nd Half:  8-8  100 %   Game: 100 %    0

Officials: Pat Driscoll, Mike Roberts, Tim Clougherty
Technical fouls: Notre Dame-None. Connecticut-None.
Attendance: 10167
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   Total
Notre Dame....................   33   37  -   70
Connecticut...................   36   31  -   67
Points in the paint-ND 28,UCONN 30. Points off turnovers-ND 3,UCONN 8.
2nd chance points-ND 6,UCONN 11. Fast break points-ND 2,UCONN 9.
Bench points-ND 8,UCONN 18. Score tied-4 times. Lead changed-6 times.
Last FG-ND 2nd-02:11, UCONN 2nd-01:03.
Largest lead-ND by 10 2nd-10:44, UCONN by 6 1st-15:08.

Game
#30
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Tuesday, March 8, 2011, Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.
2011 BIG EAST Championship First Round

# 21 Connecticut 97, DePaul 71
VISITORS: DePaul 7-24
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
22 FREELAND, Tony...... f  1-9    0-0    6-8    3  1  4   4   8  0  3  1  3  33
33 FABER, Krys......... c  2-7    0-0    0-0    1  2  3   4   4  0  4  1  2  29
11 KELLY, Jeremiah..... g  5-10   5-10   0-0    0  1  1   3  15  3  0  0  0  37
20 YOUNG, Brandon...... g  7-19   2-4    4-5    2  2  4   4  20  4  4  0  1  32
23 DREW, Jimmy......... g  3-9    1-6    1-1    1  1  2   3   8  3  0  0  3  26
00 BIZOUKAS, Michael...    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  3  3   0   0  0  0  0  0  10
01 STOVALL, Mike.......    0-1    0-0    2-2    0  0  0   0   2  0  0  0  0   3
10 STULA, Mario........    0-1    0-1    0-0    0  1  1   2   0  0  0  0  0   5
15 MORGAN, Moses.......    5-11   1-3    3-5    1  1  2   4  14  1  3  0  1  25
   TEAM................                         2     2   1
   Totals..............   23-67   9-24  16-21  10 12 22  25  71 11 14  2 10 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 10-34 29.4%   2nd Half: 13-33 39.4%   Game: 34.3%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  3-10 30.0%   2nd Half:  6-14 42.9%   Game: 37.5%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  5-7  71.4%   2nd Half: 11-14 78.6%   Game: 76.2%    3

HOME TEAM: Connecticut 22-9
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
10 OLANDER, Tyler...... f  0-2    0-0    0-0    0  3  3   1   0  0  1  0  0   6
22 SMITH, Roscoe....... f  2-5    0-1    4-4    2  5  7   1   8  1  4  2  0  27
35 OKWANDU, Charles.... c  3-3    0-0    1-1    0  0  0   1   7  0  2  1  0  13
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  7-11   1-2    4-4    1  2  3   2  19  2  2  3  0  30
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g  8-15   0-3   10-12   1  6  7   1  26  5  4  0  1  36
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   1   0  1  0  2  1   8
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    5-6    1-1    0-0    0  3  3   3  11  1  2  0  2  20
05 GIFFEY, Niels.......    0-0    0-0    2-2    0  0  0   1   2  0  1  0  0   6
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    3-4    0-1    5-6    0  2  2   2  11  8  3  0  4  27
21 BAILEY, Kyle........    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   1
23 STEWART, Benjamin...    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   1
34 ORIAKHI, Alex.......    5-9    0-0    3-3    6 13 19   3  13  0  1  1  0  25
   TEAM................                            2  2
   Totals..............   33-55   2-8   29-32  10 36 46  16  97 18 20  9  8 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 15-32 46.9%   2nd Half: 18-23 78.3%   Game: 60.0%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  1-6  16.7%   2nd Half:  1-2  50.0%   Game: 25.0%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half: 14-15 93.3%   2nd Half: 15-17 88.2%   Game: 90.6%    3

Officials: John Gaffney, Tim Clougherty, Jeff Anderson
Attendance: 19375
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   Total
DePaul........................   28   43  -   71
Connecticut...................   45   52  -   97
Points in the paint-DPU 20,UCONN 50. Points off turnovers-DPU 20,UCONN 16.
2nd chance points-DPU 16,UCONN 12. Fast break points-DPU 2,UCONN 26.
Bench points-DPU 16,UCONN 37. Score tied-1 time. Lead changed-2 times.
Last FG-DPU 2nd-01:34, UCONN 2nd-00:51.
Largest lead-DPU by 2 1st-18:31, UCONN by 26 2nd-00:51.

Game
#31

VISITORS: Connecticut 23-9
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
22 SMITH, Roscoe....... f  1-3    1-3    0-0    1  2  3   3   3  0  1  0  0  24
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... f  1-4    0-0    3-4    2  3  5   4   5  0  0  0  1  24
35 OKWANDU, Charles.... c  3-5    0-0    0-1    0  3  3   2   6  2  1  0  1  31
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  4-8    1-3    2-4    1  3  4   1  11  1  3  0  3  23
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g 10-18   0-2    8-10   3  3  6   2  28  3  2  1  2  36
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    0-0    0-0    2-2    1  2  3   1   2  0  1  0  0   7
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    5-10   2-4    0-0    0  1  1   1  12  1  0  0  0  23
05 GIFFEY, Niels.......    1-3    0-0    3-3    0  2  2   2   5  0  1  0  1  12
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    2-3    0-0    3-3    1  1  2   2   7  1  3  0  3  20
   TEAM................                         1  3  4
   Totals..............   27-54   4-12  21-27  10 23 33  18  79  8 12  1 11 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 15-31 48.4%   2nd Half: 12-23 52.2%   Game: 50.0%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  4-9  44.4%   2nd Half:  0-3   0.0%   Game: 33.3%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  8-14 57.1%   2nd Half: 13-13 100 %   Game: 77.8%    2

HOME TEAM: Georgetown 21-10
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
01 THOMPSON, Hollis.... f  4-8    2-6    0-0    2  3  5   3  10  0  1  1  1  33
34 LUBICK, Nate........ f  2-3    0-0    0-0    2  3  5   5   4  3  3  0  0  23
22 VAUGHN, Julian...... c  0-2    0-0    0-0    0  1  1   4   0  0  2  1  1  12
15 FREEMAN, Austin..... g  7-20   1-7    5-6    0  3  3   1  20  0  2  0  2  38
21 CLARK, Jason........ g  7-13   1-6    8-11   3  5  8   2  23  2  3  1  3  35
05 STARKS, Markel......    2-4    1-3    0-0    0  0  0   4   5  0  0  0  0  27
11 SANFORD, Vee........    0-2    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  1  0  0   9
14 SIMS, Henry.........    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  2  2   1   0  0  3  1  0   7
20 BENIMON, Jerrelle...    0-0    0-0    0-0    1  1  2   4   0  0  1  1  1  13
32 AYEGBA, Moses.......    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  1  0  0  0   3
   TEAM................                         2  3  5
   Totals..............   22-52   5-22  13-17  10 21 31  24  62  6 16  5  8 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 12-26 46.2%   2nd Half: 10-26 38.5%   Game: 42.3%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  3-11 27.3%   2nd Half:  2-11 18.2%   Game: 22.7%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  3-4  75.0%   2nd Half: 10-13 76.9%   Game: 76.5%    1

Officials: Karl Hess, Gary Prager, James Bredding
Attendance: 19375
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   Total
Connecticut...................   42   37  -   79
Georgetown....................   30   32  -   62
Points in the paint-UCONN 38,GU 26. Points off turnovers-UCONN 16,GU 16.
2nd chance points-UCONN 10,GU 4. Fast break points-UCONN 8,GU 2.
Bench points-UCONN 26,GU 5. Score tied-4 times. Lead changed-3 times.
Last FG-UCONN 2nd-02:32, GU 2nd-01:52.
Largest lead-UCONN by 19 2nd-11:34, GU by 4 1st-18:55.

Game
#32

VISITORS: Connecticut 24-9
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
22 SMITH, Roscoe....... f  1-1    1-1    2-2    1  1  2   0   5  0  0  0  1  13
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... f  5-8    0-0    3-6    5  2  7   3  13  0  0  0  0  28
35 OKWANDU, Charles.... c  0-3    0-0    0-0    1  1  2   3   0  0  0  1  0   9
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  6-9    0-2    5-5    2  2  4   2  17  0  1  0  2  35
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g  8-22   0-2    8-9    1  4  5   2  24  5  3  0  2  40
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    2-6    0-3    1-1    1  1  2   1   5  0  1  0  0  22
05 GIFFEY, Niels.......    0-1    0-1    0-0    1  0  1   1   0  0  0  0  1  15
10 OLANDER, Tyler......    1-1    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   1   2  0  0  0  1   8
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    3-7    2-3    2-2    1  3  4   1  10  2  1  1  1  30
   TEAM................                         4  1  5
   Totals..............   26-58   3-12  21-25  17 15 32  14  76  7  6  2  8 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 13-25 52.0%   2nd Half: 13-33 39.4%   Game: 44.8%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  2-4  50.0%   2nd Half:  1-8  12.5%   Game: 25.0%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half: 12-15 80.0%   2nd Half:  9-10 90.0%   Game: 84.0%    3

HOME TEAM: Pittsburgh 27-5
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
05 BROWN, Gilbert...... f  3-7    0-0    3-3    1  2  3   2   9  2  3  0  0  36
35 ROBINSON, Nasir..... f  5-8    0-0    1-2    1  2  3   4  11  2  2  0  0  27
52 McGHEE, Gary........ c  0-1    0-0    1-2    1  1  2   4   1  0  0  0  0  18
12 GIBBS, Ashton....... g 10-13   6-7    1-1    0  2  2   1  27  4  2  0  2  36
22 WANAMAKER, Brad..... g  5-11   1-2    6-6    1  4  5   2  17  4  2  1  0  35
01 WOODALL, Travon.....    2-3    1-1    0-0    0  2  2   1   5  0  1  0  0  15
11 TAYLOR, Dante.......    2-5    0-0    0-0    4  3  7   3   4  0  0  1  0  18
21 PATTERSON, Lamar....    0-1    0-1    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  1  1  1   8
55 RICHARDSON, J.J.....    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   2   0  0  0  0  0   7
   TEAM................                         1     1
   Totals..............   27-49   8-11  12-14   9 16 25  19  74 12 11  3  3 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 15-25 60.0%   2nd Half: 12-24 50.0%   Game: 55.1%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  4-5  80.0%   2nd Half:  4-6  66.7%   Game: 72.7%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  7-8  87.5%   2nd Half:  5-6  83.3%   Game: 85.7%    0

Officials: Brian O’Connell, John Cahill, Gary Prager
Attendance: 19375
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   Total
Connecticut...................   40   36  -   76
Pittsburgh....................   41   33  -   74
Points in the paint-UCONN 36,PITT 28. Points off turnovers-UCONN 20,PITT 0.
2nd chance points-UCONN 18,PITT 9. Fast break points-UCONN 12,PITT 5.
Bench points-UCONN 17,PITT 9. Score tied-8 times. Lead changed-7 times.
Last FG-UCONN 2nd-00:01, PITT 2nd-00:50.
Largest lead-UCONN by 3 2nd-03:02, PITT by 12 1st-13:53.

Game
#33

VISITORS: Connecticut 25-9
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
22 SMITH, Roscoe....... f  0-1    0-1    0-0    0  2  2   0   0  0  0  0  0   5
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... f  5-10   0-0    5-7    6  5 11   5  15  2  0  1  1  37
35 OKWANDU, Charles.... c  1-4    0-0    0-0    1  3  4   4   2  0  0  3  0  22
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  4-12   1-4    2-2    0  3  3   1  11  1  1  1  0  30
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g  9-18   2-6   13-14   1 11 12   1  33  5  4  0  6  45
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    1-4    0-1    0-0    3  1  4   0   2  0  3  0  1  18
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    1-4    0-2    1-2    1  2  3   1   3  0  1  1  0  22
05 GIFFEY, Niels.......    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  1  0   1
10 OLANDER, Tyler......    3-9    0-0    1-2    4  2  6   2   7  2  1  0  0  27
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    1-4    1-3    0-1    0  0  0   0   3  0  2  0  0  18
   TEAM................                         2  1  3             1
   Totals..............   25-66   4-17  22-28  18 30 48  14  76 10 13  7  8 225
TOTAL FG% 1st Half:  8-30 26.7%   2nd Half: 15-29 51.7%   OT:  2-7  28.6%   Game: 37.9%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  0-8   0.0%   2nd Half:  4-8  50.0%   OT:  0-1   0.0%   Game: 23.5%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half: 10-12 83.3%   2nd Half:  8-12 66.7%   OT:  4-4  100 %   Game: 78.6%    3

HOME TEAM: Syracuse 26-7
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
00 JACKSON, Rick....... f  6-10   0-0    0-1    5  3  8   3  12  2  2  2  2  43
12 KEITA, Baye Moussa.. f  1-2    0-0    0-0    1  1  2   1   2  0  0  0  0   4
32 JOSEPH, Kris........ f  7-19   4-9    2-3    3  6  9   2  20  3  1  0  1  44
11 JARDINE, Scoop...... g  7-22   4-8    2-2    1  1  2   2  20  1  3  0  1  37
20 TRICHE, Brandon..... g  2-9    0-4    0-0    0  2  2   3   4  5  1  0  0  29
03 WAITERS, Dion.......    3-9    2-3    0-0    1  2  3   3   8  3  1  1  2  26
05 FAIR, C.J...........    2-3    0-0    1-3    4  4  8   1   5  0  3  3  0  28
51 MELO, Fab...........    0-2    0-0    0-2    2  1  3   4   0  1  1  1  0  14
   TEAM................                         3  6  9
   Totals..............   28-76  10-24   5-11  20 26 46  19  71 15 12  7  6 225
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 10-37 27.0%   2nd Half: 17-33 51.5%   OT:  1-6  16.7%   Game: 36.8%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  4-10 40.0%   2nd Half:  6-11 54.5%   OT:  0-3   0.0%   Game: 41.7%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  1-2  50.0%   2nd Half:  3-5  60.0%   OT:  1-4  25.0%   Game: 45.5%    4

Officials: Michael Stephens, Jeff Clark, James Breeding
Attendance: 19375
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   OT   Total
Connecticut...................   26   42    8  -   76
Syracuse......................   25   43    3  -   71
Points in the paint-UCONN 28,SYR 30. Points off turnovers-UCONN 15,SYR 12.
2nd chance points-UCONN 11,SYR 13. Fast break points-UCONN 9,SYR 5.
Bench points-UCONN 15,SYR 13. Score tied-8 times. Lead changed-10 times.
Last FG-UCONN OT-00:26, SYR OT-04:01.
Largest lead-UCONN by 8 2nd-12:28, SYR by 7 1st-13:26.

Game
#34

Thursday, March 10, 2011, Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.
2011 BIG EAST Championship Quarterfinals

# 21 Connecticut 76, #3 Pittsburgh 74

Wednesday, March 9, 2011, Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.
2011 BIG EAST Championship Second Round

# 21 Connecticut 79, #22 Georgetown 62

Friday, March 11, 2011, Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.
2011 BIG EAST Championship Semifinals

# 21 Connecticut 76, #11 Syracuse 71 ot
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2010-11 University of Connecticut Game-by-Game Box Scores

VISITORS: Connecticut 26-9
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
10 OLANDER, Tyler...... f  0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  1   3
22 SMITH, Roscoe....... f  4-9    1-3    3-4    5  2  7   3  12  1  2  2  1  33
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... c  4-7    0-0    2-2    4  4  8   1  10  0  1  0  1  31
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  5-11   1-1    2-2    1  6  7   2  13  3  3  2  1  35
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g  6-14   0-3    7-9    1  1  2   4  19  3  5  0  3  33
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    1-2    0-0    2-2    0  0  0   0   4  0  0  0  2   9
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    1-5    0-1    2-2    0  2  2   1   4  1  0  0  0  19
05 GIFFEY, Niels.......    0-0    0-0    0-0    1  0  1   0   0  0  0  0  0   3
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    1-6    1-3    2-2    0  3  3   1   5  1  3  0  3  25
35 OKWANDU, Charles....    1-1    0-0    0-0    1  0  1   2   2  0  0  0  0   9
   TEAM................                         2  2  4
   Totals..............   23-55   3-11  20-23  15 20 35  14  69  9 14  4 12 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 16-30 53.3%   2nd Half:  7-25 28.0%   Game: 41.8%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  2-6  33.3%   2nd Half:  1-5  20.0%   Game: 27.3%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  4-4  100 %   2nd Half: 16-19 84.2%   Game: 87.0%    1

HOME TEAM: Louisville 25-9
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
05 SMITH, Chris........ f  3-7    0-2    0-0    2  1  3   3   6  3  3  0  0  29
14 KURIC, Kyle......... f  3-8    2-5    0-0    2  3  5   3   8  2  0  0  1  37
23 JENNINGS, Terrence.. c  4-6    0-0    3-5    5  1  6   2  11  0  2  0  1  20
02 KNOWLES, Preston.... g  7-17   4-11   0-0    1  2  3   3  18  0  4  2  3  33
03 SIVA, Peyton........ g  5-9    1-3    2-2    1  6  7   2  13  7  4  0  2  29
00 GOODE, George.......    1-1    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   2  0  0  0  0   4
10 DIENG, Gorgui.......    2-5    0-0    0-0    2  3  5   2   4  0  0  1  0  17
22 JUSTICE, Elisha.....    1-2    0-1    0-0    0  0  0   1   2  2  1  0  0   8
33 MARRA, Mike.........    0-3    0-3    2-3    0  1  1   3   2  0  1  0  0  20
44 VAN TREESE, Stephan.    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  1  1  0  0   3
   TEAM................                         1  2  3
   Totals..............   26-58   7-25   7-10  14 19 33  19  66 15 16  3  7 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 13-34 38.2%   2nd Half: 13-24 54.2%   Game: 44.8%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  4-16 25.0%   2nd Half:  3-9  33.3%   Game: 28.0%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  2-2  100 %   2nd Half:  5-8  62.5%   Game: 70.0%    1

Officials: Ed Corbett, Mike Roberts, John Gaffney
Attendance: 19375
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   Total
Connecticut...................   38   31  -   69
Louisville....................   32   34  -   66
Points in the paint-UCONN 34,LOU 28. Points off turnovers-UCONN 19,LOU 15.
2nd chance points-UCONN 17,LOU 15. Fast break points-UCONN 4,LOU 8.
Bench points-UCONN 15,LOU 10. Score tied-7 times. Lead changed-8 times.
Last FG-UCONN 2nd-00:33, LOU 2nd-01:58.
Largest lead-UCONN by 14 1st-05:34, LOU by 3 1st-16:48.

Game
#35

Saturday, March 12, 2011, Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.
2011 BIG EAST Championship Game

# 21 Connecticut 69, #14 Louisville 66

VISITORS: Bucknell 25-9
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
14 Willman, Joe........ f  0-4    0-0    0-0    1  1  2   1   0  0  0  0  1  13
31 Muscala, Mike....... c  5-12   0-1    4-4    0  4  4   3  14  0  2  0  1  32
12 Johnson, Bryson..... g  3-9    3-8    2-2    0  1  1   0  11  2  0  0  1  34
13 Shazier, Darryl..... g  1-4    1-4    3-3    0  4  4   1   6  0  1  0  0  32
22 Cohen, Bryan........ g  1-6    1-2    3-4    0  3  3   2   6  2  0  0  0  22
01 Leo, Probese........    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   1
05 Klebon, Colin.......    1-1    0-0    0-0    0  1  1   0   2  0  0  0  0   2
15 Tyree, Stephen......    0-0    0-0    1-2    0  2  2   2   1  0  1  0  0   4
21 Boon, G.W...........    2-6    1-4    0-0    0  1  1   1   5  0  0  1  0  23
24 Hill, Ryan..........    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  1  1   0   0  0  1  0  0   3
32 Andoh, Enoch........    1-2    0-0    0-0    0  1  1   0   2  0  0  0  0  10
33 Brackney, Ben.......    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   2
42 Ayers, Cameron......    2-7    1-2    0-0    0  1  1   0   5  2  0  0  0  22
   TEAM................                            2  2
   Totals..............   16-51   7-21  13-15   1 22 23  10  52  6  5  1  3 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half:  8-25 32.0%   2nd Half:  8-26 30.8%   Game: 31.4%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  4-8  50.0%   2nd Half:  3-13 23.1%   Game: 33.3%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  2-2  100 %   2nd Half: 11-13 84.6%   Game: 86.7%    0

HOME TEAM: UConn 27-9
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
10 OLANDER, Tyler...... f  2-4    0-0    0-0    0  2  2   2   4  0  0  0  0  18
22 SMITH, Roscoe....... f  7-13   2-5    1-1    1  6  7   0  17  1  0  2  0  27
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... c  4-9    0-0    1-2    5  7 12   3   9  1  0  2  0  19
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  6-9    4-5    0-0    1  1  2   0  16  1  0  0  0  32
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g  5-11   2-5    6-6    1  7  8   2  18 12  2  0  2  35
01 WOLF, Enosch........    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   2
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    0-1    0-1    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  1   3
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    0-4    0-4    0-0    0  3  3   1   0  1  0  0  1  12
05 GIFFEY, Niels.......    1-1    0-0    0-0    3  2  5   0   2  1  1  0  0  11
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    3-8    1-4    0-0    0  1  1   3   7  2  2  0  1  21
21 BAILEY, Kyle........    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   1
23 STEWART, Benjamin...    1-2    0-0    0-0    1  0  1   0   2  0  0  0  0   1
35 OKWANDU, Charles....    3-4    0-0    0-0    0  2  2   2   6  1  1  2  0  18
   TEAM................                         1  5  6
   Totals..............   32-66   9-24   8-9   13 36 49  13  81 20  6  6  5 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 15-29 51.7%   2nd Half: 17-37 45.9%   Game: 48.5%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  5-14 35.7%   2nd Half:  4-10 40.0%   Game: 37.5%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  4-5  80.0%   2nd Half:  4-4  100 %   Game: 88.9%    0

Officials: Mike Reed, Tim Clougherty, Jeff Clark
Attendance: 17706
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   Total
Bucknell......................   22   30  -   52
UConn.........................   39   42  -   81
Points in the paint-BU 12,UCONN 30. Points off turnovers-BUCKNELL 3,UCONN 2.
2nd chance points-BUCKNELL 0,UCONN 17. Fast break points-BUCKNELL 0,UCONN 2.
Bench points-BUCKNELL 15,UCONN 17. Score tied-1 time. Lead changed-4 times.
Last FG-BUCKNELL 2nd-00:39, UCONN 2nd-00:48.
Largest lead-BUCKNELL by 2 1st-18:22, UCONN by 41 2nd-08:29.

Game
#36

Thursday, March 17, 2011, Verizon Center, Washington, DC
2011 NCAA Tournament West Region Second Round

No. 3 seed Connecticut 81, No. 14 seed Bucknell 52

VISITORS: Cincinnati 26-9
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
22 BISHOP, Rashad...... f  8-13   4-7    2-2    0  1  1   1  22  0  2  1  1  31
34 GATES, Yancy........ f  4-11   0-0    3-5    2  4  6   1  11  0  0  0  0  36
32 THOMAS, Ibrahima.... c  3-4    0-0    0-0    0  3  3   5   6  0  0  0  0  14
01 WRIGHT, Cashmere.... g  3-10   0-1    2-3    0  2  2   3   8  6  2  0  2  30
03 DIXON, Dion......... g  1-2    0-1    3-3    0  0  0   0   5  2  1  0  0  27
02 TYREE, Eddie........    0-1    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0  0+
05 JACKSON, Justin.....    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   3   0  0  1  0  0  10
11 DAVIS, Larry........    0-3    0-1    0-0    0  1  1   0   0  0  0  0  0   8
15 WILKS, Darnell......    1-3    0-1    0-0    1  1  2   3   2  0  1  1  0  21
23 KILPATRICK, Sean....    1-4    0-2    0-1    2  3  5   3   2  4  0  0  2  19
30 McCLAIN, Anthony....    0-2    0-0    0-0    2  0  2   0   0  0  0  0  0  0+
44 PARKER, JaQuon......    1-2    0-1    0-0    0  0  0   0   2  0  0  0  0   4
   TEAM................                         2  1  3             1
   Totals..............   22-55   4-14  10-14   9 16 25  19  58 12  8  2  5 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 11-27 40.7%   2nd Half: 11-28 39.3%   Game: 40.0%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  2-5  40.0%   2nd Half:  2-9  22.2%   Game: 28.6%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  4-4  100 %   2nd Half:  6-10 60.0%   Game: 71.4%    2

HOME TEAM: UConn 28-9
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
10 OLANDER, Tyler...... f  0-0    0-0    0-0    0  1  1   2   0  0  0  0  0  10
22 SMITH, Roscoe....... f  1-2    0-1    0-0    0  1  1   2   2  0  1  1  0  15
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... c  0-6    0-0    4-6    3  8 11   4   4  0  0  0  0  31
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  5-7    2-3    2-2    0  5  5   1  14  1  1  1  1  38
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g  8-20   3-9   14-14   1  5  6   0  33  5  2  0  1  39
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   3
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    3-5    1-1    3-4    1  2  3   1  10  0  3  0  1  19
05 GIFFEY, Niels.......    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  1  1   0   0  0  0  0  0   3
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    1-3    0-2    1-2    3  2  5   1   3  4  0  1  0  29
35 OKWANDU, Charles....    1-1    0-0    1-2    1  0  1   2   3  0  1  0  0  13
   TEAM................                            1  1             1
   Totals..............   19-44   6-16  25-30   9 26 35  13  69 10  9  3  3 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 10-22 45.5%   2nd Half:  9-22 40.9%   Game: 43.2%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  3-7  42.9%   2nd Half:  3-9  33.3%   Game: 37.5%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half: 13-16 81.3%   2nd Half: 12-14 85.7%   Game: 83.3%    5

Officials: Mike Eades, Mike Reed, Chris Rastatter
Attendance: 18684
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   Total
Cincinnati....................   28   30  -   58
UConn.........................   36   33  -   69
Points in the paint-CIN 30,UCONN 8. Points off turnovers-CIN 16,UCONN 10.
2nd chance points-CIN 7,UCONN 3. Fast break points-CIN 10,UCONN 6.
Bench points-CIN 6,UCONN 16. Score tied-4 times. Lead changed-7 times.
Last FG-CIN 2nd-00:13, UCONN 2nd-01:36.
Largest lead-CIN by 8 1st-13:54, UCONN by 11 2nd-00:23.

Game
#37

Saturday, March 17, 2011, Verizon Center, Washington, DC
2011 NCAA Tournament West Region Third Round

No. 3 seed Connecticut 69, No. 6 seed Cincinnati 58

VISITORS: UConn 29-9
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
10 OLANDER, Tyler...... f  1-2    0-0    0-0    0  1  1   0   2  0  0  0  0   5
22 SMITH, Roscoe....... f  2-4    1-2    0-0    1  7  8   3   5  1  1  2  1  32
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... c  2-7    0-0    1-2    4  5  9   3   5  2  2  1  0  35
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  9-11   3-3    3-4    0  2  2   3  24  1  1  0  1  30
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g 12-25   4-8    8-10   0  3  3   1  36  3  4  0  2  40
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   2   0  0  0  0  0   3
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    0-3    0-1    0-0    0  4  4   1   0  0  0  0  0  24
05 GIFFEY, Niels.......    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   1   0  0  0  0  0   1
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    1-5    0-2    0-0    0  3  3   2   2  6  1  0  1  21
35 OKWANDU, Charles....    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   9
   TEAM................                         4  1  5
   Totals..............   27-57   8-16  12-16   9 26 35  16  74 13  9  3  5 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 13-29 44.8%   2nd Half: 14-28 50.0%   Game: 47.4%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  5-10 50.0%   2nd Half:  3-6  50.0%   Game: 50.0%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  5-8  62.5%   2nd Half:  7-8  87.5%   Game: 75.0%    3

HOME TEAM: San Diego State 34-3
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
04 THOMAS, Malcolm..... f  6-11   0-0    1-4    2  6  8   2  13  3  0  0  0  33
15 LEONARD, Kawhi...... f  5-12   1-4    1-2    1  8  9   4  12  4  2  0  0  29
32 WHITE, Billy........ f  6-8    0-0    2-4    3  1  4   2  14  2  1  0  1  39
22 TAPLEY, Chase....... g  2-10   1-7    0-0    1  2  3   3   5  2  2  1  0  32
23 GAY, D.J............ g  5-15   4-9    2-3    1  3  4   1  16  0  3  0  2  35
05 CARWELL, Brian......    1-3    0-0    0-0    1  0  1   0   2  0  0  0  0   7
10 SHELTON, Tim........    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   1
11 RAHON, James........    1-4    1-2    0-0    1  0  1   0   3  2  0  0  0  18
21 FRANKLIN, Jamaal....    1-1    0-0    0-0    2  0  2   2   2  1  1  0  1   6
   TEAM................                         3  2  5
   Totals..............   27-64   7-22   6-13  15 22 37  14  67 14  9  1  4 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 12-31 38.7%   2nd Half: 15-33 45.5%   Game: 42.2%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  2-6  33.3%   2nd Half:  5-16 31.3%   Game: 31.8%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  1-2  50.0%   2nd Half:  5-11 45.5%   Game: 46.2%    3

Officials: Tom O’Neill (R), Steve Olson, Patrick Adams
Technical fouls: UConn-None. San Diego State-LEONARD, Kawhi; FRANKLIN,
Jamaal.
Attendance: 17980
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   Total
UConn.........................   36   38  -   74
San Diego State...............   27   40  -   67
Points in the paint-UCONN 24,SDSU 30. Points off turnovers-UCONN 18,SDSU 17.
2nd chance points-UCONN 12,SDSU 14. Fast break points-UCONN 2,SDSU 0.
Bench points-UCONN 2,SDSU 7. Score tied-7 times. Lead changed-11 times.
Last FG-UCONN 2nd-00:03, SDSU 2nd-00:16.
Largest lead-UCONN by 9 1st-00:37, SDSU by 5 1st-06:34.

Game
#38

Thursday, March 24, 2011, Honda Center, Anaheim, Calif.
2011 NCAA Tournament West Regional Semifinal

No. 3 seed Connecticut 74, No. 2 seed San Diego St. 67
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2010-11 University of Connecticut Game-by-Game Box Scores

VISITORS: Arizona 30-8
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
23 Williams, Derrick... f  5-13   1-6    9-12   1  4  5   3  20  1  3  0  0  26
33 Perry, Jesse........ f  7-9    0-1    0-0    2  5  7   0  14  1  0  0  1  26
44 Hill, Solomon....... f  1-6    0-1    0-0    6  4 10   3   2  4  2  0  0  28
12 Jones, Lamont....... g  4-9    0-1    0-0    1  0  1   0   8  2  2  0  0  27
21 Fogg, Kyle.......... g  4-8    2-3    1-2    1  2  3   2  11  2  0  0  0  33
01 Natyazhko, Kyryl....    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  1  1   0   0  0  0  0  0  12
03 Parrom, Kevin.......    1-4    0-1    0-0    4  2  6   0   2  0  0  1  1  15
20 Mayes, Jordin.......    1-4    0-3    0-0    0  1  1   0   2  3  0  0  0  12
24 Lavender, Brendon...    0-1    0-1    0-0    0  0  0   2   0  1  0  0  1   7
42 Horne, Jamelle......    1-7    1-4    1-2    1  4  5   2   4  0  2  0  0  14
   TEAM................                         3     3
   Totals..............   24-61   4-21  11-16  19 23 42  12  63 14  9  1  3 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 11-37 29.7%   2nd Half: 13-24 54.2%   Game: 39.3%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  1-11  9.1%   2nd Half:  3-10 30.0%   Game: 19.0%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  2-4  50.0%   2nd Half:  9-12 75.0%   Game: 68.8%    3

HOME TEAM: UConn 30-9
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
10 OLANDER, Tyler...... f  0-1    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   1   0  0  0  1  0   5
22 SMITH, Roscoe....... f  1-5    0-2    2-2    1  4  5   3   4  0  1  0  0  29
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... c  3-4    0-0    1-2    4  2  6   4   7  0  1  1  0  20
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  7-19   2-4    3-4    1  3  4   0  19  1  0  1  2  40
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g  7-17   1-7    5-6    0  4  4   0  20  7  2  0  1  40
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    1-1    0-0    0-0    1  0  1   0   2  0  0  0  0   4
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    0-1    0-1    0-0    1  1  2   0   0  0  0  0  0   7
05 GIFFEY, Niels.......    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   1
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    3-6    2-3    2-2    1  3  4   3  10  2  0  1  2  30
35 OKWANDU, Charles....    1-2    0-0    1-2    1  1  2   4   3  0  1  2  0  24
   TEAM................                         1  2  3
   Totals..............   23-56   5-17  14-18  11 20 31  15  65 10  5  6  5 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 10-26 38.5%   2nd Half: 13-30 43.3%   Game: 41.1%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  3-10 30.0%   2nd Half:  2-7  28.6%   Game: 29.4%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  9-12 75.0%   2nd Half:  5-6  83.3%   Game: 77.8%    3

Officials: Doug Shows (R), Doug Sirmons, Antinio Petty
Attendance: 17856
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   Total
Arizona.......................   25   38  -   63
UConn.........................   32   33  -   65
Points in the paint-ARIZ 34,UCONN 22. Points off turnovers-ARIZ 7,UCONN 10.
2nd chance points-ARIZ 17,UCONN 13. Fast break points-ARIZ 2,UCONN 4.
Bench points-ARIZ 8,UCONN 15. Score tied-1 time. Lead changed-7 times.
Last FG-ARIZ 2nd-01:02, UCONN 2nd-01:15.
Largest lead-ARIZ by 8 1st-16:59, UCONN by 9 2nd-19:11.

Game
#39

Saturday, March 26, 2011, Honda Center, Anaheim, Calif.
2011 NCAA Tournament West Regional Final

No. 3 seed Connecticut 65, No. 5 seed Arizona 63

VISITORS: Kentucky 29-9
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
03 JONES, Terrence..... f  5-8    1-2    0-5    4 11 15   1  11  1  2  1  4  38
55 HARRELLSON, Josh.... f  3-6    0-0    0-1    3  1  4   3   6  2  0  0  2  28
01 MILLER, Darius...... g  1-7    1-4    1-2    1  2  3   2   4  2  2  0  1  26
12 KNIGHT, Brandon..... g  6-23   3-11   2-2    2  6  8   1  17  5  3  0  2  40
34 LIGGINS, Deandre.... g  1-7    1-5    1-2    0  0  0   4   4  2  1  2  2  34
20 LAMB, Doron.........    5-10   3-5    0-0    0  0  0   1  13  0  2  0  0  27
30 VARGAS, Eloy........    0-1    0-0    0-0    3  2  5   0   0  0  0  0  0   7
   TEAM................                         2     2
   Totals..............   21-62   9-27   4-12  15 22 37  12  55 12 10  3 11 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half:  9-32 28.1%   2nd Half: 12-30 40.0%   Game: 33.9%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  2-12 16.7%   2nd Half:  7-15 46.7%   Game: 33.3%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  1-5  20.0%   2nd Half:  3-7  42.9%   Game: 33.3%    1

HOME TEAM: Connecticut 31-9
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
10 OLANDER, Tyler...... f  1-1    0-0    0-0    0  1  1   0   2  0  1  0  0   5
22 SMITH, Roscoe....... f  3-6    0-0    0-0    1  7  8   2   6  0  1  0  0  29
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... c  4-6    0-0    0-0    2  8 10   2   8  1  1  1  0  27
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  5-8    0-2    2-2    1  8  9   1  12  4  2  0  0  38
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g  6-15   1-5    5-6    1  5  6   1  18  7  4  1  2  40
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   1
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    1-3    0-1    0-1    0  0  0   1   2  0  0  0  0   9
05 GIFFEY, Niels.......    0-0    0-0    0-0    1  0  1   1   0  0  1  0  1   8
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    1-7    0-4    2-2    0  2  2   3   4  4  3  0  0  27
35 OKWANDU, Charles....    2-3    0-0    0-0    0  1  1   2   4  0  2  1  2  16
   TEAM................
   Totals..............   23-49   1-12   9-11   6 32 38  13  56 16 15  3  5 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 14-27 51.9%   2nd Half:  9-22 40.9%   Game: 46.9%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  1-6  16.7%   2nd Half:  0-6   0.0%   Game:  8.3%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  2-4  50.0%   2nd Half:  7-7  100 %   Game: 81.8%   0,1

Officials: Les Jones, John M. Higgins, Mark B. Whitehead
Attendance: 75421
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   Total
Kentucky......................   21   34  -   55
Connecticut...................   31   25  -   56
Points in the paint-UK 20,UCONN 34. Points off turnovers-UK 13,UCONN 6.
2nd chance points-UK 5,UCONN 11. Fast break points-UK 2,UCONN 6.
Bench points-UK 13,UCONN 10. Score tied-9 times. Lead changed-6 times.
Last FG-UK 2nd-00:00, UCONN 2nd-02:30.
Largest lead-UK by 3 1st-12:42, UCONN by 10 1st-03:23.

Game
#40

Saturday, April 2, 2011, Reliant Stadium, Houston, Texas
2011 NCAA Championship National Semifinal

No. 3 seed Connecticut 56, No. 4 seed Kentucky 55

VISITORS: Butler 28-10
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
54 HOWARD, Matt........ f  1-13   1-6    4-4    2  4  6   2   7  0  0  0  1  37
44 SMITH, Andrew....... c  2-9    0-0    1-2    6  3  9   3   5  1  1  1  1  29
01 MACK, Shelvin....... g  4-15   4-11   1-2    4  5  9   1  13  1  3  1  0  36
02 VANZANT, Shawn...... g  2-10   1-5    0-0    2  6  8   1   5  2  2  0  3  36
33 STIGALL, Chase...... g  3-11   3-9    0-0    1  1  2   1   9  1  0  0  1  16
03 HAHN, Zach..........    0-2    0-1    0-0    0  0  0   2   0  0  0  0  0   7
05 NORED, Ronald.......    0-2    0-1    2-4    3  1  4   4   2  0  0  0  2  26
20 HOPKINS, Chrishawn..    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   1   0  0  0  0  0   4
23 MARSHALL, Khyle.....    0-2    0-0    0-2    1  1  2   2   0  0  0  0  0   8
32 BUTCHER, Garrett....    0-0    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   1
   TEAM................                         1     1
   Totals..............   12-64   9-33   8-14  20 21 41  17  41  5  6  2  8 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half:  6-27 22.2%   2nd Half:  6-37 16.2%   Game: 18.8%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  5-14 35.7%   2nd Half:  4-19 21.1%   Game: 27.3%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  5-8  62.5%   2nd Half:  3-6  50.0%   Game: 57.1%    2

HOME TEAM: Connecticut 32-9
                          TOT-FG  3-PT         REBOUNDS
## Player Name            FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF  TP  A TO BLK S MIN
10 OLANDER, Tyler...... f  1-3    0-0    0-0    2  1  3   1   2  1  0  0  0   7
22 SMITH, Roscoe....... f  0-2    0-1    0-0    1  3  4   4   0  0  2  4  0  22
34 ORIAKHI, Alex....... c  5-6    0-0    1-1    2  9 11   2  11  0  0  4  0  25
03 LAMB, Jeremy........ g  4-8    1-2    3-4    1  6  7   2  12  2  1  1  1  31
15 WALKER, Kemba....... g  5-19   0-4    6-7    1  8  9   2  16  0  2  0  1  37
02 BEVERLY, Donnell....    1-2    0-0    0-0    0  0  0   0   2  1  1  0  0   8
04 COOMBS-MCDANIEL, J..    0-3    0-1    0-0    1  1  2   0   0  0  0  0  0   6
05 GIFFEY, Niels.......    1-3    0-1    2-2    3  3  6   1   4  0  2  0  0  24
13 NAPIER, Shabazz.....    1-6    0-2    2-2    0  4  4   1   4  2  3  0  2  27
35 OKWANDU, Charles....    1-3    0-0    0-0    4  1  5   2   2  0  0  1  0  13
   TEAM................                         2     2
   Totals..............   19-55   1-11  14-16  17 36 53  15  53  6 11 10  4 200
TOTAL FG% 1st Half:  9-31 29.0%   2nd Half: 10-24 41.7%   Game: 34.5%  DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half:  0-5   0.0%   2nd Half:  1-6  16.7%   Game:  9.1%   REBS
F Throw % 1st Half:  1-1  100 %   2nd Half: 13-15 86.7%   Game: 87.5%    0

Officials: John Cahill, Verne Harris, Doug Shows
Attendance: 70376
Score by Periods                1st  2nd   Total
Butler........................   22   19  -   41
Connecticut...................   19   34  -   53
Points in the paint-BU 2,UCONN 26. Points off turnovers-BU 13,UCONN 2.
2nd chance points-BU 20,UCONN 13. Fast break points-BU 0,UCONN 4.
Bench points-BU 2,UCONN 12. Score tied-4 times. Lead changed-8 times.
Last FG-BU 2nd-01:41, UCONN 2nd-05:05.
Largest lead-BU by 6 2nd-19:40, UCONN by 14 2nd-05:49.

Game
#41

Monday, April 4, 2011, Reliant Stadium, Houston, Texas
2011 NCAA National Championship Game

No. 3 seed Connecticut 53, No. 9 seed Butler 41
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Greg Ashford (8 seasons) 85-86, 84-85, 83-84, 82-83, 81-82, 80-81, 79-80, 78-79
Fred Barakat (1 season) 69-70
Steven F. Bell (4 seasons) 75-76, 74-75, 73-74, 72-73
George Blaney (10 seasons) 10-11, 09-10, 08-09, 07-08, 06-07, 05-06, 04-05, 03-04, 02-03, 01-02
Don Burns (1 season) 60-61
Bill Cardarelli (1 season) 86-87
Burr Carlson (3 seasons)  66-67, 65-66, 64-65
Jack Coniam (2 seasons) 68-69, 67-68
James Connors (1 season) 49-50
Howie Dickenman (14 seasons) 95-96, 94-95, 93-94, 92-93, 91-92, 90-91, 89-90, 88-89, 87-88, 86-87, 85-86, 84-85, 83-84, 82-83
Bill Gaertner (1 season) 71-72
Hugh Greer (1 season) 46-47
Karl Hobbs (8 seasons) 00-01, 99-00, 98-99, 97-98, 96-97, 95-96, 94-95, 93-94
Charles Hovarth (2 seasons) 48-49, 47-48
Billy Kalbaugh (1 season) 70-71
Andre LaFleur (7 seasons) 10-11, 09-10, 08-09, 07-08, 06-07, 05-06, 04-05
Dave Leitao (14 seasons) 01-02, 00-01, 99-00, 98-99, 97-98, 96-97, 93-94,92-93, 91-92, 90-91, 89-90, 88-89, 87-88, 86-87
Mike McKay (1 season) 83-84
Glen Miller (6 seasons) 91-92, 90-91, 89-90, 88-89, 87-88, 86-87
Tom Moore (13 seasons) 06-07, 05-06, 04-05, 03-04, 02-03, 01-02, 00-01, 99-00, 98-99, 97-98, 96-97, 95-96, 94-95
Charles Muzikevik (1 season) 49-50
Jim O’Brien (5 seasons) 81-82, 80-81, 79-80, 78-79, 77-78
Kevin Ollie (1 season) 10-11
Dom Perno (5 seasons) 76-77, 75-76, 74-75, 73-74, 72-73
Arthur A. Perry (2 seasons) 77-78, 76-77
Steve Pikiell (1 season)  91-92
Nick Rodis (8 seasons) 61-62, 60-61, 59-60, 58-59, 57-58, 56-57, 55-56, 54-55
Patrick Sellers (3 seasons) 09-10, 08-09, 07-08
Steve Siegrist (4 seasons) 85-86, 84-85, 83-84, 82-83
Bob Staak (2 Seasons) 73-74, 72-73
Dick Stewart (1 Season) 69-70
Bill Stuart (4 seasons) 82-83, 81-82, 80-81, 79-80
Dan Switchenko (1 season) 74-75
Jim Valvano (2 seasons) 71-72, 70-71
Clyde Vaughan (2 seasons) 03-04, 02-03
Stan Ward (2 seasons) 53-54, 52-53
George L. Wigton (3 seasons) 63-64, 62-63, 61-62
Scott Wissell (2 seasons) 90-91, 89-90
Paul White (1 season) 52-53
Ted Woodward (3 seasons) 88-89, 87-88, 86-87
*-- list includes assistant coaches from 1946-47 through present.

DEE ROWE
1969-77

120-88 (.577)

JIM CALHOUN
1986-Present

557-205 (.731)

Years Coach W L PCT.
Pre-1915 No Coach 45 44 .506
1915-19 John F. Donahue 11 23 .324
1919-21 M.R. Swartz 14 14 .500
1921-22 J.W. Tasker 15 5 .750
1922-23 Roy J. Guyer 8 6 .571
1923-27 Sumner A. Dole 39 25 .609
1927-31 Louis A. Alexander 35 19 .648
1931-36 John J. Heldman, Jr. 19 42 .311
1935-36 J.O. Christian (Interim) 3 10 .231
1936-45 Don White 94 59 .614
1945-46 Blair Gullion 14 7 .667
1946-63 Hugh S. Greer 287 113 .718
1963 George Wigton (Interim) 11 4 .733
1963-67 Fred A. Shabel 72 29 .713
1967-69 Burr Carlson 16 32 .333
1969-77 Donald "Dee" Rowe 120 88 .577
1977-86 Dominic "Dom" Perno 139 114 .549
1986- James A. Calhoun 607 230 .725
Totals 1549 864 .642

HUGH GREER
1946-63

286-112 (.719)

UConn Basketball
All-Time

Head Coaches

ALL-TIME HEAD COACHES

UConn Basketball All-Time Assistant Coaches
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Overall Conference Home Away Neutral UC Pts. Opp.Pts Post
Year Head Coach Record Record Record Record Record Scored Scored Season
1900-01 No Coach 1-0 NA NA NA NA 17 12 --
1901-02 No Coach 5-5 NA NA NA NA 303 231 --
1902-03 No Coach 5-2 NA NA NA NA 121 121 --
1903-04 No Coach 6-3 NA NA NA NA 277 211 --
1904-05 No Coach 3-3 NA NA NA NA 256 228 --
1905-06 No Coach 6-3 NA NA NA NA 549 268 --
1906-07 No Coach 5-7 NA NA NA NA 428 354 --
1907-08 No Coach 6-9 NA NA NA NA 276 401 --
1908-09 No Coach No Competition
1909-10 No Coach No Competition
1910-11 No Coach 1-2 NA NA NA NA 82 98 --
1911-12 No Coach 6-3 NA NA NA NA 244 192 --
1912-13 No Coach 0-3 NA NA NA NA 44 150 --
1913-14 No Coach No Competition
1914-15 No Coach 1-4 NA NA NA NA 96 118 --
1915-16 John F. Donahue 5-3 NA NA NA NA 269 184 --
1916-17 John F. Donahue 4-6 NA NA NA NA 256 279 --
1917-18 John F. Donahue 1-6 NA NA NA NA 163 240 --
1918-19 John F. Donahue 1-8 NA NA NA NA 247 333 --
1919-20 M.R. Schwartz 7-5 NA NA NA NA 397 307 --
1920-21 M.R. Schwartz 7-9 NA NA NA NA 412 426 --
1921-22 J.W. Tasker 15-4 NA NA NA NA 543 472 --
1922-23 J.W. Tasker/Roy Guyer 8-7 NA NA NA NA 429 433 --
1923-24 Sumner A. Dole 4-8 NA NA NA NA 302 326 --
1924-25 Sumner A. Dole 10-4 NA NA NA NA 468 329 --
1925-26 Sumner A. Dole 11-3 NA NA NA NA 496 402 --
1926-27 Sumner A. Dole 9-7 NA NA NA NA 515 479 --
1927-28 Louis A. Alexander 11-3 NA NA NA NA 520 402 --
1928-29 Louis A. Alexander 11-6 NA NA NA NA 557 504 --
1929-30 Louis A. Alexander 8-7 NA NA NA NA 451 409 --
1930-31 Louis Alexander/Sumner A. Dole 10-6 NA NA NA NA 525 469 --
1931-32 John J. Heldman, Jr. 3-11 NA NA NA NA 367 499 --
1932-33 John J. Heldman, Jr. 4-12 NA NA NA NA 449 519 --
1933-34 John J. Heldman, Jr. 5-10 NA NA NA NA 458 514 --
1934-35 John J. Heldman, Jr. 7-8 NA NA NA NA 512 515 --
1935-36 John Heldman/J.O. Christian 3-11 NA NA NA NA 479 649 --
1936-37 Don White 11-7 NA NA NA NA 783 691 --
1937-38 Don White 13-5 NA NA NA NA 954 816 --
1938-39 Don White 12-6 NA NA NA NA 857 850 --
1939-40 Don White 9-7 NA NA NA NA 927 795 --
1940-41 Don White 14-2 NA NA NA NA 968 712 --
1941-42 Don White 12-5 NA NA NA NA 952 796 --
1942-43 Don White 8-7 NA NA NA NA 839 750 --
1943-44 Don White 10-9 NA NA NA NA 955 906 --
1944-45 Don White 5-11 NA NA NA NA 780 862 --
1945-46 Blair Gullion 11-6 NA NA NA NA 826 707 --
1946-47 Blair Gullion/Hugh S. Greer 16-2 NA NA NA NA 1214 798 --
1947-48 Hugh S. Greer 17-6 NA NA NA NA 1297 1083 --
1948-49 Hugh S. Greer 19-6 NA NA NA NA 1458 1223 --
1949-50 Hugh S. Greer 17-8 NA 11-3 6-5 0-0 1651 1417 --
1950-51 Hugh S. Greer 22-4 NA 11-2 11-2 0-0 1742 1454 NCAA
1951-52 Hugh S. Greer 20-7 NA 12-2 8-5 0-0 1814 1604 --
1952-53 Hugh S. Greer 17-4 NA 11-1 6-3 0-0 1664 1377 --
1953-54 Hugh S. Greer 23-3 NA 11-0 10-2 2-1 2147 1721 NCAA
1954-55 Hugh S. Greer 20-5 NA 10-2 10-2 0-1 2252 1834 NIT
1955-56 Hugh S. Greer 17-11 NA 8-4 6-5 3-2 2333 2228 NCAA
1956-57 Hugh S. Greer 17-8 NA 7-5 8-2 2-1 2183 1901 NCAA
1957-58 Hugh S. Greer 17-10 NA 11-6 4-2 2-2 2191 1914 NCAA
1958-59 Hugh S. Greer 17-7 NA 9-3 7-3 1-1 1650 1504 NCAA
1959-60 Hugh S. Greer 17-9 NA 12-2 5-6 0-1 1910 1717 NCAA
1960-61 Hugh S. Greer 11-13 NA 8-2 3-9 0-2 1828 1872 --
1961-62 Hugh S. Greer 16-8 NA 12-3 4-5 0-0 1827 1695 --
1962-63 Hugh S. Greer/George Wigton 18-7 NA 10-2 8-4 0-1 1938 1638 NCAA
1963-64 Fred A. Shabel 16-11 NA 9-3 6-6 2-1 1776 1604 NCAA
1964-65 Fred A. Shabel 23-3 NA 12-1 10-0 1-2 2212 1729 NCAA
1965-66 Fred A. Shabel 16-8 NA 8-3 8-5 0-0 2022 1708 --
1966-67 Fred A. Shabel 17-7 NA 13-2 4-4 0-1 1944 1678 NCAA
1967-68 Burr Carlson 11-13 NA 7-5 4-7 0-1 1699 1658 --
1968-69 Burr Carlson 5-19 NA 5-7 0-12 0-0 1839 2090 --
1969-70 Donald "Dee" Rowe 14-9 NA 7-3 7-4 0-2 1802 1783 --
1970-71 Donald "Dee" Rowe 10-14 NA 6-5 3-8 1-1 1883 1952 --
1971-72 Donald "Dee" Rowe 8-17 NA 6-8 2-8 0-1 1774 1853 --
1972-73 Donald "Dee" Rowe 15-10 NA 8-4 7-6 0-0 2024 1953 --
1973-74 Donald "Dee" Rowe 19-8 NA 10-2 7-4 2-2 2057 1914 NIT
1974-75 Donald "Dee" Rowe 18-10 NA 11-2 6-3 1-5 2207 2108 NIT
1975-76 Donald "Dee" Rowe 19-10 NA 8-4 7-4 4-2 2320 2169 NCAA
1976-77 Donald "Dee" Rowe 17-10 NA 12-4 4-4 1-2 1962 1900 --
1977-78 Dominic "Dom" Perno 11-15 NA 9-5 2-8 0-2 1759 1844 --
1978-79 Dominic "Dom" Perno 21-8 NA 12-1 5-5 4-2 2281 2120 NCAA
1979-80 Dominic "Dom" Perno 20-9 3-3 14-3 4-5 2-1 2164 2028 NIT
1980-81 Dominic "Dom" Perno 20-9 8-6 11-4 9-4 0-1 2017 1835 NIT
1981-82 Dominic "Dom" Perno 17-11 7-7 10-3 7-7 0-1 1896 1780 NIT
1982-83 Dominic "Dom" Perno 12-16 5-11 6-7 5-8 1-1 1975 2003 --
1983-84 Dominic "Dom" Perno 13-15 5-11 9-6 4-8 0-1 1992 2008 --
1984-85 Dominic "Dom" Perno 13-15 6-10 10-7 3-7 0-1 1991 1993 --
1985-86 Dominic "Dom" Perno 12-16 3-13 9-6 3-9 0-1 1913 1941 --
1986-87 James A. Calhoun 9-19 3-13 7-9 2-9 0-1 1740 1921 --
1987-88 James A. Calhoun 20-14 4-12 12-6 5-7 3-1 2374 2239 NIT
1988-89 James A. Calhoun 18-13 6-10 14-4 4-8 0-1 2255 2058 NIT
1989-90 James A. Calhoun 31-6 12-4 17-1 8-4 6-2 2926 2446 NCAA
1990-91 James A. Calhoun 20-11 9-7 12-4 6-5 2-2 2271 2023 NCAA
1991-92 James A. Calhoun 20-10 10-8 14-2 5-6 1-2 2371 2133 NCAA
1992-93 James A. Calhoun 15-13 9-9 10-6 5-5 0-2 2113 2011 NIT
1993-94 James A. Calhoun 29-5 16-2 15-0 9-2 5-3 2888 2333 NCAA
1994-95 James A. Calhoun 28-5 16-2 14-1 8-2 6-2 2837 2455 NCAA
1995-96* James A. Calhoun 30-2 17-1 15-0 10-1 5-1 2890 2265 NCAA
1996-97 James A. Calhoun 18-15 7-11 12-7 4-5 2-3 2170 2010 NIT
1997-98 James A. Calhoun 32-5 15-3 17-0 7-3 8-2 2836 2363 NCAA
1998-99 James A. Calhoun 34-2 16-2 13-2 11-0 10-0 2781 2207 NCAA
1999-00 James A. Calhoun 25-10 10-6 13-3 6-4 6-3 2485 2152 NCAA
2000-01 James A. Calhoun 20-12 8-8 16-2 1-8 3-2 2348 2185 NIT
2001-02 James A. Calhoun 27-7 13-3 13-2 7-3 7-2 2646 2354 NCAA
2002-03 James A. Calhoun 23-10 10-6 14-2 5-6 4-2 2622 2351 NCAA
2003-04 James A. Calhoun 33-6 12-4 17-1 6-4 10-1 3073 2493 NCAA
2004-05 James A. Calhoun 23-8 13-3 14-3 7-3 2-2 2419 2072 NCAA
2005-06 James A. Calhoun 30-4 14-2 16-0 8-2 6-2 2781 2283 NCAA
2006-07 James A. Calhoun 17-14 6-10 15-5 2-8 0-1 2181 1938 --
2007-08 James A. Calhoun 24-9 13-5 16-1 7-4 1-4 2556 2266 NCAA
2008-09 James A. Calhoun 31-5 15-3 14-2 9-1 8-2 2819 2313 NCAA
2009-10 James A. Calhoun 18-16 7-11 15-4 2-9 1-3 2380 2266 NIT
2010-11 James A. Calhoun 32-9 9-9 13-4 5-5 14-0 2967 2659 NCAA
*-- NCAA Tournament games later declared null and void

YEAR-BY-YEAR TEAM RECORDS
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2010-11
Head Coach: Jim Calhoun

32-9 overall, 9-9 BIG EAST
13-4 home, 5-5 away, 14-0 neutral

NCAA National Champions
BIG EAST Tournament Champions

Maui Invitational Champions
Rank

Date Opponent UC Opp. Att. TV Score
11/12 Stony Brook (GP) 8,319 SNY W, 79-52
11/17 Vermont (XL) 10,216 SNY W, 89-73
11/22 $ vs. Wichita St. 2,400 espn2 W, 83-79
11/23 $ vs. Michigan St. 2 2,400 ESPN W, 70-67
11/24 $ vs. Kentucky 8 2,400 ESPN W, 84-67
11/30 New Hampshire (GP) 7 8,558 SNY W, 62-55
12/3 UMBC (XL) 7 10,591 SNY W, 94-61
12/8 Fairleigh Dickinson (GP) 6 8,241 SNY W, 78-54
12/20 Coppin State (XL) 4 10,193 ESPNU W, 76-64
12/22 Harvard (XL) 4 11,255 SNY W, 81-52
12/27 at Pittsburgh 4 6 12,725 espn2 L, 63-78
12/31 South Florida (XL) 4 12,599 ESPNU W, 66-61 ot
1/4 at Notre Dame 8 15 7,291 SNY L, 70-73
1/8 at Texas 8 12 16,734 ESPN W, 82-81 ot
1/11 Rutgers (XL) 10 12,527 SNY W, 67-53
1/15 at DePaul 10 9,581 SNY W, 82-62
1/17 Villanova (GP) 8 7 10,167 ESPN W, 61-59
1/22 Tennessee (XL) 8 16,294 CBS W, 72-61
1/25 at Marquette 5 15,476 SNY W, 76-68
1/29 Louisville (GP) 5 23 10,167 SNY L, 78-79 2ot
2/2 Syracuse (XL) 7 17 16,294 ESPN L, 58-66
2/5 at Seton Hall 7 10,001 ESPNU W, 61-59
2/10 at St. John’s 10 13,652 ESPN L, 72-89
2/13 Providence (GP) 10 10,167 SNY W, 75-57
2/16 Georgetown (XL) 13 9 16,294 SNY W, 78-70
2/18 at Louisville 13 16 22,776 ESPN L, 58-71
2/24 Marquette (XL) 14 14,622 ESPN L, 67-74 ot
2/27 at Cincinnati 14 11,246 ESPNU W, 67-59
3/2 at West Virginia 16 13,241 espn2 L, 56-65
3/5 Notre Dame (GP) 16 8 10,167 ESPN L, 67-70
3/8 * vs. DePaul 21 19,375 espn2 W, 97-71
3/9 * vs. Georgetown 21 22 19,375 ESPN W, 79-62
3/10 * vs. Pittsburgh 21 3 19,375 ESPN W, 76-74
3/11 * vs. Syracuse 21 11 19,375 ESPN W, 76-71 ot
3/12 * vs. Louisville 21 14 19,375 ESPN W, 69-66
3/17 # vs. Bucknell 9 17,706 TNT W, 81-52
3/19 # vs. Cincinnati 9 18,684 TBS W, 69-58
3/24 ## vs. San Diego State 9 6 17,980 CBS W, 74-67
3/26 ## vs. Arizona 9 17 17,856 CBS W, 65-63
4/2 ### vs. Kentucky 9 11 75,421 CBS W, 56-55
4/4 ### vs. Butler 9 70,376 CBS W, 53-41
$ EA Sports Maui Invitational, Lahaina Civic Center, Lahaina, Hawaii
* BIG EAST Championship, Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.
# NCAA West Region 2nd and 3rd Round, Verizon Center, Washington, D.C.
## NCAA West Regional, Honda Center, Anaheim, Calif.
### NCAA Final Four, Reliant Stadium, Houston, Texas

2009-10
Head Coach: Jim Calhoun

18-16 overall, 7-11 BIG EAST
15-4 home, 2-9 away, 1-3 neutral

Rank
Date Opponent UC Opp. Att. TV Score
11/13 William & Mary (GP) 12 9,719 WTNH-8 W, 75-66
11/16 $ Colgate (GP) 12 8,562 ESPNU W, 77-63
11/17 $ Hofstra (GP) 12 8,713 MyTV9 W, 76-67
11/25 $$ vs. LSU 13 8,756 espn2 W, 81-55
11/27 $$ vs. Duke 13 7 13,179 ESPN L, 59-68
12/2 Boston University (XL) 14 11,502 MyTV9 W, 92-64
12/6 Harvard (GP) 14 9,194 MyTV9 W, 79-73
12/9 % vs. Kentucky 14 4 15,874 ESPN L, 61-64
12/20 Central Florida (XL) 14 13,685 MyTV9 W, 60-51
12/22 Maine (XL) 11 11,366 MyTV9 W, 71-54
12/27 Iona (XL) 11 13,867 ESPNU W, 93-74
12/30 at Cincinnati 10 10,409 espn2 L, 69-71
1/2 Notre Dame (XL) 10 16,294 ESPNU W, 82-70
1/6 Seton Hall (GP) 13 9,522 MyTV9 W, 71-63
1/9 at Georgetown 13 12 15,654 ESPN L, 69-72
1/13 Pittsburgh (XL) 15 16 15,290 espn2 L, 57-67
1/17 at Michigan 15 13,536 CBS L, 63-68
1/20 St. John's (XL) 14,213 MyTV9 W, 75-59
1/23 Texas (GP) 1 10,167 CBS W, 88-74
1/27 at Providence 19 11,136 MyTV9 L, 66-81

1/30 Marquette (XL) 19 14,338 MyTV9 L, 68-70
2/1 at Louisville 19,655 ESPN L, 69-82
2/6 DePaul (GP) 10,167 MyTV9 W, 64-57
2/10 at Syracuse 2 24,847 ESPN L, 67-72
2/13 Cincinnati (XL) 14,605 MyTV9 L, 48-60
2/15 at Villanova 3 18,123 ESPN W, 84-75
2/20 at Rutgers 8,085 MyTV9 W, 76-58
2/22 West Virginia (XL) 8 15,082 ESPN W, 73-62
2/28 Louisville (GP) 10,167 CBS L, 76-78
3/3 at Notre Dame 9,149 ESPN L, 50-58
3/6 at South Florida 8,317 MyTV9 L, 68-75
3/9 *vs. St. John’s 19,375 espn2 L, 51-73
3/16 # Northeastern (GP) 5,571 espn2 W, 59-57
3/22 ## at Virginia Tech 6,983 ESPN L, 63-65
$ NIT Season Tip-Off North Regional, Gampel Pavilion, Storrs, Conn.
$$ NIT Season Tip-Off Championship Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.
% SEC/BIG EAST Invitational, Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.
* BIG EAST Tournament at Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.
# NIT First Round, Storrs, Conn
## NIT Second Round, Blacksburg, Va.

2008-09
Head Coach: Jim Calhoun

31-5 overall, 15-3 BIG EAST
14-2 home, 9-1 away, 8-2 neutral

NCAA Final Four
U.S.V.I. Paradise Jam Champions

Rank
Date Opponent UC Opp. Att. TV Score
11/14 Western Carolina (GP) 2 9,820 -- W, 81-55
11/17 Hartford (XL) 2 11,849 MyTV9 W, 99-56
11/21 $ vs. LaSalle 2 3,095 MyTV9 W, 89-81
11/23 $ vs. Miami 2 17 3,271 FCS W, 76-63
11/24 $ vs. Wisconsin 2 25 3,691 FSN W, 76-57
11/29 Bryant (XL) 2 12,558 MyTV9 W, 88-58
12/1 Delaware St. (GP) 2 9,734 MyTV9 W, 79-49
12/4 at Buffalo 2 4,899 MyTV9 W, 68-64
12/15 Stony Brook (XL) 2 12,721 MyTV9 W, 91-57
12/20 % vs. Gonzaga 2 8 16,763 CBS W, 88-83 ot
12/26 Fairfield (XL) 2 13,771 ESPNU W, 75-55
12/29 Georgetown (XL) 2 11 16,294 ESPN L, 63-74
1/3 Rutgers (GP) 2 10,167 MyTV9 W, 80-49
1/6 at West Virginia 5 25 13,920 ESPNU W, 61-55
1/10 at Cincinnati 5 9,029 MyTV9 W, 81-72
1/15 at St. John's 4 7,545 ESPN W, 67-55
1/18 Seton Hall (XL) 4 15,572 MyTV9 W, 76-61
1/21 Villanova (XL) 3 20 15,385 ESPN W, 89-83
1/24 at Notre Dame 3 19 11,418 ESPN W, 69-61
1/28 at DePaul 2 9,502 MyTV9 W, 71-49
1/31 Providence (GP) 2 10,167 MyTV9 W, 94-61
2/2 at Louisville 1 5 20,069 ESPN W, 68-51
2/7 Michigan (GP) 1 10,167 ESPN W, 69-61
2/11 Syracuse (GP) 1 23 10,167 ESPN W, 63-49
2/14 at Seton Hall 1 9,800 MyTV9 W, 62-54
2/16 Pittsburgh (XL) 1 4 16,294 ESPN L, 68-76
2/21 South Florida (XL) 1 15,451 MyTV9 W, 64-50
2/25 at Marquette 2 8 19,091 ESPN W, 93-82
2/28 Notre Dame (GP) 2 10,167 CBS W, 72-65
3/7 at Pittsburgh 1 3 12,908 CBS L, 60-70
3/12 * vs. Syracuse 3 18 19,375 ESPN L, 117-127 6ot
3/19 # vs. Chattanooga 5 18,322 CBS W, 103-47
3/21 ## vs. Texas A&M 5 19,894 CBS W, 92-66
3/26 & vs. Purdue 5 17 20,101 CBS W, 72-60
3/28 && vs. Missouri 5 9 18,886 CBS W, 82-75
4/4 ^ vs. Michigan St. 5 8 72,456 CBS L, 73-82
$ U.S.V.I. Paradise Jam, Univ. of the V.I., Charlotte Amalie, St. Thomas
% Battle in Seattle, Key Arena, Seattle, Wash.
* BIG EAST Tournament at Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.
# NCAA West Regional First Round, Philadelphia, Pa.
## NCAA West Regional Second Round, Philadelphia, Pa.
& NCAA West Regional Semi-Finals, Glendale, Ariz.
&& NCAA West Regional Finals, Glendale, Ariz.
^ NCAA National Semifinals, Detroit, Mich.

2007-08
Head Coach: Jim Calhoun

24-9 overall, 13-5 BIG EAST
16-1 home, 7-4 away, 1-4 neutral

NCAA Tournament Participant
Rank

Date Opponent UC Opp. Att. TV Score
11/7 + Morgan St. (GP) 9,711 ESPNU W, 69-65
11/8 + Buffalo (GP) 9,740 ESPNU W, 82-57
11/15 $ vs. Gardner-Webb 7,308 espn2 W, 78-66
11/16 $ vs. Memphis 3 8,895 espn2 L, 70-81
11/20 Gardner-Webb (XL) 11,172 MyTV9 W, 89-72
11/26 Florida A&M (XL) 11,064 MyTV9 W, 93-54
12/1 % vs. Gonzaga 19 18,007 ESPN L, 82-85
12/6 Northeastern (GP) 9,915 MyTV9 W, 69-60
12/16 Quinnipiac (XL) 11,497 MyTV9 W, 82-49
12/22 Maine (XL) 12,244 MyTV9 W, 105-60
12/28 at Central Florida 6,224 CSTV W, 85-82
1/3 at Seton Hall 6,962 MyTV9 W, 98-86
1/5 at Notre Dame 10,505 ESPN L, 67-73
1/8 St. John's (GP) 9,786 MyTV9 W, 81-65
1/12 at Georgetown 7 20,035 ESPN L, 69-72
1/17 Providence (XL) 13,719 MyTV9 L, 65-77
1/20 Marquette (GP) 13 10,167 MyTV9 W, 89-73
1/23 at Cincinnati 10,481 MyTV9 W, 84-83
1/26 at Indiana 7 17,392 CBS W, 68-63
1/28 Louisville (XL) 15,120 ESPN W, 69-67
2/2 Pittsburgh (XL) 18 16,294 CBS W, 60-53
2/6 at Syracuse 19 23,721 ESPN W, 63-61
2/9 Georgia Tech (GP) 19 10,167 ESPN W, 80-68
2/13 Notre Dame (GP) 17 20 10,167 ESPNU W, 84-78
2/16 at South Florida 17 6,185 MyTV9 W, 74-73 ot
2/19 DePaul (XL) 13 14,858 ESPNU W, 65-60
2/23 at Villanova 13 19,223 ESPN L, 65-67
2/26 at Rutgers 15 5,833 MyTV9 W, 79-61
3/1 West Virginia (XL) 15 16,294 MyTV9 W, 79-71
3/6 at Providence 13 9,986 ESPN L, 76-85
3/9 Cincinnati (GP) 13 10,167 MyTV9 W, 96-51
3/13 * vs. West Virginia 15 19,562 ESPN L, 72-78
3/21 # vs. San Diego 16 15,920 CBS L, 69-70 ot
+ 2K Sports College Hoops Classic, Gampel Pavilion, Storrs, Conn.
$ 2K Sports College Hoops Classic, Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.
% The Hartford Hall of Fame Showcase, TD Banknorth Garden, Boston, Mass.
* BIG EAST Tournament at Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.
# NCAA West Region First Round, Tampa, Fla

2006-07
Head Coach: Jim Calhoun

17-14 overall, 6-10 BIG EAST
15-5 home, 2-8 away, 0-1 neutral

Rank
Date Opponent UC Opp. Att. TV Score
11/10 Quinnipiac (GP) 18 10,167 CW 20 W, 53-46
11/17 Cent. Arkansas (HCC)$ 21 14,557 -- W, 88-59
11/18 Fairfield (HCC)$ 21 14,232 Fox 61 W, 74-49
11/19 Mississippi (HCC)$ 21 14,813 ESPNU W, 77-59
11/26 Albany (GP) 18 10,167 CW 20 W, 86-55
11/29 Sacred Heart (GP) 20 10,167 CW 20 W, 89-46
12/3 Texas Southern (GP) 20 10,167 -- W, 106-55
12/6 Northeastern (GP) 19 10,167 Fox 61 W, 81-53
12/17 St. Mary's (CA) (HCC) 14 14,308 CW 20 W, 89-73
12/20 Pepperdine (HCC) 14 15,117 ESPNU W, 88-66
12/27 Coppin State (HCC) 12 15,351 -- W, 84-41
12/30 at West Virginia 12 11,903 espn2 L, 71-81
1/2 South Florida (HCC) 18 15,174 CW 20 W, 69-50
1/6 at Louisiana State 18 14 13,121 ESPN L, 49-66
1/10 Marquette (GP) 24 10,167 Fox 61 L, 69-73
1/13 at St. John’s 24 12,178 CW 20 W, 68-59
1/16 at Pittsburgh 6 12,508 espn2 L, 54-63
1/20 Indiana (HCC) 16,294 CBS L, 73-77
1/22 at Louisville 19,876 ESPN L, 54-68
1/27 Providence (HCC) 16,294 Fox 61 L, 72-84
1/31 at DePaul 10,003 CW 20 L, 58-66
2/3 Rutgers (HCC) 16,294 Fox 61 W, 61-50 ot
2/5 Syracuse (GP) 10,167 ESPN W, 67-60
2/11 at Georgia Tech 19,194 CBS L, 52-65
2/14 Seton Hall (GP) 10,167 CW 20 W, 67-55
2/17 at Syracuse 32,376 ABC L, 63-73
2/21 at Rutgers 7,070 CW 20 W, 65-55
2/25 Louisville (HCC) 20 16,294 CBS L, 69-76
2/28 Villanova (GP) 10,167 ESPN L, 74-78
3/3 at Georgetown 10 18,764 CBS L, 46-59
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3/7 vs. Syracuse* 19,594 ESPN L, 65-78
$ Hispanic College Fund Classic, Hartford CC, Hartford, CT
* BIG EAST Tournament at Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.

2005-06
Head Coach: Jim Calhoun

30-4 Overall, 14-2 Big East
16-0 home, 8-2 away, 6-2 neutral

BIG EAST Regular Season Co-Champions
NCAA Tournament Elite Eight
Maui Invitational Champions

Rank
Date Opponent UC Opp. Att. TV Score
11/18 at Pepperdine 3 - 3,210 ESPNU W, 75-56
11/21 vs. Arkansas $ 3 2,400 espn2 W, 77-68
11/22 vs. Arizona $ 3 9 2,400 ESPN W, 79-70
11/23 vs. Gonzaga $ 3 8 2,400 ESPN W, 65-63
11/29 Army (HCC) 3 16,294 tv20 W, 68-54
12/2 Texas Southern (GP) 3 10,167 Fox 61 W, 113-49
12/8 Massachusetts (HCC) 3 16,294 espn2 W, 78-60
12/18 New Hampshire (HCC) 2 16,294 tv20 W, 86-44
12/23 Morehead State (GP) 2 10,167 Fox 61 W, 129-61
12/28 Stony Brook (HCC) 2 15,528 tv20 W, 85-52
12/30 Quinnipiac (HCC) 2 16,294 Fox 61 W, 111-75
1/3 at Marquette 2 15,831 Fox 61 L, 79-94
1/7 Louisiana State (HCC) 2 16,294 CBS W, 67-66
1/9 Cincinnati (HCC) 4 25 16,294 ESPN W, 70-59
1/14 Georgetown (HCC) 4 16,294 tv20 W, 74-67
1/16 at Syracuse 3 20 26,805 ESPN W, 88-80
1/21 at Louisville 3 17 20,091 ESPN W, 71-58
1/25 St. John's (GP) 1 10,167 tv20 W, 66-50
1/28 at Providence 1 12,993 Fox 61 W, 76-62
1/31 Pittsburgh(GP) 1 9 10,167 tv20 W, 80-76
2/4 at Indiana 1 22 17,324 CBS W, 88-80
2/8 Syracuse (HCC) 1 16,294 ESPN W, 73-50
2/11 at Seton Hall 1 13,996 Fox 61 W, 99-57
2/13 at Villanova 1 4 20,859 ESPN L, 64-69
2/18 at West Virginia 1 11 14,683 CBS W, 81-75
2/21 Notre Dame (HCC) 3 16,294 tv20 W, 75-74 ot
2/26 Villanova (GP) 3 2 10,167 CBS W, 89-75
3/1 at South Florida 3 9,636 tv20 W, 66-53
3/4 Louisville (GP) 2 10,167 CBS W, 84-80
3/9 vs. Syracuse * 1 19,594 ESPN L, 84-86 ot
3/17 vs. Albany # 2 19,990 CBS W, 72-59
3/19 vs. Kentucky ## 2 20,050 CBS W, 87-83
3/24 vs. Washington % 2 19,638 CBS W, 98-92 ot
3/26 vs. George Mason %% 2 19,718 CBS L, 84-86 ot
$ EA Sports Maui Invitational, Lahaina Civic Center, Lahaina, Hawaii
* BIG EAST Tournament at Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.
# NCAA Washington D.C. Regional First Round, Philadelphia, PA
## NCAA Washington D.C. Regional Second Round, Philadelphia, PA
% NCAA Washington D.C. Regional Semifinals, Washington, D.C.
%% NCAA Washington D.C. Regional Finals, Washington, D.C.

2004-05
Head Coach: Jim Calhoun

23-8 Overall, 13-3 Big East
14-3 home, 7-3 away, 2-2 neutral

BIG EAST Regular Season Co-Champions
NCAA Tournament Second Round

Rank
Date Opponent UC Opp. Att. TV Score
11/20 Buffalo (GP) 8 - 10,167 tv20 W,90-68
11/30 Florida International (GP) 7 - 10,167 tv20 W, 99-48
12/4 Indiana (HCC) 7 - 16.294 CBS W, 74-69
12/6 Northeastern (GP) 7 - 10,167 Fox 61 W, 97-60
12/9 at Massachusetts 7 - 9,037 espn2 L, 59-61
12/19 Rice (HCC) 11 - 16,294 tv20 W, 81-72
12/22 Central Conn. (HCC) 11 - 16,294 Fox 61 W, 87-59
12/28 Sacred Heart (HCC) 11 - 16,294 -- W, 73-55
12/30 Quinnipiac (HCC) 11 - 16,294 Fox 61 W, 123-71
1/5 Boston College (HCC) 10 25 16.294 Fox 61 L, 70-75
1/8 at Georgetown 10 - 11,363 Fox 61 W, 66-59
1/10 at Oklahoma 12 25 12,066 ESPN L, 77-65
1/15 Rutgers (HCC) 12 - 16,294 tv20 W,77-64
1/17 at Seton Hall 16 - 9,429 ESPN W, 77-68
1/22 Pittsburgh (GP) 16 21 10,167 ESPN L, 76-66
1/25 at West Virginia 19 - 7,713 tv20 W, 68-58
1/30 at Notre Dame 19 - 11,418 CBS L, 74-78
1/2 Villanova (HCC) 23 24 16,294 Fox 61 W, 81-76
2/5 St. John’s (GP) 23 - 10,167 tv20 W, 68-46
2/7 at Syracuse 19 8 27,651 ESPN W, 74-66

2/13 North Carolina(HCC) 19 2 16,294 CBS L, 70-77
2/15 at Providence 18 - 12,993 espn2 W, 94-89 (2ot)
2/19 at Rutgers 18 - 8,011 ESPN W, 85-63
2/21 Notre Dame (HCC) 17 - 16,294 ESPN W, 88-74
2/26 at Pittsburgh 17 - 12,508 CBS W, 73-64
3/2 Georgetown (GP) 15 - 10,167 tv20 W, 83-64
3/5 Syracuse (GP) 15 13 10,167 CBS W, 88-70
3/10 Georgetown* 12 - 19,528 ESPN/espn2 W, 66-62
3/11 Syracuse* 12 18 19,528 ESPN/espn2 L, 63-67
3/18 Central Florida# 13 - 13,009 CBS W, 77-71
3/20 North Carolina St.## 13 - 13,009 CBS L, 62-65
* BIG EAST Tournament at Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.
# NCAA Syracuse Regional First Round, Worcester, MA
## NCAA Syracuse Regional Second Round, Worcester, MA

2003-04
Head Coach: Jim Calhoun

33-6, 12-4 in the BIG EAST
17-1 home, 6-4 away, 10-1 neutral

NCAA National Champions
BIG EAST Tournament Champions

Rank
Date Opponent UC Opp. Att. TV Score
11/17 Yale (GP) $ 1 - 10,167 espn2 W,70-60
11/19 Nevada (GP) $ 1 - 10,167 ESPN W, 93-79
11/22 Sacred Heart (HCC) 1 - 16,085 tv20 W, 111-64
11/26 vs. Georgia Tech $$ 1 - 7,607 ESPN L, 61-77
11/28 vs. Utah $$ 1 - 8,910 ESPN W, 76-44
12/1 Lehigh (HCC) 3 - 16,103 tv20 W, 75-55
12/6 Army (GP) 3 - 10,167 tv20 W, 74-46
12/13 Quinnipiac (GP) 2 - 16,294 tv20 W, 88-55
12/20 Iona (HCC) 1 - 16,294 tv20 W, 104-54
12/28 Ball State (HCC) 1 - 16,294 tv20 W, 101-62
12/30 Massachusetts (HCC) 1 - 16,294 - W, 91-67
1/2 at Rice 1 - 4,653 NESN/fsny W, 92-83
1/6 at Rutgers 1 - 8,044 tv20 W, 75-74
1/11 Oklahoma (GP) 1 6 10,167 CBS W, 86-59
1/14 Georgetown (GP) 1 - 10,167 ESPN W, 94-70
1/17 at North Carolina 1 9 21,750 tv20 L, 83-86
1/19 Pittsburgh (HCC) 4 9 16,294 tv20 W, 68-65
1/24 Providence (HCC) 4 - 16,294 tv20 L, 56-66
1/28 at Virginia Tech 6 - 4,653 tv20 W, 96-60
1/31 at Boston College 6 - 8,044 tv20 W, 63-58
2/2 Syracuse (HCC) 5 18 10,167 ESPN W, 84-56
2/7 West Virginia (GP) 5 - 10,167 tv20 W, 88-58
2/9 at Notre Dame 5 - 11,418 ESPN L, 74-80
2/15 at Pittsburgh 5 4 12,817 ABC L, 68-75
2/18 Miami (HCC) 8 - 16,294 tv20 W, 76-63
2/21 Notre Dame (HCC) 8 - 16,294 CBS W, 61-50
2/24 at St. John's 8 - 11,736 espn2 W, 71-53
2/28 at Villanova 8 - 16,392 ESPN W, 75-74 ot
3/1 Seton Hall (GP) 7 - 10,167 ESPN W, 89-67
3/7 at Syracuse 7 24 32,944 CBS L, 56-67
3/11 vs. Notre Dame * 9 - 19,528 ESPN/espn2 W, 66-58
3/12 vs. Villanova * 9 - 19,528 ESPN/espn2 W, 87-64
3/13 vs. Pittsburgh * 9 6 19,528 ESPN/espn2 W, 61-58
3/18 vs. Vermont # 7 - 18,686 CBS W, 70-53
3/20 vs. DePaul ## 7 - 18,686 CBS W, 72-55
3/25 vs. Vanderbilt % 7 - 17,889 CBS W, 73-53
3/27 vs. Alabama %% 7 - 17,889 CBS W, 87-71
4/3 vs. Duke @ 7 6 44,147 CBS W, 79-78
4/5 vs. Georgia Tech @@ 7 14 44,147 CBS W, 82-73
$ Pre-Season NIT
$$ Pre-Season NIT, Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.
* BIG EAST Tournament at Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.
# NCAA Phoenix Regional First Round, Buffalo, NY
## NCAA Phoenix Regional Second Round, Buffalo, NY
% NCAA Phoenix Regional Semi-Finals, Phoenix, AZ
%% NCAA Phoenix Regional Finals, Phoenix, AZ
@ NCAA National Semi-Finals,San Antonio, TX
@@ NCAA National Championship, San Antonio, TX

2002-03
Head Coach: Jim Calhoun

23-10, 10-6 in the BIG EAST
14-2 home, 5-6 away, 4-2 neutral

NCAA Tournament Sweet 16
BIG EAST Regular Season Co-Champions

Rank
Date Opponent UC Opp. Att. TV Score
11/23 Quinnipiac (GP) 14 - 10,167 tv20 W, 91-72
11/25 George Washington (HCC)12 - 14,863 - W, 67-55
12/1 at Vanderbilt 11 - 12,490 tv20 W, 76-70
12/3 Sacred Heart (GP) 11 - 10,167 - W, 116-78
12/7 Wagner (GP) 11 - 10,167 tv20 W, 97-85
12/10 Massachusetts (HCC) 9 -- 14,962 tv20 W, 59-48
12/21 UNC Asheville (HCC) 8 - 14,102 tv20 W, 117-67
12/28 Central Connecticut (HCC) 6 - 16,294 tv20 W, 93-65
1/2 St. Bonaventure (HCC) 5 - 15,889 - W, 95-78
1/7 at Oklahoma 3 9 11,638 espn2 L, 63-73
1/11 Miami (GP) 3 - 10,167 tv20 W, 83-80 ot
1/14 Virginia Tech (HCC) t6 - 16,294 tv20 W, 83-65
1/18 at North Carolina t6 - 21,750 ESPN L, 65-68
1/20 at Miami 11 - 6,884 ESPN L, 76-77
1/25 Villanova (HCC) 11 - 16,294 tv20 W, 74-65
1/27 at St. John's 14 - 21,750 ESPN W, 74-68
2/1 Boston College (GP) 18 - 6,884 tv20 L, 71-95
2/5 at Virginia Tech 18 - 4,557 tv20 L, 74-95
2/8 at Providence 23 - 12,993 ESPN W, 84-68
2/10 Syracuse (HCC) 23 17 16,294 ESPN W, 75-61
2/15 at Villanova arv - 16,241 tv20 L, 70-79
2/19 Rutgers (HCC) arv - 15,499 tv20 W, 87-70
2/22 St. John's (GP) arv - 10,167 CBS W, 77-69
2/24 at Notre Dame arv 9 11,418 ESPN W, 87-79
3/2 at Pittsburgh arv 8 12,508 CBS L, 67-71
3/5 Providence (GP) arv - 10,167 tv20 L, 70-76
3/8 at Boston College arv - 8,606 ESPN W, 91-54
3/13 vs. Seton Hall * arv - 19,528 ESPN/espn2 W, 83-70
3/14 vs. Syracuse * arv 11 19,528 ESPN/espn2 W, 80-67
3/15 vs. Pittsburgh * arv 5 19,528 ESPN/espn2 L, 56-74
3/20 vs. Brigham Young # 23 - 11,284 CBS W, 58-53
3/22 vs. Stanford ## 23 18 11,271 CBS W, 85-74
3/28 vs. Texas % 23 5 30,009 CBS L, 78-82
* BIG EAST Tournament, Madison Square Garden, New York, NY
# NCAA South Regional First Round, Spokane, WA
## NCAA South Regional Second Round, Spokane, WA
% NCAA South Regional Semi-Finals, San Antonio, TX

2001-02
Head Coach: Jim Calhoun

27-7, 13-3 in the BIG EAST
13-2 home, 7-3 away, 7-2 neutral

NCAA Tournament Elite Eight
BIG EAST Tournament Champions

BIG EAST Regular Season Champions
         Rank

Date Opponent UC Opp. Att. TV Score
11/19 Vanderbilt (HCC) - - 15,904 tv20 W, 84-71
11/26 New Hampshire (HCC) - - 15,935 tv20 W, 110-58
12/2 vs. George Washington $ - - 13,860 - W, 84-76
12/3 vs. Maryland $ - 2 14,813 - L, 65-77
12/8 Northeastern (GP) - - 10,027 tv20 W, 80-44
12/11 at Massachusetts + - - 8,894 ESPN W, 69-59
12/21 Quinnipiac (HCC) - - 15,857 tv20 W, 95-79
12/28 St. Bonaventure (HCC) - - 6,294 tv20 L, 70-88
1/2 at Virginia Tech - - 2,581 tv20 W, 86-74
1/5 Miami (GP) - 21 10,027 tv20 W, 76-75
1/7 Oklahoma (HCC) - 5 16,294 ESPN L, 67-69
1/10 Virginia Tech (HCC) - - 16,294 tv20 W, 95-60
1/13 at Villanova - - 12,072 tv20 W, 70-65
1/16 at Providence - - 12,143 tv20 W, 69-62
1/19 North Carolina (GP) - - 10,027 CBS W, 86-54
1/23 St. John's (GP) 25 - 10,027 tv20 W, 75-70
1/26 at Arizona 25 10 14,577 CBS W, 100-98 ot
1/30 at Rutgers 17 - 7,526 tv20 L, 53-61
2/2 at Miami 17 15 10,135 tv20 L, 66-68
2/5 Providence (HCC) - - 16,294 espn2 W, 67-56
2/9 at St. John's - - 19,580 ESPN L, 83-85 ot
2/11 Villanova (HCC) - - 16,294 ESPN W, 46-40
2/16 Boston College (HCC) - - 16,294 tv20 W, 79-77 ot
2/19 at Georgetown - - 11,223 espn2 W, 75-74
2/23 West Virginia (GP) - - 10,027 tv20 W, 95-73
2/25 at Boston College 23 - 8,163 ESPN W, 75-61

ALL-TIME RESULTS
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1/16 St. John's (GP) 5 - 10,027 CBS L, 77-82
1/22 at Georgetown 8 - 16,989 CBS W, 92-71
1/24 at Syracuse 8 4 26,474 ESPN L, 74-88
1/27 Providence (HCC) 6 - 16,294 tv20 W, 64-50
1/30 Seton Hall (HCC) 6 - 16,294 tv20 W, 66-56
2/2 at Villanova 7 - 15,541 ESPN W, 74-60
2/5 at Michigan State 7 6 14,659 CBS L, 66-85
2/9 Boston College (HCC) 13 - 16,294 tv20 W, 87-58
2/12 at Notre Dame 13 - 11,418 tv20 L, 66-68
2/14 at Seton Hall 13 23 12,369 espn2 W, 59-50
2/19 Miami (GP) 18 - 10,027 ABC L, 57-63
2/21 at St. John's 18 - 19,410 ESPN L, 64-79
2/26 West Virginia (GP) 22 - 10,027 tv20 W, 72-71
2/28 at Rutgers 22 - 8,504 ESPN W, 74-69
3/4 Syracuse (HCC) 24 - 16,294 CBS W, 79-64
3/8 vs. Boston College* 21 - 17,729 ESPN W, 70-55
3/9 vs. Seton Hall* 21 - 18,406 ESPN W, 79-64
3/10 vs. Georgetown* 21 - 19,528 ESPN W, 70-55
3/11 vs. St. John's* 21 19 19,528 ESPN L, 70-80
3/17 vs. Utah State# 20 - 11,061 CBS W, 75-67
3/19 vs. Tennessee## 20 10 16,108 CBS L, 51-65
@ Coaches vs. Cancer IKON Classic, MSG, New York, N.Y.
$  Great Eight Basketball Classic, United Ctr., Chicago, IL
+ MassMutual "UGame", Gampel Pavilion, Storrs, CT
* BIG EAST Tournament at Madison Square Garden,New York, N.Y.
# NCAA South Regional First Round, Birmingham, AL
## NCAA South Regional Second Round, Birmingham, AL

1998-99
Head Coach: Jim Calhoun

34-2, 16-2 in the BIG EAST
13-2 home, 11-0 away, 10-0 neutral

NCAA National Champions
BIG EAST Tournament Champions

BIG EAST Regular Season Champions
Rank

Date Opponent UC Opp. Att. TV Score
11/15 Quinnipiac (GP) 2 - 10,027 tv20 W, 102-60
11/19 Richmond (GP) 2 - 10,027 espn2 W, 77-57
11/24 Hartford (HCC) 2 - 16,192 tv20 W, 95-58
11/27 Wagner (HCC) 2 - 16,024 tv20 W, 111-46
12/1 vs. Washington $ 1 14 19,124 ESPN W, 69-48
12/5 Michigan State (GP) 1 9 10,027 CBS W, 82-68
12/9 at Massachusetts + 1 - 9,493 ESPN W, 59-54
12/12 at Pittsburgh 1 18 6,798 tv20 W, 70-69
12/23 Fairfield (HCC) 1 - 16,294 tv20 W, 102-67
12/30 Villanova (HCC) 1 - 16,294 tv20 W, 100-76
1/2 Georgetown (GP) 1 - 10,077 tv20 W, 87-64
1/6 at Boston College 1 - 8,606 tv20 W, 91-78
1/9 at West Virginia 1 - 10,118 tv20 W, 80-45
1/12 Notre Dame (HCC) 1 - 16,294 tv20 W, 101-70
1/16 Pittsburgh (HCC) 1 - 16,294 tv20 W, 81-58
1/20 at Miami 1 25 15,147 ESPN W, 70-68
1/23 Seton Hall (GP) 1 - 10,027 tv20 W, 62-47
1/25 at Georgetown 1 - 15,964 ESPN W, 78-71
1/30 at  St. John's 1 9 19,528 CBS W, 78-74
2/1 Syracuse (HCC) 1 16 16,294 ESPN L, 42-59
2/6 at Stanford 1 4 7,391 ABC W, 70-59
2/10 Boston College (HCC) 2 - 16,294 tv20 W, 66-50
2/13 at Seton Hall 2 - 14,851 tv20 W, 53-48
2/16 Rutgers (GP) 2 - 10,027 espn2 W, 77-64
2/20 Miami (GP) 2 15 10,027 CBS L, 71-73
2/22 at Providence 2 - 12,993 ESPN W, 72-65
2/28 at Syracuse 4 20 30,367 CBS W, 70-58
3/4 vs. Seton Hall * 3 - 17,540 ESPN W, 57-56
3/5 vs. Syracuse * 3 - 19,548  ESPN W, 71-50
3/6 vs. St. John's * 3 - 19,548 ESPN W, 82-63
3/11 vs. TX-San Antonio # 3 - 16,237 CBS W, 91-66
3/13 vs. New Mexico ## 3 24 16,237 CBS W, 78-56
3/18 vs. Iowa % 3 20 17,957 CBS W, 78-68
3/20 vs. Gonzaga  %% 3 - 18,053 CBS W, 67-62
3/27 vs. Ohio State  @ 3 14 41,340 CBS W, 64-58
3/29 vs. Duke  @@ 3 1 41,340 CBS W, 77-74
$  Great Eight Basketball Classic, United Center, Chicago, IL
+ MassMutual "UGame", Mullins Center,  Amherst, MA
* BIG EAST Tournament at Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.
# NCAA West Regional First Round, Denver, CO
## NCAA West Regional Second Round, Denver, CO
% NCAA West Regional Semi-Finals, Phoenix, AZ
%% NCAA West Regional Finals, Phoenix, AZ
@ NCAA National Semi-Finals, St. Petersburg, FL
@@ NCAA National Championship, St. Petersburg, FL

1997-98
Head Coach: Jim Calhoun

32-5, 15-3 in the BIG EAST
17-0 home, 7-3 away, 8-2 neutral

NCAA Tournament Elite Eight
BIG EAST Tournament Champions

BIG EAST Regular Season Champions
Rank

Date Opponent UC Opp. Att. TV Score
11/15 Yale (HCC) 12 - 13,391 tv8 W, 88-57
11/17 Boston University (GP) $ 12 - 9,311 - W, 68-54
11/19 Rhode Island (GP) $ 12 20 9,592 ESPN W, 80-67
11/24 Coppin State (HCC) 12 - 13,212 tv8 W, 72-50
11/26 vs. Florida State  $$ 11 25 11,510 ESPN L, 60-67
11/28 vs. Arizona State  $$ 11 - 12,254 ESPN W, 82-61
12/3 West Virginia (GP) 12 - 19,621 tv8 W, 88-75
12/7 at Rutgers 12 - 6,112 tv8 W, 59-44
12/10 at Virginia 13 - 6,841 tv8 W, 74-63
12/20 UNC-Wilmington (HCC) 12 - 13,911 tv8 W, 93-55
12/23 vs. Massachusetts + 11 - 10,797 ESPN W, 72-55
12/28 Hartford (HCC) 11 - 14,505 tv8 W, 100-69
12/30 Fairfield (HCC) 10 - 14,313 tv8 W, 90-63
1/3 Notre Dame (HCC) 10 - 15,101 tv8 W, 84-58
1/6 at Miami 10 - 8,247 tv8 L, 67-76
1/11 at Boston College 8 - 7,976 tv8 W, 80-68
1/13 Seton Hall (HCC) 10 - 14,756 tv8 W, 80-59
1/17 Georgetown (HCC) 10 - 16,294 CBS W, 86-72
1/19 at St. John's 10 - 11,768 ESPN L, 62-64
1/24 at Syracuse 8 15 25,718 CBS W, 63-54
1/27 at Providence 9 - 12,978 espn2 W, 63-56
1/31 Rutgers (GP) 9 - 10,027 tv8 W, 73-56
2/2 Villanova (HCC) 9 - 15,439 ESPN W, 80-65
2/7 Stanford (GP) 7 - 10,027 CBS W, 76-56
2/11 at West Virginia 6 16 15,167 ESPN L, 62-80
2/14 Pittsburgh (HCC) 6 - 15,467 tv8 W, 92-67
2/17 at Notre Dame 7 - 10,273 espn2 W, 88-79
2/21 at Villanova 7 - 12,934 tv8 W, 83-76
2/23 Providence (HCC) 7 - 16,129 ESPN W, 77-68
2/28 St. John's (GP) 6 - 10,027 tv8 W, 87-58
3/5 vs. Providence * 6 - 15,377 ESPN W, 64-55
3/6 vs. Rutgers * 6 - 19,548 ESPN W, 64-50
3/7 vs. Syracuse * 6 22 18,521 ESPN W, 69-64
3/12 vs. Fairleigh Dickinson # 6 - 19,288 CBS W, 93-85
3/14 vs. Indiana ## 6 - 19,320 CBS W, 78-68
3/19 vs. Washington  % 6 - 23,235 CBS W, 75-74
3/21 vs. North Carolina  %% 6 1 23,235 CBS L, 64-75
$ Pre-Season NIT
$$ Pre-Season NIT, Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.
+ MassMutual "UGame", Hartford Civic Center, Hartford, CT
* BIG EAST Tournament,  Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.
# NCAA East Regional First Round, Washington, DC
## NCAA East Regional Second Round, Washington, DC
% NCAA East Regional Semi-Finals, Greensboro, NC
%% NCAA East Regional Final, Greensboro, NC

1996-97
Head Coach: Jim Calhoun

18-15, 7-11 in the BIG EAST
12-7 home, 4-5 away, 2-3 neutral

National Invitational Tournament-3rd Place
Rank

Date Opponent UC Opp. Attn. TV Score
11/15 Indiana  + - 24 32,250 ESPN L, 61-68
11/25 Northeastern (HCC) - - 13,005 tv8 W, 89-37
11/29 Yale (HCC) - - 14,529 tv8 W, 72-39
12/2 Southwest Texas St. (HCC)- - 14,104 tv8 W, 66-49
12/4 at Pittsburgh - - 95,37 tv8 L, 49-56
12/7 Boston College (GP) - 20 10,027 tv8 W, 61-54
12/21 Fairfield (HCC) - - 14,918 tv8 W, 68-58
12/23 Virginia (OT) (GP) - - 10,027 tv8 W, 64-61
12/27 vs. Massachusetts  % - - 14,389 ESPN W, 64-61
12/29 Hartford (HCC) - - 13,793 tv8 W, 104-62
1/2 at Rutgers - - 5,806 tv8 W, 66-57
1/4 West Virginia (HCC) - - 15,358 tv8 W, 79-62
1/8 St. John’s (GP) - - 10,027 tv8 L, 67-71 ot
1/11 at Georgetown - - 12,181 tv8 W, 69-54
1/19 Kansas (HCC) - 1 16,294 CBS L, 65-73
1/22 at Miami - - 6,662 tv8 L, 46-69
1/26 Syracuse (HCC) - - 16,294 CBS L, 53-65
1/29 Providence (GP) - - 10,027 ESPN L, 47-62

3/2 Seton Hall (GP) 23 - 10,027 ESPN W, 90-78
3/7 vs. Villanova * 19 - 19,528 ESPN/espn2 W, 72-70
3/8 vs. Notre Dame * 19 - 19,528 ESPN/espn2 W, 82-77
3/9 vs. Pittsburgh * 19 - 19,528  ESPN/espn2W, 74-65 2ot
3/15 vs. Hampton # 10 - 17,725 CBS W, 78-67
3/17 vs. No. Carolina St. ## 10 25 17,725 CBS W, 77-74
3/22 vs. Southern Illinois % 10 - 29,252 CBS W, 71-59
3/24 vs. Maryland %% 10 4 29,252 CBS L, 82-90
$  BB&T Classic, MCI Center, Washington, DC
+ MassMutual "UGame", Mullins Center,  Amherst, MA
* BIG EAST Tournament, Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.
# NCAA East Regional First Round, Washington, DC
## NCAA East Regional Second Round, Washington, DC
% NCAA East Regional Semi-Finals, Syracuse, N.Y.
%% NCAA East Regional Finals, Syracuse, N.Y.

2000-01
Head Coach: Jim Calhoun

20-12, 8-8 in the BIG EAST
16-2 home, 1-8 road, 3-2 neutral

National Invitation Tournament Second Round
Rank

Date Opponent UC Opp. Att. TV Score
11/17 Quinnipiac (HCC) 13 - 14,423 tv20 W, 86-71
11/20 vs. Dayton @ 13 - 2,500 tv20 L, 66-80
11/21 vs. Chaminade @ 12 - 2,500 - W, 77-61
11/22 vs. Louisville @ 12 - 2,500 tv20 W, 83-71
11/28 Brown (GP) 16 - 9,992 tv20 W, 88-78
11/30 Houston (GP) 16 - 10,027 tv20 W, 72-60
12/2 New Hampshire (GP) 16 - 10,027 tv20 W, 97-70
12/9 Arizona (GP) 15 5 10,027 CBS W, 71-69
12/12 Massachusetts + 11 - 9,123 ESPN W, 82-67
12/22 Fairfield (HCC) 11 - 15,694 tv20 W, 100-66
12/26 Rhode Island (HCC) 10 - 16,294 tv20 W, 87-76
12/28 Stony Brook (HCC) 10 - 15,876 tv20 W, 67-58
1/3 at Boston College 10 - 8,606 tv20 L, 68-85
1/6 St. John's (GP) 10 - 10,027 CBS W, 82-80
1/10 Pittsburgh (HCC) 13 - 16,294 tv20 W, 73-53
1/13 at Providence 13 - 12,409 tv20 L, 68-81
1/15 at Texas 13 23 14,311 ESPN L, 56-60
1/20 at Miami 15 - 7,138 tv20 L, 59-70
1/24 Villanova (HCC) 24 - 16,294 ESPN L, 59-70
1/30 at St. John's - - 16,314 espn2 L, 55-60 2 /
3 Virginia Tech (GP) - - 10,027 tv20 W, 85-72 2 /
6 Providence (HCC) - - 16,294 tv20 W, 83-68
2/10 at Villanova - - 15,242 tv20 L, 60-74
2/13 Boston College (HCC) - 9 16,294 tv20 W, 82-71
2/17 at Virginia Tech - - 6,211 tv20 W, 61-46
2/19 at Syracuse - 17 22,082 ESPN L, 60-65
2/24 Miami (GP) - - 10,027 ABC W, 60-53
2/26 Notre Dame (HCC) - 13 16,294 ESPN W, 75-59
3/3 at Seton Hall - - 18,055 CBS L, 63-65
3/7 vs. Syracuse* - 14 19,528 ESPN L, 75-86
3/14 South Carolina# (GP) - - 3,244 espn2 W, 72-65
3/18 Detroit Mercy## (GP) - - 8,689 - L, 61-67
@ Maui Invitational, Maui, Hawaii
+ MassMutual "UGame", Hartford Civic Ctr., Hartford, CT
* BIG EAST Tournament at Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.
# National Invitation Tournament First Round, Storrs, CT
## National Invitation Tournament Second Round, Storrs, CT

1999-00
Head Coach: Jim Calhoun

25-10 overall, 10-6 in the BIG EAST
13-3 home, 6-4 away, 6-3 neutral
NCAA Tournament Second Round

Rank
Date Opponent UC Opp. Att. TV Score
11/11 vs. Iowa @ 1 - 19,548 espn2 L, 68-70
11/12 vs. Duke @ 1 10 19,548 ESPN W, 71-66
11/19 Vermont (GP) 8 - 10,027 tv20 W, 89-52
11/22 Massachusetts (GP) + 8 - 10,027 espn2 W, 79-65
11/29 Coppin State (HCC) 7 - 16,150 tv20 W, 89-44
12/4 UNC Asheville (GP) 5 - 10,027 tv20 W, 98-68
12/7 vs. Arizona $ 6 2 16,294 ESPN W, 78-69
12/12 Fordham (GP) 6 - 8,917 tv20 W, 94-75
12/23 Fairfield (HCC) 2 - 16,294 tv20 W, 84-60
12/30 at Houston 2 - 8,917 tv20 W, 82-76
1/3 Sacred Heart (HCC) 2 - 16,294 tv20 W, 83-56
1/5 Notre Dame (HCC) 2 - 16,294 tv20 L, 70-75
1/8 at Pittsburgh 2 - 6,798 tv20 W, 73-51
1/10 Texas (HCC) 2 15 16,294 ESPN W, 76-67

ALL-TIME RESULTS
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2/22 at Miami 5 - 4,045 - W, 74-49
2/26 Pittsburgh (HCC) 5 - 16,294 tv8 W, 78-66
2/28 at Georgetown 14 - 12,013 ESPN W, 66-62
3/5 St. John's (HCC) 4 - 16,294 CBS W, 95-80
3/11 vs. St. John's * 2 - 19,544 tv8 W, 97-77
3/12 vs. Providence * 2 - 19,544 CBS L, 67-69
3/17 vs. Rider # 4 - 16,204 CBS W, 64-46
3/19 vs. George Washington ##4 - 16,204 CBS W, 75-63
3/25 vs. Florida   ### 4 14 15,217 CBS L, 60-69 ot
$ Hershey Arena, Hershey, PA
+ Big Island Invitational, Hilo, HI
* BIG EAST Tournament, Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.
# NCAA East Regional First Round, Uniondale, NY
## NCAA East Regional Second Round, Uniondale, NY
### NCAA East Regional Semi-Finals, Miami, FL

1992-93
Head Coach: Jim Calhoun

15-13, 9-9 in the BIG EAST
10-6 home, 5-5 road, 0-2 neutral

National Invitation Tournament First Round
Rank

Date Opponent UC Opp. Attn. TV Score
11/28 vs. Purdue  + 16 24 8,999 ESPN L, 69-73
12/5 at North Carolina State 25 - 9,100 ESPN W, 81-74
12/8 St. John's (GP) - - 8,241 tv8 W, 74-72 ot
12/10 Yale (HCC) - - 14,567 - W, 65-38
12/22 Fairfield (HCC) 22 - 15,820 - W, 90-66
12/28 Hartford (HCC)% 23 - 16,040 - W, 91-66
12/29 Towson State (HCC)% 23 - 15,564 - W, 99-66
1/4 at Seton Hall 19 7 14,965 ESPN L, 69-72
1/9 at Villanova 19 - 6,500 tv8 W, 87-80
1/12 Pittsburgh (HCC) 15 - 16,294 tv8 L, 78-80
1/16 at Boston College 15 - 8,606 tv8 W, 66-64
1/18 Georgetown (HCC) 17 18 16,294 ESPN L, 69-86
1/23 Providence (GP) 17 - 8,241 tv8 W, 68-61
1/26 at Miami 22 - 4,058 tb8 L, 65-80
1/30 at St. John's 22 - 18,935 tv8 L, 59-72
2/2 Syracuse (HCC) - - 16,294 tv8 L, 57-60
2/6 Florida State (GP) - - 8,241 CBS L, 74-86
2/9 Villanova (GP) - - 8,241 tv8 W, 82-62
2/13 Miami (GP) - - 8,241 tv8 W, 88-72
2/15 at Syracuse - - 26,980 ESPN W, 80-76
2/20 at Pittsburgh - 17 6,798 tv8 W, 81-80
2/22 Maine (HCC) - - 15,115 ESPN W, 108-72
2/24 Boston College (GP) - - 8,241 CBS W, 69-64
2/27 Seton Hall (HCC) - 14 16,294 - L, 74-82
3/2 at Providence - - 13,106 tv8 L, 71-74
3/7 at Georgetown - - 9,528 CBS L, 56-70
3/12 vs. Providence * - - 19,522 tv8 L, 55-73
3/19 Jackson State (GP) # - - 8,241 L, 88-90 ot
+ Hall of Fame Tip-Off Classic, Springfield CC, Springfield, MA
% Connecticut Mutual Classic, Hartford CC, Hartford, CT
* BIG EAST Tournament at Madison Square Garden,New York, N.Y.
# - National Invitation Tournament

1991-92
Head Coach: Jim Calhoun

20-10, 10-8 in the BIG EAST
14-2 home, 5-6 away, 1-2 neutral
NCAA Tournament Second Round

Rank
Date Opponent UC Opp. Attn. TV Score
11/22 Hartford (HCC) 15 - 16,184 - W, 76-46
11/29 Yale (HCC) 15 - 16,184 - W, 79-55
12/2 Wake Forest (HCC)* 12 23 13,169 ESPN W, 84-75
12/7 Maine (GP) 12 - 8,241 - W, 85-71
12/14 at Texas 8 - 14,309 ESPN W, 94-77
12/23 Fairfield (GP) 5 - 8,241 - W, 89-59
12/27 C. Connecticut (HCC)% 5 - 16,024 - W, 112-58
12/28 Furman (HCC)% 5 - 16,174 NESN W, 87-68
1/2 Miami (GP) 5 - 8,241 tv8 W, 85-62
1/4 at Illinois 5 - 12,376 CBS W, 70-66
1/7 St. John’s (GP) 5 17 8,241 tv8 W, 85-76
1/11 at Villanova 5 - 6,500 tv8 L, 70-79
1/14 Pittsburgh (HCC) 8 - 16,254 tv8 W, 87-77
1/18 at Miami 8 - 10,231 tv8 W, 77-58
1/22 at Providence 7 - 13,106 ESPN W, 97-86 ot
1/25 Boston College (HCC) 7 - 16,294 NESN W, 83-77 ot
1/27 Villanova (GP) 6 - 8,241 ESPN W, 72-58
2/1 at St. John’s 6 - 19,876 CBS L, 57-90

2/1 at Seton Hall - - 15,141 tv8 W, 62-55
2/3 Georgetown (HCC) - - 15,842 ESPN L, 51-52
2/8 at Notre Dame - - 10,196 tv8 L, 65-71 ot
2/12 at Boston College - - 8,134 ESPN W, 61-56
2/15 Miami (GP) - - 10,027 tv8 W, 72-52
2/17 at Syracuse - - 22,950 ESPN L, 66-71 ot
2/23 at Villanova - 19 17,263 CBS L, 58-65
2/25 Pittsburgh (HCC) - - 15,746 espn2 L, 74-77
3/1 Seton Hall (HCC) - - 16,186 tv8 L, 60-73
3/5 vs. Pittsburgh * - - 18,291 ESPN L, 62-63
3/12 vs. Iona (GP)# - - 6,029 - W, 71-66
3/18 vs. Bradley (GP)# - - 8,338 CPTV W, 63-47
3/21 vs. Nebraska (GP)# - - 8,411 CPTV W, 76-67
3/25 vs. Florida State ## - - 13,841 ESPN L, 66-71 ot
3/27 vs. Arkansas  ## - - 15,849 - W, 74-64
+ The Classic, RCA Dome, Indianapolis, IN
% MassMutual "UGame", Hartford Civic Center, Hartford, CT
* BIG EAST Tournament, Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.
# National Invitation Tournament
## National Invitation Tournament, Madison Square Garden

1995-96
Head Coach: Jim Calhoun

30-2**, 17-1 in the BIG EAST
15-0 home, 10-1 away, 5-1 neutral

NCAA Tournament Sweet 16
BIG EAST Tournament Champions

BIG EAST Regular Season Champions
Rank

Date Opponent UC Opp. Attn. TV Score
11/22 vs. Texas Christian  $ 6 - 7,863 espn2 W, 102-76
11/24 vs. Iowa $ 6 10 7,863 - L, 95-101 ot
11/25 vs. Indiana  $ 6 - 7,863 - W, 86-52
11/29 Northeastern (HCC) 9 - 15,522 tv8 W, 86-39
12/3 Boston College (HCC) 9 - 16,294 tv8 W, 63-62
12/6 at Notre Dame 9 - 11,089 tv8 W, 85-65
12/8 Yale (HCC) 9 - 15,112 tv8 W, 93-66
12/12 at Florida State 8 - 8,873 ESPN W, 79-61
12/23 Fairfield (GP) 8 - 8,241 tv8 W, 86-52
12/27 at College of Charleston 7 - 6,721 tv8 W, 77-60
12/30 Hartford (HCC) 7 - 16,294 tv8 W, 102-63
1/3 at West Virginia 7 - 8,013 tv8 W, 89-79
1/6 Miami (HCC) 7 - 16,294 tv8 W, 73-52
1/9 Villanova (GP) 6 7 8,241 ESPN W, 81-73
1/13 at Providence 6 - 13,106 tv8 W, 83-74
1/17 St. John's (HCC) 5 - 16,294 ESPN W, 88-73
1/21 Syracuse (HCC) 5 12 16,294 CBS W, 79-70
1/23 Central Connecticut (HCC) 4 - 15,828 tv8 W, 116-46
1/25 at Pittsburgh 4 - 6,798 ESPN W, 69-63
1/28 Virginia (HCC) 4 - 16,294 CBS W, 76-46
1/31 at Rutgers 4 - 8,091 tv8 W, 77-59
2/3 at St. John's 4 - 19,544 tv8 W, 77-63
2/6 Providence (GP) 4 - 8,241 ESPN W, 99-77
2/14 West Virginia (GP) 3 - 8,241 tv8 W, 87-69
2/17 Notre Dame (GP) 3 - 8,241 NBC W, 85-65
2/19 at Georgetown 3 - 19,035 ESPN L, 65-77
2/25 at Villanova 3 - 18,524 CBS W, 70-59
2/28 Rutgers (GP) 4 - 8,241 tv8 W, 78-66
3/2 at Seton Hall 4 - 20,029 tv8 W, 87-58
3/7 vs. Seton Hall * 3 - 19,544 ESPN W, 79-58
3/8 vs. Syracuse * 3 15 19,544 ESPN W, 85-67
3/9 vs. Georgetown * 3 4 19,544 ESPN W, 75-74
3/14 **vs. Colgate # 3 - 31,373 CBS W, 68-59
3/16 **vs. E. Michigan ## 3 - 32,293 CBS W, 95-81
3/22 **vs. Mississippi St. % 3 19 28,890 CBS L, 55-60
** NCAA games later declared null and void
$ Great Alaska Shootout, Anchorage, AK
* BIG EAST Tournament, Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.
# NCAA Mideast Regional First Round, Indianapolis, IN
## NCAA Mideast Regional Second Round, Indianapolis, IN
% NCAA Mideast Regional Semi-Finals, Lexington, KY

1994-95
Head Coach: Jim Calhoun

28-5, 16-2 in the BIG EAST
14-1 home, 8-2 away, 6-2 neutral

NCAA Tournament Elite Eight
BIG EAST Regular Season Champions

Rank
Date Opponent UC Opp. Attn. TV Score
11/25 Lafayette (HCC) 16 - 15,847 - W, 110-48
11/29 vs. Duke  $ 16 8 17,264 ESPN W, 90-86
12/2 Yale (HCC) 16 - 15,931 tv8 W, 105-53
12/6 at Boston College 10 - 8,606 tv8 W, 74-70
12/23 Fairfield (HCC) 20 - 16,294 - W, 85-68
12/27 Illinois (HCC) 8 - 16,294 tv8 W, 71-56
12/30 Northeastern (HCC) 6 - 16,294 - W, 88-70
1/3 at Villanova 6 - 6,500 tv8 W, 77-62
1/5 Hartford (GP) 6 - 8,241 - W, 102-77
1/8 St. John's (HCC) 2 - 16,294 CBS W, 98-78
1/11 at Pittsburgh 2 - 6,798 tv8 W, 85-76
1/14 Providence (GP) 2 - 8,241 tv8 W, 70-62
1/16 Georgetown (HCC) 2 10 16,294 ESPN W, 93-73
1/21 at Seton Hall 2 - 17,049 tv8 W, 86-81
1/23 Syracuse (GP) 2 6 8,241 ESPN W, 86-75
1/28 at Kansas + 4 7 16,981 CBS L, 59-88
1/31 Miami (HCC) 4 - 16,294 tv8 W, 82-57
2/4 at St. John's 3 - 19,542 tv8 W, 99-82
2/6 Pittsburgh (GP) 3 - 8,241 ESPN W, 90-61
2/12 at Syracuse 1 9 31,211 CBS W, 77-70
2/14 at Georgetown 1 22 17,690 tv8 W, 91-85
2/18 Villanova (GP) 4 15 8,241 CBS L, 73-96
2/21 Boston College (HCC) 4 - 16,294 tv8 W, 88-75
2/25 Seton Hall (GP) 4 - 8,241 tv8 W, 75-61
2/27 at Providence 4 - 13,106 ESPN L, 70-72
3/4 at Miami 6 - 11,263 tv8 W, 75-67
3/10 vs. Pittsburgh * 6 - 19,544 tv8 W, 81-78
3/11 vs. Georgetown * 6 22 19,544 CBS W, 88-81
3/12 vs. Villanova * 8 10 19,544 CBS L, 78-94
3/16 vs. Tenn.-Chattanooga # 8 - 11,790 CBS W, 100-71
3/18 vs. Cincinnati ## 8 - 13,521 CBS W, 96-91
13/23 vs. Maryland % 8 10 14,399 CBS W, 99-89
3/25 vs. UCLA %% 8 1 14,399 CBS L, 96-102
$ Great Eight Basketball Tourn., The Palace, Auburn Hills, MI
+ Kemper Arena, Kansas City, MO
* BIG EAST Tournament at Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.
# NCAA West Regional First Round, Salt Lake City, UT
## NCAA West Regional Second Round, Salt Lake City, UT
% NCAA West Regional Semi-Finals, Oakland, CA
%% NCAA West Regional Final, Oakland, CA

1993-94
Head Coach: Jim Calhoun

29-5, 16-2 in the BIG EAST
15-0 home, 9-2 away, 5-3 neutral

NCAA Tournament Sweet 16
BIG EAST Regular Season Champions

Rank
Date Opponent UC Opp. Attn. TV Score
11/27 vs. Towson State  $ - 2,410 - W, 107-67
11/29 at Virginia - 12 8,457 tv8 W, 77-36
12/1 Yale (GP) - - 8,241 - W, 81-64
12/8 at Seton Hall 21 20 13,908 tv8 W, 82-66
12/11 Central Conn. (HCC) 21 - 15,785 - W, 117-63
12/15 Texas (GP) 16 - 8,241 ESPN W, 96-86
12/23 Fairfield (HCC) 15 - 16,294 - W, 75-57
12/28 vs. Texas-Arlington  + 14 - 2,350 - W, 112-72
12/29 vs. Ohio University  + 14 - 750 - L, 76-85
12/30 vs. Tennessee Tech  + 14 - 1,800 - W, 130-78
1/2 Winthrop (GP) 14 - 8,241 - W, 113-59
1/4 Georgetown (HCC) 16 - 16,294 tv8 W, 77-65
1/8 Boston College (GP) 16 - 8,241 tv8 W, 77-71
1/10 Syracuse (HCC) 14 15 16,294 ESPN/tv8 W, 75-67
1/15 at St. John's 14 - 19,542 tv8 W, 85-81
1/17 Hartford (HCC) 10 - 16,294 - W, 88-62
1/19 at Providence 10 - 13,106 ESPN W, 79-78
1/25 Villanova (HCC) 6 - 16,294 NESN W, 91-67
1/29 at Pittsburgh 6 - 6,798 tv8 W, 88-67
2/1 at Syracuse 5 - 24,540 tv8 L, 95-108
2/5 Miami (GP) 5 - 8,241 tv8 W, 73-57
2/9 at Boston College 6 - 8,706 ESPN W, 94-91 2ot
2/12 Seton Hall (GP) 6 - 8,241 tv8 W, 80-68
2/15 at Villanova 3 - 6,500 tv8 L, 63-64
2/19 Providence (GP) 3 - 8,241 tv8 W, 81-73

ALL-TIME RESULTS
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2/3 at Syracuse 10 13 27,347 ESPN L, 83-84
2/8 Seton Hall (GP) 10 - 8,241 tv8 L, 69-81
2/12 Georgetown (HCC) 18 - 16,294 tv8 L, 63-70
2/19 at Georgetown 21 25 13,108 tv8 L, 58-60
2/22 Providence (GP) 21 - 8,241 NESN W, 94-73
2/25 at Pittsburgh 24 - 6,511 tv8 L, 77-86
3/1 at Seton Hall 24 22 20,029 SBC L, 64-77
3/4 Syracuse (HCC) - 21 16,294 ESPN W, 85-78
3/7 at Boston College - - 8,606 tv8 W, 89-79
3/13 vs. St. John’s ** - - 18,899 tv8 L, 59-64 ot
3/19 vs. Nebraska # - - 10,002 CBS W, 86-65
3/21 vs. Ohio State ## - 3 16,002 CBS L, 55-78
*ACC/BIG EAST Challenge, Hartford, CT
% Connecticut Mutual Classic, Hartford CC, Hartford, CT
**BIG EAST Tournament, Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.
#NCAA Southeast Region First Round, Cincinnati, OH
##NCAA Southeast Region Second Round, Cincinnati, OH

1990-91
Head Coach: Jim Calhoun

20-11, 9-7 in the BIG EAST
12-4 home, 6-5 away, 2-2 neutral

NCAA Tournament Sweet 16
Rank

Date Opponent UC Opp. Attn. TV Score
11/24 Coll. of Charleston (GP) 17 - 8,241 - W, 68-52
11/27 Hartford (GP) 15 - 8,241 - W, 90-63
11/29 at Yale 15 - 7,873 tv8 W, 49-48
12/6 at North Carolina * 14 10 21,572 ESPN L, 64-79
12/9 at Maine 14 - 4,587 - W, 85-60
12/12 New Hampshire (GP) 16 - 8,121 tv8 W, 85-32
12/23 Fairfield (HCC) 15 - 16,294 - W, 94-70
12/28 Lafayette (HCC)% 13 - 16,049 - W, 59-57
12/29 Rhode Island (HCC)% 13 - 16,112 - W, 90-69
1/2 at Boston College 12 - 6,654 tv8 W, 96-70
1/5 Pittsburgh (HCC) 12 11 16,294 NESN W, 81-76
1/8 at Villanova 9 - 6,500 tv8 W, 74-71
1/10 Central Connecticut (GP) 9 - 8,241 - W, 115-47
1/12 St. John’s (GP) 9 10 8,241 CBS L, 59-72
1/16 at Syracuse 15 8 29,899 ESPN L, 79-81 ot
1/19 Providence (HCC) 15 - 16,294 tv8 L, 102-108
1/22 at St. John’s 19 10 13,017 tv8 L, 62-65
1/26 at Seton Hall 19 - 14,016 NESN L, 62-76
1/28 Syracuse (HCC) 19 6 16,294 ESPN L, 66-68
2/2 Villanova (GP) - - 8,241 tv8 W, 67-59
2/5 Boston College (GP) - - 8,241 tv8 W, 76-59
2/11 Georgetown (HCC) - 20 16,294 ESPN W, 61-55
2/16 North Carolina State (GP) - - 8,241 CBS L, 59-60
2/19 at Providence - - 13,106 tv8 W, 70-66 ot
2/23 at Georgetown - 25 17,253 CBS L, 57-71
2/27 Seton Hall (GP) - 20 8,241 ESPN W, 62-60 ot
3/2 at Pittsburgh - - 6,798 tv8 W, 78-68
3/8 vs. Georgetown ** - - 19,081 tv8 L, 49-68
3/14 vs. Louisiana State  # - 22 25,348 CBS W, 79-62
3/16 vs. Xavier  ## - - 28,114 CBS W, 66-50
3/22 vs. Duke ### - 6 30,461 CBS L, 67-81
*ACC/BIG EAST Challenge, Chapel Hill, NC
%Connecticut Mutual Classic, Hartford CC, Hartford, CT
**BIG EAST Tournament, Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.
# NCAA Midwest Region First Round, Minneapolis, MN
## NCAA Midwest Region Second Round, Minneapolis, MN
### NCAA Midwest Regional Semi-Finals, Pontiac, MI

1989-90
Head Coach: Jim Calhoun

31-6, 12-4 in the BIG EAST
17-1 home, 8-4 away, 6-2 neutral

NCAA Tournament Elite Eight
BIG EAST Tournament Champions

BIG EAST Regular Season Co-Champions
Rank

Date Opponent UC Opp. Attn. TV Score
11/24 vs. Texas A&M  + - - 4,620 tv8 L, 81-92
11/26 vs. Auburn  + - - 3.302 - W, 95-81
11/27 vs. Florida State  + - - 3,179 ESPN W, 63-60
11/30 Yale (FH) - - 4,604 tv8 W, 76-50
12/2 Howard (FH) - - 4,604 - W, 78-59
12/4 Maryland (HCC)* - - 10,174 ESPN W, 87-65
12/7 Hartford (HCC) - - 13,102 - W, 79-54
12/9 Maine (FH) - - 4,604 - W, 95-55
12/12 Villanova (HCC) - - 14,947 ESPN L, 57-64
12/23 Southern Connecticut (FH)- - 4,604 - W, 100-37

12/29 St. Joseph's (HCC)% - - 13,682 - W, 83-58
12/30 Mississippi State (HCC)% - - 14,115 - W, 84-68
1/2 at St. John's - 16 6,008 tv8 L, 62-93
1/6 Pittsburgh (HCC) - - 16,294 - W, 79-61
1/9 at Villanova - - 6,500 tv8 W, 71-54
1/13 at Seton Hall - - 13,621 tv8 W, 79-76
1/15 Syracuse (HCC) - 5 16,294 ESPN W, 70-59
1/20 Georgetown (HCC) - 2 16,294 tv8 W, 70-65
1/24 Central Connecticut (FH) 20 - 4,604 - W, 99-77
1/27 St. John's (GP) 20 15 8,241 tv8 W, 72-58
1/30 at Massachusetts 13 - 4,024 - W, 94-75
2/3 at Providence 13 - 13,160 tv8 W, 92-77
2/6 Fairfield (GP) 8 - 8,148 - W, 74-39
2/10 at Syracuse 8 6 32,820 tv8 L, 86-90
2/13 at Pittsburgh 10 - 6,798 - W, 80-77
2/17 Boston College (GP) 10 - 8,302 - W, 89-67
2/19 Providence (GP) 10 - 8,302 ESPN W, 75-72 ot
2/24 Seton Hall (GP) 6 - 8,302 tv8 W, 79-57
2/28 at Georgetown 4 7 19,035 - L, 64-84
3/3 at Boston College 4 - 8,604 tv8 W, 95-74
3/9 vs. Seton Hall ** 8 - 18,212 tv8 W, 76-58
3/10 vs. Georgetown ** 8 5 18,212 CBS W, 65-60
3/11 vs. Syracuse ** 8 4 18,212 CBS W, 78-75
3/15 vs. Boston University # 4 - 15,937 CBS W, 76-52
3/17 vs. California ## 4 - 16,011 CBS W, 74-54
3/22 vs. Clemson $ 4 17 19,502 CBS W, 71-70
3/24 vs. Duke $$ 4 15 19,546 CBS L, 78-79
+ Great Alaska Shootout, Anchorage, AK
* ACC-BIG EAST Challenge
%Connecticut Mutual Classic, Hartford CC, Hartford, CT
** BIG EAST Tournament,  Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.
#  NCAA East Region First Round, Hartford, CT
##  NCAA East Region  Second Round, Hartford, CT
$  NCAA Eastern Regional Semi-Finals, East Rutherford, NJ
$$  NCAA Eastern Regional Finals, East Rutherford, NJ

1988-89
Head Coach: Jim Calhoun

18-13, 6-10 in the BIG EAST
14-4 home, 4-8 away, 0-1 neutral

National Invitation Tournament Quarterfinals
Rank

Date Opponent UC Opp. Attn. TV Score
11/26 Hartford (HCC) - - 15,354 W, 67-55
11/30 at Yale - - 3,100 tv8 W, 75-44
12/5 Marist - - 4,604 W, 93-71
12/8 at Purdue - - 14,123 ESPN/tv8 L, 73-88
12/10 at Virginia - - 8,864 - W, 68-61
12/13 Fairfield 18 - 4,604 - W, 71-48
12/23 Pepperdine (HCC) - - 12,217 - W, 76-70
12/28 Harvard (HCC)% - - 12,217 - W, 84-43
12/29 Air Force (HCC)% - - 13,255 - W, 68-55
1/4 Villanova (HCC) - - 16,016 NESN W, 57-55
1/7 Providence (HCC) - 20 16,016 NESN L, 78-80
1/10 at St. John’s - - 16,008 tv8 L, 63-71
1/14 at Seton Hall - 13 11,782 tv8 L, 62-76
1/16 Syracuse (HCC) - 11 16,016 ESPN W, 68-62
1/21 at Georgetown - 3 12,531 tv8 L, 55-59
1/28 St. John’s (HCC) - - 16,016 NESN W, 80-52
1/30 Massachusetts - - 4,604 - W, 104-75
2/4 at Providence - - 13,168 tv8 L, 61-65
2/8 Georgetown (HCC) - 2 16,016 ESPN L, 58-70
2/11 Boston College (HCC) - - 16,016 NESN W, 86-49
2/15 Seton Hall (HCC) - 12 15,122 ESPN L, 69-72
2/18 at Villanova - - 6,500 tv8 L, 67-76 ot
2/22 at Boston College - - 6,814 ESPN W, 77-75
2/25 Pittsburgh (HCC) - - 15,814 NESN W, 64-62
2/28 at Syracuse - 6 29,124 tv8 L, 72-88
3/4 at Pittsburgh - - 6,798 tv8 L, 80-88
3/6 Central Connecticut - - 4,604 - W, 94-55
3/10 vs. Seton Hall  * - 11 19,591 tv8 L, 66-74
3/15 at N.C.-Charlotte # - - 6,686 W, 67-62
3/20 California (HCC) # - - 12,031 W, 73-72
3/22 Alabama-Birmingham # - - 4,604 L, 79-85
% Connecticut Mutual Classic, Hartford CC, Hartford, CT
*BIG EAST Tournament, Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.
# National Invitation Tournament

1987-88
Head Coach: Jim Calhoun

20-14, 4-12 in the BIG EAST
12-6 home, 5-7 away, 3-1 neutral

National Invitation Tournament Champions
Rank

Date Opponent UC Opp. Attn. TV Score
11/28 Maryland-Eastern Shore - - 3,805 - W, 102-63
12/2 Yale - - 4,044 tv20 W, 69-59
12/6 Virginia (HCC) - - 10,087 - L, 59-72
12/8 at Villanova - - 6,500 ESPN L, 61-63
12/12 Morgan State - - 3,560 - W, 103-80
12/22 Central Connecticut - - 3,813 - W,99-70
12/28 Hartford (HCC)% - - 12,103 - W, 96-94
12/29 Princeton (HCC)% - - 10,839 - W, 49-46
1/2 at Pepperdine - - 3,204 tv20 W, 63-60
1/5 at Seton Hall - - 6,427 tv20 L, 58-71
1/9 Providence (HCC) - - 11,239    NESN W, 79-72
1/13 at Pittsburgh - 6 6,798 tv20 L, 58-61
1/16 at Syracuse - 9 29,898 tv20 W, 51-50
1/20 Villanova (HCC) - - 13,077 NESN L, 58-69
1/23 at St. John’s - - 6,008 tv20 L, 72-79 ot
1/30 at Georgetown - 15 10,709 tv20 L, 59-60
2/2 Seton Hall (HCC) - - 9,274 NESN L, 59-61
2/4 at Holy Cross - - 1,338 - W, 82-81
2/6 Georgetown (HCC) - 14 16,016 - W, 66-59
2/8 at Providence - - 7,218 ESPN/tv20 L, 79-85
2/15 Boston College (HCC) - - 10,213 - W, 53-49
2/18 at Fairfield - - 3,245 - W, 74-48
2/20 Syracuse (HCC) - 12 16,016 NESN L, 71-73
2/23 at Boston College - - 3,737 tv20 L, 56-64
2/27 Pittsburgh (HCC) - 6 16,016 NESN L, 69-74
2/29 St. John’s (HCC) - - 10,781 NESN L, 62-77
3/5 Brooklyn College - - 4,163 - W, 90-51
3/10 vs. Providence * - - 19,591 W, 75-62
3/11 vs. Pittsburgh * - 5 19,591 L, 58-75
3/17 at West Virginia # - - 4,562 W, 62-57 ot
3/21 Louisiana Tech (HCC) # - - 11,331 W, 65-59
3/25 VA-Commonwealth  # - - 4,801 W, 72-61
3/29 vs. Boston College  ## - - 10,453 W, 73-67
3/30 vs. Ohio State ## - - 13,779 W, 72-67
% Connecticut Mutual Classic, Hartford CC, Hartford CT
*BIG EAST Tournament, Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.
# National Invitation Tournament
## National Invitation Tournament, Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.

1986-87
Head Coach: Jim Calhoun

9-19, 3-13 in the BIG EAST
7-9 home, 2-9 away, 0-1 neutral

Rank
Date Opponent UC Opp. Attn. TV Score
11/29 Massachusetts - - 3,446 - W, 58-54
12/2 at Yale - - 1,079 tv20 L, 75-77 ot
12/4 Central Connecticut - - 3,676 tv20 W, 62-52
12/6 Purdue (HCC) - 4 9,155 - L ,70-88
12/9 at Boston University - - 1,449 NESN L, 71-80
12/11 Rhode Island - - 3,032 - W, 96-94 ot
12/13 Villanova + - - 7,283 NESN L, 51-66
12/23 Fairfield - - 2,587 - W, 54-51
12/29 Hartford (HCC)% - - 12,401 - L, 48-49
12/30 Lehigh (HCC)% - - 9,829 - W, 71-57
1/3 Syracuse  + - 7 8,038 tv20 L, 71-88
1/6 at Seton Hall - - 5,057 tv20 W, 77-68
1/14 at Providence - - 10,029 tv20 L, 89-103
1/17 St. John’s (HCC) - 13 10,039 - L, 54-69
1/21 at Georgetown - 15 7,353 ESPN L, 51-65
1/24 Providence (HCC) - - 10,479 - L, 53-61
1/27 at Boston College - - 3,357 ESPN/tv20 W, 66-60
1/31 at Pittsburgh - 17 6,798 tv20 L, 52-73
2/3 at St. Peter’s - - 8,741 - L, 50-75
2/5 Holy Cross - - 3,496 - W, 64-54
2/7 at Syracuse - 11 28,357 tv20 L, 53-59
2/11 Georgetown (HCC) - 13 11,035 NESN W, 50-78
2/14 at Villanova - - 6,500 tv20 L, 58-67
2/18 at St. John’s - 20 6,008 tv20 L, 55-76
2/21 Pittsburgh (HCC) - 8 8,964 - L, 66-76
2/26 Boston College (HCC) - - 8,340 - L, 60-66
2/28 Seton Hall (HCC) - - 8,130 - W, 56-54
3/5 vs. Boston College * - - 19,591 L, 59-61
+ New Haven Coliseum, New Haven, CT
%Connecticut Mutual Classic, Hartford CC, Hartford, CT
*BIG EAST Tournament at Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.
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1985-86
Head Coach: Dom Perno

12-16, 3-13 in the BIG EAST
9-6 home, 3-9 away, 0-1 neutral

11/26 Yale W, 80-76
11/30 St. Peter’s W, 53-40
12/4 at Massachusetts W, 78-70
12/7 Boston University W, 89-76
12/10 at Fairfield W, 74-72
12/14 at Rhode Island W, 55-42
12/21 Minnesota (HCC) W, 70-69
12/27 St. Francis (CMC-HCC) W, 84-61
12/28 Northeastern (CMC-HCC) L, 73-90
1/4 at Boston College L, 60-61
1/8 at Georgetown L, 66-70
1/11 Boston College W, 80-69
1/13 Villanova (HCC) L, 59-68
1/18 St. John’s (HCC) L, 60-61
1/21 Seton Hall W, 82-70
1/25 at Syracuse L, 67-80
1/29 Central Connecticut W, 86-69
2/5 Georgetown (HCC) L, 63-80
2/9 at Villanova L, 53-59
2/11 Pittsburgh W, 77-73
2/13 at Holy Cross L, 70-73
2/15 at St. John’s L, 54-74
2/18 at Seton Hall L, 62-65
2/22 Providence (HCC) L, 67-74
2/24 at Pittsburgh L, 51-79
2/26 at Providence L, 66-69
3/1 Syracuse (HCC) L, 68-75
3/5 vs. Seton Hall * L, 66-76
CMC Connecticut Mutual Classic, Hartford CC, Hartford, CT
*BIG EAST Tournament at Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.

1984-85
Head Coach: Dom Perno

13-15, 6-10 in the BIG EAST
10-7 home, 3-7 away, 0-1 neutral

11/28 at Minnesota L ,60-61
12/4 at Yale W, 95-77
12/6 Massachusetts W, 64-52
12/8 Ohio State (HCC) L, 65-72
12/11 Fairfield + L, 74-81
12/15 Rhode Island W, 93-63
12/28 New Hampshire (CMC-HCC) W, 81-57
12/29 Iona (CMC-HCC) L, 54-55
1/2 St. John’s (HCC) L, 51-57
1/5 at Villanova L, 59-70 ot
1/9 at Providence L, 66-75
1/12 Pittsburgh W, 76-74
1/19 at Syracuse W, 70-68
1/23 at Georgetown L, 66-79
1/26 Boston College L, 77-78 ot
1/28 U.S. International W, 90-65
1/30 Seton Hall W, 81-76
2/2 at St. John’s L, 64-97
2/5 Villanova (HCC) L, 71-79
2/9 Providence (HCC) W, 84-70
2/13 at Pittsburgh L, 71-78
2/16 Delaware State W, 74-68
2/18 Holy Cross W, 71-58
2/20 Syracuse (HCC) W, 71-69
2/23 Georgetown (HCC) L, 47-68
2/25 at Boston College W, 74-68
3/2 at Seton Hall L, 80-85
3/6 vs. Georgetown* L, 62-93
+ New Haven Coliseum, New Haven, CT
CMC Connecticut Mutual Classic, Hartford CC, Hartford, CT
*BIG EAST Tournament at Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.

1983-84
Head Coach: Dom Perno

13-15, 5-11 in the BIG EAST
9-6 home, 4-8 away, 0-1 neutral

12/1 Yale W, 76-54
12/3 at Ohio State L, 67-74
12/6 at Fairfield W, 77-70
12/8 U.S. International W, 98-80
12/10 Boston University W, 79-74

12/13 Brooklyn College W, 75-47
12/15 at Massachusetts L, 65-67 ot
12/28 Columbia (CMC-HCC) W, 85-60
12/29 Arizona State (CMC-HCC) W, 66-60
1/4 Georgetown (HCC) L, 69-81
1/7 at Pittsburgh W, 79-58
1/10 at St. John’s L, 65-68
1/14 Seton Hall W, 76-68
1/18 Syracuse (HCC) L, 68-95
1/21 at Providence W, 70-67
1/25 New Hampshire W, 67-65
1/27 Villanova (HCC) L, 58-69
1/31 at Boston College L, 67-82
2/4 at Georgetown L, 62-87
2/6 Pittsburgh L, 71-75 ot
2/11 St. John’s (HCC) L, 65-84
2/15 at Seton Hall W, 79-57
2/18 at Syracuse L, 85-87 3ot
2/20 Providence W, 62-59
2/25 at Holy Cross L, 73-82
2/28 at Villanova L, 70-82
3/3 Boston College (HCC) L, 60-83
3/8 vs. Syracuse * L, 58-73
CMC Connecticut Mutual Classic, Hartford CC, Hartford, CT
*BIG EAST Tournament, Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.

1982-83
Head Coach: Dom Perno

12-16, 5-11 in the BIG EAST
6-7 home, 5-8 away, 1-1 neutral

11/30 at Yale W, 96-73
12/3 at Arizona State + L, 64-79
12/4 vs. Utah  + W, 73-63
12/7 Fairfield  # L, 81-98
12/9 Massachusetts W, 86-74
12/11 at Boston University W, 51-50
12/28 Air Force (CMC-HCC) W, 66-50
12/29 Texas A&M (CMC-HCC) W, 69-63
1/4 at Pittsburgh W, 71-67
1/6 at Manhattan L ,51-52
1/9 at New Hampshire L, 72-76
1/11 St. John’s (HCC) L, 73-85
1/15 at Georgetown L, 53-74
1/19 Holy Cross W, 72-64
1/22 Boston College # L, 79-88
1/26 Providence (HCC) L, 62-65
1/29 Seton Hall W, 78-47
2/2 at Syracuse L, 69-89
2/5 Pittsburgh L, 71-72 ot
2/8 at Villanova L, 79-86
2/12 Georgetown (HCC) L, 60-77
2/14 at St. John’s L, 78-98
2/19 Villanova (HCC) L, 68-75
2/21 at Boston College L, 80-86
2/26 at Providence W, 72-62
3/1 at Seton Hall W, 78-67
3/5 Syracuse (HCC) W, 55-54
3/10 vs. Villanova * L, 68-69
+ Fiesta Basketball Classic, Tempe, AZ
# New Haven Coliseum, New Haven, CT
*BIG EAST Tournament,  Madison Square Garden, New York, NY

1981-82
Head Coach: Dom Perno

17-11, 7-7 in the BIG EAST
10-3 home, 7-7 away, 0-1 neutral
National Invitation Tournament

11/28 at Maine W, 68-53
12/2 New Hampshire W, 87-68
12/5 Boston University W, 73-54
12/8 at Fairfield + W, 75-71
12/11 at Oral Roberts # L, 67-69
12/12 vs. Texas Christian # W, 69-67 ot
12/22 at Massachusetts W, 66-55
12/29 St. Bonaventure (CMC-HCC) W, 91-73
12/30 South Florida (CMC-HCC) W, 57-50
1/6 at Syracuse L, 69-72
1/9 Seton Hall W, 76-66
1/13 Boston College + W, 59-58 ot
1/16 at St. John’s L, 71-77

1/20 at Georgetown W, 63-52
1/23 Villanova (HCC) W, 53-51
1/26 Yale W, 63-57
1/28 Manhattan W, 72-57
1/30 at Holy Cross L, 69-76
2/1 at Providence W, 47-45 ot
2/6 at Boston College W, 67-59
2/10 St. John’s (HCC) L, 82-93 ot
2/13 Syracuse (HCC) L, 71-78
2/16 at Seton Hall L, 59-61
2/20 Providence + W, 90-61
2/24 at Villanova L, 63-67 ot
2/27 Georgetown (HCC) L, 42-60
3/4 vs. St. John’s * L, 52-54
3/10 at Dayton ** L, 75-76 ot
+ New Haven Coliseum, New Haven, CT
# Oil Capital Classic, Tulsa, OK
CMC Connecticut Mutual Classic, Hartford CC, Hartford, CT
*BIG EAST Tournament, Hartford CC, Hartford, CT
**National Invitation Tournament

1980-81
Head Coach: Dom Perno

20-9, 8-6 in the BIG EAST
11-4 home, 9-4 away, 0-1 neutral

National Invitation Tournament Second Round
12/6 at Yale W, 65-53
12/9 Fairfield (HCC) W, 72-50
12/11 Maine W, 55-51
12/13 Boston University W, 72-65
12/29 Army (CMC-HCC) W, 81-60
12/30 Western Kentucky (CMC-HCC) W, 84-58
1/3 at Rhode Island W, 74-69
1/5 Syracuse + W, 78-59
1/8 Holy Cross W, 66-57
1/10 Seton Hall W, 57-47
1/12 at New Hampshire W, 61-58
1/14 at Boston College L, 57-58
1/17 St. John’s (HCC) W, 69-68
1/21 at Villanova L, 59-63
1/24 Georgetown W, 75-73 ot
1/27 Massachusetts W, 98-64
1/29 Rhode Island (HCC) L, 75-78
1/31 at Manhattan W, 75-58
2/4 at Providence W, 79-70
2/7 Boston College L, 71-76
2/11 at St. John’s L, 65-72
2/14 at Syracuse W, 65-63
2/17 at Seton Hall W, 77-70
2/21 Providence + W, 71-57
2/23 Villanova L, 73-74
2/28 at Georgetown L, 58-60
3/5 vs. Villanova * L, 54-65
3/12 at South Florida ** W, 65-55
3/16 Minnesota ** (HCC) L, 66-84
CMC Connecticut Mutual Classic, Hartford CC, Hartford, CT
+ New Haven Coliseum, New Haven, CT
*BIG EAST Tournament at Syracuse, NY
**National Invitation Tournament

1979-80
Head Coach: Dom Perno

20-9, 3-3 in the BIG EAST
14-3 home, 4-5 away, 2-1 neutral
National Invitation Tournament

12/1 Yale W, 83-75
12/4 New Hampshire W, 71-62
12/7 vs. Richmond  # W, 81-79
12/8 at Utah*  # W, 66-73
12/11 Fairfield  + W, 66-57
12/14 at Rhode Island L, 63-74
12/22 Seton Hall W, 89-73
12/28 Ohio U. (CMC) W, 95-76
12/29 Pittsburgh (CMC) L, 72-77
1/3 at New Hampshire L, 59-67
1/5 at St. John’s L, 73-83
1/10 Boston College W, 83-71
1/12 at Massachusetts W, 72-51
1/16 Fordham W, 66-53
1/19 McNeese St. W, 73-69
1/23 Providence  + W, 74-63

ALL-TIME RESULTS
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1/26 at Syracuse L, 89-99
1/30 Manhattan  + W, 89-66
2/2 at Georgetown L, 64-84
2/6 Massachusetts W, 73-55
2/9 Rhode Island (HCC) L, 65-68
2/13 Boston University W, 72-65
2/16 Central Connecticut W, 66-58
2/18 Vermont W, 89-62
2/20 at Holy Cross W, 88-70
2/23 at Maine W, 87-67
2/28 vs. Boston College  ** W, 79-68
2/29 vs. Syracuse  ** L, 61-92
3/5 St. Peter’s  *** L, 56-71
*Utah forfeited game, ineligible player
# Utah Classic, Salt Lake City, UT
+ New Haven Coliseum, New Haven, CT
CMC Conn. Mutual Classic, New Haven Coliseum, New Haven, CT
**Big East Tournament, Providence CC, Providence, RI
***National Invitation Tournament

1978-79
Head Coach: Dom Perno

21-8
12-1 home, 5-5 away, 4-2 neutral

NCAA Tournament
ECAC Tournament Champions

11/24 vs. Long Island # W, 84-69
11/25 at Davidson # L, 81-84
12/2 at Yale L, 78-94
12/6 Fairfield W, 68-67
12/9 Boston University W, 92-84
12/13 at Massachusetts W, 65-62
12/23 Maine W, 97-79
12/29 Tulsa (CMC) W, 89-68
12/30 East Carolina (CMC) W, 80-68
1/3 at New Hampshire W, 72-67
1/9 Rutgers W, 69-67 ot
1/11 at Boston University W, 63-62 ot
1/13 Syracuse + L, 60-74
1/17 at Boston College L, 80-90
1/20 at Providence L, 63-64
1/26 vs. Holy Cross  ## W, 109-102 ot
1/27 vs. Boston College ## L, 77-78
1/31 Manhattan + W, 77-64
2/3 New Hampshire W, 81-64
2/6 Harvard W, 84-70
2/8 at Fordham W, 93-80
2/10 Massachusetts W, 79-59
2/13 at Rhode Island L, 71-84
2/17 at Vermont W, 79-62
2/21 St. Peter’s W, 80-70
2/24 Rhode Island + W, 80-75 ot
3/1 vs. Boston College** W, 91-74
3/3 vs. Rhode Island** W, 58-50
3/10 vs. Syracuse*** L, 81-89
#Charlotte Invitational Tournament, Charlotte, NC
CMC Connecticut Mutual Classic, New Haven Coliseum, New
Haven, CT
+ New Haven Coliseum, New Haven, CT
## Colonial Classic, Boston Garden, Boston, MA
**ECAC Tournament, Providence CC, Providence, RI
***NCAA Tournament, Providence CC, Providence, RI

1977-78
Head Coach: Dom Perno

11-15
9-5 home, 2-8 away, 0-2 neutral

11/26 Fordham  (HCC) W, 73-62
11/30 at Syracuse L, 61-101
12/3 Yale W, 73-57
12/6 New Hampshire W, 82-68
12/10 at Boston University L, 61-66
12/14 at Massachusetts L, 64-74
12/28 Niagara  # L, 72-96
12/29 Manhattan  # W, 75-68
1/3 Colgate W, 76-57
1/6 St. Francis L, 81-84
1/7 at New Hampshire W, 60-50
1/10 at Rhode Island L, 68-78
1/14 at Harvard W, 73-72
1/17 Massachusetts (HCC) W, 56-49

1/21 Providence + L, 47-57
1/25 Boston University W, 80-63
1/27 vs. Holy Cross  ## L, 63-78
1/28 vs. Boston College  ## L, 72-101
2/4 at Rutgers L, 70-78
2/9 at St. Peter’s L, 71-95
2/11 Rhode Island L, 61-70
2/15 at Maine L, 73-79
2/18 Vermont W, 59-48
2/22 Boston College L, 74-76
2/25 Manhattan W, 57-54
2/28 at Fairfield L, 57-63
# UConn Classic, Hartford Civic Center, Hartford, CT
+ New Haven Coliseum, New Haven, CT
## Colonial Classic, Boston Garden, Boston, MA

1976-77
Head Coach: Dee Rowe

17-10
12-4 home, 4-4 away, 1-2 neutral

12/1 Boston University W, 73-69 ot
12/4 at Yale W, 56-50
12/7 at Columbia L, 71-72
12/11 George Washington W, 72-70
12/14 vs. Duke # L, 59-64 ot
12/16 at New Hampshire W, 65-51
12/28 Colgate + W, 73-66 ot
12/29 Illinois State + L, 77-88
1/4 Maine W, 79-63
1/6 St. Peter’s W, 52-50
1/8 Rutgers (HCC) L, 77-84 ot
1/11 at Providence L, 71-86
1/13 Massachusetts (HCC) L, 80-81
1/15 Harvard W, 68-64
1/18 New Hampshire W, 76-56
1/21 Rhode Island (HCC) W, 67-65
1/24 at Boston University W, 67-65
1/27 at Boston College W, 83-66
1/29 at Massachusetts L, 64-65
2/10 at Manhattan L, 69-72 ot
2/12 Vermont W, 70-64
2/16 Holy Cross W, 89-85
2/19 at Vermont L, 77-85
2/26 at Rhode Island W, 90-89
3/1 Fairfield W, 87-75
3/3 vs. Holy Cross* L, 77-89
3/5 vs. Fairfield* W, 72-66
# Madison Square Garden, New York, NY
+ UConn Classic, Hartford Civic Center, Hartford, CT
*ECAC Tournament, Hartford Civic Center, Hartford, CT

1975-76
Head Coach: Dee Rowe

19-10
8-4 home, 7-4 away, 4-2 neutral

NCAA Tournament Sweet 16
ECAC Tournament Champions

11/28 vs. Manhattan # L, 83-99
11/29 vs. Colgate  # W, 66-52
12/3 Canisius W, 83-69
12/6 Yale W, 71-59
12/9 Boston University W, 95-78
12/13 at Rutgers L, 83-96
1/2 Boston College (HCC) L, 83-94
1/6 Vermont L, 85-86 ot
1/9 Columbia ## W, 98-69
1/10 American ## W, 83-70
1/13 at George Washington L, 92-106
1/17 at Maine W, 83-69
1/21 Manhattan W, 84-66
1/24 at Rhode Island L, 60-63
1/28 at Holy Cross W, 73-69
1/31 at Massachusetts W, 72-66
2/4 Boston University W, 78-70
2/7 Massachusetts L, 73-86
2/12 vs. Lafayette  + W, 86-79
2/14 at Vermont W, 78-71
2/19 Maine L, 63-64
2/21 at New Hampshire L, 82-85 ot
2/26 New Hampshire W, 99-54
2/28 Rhode Island W, 76-66

3/2 at Fairfield W, 72-70
3/4 vs. Massachusetts* W, 73-69
3/6 vs. Providence* W, 87-73
3/13 vs. Hofstra** W, 80-78 ot
3/18 vs. Rutgers*** L, 79-93
# Lapchick Memorial Classic, Jamaica, NY
## UConn Classic, Field House, Storrs, CT
+ Madison Square Garden, New York, NY
*ECAC Tournament
**NCAA Tourn. First Round, Providence CC, Providence, RI
*** NCAA Tourn. Second Round, Greensboro Coliseum, Greens-
boro, NC

1974-75
Head Coach: Dee Rowe

18-10
11-2 home, 6-3 away, 1-5 neutral
National Invitation Tournament

11/30 at Yale W, 88-73
12/3 California State-Fullerton W, 78-63
12/6 vs. Mississippi St. # L, 87-89
12/7 vs. Portland  # W, 69-64
12/10 Vermont W, 90-84
12/14 Rhode Island W, 85-68
1/4 at New Hampshire L, 56-57
1/10 Eastern Michigan ## W, 76-60
1/11 East Carolina ## W, 79-77
1/15 New Hampshire W, 73-67
1/18 at Colgate W, 80-65
1/22 Long Island W, 85-83
1/25 at Vermont L, 69-70
1/28 Fairfield W, 87-78
2/? at Maine W, 100-90 ot
2/5 Boston University W, 106-85
2/8 at Massachusetts W, 80-76 ot
2/11 Rutgers W, 90-89
2/13 vs. Manhattan  + L, 69-77
2/15 Massachusetts L, 75-76
2/19 at Boston University W, 94-79
2/22 Maine W, 80-71
2/25 at Boston College L, 67-68
3/1 at Rhode Island W, 73-71
3/4 Holy Cross L, 69-81
3/6 vs. Boston College* L, 58-68
3/8 vs. Providence* L, 83-108
3/16 vs. South Carolina** L, 61-71
# Show-Me Classic, Univ. of Missouri, Columbia, MO
## UConn Classic, Field House, Storrs, CT
+ Madison Square Garden, New York, NY
*ECAC Tournament
**National Invitation Tournament, Madison Square Garden,
New York, NY

1973-74
Head Coach: Dee Rowe

19-8
10-2 home, 7-4 away, 2-2 neutral

National Invitation Tournament Quarterfinals
12/1 Yale W, 102-88
12/5 Holy Cross L, 85-91
12/8 at Harvard W, 80-52
12/11 at Massachusetts L, 72-79
12/15 Manhattan (OT) W, 76-72 ot
12/28 vs. Pittsburgh # L, 63-83
12/29 vs. Virginia Military Institute  # W, 80-78
1/3 New Hampshire L, 70-76
1/7 Colgate W, 66-58
1/10 at Syracuse W, 61-60
1/12 Vermont W, 69-56
1/16 Columbia W, 63-56
1/19 at Maine W, 79-69
1/22 at Boston University W, 91-78
1/26 at Vermont W, 67-60
1/30 at Holy Cross W, 71-68
2/2 Maine W, 93-71
2/5 at Rhode Island L, 70-80 3ot
2/9 Massachusetts W, 79-76 ot
2/13 at New Hampshire W, 72-62
2/16 at Georgetown L, 66-67
2/19 at Rutgers L, 82-89
2/23 Rhode Island W, 72-55

2/26 Boston College W, 77-69
3/2 Boston University W, 94-71
3/17 vs. St. John’s* W, 82-70
3/21 vs. Boston College* L, 75-76
# Razorback Invitational, Little Rock, AR
*National Invitation Tournament, Madison Square Garden,
New York, NY

1972-73
Head Coach: Dee Rowe

15-10
8-4 home, 7-6 away

12/2 at Yale W, 92-71
12/6 Holy Cross L, 90-96
12/9 Rutgers L, 72-86
12/12 Massachusetts W, 71-68
12/16 at Columbia W, 71-62
12/22 Harvard # L, 70-80
12/23 Syracuse # L, 73-104
1/3 at New Hampshire W, 60-59
1/6 at Florida State L, 55-91
1/9 at Florida Southern L, 85-93
1/11 at South Florida W, 84-67
1/13 Georgetown W, 78-64
1/20 Rhode Island W, 74-72
1/24 Dartmouth W, 97-78
1/27 at Vermont W, 104-74
2/3 Maine W, 98-81
2/7 at Boston University L, 99-107
2/10 at Massachusetts L, 67-83
2/13 New Hampshire W, 81-69
2/15 Vermont W, 88-46
2/17 at Maine L, 105-110 ot
2/22 at Manhattan L, 87-97
2/24 at Rhode Island W, 91-77
2/27 at Boston College W, 66-65
3/3 Boston University W, 66-53
# Connecticut Classic, Field House, Storrs, CT

1971-72
Head Coach: Dee Rowe

8-17
6-8 home, 2-8 away, 0-1 neutral

12/1 at Dartmouth L, 89-107
12/4 Yale W, 66-64
12/8 Fairfield L, 69-76
12/11 Vermont W, 98-61
12/14 at Massachusetts L, 67-69
12/18 at Holy Cross L, 77-96
12/21 Columbia W, 68-62
12/29 at Oral Roberts  # L, 88-106
12/30 vs. East Carolina  # L, 64-74
1/5 Colgate L, 80-86
1/8 at Rhode Island L, 52-57
1/12 Hawaii L, 71-77
1/15 Maine W, 72-69 ot
1/25 Boston University L, 67-70
1/29 at Vermont W, 63-52
2/3 Georgetown W, 89-81
2/5 at Maine L, 51-52
2/8 at New Hampshire W, 77-65
2/12 Massachusetts W, 58-56
2/16 New Hampshire L, 65-73
2/19 at Syracuse L, 69-98
2/22 at Rutgers L, 86-89
2/26 Rhode Island L, 78-89
2/29 Boston College L, 39-41 ot
3/4 Manhattan L, 71-83
# Oral Roberts Classic, Tulsa, OK

1970-71
Head Coach: Dee Rowe

10-14
6-5 home, 3-8 away, 1-1 neutral

12/5 at Yale L, 80-94
12/9 at New Hampshire W, 74-71
12/12 Boston University W, 64-62
12/15 Massachusetts L, 68-74
12/18 vs. Oklahoma State  # L, 64-80
12/19 vs. Yale  # W, 84-76
1/7 New Hampshire W, 82-79

ALL-TIME RESULTS
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1/9 Rhode Island L, 67-75
1/12 at Boston College L, 69-71
1/16 Vermont W, 107-82
1/27 at Fairfield L, 72-88
1/30 at Maine L, 99-112
2/2 Dartmouth L, 62-69
2/4 at Georgetown L, 75-98
2/6 Maine W, 88-54
2/8 Florida Southern W, 82-74
2/10 at Colgate W, 94-76
2/13 at Massachusetts L, 67-89
2/15 Holy Cross L, 78-103
2/17 at Vermont W, 100-80
2/20 Syracuse L, 76-97
2/23 Rutgers W, 70-66
2/25 at Manhattan L, 83-86
2/27 at Rhode Island L, 78-96
# Bayou Classic, Lafayette, LA

1969-70
Head Coach: Dee Rowe

14-9
7-3 home, 7-4 away, 0-2 neutral

Yankee Conference Champion
12/3 Fairfield W, 65-64
12/6 Yale W, 91-77
12/10 New Hampshire W, 81-61
12/13 Boston College W, 77-72
12/16 at Massachusetts W, 88-71
12/20 at Holy Cross L, 104-122
12/23 Manhattan L, 62-75
12/27 vs. Villanova # L, 71-89
12/29 vs. Wake Forest  # L, 77-103
1/5 at Maine W, 83-75
1/10 at Rhode Island W, 77-74 ot
1/22 at Vermont W, 85-79
1/24 at Dartmouth L, 83-88
1/26 at Boston University W, 90-81 ot
1/31 Vermont L, 63-69
2/3 at Fordham W, 66-64
2/7 Maine W, 99-74
2/11 at Syracuse L, 80-101
2/14 Massachusetts L, 65-71
2/18 at New Hampshire W, 80-69
2/21 Colgate W, 96-82
2/24 at Rutgers L, 84-90 ot
2/28 Rhode Island W, 35-32
# Quaker City Tournament, Spectrum, Philadelphia, PA

1968-69
Head Coach: Burr Carlson

5-19
5-7 home, 0-12 away

11/30 at Yale L, 70-89
12/7 at Boston College L, 75-105
12/11 at New Hampshire L, 78-97
12/14 Fordham L, 55-66
12/17 Massachusetts L, 66-80
12/21 Holy Cross L, 63-67
12/28 at San Jose L, 83-96
12/30 at UC Santa Barbara L, 70-84
1/1 at Utah L, 85-105
1/4 Dartmouth L, 62-74
1/8 Syracuse W, 103-84
1/11 Rhode Island W, 102-92
1/23 at Vermont L, 87-99
1/25 Manhattan L, 78-93
2/1 Vermont W, 96-78
2/4 at Seton Hall L, 79-81
2/8 at Maine L, 88-116
2/11 Boston University W, 74-72
2/15 at Massachusetts L, 70-85
2/17 Maine L, 70-84
2/19 New Hampshire W, 88-84
2/22 at Long Island University L, 46-86
2/25 Rutgers L, 79-81
3/1 at Rhode Island L, 72-92

1967-68
Head Coach: Burr Carlson

11-13
7-5 home, 4-7 away, 0-1 neutral

12/2 Yale W, 70-62
12/5 at Boston University L, 72-79
12/9 Boston College L, 60-76
12/13 at St. Francis (NY) L, 62-82
12/16 at Fordham L, 48-57
12/28 William & Mary # W, 51-49
12/29 Texas Christian # L, 65-72
1/3 at Holy Cross L, 77-83
1/6 at Maine W, 81-79
1/10 New Hampshire W, 96-70
1/13 at Rhode Island L, 65-78
1/25 at Vermont W, 87-59
1/27 at Syracuse W, 89-84
1/31 at Massachusetts L, 63-65
2/3 Vermont W, 82-62
2/10 Maine W, 93-69
2/13 at Rutgers L, 66-71
2/17 Massachusetts L, 44-56
2/20 at New Hampshire W, 94-68
2/22 Holy Cross L, 85-86 ot
2/24 Long Island University L, 47-64
2/26 Seton Hall W, 71-66
2/29 vs. Manhattan  + L, 69-83
3/2 Rhode Island W, 62-58
# Basketball Classic, Field House, Storrs, CT
+ Madison Square Garden, New York, NY

1966-67
Head Coach: Fred A. Shabel

17-7
13-2 home, 4-4 away, 0-1 neutral

NCAA Tournament
Yankee Conference Champion

12/1 American International W, 81-58
12/3 at Yale L, 57-65
12/7 at New Hampshire W, 77-56
12/10 at Boston College L, 69-87
12/14 St. Francis (NY) W, 81-65
12/17 East Carolina W, 89-60
12/28 George Washington # W, 89-69
12/30 Virginia # W, 100-79
1/4 Holy Cross L, 69-74 ot
1/7 at Vermont W, 58-49
1/14 Rhode Island W, 80-78
1/16 Vermont W, 99-70
1/21 Fordham W, 67-66
2/1 Massachusetts W, 66-59
2/4 Maine W, 109-65
2/6 Syracuse L, 79-90
2/11 Boston University W, 113-64
2/13 at Maine W, 114-88
2/18 at Massachusetts W, 60-59
2/21 New Hampshire W, 114-75
2/23 Rutgers W, 84-77
2/25 at Rhode Island L, 86-87
3/1 at Holy Cross L, 61-70
3/11 vs. Boston College* L, 42-48
# Basketball Classic, Field House, Storrs, CT
*NCAA Tournament, Kingston, RI

1965-66
Head Coach: Fred A. Shabel

16-8
8-3 home, 8-5 away

Yankee Conference Co-Champion
12/1 at American International W, 89-72
12/4 Yale W, 95-73
12/7 Manhattan W, 76-55
12/11 Boston College L, 74-90
12/13 at Maine W, 84-69
12/18 at Syracuse L, 62-87
12/21 at Fordham L, 62-72
12/28 at Baylor W, 96-88
12/30 at Southern Methodist L, 66-80
1/5 Holy Cross L, 72-73
1/12 New Hampshire W, 119-74
1/15 at Rhode Island L, 68-82

1/28 Colgate W, 97-74
1/29 Vermont W, 96-64
2/2 at Massachusetts W, 90-60
2/5 Maine W, 114-58
2/8 at Boston University W, 62-43
2/12 at Holy Cross L, 70-73
2/15 at New Hampshire W, 113-62
2/19 Massachusetts W, 91-64
2/23 at Rutgers W, 96-84
2/26 at Vermont W, 92-70
3/1 Rhode Island W, 96-74
3/4 Rhode Island # L, 62-67
# Yankee Conference Play-off Game

1964-65
Head Coach: Fred A. Shabel

23-3
12-1 home, 10-0 away, 1-2 neutral

NCAA Tournament
Yankee Conference Champion

12/1 American International W, 98-67
12/5 at Yale W, 68-47
12/9 Harvard W, 78-63
12/12 at Boston College W, 85-81 ot
12/15 Massachusetts W, 77-67
12/17 at Maine W, 89-62
12/19 Fordham W, 70-67
12/31 vs. Cornell # W, 75-63
1/2 vs. Virginia # L, 63-68
1/5 Holy Cross L, 62-77
1/9 Vermont W, 111-66
1/12 at New Hampshire W, 82-62
1/16 Rhode Island W, 78-68
1/27 Temple W, 71-60
1/30 at Vermont W, 107-60
2/3 Rutgers W, 103-73
2/6 Maine W, 95-59
2/9 at Massachusetts W, 70-63
2/13 at Holy Cross W, 87-76
2/16 Boston University W, 89-78
2/20 American University W, 115-60
2/24 at Manhattan W, 80-75 ot
2/27 New Hampshire W, 109-61
3/3 at Colgate W, 101-66
3/6 at Rhode Island W, 88-73
3/8 vs. St. Joseph’s** L, 61-67
#Queen City Tournament, Buffalo, NY
**NCAA Tournament, Philadelphia, PA

1963-64
Head Coach: Fred A. Shabel

16-11
9-3 home, 6-6 away, 2-1 neutral

NCAA Tournament Elite Eight
Yankee Conference Co-Champion

12/4 American International W, 95-49
12/7 Yale L, 60-64
12/10 at Massachusetts L, 59-60
12/14 Boston College W, 108-81
12/18 at Fordham W, 59-51
12/21 at Canisius L, 56-84
1/4 Manhattan W, 73-57
1/9 at Boston University L, 53-55
1/11 New Hampshire W, 73-60
1/13 Maine W, 71-58
1/18 Rhode Island W, 43-41
1/29 at Temple L, 45-53
2/1 at Vermont W, 79-46
2/5 at Rutgers L, 67-68
2/8 at Maine W, 80-53
2/11 Massachusetts W, 72-50
2/14 Vermont W, 90-64
2/15 Holy Cross L, 57-62
2/19 at Holy Cross L, 56-60
2/22 Colgate W, 100-62
2/25 at New Hampshire W, 58-55
2/29 at Rhode Island L, 53-54
3/4 at Rhode Island  # W, 61-60
3/6 Syracuse L, 49-58
3/9 vs. Temple** W, 53-48
3/14 vs. Princeton*** W, 52-50

3/16 vs. Duke*** L, 54-101
# Yankee Conference Play-off Game
**NCAA Tournament First Round, Philadelphia, PA
***NCAA Tournament Second Round & Final 8, Raleigh, NC

1962-63
Head Coach: Hugh S. Greer (7-3),

George Wigton (11-4)
18-7

10-2 home, 8-4 away, 0-1 neutral
NCAA Tournament

Yanke Conference Champion
12/1 at Yale W, 61-49
12/8 at Boston College W, 63- 53
12/12 Massachusetts W, 85-61
12/15 Fordham L, 66-75
12/17 American University W, 64-58
12/18 at Loyola (New Orleans) L, 49-51
1/5 at Holy Cross L, 50-74
1/8 at New Hampshire W, 86-58
1/11 Vermont W, 88-67
1/12 Maine W, 92-64
1/24 Canisius L, 65-74
1/29 Boston University W, 90-76
2/2 at Vermont W, 95-62
2/6 American International W, 93-57
2/9 at Maine W, 89-61
2/12 at Massachusetts W, 79-66
2/16 Holy Cross W, 85-75
2/19 at Rhode Island L, 62-65
2/21 at Manhattan W, 68-64
2/23 Rutgers W, 88-63
2/26 New Hampshire W, 102-72
3/2 Rhode Island W, 88-73
3/7 at Syracuse W, 92-74
3/9 at Colgate L, 67-69
3/11 vs. West Virginia* L, 71-77
*NCAA Tournament, Philadelphia, PA

1961-62
Head Coach: Hugh S. Greer

16-8
12-3 home, 4-5 away

12/2 Yale W, 82-64
12/6 at Harvard W, 79-68
12/9 Boston College W, 78-71
12/12 at Massachusetts W, 76-65
12/16 at Fordham L, 68-85
12/18 Brown W, 67-61
1/2 Maine L, 68-73
1/6 Holy Cross L, 70-79
1/9 at Rhode Island L, 63-70
1/11 New Hampshire W, 104-56
1/13 Manhattan W, 69-68
1/27 at Vermont W, 67-63
1/29 Loyola (New Orleans) W, 84-74
2/3 at Boston University W, 82-63
2/6 American International W, 78-51
2/10 Vermont W, 91-57
2/13 Massachusetts W, 72-56
2/17 at Holy Cross L, 64-103
2/20 at Maine L, 68-70
2/23 at Rutgers L, 62-93
2/27 New Hampshire W, 85-72
3/3 Rhode Island W, 89-83
3/5 Syracuse L, 67-72
3/9 Colgate W, 94-78

ALL-TIME RESULTS
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1960-61
Head Coach: Hugh S. Greer

11-13
8-2 home, 3-9 away, 0-2 neutral

12/1 American International W, 78-56
12/3 at Yale L, 55-63
12/9 at Boston College L, 96-110
12/13 Massachusetts W, 72-70
12/15 at Vermont W, 84-73
12/17 Fordham W, 74-71
12/20 Brown W, 85-71
12/31 vs. Drake # L, 81-90
1/2 vs. Princeton  # L, 76-88
1/4 Rutgers W, 95-74
1/7 at Holy Cross L, 85-103
1/10 at Boston University L, 73-77
1/12 at New Hampshire W, 79-77
1/14 Rhode Island W, 74-68
1/28 Vermont W, 81-61
1/31 at Maine L, 55-74
2/2 at Manhattan W, 73-71
2/8 New Hampshire L, 84-91
2/11 Maine W, 73-60
2/14 at Massachusetts L, 54-71
2/18 Holy Cross L, 89-98
2/25 at Georgetown L, 80-99
3/1 at Colgate L, 71-83
3/4 at Rhode Island L, 61-73
# Queen City Invitational, Buffalo, NY

1959-60
Head Coach: Hugh S. Greer

17-9
12-2 home, 5-6 away, 0-1 neutral

NCAA Tournament
Yankee Conference Champion

12/1 American International W, 82-52
12/5 Yale W, 66-65
12/9 at New Hampshire W, 75-51
12/12 Boston College W, 84-67
12/15 at Massachusetts L, 60-62
12/19 at Rutgers W, 74-62
12/22 Santa Clara L, 47-54
1/2 at Fordham W, 80-66
1/5 New Hampshire W, 75-52
1/9 Holy Cross L, 49-52
1/13 Boston University W, 78-60
1/16 at Niagara L, 79-112
1/30 Manhattan W, 64-56
2/2 at Syracuse L, 64-65
2/4 at Vermont W, 71-65
2/6 at Maine L, 74-75
2/9 at Rhode Island W, 66-62
2/12 Maine W, 91-79
2/13 at Temple L, 67-69
2/16 Massachusetts W, 71-49
2/20 at Holy Cross L, 66-98
2/23 Canisius W, 96-66
2/27 Vermont W, 84-73
3/3 Colgate W, 93-67
3/5 Rhode Island W, 95-79
3/8 vs. New York University* L, 59-78
*NCAA Tournament, New York, NY

1958-59
Head Coach: Hugh S. Greer

17-7
9-3 home, 7-3 away, 1-1 neutral

NCAA Tournament
Yankee Conference Champion

12/3 American International W, 76-63
12/6 at Yale W, 60-52
12/9 New Hampshire W, 77-46
12/13 at Boston College L, 55-81
12/15 Massachusetts W, 71-67
12/17 at Colgate W, 72-57
12/20 vs. Manhattan + W, 59-57
12/22 Georgetown W, 76-68
12/27 Temple W, 64-46
1/3 Fordham W, 74-63
1/6 Maine W, 73-58

1/10 Holy Cross L, 50-74
1/13 at New Hampshire W, 65-51
1/17 at Vermont W, 82-69
1/31 Maine W, 72-61
2/7 Vermont L, 60-61
2/10 at Boston University L, 55-67
2/14 Rhode Island W, 70-64
2/16 at Massachusetts L, 79-80 ot
2/18 Syracuse L, 64-72
2/21 at Holy Cross W, 71-69
3/4 at Rhode Island W, 87-63
3/7 at Rutgers W, 80-55
3/10 vs. Boston University** L, 58-60
+ Madison Square Garden, New York, NY
**NCAA Tournament, New York, NY

1957-58
Head Coach: Hugh S. Greer

17-10
11-6 home, 4-2 away, 2-2 neutral

NCAA Tournament
Yankee Conference Champion

12/2 American International W, 84-55
12/4 at Massachusetts W, 99-57
12/7 Yale L, 74-79
12/9 at New Hampshire W, 90-50
12/11 Rutgers W, 73-63
12/14 Boston College L, 68-82
12/18 Colgate W, 82-61
12/26 vs. Seattle* L, 83-87
12/28 vs. New York University* W, 74-68
12/30 vs. Pittsburgh* W, 68-60
1/4 Manhattan L, 57-62
1/11 Holy Cross W, 77-68
1/14 New Hampshire W, 81-69
1/18 Vermont W, 99-85
1/30 Maine W, 84-62
2/1 at Fordham L, 70-86
2/4 Pittsburgh L, 62-77
2/6 at Vermont W, 107-95
2/8 at Maine W, 103-62
2/10 Boston University W, 77-71
2/12 at Northeastern W, 87-59
2/15 at Rhode Island W, 102-57
2/18 Massachusetts W, 86-72
2/25 at Holy Cross L, 89-92
3/1 Rhode Island L, 81-85
3/8 at Syracuse L, 70-75
3/11 vs. Dartmouth** L, 64-75
*ECAC Holiday Festival, Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.
**NCAA Tournament, Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.

1956-57
Head Coach: Hugh S. Greer

17-8
7-5 home, 8-2 away, 2-1 neutral

NCAA Tournament
Yankee Conference Champion

12/1 Colby W, 103-89
12/3 New Hampshire W, 98-50
12/6 at Yale W, 77-66
12/11 at Rutgers W, 88-75
12/15 Boston College L, 81-87
12/22 at Manhattan L, 86-100
12/27 at Miami (Fla.)* W, 74-70
12/28 vs. Stanford* W, 57-56
12/29 vs. Pittsburgh * W, 64-50 ot
1/2 Dartmouth L, 67-70 ot
1/5 Yale L, 64-66
1/7 Syracuse L, 78-79
1/12 Holy Cross W, 97-72
1/15 at New Hampshire W, 94-54
1/26 at Colgate L, 86-96
1/30 at Maine W, 124-92
2/2 Fordham L, 67-68
2/5 at Massachusetts W, 97-71
2/9 Maine W, 118-81
2/16 Rhode Island W, 88-79
2/19 Massachusetts W, 90-77
2/23 American International W, 118-88

2/26 at Holy Cross W, 97-80
3/2 at Rhode Island W, 94-93
3/12 vs. Syracuse** L, 76-82
*Orange Bowl Tournament, Miami, Florida
**NCAA Tournament, New York, NY

1955-56
Head Coach: Hugh S. Greer

17-11
8-4 home, 6-5 away, 3-2 neutral

NCAA Tournament Sweet 16
Yankee Conference Champion

12/1 American International W, 91-76
12/5 New Hampshire W, 88-63
12/7 Yale L, 87-92
12/16 at St. Joseph’s (PA) W, 71-66
12/19 Manhattan L, 82-85
12/22 at New York University W, 90-82
12/28 vs. Brown* W, 72-66
12/29 vs. Massachusetts* W, 73-69
12/30 at Colby* W, 79-71
1/4 Holy Cross L, 68-85
1/7 at Rhode Island W, 88-86
1/14 Boston College W, 88-57
1/17 at New Hampshire W, 93-56
1/27 at Syracuse L, 82-102
1/28 at Colgate W, 82-80
2/1 at Fordham L, 72-82
2/4 Niagara L, 81-84
2/6 at Maine W, 94-68
2/7 Rutgers W, 105-85
2/10 Maine W, 109-96
2/11 at Colby L, 93-98
2/16 Northeastern W, 80-74
2/18 Rhode Island W, 92-90
2/21 at Massachusetts L, 85-87
2/27 at Holy Cross L, 81-103
3/13 vs. Manhattan** W, 84-75
3/16 vs. Temple** L, 59-65
3/17 vs. Dartmouth** L, 64-85
*New England Tournament, Waterville, ME
**NCAA Tournament First Round, New York, NY
**NCAA Tournament Second Round &
Consolation Round, Philadelphia, PA

1954-55
Head Coach: Hugh S. Greer

20-5
10-2 home, 10-2 away, 0-1 neutral

National Invitation Tournament
Yankee Conference Champion

12/1 Rhode Island W, 116-77
12/3 St. Joseph’s (PA) W, 79-78
12/8 at Yale W, 83-57
12/13 at Boston College W, 117-74
12/17 American International W, 103-78
12/21 at Manhattan W, 90-79
12/27 Harvard* W, 98-60
12/28 Brown* W, 91-68
12/29 Dartmouth* L, 65-66
1/5 New Hampshire W, 102-84
1/6 Maine W, 99-58
1/8 Rhode Island W, 92-83
1/11 Boston University W, 84-75
1/15 Boston College W, 95-76
1/29 at Northeastern W, 72-44
2/2 Fordham L, 65-70
2/5 Colgate W, 93-85
2/8 at Dartmouth L, 54-69
2/11 at New Hampshire W, 103-85
2/12 at Maine W, 116-73
2/16 at Rutgers W, 91-78
2/19 at Rhode Island W, 90-72
2/22 Massachusetts W, 93-75
2/26 Holy Cross L, 58-60
3/12 St. Louis** L, 103-110
*New England Tournament, Storrs, CT
**National Invitation Tournament, New York, NY

1953-54
Head Coach: Hugh S. Greer

23-3
11-0 home, 10-2 away, 2-1 neutral

NCAA Tournament
Yankee Conference Champion

12/1 at Rhode Island W, 90-81
12/3 American International W, 77-49
12/5 Yale W, 56-52
12/8 at Colby W, 79-65
12/12 at Bucknell W, 80-64
12/19 St. Joseph’s (PA) W, 85-77
12/28 vs. Brown* W, 87-63
12/29 vs. Springfield* W, 80-67
12/30 at Dartmouth* W, 70-58
1/5 Maine W, 108-60
1/6 New Hampshire W, 104-48
1/9 Rhode Island W, 78-54
1/12 at Boston University W, 62-55
1/16 Boston College W, 106-81
2/3 at Fordham L, 63-70
2/6 at Colgate L, 68-74
2/9 at Wagner W, 71-61
2/12 at New Hampshire W, 107-68
2/13 at Maine W, 102-61
2/16 Rutgers W, 91-78
2/20 Rhode Island W, 79-74
2/25 at Massachusetts W, 75-66
2/27 at Holy Cross W, 78-77
3/1 Tufts W, 91-69
3/3 Columbia W, 80-64
3/8 vs. Navy** L, 80-85
*New England Tournament, Hanover, NH
**NCAA Tournament, Buffalo, NY

1952-53
Head Coach: Hugh S. Greer

17-4
11-1 home, 6-3 away

Yankee Conference Champion
12/3 American International W, 73-55
12/6 Rensselaer Polytech W, 78-48
12/9 at Yale W, 76-68
12/13 Boston College W, 70-51
12/16 at Brown W, 81-62
12/20 Villanova W, 75-71
12/30 at Rutgers W, 82-73
1/3 Maine W, 87-66
1/7 Holy Cross L, 67-71
1/10 Rhode Island W, 80-74
1/14 at Columbia L, 59-71
1/16 Colgate W, 65-64
2/7 at St. Joseph’s (PA) L, 69-78
2/9 Wagner W, 64-61
2/13 at New Hampshire W, 82-59
2/14 at Maine W, 76-66
2/18 Brown W, 91-59
2/21 at Rhode Island L, 80-82
2/26 Massachusetts W, 89-51
2/28 Boston University W, 105-73
3/2 at Tufts W, 115-74

1951-52
Head Coach: Hugh S. Greer

20-7
12-2 home, 8-5 away

Yankee Conference Champion
11/29 American International W, 75-55
12/1 St. Francis (NY) L, 69-77
12/5 Tufts W, 78-52
12/8 Buffalo W, 72-69
12/12 Brown W, 86-65
12/15 Boston College L, 53-57
12/18 at Yale W, 56-47
12/20 V.M.I. W, 63-47
12/21 V.M.I. W, 74-55
12/27 at Buffalo L, 58-65
12/29 Puerto Rico W, 88-54
1/4 Wayne W, 59-58
1/5 Maine W, 71-57
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1/12 at Rhode Island L, 62-64
1/16 at Wesleyan W, 69-38
1/17 New Hampshire W, 75-58
1/26 at Colgate L, 54-76
2/2 at Brown W, 63-59
2/4 at Boston University W, 70-64
2/8 Bucknell W, 85-59
2/12 at Holy Cross L, 53-72
2/15 at New Hampshire W, 65-61
2/16 at Maine W, 66-53
2/23 Rhode Island W, 72-67
2/27 at Massachusetts W, 68-54
3/1 at Villanova W, 63-58
3/5 at St. Francis L, 47-63

1950-51
Head Coach: Hugh S. Greer

22-4
11-2 home, 11-1 away, 0-1 neutral

NCAA Tournament
Yankee Conference Champion

11/30 American International W, 68-46
12/2 Springfield W, 46-44
12/6 at Tufts W, 68-59
12/9 at Brown W, 64-58
12/13 Yale W, 71-65
12/15 at R.P.I. L, 67-72
12/16 at McGill W, 50-41
12/21 Colby W, 66-61
12/23 Boston College W, 56-52
12/26 at Buffalo W, 61-51
1/5 Maine W, 68-52
1/6 Vermont W, 71-43
1/10 at Northeastern W, 75-55
1/13 Rhode Island L, 72-77
1/27 at Muhlenberg W, 52-44
1/30 at American International W, 66-55
2/3 at Springfield W, 54-49
2/7 Brown L, 58-60
2/10 Wesleyan W, 74-51
2/13 Temple W, 76-61
2/16 at New Hampshire W, 85-54
2/17 at Maine W, 83-62
2/20 Boston University W, 74-59
2/24 at Rhode Island W, 75-70
2/28 Massachusetts W, 92-50
3/20 vs. St. John’s ** L, 52-63
**NCAA Tournament, New York, NY

1949-50
Head Coach: Hugh S. Greer

17-8
11-3 home, 6-5 away

American International W, 66-51
Springfield W, 56-36
Tufts W, 56-39
at Brown L, 59-69
at Yale L, 44-62
Manhattan L, 56-71
Pittsburgh L, 35-52
Muhlenberg L, 61-73
Maine W, 65-56
at Rhode Island L, 65-83
Wayne W, 65-47
at Massachusetts L, 57-61
Northeastern W, 77-40
New Hampshire W, 73-35
at Buffalo W, 56-40
at Dartmouth W, 78-71
at Vermont W, 61-44
at Springfield L, 58-59
Brown W, 74-60
at Wesleyan W, 82-58
at Bates W, 77-70
at Maine W, 67-58
Boston University W, 107-67
Rhode Island W, 74-71
M.I.T. W, 82-44

1948-49
Head Coach: Hugh S. Greer

19-6
Yankee Conference Champion

American University L, 47-50
Springfield W, 55-45
Tufts W, 75-63
Brown W, 58-41
Yale L, 44-61
Wesleyan W, 42-38
Vermont W, 72-48
Wayne W, 44-39
Buffalo W, 52-39
New York University L, 51-70
Colby W, 58-39
Maine W, 63-43
Rhode Island W, 58-48
Massachusetts W, 80-48
New Hampshire W, 66-37
Maine W, 58-29
Coast Guard W, 60-47
Boston University W, 44-43
Wesleyan W, 62-41
New Hampshire W, 52-43
Brown L, 45-57
Brooklyn College W, 64-39
Rhode Island L, 64-86
Yale L, 55-71
M.I.T. W, 91-52

1947-48
Head Coach: Hugh S. Greer

17-6
Yankee Conference Champion

American University W, 48-37
St. Anselm’s W, 69-55
Arnold W, 45-35
Brown W, 59-38
New York University L, 55-68
Wesleyan W, 54-37
Northeastern W, 64-41
Akron L, 48-60
Western Reserve L, 49-63
Maine W, 63-29
Rhode Island L, 63-65
Massachusetts W, 58-20
American University W, 52-48
Yale L, 50-57
Maine W, 46-39
Champlain W, 49-38
Vermont W, 54-39
Coast Guard W, 52-40
Army W, 50-49
Brown W, 57-41
New Hampshire W, 70-47
Rhode Island W, 89-80
Yale L, 53-57

1946-47
Head Coach: Blair Gullion (3-1),

Hugh S. Greer (13-1)
16-2

New York University L, 41-67
Brown W, 65-44
Wesleyan W, 53-34
Northeastern W, 81-42
Maine W, 51-38
Rhode Island L, 57-75
Massachusetts W, 73-37
Coast Guard W, 61-29
New Hampshire W, 68-38
Maine W, 88-39
Northeastern W, 77-31
Army W, 41-39
Coast Guard W, 74-39
Yale W, 47-39
Brown W, 72-41
New Hampshire W, 94-45

Rhode Island W, 83-75
Providence W, 88-46

1945-46
Head Coach: Blair Gullion

11-6
Brown L, 41-55
U.S. Submarine Base W, 48-38
Wesleyan W, 38-35
Northeastern W, 67-28
New York University L, 55-61
Maine W, 54-33
Rhode Island L, 47-59
Coast Guard L, 29-31
Wesleyan L, 29-40
Maine W, 60-48
Brown W, 51-44
U.S. Submarine Base W, 44-31
Army W, 51-50
Coast Guard W, 37-31
Providence W, 43-41
Northeastern W, 78-22
Rhode Island L, 54-60

1944-1945
Head Coach: Don White

5-11
Wesleyan L, 43-48
Brown L, 45-65
Worcester Polytech L, 49-51
New York University L, 45-73
Maine W, 69-41
Rhode Island L, 57-82
Wesleyan L, 31-39
Brown L, 45-65
Northeastern W, 53-41
Maine L, 44-45
Yale L, 41-79
Providence W, 48-42
Coast Guard L, 31-34
Northeastern W, 72-54
Coast Guard L, 40-44
Rhode Island W, 67-59

1943-1944
Head Coach: Don White

10-9
Boston Coast Guard L, 47-57
Wesleyan W, 49-25
Brown L, 53-60
Worcester Polytech W, 48-36
Wesleyan W, 42-33
Colgate L, 36-64
Cornell L, 35-64
New York University L, 45-46
Maine W, 50-22
Rhode Island W, 67-61
Coast Guard L, 42-61
Yale L, 33-41
Northeastern W, 59-41
Maine W, 73-48
Yale L, 35-46
Coast Guard L, 37-59
Northeastern W, 70-37
Brown W, 69-44
Rhode Island W, 65-61

1942-1943
Head Coach: Don White

8-7
Brown W, 58-40
Maine W, 72-55
Coast Guard L, 52-59
New Hampshire W, 51-40
Rhode Island L, 51-67
Northeastern W, 76-56
Coast Guard L, 46-54
Yale W, 50-49
Springfield L, 53-61
New Hampshire W, 46-37
Maine L, 38-40

Massachusetts W, 78-42
Rhode Island W, 82-58
Wesleyan L, 40-42
Northeastern L, 46-50

1941-1942
Head Coach: Don White

12-5
Brown L, 48-50
Springfield W, 57-47
St. Lawrence L, 39-41
Maine W, 58-45
Coast Guard W, 60-46
New Hampshire W, 57-36
Rhode Island L, 59-66
Coast Guard W, 37-31
Maine W, 47-39
New Hampshire W, 69-53
Yale L, 48-53
Northeastern W, 66-34
Worcester Polytech W, 69-55
Massachusetts W, 46-40
Rhode Island L, 68-87
Wesleyan W, 66-44
Northeastern W, 58-29

1940-1941
Head Coach: Don White

14-2
Springfield W, 47-44
Brown W, 42-36
Maine W, 80-51
Coast Guard W, 65-38
Rhode Island L, 61-79
Villanova L, 35-40
New Hampshire W, 78-47
Maine W, 53-46
Northeastern W, 71-24
New Hampshire W, 70-50
Maryland W, 52-43
Massachusetts W, 57-37
Rhode Island W, 63-62
Worcester Polytech W, 58-37
Northeastern W, 79-36
Wesleyan W, 57-42

1939-1940
Head Coach: Don White

9-7
St. Lawrence L, 35-39
Brown L, 36-44
Michigan L, 45-62
Northeastern W, 61-38
Maine W, 56-38
New Hampshire W, 66-36
Coast Guard W, 80-27
New Hampshire W, 50-46
Maine W, 71-68
Northeastern W, 67-49
Massachusetts W, 65-35
Wesleyan W, 55-44
Rhode Island L, 81-102
Providence L, 51-55
Worcester Polytech L, 60-63
Rhode Island L, 48-49

1938-1939
Head Coach: Don White

12-6
Arnold W, 51-39
Brown L, 31-51
Indiana L, 38-71
Purdue L, 30-51
Illinois L, 23-49
Northeastern W, 32-26
Maine L, 29-45
New Hampshire W, 41-38
Rhode Island L, 62-76
Coast Guard W, 49-34
New Hampshire W, 59-38
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Maine W, 53-49
Coast Guard W, 82-42
Massachusetts W, 58-47
Wesleyan W, 54-41
Rhode Island W, 68-67
Worcester Polytech W, 49-48
Northeastern W, 48-38

1937-1938
Head Coach: Don White

13-5
Arnold W, 61-40
Providence W, 40-32
Brown W, 56-51
New Hampshire W, 43-41
Wesleyan L, 48-57
Maine W, 54-46
Coast Guard W, 52-40
Maine W, 51-39
Coast Guard W, 59-39
New Hampshire L, 42-48
Rhode Island L, 45-62
Alumni W, 80-32
Massachusetts W, 60-51
Northeastern W, 59-32
Trinity W, 38-35
Rhode Island L, 65-67
Worcester Polytech W, 61-59
Northeastern L, 40-45

1936-1937
Head Coach: Don White

11-7
Northeastern W, 42-37
Clark L, 38-39
Coast Guard W, 34-31
Wesleyan L, 36-46
Massachusetts W, 41-37
Maine W, 50-40
Brown L, 41-43
New Hampshire W, 44-26
Worcester Polytech W, 49-43
Rhode Island L, 41-56
Northeastern W, 59-41
New Hampshire W, 34-27
Maine L, 41-44
Trinity W, 38-35
Rhode Island L, 41-65
Trinity L, 33-40
Coast Guard W, 61-20
Alumni W, 60-21

1935-1936
Head Coach: John J. Heldman, Jr. (0-1),

J. O. Christian (3-10)
3-11

Alumni L, 45-52
Clark L, 19-38
Wesleyan L, 35-45
Massachusetts L, 32-58
Brown L, 35-65
Boston University W, 31-27
New Hampshire L, 29-44
Rhode Island L, 32-75
Trinity W, 37-29
Arnold L, 33-35
Trinity L, 27-35
Rhode Island L, 51-56
Worcester Polytech L, 30-48
Coast Guard W, 43-42

1934-1935
Head Coach: John J. Heldman, Jr.

7-8
Alumni W, 44-23
Amer. International W, 39-27
Clark W, 41-19
Wesleyan L, 30-44
Massachusetts L, 20-22
Brown L, 31-39
New Hampshire W, 41-32

Boston University W, 42-31
Trinity L, 23-28
Rhode Island L, 32-57
Springfield L, 18-43
Trinity L, 27-28
Rhode Island L, 45-62
Worcester Polytech W, 44-30
Coast Guard W, 35-30

1933-1934
Head Coach: John J. Heldman, Jr.

5-10
Alumni W, 40-30
Wesleyan L, 21-28
Worcester Polytech L, 35-41
Massachusetts L, 31-37
Clark W, 44-26
Brown L, 30-40
Coast Guard W, 31-29
Boston University L, 33-37
New Hampshire W, 21-20
Trinity L, 15-31
Rhode Island L, 26-50
Trinity L, 21-28
Norwich University W, 32-27
Springfield L, 40-46
Rhode Island L, 38-44

1932-1933
Head Coach: John J. Heldman, Jr.

4-12
Alumni W, 33-27
Upsala W, 33-22
Boston University L, 25-50
Brown L, 29-31
Wesleyan L, 22-36
Massachusetts L, 19-22
Springfield L, 25-26
New Hampshire L, 20-27
Tufts L, 17-36
Northeastern L, 21-26
Worcester Polytech W, 29-25
Rhode Island L, 29-41
Coast Guard L, 31-39
Trinity L, 19-38
Clark W, 63-32
Rhode Island L, 34-41

1931-1932
Head Coach: John J. Heldman, Jr.

3-11
Alumni W, 37-36
Brown W, 27-22
Tufts L, 21-34
Boston University L, 26-30
Bridgewater Normal W, 43-34
Massachusetts L, 19-33
Wesleyan L, 29-40
Springfield L, 19-52
New Hampshire L, 19-36
Coast Guard L, 22-40
Rhode Island L, 31-45
Clark L, 22-38
Trinity L, 20-26
Rhode Island L, 32-33

1930-1931
Head Coach: Louis A. Alexander (5-3),

Sumner A. Dole (5-3)
10-6

Bridgewater Normal W, 38-29
Fitchburg Normal W, 57-26
Boston University W, 39-33
East Stroudsburg W, 44-20
Tufts W, 33-30
Yale L, 17-36
Brown L, 35-39
Wesleyan L, 27-36
Massachusetts L, 13-14
Trinity W, 32-15
Rhode Island W, 28-27

Springfield W, 32-24
New Hampshire W, 44-32
Coast Guard W, 35-33
Rhode Island L, 21-31
Holy Cross L, 30-44

1929-1930
Head Coach: Louis A. Alexander

8-7
East Stroudsburg W, 27-21
Yale L, 19-25
Tufts W, 24-22
Massachusetts W, 37-23
Brown L, 22-29
Springfield L, 29-33
Coast Guard W, 35-20
Trinity L, 25-29
Holy Cross W, 33-27
New Hampshire L, 21-24
St. Michael’s W, 39-28
Rhode Island L, 31-36
Wesleyan W, 33-22
Holy Cross L, 23-42
Rhode Island W, 53-28

1928-1929
Head Coach: Louis A. Alexander

11-6
Pennsylvania Teachers W, 49-34
New Hampshire W, 44-25
Tufts W, 29-27
Maine W, 29-22
Massachusetts W, 21-13
Wesleyan L, 23-36
Trinity L, 28-29
Providence W, 35-33
Holy Cross L, 29-33
Holy Cross L, 21-23
Rhode Island L, 25-30
Coast Guard W, 49-42
Vermont W, 34-25
Springfield L, 19-28
Rhode Island W, 38-29
Coast Guard W, 49-42
Brown W, 35-33

1927-1928
Head Coach: Louis A. Alexander

11-3
Tufts W, 37-22
Coast Guard W, 64-23
Maine L, 21-34
Providence W, 29-21
Holy Cross L, 27-36
Vermont L, 28-45
New Hampshire W, 51-29
Rhode Island W, 38-27
Holy Cross W, 46-33
Norwich W, 39-17
Rhode Island W, 41-34
Springfield W, 39-36
Trinity W, 31-24
Brown W, 29-21

1926-1927
Head Coach: Sumner A. Dole

9-7
Crescent A.C. L, 18-37
Cooper Union W, 45-16
Northeastern W, 45-39
Harvard W, 39-24
Tufts L, 37-44
Springfield L, 24-35
New Hampshire L, 24-32
Norwich W, 35-23
Vermont L, 16-31
Trinity W, 31-15
Holy Cross L, 19-30
Wesleyan W, 41-26
Rhode Island L, 33-37
Rhode Island W, 34-30

Maine W, 38-28
Coast Guard W, 36-32

1925-1926
Head Coach: Sumner A. Dole

11-3
Norwich W, 48-16
Tufts W, 38-23
Wesleyan L, 26-49
Union L, 25-33
Springfield W, 37-33
Harvard W, 25-24
Trinity W, 32-27
Maine W, 34-26
New Hampshire W, 33-18
Vermont W, 47-41
Massachusetts W, 30-26
Rhode Island L, 27-33
Trinity W, 51-24
Rhode Island W, 43-29

1924-1925
Head Coach: Sumner A. Dole

10-4
New Hampshire W, 22-18
Springfield W, 26-16
Wesleyan L, 26-31
Trinity W, 50-23
Army L, 29-30
Springfield W, 28-13
Clark W, 42-26
St. Michael’s W, 52-22
Massachusetts L, 18-20
Holy Cross W, 29-21
Trinity W, 44-22
Rhode Island W, 38-26
Harvard L, 26-34
Rhode Island W, 38-27

1923-1924
Head Coach: Sumner A. Dole

4-8
New Hampshire L, 21-35
Springfield L, 24-35
Wesleyan L, 21-41
Tufts L, 25-38
Trinity W, 22-13
Army L, 15-17
Springfield L, 13-34
St. Michael’s W, 35-16
Massachusetts L, 18-23
Trinity W, 38-21
Rhode Island W, 42-22
Rhode Island L, 28-31

1922-1923
Head Coaches: J. W. Tasker, Roy J. Guyer

8-7
Army L, 19-52
Trinity W, 35-23
Rhode Island W, 41-20
Springfield L, 24-35
Harvard W, 39-37
New Hampshire W, 27-22
Springfield L, 18-36
Holy Cross W, 31-22
Wesleyan L, 16-30
Brown L, 27-33
Rhode Island L, 29-30
Trinity W, 30-26
St. Michael’s L, 27-29
Albany Law W, 34-25
Albany Law W, 32-13

1921-1922
Head Coach: J. W. Tasker

15-4
Harvard W, 38-33
Army W, 33-31
Brown W, 29-23
Lebanon Valley W, 40-29
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Wesleyan L, 19-20
Rhode Island W, 19-18
Massachusetts W, 31-13
Tufts W, 27-20
New Hampshire W, 35-30
Tufts W, 47-35
Rhode Island W, 41-18
Springfield W, 24-23
Trinity L, 19-21
Massachusetts L, 17-30
Springfield L, 23-46
Maine W, 22-16
Worcester W, 29-26
New Hampshire W, 26-23
Trinity W, 24-17

1920-1921
Head Coach: M. R. Swartz

7-9
Tufts L, 25-38
Wesleyan L, 20-31
Middlebury W, 33-25
Springfield L, 29-32
Massachusetts L, 23-28
Clark L, 20-28
Tufts W, 33-23
Rhode Island W, 44-22
Clark W, 39-26
Massachusetts W, 26-19
Rhode Island L, 18-29
Worcester Polytech L, 17-42
Trinity L, 17-21
New Hampshire L, 18-24
New Hampshire W, 33-30
N.Y. State Teachers W, 29-20

1919-1920
Head Coach: M. R. Swartz

7-5
Wesleyan L, 31-43
Middlebury W, 52-48
Massachusetts W, 28-19
Trinity W, 25-17
Boston College W, 51-13
Rhode Island L, 23-29
Wentworth Institute W, 71-6
Massachusetts L, 22-27
Trinity W, 24-17
Clark W, 33-26
New Hampshire L, 20-39
Worcester Polytech L, 17-23

1918-1919
Head Coach: John F. Donahue

1-8
Worcester Polytech L, 16-26
Rhode Island L, 18-30
New Hampshire L, 18-51
Rhode Island L, 46-49
Boston College W, 46-27
Stevens L, 31-45
Boston College L, 20-42
New Hampshire L, 28-29
Worcester Polytech L, 24-34

1917-1918
Head Coach: John F. Donahue

1-6
Wesleyan W, 32-28
Wesleyan L, 16-20
Massachusetts L, 20-25
New Hampshire L, 24-33
Rhode Island L, 16-30
Stevens L, 22-62
Rhode Island L, 33-42

1916-1917
Head Coach: John F. Donahue

4-6
Wentworth W, 52-11
Wesleyan L, 24-38
New Hampshire L, 19-28
Massachusetts L, 12-33
Rhode Island W, 29-26
Seton Hall L, 19-34
Stevens L, 17-33
Pratt W, 35-30
Rhode Island W, 34-18
New Hampshire L, 15-28

1915-1916
Coach: John F. Donahue

5-3
Willimantic Emids W, 32-11
Wesleyan L, 23-42
Springfield College L, 18-44
Trinity Rovers W, 32-14
New Hampshire L, 23-25
Bristol A.A. W, 76-20
Rhode Island W, 39-10
Rhode Island W, 26-18

1914-1915
 1-4

New Hampshire L, 15-27
Dean L, 19-21
Gamma Kappa Phi L, 21-23
Bristol A.A. W, 25-21
Yale 2nd L, 16-26

* - Note: In 1910-1911 an independent team was given
permission to play some games under the college name.
There was no official team, supported by the CAC Athletic
Association, between 1908 and 1914.  The “independent”
CAC team was self-supporting, and played no collegiate
opponents.
     CAC reinstated its support of basketball at the end of
the 1913-1914 year.  The last two games of the 1914-1915
season were played in Hawley Armory.  The first full season
of competition at Hawley was during the 1915-1916 sea-
son.

1913-1914
No competition

1912-1913
0-3

Springfield YMCA L, 14-59
Mittineague L, 15-47
Suffield Institute L, 15-44

1911-1912
6-3

Windham H.S. W, 26-14
Hopkins Prep W, 40-11
New Haven H.S. L, 12-22
New London Manual W, 51-27
Dean Academy L, 29-42
Grex Club L, 23-36
New London Manual W, 26-15
Monson W, 15-9
Alumni W, 22-16

1910-1911
1-2

Cyclers L, 24-35
Monson Academy L, 40-48
Cyclers W, 18-15

1908-1909,   1909-1910
No competition

1907-1908
6-9

Trinity L, 3-38
Willimantic YMCA L, 6-17
Willimantic YMCA W, 39-32
Rhode Island L, 6-59
Cyclers Club W, 34-5
Gunnery School W, 30-26
Ridge School W, 18-10
Manor School W, 20-8
Holy Cross L, 5-38
Cushing Academy L, 13-15
Andover Academy L, 11-36
Willimantic YMCA L, 17-21
Rhode Island W, 24-21
Williston Academy L, 21-39
Worcester Polytech L, 29-36

1906-1907
5-7

Massachusetts L, 27-34
Hartford H.S. W, 69-19
Crescent A.C. W, 85-14
New Hampshire L, 11-33
Andover Academy L, 10-46
Rhode Island L, 18-23
Massachusetts L, 16-24
Alumni W, 71-28
Willimantic YMCA W, 21-12
Dean Academy W, 53-33
Trinity L, 18-44
Trinity L, 29-44

1905-1906
6-3

Manchester H.S. W, 70-28
Wesleyan L, 12-86
Bulkeley School W, 74-34
Windham H.S. L, 9-15
Willimantic YMCA L, 26-31
New Britain W, 65-9
Alumni W, 50-27
Hartford Public H.S. W, 119-27
Meriden H.S.
W, 124-11

1904-1905
3-3

Stafford H.S. W, 67-7
Delphi Club (Willi) L, 16-25
Hartford H.S. W, 77-34
Alumni W, 52-38
Massachusetts L, 22-66
Middletown H.S. L, 22-58

1903-1904
6-3

Willimantic Town W, 38-12
Cathedral Lyceum W, 37-11
Waterbury H.S. W, 48-25
Stafford Town L, 19-41
Alumni W, 29-23
Middletown H.S. L, 20-34
Manchester H.S. L, 2-26
Manchester H.S. W, 40-18
Munson Academy W, 44-21

1902-1903
5-2

Willimantic TCC W, 12-8
Middletown H.S. W, 19-8
Alumni W, 22-19
Torrington H.S. W, 24-8
Torrington H.S. L, 14-22
Grove A.C. W, 22-12
Williston Academy L, 8-44

1901-1902
5-5

Willimantic YMCA L, 11-21
Willimantic Bus. Coll. W, 70-11
Middletown L, 30-33
Middletown YMCA L, 27-66
Willimantic YMCA L, 22-27
Willimantic Comp. E L, 3-25
Manchester H.S. W, 58-18
Alumni W, 36-9
Norwich Academy W, 30-6
Willimantic TCC W, 16-15

1900-1901
1-0

Windham High W, 17-12

ALL-TIME RESULTS
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Air Force (2-0)
12/28/82 W 66-50 H
12/29/88 W 68-55 H

Akron (0-1)
1947-48 L 48-60

Alabama (1-0)
3/27/04 W 87-71 N

Alabama-Birmingham (0-1)
3/22/89 L 79-85 H

Albany (NY State Teachers*) (3-0)
2/24/21* W 29-20
3/17/06 W 72-59 N
11/26/06 W 86-55 GP

Albany Law (2-0)
1922-23 W 34-25
1922-23 W 32-13

American International (20-0)
1934-35 W 39-27
1949-50 W 66-51 H
11/30/50 W 68-46 H
1/30/51 W 66-55 A
11/29/51 W 75-55 H
12/3/52 W 73-55 H
12/3/53 W 77-49 H
12/17/54 W 103-78 H
12/1/55 W 91-76 H
2/23/57 W 118-88 H
12/2/57 W 84-55 H
12/3/58 W 76-63 H
12/1/59 W 82-52 H
12/1/60 W 78-56 H
2/6/62 W 78-51 H
2/6/63 W 93-57 H
12/4/63 W 95-49 H
12/1/64 W 98-67 H
12/1/65 W 89-72 A
12/1/66 W 81-58 H

American University (5-1)
1947-48 W 48-37
1947-48 W 52-48
1948-49 L 47-50
12/17/62 W 64-58 H
2/20/65 W 115-60 H
1/10/76 W 83-70 H

Arizona (5-0)
12/7/99 W 78-69 N
12/9/00 W 71-69 GP
1/26/02 W 100-98(ot) A
11/22/05 W 79-70 N
3/26/11 W 65-63 N

Arizona State (2-1)
12/3/82 L 69-74 A
12/29/83 W 66-60 HCC
11/28/97 W 82-61 N

Arkansas (2-0)
3/27/97 W 74-64 N
11/21/05 W 77-68 N

Army (7-3)
1921-22 W 33-31
1922-23 L 19-52
1923-24 L 15-17
1924-25 L 29-30
1945-46 W 51-50
1946-47 W 41-39
1947-48 W 50-49
12/29/80 W 81-60 H
12/6/03 W 74-46 GP
11/29/05 W 68-54 HCC

Arnold (3-1)
1935-36 L 33-35
1937-38 W 61-40
1938-39 W 51-39
1947-48 W 45-35

Auburn (1-0)
11/26/89 W 95-81 N

Ball State (1-0)
12/28/03 W 101-62 HCC

Bates (1-0)
1949-50 W 77-70

Baylor (1-0)
12/28/65 W 96-88 A

Boston  College (54-35)
1918-19 W 46-27
1918-19 L 20-42
1919-20 W 51-13
12/23/50 W 56-52 H
12/15/51 L 53-57 H
12/13/52 W 70-51 H
1/16/54 W 106-81 H
12/13/54 W 117-74 A
1/15/55 W 95-76 H
1/14/56 W 88-57 H
12/15/56 L 81-87 H
12/14/57 L 68-82 H
12/13/58 L 55-81 A
12/12/59 W 84-67 H
12/9/60 L 96-110 A
12/9/61 W 78-71 H
12/8/62 W 63-53 A
12/14/63 W 108-81 H
12/12/64 W 85-81(ot) A
12/11/65 L 74-90 H
12/10/66 L 69-87 A
3/11/67 L 42-48 N
12/9/67 L 60-76 H
12/7/68 L 75-105 A
12/13/69 W 77-72 H
1/12/71 L 69-71 A
2/29/72 L 39-41(ot) H
2/27/73 W 66-65 A
2/26/74 W 77-69 H
3/21/74 L 75-76 N
2/25/75 L 67-68 A
3/6/75 L 58-68 N
12/2/75 L 83-94 H
1/27/77 W 83-66 A
1/28/78 L 72-101 A
2/22/78 L 74-76 H
1/17/79 L 89-90 A
1/27/79 L 77-78 A
3/1/79 W 91-74 N
1/10/80 W 83-71 H
2/28/80 W 79-68 N
1/14/81 L 57-58 A
2/7/81 L 71-76 H
1/13/82 W 59-58(ot) NHC
2/6/82 W 67-59 A
1/22/83 L 79-88 NHC
2/21/83 L 80-86 A
1/31/84 L 67-82 A
3/3/84 L 60-83 HCC
1/26/85 L 77-78 (ot) H
2/25/85 W 74-68 A
1/4/86 L 60-61 A
1/11/86 W 80-69 H
1/27/87 W 66-60 A
2/26/87 L 60-66 HCC
3/5/87 L 59-61 N
2/15/88 W 53-49 HCC
2/23/88 L 56-64 A
3/29/88 W 73-67 A
2/11/89 W 86-49 HCC
2/22/89 W 77-75 A
2/17/90 W 89-67 GP
3/3/90 W 95-74 A
1/2/91 W 86-70 A
2/5/91 W 76-59 GP
1/25/92 W 83-77 (ot) HCC
3/7/92 W 89-79 A
1/16/93 W 66-64 A
2/24/93 W 69-64 GP
1/8/94 W 77-71 GP
2/9/94 W 94-91(2ot) A
12/6/94 W 74-70 A
2/21/95 W 88-75 HCC
12/3/95 W 63-62 HCC
12/7/96 W 61-54 GP
1/12/97 W 61-56 A
1/11/98 W 80-68 A
1/6/99 W 91-78 A
2/10/99 W 66-50 HCC
2/9/00 W 87-58 HCC
3/8/00 W 70-55 N
1/3/01 L 68-85 A
2/13/01 W 82-71 HCC
2/16/02 W 79-77(ot) HCC
2/25/02 W 75-61 A
2/1/03 L 71-95 GP
3/8/03 W 91-54 A
1/31/04 W 63-58 A
1/5/05 L 70-75 HCC

Boston  University (41-12)
1930-31 W 39-33
1931-32 L 26-30
1932-33 L 25-50
1933-34 L 33-37
1934-35 W 42-31
1935-36 W 31-27
1948-49 W 44-43
1949-50 W 107-67
2/20/51 W 74-59
2/04/52 W 70-64 A
2/28/53 W 105-73 H
1/12/54 W 62-55 A
1/11/55 W 84-75 H
2/10/58 W 77-71 H
2/10/59 L 55-67 A
3/10/59 L 58-60 N
1/13/60 W 78-60 H
1/10/61 L 73-77 A
2/3/62 W 82-63 A
1/29/63 W 90-76 H
1/9/64 L 53-55 A
2/16/65 W 89-78 H
3/8/66 W 62-43 A
2/11/67 W 113-64 H
12/5/67 L 72-79 A
2/11/69 W 74-72 H
1/26/70 W 90-81(ot) A
12/12/70 W 64-62 H
1/25/72 L 67-70 H
2/7/73 L 99-107 A
3/3/73 W 66-53 H
1/22/74 W 91-78 A
3/2/74 W 94-71 H
2/5/75 W 106-85 H
2/19/75 W 94-79 A
12/9/75 W 95-78 A
2/4/76 W 78-70 H
12/1/76 W 73-69(ot) H
1/24/77 W 67-65 A
12/10/77 L 61-66 A
1/25/78 W 80-63 H
12/9/78 W 92-84 H
1/11/79 W 63-62(ot) A
2/13/80 W 72-65 H
12/13/80 W 72-65 A
12/5/81 W 73-54 H
12/11/82 W 51-50 A
12/10/83 W 79-74 H
12/7/85 W 89-76 H
12/9/86 L 71-80 A
3/15/90 W 76-52 H
11/17/97 W 68-54 GP
12/2/09 W 92-64 XL

Bradley (1-0)
3/18/97 W 63-47 H

Bridgewater  State (2-0)
1930-31 W 38-29
1931-32 W 43-34

Brigham Young (1-0)
3/20/03 W 58-53 N

Brooklyn  College (3-0)
1948-49 W 64-39
12/13/83 W 75-47 H
3/5/88 W 90-51 H

Brown (26-18)
1921-22 W 29-23
1922-23 L 27-33
1927-28 W 29-21
1928-29 W 35-33
1929-30 L 22-39
1930-31 L 35-39
1931-32 W 27-22
1932-33 L 29-31
1933-34 L 30-40
1934-35 L 31-39
1935-36 L 35-65
1936-37 L 41-43
1937-38 W 56-51
1938-39 L 31-51
1939-40 L 36-44
1940-41 W 42-36
1941-42 L 48-50
1942-43 W 58-40
1943-44 L 53-60
1943-44 W 69-44
1944-45 L 45-65

1944-45 L 45-65
1945-46 L 41-55
1945-46 W 51-44
1946-47 W 65-44
1946-47 W 72-41
1947-48 W 59-38
1947-48 W 57-41
1948-49 W 58-41
1948-49 L 45-57
1949-50 L 59-69 A
1949-50 W 74-60 H
12/9/50 W 64-58 A
2/7/51 L 58-60 H
12/12/51 W 86-65 H
2/2/52 W 63-59 A
12/16/52 W 81-62 A
2/18/53 W 91-59 H
12/28/53 W 87-63 N
12/28/54 W 91-68 N
12/28/55 W 72-66 N
12/20/60 W 85-71 H
12/18/61 W 67-61 H
11/28/00 W 88-78 GP

Bryant (1-0)
11/29/08 W 88-58 XL

Bucknell (3-0)
2/8/52 W 85-59 H
12/12/53 W 80-64 A
3/17/11 W 81-52 N

Buffalo (7-1)
12/30/48 W 52-39 H
1/28/50 W 56-40 A
12/26/50 W 61-51 A
12/8/51 W 72-69 H
12/27/51 L 58-65 A
11/20/04 W 90-68 GP
11/8/07 W 82-57 GP
12/4/08 W 68-64 A

Butler (1-0)
4/4/11 W 53-41 N

California (2-0)
3/20/89 W 73-72 H
3/17/90 W 74-54 H

California- Fullerton (1-0)
12/3/74 W 78-63 H

California- Los Angeles (0-1)
3/25/95 L 96-102 N

Canisius (2-2)
2/23/60 W 96-66 H
1/24/63 L 65-74 H
12/21/63 L 56-84 A
12/3/75 W 83-69 H
2/5/77 cancelled A

Central Arkansas (1-0)
11/17/06 W 88-59 HCC

Central  Connecticut (12-0)
2/16/80 W 66-58 H
1/29/86 W 86-69 H
12/4/86 W 62-52 H
12/22/87 W 99-70 H
3/6/89 W 94-55 H
1/24/90 W 99-77 H
1/10/91 W 115-47 GP
12/27/91 W 112-58 HCC
12/11/93 W 117-63 HCC
1/23/96 W 116-46 HCC
12/28/02 W 93-65 HCC
12/22/05 W 87-59 HCC

Central Florida (3-0)
3/18/05 W 77-71 N
12/28/07 W 85-82 A
12/20/09 W 60-51 XL

Chaminade (1-0)
11/21/00 W 77-61 N

Champlain (1-0)
1947-48 W 49-38

Chattanooga (2-0)
3/16/95 W 100-71 N
3/19/09 W 103-47 N

Cincinnati (7-2)
3/18/95 W 96-91 N
1/9/06 W 70-59 HCC
1/23/08 W 84-83 A
3/9/08 W 96-51 GP
1/10/09 W 81-72 A
12/30/09 L 69-71 A
2/13/10 L 48-60 XL
2/27/11 W 67-59 A
3/19/11 W 69-58 N

Clark (6-4)
1919-20 W 33-26
1920-21 L 20-28
1920-21 W 39-26
1924-25 W 42-26
1931-32 L 22-38
1932-33 W 63-32
1933-34 W 44-26
1934-35 W 41-19
1935-36 L 19-38
1936-37 L 38-39

Clemson (1-0)
3/22/90 W 71-70 N

Coast Guard (24-9)
1926-27 W 36-32
1927-28 W 64-23
1928-29 W 49-42
1928-29 W 49-42
1929-30 W 35-20
1930-31 W 35-33
1931-32 L 22-40
1932-33 L 31-39
1933-34 W 31-29
1934-35 W 35-30
1935-36 W 43-42
1936-37 W 34-31
1936-37 W 61-20
1937-38 W 52-40
1937-38 W 59-39
1938-39 W 49-34
1938-39 W 82-42
1939-40 W 80-27
1940-41 W 65-38
1941-42 W 60-46
1941-42 W 37-31
1942-43 L 52-59
1942-43 L 46-54
1943-44 L 42-61
1943-44 L 37-59
1944-45 L 31-34
1944-45 L 40-44
1945-46 L 29-31
1945-46 W 37-31
1946-47 W 61-29
1946-47 W 74-39
1947-48 W 52-40
1948-49 W 60-47

Colby (5-1)
1948-49 W 58-39
12/21/50 W 66-61 H
12/8/53 W 79-65 A
12/30/55 W 79-71 A
2/11/56 L 93-98 A
12/1/56 W 103-89 H

Colgate (18-7)
1943-44 L 36-64
2/26/52 L 54-76 A
1/16/53 W 65-64 H
2/6/54 L 68-74 A
2/5/55 W 93-85 H
1/28/56 W 82-80 A
1/26/57 L 86-96 A
12/18/57 W 86-61 H
12/17/58 W 72-57 A
3/3/60 W 93-67 H
3/1/61 L 71-83 A
3/9/62 W 94-78 H
3/9/63 L 67-69 A
2/22/64 W 100-62 H
3/3/65 W 101-66 A
1/28/66 W 97-74 H
2/21/70 W 96-82 H
2/10/71 W 94-76 A
1/5/72 L 80-86 H
1/7/74 W 66-58 H
1/18/75 W 80-65 A
11/29/75 W 66-52 A
12/28/76 W 73-66(ot) HCC

ALL-TIME OPPONENT SERIES HISTORIES
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1/3/78 W 76-57 H
#3/14/96 W 68-59 N
11/16/09 W 77-63 GP
#-- result declared null and void by NCAA

College of Charleston (2-0)
11/24/90 W 68-52 GP
12/27/95 W 77-60 A

Columbia (6-2)
1/14/53 L 59-71 A
3/3/54 W 80-64 H
12/21/71 W 68-62 H
12/16/72 W 71-62 A
1/16/74 W 63-56 H
1/9/76 W 98-69 H
12/7/76 L 71-72 A
12/28/83 W 85-60 HCC

Cooper Union (1-0)
1926-27 W 45-16

Coppin State (4-0)
11/24/97 W 72-50 HCC
11/29/99 W 89-44 HCC
12/27/06 W 84-41 HCC
12/20/10 W 76-64 XL

Cornell (1-1)
1943-44 L 35-64
12/31/64 W 75-63 N

Dartmouth (3-9)
1949-50 W 78-71 A
2/8/54 W 70-58 A
12/29/54 L 65-66 H
2/8/55 L 54-69 A
3/17/56 L 64-85 N
1/2/57 L 67-70(ot) H
3/11/58 L 64-75 N
1/4/69 L 62-74 H
1/24/70 L 83-88 A
2/2/71 L 62-69 H
12/1/71 L 89-107 A
1/24/73 W 97-78 H

Davidson (0-1)
12/25/78 L 81-84 A

Dayton (0-2)
3/10/82 L 75-76(ot) A
11/20/00 L 66-80 N

Delaware State (1-0)
2/16/85 W 74-68 H
12/1/08 W 79-49 GP

DePaul (6-1)
3/20/04 W 72-55 N
1/31/07 L 58-66 A
2/19/08 W 65-60 XL
1/28/09 W 71-49 A
2/6/10 W 64-57 GP
1/15/11 W 82-62 A
3/8/11 W 97-71 N

Detroit Mercy (0-1)
3/18/01 L 61-67 GP

Drake (0-1)
12/31/60 L 81-90 A

Duke (4-5)
3/16/64 L 54-101 N
12/14/76 L 59-64(ot) A
3/24/90 L 78-79(ot) N
3/22/91 L 67-81 N
11/29/94 W 90-86 N
3/29/99 W 77-74 N
11/12/99 W 71-66 N
4/3/04 W 79-78 N
11/27/09 L 59-68 N

East Carolina (3-1)
12/17/66 W 89-60 H
12/30/71 L 64-74 A
1/11/75 W 79-77 H
12/30/78 W 80-68 H

East Stroudsburg (2-0)
1929-30 W 27-21
1930-31 W 44-20

Eastern Michigan (2-0)
1/10/74 W 76-60 H
#3/16/96 W 95-81 N
#-- result declared null and void by NCAA

Fairfield (28-5)
12/3/69 W 65-64 H
1/27/71 L 72-88 A
12/8/71 L 69-76 H
1/28/75 W 87-78 H
3/2/76 W 72-70 A
3/1/77 W 87-75 H
3/5/77 W 72-66 H
2/28/78 L 57-63 A
12/6/78 W 68-67 H
12/11/79 W 66-57 H
12/9/80 W 72-50 HCC
12/8/81 W 75-71 A
12/7/82 L 81-98 NHC
12/6/83 W 77-70 A
12/11/84 L 74-81 NHC
12/10/85 W 74-72 A
12/23/86 W 54-51 H
2/18/88 W 74-48 A
12/13/88 W 71-48 H
2/6/90 W 74-39 GP
12/23/90 W 94-70 HCC
12/23/91 W 89-59 GP
12/22/92 W 90-66 HCC
12/23/93 W 75-57 HCC
12/23/94 W 85-68 HCC
12/23/95 W 86-52 GP
12/21/96 W 68-58 HCC
12/30/97 W 90-63 HCC
12/23/98 W 102-67 HCC
12/23/99 W 84-60 HCC
12/22/00 W 100-66 HCC
11/18/06 W 74-49 HCC
12/26/08 W 75-55 XL

Fairleigh Dickinson (2-0)
3/12/98 W 93-85 N
12/8/10 W 78-54 GP

Fitchburg  State (1-0)
1930-31 W 57-26

Florida (0-1)
3/25/94 L 60-69(ot) N

Florida A&M (1-0)
11/26/07 W 93-54 XL

Florida International (1-0)
11/30/04 W 99-48 GP

Florida  Southern (1-1)
2/8/71 W 82-74 H
1/9/73 L 85-93 A

Florida State (2-4)
1/6/73 L 55-91 A
11/27/89 W 63-60 N
2/6/93 L 74-86 GP
12/12/95 W 79-61 A
3/25/97 L 66-71 (ot) N
11/26/97 L 60-67 N

Fordham (11-10)
2/3/54 L 63-70 A
2/2/55 L 65-70 H
2/1/56 L 72-82 A
2/2/57 L 67-68 H
2/1/58 L 70-86 A
1/3/59 W 74-63 H
2/2/60 W 80-66 A
12/17/60 W 74-71 H
12/16/61 L 68-85 A
12/15/62 L 66-75 H
12/18/63 W 59-51 A
12/19/64 W 70-67 H
12/21/65 L 62-72 A
1/21/67 W 67-66 H
12/16/67 L 48-57 A
12/14/68 L 55-66 H
2/3/70 W 66-64 A
11/26/77 W 73-62 H
2/8/79 W 93-80 A
1/16/79 W 66-53 H
12/12/99 W 94-75 GP

Furman (1-0)
12/28/91 W 87-68 HCC

Gardner-Webb (2-0)
11/15/07 W 78-66 N
11/20/07 W 89-72 HCC

George Mason (0-1)
3/26/06 L 84-86 (ot) N

George Washington (5-1)
12/28/66 W 89-69 H
1/13/76 L 92-106 A
12/11/76 W 72-70 H
3/19/94 W 75-63 N
12/2/01 W 84-76 N
11/25/02 W 67-55 HCC

Georgetown (27-33)
12/22/58 W 76-68 H
2/25/61 L 80-99 A
2/4/71 L 75-98 A
2/3/72 W 89-81 H
1/13/73 W 78-64 H
2/16/74 L 66-67 A
2/2/80 L 64-84 A
1/24/81 W 75-73 (ot) H
2/28/81 L 58-60 A
1/20/82 W 63-52 A
2/27/82 L 42-60 HCC
1/15/83 L 53-74 A
2/14/83 L 60-77 HCC
1/4/84 L 69-81 HCC
2/4/84 L 62-87 A
1/23/85 L 66-79 A
2/23/85 L 47-68 HCC
3/6/85 L 62-93 N
1/8/86 L 66-70 A
2/5/86 L 63-80 HCC
1/21/87 L 51-65 A
2/11/87 L 57-78 HCC
1/30/88 L 59-60 A
2/6/88 W 66-59 HCC
1/21/89 L 55-59 A
2/8/89 L 58-70 HCC
1/20/90 W 70-65 HCC
2/28/90 L 64-84 A
3/10/90 W 65-60 N
2/11/91 W 61-55 HCC
2/23/91 L 57-71 A
3/8/91 L 49-68 N
2/12/92 L 63-70 HCC
2/19/92 L 58-60 A
1/18/93 L 69-86 HCC
3/7/93 L 56-70 A
1/4/94 W 77-65 HCC
2/28/94 W 66-62 A
1/16/95 W 93-73 HCC
2/14/95 W 91-85 A
3/11/95 W 88-81 N
1/19/96 L 65-77 A
3/9/96 W 75-74 N
1/11/97 W 69-54 A
2/3/97 L 51-52 HCC
1/17/98 W 86-72 HCC
1/2/99 W 87-64 GP
1/25/99 W 78-71 A
1/22/00 W 92-71 A
3/10/00 W 70-55 N
2/19/02 W 75-74 A
1/14/04 W 94-70 GP
1/8/05 W 66-59 A
3/2/05 W 83-64 GP
3/10/05 W 66-62 N
1/14/06 W 74-67 HCC
3/3/07 L 46-59 A
1/12/08 L 69-72 A
12/29/08 L 63-74 XL
1/9/10 L 69-72 A
2/16/11 W 78-70 XL
3/9/11 W 79-62 N

Georgia Tech (2-2)
11/26/03 L 61-77 N
4/5/04 W 82-73 N
2/11/07 L 52-65 A
2/9/08 W 80-68 GP

Gonzaga (3-1)
3/20/99 W 67-62 N
11/23/05 W 65-63 N
12/1/07 L 82-85 N
12/20/08 W 88-83 ot N

Hampton (1-0)
3/15/02 W 78-67 N

Hartford (13-1)
12/29/86 L 48-49 HCC
12/28/87 W 96-94 HCC
11/26/88 W 67-55 HCC
12/7/89 W 79-54 HCC
11/27/90 W 90-63 GP
11/22/91 W 76-46 HCC
12/28/92 W 91-66 HCC
1/17/94 W 88-62 HCC
1/5/95 W 102-77 GP
12/30/95 W 102-63 HCC
12/29/96 W 104-62 HCC
12/28/97 W 100-69 HCC
11/24/98 W 95-58 HCC
11/17/08 W 99-56 XL

Harvard (14-2)
1921-22 W 38-33
1922-23 W 39-37
1924-25 L 26-34
1925-26 W 25-24
1926-27 W 39-24
12/27/54 W 98-60 H
12/6/61 W 79-68 A
12/9/64 W 78-63 H
12/22/72 L 70-80 H
12/8/73 W 80-52 A
1/15/77 W 68-64 H
1/14/77 W 73-72 A
2/6/79 W 84-70 H
12/28/88 W 84-43 HCC
12/6/09 W 79-73 GP
12/22/10 W 81-52 XL

Hawaii (0-1)
1/12/72 L 71-77 H

Hofstra (2-0)
3/13/76 W 80-78(ot) N
11/17/09 W 76-67 GP

Holy Cross (21-42)
1907-08 L 5-38
1922-23 W 31-22
1924-25 W 29-21
1926-27 L 19-30
1927-28 L 27-36
1927-28 W 46-33
1928-29 L 29-33
1928-29 L 21-23
1929-30 W 33-27
1929-30 L 23-42
1930-31 L 30-44
2/12/52 L 53-72 A
1/7/53 L 67-71 H
2/27/54 W 78-77 A
2/26/55 L 58-60 H
1/4/56 L 68-85 H
2/27/56 L 81-103 A
1/12/57 W 97-72 H
2/26/57 W 97-80 A
1/11/58 W 77-68 H
2/25/58 L 89-92 A
1/10/59 L 50-74 H
2/21/59 W 71-69 A
1/9/60 L 49-52 H
2/20/60 L 66-98 A
1/7/61 L 85-103 A
2/18/61 L 89-98 H
1/6/62 L 70-79 H
2/17/62 L 64-103 A
1/5/63 L 50-74 A
2/16/63 W 85-75 H
2/15/64 L 57-62 H
2/19/64 L 56-60 A
1/5/65 L 62-77 H
2/13/65 W 87-76 A
1/5/66 L 72-73 H
2/12/66 L 70-73 A
1/4/67 L 69-74(ot) H
3/1/67 L 61-70 A
1/3/68 L 77-83 A
2/22/68 L 85-86(ot) H
12/21/68 L 63-67 H
12/20/69 L 104-122 A
2/15/71 L 78-103 H
12/18/71 L 77-96 A
12/6/72 L 90-96 H
12/5/73 L 85-91 H
1/30/74 W 71-68 A
3/4/75 L 69-81 H
1/28/76 W 73-69 A
2/16/77 W 89-85 H
3/3/77 L 77-89 H
1/27/78 L 63-78 A

1/27/79 W 109-102(ot) A
2/20/80 W 88-70 A
1/8/81 W 66-57 H
1/30/82 L 69-76 A
1/19/83 W 72-64 H
2/25/84 L 73-82 A
2/18/85 W 71-58 H
2/13/86 L 70-73 A
2/5/87 W 64-54 H
2/4/88 W 82-81 A

Houston (2-0)
12/30/99 W 82-76 A
11/30/00 W 72-60 GP

Howard (1-0)
12/2/89 W 78-59 H

Illinois (2-1)
1938-39 L 23-49
2/4/92 W 70-66 A
12/27/94 W 71-56 HCC

Illinois State (0-1)
12/29/76 L 77-88 H

Indiana (5-3)
1938-39 L 38-71
11/25/95 W 86-52 N
11/15/96 L 61-68 A
3/14/98 W 78-68 N
12/5/04 W 74-69 HCC
2/4/06 W 88-80 A
1/20/07 L 73-77 HCC
1/26/08 W 68-63 A

Iona (3-1)
12/29/84 L 54-55 HCC
3/12/97 W 71-66 GP
12/20/03 W 104-54 HCC
12/27/09 W 93-74 XL

Iowa (1-2)
11/24/95 L 95-101 (ot) N
3/18/99 W 78-68 N
11/11/99 L 68-70 N

Jackson State (0-1)
3/19/93 L 88-90 (ot) H

Kansas (0-2)
1/28/95 L 59-88 A
1/19/97 L 65-73 HCC

Kentucky (3-1)
3/19/06 W 87-83 N
12/9/09 L 61-64 N
11/24/10 W 84-67 N
4/2/11 W 56-55 N

Lafayette (3-0)
2/12/76 W 86-79 A
12/28/90 W 59-57 H
11/25/94 W 110-48 H

LaSalle (1-0)
11/21/08 W 89-81 N

Lebanon Valley (1-0)
1921-22 W 40-29

Lehigh (2-0)
12/30/86 W 71-57 HCC
12/1/03 W 75-55 HCC

Long Island (2-2)
2/24/68 L 47-64 H
2/22/69 L 46-86 A
1/22/75 W 85-83 H
11/24/78 W 84-69 A

Louisiana  State (3-1)
3/14/91 W 79-62 N
1/7/06 W 67-66 HCC
1/6/07 L 49-66 A
11/25/09 W 81-55 N

Louisiana Tech (1-0)
3/21/88 W 65-59 H
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Louisville (6-6)
11/22/00 W 83-71 N
1/21/06 W 71-58 A
3/4/06 W 84-80 GP
1/22/07 L 54-68 A
2/25/07 L 69-76 HCC
1/28/08 W 69-67 XL
2/2/09 W 68-51 A
2/1/10 L 69-82 A
2/28/10 L 76-78 GP
1/29/11 L 78-79 (2ot) GP
2/18/11 L 58-71 A
3/12/11 W 69-66 N

Loyola (New Orleans) (1-1)
1/29/62 W 84-74 H
12/18/62 L 49-51 A

Maine (81-16)
1921-22 W 22-16
1925-26 W 34-26
1926-27 W 38-28
1927-28 L 21-34
1928-29 W 29-22
1936-37 W 50-40
1936-37 L 41-44
1937-38 W 54-46
1937-38 W 51-39
1938-39 L 29-45
1938-39 W 53-45
1939-40 W 56-38
1939-40 W 71-68
1940-41 W 80-51
1940-41 W 53-46
1941-42 W 58-45
1941-42 W 47-39
1942-43 W 72-55
1942-43 L 38-40
1943-44 W 50-22
1943-44 W 73-48
1944-45 W 69-41
1944-45 L 44-45
1945-46 W 54-33
1945-46 W 60-48
1946-47 W 51-38
1946-47 W 88-39
1947-48 W 63-29
1947-48 W 46-39
1948-49 W 63-43
1948-49 W 58-29
1949-50 W 65-56 H
1949-50 W 67-58 A
1/5/51 W 68-52 H
2/17/51 W 83-62 A
1/5/52 W 71-57 H
2/16/52 W 66-53 A
1/3/53 W 87-66 H
2/14/53 W 76-66 A
1/5/54 W 108-60 H
2/13/54 W 102-61 A
1/6/55 W 99-58 H
2/12/55 W 116-73 A
2/6/56 W 94-68 A
2/10/56 W 109-96 H
1/30/57 W 124-92 A
2/9/57 W 118-81 H
1/30/58 W 84-62 H
2/8/58 W 103-62 A
1/6/59 W 73-58 H
1/31/59 W 72-61 H
2/6/60 L 74-75 A
2/12/60 W 91-79 H
1/31/61 L 55-74 A
2/11/61 W 73-60 H
1/2/62 L 68-73 H
2/20/62 L 68-70 A
1/12/63 W 92-64 H
2/9/63 W 89-61 A
1/13/64 W 71-58 H
2/8/64 W 80-53 A
12/17/64 W 89-62 A
2/6/65 W 95-59 H
12/13/65 W 84-69 A
2/5/66 W 114-58 H
2/4/67 W 109-65 H
2/13/67 W 114-88 A
1/6/68 W 81-79 A
2/10/68 W 93-69 H
2/8/69 L 88-116 A
2/17/69 L 70-84 H
1/5/70 W 83-75 A
2/7/70 W 99-74 H
1/30/71 L 99-112 A
2/6/71 W 88-54 H
1/15/72 W 72-69 (ot) H
2/5/72 L 51-52 A

2/3/73 W 98-81 H
2/17/73 L 105-110 (ot) A
1/19/74 W 79-69 A
2/2/74 W 93-71 H
2/2/75 W 100-90 (ot) A
2/22/75 W 80-71 H
1/17/76 W 83-69 A
2/19/76 L 63-64 H
1/4/77 W 79-63 H
2/15/78 L 73-79 A
12/23/78 W 97-79 H
2/23/80 W 87-67 A
12/11/80 W 55-51 H
11/28/81 W 68-53 A
12/9/89 W 95-55 H
12/9/90 W 85-60 A
12/7/91 W 85-71 GP
2/22/93 W 108-72 HCC
12/22/07 W 105-60 XL
12/22/09 W 71-54 XL

Manhattan (18-14)
1949-50 L 56-71 H
2/21/55 W 90-79 A
12/19/55 L 82-85 H
3/13/56 W 84-75 N
12/22/56 L 86-100 A
1/4/58 L 57-62 H
12/20/58 W 59-57 A
1/30/60 W 64-56 H
2/2/61 W 73-71 A
1/13/62 W 69-68 H
2/21/63 W 68-64 A
1/4/64 W 73-57 H
2/24/65 W 80-75(ot) A
12/7/65 W 76-55 H
1/29/68 L 69-83 A
1/25/69 L 78-93 H
12/23/69 L 62-75 H
2/25/71 L 83-86 A
3/4/72 L 71-83 H
2/22/73 L 87-97 A
12/15/73 W 76-72(ot) H
2/13/75 L 69-77 A
11/29/75 L 83-99 A
1/21/76 W 84-66 H
2/10/77 L 69-72(ot) A
12/29/77 W 75-68 H
2/25/78 W 57-54 H
1/31/79 W 77-64 NHC
1/30/80 W 89-66 NHC
1/31/81 W 75-58 A
1/28/82 W 72-57 H
1/6/83 L 51-52 A

Marist (1-0)
12/5/88 W 93-71 H

Marquette (3-4)
1/3/06 L 79-94 A
1/10/07 L 69-73 GP
1/20/08 W 89-73 GP
2/25/09 W 93-82 A
1/30/10 L 68-70 XL
1/25/11 W 76-68 A
2/24/11 L 67-74 (ot) XL

Maryland (3-2)
1940-41 W 52-43
12/4/89 W 87-65 HCC
3/23/95 W 99-89 N
12/3/01 L 65-77 N
3/24/02 L 82-90 N

Maryland-Baltimore County (1-0)
12/3/10 W 94-61 XL

Maryland-Eastern Shore (1-0)
11/28/87 W 102-63 H

Massachusetts (69-39)
1904-05 L 22-66
1906-07 L 27-34
1906-07 L 16-24
1916-17 L 12-33
1917-18 L 20-25
1919-20 W 28-19
1919-20 L 22-27
1920-21 L 23-28
1920-21 W 26-19
1921-22 W 31-13
1921-22  L 17-30
1923-24 L 18-23
1924-25 L 18-20
1925-26 W 30-26
1928-29 W 21-13

1929-30 W 37-23
1930-31 L 13-14
1931-32 L 19-33
1932-33 L 19-22
1933-34 L 31-37
1934-35 L 20-22
1935-36 L 32-58
1936-37 W 41-37
1937-38 W 60-51
1938-39 W 58-47
1939-40 W 65-35
1940-41 W 57-37
1941-42 W 46-40
1942-43 W 78-42
1946-47 W 73-37
1947-48 W 58-20
1948-49 W 80-48
1949-50 L 57-61 A
2/28/51 W 92-50 H
2/27/52 W 68-54 A
2/26/53 W 89-51 H
2/25/54 W 75-66 A
2/22/55 W 93-75 H
12/29/55 W 73-69 N
2/21/56 L 85-87 A
2/5/57 W 97-71 A
2/19/57 W 90-77 H
12/4/57 W 99-57 A
2/18/58 W 86-72 H
12/15/58 W 71-67 H
2/16/59 L 79-80(ot) A
12/15/59 L 60-62 A
2/16/60 W 71-49 H
12/13/60 W 72-70 H
2/14/61 L 54-71 A
12/12/61 W 76-65 A
2/13/62 W 72-56 H
12/12/62 W 85-61 H
2/12/63 W 79-66 A
12/10/63 L 59-60 A
2/11/64 W 72-50 H
12/15/64 W 77-67 H
2/9/65 W 70-63 A
2/2/66 W 90-60 A
2/19/66 W 91-64 H
2/1/67 W 66-59 H
2/18/67 W 60-59 A
1/31/68 L 63-65 A
2/17/68 L 44-56 H
12/17/68 L 66-80 H
2/15/69 L 70-85 A
12/16/69 W 88-71 A
2/14/70 L 65-71 H
12/15/70 L 68-74 H
2/13/71 L 67-89 A
12/14/71 L 67-69 A
2/12/72 W 58-56 H
12/12/72 W 71-68 H
2/10/73 L 67-83 A
12/11/73 L 72-79 A
2/9/74 W 79-76(ot) H
2/8/75 W 80-76(ot) A
2/15/75 L 75-76 H
12/31/75 W 72-66 A
2/7/76 L 73-86 H
3/4/76 W 73-69 N
1/13/77 L 80-81 HCC
1/29/77 L 64-65 A
12/14/77 L 64-74 A
1/17/78 W 56-49 HCC
12/13/78 W 65-62 A
2/10/79 W 79-59 H
1/12/80 W 72-51 A
2/6/80 W 73-55 H
1/27/81 W 98-64 H
12/22/81 W 66-55 A
12/9/82 W 86-74 H
12/15/83 L 65-67(ot) A
12/6/84 W 64-52 H
12/4/85 W 78-70 A
11/29/86 W 58-54 H
1/30/89 W 104-75 H
1/30/90 W 94-75 A
12/27/96 W 64-61 HCC-N
12/23/97 W 72-55 HCC-N
12/9/98 W 59-54 A
11/22/99 W 79-65 GP
12/12/00 W 82-67 HCC-N
12/11/01 W 69-59 A
12/10/02 W 59-48 HCC
12/30/03 W 91-67 HCC
12/9/04 L 59-61 A
12/8/05 W 78-60 HCC

M.I.T. (2-0)
1948-49 W 91-52
1949-50 W 82-44 H

McGill (1-0)
12/16/50 W 50-41 A

McNeese State (1-0)
1/19/80 W 73-69 H

Memphis (0-1)
11/16/07 L 70-81 N

Miami (Fla.) (16-8)
12/27/56 W 74-70 A
1/2/92 W 85-62 H
1/18/92 W 77-58 A
1/26/93 L 65-80 A
2/13/93 W 88-72 GP
2/5/94 W 73-57 GP
2/22/94 W 74-49 A
1/31/95 W 82-57 HCC
3/4/95 W 75-67 A
1/6/96 W 73-52 HCC
1/22/97 L 46-69 A
2/15/97 W 72-52 GP
1/6/98 L 67-76 A
1/20/99 W 70-68 (ot) A
2/20/99 L 71-73 GP
2/19/00 L 57-63 GP
1/20/01 L 74-77 A
2/24/01 W 60-53 GP
1/5/02 W 76-75 GP
2/2/02 L 66-68 A
1/11/03 W 83-80 (ot) GP
1/20/03 L 76-77 A
2/18/04 W 76-63 HCC
11/23/08 W 76-63 N

Michigan (1-2)
12/18/39 L 45-62 N
2/7/09 W 69-61 GP
1/17/10 L 63-68 A

Michigan State (2-2)
12/5/98 W 82-68 GP
2/5/00 L 68-85 A
4/4/09 L 73-82 N
11/23/10 W 70-67 N

Middlebury (2-0)
1919-20 W 52-48
1920-21 W 33-25

Minnesota (1-2)
3/16/81 L 66-84 H
11/28/84 L 60-61 A
12/21/85 W 70-69 HCC

Mississippi (1-0)
1/19/06 W 77-59 HCC

Mississippi State (1-1)
12/6/74 L 87-89 A
12/30/89 W 84-68 HCC
#3/22/96 L 55-60 N
#-- result declared null and void by NCAA

Missouri (1-0)
3/28/09 W 82-75 N

Morehead State (1-0)
12/23/05 W 129-61 GP

Morgan State (2-0)
12/12/87 W 103-80 H
11/7/07 W 69-65 GP

Muhlenberg (1-1)
1949-50 L 61-73
2/27/51 W 52-44 A

Navy (0-1)
3/8/54 L 80-85 N

Nebraska (2-0)
3/19/92 W 86-65 N
3/21/97 W 76-67 H

Nevada (1-0)
11/19/03 W 93-79 GP

New Hampshire (90-25)
1906-07 L 11-33
1914-15 L 15-27

1915-16 L 23-25
1916-17 L 19-28
1916-17 L 15-28
1917-18 L 24-33
1918-19 L 18-51
1918-19 L 28-29
1919-20 L 20-39
1920-21 L 18-24
1920-21 W 33-30
1921-22 W 35-30
1921-22 W 26-23
1922-23 W 27-22
1923-24 L 21-35
1924-25 W 22-18
1925-26 W 33-18
1926-27 L 24-32
1927-28 W 51-29
1928-29 W 44-25
1929-30 L 21-24
1930-31 W 44-32
1931-32 L 19-36
1932-33 L 20-27
1933-34 W 21-20
1934-35 W 41-32
1935-36 L 29-44
1936-37 W 44-26
1936-37 W 34-27
1937-38 W 43-41
1937-38 L 42-48
1938-39 W 41-38
1938-39 W 59-38
1939-40 W 66-36
1939-40 W 50-46
1940-41 W 78-47
1940-41 W 70-50
1941-42 W 57-36
1941-42 W 69-53
1942-43 W 51-40
1942-43 W 46-37
1946-47 W 68-38
1946-47 W 94-45
1947-48 W 70-47
1948-49 W 66-37
1948-49 W 52-43
1949-50 W 73-35 H
2/16/51 W 85-54 A
1/17/52 W 75-58 H
2/15/52 W 65-61 A
2/13/53 W 82-59 A
1/6/54 W 104-48 H
2/12/54 W 107-68 A
1/5/55 W 102-84 H
2/11/55 W 103-85 A
12/5/55 W 88-63 H
1/17/56 W 93-56 A
12/3/56 W 98-50 H
1/15/57 W 94-54 A
12/9/57 W 90-50 A
1/14/58 W 81-69 H
12/9/58 W 77-46 H
1/13/59 W 65-51 A
12/9/59 W 75-51 A
2/5/60 W 75-52 H
1/12/61 W 79-77 A
2/8/61 L 84-91 H
1/11/62 W 104-56 H
2/27/62 W 85-72 H
1/8/63 W 86-58 A
2/26/63 W 102-72 H
1/11/64 W 73-60 H
2/25/64 W 58-55 A
1/12/65 W 82-62 A
2/27/65 W 109-61 H
1/12/66 W 119-74 H
2/15/66 W 113-62 A
12/7/66 W 77-56 A
2/21/67 W 114-75 H
1/10/68 W 96-70 H
2/20/68 W 94-68 A
12/11/68 L 78-97 A
2/19/69 W 88-84 H
12/10/69 W 81-61 H
2/18/70 W 80-69 A
12/9/70 W 74-71 A
1/7/71 W 82-79 H
2/8/72 W 77-65 A
2/16/72 L 65-73 H
1/3/73 W 60-59 A
2/13/73 W 81-69 H
1/3/74 L 70-76 H
2/13/74 W 72-62 A
1/4/75 L 56-57 A
1/15/75 W 73-67 H
2/21/76 L 82-85(ot) A
2/26/76 W 99-54 H
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1935-36 L 32-75
1935-36 L 51-56
1936-37 L 41-56
1936-37 L 41-65
1937-38 L 45-62
1937-38 L 65-67
1938-39 L 62-76
1938-39 W 68-67
1939-40 L 81-102
1939-40 L 48-49
1940-41 L 61-79
1940-41 W 63-62
1941-42 L 59-66
1941-42 L 68-87
1942-43 L 51-67
1942-43 W 82-58
1943-44 W 67-61
1943-44 W 65-61
1944-45 L 57-82
1944-45 W 67-59
1945-46 L 47-59
1945-46 L 54-60
1946-47 L 57-75
1946-47 W 83-75
1947-48 L 63-65
1947-48 W 89-80
1948-49 W 58-48
1948-49 L 64-86
1949-50 L 65-83 A
1949-50 W 74-71 H
1/13/51 L 72-77 H
2/24/51 W 75-70 A
1/12/52 L 62-64 A
2/23/52 W 72-67 H
1/10/53 W 80-74 H
2/21/53 L 80-82 A
12/1/53 W 90-81 A
1/9/54 W 78-54 A
2/20/54 W 79-74 H
12/1/54 W 116-77 H
1/8/55 W 92-83 H
2/19/55 W 90-72 A
1/7/56 W 88-86 A
2/18/56 W 92-90 H
2/16/57 W 88-79 H
3/2/57 W 94-93 A
2/15/58 W 102-57 A
3/1/58 L 81-85 H
2/14/59 W 70-64 H
3/4/59 W 87-63 A
2/9/60 W 66-62 A
3/5/60 W 95-79 H
1/14/61 W 74-68 H
3/4/61 L 61-73 A
1/9/62 L 63-70 A
3/3/62 W 89-83 H
2/19/63 L 62-65 A
3/2/63 W 88-73 H
1/18/64 W 43-41 H
2/29/64 L 53-54 A
3/4/64 W 61-60 A
1/16/65 W 78-68 H
3/6/65 W 88-73 A
1/15/66 L 68-82 A
3/1/66 W 96-74 H
3/4/66 L 62-67 H
1/14/67 W 80-78 H
2/25/67 L 86-87 A
12/13/67 L 65-78 A
3/2/68 W 62-58 H
1/11/69 W 102-92 H
3/1/69 L 72-92 A
1/10/70 W 77-74(ot) A
2/28/70 W 35-32 H
1/9/71 L 67-75 H
2/27/71 L 78-69 A
1/8/72 L 52-57 A
2/26/72 L 78-89 H
1/20/73 W 74-72 H
2/24/73 W 91-77 A
2/5/74 L 70-80(3ot) A
2/23/74 W 72-55 H
12/14/74 W 85-68 H
3/1/75 W 73-71 A
1/24/76 L 60-63 A
2/28/76 W 76-66 H
1/21/77 W 67-65 HCC
2/26/77 W 90-89 A
1/10/78 L 68-78 A
2/11/78 L 61-70 HCC
2/13/79 L 71-84 A
2/24/79 W 80-75(ot) NHC
3/1/79 W 58-50 A
12/14/79 L 63-74 A
2/9/80 L 65-68 HCC

12/16/76 W 65-51 A
1/18/77 W 76-56 H
12/6/77 W 82-68 H
1/7/78 W 60-50 A
1/3/79 W 72-67 A
2/3/79 W 81-64 H
12/4/79 W 71-62 H
1/3/80 L 59-67 A
1/12/81 W 61-58 A
12/2/81 W 87-68 H
1/9/83 L 72-76 A
1/25/84 W 67-65 H
12/28/84 W 81-57 HCC
12/12/90 W 85-32 GP
12/2/00 W 97-70 GP
11/26/01 W 110-58 HCC
12/18/05 W 86-44 HCC
11/30/10 W 62-55 GP

New Mexico (1-0)
3/13/99 W 78-56 N

New York University (2-7)
1943-44 L 45-46
1944-45 L 45-73
1945-46 L 55-61
1946-47 L 41-67
1947-48 L 55-68
1948-49 L 51-70
12/22/55 W 90-82 A
12/28/57 W 74-68 N
3/8/60 L 59-78 N

Niagara (0-3)
2/4/56 L 81-84 H
12/16/59 L 79-112 A
12/28/77 L 69-72 H

UNC Asheville (2-0)
12/4/99 W 98-68 GP
12/21/02 W 117-67 HCC

North Carolina-Chapel Hill (1-5)
12/6/90 L 64-79 A
3/21/98 L 64-75 N
1/19/02 W 86-54 GP
1/18/03 L 65-68 A
1/17/04 L 83-86 A
2/13/05 L 70-77 A

UNC-Charlotte (1-0)
3/15/89 W 67-62 A

UNC-Wilmington (1-0)
12/20/97 W 93-55 HCC

North Carolina State (2-2)
2/16/91 L 59-60 GP
12/5/92 W 81-74 A
3/17/02 W 77-74 N
3/20/05 L 62-65 N

Northeastern (35-4)
1926-27 W 45-39
1932-33 L 21-26
1936-37 W 42-37
1936-37 W 59-41
1937-38 W 59-32
1937-38 L 40-45
1938-39 W 32-26
1938-39 W 48-38
1939-40 W 61-38
1939-40 W 67-49
1940-41 W 71-24
1940-41 W 79-36
1941-42 W 66-34
1941-42 W 58-29
1942-43 W 76-56
1942-43 L 46-50
1943-44 W 59-41
1943-44 W 70-37
1944-45 W 53-41
1944-45 W 72-54
1945-46 W 67-28
1945-46 W 78-22
1946-47 W 81-42
1946-47 W 77-31
1947-48 W 64-41
1949-50 W 77-40 H
1/10/51 W 75-55 A
1/29/55 W 72-44 A
2/16/56 W 80-74 H
2/12/58 W 87-59 A
12/27/85 L 73-90 HCC
12/30/94 W 88-70 HCC

11/29/95 W 86-39 HCC
11/25/96 W 89-37 HCC
12/8/01 W 80-44 GP
12/6/04 W 97-60 GP
12/6/06 W 81-53 GP
12/6/07 W 69-60 GP
3/16/10 W 59-57 GP

Norwich (4-0)
1925-26 W 48-16
1926-27 W 35-23
1927-28 W 39-17
1933-34 W 32-27

Notre Dame (16-9)
12/6/95 W 85-65 A
2/17/96 W 86-65 GP
2/8/97 L 65-71 (ot) A
1/3/98 W 84-58 HCC
2/17/98 W 88-79 A
1/12/99 W 101-70 HCC
1/5/00 L 70-75 HCC
2/12/00 L 66-68 A
2/26/01 W 75-59 HCC
3/8/02 W 82-77 N
2/24/03 W 87-79 A
2/9/04 L 74-80 A
2/21/04 W 61-50 HCC
3/11/04 W 66-58 N
1/30/05 L 74-78 A
2/21/05 W 85-74 HCC
2/21/06 W 75-74 (ot) HCC
1/5/08 L 67-73 A
2/13/08 W 84-68 GP
1/24/09 W 69-61 A
2/28/09 W 72-65 GP
1/2/10 W 82-70 XL
3/3/10 L 50-58 A
1/4/11 L 70-73 A
3/5/11 L 67-70 GP

Ohio State (2-3)
12/3/83 L 67-74 A
12/8/84 L 65-72 H
3/30/88 W 72-67 N
3/21/92 L 55-78 N
3/27/99 W 64-58 N

Ohio University (1-1)
12/28/79 W 95-76 H
12/29/93 L 76-85 N

Oklahoma (1-3)
1/7/02 L 67-69 HCC
1/7/03 L 63-73 A
1/11/04 W 86-59 GP
1/10/05 L 65-77 A

Oklahoma State (0-1)
12/18/70 L 64-80 A

Oral Roberts (0-2)
12/29/71 L 88-106 A
12/11/81 L 67-69 A

Pennsylvania Teachers (1-0)
1928-29 W 49-34

Pepperdine (4-0)
12/2/87 W 63-60 A
12/23/88 W 76-70 HCC
11/18/05 W 75-56 A
12/20/06 W 88-66 HCC

Pittsburgh (31-28)
1949-50 L 35-52 H
12/29/56 W 64-50(ot) N
12/30/57 L 62-77 N
2/4/58 W 68-60 A
12/28/73 L 63-83 A
12/29/79 L 72-77 H
1/4/83 W 71-67 A
2/5/83 L 71-72(ot) H
1/7/84 W 79-58 A
2/6/84 L 71-75(ot) H
1/12/85 W 76-74 H
2/13/85 L 71-78 A
2/11/86 W 77-73 H
2/24/86 L 51-79 A
1/31/87 L 52-73 A
2/21/87 L 66-76 HCC
2/13/88 L 58-61 A
2/27/88 L 69-74 HCC
3/11/88 L 58-75 A
2/25/89 W 64-62 HCC

3/4/89 L 80-88 A
1/6/90 W 79-61 HCC
2/13/90 W 80-77 A
1/5/91 W 81-76 HCC
3/2/91 W 78-68 A
1/14/92 W 87-77 HCC
2/25/92 L 77-86 A
1/12/93 L 78-80 HCC
2/20/93 W 81-80 A
1/29/94 W 88-67 A
2/26/94 W 78-66 HCC
1/11/95 W 85-76 A
2/6/95 W 90-61 GP
3/10/95 W 81-78 N
1/25/96 W 69-63 A
12/4/96 L 49-56 A
2/25/97 L 74-77 HCC
3/5/97 L 62-63 N
2/14/98 W 92-67 HCC
12/12/98 W 70-69 A
1/16/99 W 81-58 HCC
1/8/00 W 73-51 A
1/10/01 W 73-53 HCC
3/9/02 W 74-65(2ot) N
3/2/03 L 67-71 A
3/15/03 L 56-74 N
1/19/04 W 68-65 HCC
2/15/04 L 68-75 A
3/13/04 W 61-58 N
1/22/05 L 66-76 GP
2/26/05 W 73-64 A
1/31/06 W 80-76 GP
1/16/07 L 54-63 A
2/2/08 W 60-53 XL
2/16/09 L 68-76 XL
3/7/09 L 60-70 A
1/13/10 L 57-67 XL
12/27/10 L 63-78 A
3/10/11 W 76-74 N

Portland (1-0)
12/7/74 W 69-64 A

Pratt (1-0)
1916-17 W 35-30

Princeton (2-1)
1/2/61 L 76-88 N
3/14/64 W 52-50 N
12/29/87 W 49-46 HCC

Providence (42-27)
1/21/28 W 29-21 H
2/6/29 W 35-33 H
12/14/37 W 40-32 H
2/27/40 L 51-55 A
2/17/45 W 48-42 H
2/20/46 W 43-41 H
3/17/47 W 88-46 H
3/8/75 L 83-108 N-scc
3/6/76 W 87-73 N-scc
1/11/77 L 71-86 A
1/21/78 L 47-57 HCC
1/20/79 L 63-64 A
1/23/80 W 74-63 HCC
2/4/81 W 79-70 A
2/21/81 W 71-57 NHC
2/1/82 W 47-45(ot) A
2/20/82 W 90-61 NHC
1/26/83 L 62-65 HCC
2/26/83 W 72-62 A
1/21/84 W 70-67 A
2/20/84 W 62-59 H
1/9/85 L 66-75 A
2/9/85 W 84-70 HCC
2/22/86 L 67-74 HCC
2/26/86 L 66-69 A
1/14/87 L 89-103 A
1/24/87 L 53-61 HCC
1/9/88 W 79-72 HCC
2/8/88 L 79-85 A
3/10/88 W 75-62 N
1/7/89 L 78-80 HCC
2/4/89 L 61-65 A
2/3/90 W 92-77 A
2/19/90 W 75-72(ot) GP
1/19/91 L 102-108 HCC
2/19/91 W 70-66(ot) A
1/22/92 W 97-86(ot) A
2/22/92 W 94-73 GP
1/23/93 W 68-61 GP
3/2/93 L 71-74 A
3/12/93 L 55-73 N
1/19/94 W 79-78 GP
2/19/94 W 81-73 H

3/12/94 L 67-69 N
1/14/95 W 70-62` GP
2/27/95 L 70-72 A
1/13/96 W 83-74 A
2/6/96 W 99-77 GP
1/29/97 L 47-62 GP
1/27/98 W 63-56 A
2/23/98 W 77-68 HCC
3/5/98 W 64-55 N
2/22/99 W 72-65 A
1/27/00 W 64-50 HCC
1/13/01 L 68-81 A
2/6/01 W 83-68 HCC
1/16/02 W 69-62 A
2/5/02 W 67-56 HCC
2/8/03 W 84-68 A
3/5/03 L 70-76 GP
1/24/04 L 56-66 HCC
2/15/05 W 94-89(ot) A
1/28/06 W 76-62 A
1/27/07 L 72-84 HCC
1/17/08 L 65-77 XL
3/6/08 L 76-85 A
1/31/09 W 94-61 GP
1/27/10 L 66-81 A
2/13/11 W 75-57 GP

Puerto Rico (1-0)
12/29/51 W 88-54

Purdue (0-4)
1938-39 L 30-51
12/6/86 L 70-88 HCC
12/8/88 L 73-88 A
11/28/92 L 69-73 N
3/26/09 W 72-60 N

Quinnipiac (9-0)
11/15/98 W 102-60 GP
11/17/00 W 86-72 HCC
12/21/01 W 95-79 HCC
11/23/02 W 91-72 GP
12/13/03 W 88-55 GP
12/30/04 W 123-71 HCC
12/30/05 W 111-75 HCC
11/10/06 W 53-46 GP
12/16/07 W 82-49 XL

RPI (1-1)
12/15/50 L 67-72 A
12/6/52 W 78-48 H

Rhode Island (77-68)
1906-07 L 18-23
1907-08 L 6-59
1907-08 W 24-21
1915-16 W 39-10
1915-16 W 26-18
1916-17 W 29-26
1916-17 W 34-18
1917-18 L 16-30
1917-18 L 33-42
1918-19 L 18-30
1918-19 L 46-49
1919-20 L 23-29
1920-21 W 44-22
1920-21 L 18-29
1921-22 W 19-18
1921-22 W 41-18
1922-23 W 41-20
1922-23 L 29-30
1923-24 W 42-22
1923-24 L 28-31
1924-25 W 38-26
1924-25 W 38-27
1925-26 L 27-33
1925-26 W 43-29
1926-27 L 33-37
1926-27 W 34-30
1927-28 W 38-27
1927-28 W 41-34
1928-29 L 25-30
1928-29 W 38-29
1929-30 L 31-36
1929-30 W 53-28
1930-31 W 28-27
1930-31 L 21-31
1931-32 L 31-45
1931-32 L 32-33
1932-33 L 29-41
1932-33 L 34-41
1933-34 L 26-50
1933-34 L 38-44
1934-35 L 32-57
1934-35 L 45-62
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1/3/81 W 74-69 A
1/29/81 L 75-78 HCC
12/14/84 W 93-63 H
12/14/85 W 55-42 A
12/11/86 W 96-94(ot) H
12/29/90 W 90-69 HCC
11/19/97 W 80-67 GP
12/26/00 W 87-76 HCC

Rice (2-0)
1/2/04 W 92-83 A
12/19/05 W 81-72 HCC

Richmond (2-0)
12/7/79 W 81-79 A
11/19/98 W 77-57 GP

Rider (1-0)
3/17/94 W 64-46 N

Rutgers (34-13)
12/30/52 W 82-73 A
2/16/54 W 91-78 H
2/16/55 W 91-78 A
2/7/56 W 105-85 H
12/11/56 W 88-75 A
12/11/57 W 73-63 H
3/7/59 W 80-55 A
12/19/59 W 74-62 A
1/4/61 W 95-74 H
2/23/62 L 62-93 A
2/23/63 W 88-63 H
2/5/64 L 67-68 A
2/3/65 W 103-73 H
2/23/66 W 96-84 A
2/23/67 W 84-77 H
2/13/68 L 66-71 A
2/25/69 L 79-81 H
2/24/70 L 84-90(ot) A
2/23/71 W 70-66 H
2/22/72 L 86-89 A
12/9/73 L 72-86 H
2/19/74 L 82-89 A
2/11/75 W 90-89 H
12/13/75 L 83-96 A
3/18/76 L 79-93 A
1/8/77 L 77-84(ot) HCC
2/4/78 L 70-78 A
1/9/79 W 69-67(ot) H
1/31/96 W 77-59 A
2/28/96 W 78-66 GP
1/2/97 W 66-57 A
12/7/97 W 59-44 A
1/31/98 W 73-56 GP
3/6/98 W 64-50 N
2/16/99 W 77-64 GP
2/28/00 W 74-69 A
1/30/02 L 53-61 A
2/19/03 W 87-70 HCC
1/6/04 W 75-74 A
1/15/05 W 78-64 HCC
2/19/05 W 85-63 A
2/3/07 W 61-50 (ot) HCC
2/21/07 W 65-55 A
2/26/08 W 79-61 A
1/3/09 W 80-49 GP
2/20/10 W 76-58 A
1/11/11 W 67-53 XL

Sacred Heart (5-0)
1/3/00 W 83-56 HCC
12/3/02 W 116-78 GP
11/22/03 W 111-64 HCC
12/28/04 W 73-55 HCC
11/29/06 W 89-46 GP

St. Anselm’s (1-0)
1947-48 W 69-55

St. Bonaventure (2-1)
12/29/81 W 91-73 HCC
12/28/01 L 70-88 HCC
1/2/03 W 95-78 HCC

St. Francis (NY) (1-4)
12/1/51 L 69-77 H
3/5/52 L 47-63 A
12/14/66 W 81-65 H
12/13/67 L 62-82 A
2/6/78 L 81-84 H

St. Francis (PA) (1-0)
12/28/85 W 84-61 HCC

St. John’s (27-34)
3/20/51 L 52-63 N-msg
3/17/74 W 82-70 N-msg
1/5/80 L 73-83 A
1/17/81 W 69-68 HCC
2/11/81 L 65-72 A
1/16/82 L 71-77 A
2/10/82 L 82-93(ot) HCC
3/4/82 L 52-54 N-hcc
1/11/83 L 73-85 HCC
2/12/83 L 78-98 A
1/10/84 L 65-68 A
2/11/84 L 65-84 HCC
1/2/85 L 51-57 HCC
2/2/85 L 64-97 A
1/18/86 L 60-61 HCC
2/15/86 L 54-74 A
1/17/87 L 54-69 HCC
2/18/87 L 55-76 A
1/23/88 L 72-79(ot) A
2/29/88 L 62-77 HCC
1/10/89 L 63-71 A
1/28/89 W 80-52 HCC
1/2/90 L 62-93 A
1/27/90 W 72-58 GP
1/12/91 L 59-72 GP
1/22/91 L 62-65 A-msg
1/7/92 W 85-76 GP
2/1/92 L 57-90 A-msg
3/13/92 L 59-64(ot) N-msg
12/8/92 W 74-72 (ot) GP
1/30/93 L 59-72 A-msg
1/15/94 W 85-81 A-msg
3/5/94 W 95-80 HCC
3/11/94 W 97-77 N-msg
1/8/95 W 98-78 HCC
2/4/95 W 99-82 A-msg
1/17/96 W 88-73 HCC
2/3/96 W 77-63 A-msg
1/8/97 L 67-71 (ot) GP
1/19/98 L 62-64 A-msg
2/28/98 W 87-58 GP
1/30/99 W 78-74 A-msg
3/6/99 W 82-63 N-msg
1/16/00 L 77-82 GP
2/21/00 L 64-79 A-msg
3/11/00 L 70-80 N-msg
1/6/01 W 82-80 (ot) GP
1/30/01 L 55-60 A-msg
1/23/02 W 75-70 GP
2/9/02 L 83-85(ot) A-msg
1/27/03 W 74-68 A-msg
2/22/03 W 87-79 GP
2/24/04 W 71-53 A-msg
2/5/05 W 68-46 GP
1/25/06 W 66-50 GP
1/13/07 W 68-59 A-msg
1/8/08 W 81-65 GP
1/15/09 W 67-55 A-msg
1/20/10 W 75-59 XL
3/9/10 L 51-73 N-msg
2/10/11 L 72-89 A-msg

St. Joseph’s (4-2)
1/7/53 L 69-78 A
12/19/53 W 85-77 H
12/3/54 W 79-78 H
12/16/55 W 71-66 A
3/8/65 L 61-67 N
12/29/89 W 83-58 H

St. Lawrence (0-2)
1939-40 L 35-39
1941-42 L 39-41

St. Louis (0-1)
3/12/55 L 103-110 N

St. Mary's (Calif.) (1-0)
12/17/06 W 89-73 HCC

St. Michael's (3-1)
1922-23 L 27-29
1923-24 W 35-16
1924-25 W 52-22
1929-30 W 39-28

St. Peter's (3-3)
1/6/77 W 52-50 H
2/9/78 L 71-95 A
2/21/79 W 80-70 H
3/5/80 L 56-71 H
11/30/85 W 53-40 H
2/3/87 L 50-75 A

San Diego (0-1)
3/21/08 L 69-70 ot N

San Diego State (1-0)
3/24/11 W 74-67 N

San Jose (0-1)
12/28/68 L 83-96 A

UC-Santa  Barbara (0-1)
12/30/68 L 70-84 A

Santa Clara (0-1)
12/22/59 L 47-54 H

Seattle (0-1)
12/26/57 L 83-87 N

Seton Hall (42-18)
2/17/17 L 19-34 A
2/26/68 W 71-66 H
2/4/69 L 79-81 A
12/22/79 W 89-73 H
1/10/81 W 57-47 H
2/17/81 W 77-70 A
1/9/82 W 76-66 H
2/16/82 L 59-61 A
1/29/83 W 78-47 H
3/1/83 W 78-67 A
1/14/84 W 76-68 H
2/15/84 W 79-57 A
1/30/85 W 81-76 H
3/2/85 L 80-85 A
1/21/86 W 82-70 H
2/18/85 L 62-65 A
3/5/86 L 66-76 A
1/6/87 W 77-68 A
2/28/87 W 56-54 HCC
1/5/88 L 58-71 A
2/2/88 L 59-61 HCC
1/14/89 L 62-76 A
2/15/89 L 69-72 HCC
3/10/89 L 66-74 A
1/13/90 W 79-76 A
2/24/90 W 79-57 GP
3/9/90 W 76-58 A
1/26/91 L 62-76 A
2/27/91 W 62-60 (ot) GP
2/8/92 L 69-81 GP
3/1/92 L 64-77 A
1/4/93 L 69-72 A
2/27/93 L 74-82 HCC
12/8/93 W 82-66 A
2/12/94 W 80-68 GP
1/21/95 W 86-81 A
2/25/95 W 75-61 GP
3/2/96 W 87-58 A
3/7/96 W 79-58 N
2/1/97 W 62-55 A
3/1/97 L 60-73 HCC
1/13/98 W 80-59 HCC
1/23/99 W 62-47 GP
2/13/99 W 53-48 A
3/4/99 W 57-56 N
1/30/00 W 66-56 HCC
2/14/00 W 59-50 A
3/9/00 W 79-64 N
3/3/01 L 63-65 A
3/2/02 W 90-78 GP
3/13/03 W 83-70 N
3/1/04 W 89-67 GP
1/17/05 W 77-68 A
2/11/06 W 99-57 A
2/14/07 W 67-55 GP
1/3/08 W 98-86 A
1/18/09 W 76-61 XL
2/14/09 W 62-54 A
1/6/10 W 71-63 GP
2/5/11 W 61-59 A

South Carolina (1-1)
3/16/75 L 61-71 N
3/14/01 W 72-65 GP

South Florida (8-1)
12/11/72 W 84-67 A
3/12/81 W 65-55 A
12/30/81 W 57-50 HCC
3/1/06 W 66-53 A
1/2/07 W 69-50 HCC
2/16/08 W 74-73 ot A
2/21/09 W 64-50 XL
3/6/10 L 68-75 A
12/31/10 W 66-61 (ot) XL

Southern Connecticut (1-0)
12/23/90 W 100-37 H

Southern Illinois (1-0)
3/22/02 W 71-59 N

Southern  Methodist (0-1)
12/30/65 L 68-80 A

Southwest Texas State (1-0)
12/2/96 W 66-49 HCC

Springfield (13-16)
1915-16 L 18-44
1920-21 L 29-32
1921-22 W 24-23
1921-22 L 23-46
1922-23 L 24-35
1922-23 L 18-36
1923-24 L 24-35
1923-24 L 13-34
1924-25 W 26-16
1924-25 W 28-13
1925-26 W 37-33
1926-27 L 24-35
1927-28 W 39-36
1928-29 L 19-28
1929-30 L 29-33
1930-31 W 32-24
1931-32 L 19-52
1932-33 L 25-26
1933-34 L 40-46
1934-35 L 18-43
1940-41 W 47-44
1941-42 W 57-47
1942-43 L 53-61
1948-49 W 55-45
1949-50 W 56-36 H
1949-50 L 58-59 A
12/2/50 W 46-44 H
2/3/51 W 54-49 A
12/29/53 W 80-67 N

Stanford (4-0)
12/28/56 W 57-56 N
2/7/98 W 76-56 GP
2/6/99 W 70-59 A
3/22/03 W 85-74 N

Stevens (0-3)
1916-17 L 17-33
1917-18 L 22-62
1918-19 L 31-45

Stony Brook (4-0)
12/28/00 W 67-58 HCC
12/28/05 W 85-52 HCC
12/15/08 W 91-57 XL
11/12/10 W 79-52 GP

Syracuse (36-51)
1/27/56 L 82-102 A
1/7/57 L 78-79 A
3/12/57 L 76-82 N
3/8/58 L 70-75 A
2/18/59 L 64-72 H
2/2/60 L 64-65 A
3/5/62 L 67-72 H
3/7/63 W 92-74 A
3/6/64 L 49-58 H
12/18/65 L 62-87 A
2/6/67 L 79-90 H
1/27/68 W 89-84 A
1/8/69 W 103-84 H
2/11/70 L 80-101 A
12/20/70 L 76-97 H
2/19/72 L 69-98 A
12/23/72 L 73-104 H
1/10/74 W 61-60 A
11/30/77 L 61-101 A
1/13/79 L 60-74 NHC
3/10/79 L 81-89 A
1/26/80 L 89-99 A
2/29/80 L 61-92 A
1/5/81 W 78-59 NHC
2/14/81 W 65-63 A
1/6/82 L 69-72 A
2/13/82 L 71-78 HCC
2/2/83 L 69-89 A
2/5/83 W 55-54 HCC
1/18/84 L 68-95 HCC
2/18/84 L 85-87(3ot) A
3/8/84 L 58-73 A
1/19/85 W 70-68 A

2/20/85 W 71-69 HCC
1/25/86 L 67-80 A
3/1/86 L 58-75 HCC
1/3/87 L 71-88 NHC
2/7/87 L 53-59 A
1/16/88 W 51-50 A
2/20/88 L 71-73 HCC
1/16/89 W 68-62 HCC
2/28/89 L 72-88 A
1/15/90 W 70-59 HCC
2/10/90 L 86-90 A
3/6/90 W 78-75 N
1/28/91 L 79-81(ot) HCC
1/28/91 L 66-68 H
2/3/92 L 83-84 A
3/4/92 W 85-78 HCC
2/2/93 L 57-60 HCC
2/15/93 W 80-76 A
1/10/94 W 75-67 HCC
2/1/94 L 95-108 A
1/23/95 W 86-75 GP
2/12/95 W 77-70 A
1/21/96 W 79-70 HCC
3/8/96 W 85-67 N
1/26/97 L 53-65 HCC
2/17/97 L 66-71 (ot) A
1/24/98 W 63-54 A
3/7/98 W 69-64 N
2/1/99 L 42-59 HCC
2/28/99 W 70-58 A
3/5/99 W 71-50 N
1/24/00 L 74-88 A
3/4/00 W 69-54 HCC
2/19/01 L 60-65 A
3/7/01 L 75-86 N
2/10/03 W 75-61 HCC
3/14/03 W 80-67 N
2/2/04 W 84-56 HCC
3/7/04 L 56-67 A
2/7/05 W 74-66 A
3/5/05 W 88-70 GP
3/11/05 L 63-67 N
1/16/06 W 88-80 A
2/8/06 W 73-50 HCC
3/9/06 L 84-86 (ot) N
2/5/07 W 67-60 GP
2/17/07 L 63-73 A
3/7/07 L 65-78 N
2/6/08 W 63-61 A
2/11/09 W 63-49 GP
3/12/09 L 117-127 (6 ot) N
2/10/10 L 67-72 A
2/2/11 L 58-66 XL
3/11/11 W 76-71 (ot) N

Temple (4-3)
2/13/51 W 76-61 H
3/16/56 L 59-65 N
12/27/58 W 64-46 H
2/13/60 L 67-69 A
1/29/64 L 45-53 A
3/9/64 W 53-48 N
1/27/65 W 71-60 H

Tennessee (1-1)
3/19/00 L 51-65 N
1/22/11 W 72-61 XL

Tennessee Tech (1-0)
12/30/93 W 130-78 N

Texas (5-2)
12/14/91 W 94-77 A
12/15/93 W 96-86 GP
1/10/00 W 77-67 HCC
1/15/01 L 56-60 A
3/28/03 L 78-82 N
1/23/10 W 88-74 GP
1/8/11 W 82-81 (ot) A

Texas A&M (2-1)
12/29/82 W 69-63 HCC
11/24/89 L 81-92 A
3/21/09 W 92-66 N

Texas-Arlington (1-0)
12/28/93 W 112-72 N

Texas Christian (2-1)
12/29/67 L 65-72 H
12/12/81 W 69-67(ot) A
11/22/95 W 102-76 N

ALL-TIME OPPONENT SERIES HISTORIES
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Texas-San Antonio (1-0)
3/11/99 W 91-66 N

Texas Southern (2-0)
12/2/05 W 113-49 GP
12/3/06 W 106-55 GP

Towson State (2-0)
12/29/92 W 99-66 HCC
11/27/93 W 107-67 N

Trinity (17-15)
1906-07 L 18-44
1906-07 L 29-44
1907-08 L 3-38
1919-20 W 25-17
1919-20 W 24-17
1920-21 L 17-21
1921-22 L 19-21
1921-22 W 24-17
1922-23 W 35-23
1922-23 W 30-26
1923-24 W 22-13
1923-24 W 38-21
1924-25 W 50-23
1924-25 W 44-22
1925-26 W 32-27
1925-26 W 51-24
1926-27 W 31-15
1927-28 W 31-24
1928-29 L 28-29
1929-30 L 25-29
1930-31 W 32-15
1931-32 L 20-26
1932-33 L 19-38
1933-34 L 15-31
1933-34 L 21-28
1934-35 L 23-28
1934-35 L 27-28
1935-36 W 37-29
1935-36 L 27-35
1936-37 W 38-35
1936-37 L 33-40
1937-38 W 38-35

Tufts (14-5)
1920-21 L 25-38
1920-21 W 33-23
1921-22 W 27-20
1921-22 W 47-35
1923-24 L 25-38
1925-26 W 38-23
1926-27 L 37-44
1927-28 W 37-22
1928-29 W 29-27
1929-30 W 24-22
1930-31 W 33-30
1931-32 L 21-34
1932-33 L 17-36
1948-49 W 75-63
1949-50 W 56-39 H
12/6/50 W 68-59 A
12/5/51 W 78-52 H
3/2/53 W 115-74 A
3/1/54 W 91-69 H

Tulsa (1-0)
12/29/78 W 89-68 H

U.S. International (2-0)
12/8/83 W 98-80 H
1/28/85 W 90-65 H

Union (0-1)
1925-26 L 25-33

Upsula (1-0)
1932-33 W 33-22

Utah (3-1)
1/1/69 L 85-105 A
12/8/79 W 73-66 A
12/4/82 W 73-63 N
11/28/03 W 76-44 N

Utah State (1-0)
3/17/00 W 75-67 N

Vanderbilt (3-0)
11/19/01 W 84-71 HCC
12/1/02 W 76-70 A
3/25/04 W 73-53 N

Vermont (46-8)
1925-26 W 47-41
1926-27 L 16-31
1927-28 L 28-45
1928-29 W 34-25
1947-48 W 54-39
1948-49 W 72-48
1949-50 W 61-44 A
1/6/51 W 71-43 H
1/18/58 W 99-85 H
2/6/58 W 107-95 A
1/17/59 W 82-69 A
2/7/59 L 60-61 H
2/4/60 W 71-65 A
2/27/60 W 84-73 H
12/15/60 W 84-73 H
2/28/61 W 81-61 H
1/27/62 W 67-63 A
2/10/62 W 91-57 H
1/11/63 W 88-67 H
2/2/63 W 95-62 A
2/1/64 W 79-46 A
2/14/64 W 90-64 H
1/9/65 W 111-66 H
1/30/65 W 107-60 A
1/29/66 W 96-64 H
2/26/66 W 92-70 A
1/7/67 W 58-49 A
1/16/67 W 99-70 H
1/25/68 W 87-59 A
2/3/68 W 82-62 H
1/23/69 L 87-99 A
2/1/69 W 96-78 H
1/22/70 W 85-79 A
1/31/70 L 63-69 H
12/16/70 W 107-82 H
2/17/71 W 100-80 A
12/11/71 W 98-61 H
1/29/72 W 63-52 A
1/27/73 W 104-74 A
2/15/73 W 88-46 H
1/12/74 W 69-56 H
1/26/74 W 67-60 A
12/10/74 W 90-84 H
1/25/75 L 69-70 A
1/6/76 L 85-86 (ot) H
2/14/76 W 78-71 A
2/12/77 W 70-64 H
2/19/77 L 77-85 A
2/18/78 W 59-48 H
2/17/79 W 79-62 A
2/18/80 W 89-62 H
11/19/99 W 89-52 GP
3/18/04 W 70-53 N
11/17/10 W 89-73 XL

Villanova (29-32)
1/31/41 L 35-40 A
3/1/52 W 63-58 A
12/20/52 W 75-71 H
12/27/69 L 71-89 A
1/21/81 L 59-63 A
2/23/81 L 73-74 H
3/5/81 L 54-65 A
1/23/82 W 53-51 HCC
2/24/82 L 63-67(ot) A
2/8/83 L 79-86 A
2/19/83 L 68-75 HCC
3/10/83 L 68-69 N
1/27/84 L 58-69 HCC
2/28/84 L 70-82 A
1/5/85 L 59-70(ot) A
2/5/85 L 71-79 HCC
1/13/86 L 59-68 HCC
2/9/86 L 53-59 A
12/13/86 L 51-66 HCC
2/14/87 L 58-67 A
12/8/87 L 61-63 A
1/20/88 L 58-69 HCC
1/4/89 W 57-55 HCC
2/18/89 L 67-76(ot) A
12/12/89 L 57-64 HCC
1/9/90 W 71-54 A
1/8/91 W 74-71 A
2/2/91 W 67-59 GP
1/11/92 L 70-79 A
1/27/92 W 72-58 GP
1/9/93 W 87-80 A
2/9/93 W 82-62 GP
1/25/94 W 91-67 HCC
2/15/94 L 63-64 A
1/3/95 W 77-62 A
2/18/95 L 73-96 GP
3/12/95 L 78-94 N
1/8/96 W 81-73 GP

2/25/96 W 70-59 A
2/23/97 L 58-65 A
2/2/98 W 80-65 HCC
2/21/98 W 83-76 A
12/30/98 W 100-76 HCC
2/2/00 W 74-60 A
1/24/01 L 59-70 HCC
2/10/01 L 60-74 A
1/13/02 W 70-65 A
2/11/02 W 46-40 HCC
3/7/02 W 72-70 N
1/25/03 W 74-65 HCC
2/15/03 L 70-79 A
2/28/04 W 75-74 (ot) A
3/12/04 W 87-64 N
2/2/05 W 81-76 HCC
2/13/06 L 64-69 A
2/26/06 W 89-75 GP
2/28/07 L 74-78 GP
2/23/08 L 65-67 A
1/21/09 W 89-83 XL
2/15/10 W 84-75 A
1/17/11 W 61-59 GP

Virginia (6-2)
1/2/65 L 63-68 N
12/30/66 W 100-79 H
12/6/87 L 59-72 HCC
12/10/88 W 68-61 A
11/29/93 W 77-36 A
1/28/96 W 76-46 HCC
12/23/96 W 64-61 (ot) GP
12/10/97 W 74-63 A

Virginia Commonwealth (1-0)
3/25/88 W 72-61 H

Virginia  Military (3-0)
12/20/51 W 63-47 H
12/21/51 W 74-55 H
12/29/73 W 80-78 A

Virginia Tech (6-2)
2/3/01 W 85-72 GP
2/17/01 W 61-46 A
1/2/02 W 86-74 A
1/10/02 W 95-60 HCC
1/14/03 W 83-65 HCC
2/5/03 L 74-95 A
1/28/04 W 96-60 A
3/22/10 L 63-65 A

Wagner (4-0)
2/9/53 W 64-61 H
2/9/54 W 71-61 A
11/27/98 W 111-46 HCC
12/7/02 W 97-85 GP

Wake Forest (1-1)
12/29/69 L 77-103 A
12/2/91 W 84-75 HCC

Washington (3-0)
3/19/98 W 75-74 N
12/1/98 W 69-48 N
3/24/06 W 98-92 (ot) N

Wayne (3-0)
1948-49 W 44-39
1949-50 W 65-47 H
1/4/52 W 59-58 H

Wentworth (2-0)
1916-17 W 52-11
1919-20 W 71-6

Wesleyan (17-24)
1905-06 L 12-86
1915-16 L 23-42
1916-17 L 24-38
1917-18 W 32-28
1917-18 L 16-20
1919-20 L 31-43
1920-21 L 20-31
1921-22 L 19-20
1922-23 L 16-30
1923-24 L 21-41
1924-25 L 26-31
1925-26 L 26-49
1926-27 W 41-26
1928-29 L 23-36
1929-30 W 33-22
1930-31 L 27-36
1931-32 L 29-40
1932-33 L 22-36

1933-34 L 21-28
1934-35 L 30-44
1935-36 L 35-45
1936-37 L 36-46
1937-38 L 48-57
1938-39 W 54-41
1939-40 W 55-44
1940-41 W 57-42
1941-42 W 66-44
1942-43 L 40-42
1943-44 W 49-25
1943-44 W 42-33
1944-45 L 43-48
1944-45 L 31-39
1945-46 W 38-35
1945-46 L 29-40
1946-47 W 53-34
1947-48 W 54-37
1948-49 W 42-38
1948-49 W 62-41
1949-50 W 82-58 A
2/10/51 W 74-51 H
1/16/52 W 69-38 A

West Virginia (14-5)
3/11/63 L 71-77 N
3/17/88 W 62-57(ot) A
1/3/96 W 89-79 A
2/14/96 W 87-69 GP
1/4/97 W 79-62 HCC
12/3/97 W 88-75 GP
2/11/98 L 62-80 A
1/9/99 W 80-45 A
2/26/00 W 72-71 GP
2/23/02 W 95-73 GP
2/7/04 W 88-58 GP
2/25/05 W 68-58 A
2/18/06 W 81-75 A
12/30/06 L 71-81 A
3/1/08 W 79-71 XL
3/13/08 L 72-78 N
1/6/09 W 61-55 A
2/22/10 W 73-62 XL
3/2/11 L 56-65 A

Western Carolina (1-0)
11/14/08 W 81-55 GP

Western Kentucky (1-0)
12/30/80 W 84-58 H

Western Reserve (0-1)
1947-48 L 49-63

Wichita State (1-0)
11/22/10 W 83-79 N

William & Mary (1-0)
12/28/67 W 51-49 H

Winthrop (1-0)
1/2/94 W 113-59 GP

Wisconsin (1-0)
11/24/08 W 76-57 N

Worcester Polytechnic (9-9)
1907-08 L 29-36
1918-19 L 16-26
1918-19 L 24-34
1919-20 L 17-23
1920-21 L 17-42
1921-22 W 29-26
1932-33 W 29-25
1933-34 L 35-41
1934-35 W 44-30
1935-36 L 30-48
1936-37 W 49-43
1937-38 W 61-59
1938-39 W 49-48
1939-40 L 60-63
1940-41 W 58-37
1941-42 W 69-55
1943-44 W 48-36
1944-45 L 49-51

Xavier (1-0)
3/16/91 W 66-50 N

Yale (43-22)
1914-15 L 16-26 H
1929-30 L 19-25
1930-31 L 17-36
1941-42 L 48-53
1942-43 W 50-49

1943-44 L 33-41
1943-44 L 35-46
1944-45 L 41-79
1946-47 W 47-39
1947-48 L 50-57
1947-48 L 53-57
1948-49 L 44-61
1948-49 L 55-71
1949-50 L 44-62 A
12/13/50 W 71-65 H
12/18/51 W 56-47 A
12/9/52 W 76-68 A
12/5/53 W 56-52 H
12/8/54 W 83-57 A
12/7/55 L 87-92 H
12/6/56 W 77-66 A
1/5/57 L 64-66 H
12/7/57 L 74-79 H
12/6/58 W 60-52 A
12/5/59 W 66-65 H
12/3/60 L 55-63 A
12/2/61 W 82-64 H
12/1/62 W 61-49 A
12/7/63 L 60-64 H
12/5/64 W 68-47 A
12/4/65 W 95-73 H
12/3/66 L 57-65 A
12/2/67 W 70-62 H
11/30/68 L 70-89 A
12/6/69 W 91-77 H
12/5/70 L 80-94 A
12/19/70 W 84-76 A
12/4/71 W 66-64 H
12/2/72 W 92-71 A
12/1/73 W 102-88 H
11/30/74 W 88-73 A
12/6/75 W 71-59 H
12/4/76 W 56-50 A
12/3/77 W 73-57 H
12/2/78 L 78-94 A
12/1/79 W 83-75 H
12/6/80 W 65-53 A
1/26/82 W 63-57 H
11/30/82 W 96-73 A
12/1/83 W 76-54 H
12/4/84 W 95-77 H
11/26/85 W 80-76 H
12/2/86 L 75-77(ot) A
12/2/87 W 69-59 H
11/30/88 W 75-44 A
11/30/89 W 76-50 H
11/29/90 W 49-48 A
11/29/91 W 79-55 HCC
12/10/92 W 65-38 HCC
12/1/93 W 81-64 GP
12/2/94 W 105-53 HCC
12/8/95 W 93-66 HCC
11/29/96 W 72-39 HCC
11/15/97 W 88-57 GP
11/17/03 W 70-60 GP



2011-12 UCONN MEN’S BASKETBALL HISTORICAL INFORMATION GUIDE

CONNECTICUT BASKETBALL HISTORYCONNECTICUT BASKETBALL HISTORYCONNECTICUT BASKETBALL HISTORYCONNECTICUT BASKETBALL HISTORYCONNECTICUT BASKETBALL HISTORY
ALL-TIME NATIONAL POSTSEASON RESULTS

Year Coach Record Opponent--Date Site Result
1950-51--NCAA Hugh Greer 22-4 St. John's-- 3/20/51 New York, NY L, 52-63
1953-54--NCAA Hugh Greer 23-3 Navy-- 3/8/54 Buffalo, NY L, 80-85
1954-55-- NIT Hugh Greer 20-5 St. Louis-- 3/12/55 New York, NY L, 103-110
1955-56--NCAA Hugh Greer 17-11 Manhattan-- 3/13/56 New York, NY W, 84-75
(Sweet 16) Temple-- 3/16/56 Philadelphia, PA L, 59-65

Dartmouth-- 3/17/56 Philadelphia, PA L, 64-85
1956-57--NCAA Hugh Greer 17-8 Syracuse-- 3/12/57 New York, NY L, 76-82
1957-58--NCAA Hugh Greer 17-10 Dartmouth-- 3/11/58 New York, NY L, 64-75
1958-59--NCAA Hugh Greer 17-7 Boston University-- 3/10/59 New York, NY L, 58-60
1959-60--NCAA Hugh Greer 17-9 New York University-- 3/8/60 New York, NY L, 59-78
1962-63--NCAA Hugh Greer/ 18-7 West Virginia-- 3/11/63 Philadelphia, PA L, 71-77

George Wigton
1963-64--NCAA Fred Shabel 16-11 Temple-- 3/9/64 Philadelphia, PA W, 53-48
(Elite Eight) Princeton-- 3/14/64 Raleigh, NC W, 52-50

Duke-- 3/16/64 Raleigh, NC L, 54-101
1964-65--NCAA Fred Shabel 23-3 St. Joseph's-- 3/8/65 Philadelphia, PA L, 61-67
1966-67--NCAA Fred Shabel 17-7 Boston College-- 3/11/67 Kingston, RI L, 42-48
1973-74-- NIT Dee Rowe 19-8 St. John's -- 3/17/74 New York, NY W, 82-70
(NIT Quarterfinals) Boston College-- 3/21/74 New York, NY L, 75-76
1974-75-- NIT Dee Rowe 18-10 South Carolina-- 3/16/75 New York, NY L, 61-71
1975-76--NCAA Dee Rowe 19-10 Hofstra-- 3/13/76 Providence, RI W, 80-78 (ot)
(Sweet 16) Rutgers-- 3/18/76 Greensboro, NC L, 79-93
1978-79--NCAA Dom Perno 21-8 Syracuse-- 3/10/79 Providence, RI L, 81-89
1979-80-- NIT Dom Perno 20-9 St. Peter's-- 3/5/80 Storrs, CT L, 56-71
1980-81-- NIT Dom Perno 20-9 South Florida-- 3/12/81 Tampa, FL W, 65-55

Minnesota-- 3/16/81 Hartford, CT L, 66-84
1981-82-- NIT Dom Perno 17-11 Dayton-- 3/10/82 Dayton, OH L, 75-76 (ot)
1987-88-- NIT Jim Calhoun 20-14 West Virginia-- 3/17/88 Morgantown, WV W, 62-57 (ot)
(NIT Champions) Louisiana Tech-- 3/21/88 Hartford, CT W, 65-59

Virginia Commonwealth-- 3/25/88 Storrs, CT W, 72-61
Boston College-- 3/29/88 New York, NY W, 73-67
Ohio State-- 3/30/88 New York, NY W, 72-67

1988-89-- NIT Jim Calhoun 18-13 UNC Charlotte-- 3/15/89 Charlotte, NC W, 67-62
(NIT Quarterfinals) California-- 3/20/89 Hartford, CT W, 73-72

Ala.-Birmingham-- 3/22/89 Storrs, CT L, 79-85
1989-90--NCAA Jim Calhoun 31-6 Boston University-- 3/15/90 Hartford, CT W, 76-52
(Elite Eight) California-- 3/17/90 Hartford, CT W, 74-54

Clemson-- 3/22/90 East Rutherford, NJ W, 71-70
Duke-- 3/24/90 East Rutherford, NJ L, 78-79 (ot)

1990-91--NCAA Jim Calhoun 20-11 Louisiana State-- 3/14/91 Minneapolis, MN W, 79-62
(Sweet 16) Xavier-- 3/16/91 Minneapolis, MN W, 66-50

Duke-- 3/22/91 Pontiac, MI L, 81-67
1991-92--NCAA Jim Calhoun 20-10 Nebraska-- 3/19/92 Cincinnati, OH W, 86-65

Ohio State-- 3/21/92 Cincinnati, OH L, 55-78
1992-93-- NIT Jim Calhoun 15-13 Jackson State-- 3/19/93 Storrs, CT L, 88-90 (ot)
1993-94--NCAA Jim Calhoun 29-5 Rider-- 3/17/94 Uniondale, NY W, 64-46
(Sweet 16) George Washington-- 3/19/94 Uniondale, NY W, 75-63

Florida-- 3/25/94 Miami, FL L, 60-69 (ot)
1994-95--NCAA Jim Calhoun 28-5 Tenn.-Chattanooga-- 3/16/95 Salt Lake City, UT W, 100-71
(Elite Eight) Cincinnati-- 3/18/95 Salt Lake City, UT W, 96-91

Maryland-- 3/23/95 Oakland, CA W, 99-89
UCLA-- 3/25/95 Oakland, CA L, 96-102

1995-96--NCAA Jim Calhoun 30-2 *Colgate-- 3/14/96 Indianapolis, IN W, 68-59
(Sweet 16) *Eastern Michigan-- 3/16/96 Indianapolis, IN W, 95-81

*Mississippi State-- 3/22/96 Lexington, KY L, 55-60
*-- results declared null and void by the NCAA
1996-97-- NIT Jim Calhoun 18-15 Iona-- 3/12/97 Storrs, CT W, 71-66
(NIT Semifinals--Third Place) Bradley-- 3/18/97 Storrs, CT W, 63-47

Nebraska-- 3/21/97 Storrs, CT W, 76-67
Florida State-- 3/25/97 New York, NY L, 66-71 (ot)
Arkansas-- 3/27/97 New York, NY W, 74-64

1997-98--NCAA Jim Calhoun 32-5 Fairleigh Dickinson-- 3/12/98 Washington, DC W, 93-85
(Elite Eight) Indiana-- 3/14/98 Washington, DC W, 78-68

Washington-- 3/19/98 Greensboro, NC W, 75-74
North Carolina-- 3/21/98 Greensboro, NC L, 64-75

1998-99--NCAA Jim Calhoun 34-2 Texas/San Antonio- 3/11/99 Denver, CO W, 91-66
(NCAA National Champions) New Mexico- 3/13/99 Denver, CO W, 78-56

Iowa- 3/18/99 Phoenix, AZ W, 78-68
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OPPONENT NCAA NIT TOTAL
Alabama 1-0 -- 1-0
Ala.-Birmingham -- 0-1 0-1
Albany 1-0 -- 1-0
Arkansas -- 1-0 1-0
Arizona 1-0 -- 1-0
Boston College 0-1 1-1 1-2
Boston University 1-1 -- 1-1
Bradley -- 1-0 1-0
Brigham Young 1-0 -- 1-0
Bucknell 1-0 -- 1-0
Butler 1-0 -- 1-0
California 1-0 1-0 2-0
California-Los Angeles 0-1 -- 0-1
Central Florida 1-0 -- 1-0
Cincinnati 2-0 -- 2-0
Clemson 1-0 -- 1-0
Colgate *1-0 -- *1-0
Dartmouth 0-2 -- 0-2
Dayton -- 0-1 0-1
DePaul 1-0 -- 1-0
Detroit Mercy -- 0-1 0-1

POST-SEASON RECORDS VS. ALL OPPONENTS
Duke 2-3 -- 2-3
Eastern Michigan *1-0 -- *1-0
Fairleigh Dickinson 1-0 -- 1-0
Florida 0-1 -- 0-1
Florida State -- 0-1 0-1
George Mason 0-1 -- 0-1
George Washington 1-0 -- 1-0
Georgia Tech 1-0 -- 1-0
Gonzaga 1-0 -- 1-0
Hampton 1-0 -- 1-0
Hofstra 1-0 -- 1-0
Indiana 1-0 -- 1-0
Iona -- 1-0 1-0
Iowa 1-0 -- 1-0
Jackson State -- 0-1 0-1
Kentucky 2-0 -- 2-0
Louisiana State 1-0 -- 1-0
Louisiana Tech -- 1-0 1-0
Manhattan 1-0 -- 1-0
Maryland 1-1 -- 1-1
Michigan St. 0-1 -- 0-1
Minnesota -- 0-1 0-1

Mississippi State *0-1 -- *0-1
Missouri 1-0 -- 1-0
Navy 0-1 -- 0-1
Nebraska 1-0 1-0 2-0
New York University 0-1 -- 0-1
New Mexico 1-0 -- 1-0
North Carolina 0-1 -- 0-1
UNC-Charlotte -- 1-0 1-0
North Carolina State 1-1 -- 1-1
Northeastern -- 1-0 1-0
Ohio State 1-1 1-0 2-1
Princeton 1-0 -- 1-0
Purdue 1-0 -- 1-0
Rider College 1-0 -- 1-0
Rutgers 0-1 -- 0-1
St. John's 0-1 1-0 1-1
St. Joseph's 0-1 -- 0-1
St. Louis -- 0-1 0-1
St. Peter’s -- 0-1 0-1
San Diego 0-1 -- 0-1
San Diego St. 1-0 -- 1-0
South Carolina -- 1-1 1-1

South Florida -- 1-0 1-0
Southern Illinois 1-0 -- 1-0
Stanford 1-0 -- 1-0
Syracuse 0-2 -- 0-2
Temple 1-1 -- 1-1
Tennessee 0-1 - 0-1
UT-Chattanooga 2-0 -- 2-0
Texas 0-1 -- 0-1
Texas A & M 1-0 -- 1-0
TX-San Antonio 1-0 -- 1-0
Utah State 1-0 - 1-0
Vanderbilt 1-0 -- 1-0
Vermont 1-0 -- 1-0
Virginia Commonwealth -- 1-0 1-0
Virginia Tech -- 0-1 0-1
Washington 2-0 -- 2-0
West Virginia 0-1 1-0 1-1
Xavier 1-0 -- 1-0
*-- 1996 result declared null and void
by NCAA

Gonzaga- 3/20/99 Phoenix, AZ W, 67-62
Ohio State- 3/27/99 St. Petersburg, FL W, 64-58
Duke- 3/29/99 St. Petersburg, FL W, 77-74

1999-00--NCAA Jim Calhoun 25-10 Utah State- 3/17/00 Birmingham, AL W, 75-67
Tennessee- 3/19/00 Birmingham, AL L, 65-51

2000-01- - NIT Jim Calhoun 20-12 South Carolina- 3/14/01 Storrs, CT W, 72-65
Detroit Mercy- 3/18/01 Storrs, CT L, 67-61

2001-02--NCAA Jim Calhoun 27-7 Hampton- 3/15/02 Washington, DC W, 78-67
(Elite Eight) North Carolina State- 3/17/02 Washington, DC W, 77-74

Southern Illinois- 3/22/02 Syracuse, NY W, 71-59
Maryland- 3/24/02 Syracuse, NY L, 90-82

2002-03--NCAA Jim Calhoun 23-10 Brigham Young- 3/20/03 Spokane, WA W, 58-53
(Sweet 16) Stanford- 3/22/03 Spokane, WA W, 85-74

Texas- 3/28/03 San Antonio, TX L, 82-78
2003-04 Jim Calhoun 33-6 Vermont- 3/18/03 Buffalo, NY W, 70-53
(NCAA National Champions) DePaul- 3/20/03 Buffalo, NY W, 72-55

Vanderbilt- 3/25/04 Phoenix, AZ W, 73-53
Alabama- 3/27/04 Phoenix, AZ W, 87-71
Duke- 4/3/04 San Antonio, TX W, 79-78
Georgia Tech- 4/5/04 San Antonio, TX W, 82-73

2004-05--NCAA Jim Calhoun 23-8 Central Florida- 3/18/05 Worcester, MA W, 77-71
North Carolina State- 3/20/05 Worcester, MA L, 62-65

2005-06--NCAA Jim Calhoun 30-4 Albany-3/17/06 Philadelphia, PA W, 72-59
(Elite Eight) Kentucky- 3/19/06 Philadelphia, PA W, 87-83

Washington- 3/24/06 Washington, DC W, 98-92 (ot)
George Mason- 3/26/06 Washington, DC L, 84-86 (ot)

2007-08--NCAA Jim Calhoun 24-9 San Diego - 3/21/08 Tampa, FL L, 69-70 (ot)
2008-09--NCAA Jim Calhoun 31-5 Chattanooga - 3/19/09 Philadelphia, PA W, 103-47
(Final Four) Texas A & M - 3/21/09 Philadelphia, PA W, 92-66

Purdue - 3/26/09 Glendale, AZ W, 72-60
Missouri - 3/28/09 Glendale, AZ W, 82-75
Michigan St. - 4/4/09 Detroit, MI L, 73-82

2009-10--NIT Jim Calhoun 18-16 Northeastern - 3/16/10 Storrs, CT W, 59-57
Virginia Tech - 3/22/10 Blacksburg, VA L, 63-65

2010-11--NCAA Jim Calhoun 32-9 Bucknell - 3/17/11 Washington, DC W, 81-52
(NCAA National Champions) Cincinnati - 3/19/11 Washington, DC W 69-58

San Diego St. - 3/24/11 Anaheim, CA W, 74-67
Arizona - 3/26/11 Anaheim, CA W, 65-63
Kentucky - 4/2/11 Houston, TX W, 56-55
Butler - 4/4/11 Houston, TX W, 53-41

29 NCAA APPEARANCES - 75 Games - 49 Wins, 26 Losses
12 NIT APPEARANCES - 26 Games - 15 Wins, 11 Losses

41  NATIONAL POST-SEASON APPEARANCES- 101 GAMES- 64 WINS, 37 LOSSES
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ALL-TIME BIG EAST TOURNAMENT RESULTS AND STARTERS

Year Winner Loser Site Connecticut Starters
2011 #9 Connecticut 97 #16 DePaul 71 Madison Square Garden Tyler Olander, Roscoe Smith, Charles Okwandu, Jeremy Lamb, Kemba Walker

#9 Connecticut 79 #8 Georgetown 62 Madison Square Garden Roscoe Smith, Alex Oriakhi, Charles Okwandu, Jeremy Lamb, Kemba Walker
#9 Connecticut 76 #1 Pittsburgh 74 Madison Square Garden Roscoe Smith, Alex Oriakhi, Charles Okwandu, Jeremy Lamb, Kemba Walker
#9 Connecticut 76 #4 Syracuse (OT) 71 Madison Square Garden Roscoe Smith, Alex Oriakhi, Charles Okwandu, Jeremy Lamb, Kemba Walker
#9 Connecticut 69 #3 Louisville 66 Madison Square Garden Tyler Olander, Roscoe Smith, Alex Oriakhi, Jeremy Lamb, Kemba Walker

2010 #13 St. John's 73 #12 Connecticut 51 Madison Square Garden Ater Majok, Stanley Robinson, Alex Oriakhi, Jerome Dyson, Kemba Walker
2009 #6 Syracuse 127 #3 Connecticut (6OT) 117 Madison Square Garden Jeff Adrien, Stanley Robinson, Hasheem Thabeet, A.J. Price, Kemba Walker
2008 #5 West Virginia 78 #4 Connecticut 72 Madison Square Garden Jeff Adrien, Stanley Robinson, Hasheem Thabeet, A.J. Price, Craig Austrie
2007 #5 Syracuse 78 #12 Connecticut 65 Madison Square Garden Marcus Johnson, Jeff Adrien, Hasheem Thabeet, Jerome Dyson, A.J. Price
2006 #9 Syracuse 86 #1 Connecticut (OT) 84 Madison Square Garden Josh Boone, Rudy Gay, Hilton Armstrong, Marcus Williams, Denham Brown
2005 #2 Connecticut 66 #7 Georgetown 62 Madison Square Garden Charlie Villanueva, Rudy Gay, Denham Brown, Josh Boone, Marcus Williams

#3 Syracuse 67 #2 Connecticut 63 Madison Square Garden Charlie Villanueva, Rudy Gay, Denham Brown, Josh Boone, Marcus Williams
2004 #2 Connecticut 66 #7 Notre Dame 58 Madison Square Garden Charlie Villanueva, Rashad Anderson, Josh Boone, Ben Gordon, Taliek Brown

#2 Connecticut 84 #11 Villanova 67 Madison Square Garden Charlie Villanueva, Rashad Anderson, Josh Boone, Ben Gordon, Taliek Brown
#2 Connecticut 61 #1 Pittsburgh 58 Madison Square Garden Josh Boone, Rashad Anderson, Emeka Okafor, Ben Gordon, Taliek Brown

2003 #2e Connecticut 83 #4w Seton Hall 70 Madison Square Garden Hilton Armstrong, Rashad Anderson, Emeka Okafor, Ben Gordon, Taliek Brown
#2e Connecticut 80 #1w Syracuse 67 Madison Square Garden Hilton Armstrong, Rashad Anderson, Emeka Okafor, Ben Gordon, Taliek Brown
#2w Pittsburgh 74 #2e Connecticut 56 Madison Square Garden Hilton Armstrong, Rashad Anderson, Emeka Okafor, Ben Gordon, Taliek Brown

2002 #1e Connecticut 72 #5e Villanova 70 Madison Square Garden Caron Butler, Johnnie Selvie, Emeka Okafor, Taliek Brown, Tony Robertson
#1e Connecticut 82 #2w Notre Dame 77 Madison Square Garden Caron Butler, Johnnie Selvie, Emeka Okafor, Taliek Brown, Tony Robertson
#1e Connecticut 74 #1w Pittsburgh (2OT) 65 Madison Square Garden Caron Butler, Johnnie Selvie, Emeka Okafor, Taliek Brown, Tony Robertson

2001 #3w Syracuse 86 #6e Connecticut 75 Madison Square Garden Caron Butler, Edmund Saunders, Souleymane Wane, Taliek Brown, Albert Mouring
2000 #4 Connecticut 70 #13 Boston College 55 Madison Square Garden Kevin Freeman, Ajou Deng, Jake Voskuhl, Albert Mouring, Khalid El-Amin

#4 Connecticut 79 #5 Seton Hall 64 Madison Square Garden Kevin Freeman, Ajou Deng, Jake Voskuhl, Albert Mouring, Khalid El-Amin
#4 Connecticut 70 #9 Georgetown 55 Madison Square Garden Kevin Freeman, Ajou Deng, Jake Voskuhl, Albert Mouring, Khalid El-Amin
#3 St. John's 80 #4 Connecticut 70 Madison Square Garden Kevin Freeman, Ajou Deng, Jake Voskuhl, Albert Mouring, Khalid El-Amin

1999 #1 Connecticut 57 #8 Seton Hall 56 Madison Square Garden Kevin Freeman, Richard Hamilton, Jake Voskuhl, Ricky Moore, Khalid El-Amin
#1 Connecticut 71 #4 Syracuse 50 Madison Square Garden Kevin Freeman, Richard Hamilton, Jake Voskuhl, Ricky Moore, Khalid El-Amin
#1 Connecticut 82 #3 St John's 63 Madison Square Garden Kevin Freeman, Richard Hamilton, Jake Voskuhl, Ricky Moore, Khalid El-Amin

1998 #1 Connecticut 64 #8 Providence 55 Madison Square Garden Kevin Freeman, Richard Hamilton, Jake Voskuhl, Ricky Moore, Khalid El-Amin
#1 Connecticut 64 #12 Rutgers 50 Madison Square Garden Kevin Freeman, Richard Hamilton, Jake Voskuhl, Ricky Moore, Khalid El-Amin
#1 Connecticut 69 #2 Syracuse 64 Madison Square Garden Kevin Freeman, Richard Hamilton, Jake Voskuhl, Ricky Moore, Khalid El-Amin

1997 #6 Pittsburgh 63 #11 Connecticut 62 Madison Square Garden Kevin Freeman, Rashamel Jones, Jake Voskuhl, Richard Hamilton, Ricky Moore
1996 #1 Connecticut 79 #9 Seton Hall 58 Madison Square Garden Kirk King, Rudy Johnson, Travis Knight, Ray Allen, Doron Sheffer

#1 Connecticut 85 #4 Syracuse 67 Madison Square Garden Kirk King, Rudy Johnson, Travis Knight, Ray Allen, Doron Sheffer
#1 Connecticut 75 #2 Georgetown 74 Madison Square Garden Kirk King, Rudy Johnson, Travis Knight, Ray Allen, Doron Sheffer

1995 #1 Connecticut 81 #9 Pittsburgh 78 Madison Square Garden Ray Allen, Donny Marshall, Travis Knight, Kevin Ollie, Doron Sheffer
#1 Connecticut 88 #4 Georgetown 81 Madison Square Garden Ray Allen, Donny Marshall, Travis Knight, Kevin Ollie, Doron Sheffer
#2 Villanova 94 #1 Connecticut 78 Madison Square Garden Ray Allen, Donny Marshall, Travis Knight, Kevin Ollie, Doron Sheffer

1994 #1 Connecticut 97 #9 St. John's 77 Madison Square Garden Donny Marshall, Donyell Marshall, Eric Hayward, Doron Sheffer, Kevin Ollie
#4 Providence 69 #1 Connecticut 67 Madison Square Garden Donny Marshall, Donyell Marshall, Eric Hayward, Doron Sheffer, Kevin Ollie

1993 #5 Providence 73 #4 Connecticut 55 Madison Square Garden Rudy Johnson, Donny Marshall, Donyell Marshall, Scott Burrell, Kevin Ollie
1992 #3 St. John's 64 #6 Connecticut (OT) 59 Madison Square Garden Donyell Marshall, Toraino Walker, Rod Sellers, Scott Burrell, Chris Smith
1991 #6 Georgetown 68 #3 Connecticut 49 Madison Square Garden Scott Burrell, Toraino Walker, Rod Sellers, Steve Pikiell, Chris Smith
1990 #2 Connecticut 76 #7 Seton Hall 58 Madison Square Garden Scott Burrell, Nadav Henefeld, Rod Sellers, Tate George, Chris Smith

#2 Connecticut 65 #3 Georgetown 60 Madison Square Garden Scott Burrell, Nadav Henefeld, Rod Sellers, Tate George, Chris Smith
#2 Connecticut 78 #1 Syracuse 75 Madison Square Garden Scott Burrell, Nadav Henefeld, Rod Sellers, Tate George, Chris Smith

1989 #2 Seton Hall 74 #7 Connecticut 66 Madison Square Garden Murray Williams, Lyman DePriest, Cliff Robinson, Phil Gamble, Chris Smith
1988 #9 Connecticut 75 #8 Providence 62 Madison Square Garden Murray Williams, Lyman DePriest, Cliff Robinson, Phil Gamble, Tate George

#1 Pittsburgh 75 #9 Connecticut 58 Madison Square Garden Murray Williams, Lyman DePriest, Cliff Robinson, Phil Gamble, Tate George
1987 #8 Boston College 61 #9 Connecticut 59 Madison Square Garden Jeff King, Robert Ursery, Gerry Besselink, Tate George, Steve Pikiell
1986 #9 Seton Hall 76 #8 Connecticut 66 Madison Square Garden Tim Coles, Eddie Williams, Gerry Besselink, Phil Gamble, Terence Warren
1985 #2 Georgetown 93 #7 Connecticut 62 Madison Square Garden Ray Broxton, Tim Coles, Gerry Besselink, Alvin Frederick, Earl Kelley
1984 #2 Syracuse 73 #7 Connecticut 58 Madison Square Garden Ray Broxton, Alvin Frederick, Tim Coles, Vern Giscombe, Karl Hobbs
1983 #2 Villanova 69 #7 Connecticut 68 Madison Square Garden Larry Blucher, Eddie Williams, Bruce Kuczenski, Karl Hobbs, Earl Kelley
1982 #3 St. John's 54 #6 Connecticut 52 Hartford Civic Center Mike McKay, Corny Thompson, Bruce Kuczenski, Karl Hobbs, Norm Bailey
1981 #4 Villanova 65 #5 Connecticut 54 Carrier Dome Mike McKay, Corny Thompson, Chuck Aleksinas, Vern Giscombe, Bobby Dulin
1980 #4 Connecticut 79 #5 Boston College 68 Providence Civic Center Mike McKay, Corny Thompson, Jim Abromaitis, Bobby Dulin, Clay Johnson

#1 Syracuse 92 #4 Connecticut 61 Providence Civic Center Mike McKay, Corny Thompson, Jim Abromaitis, Bobby Dulin, Clay Johnson

Team Record First/Last Meeting Last UConn Win Last Opp. Win
Boston College 2-1 1980/2000 2000, 70-55 1987, 61-59
DePaul 1-0 2011/2011 2011, 97-71 N/A
Georgetown 6-2 1985/2011 2011, 79-62 1991, 68-49
Louisville 1-0 2011/2011 2011, 69-66 N/A
Notre Dame 2-0 2002/2004 2004, 66-58 N/A
Pittsburgh 4-3 1988/2011 2011, 76-74 2003, 74-56
Providence 2-2 1988/1998 1998, 64-55 1994, 69-67

UConn vs. All Opponents in the BIG EAST Championship
Team Record First/Last Meeting Last UConn Win Last Opp. Win
Rutgers 1-0 1998 1998, 64-50 N/A
St. John's 2-4 1982/2010 1999, 82-63 2010, 73-51
Seton Hall 5-2 1986/2003 2003, 83-70 1989, 74-66
Syracuse 6-7 1980/2011 2011, 76-71 OT 2009, 127-117 6OT
Villanova 2-3 1981/2004 2004, 84-67 1995, 94-78
West Virginia 0-1 2008 N/A 2008, 78-72
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Most Games Played
Gms Name Years
140 Kevin Freeman 1997-00
138 Jake Voskuhl 1997-00
135 Denham Brown 2003-06
134 Taliek Brown 2001-04
134 Ricky Moore 1996-99
133 Jeff Adrien 2006-09
132 Tony Robertson 2000-03
132 Rashamel Jones 1996-99
132 Lyman DePriest 1988-91
131 Hilton Armstrong 2003-06
131 Craig Austrie 2006-09
130 Rashad Anderson 2003-06

Most Points-- Total
Name Years Pts.   (Avg)
Chris Smith 1989-92 2,145  (16.9)
Richard Hamilton 1997-99 2,036  (19.8)
Tony Hanson 1974-77 1,990  (17.9)
Ray Allen 1994-96 1,922  (19.0)
Corny Thompson 1979-82 1,810  (15.9)
Ben Gordon 2002-04 1,795  (16.9)
Kemba Walker 2008-11 1,783 (16.1)
Wes Bialosuknia 1965-67 1,673  (23.6)
Cliff Robinson 1986-89 1,664  (15.3)
Khalid El-Amin 1998-00 1,650  (15.3)
Donyell Marshall 1992-94 1,648  (18.1)

Highest Scoring Average
Avg. Name Games Points Years
23.6 Wes Bialosuknia 71 1673 points 1965-67
20.7 Walt Dropo 41 848 points 1942-47
19.8 Richard Hamilton 103 2036 points 1997-99
19.0 Ray Allen 101 1922 points 1994-96
19.0 Bob Boyd 59 1122 points 1969-71
18.4 Toby Kimball 74 1361 points 1963-65
18.1 Donyell Marshall 91 1648 points 1992-94
18.1 Bob Staak 71 1288 points 1969-71
18.0 Caron Butler 63 1136 points 2000-02
17.9 Tony Hanson 111 1990 points 1974-77

Most Field Goals
FG Name Games Years
784 Tony Hanson 111 1974-77
728 Chris Smith 127 1989-92
705 Ray Allen 101 1994-96
691 Richard Hamilton 103 1997-99
665 Wes Bialosuknia 71 1965-67
657 Corny Thompson 114 1979-82
636 Mike McKay 114 1979-82
624 Cliff Robinson 109 1986-89
602 Jeff Adrien 133 2006-09
598 Donyell Marshall 91 1992-94
590 Ben Gordon 106 2002-04

Most Free Throws
FT Name Games Years
501 Kemba Walker 111 2008-11
496 Corny Thompson 114 1979-82
449 Jerome Dyson 113 2007-10
447 Chris Smith 127 1989-92
438 Earl Kelley 94 1983-86
422 Tony Hanson 111 1974-77
422 Kevin Freeman 140 1997-00
417 Richard Hamilton 103 1997-99
406 Cliff Robinson 109  1986-89

Highest Field Goal% FG-FGA Years
61.1% Hasheem Thabeet (359-588) 2007-09
59.3% Gavin Edwards (233-393) 2007-10
59.0% Emeka Okafor (587-995) 2002-04
57.8% Josh Boone (382-661) 2004-06
56.6% Chuck Aleksinas (303-535) 1980-82
54.8% Rod Sellers (409-747) 1989-92
54.4% Edmund Saunders (186-342) 1998-01

54.2% Jake Voskuhl (323-596) 1997-00
54.2% Eric Hayward (136-251) 1993-96

Rebounds Per Game
Avg. Name Games Total Rebounds Years
21.5 Art Quimby 80 1716 rebounds 1952-55
17.9 Toby Kimball 74 1324 rebounds 1963-65
13.7 Bill Corley 72 986 rebounds 1966-68
11.2 John Thomas 91 1023 rebounds 1973-76
11.1 Ron Hrubala 70 776 rebounds 1969-71
10.6 Emeka Okafor 103 1091 rebounds 2002-04
10.6 Al Cooper 67 708 rebounds 1957-59

Total Rebounds
Rebs. Name Games Years
1716 Art Quimby 80 1952-55
1324 Toby Kimball 74 1963-65
1126 Jeff Adrien 133 2006-09
1091 Emeka Okafor 103 2002-04
1023 John Thomas 91 1973-75
1017 Corny Thompson 114 1979-82
986 Bill Corley 72 1966-68
913 Kevin Freeman 140 1997-00
880 Jake Voskuhl 138 1997-00
842 Jeff Carr 111 1976-79

Highest Free Throw% FT-FTA Years
84.2% Albert Mouring (213-253) 1998-01
83.9% Wes Bialosuknia (343-409)  1965-67
82.7% Doug Wiggins (81-98) 2006-08
82.6% Richard Hamilton (417-505) 1997-99
82.3% Craig Austrie (214-260) 2006-09
82.2% Earl Kelley (438-533) 1983-86
82.2% Khalid El-Amin (295-359) 1998-00
81.8% Ray Broxton (72-88) 1984-85
81.2% Joe Whelton (289-356) 1975-78
81.1% Bobby Dulin (154-190) 1979-81
80.0% Al Weston (196-245) 1973-76

Steals Per Game Games Years
2.6 Scott Burrell 119 1990-93
1.9 Doron Sheffer 102 1994-96
1.7 Kemba Walker 111 2008-11
1.7 Khalid El-Amin 108 1998-00
1.7 Jerome Dyson 113 2007-10
1.6 Tate George 128 1987-90
1.5 Chris Smith 127 1989-92

Total Steals Games Years
310 Scott Burrell 119 1990-93
201 Tate George 128 1987-90
194 Doron Sheffer 102 1994-96
193 Chris Smith 127 1989-92
188 Jerome Dyson 113 207-10
186 Khalid El-Amin 108 1998-00

Assists Per Game Games Years
7.3 Marcus Williams 70 2004-06
5.5 Doron Sheffer 102 1994-96
5.4 Taliek Brown 134 2001-04
5.3 Tate George 128 1987-90
5.0 Kevin Ollie 124 1992-95

Most Assists Games Years
722 Taliek Brown 134 2001-04
677 Tate George 128 1987-90
619 Kevin Ollie 124 1992-95
559 Doron Sheffer 102 1994-96
534 Karl Hobbs 113 1981-84
510 Marcus Williams 70 2004-06
510 Ricky Moore 134 1996-99
479 Khalid El-Amin 108 1998-00
469 A.J. Price 99 2007-09
460 Kemba Walker 111 2008-11
437 Ben Gordon 106 2002-04
436 Chris Smith 127 1989-92

INDIVIDUAL CAREER RECORDS



2011-12 UCONN MEN’S BASKETBALL HISTORICAL INFORMATION GUIDE

CONNECTICUT BASKETBALL RECORD BOOKCONNECTICUT BASKETBALL RECORD BOOKCONNECTICUT BASKETBALL RECORD BOOKCONNECTICUT BASKETBALL RECORD BOOKCONNECTICUT BASKETBALL RECORD BOOK
INDIVIDUAL CAREER RECORDS

1,000-POINT CLUB
Current members: 45

Least games to reach 1,000
Wes Bialosuknia, 47

Bob Boyd, 53
Richard Hamilton, 55

Most Games to reach 1,000
Rod Sellers, 118

Tony Robertson, 115
Most Pts. in the game

reaching 1,000
Tony Hanson, 32, at Maine, 1/17/76

Least Pts. in the game
reaching 1,000

Mike McKay, 4, vs. Seton Hall, 1/10/81
UConn record

when a player reaches 1,000
31-14 overall;

8-7 on the road;
17-5 at home;

6-2 neutral
Reaching 1,000 by Class

Seniors-- 25;
Juniors-- 15;

Sophomores-- 5
Reaching 1,000 by Month

November-1
December- 10
January- 13
February- 11

March- 10

Blocked Shots Per Game Games Years
4.3 Emeka Okafor 103 2002-04
4.2 Hasheem Thabeet 100 2007-09
2.7 Donyell Marshall 91 1992-94
2.2 Josh Boone 103 2004-06

Most Blocked Shots Games Years
441 Emeka Okafor 103 2002-04
417 Hasheem Thabeet 100 2007-09
245 Donyell Marshall 91 1992-94
222 Josh Boone 103 2004-06
193 Jake Voskuhl 138 1997-00
191 Hilton Armstrong 131 2003-06
179 Travis Knight 124 1993-96

3-Point FG Made Per Game Games Years
2.32 Ben Gordon 106 2002-04
2.31 Ray Allen 101 1994-96
2.30 Richard Hamilton 103 1997-99
2.12 Rashad Anderson 130 2003-06
1.91 Chris Smith 127 1989-92

WINNINGEST FOUR-YEAR SENIOR CLASSES IN UCONN BASKETBALL HISTORY
Senior Year Four-Year Seniors Record
1998-99 Ricky Moore, Rashamel Jones, Antric Klaiber 114-24
2000-01 Albert Mouring, Souleymane Wane 111-29
2005-06 Rashad Anderson, Hilton Armstrong, Denham Brown 109-28
1999-00 Kevin Freeman, Jake Voskuhl 109-32
2010-11 Donnell Beverly 105-39
2003-04 Taliek Brown, Shamon Tooles 103-35
1995-96 Travis Knight, Eric Hayward, Rudy Johnson 102-25
2006-09 Jeff Adrien, Craig Austrie 102-32
1996-97 Kirk King** 100-16
**-- includes only the first 14 games of 1996-97

Most 3-Point FG Made Games Years
276 Rashad Anderson 130 2003-06
246 Ben Gordon 106 2002-04
242 Chris Smith 127 1989-92
237 Richard Hamilton 103 1997-99
233 Ray Allen 101 1994-96
195 Khalid El-Amin 108 1998-00

Most 3-Point FGA Games Years
715 Rashad Anderson 130 2003-06
627 Richard Hamilton 103 1997-99
605 Chris Smith 127 1989-92
581 Ben Gordon 106 2002-04
550 Khalid El-Amin 108 1998-00
520 Ray Allen 101 1994-96

Highest 3-Point FG% 3FG-FGA Years
44.8% Ray Allen (233-520) 1994-96
42.3% Ben Gordon (246-581) 2002-04
41.1% Albert Mouring (177-430) 1998-01
41.0% Brian Fair (194-473) 1992-95
40.6% Phil Gamble (141-347) 1986-89

Career Gms with Double Figure Points
Chris Smith 107
Corny Thompson 101
Richard Hamilton 94
Ray Allen 91
Mike McKay 91

Consecutive Gms with Double Figure Points
Ray Allen 67
Caron Butler 49
Donyell Marshall 36
Ben Gordon 36
Tony Hanson 32
Richard Hamilton 30

Most 30-pt Gms in a Season
Kemba Walker, 11, 2010-11
Wes Bialosuknia, 9, 1966-67
Donyell Marshall, 7, 1993-94
Tony Hanson, 7, 1976-77
Richard Hamilton, 6, 1997-98
Wes Bialosuknia, 6, 1964-65

Most 30-pt Gms in a Career
Wes Bialosuknia 17
Richard Hamilton 12
Kemba Walker 11
Tony Hanson 9

Consecutive Gms with 20+ Points
Donyell Marshall 23, 1993-94
Wes Bialosuknia 16, 1966-67
Kemba Walker 11, 2010-11

Career Gms with 20+ Points as a Non-Starter
Rashad Anderson 11
Brian Fair 9
Ben Gordon 5

MISCELLANEOUS INDIVIDUAL RECORDS AND STREAKS
Career Gms with Double Figures as a Non-Starter
John Gwynn 55
Rashad Anderson 50
Brian Fair 35
Tony Robertson 29
Ray Allen 24

Consecutive Double Figure Gms as Non-Starter
Phil Gamble 11
Rashad Anderson 9
Ben Gordon 8

Career Double-Doubles
Art Quimby 65
Toby Kimball 63
Emeka Okafor 53
Corny Thompson 53
Bill Corley 53

Career Double-Double Average
Emeka Okafor 13.8p, 10.6r
Art Quimby 17.5p, 21.5r
Toby Kimball 18.4p, 17.9r
Bill Corley 16.9p, 13.7r
Ron Hrubala 13.1p, 11.1r
Al Cooper 11.9p, 10.6r

Consecutive Double-Doubles
Toby Kimball 38, 1963-65

Career Double-Doubles in BIG EAST play
Emeka Okafor 24
Jeff Adrien 23
Corny Thompson 16
Tim Coles 15
Donyell Marshall 14
Rod Sellers 12
Jake Voskuhl 12
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1.) CHRIS SMITH, 2,145 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 70th career game on 12/6/90 at North Carolina (L, 79-64, 21 pts)
Reached 2,000 pts on 2/22/92 vs. Providence at Gampel Pavilion (W, 94-73, 32 pts)

2.) RICHARD HAMILTON, 2,036 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 55th career game on 2/2/98 vs. Villanova at HCC (W, 80-65, 29  pts)
Reached 2,000 pts on 3/27/99 vs. Ohio State in Tampa, FL (W, 64-58, 24 pts)

3.) TONY HANSON, 1,990 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 67th career game on 1/17/76 at Maine (W, 83-69, 32 pts)

4.) RAY ALLEN, 1,922 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 62nd career game on 3/12/95 vs. Villanova in BET (L, 94-78, 21 pts)

5.) CORNY THOMPSON, 1,810 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 59th career game on 12/6/80 at Yale (W, 65-53, 17 pts)

6.) BEN GORDON, 1,795 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 63rd career game on 3/14/03 vs. Syracuse in BET (W, 80-67, 12 pts)

7.) KEMBA WALKER, 1,783 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 77th career game on 12/3/10 vs. UMBC at XL Ctr (W, 94-61, 24 pts)

8.) WES BIALOSUKNIA, 1,673 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 47th career game on 3/4/66 vs. Rhode Island (L, 67-62, 14 pts)

9.) CLIFF ROBINSON, 1,664 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 76th career game on 3/25/88 vs. Va. Commonwealth  (W, 72-61, 17 pts)

10.) KHALID EL-AMIN, 1,650 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 67th career game on 3/6/99 vs. St. John’s in BET (W, 82-63, 15 pts)

11.) DONYELL MARSHALL, 1,648 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 66th career game on 12/29/93 vs. Ohio Univ. in Hilo, HI (L, 85-76, 22 pts)

12.) MIKE McKAY, 1,633 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 67th career game on 1/10/81 vs. Seton Hall (W, 57-47, 4 pts)

13.) JEROME DYSON, 1,630 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 75th career game on 1/28/09 at DePaul (W, 71-49, 18 pts)

14.) JEFF ADRIEN, 1,603 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 91st career game on 2/23/08 at Villanova (L, 67-65, 15 pts)

15.) EARL KELLEY, 1,592 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 63rd career game on 2/2/85 at St. John’s (L, 97-64, 21 pts)

16.) SCOTT BURRELL, 1,562 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 85th career game on 2/19/92 at Georgetown (L, 60-58, 9 pts)

17.) KEVIN FREEMAN, 1,476 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 94th career game on 3/4/99 vs. Seton Hall in BET (W, 57-56, 22 pts)

18.) RASHAD ANDERSON, 1,432 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 97th career game on 11/18/05 at Pepperdine (W, 75-56, 9 pts)

19.) EMEKA OKAFOR, 1,426 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 79th career game on 1/6/04 at Rutgers (W, 75-74, 21 pts)

20.) ART QUIMBY, 1,398 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 62nd career game on 12/27/54 vs. Harvard (W, 98-60, 12 pts)

21.) PHIL GAMBLE, 1,371 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 81st career game on 12/5/88 vs. Marist (W, 93-71, 15 pts)

22.) TOBY KIMBALL, 1,361 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 56th career game on 12/15/64 vs. Massachusetts (W, 77-67, 11 pts)

23.) AL WESTON, 1,342 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 76th career game on 1/2/76 vs. BC at HCC (L, 94-83, 19 pts)

24.) JOEY WHELTON, 1,337 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 83rd career game on 12/3/77 vs. Yale (L, 73-57, 18 pts)

25.) DORON SHEFFER, 1,329 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 82nd career game on 1/13/96 at Providence (W, 83-74, 15 pts)

26.) BOB STAAK, 1,288 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 58th career game on 1/27/71 at Fairfield (L, 88-72, 25 pts)

27.) A.J. PRICE, 1,284 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 84th career game on 1/31/09 vs. Providence GP (W, 94-61, 19 pts)

28.) VINCENT YOKABASKAS, 1,275 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 62nd career game on 12/29/51 vs. Puerto Rico (W, 88-54, 29 pts)

29.) DENHAM BROWN, 1,267 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 109th career game on 12/2/05 vs. Tx Sou. at GP (W, 113-49, 15 pts)

30.) TATE GEORGE, 1,247 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 109th career game on 1/20/90 vs. Georgetown at HCC (W, 70-65, 11 pts)

31.) STANLEY ROBINSON, 1,231 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 108th career game on 1/13/10 vs. Pittsburgh at XL Ctr (L, 68-63, 19 pts)

32.) BILL CORLEY, 1,219 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 61st career game on 1/27/68 at Syracuse (W, 89-84, 25 pts)

33.) ALBERT MOURING, 1,214 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 99th career game on 1/15/01 at Texas (L, 60-56, 10 pts)

34.) DONNY MARSHALL, 1,197 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 110th career game on 2/14/95 at Georgetown (W, 91-85, 10 pts)

35.) TONY ROBERTSON, 1,160 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 115th career game on 1/27/03 at St. John’s in MSG (W, 74-68, 7 pts)

36.) ROD SELLERS, 1,143 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 118th career game on 2/3/92 at Syracuse (L, 84-83, 15 pts)

37.) CARON BUTLER, 1,136 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 58th career game on 3/8/02 vs. Notre Dame in BET (W, 82-77, 20 pts)

38.) BRIAN FAIR, 1,130 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 111th career game on 2/6/95 vs. Pittsburgh in GP (W, 90-61, 15 pts)

39.) BOB BOYD, 1,122 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 53rd career game on 2/15/71 vs. Holy Cross (L, 103-78, 17 pts)

40.) JACK ROSE, 1,116 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 70th career game on 2/16/60 vs. Massachusetts (W, 71-49, 18 pts)

41.) JIM ABROMAITIS, 1,084 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 105th career game on 2/13/80 vs. Boston U. (W, 72-65, 13 pts)

42.) TALIEK BROWN, 1,039 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 129th career game on 3/18/04 vs. Vermont in Buffalo (W, 70-53, 14 pts)

43.) HASHEEM THABEET, 1,028 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 98th career game on 3/26/09 vs. Purdue (W, 72-60, 15 pts)

44.) CAL CHAPMAN, 1,023 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 74th career game on 2/26/74 vs. Boston College (W, 77-69, 12 pts)

45.) TIM COLES, 1,016 pts.
Reached 1,000 pts in 109th career game on 3/1/86 vs. Syracuse in HCC (L, 75-68, 15 pts)

ALL-TIME 1,000-POINT SCORERS
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Most Wins
34 1998-99 34-2
33 2003-04 33-6
32 1997-98 32-5
32 2010-11 32-9
31 2008-09 31-5
31 1989-90 31-6
30 2005-06 30-4
30 1995-96 30-2

Best Winning Percentage
94.4% 34-2 1998-99
93.8% 30-2 1995-96
88.9% 16-2 1946-47
88.5% 23-3 1953-54
88.5% 23-3 1964-65

Most Losses
19 1986-87 9-19
19 1968-69 5-19

Fewest Losses
2 1998-99 34-2
2 1946-47 16-2
2 1940-41 14-2

Most Points
3073 2003-04 39 games
2967 2010-11 41 games
2926 1989-90 37 games
2890 1995-96 35 games
2888 1993-94 34 games
2837 1994-95 33 games

Most Games
41 2010-11
39 2003-04
37 1997-98
37 1989-90

Most Field Goals
1154 2003-04 39 games
1061 1995-96 35 games
1058 1989-90 37 games
1053 2010-11 41 games
1045 1993-94 34 games
1027 1994-95 33 games

Most Free Throws
662 2008-09 36 games
652 2007-08 33 games
635 1998-99 36 games
627 2010-11 41 games
620 1989-90 37 games
617 2005-06 34 games

Highest Team Field Goal %
51.6% 1980-81 (765-1483)
49.9% 1981-82 (734-1472)
49.5% 1993-94 (1045-2111)
49.5% 1979-80 (830-1676)
48.3% 2001-02 (972-2012)
48.3% 1984-85 (804-1664)

Highest Team Free Throw %
*78.2% 1980-81 (487-623)
76.3 2010-11 (627-822)
74.5% 1994-95 (556-746)
73.9% 1979-80 (504-682)
73.4% 1984-85 (383-522)
*NCAA National Leader

Highest Scoring Average
90.1 1954-55 2252 pts, 25 gms
*87.3 1956-57 2183 pts, 25 gms
86.0 1994-95 2837 pts, 33 gms
85.1 1965-66 2042 pts, 24 gms
85.1 1964-65 2212 pts, 26 gms
*NCAA National Leader

Lowest Opp. Scoring Average
48.9 1948-49 1223 pts, 25 gms
55.6 1950-51 1391 pts, 25 gms

Highest Scoring Margin
+18.6 1964-65 85.1-66.5
+17.9 1995-96 82.6-64.7
+16.7 1954-55 90.1-73.4
+16.3 1993-94 84.9-68.6
+16.0 1998-99 77.3-61.3

3-Point Field Goals Made
258 1995-96 35 games
249 2003-04 39 games
234 2010-11 41 games
227 1994-95 33 games
220 1997-98 37 games
196 2002-03 33 games
* - 3-Pt. FG established in 1986-87

3-Point Field Goal Attempts
711 2010-11 41 games
633 1995-96 35 games
619 2003-04 39 games
616 1997-98 37 games
588 1994-95 33 games
527 1989-90 37 games
520 1993-94 34 games
 - 3-Pt. FG established in 1986-87

3-Point Field Goal Percent
40.8 1995-96 35 games
40.6 1987-88 34 games
40.2 2003-04 39 games
39.4 2001-02 34 games
38.6 2002-03 33 games
38.6 1999-00 35 games
38.6 1994-95 33 games

Assists
681 2003-04 39 games
659 1995-96 35 games
632 1994-95 33 games
628 1993-94 34 games
599 1989-90 37 games

Steals
484 1989-90 37 games
326 1990-91 31 games
314 1997-98 37 games
296 1993-94 34 games
287 1998-99 36 games

Blocked Shots
315* 2003-04 39 games
298* 2005-06 34 games
285* 2007-08 33 games
280* 2008-09 36 games
275* 2004-05 31 games
264* 2006-07 31 games
260 2009-10 34 games
253* 2002-03 33 games
236* 2001-02 34 games
*-- NCAA National Leader

Overtime Record (since 1956-57)
84 games .................................................... 43-41  51.2%

Longest Winning Streak
23 games ............................................................ 1995-96
19 games ............................................................ 1998-99

Most Wins to Begin a Season
19 games ............................................................ 1998-99
15 games ............................................................ 1994-95
14 games ............................................................ 1953-54
11 games .......... 2008-09, 2006-07, 2005-06, 1991-92, 1980-81

Most Wins to Begin League Play
14 games ............................................................ 1995-96
13 games ............................................................ 1994-95
11 games ............................................................ 1998-99
9 games ............................................................. 1993-94

Longest Losing Streak
10 games ............................................................ 1968-69
10 games .................................. 1917-18 through 1918-19

Longest Home Winning Streak
31 games ............................................................ 2004-07
26 games ............................................................ 1985-89

Longest XL (Hartford Civic) Center Winning Streak
33 games .................................. 1993-94 through 1996-97

Longest Gampel Pavilion Winning Streak
22 games .................................. 2008-09 through 2009-10

Longest Home Losing Streak
6 games ................................... 1971-72 through 1972-73

Longest Road Winning Streak
13 games .................................. 1997-98 through 1998-99
9 games ............................................................. 2008-09
9 games ............................................................. 1995-96
9 games ................................... 1952-53 through 1953-54

Longest Road Losing Streak (Since 1949-50)
13 games .................................. 1967-68 through 1968-69

Record at Storrs Field House (1954-90)
367 games ............................................................ 282-85

Record at Harry A. Gampel Pavilion (1990-Present)
158 games (against college opposition) .................. 138-20
179 games (overall, includes exhibitions) ............... 157-22

Record at XL (Hartford Civic) Center
298 games (against college opposition) .................. 217-81
320 games (overall, includes exhibitions) ............... 238-82

Record at New Haven Coliseum
27 games (11-8 as home team, 8-0 as away team) ....19-8

All-Time Connecticut Basketball
Records and Streaks

TEAM SINGLE SEASON RECORDS
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Highest Scoring Average
Games Points Season

28.0 Wes Bialosuknia 24 673 1966-67
26.0 Tony Hanson 27 702 1976-77
25.1 Donyell Marshall 34 855 1993-94
23.5 Kemba Walker 41 965 2010-11
23.4 Ray Allen 35 818 1995-96
23.4 Bob Boyd 22 515 1969-70
23.2 Art Quimby 25 581 1954-55
21.7 Walt Dropo 15 325 1942-43
21.5 Richard Hamilton 37 795 1997-98
21.5 Richard Hamilton 34 732 1998-99
21.3 Wes Bialosuknia 23 490 1964-65
21.3 Wes Bialosuknia 24 510 1965-66
21.2 Chris Smith 30 637 1991-92
21.1 Ray Allen 32 675 1994-95
21.1 Bill Corley 24 506 1967-68
21.0 Walt Dropo  8 168 1945-46
20.9 Bob Staak 24 502 1970-71
20.3 Caron Butler 34 691 2001-02
20.1 Toby Kimball 27 544 1963-64
20.0 Cliff Robinson 31 619 1988-89

Most Field Goals Made
Games Season

316 Kemba Walker 41 2010-11
307 Donyell Marshall 34 1993-94
292 Ray Allen 35 1995-96
270 Richard Hamilton 37 1997-98
261 Emeka Okafor 36 2003-04
257 Wes Bialosuknia 24 1966-67
255 Ray Allen 32 1994-95
253 Caron Butler 34 2001-02
253 Tony Hanson 27 1976-77
247 Richard Hamilton 34 1998-99
239 Ben Gordon 39 2003-04

Most Field Goal Attempts Season
739 Kemba Walker 2010-11
618 Ray Allen 1995-96
614 Richard Hamilton 1997-98
600 Donyell Marshall 1993-94
590 Wes Bialosuknia 1966-67
557 Richard Hamiton 1998-99
551 Ben Gordon 2003-04

Highest Field Goal % FG-FGA Season
65.3% Eric Hayward (32-49) 1994-95
64.0% Hasheem Thabeet (178-278) 2008-09
63.1% Chuck Aleksinas (154-244) 1980-81
61.0% Jeff Adrien (83-136) 2005-06
60.9% Josh Boone (148-243) 2004-05

Most Free Throws Games Season
258 Kemba Walker 41 2010-11
200 Donyell Marshall 34 1993-94
196 Tony Hanson 29 1976-77
170 Richard Hamilton 34 1998-99
159 Wes Bialosuknia 24 1966-67
158 Corny Thompson 29 1978-79
156 Jerome Dyson 34 2009-10
156 Richard Hamilton 37 1997-98
156 Cliff Robinson 34 1987-88
156 Vincent Yokabaskas 27 1951-52
155 Kemba Walker 34 2009-10
155 Caron Butler 34 2001-02

 Free Throws Attempted Season
315 Kemba Walker 2010-11
266 Donyell Marshall 1993-94
259 Tony Hanson 1976-77
248 Art Quimby 1954-55
242 Vincent Yokabaskas 1951-52
238 Cliff Robinson 1987-88

Highest Free Throw% FT-FTA Season
95.1% Doug Wiggins (39-41) 2007-08
91.5% Bobby Dulin (43-47) 1980-81
89.9% Joe Whelton (62-69) 1974-75
89.2% Craig Austrie (74-83) 2007-08

89.2% Khalid El-Amin (107-120) 1999-00
88.9% Albert Mouring (104-117) 2000-01
88.9% Al Weston (56-63) 1972-73
Minimum of 40 attempts

Most  Rebounds
Reb. Name Games Season
*611 Art Quimby 25 1954-55
*588 Art Quimby 26 1953-54
*483 Toby Kimball 23 1964-65
466 Toby Kimball 27 1963-64
430 Art Quimby 21 1952-53
415 Emeka Okafor 36 2003-04
402 John Thomas 29 1975-76
391 Burr Carlson 27 1951-52
388 Hasheem Thabeet 36 2008-09
375 Toby Kimball 24 1962-63
370 Emeka Okafor 33 2002-03
365 Bill Corley 24 1967-68
358 Jeff Adrien 36 2008-09
*NCAA National Leader

Highest Rebound Average
Games Reb. Season

24.4 Art Quimby 25  611 1954-55
*22.6 Art Quimby 26 588 1953-54
*21.0 Toby Kimball 23  483 1964-65
20.5 Art Quimby 21 430 1952-53
17.3 Toby Kimball 27 466 1963-64
15.6 Toby Kimball 24 375 1962-63
15.2 Bill Corley 24 365 1967-68
14.5 Burr Carlson 27 391 1951-52
14.0 Bill Corley 24 336 1965-66
13.9 John Thomas 29 402 1975-76
12.0 Ed Martin 23 277 1958-59
11.9 Bill Corley 24 285 1966-67
11.8 Al Cooper 25 294 1956-57
11.7 Ron Hrubala 23 269 1969-70
11.5 Emeka Okafor 36 415 2003-04
11.5 Walt Griffin 25 288 1959-60
11.0 Emeka Okafor 33 370 2002-03
11.0 Al Cooper 27 297 1957-58
*NCAA National Leader

Most Double-Doubles
Emeka Okafor 24 2003-04
Toby Kimball 23 1964-65
Toby Kimball 23 1963-64
Art Quimby 23 1954-55
Art Quimby 23 1953-54
Bill Corley 22 1967-68
Tony Hanson 20 1976-77

Most Assists Games Season
253 Taliek Brown 39 2003-04
243 Marcus Williams 31 2004-05
212 Doron Sheffer 35 1995-96
212 Kevin Ollie 33 1994-95
209 Kevin Ollie 34 1993-94
198 Marcus Williams 23 2005-06
192 A.J. Price 33 2007-08
190 Tate George 34 1987-88
184 Kemba Walker 41 2010-11
183 Doron Sheffer 33 1994-95
183 Khalid El-Amin 35 1999-00

Most Assists Per Game Games Season
8.6 Marcus Williams 23 2005-06
7.8 Marcus Williams 31 2004-05
6.5 Taliek Brown 39 2003-04
6.1 Doron Sheffer 35 1995-96
6.4 Kevin Ollie 33 1994-95
6.1 Kevin Ollie 34 1993-94

Most Blocked Shots Games Season
*156 Emeka Okafor 33 2002-03
152 Hasheem Thabeet 36 2008-09
147 Hasheem Thabeet 33 2007-08
*147 Emeka Okafor 36 2003-04
138 Emeka Okafor 34 2001-02

118 Hasheem Thabeet 31 2006-07
111 Donyell Marshall 34 1993-94
107 Hilton Armstrong 34 2005-06
90 Josh Boone 31 2004-05
*NCAA National Leader

Most Blocked Shots Per Game Games Season
4.7 Emeka Okafor 33 2002-03
4.5 Hasheem Thabeet 33 2007-08
4.2 Hasheem Thabeet 36 2008-09
4.1 Emeka Okafor 36 2003-04
4.1 Emeka Okafor 34 2001-02
3.8 Hasheem Thabeet 31 2006-07
3.3 Donyell Marshall 34 1993-94
3.1 Hilton Armstrong 34 2005-06

Most Steals Games Season
138 Nadav Henefeld 37 1989-90
112 Scott Burrell 31 1990-91
83 Bobby Dulin 29 1979-80
79 Doron Sheffer 34 1993-94
77 Kemba Walker 41 2010-11
75 Scott Burrell 30 1991-92
74 Tate George 37 1989-90
71 Caron Butler 34 2001-02

Most Steals Per Game Games Season
3.7 Nadav Henefeld 37 1989-90
3.6 Scott Burrell 31 1990-91
2.9 Bobby Dulin 29 1979-80
2.5 Scott Burrell 30 1991-92
2.3 Doron Sheffer 34 1993-94

3-Point Field Goals Made Games Season
115 Ray Allen 35 1995-96
104 Ben Gordon 39 2003-04
99 Richard Hamilton 37 1997-98
95 Doron Sheffer 35 1995-96
88 Rashad Anderson 34 2005-06
87 Rashad Anderson 39 2003-04
86 Albert Mouring 35 1999-00
85 Ray Allen 32 1994-95
82 A.J. Price 35 2008-09
81 Khalid El-Amin 37 1997-98
81 Chris Smith 30 1991-92
80 Ben Gordon 33 2002-03

3-Point Field Goals Made Per Game Games Season
3.30 Ray Allen 35 1995-96
2.71 Doron Sheffer 35 1995-96
2.70 Chris Smith 30 1991-92
2.68 Richard Hamilton 37 1997-98
2.67 Ben Gordon 39 2003-04

3-Point FG Attempts
247 Ray Allen 1995-96
245 Richard Hamilton 1997-98
240 Ben Gordon 2003-04
234 Doron Sheffer 1995-96
227 Kemba Walker 2010-11
222 Khalid El-Amin 1997-98

3-Point Field Goal Percentage
47.8 Albert Mouring 86/180 1999-00
46.6 Ray Allen 115/247 1995-96
45.3 Brian Fair 58/128 1994-95
44.5 Ray Allen 85/191 1994-95
43.6 Tony Robertson 48/110 2001-02
43.3 Ben Gordon 104/240 2003-04
42.0 Chris Smith 81/193 1991-92

Most Games in a Row With At Least One Successful 3-Pt FG
42 Ray Allen 1995-96
23 Chris Smith 1991-92
23 Phil Gamble 1987-88

Most Double Figure Games as a Non-Starter
24 Ray Allen 1993-94
24 Rashad Anderson 2005-06
24 John Gwynn 1989-90
20 Ben Gordon 2001-02

Minutes Played
1543 Kemba Walker 2010-11
1346 Ben Gordon 2003-04
1245 Jeff Adrien 2008-09
1223 Caron Butler 2001-02
1221 Chris Smith 1989-90
1215 Ray Allen 1995-96

Minutes Played- Average Games Min. Year
37.6 Kemba Walker 41 1543 2010-11
37.0 Tate George 26 962 1986-87
36.5 Chris Smith 31 1130 1990-91
36.3 Chris Smith 30 1090 1991-92
36.3 Earl Kelley 21 763 1985-86
36.2 Corny Thompson 27 977 1981-82
36.0 Caron Butler 34 1223 2001-02
35.8 Mike McKay 28 1001 1981-82
35.3 Kemba Walker 34 1199 2009-10
35.3 Scott Burrell 30 1059 1991-92
35.0 Phil Gamble 16 560 1986-87
35.0 Karl Hobbs 28 979 1983-84

Most Points in One Season
600-Point Club

Season Games FG FT Pts.
Kemba Walker 2010-11 41 316 (75) 258 965
Donyell Marshall 1993-94 34 307 (41) 200 855
Ray Allen 1995-96 35 292 (115) 119 818
Richard Hamilton 1997-98 37 270 (99) 156 795
Richard Hamilton 1998-99 34 247 (68) 170 732
Ben Gordon 2003-04 39 239 (104) 141 723
Tony Hanson 1976-77 27 253 196 702
Caron Butler 2001-02 34 253 (30) 155 691
Ray Allen 1994-95 32 255 (85) 80 675
Wes Bialosuknia 1966-67 24 257 159 673
Ben Gordon 2002-03 33 211 (80) 143 645
Chris Smith 1991-92 30 202 (81) 152 637
Emeka Okafor 2003-04 36 261 113 635
Chris Smith 1989-90 37 207 (75) 146 635
Cliff Robinson 1988-89 31 235 (4) 145 619
Cliff Robinson 1987-88 34 222 (0) 156 600
Number in parenthesis next to field goals
represents number of three-point field goals.

INDIVIDUAL SINGLE SEASON RECORDS
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SCORING
Year Name Ht. Cl. Pts. Avg.
48-49 Pete Lind 6-6 Jr. 243 9.7
49-50 Vincent Yokabaskas 6-2 So. 417 16.7
50-51 Vincent Yokabaskas 6-2 Jr. 404 15.5
51-52 Vincent Yokabaskas 6-2 Sr. 454 16.8
52-53 Art Quimby 6-5 So. 350 16.7
53-54 Art Quimby 6-5 Jr. 423 16.3
54-55 Art Quimby 6-5 Sr. 581 23.2
55-56 Gordon Ruddy 6-1 Sr. 449 16.6
56-57 Bob Osborne 5-11 Sr. 389 15.6
57-58 Jack Rose 5-11 So. 350 13.0
58-59 Jack Rose 5-11 Jr. 383 16.0
59-60 John Pipczynski 6-5 Sr. 394 15.2
60-61 Lenny Carlson 6-0 Jr. 323 13.5
61-62 Lenny Carlson 6-0 Sr. 363 15.1
62-63 Toby Kimball 6-7 So. 362 15.1
63-64 Toby Kimball 6-8 Jr. 544 20.1
64-65 Wes Bialosuknia 6-2 So. 490 21.3
65-66 Wes Bialosuknia 6-2 Jr. 510 21.3
66-67 Wes Bialosuknia 6-2 Sr. 673 28.0
67-68 Bill Corley 6-7 Sr. 506 21.1
68-69 Bob Staak 6-4 So. 408 17.0
69-70 Bob Boyd 5-11 Jr. 515 23.4
70-71 Bob Staak 6-4 So. 502 20.9
71-72 Gary Custick 6-7 So. 458 18.3
72-73 Jimmy Foster 6-1 Jr. 251 15.7
73-74 Jimmy Foster 6-1 Sr. 439 16.3
74-75 Tony Hanson 6-5 So. 467 16.7
75-76 Tony Hanson 6-5 Jr. 554 19.1
76-77 Tony Hanson 6-5 Sr. 702 26.0
77-78 Joe Whelton 6-0 Sr. 383 15.3
78-79 Corny Thompson 6-8 Fr. 538 18.6
79-80 Mike McKay 6-5 So. 484 16.7
80-81 Corny Thompson 6-8 Jr. 435 15.0
81-82 Mike McKay 6-5 Sr. 401 14.3
82-83 Earl Kelley 6-1 Fr. 451 16.7
83-84 Earl Kelley 6-1 So. 259 14.4
84-85 Earl Kelley 6-1 Jr. 471 16.8
85-86 Earl Kelley 6-1 Sr. 411 19.6
86-87 Cliff Robinson 6-11 So. 289 18.1
87-88 Cliff Robinson 6-11 Jr. 600 17.6
88-89 Cliff Robinson 6-11 Sr. 619 20.0
89-90 Chris Smith 6-2 So. 635 17.2
90-91 Chris Smtih 6-2 Jr. 585 21.2
91-92 Chris Smith 6-2 Sr. 637 21.2
92-93 Donyell Marshall 6-9 So. 459 17.0
93-94 Donyell Marshall 6-9 Jr. 853 25.1
94-95 Ray Allen 6-5 So. 675 21.1
95-96 Ray Allen 6-5 Jr. 818 23.4
96-97 Richard Hamilton 6-6 Fr. 509 15.9
97-98 Richard Hamilton 6-6 So. 795 21.5
98-99 Richard Hamilton 6-6 Jr. 732 21.5
99-00 Khalid El-Amin 5-10 Jr. 560 16.0
00-01 Caron Butler 6-7 Fr. 445 15.3
01-02 Caron Butler 6-7 So. 691 20.3
02-03 Ben Gordon 6-2 So. 645 19.5
03-04 Ben Gordon 6-3 Jr. 723 18.5
04-05 Charlie Villanueva 6-11 So. 421 13.6
05-06 Rudy Gay 6-9 So. 503 15.2
06-07 Jerome Dyson 6-3 Fr. 429 13.8
07-08 Jeff Adrien 6-7 Jr. 489 14.8
08-09 A.J. Price 6-2 Sr. 515 14.7
09-10 Jerome Dyson 6-3 Sr. 586 17.2
10-11 Kemba Walker 6-1 Jr. 965 23.5

REBOUNDING
Year Name Ht. Cl. Reb. Avg.
50-51 William Ebel 6-4 Jr. 216 9.0
51-52 Burr Carlson 6-6 Sr. 391 14.5
52-53 Art Quimby 6-5 So. 430 20.5
53-54 Art Quimby 6-5 Jr. 588 22.6
54-55 Art Quimby 6-5 Sr. 611 24.4
55-56 ------------------------ ----- --- --------- -----
56-57 Al Cooper 6-8 So. 294 11.8
57-58 Al Cooper 6-8 Jr. 297 11.0
58-59 Ed Martin 6-5 Jr. 277 12.1
59-60 Walt Griffin 6-6 Jr. 288 11.5
60-61 Bob Haines 6-7 So. 209 8.7
61-62 Eddie Slomcenski 6-10 So. 219 9.5
62-63 Toby Kimball 6-8 So. 375 15.6
63-64 Toby Kimball 6-8 Jr. 466 17.3
64-65 Toby Kimball 6-8 Sr. 483 21.0
65-66 Bill Corley 6-7 So. 336 14.0

INDIVIDUAL SINGLE SEASON STATISTICAL CATEGORY LEADERS
66-67 Bill Corley 6-7 Jr. 285 11.9
67-68 Bill Corley 6-7 Jr. 365 15.2
68-69 Ron Hrubala 6-5 So. 246 10.3
69-70 Ron Hrubala 6-5 Jr. 269 11.7
70-71 Ron Hrubala 6-5 Sr. 261 10.9
71-72 Cal Chapman 6-5 So. 219 8.8
72-73 Cal Chapman 6-5 Jr. 247 9.9
73-74 John Thomas 6-8 So. 271 10.4
74-75 John Thomas 6-8 Jr. 301 10.8
75-76 John Thomas 6-8 Sr. 402 13.9
76-77 Tony Hanson 6-5 Sr. 283 10.5
77-78 Jim Abromaitis 6-8 Jr. 228 8.8
78-79 Corny Thompson 6-8 Fr. 289 10.0
79-80 Corny Thompson 6-8 So. 270 9.3
80-81 Corny Thompson 6-8 Jr. 235 8.1
81-82 Corny Thompson 6-8 Sr. 223 8.3
82-83 Bruce Kuczenski 6-10 Sr. 189 6.8
83-84 Tim Coles 6-7 So. 220 7.9
84-85 Tim Coles 6-7 Jr. 183 7.0
85-86 Tim Coles 6-7 Sr. 260 9.3
86-87 Gerry Besselink 6-9 Sr. 300 10.7
87-88 Cliff Robinson 6-11 Jr. 233 6.9
88-89 Cliff Robinson 6-11 Sr. 228 7.4
89-90 Nadav Henefeld 6-7 Fr. 208 5.6
90-91 Rod Sellers 6-9 Jr. 247 8.0
91-92 Rod Sellers 6-9 Sr. 253 8.7
92-93 Donyell Marshall 6-9 So. 210 7.8
93-94 Donyell Marshall 6-9 Jr. 302 8.9
94-95 Travis Knight 7-0 Jr. 272 8.2
95-96 Travis Knight 7-0 Sr. 317 9.3
96-97 Kevin Freeman 6-7 Fr. 210 6.4
97-98 Jake Voskuhl 6-11 So. 262 7.1
98-99 Kevin Freeman 6-7 Jr. 263 7.3
99-00 Jake Voskuhl 6-11 Sr. 219 6.4
00-01 Caron Butler 6-7 Fr. 221 7.6
01-02 Emeka Okafor 6-9 Fr. 306 9.0
02-03 Emeka Okafor 6-9 So. 370 11.2
03-04 Emeka Okafor 6-10 Jr. 415 11.5
04-05 Josh Boone 6-10 So. 259 8.4
05-06 Josh Boone 6-10 Jr. 238 7.0
06-07 Jeff Adrien 6-7 So. 301 9.7
07-08 Jeff Adrien 6-7 Jr. 302 9.2
08-09 Hasheem Thabeet 7-3 Jr. 388 10.8
09-10 Stanley Robinson 6-9 Sr. 260 7.6
10-11 Alex Oriakhi 6-9 So. 358 8.7

 FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
Year Name Ht. Cl. FG/A Pct.
48-49 Charlie Muzikevik 6-0 Jr. 83/219 .378
49-50 Vincent Yokabaskas 6-2 So. 159/416 .382
50-51 Wallace Widholm 6-2 Jr. 74/213 .347
51-52 Vincent Yokabaskas 6-2 Sr. 156/242 .384
52-53 Art Quimby 6-5 Sr. 125/307 407
53-54 ------------------------ ----- --- --------- -----
54-55 Art Quimby 6-5 Sr. 227/546 .416
55-56 ------------------------ ----- --- --------- -----
56-57 Al Cooper 6-8 So. 129/272 .474
57-58 Al Cooper 6-8 Jr. 134/296 .454
58-59 Al Cooper 6-8 Sr. 58/128 .452
60-61 Pete Kelly 6-3 Sr. 82/171 .480
61-62 Ed Slomcenski 6-10 So. 82/168 .488
62-63 Ed Slomcenski 6-10 Jr. 135/272 .496
63-64 Ed Slomcenski 6-10 Sr. 78/148 .527
64-65 Toby Kimball 6-5 Sr. 177/311 .570
65-66 Bill Corley 6-7 So. 141/268 .525
66-67 Bill Corley 6-7 Jr. 122/247 .494
67-68 Bill Corley 6-7 Sr. 183/389 .469
68-69 Tony Budzinsky 6-7 Jr. 89/195 .462
69-70 Bob Staak 5-11 Jr. 168/367 .457
70-71 Bob Staak 5-11 Sr. 214/436 .491
71-72 Gary Custick 6-7 So. 182/339 .537
72-73 Earl Wilson 6-5 So. 142/294 .489
73-74 Gary Custick 6-7 Sr. 105/202 .520
74-75 Lee Otis Wilson 6-3 Jr. 164/332 .494
75-76 Jeff Carr 6-8 Fr. 95/170 .559
76-77 Tony Hanson 6-5 Sr. 253/484 .523
77-78 Jeff Carr 6-8 Jr. 110/193 .570
78-79 Jeff Carr 6-8 Sr. 113/195 .579
79-80 Jim Abromaitis 6-8 Sr. 112/185 .605
80-81 Chuck Aleksinas 6-11 Jr. 154/244 .631
81-82 Norman Bailey 6-5 So. 111/202 .550
82-83 Karl Hobbs 5-8 Jr. 124/233 .532
83-84 Ray Broxton 6-7 Jr. 110/210 .524
84-85 Ray Broxton 6-7 Sr. 171/310 .552

85-86 Tim Coles 6-7 Sr. 139/266 .523
86-87 Jeff King 6-10 Jr. 124/249 .498
87-88 Tate George 6-5 So. 115/230 .500
88-89 Cliff Robinson 6-11 Sr. 235/500 .470
89-90 Rod Sellers 6-9 So. 114/212 .538
90-91 Rod Sellers 6-9 Jr. 134/242 .554
91-92 Rod Sellers 6-9 Sr. 116/196 .592
92-93 Donyell Marshall 6-9 So. 166/332 .500
93-94 Donny Marshall 6-6 Jr. 152/294 .517
94-95 Eric Hayward 6-7 Jr. 32/49 .653
95-96 Kirk King 6-8 Jr. 142/247 .575
96-97 Antric Klaiber 6-10 So. 34/63 .540
97-98 Antric Klaiber 6-10 Jr. 38/66 .576
98-99 Kevin Freeman 6-7 Jr. 163/277 .588
99-00 Jake Voskuhl 6-11 Sr. 109/191 .571
00-01 Johnnie Selvie 6-7 Jr. 133/243 .547
01-02 Emeka Okafor 6-9 Fr. 105/178 .590
02-03 Emeka Okafor 6-9 So. 221/381 .580
03-04 Emeka Okafor 6-10 Jr. 261/436 .599
04-05 Josh Boone 6-10 So. 148/243 .609
05-06 Jeff Adrien 6-6 Fr. 83/136 .610
06-07 Curtis Kelly 6-9 Fr. 30/54 .556
07-08 Hasheem Thabeet 7-3 So. 114/189 .603
08-09 Hasheem Thabeet 7-3 Jr. 178/278 .640
09-10 Gavin Edwards 6-10 Sr. 132/223 .592
10-11 Alex Oriakhi 6-9 So. 153/302 .507

3-POINT  PERCENTAGE
Year Name Ht. Cl. 3FG/A. Pct.
86-87 Tate George 6-5 Fr. 10/29 .345
87-88 Phil Gamble 6-4 Jr. 76/182 .418
88-89 Phil Gamble 6-4 Sr. 56/138 .406
89-90 Chris Smith 6-2 So. 75/191 .393
90-91 Chris Smith 6-2 Jr. 46/117 .393
91-92 Chris Smith 6-2 Sr. 81/193 .420
92-93 Brian Fair 6-3 So. 64/166 .386
93-94 Brian Fair 6-3 Jr. 40/98 .408
94-95 Brian Fair 6-3 Sr. 58/128 .453
95-96 Ray Allen 6-5 Jr. 115/247 .466
96-97 Richard Hamilton 6-6 Fr. 70/186 .376
97-98 Richard Hamiilton 6-6 So. 99/245 .404
98-99 Albert Mouring 6-3 So. 32/85 .376
99-00 Albert Mouring 6-3 Jr. 86/180 .478
00-01 Albert Mouring 6-3 Sr. 58/155 .374
01-02 Tony Robertson 6-2 Jr. 48/110 .436
02-03 Ben Gordon 6-2 So. 80/191 .419
03-04 Ben Gordon 6-3 Jr. 104/240 .433
04-05 Rudy Gay 6-9 Fr. 28/60 .467
05-06 Rashad Anderson 6-5 Sr. 88/216 .407
06-07 Stanley Robinson 6-9 Fr. 16/42 .381
07-08 Stanley Robinson 6-9 So. 28/67 .418
08-09 A.J. Price 6-2 Sr. 82/204 .402
09-10 Stanley Robinson 6-9 Sr. 27/79 .342
10-11 Jeremy Lamb 6-5 Fr. 46/125 .368

FREE THROW  PERCENTAGE
Year Name Ht. Cl. FT/A Pct.
47-48 Wallace Luchuk 6-1 Sr. 55/82 .671
48-49 Peter Lind 6-6 Jr. 55/79 .696
49-50 Edward Gates 5-8 Jr. 45/58 .775
50-51 Bill Clark 6-0 Sr. 21/30 .700
51-52 Seymour Menchel 5-8 So. 24/32 .750
52-53 Worthy Patterson 6-3 Jr. 80/119 .672
53-54 ------------------------ ----- --- --------- -----
54-55 ------------------------ ----- --- --------- -----
55-56 ------------------------ ----- --- --------- -----
56-57 Bob Osborne 5-11 Sr. 101/141 .726
57-58 Jack Rose 5-11 So. 86/108 .796
58-59 John Pipczynski 6-5 Jr. 63/87 .725
59-60 John Pipczynski 6-5 Sr. 102/122 .836
60-61 Dale Comey 5-9 So. 49/62 .790
61-62 Lenny Carlson 6-0 Sr. 113/144 .785
62-63 Dom Perno 6-1 Jr. 49/66 .742
63-64 Ed Slomcenski 6-11 Sr. 60/82 .732
64-65 Wes Bialosuknia 6-2 So. 94/118 .797
65-66 Wes Bialosuknia 6-2 Jr. 90/106 .849
66-67 Tom Penders 6-0 Sr. 56/64 .875
67-68 Fred Malan 5-10 Sr. 38/44 .864
69-70 Bobby Boyd 5-11 Jr. 145/193 .751
70-71 Bob Staak 6-4 Sr. 74/90 .822
71-72 Gary Custick 6-7 So. 94/118 .797
72-73 Al Weston 5-10 Fr. 56/63 .889
73-74 Al Weston 5-10 So. 33/50 .660
74-75 Joe Whelton 5-10 Fr. 62/69 .899
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75-76 Al Weston 5-10 Sr. 59/74 .797
76-77 Joe Whelton 5-11 Jr. 63/80 .788
77-78 Dennis Wolff 6-3 Sr. 42/50 .840
78-79 Randy LaVigne 6-3 Sr. 63/74 .851
79-80 Corny Thompson 6-8 So. 123/155 .794
80-81 Bobby Dulin 5-11 Sr. 43/47 .915
81-82 Karl Hobbs 5-8 So. 41/53 .774
82-83 Karl Hobbs 5-8 Jr. 82/99 .828
83-84 Earl Kelley 6-1 So. 77/94 .819
84-85 Ray Broxton 6-7 Sr. 48/55 .873
85-86 Earl Kelley 6-1 Sr. 141/162 .870
86-87 Tate George 6-5 Fr. 69/89 .775
87-88 Tate George 6-5 So. 98/118 .831
88-89 Tate George 6-5 Jr. 69/91 .758
89-90 Chris Smith 6-2 So. 146/180 .811
90-91 John Gwynn 6-1 Sr. 89/121 .736
91-92 Chris Smith 6-3 Sr. 152/190 .800
92-93 Donyell Marshall 6-9 So. 107/129 .829
93-94 Ray Allen 6-5 Fr. 80/101 .792
94-95 Donny Marshall 6-7 Sr. 136/164 .829
95-96 Doron Sheffer 6-5 Sr. 101/119 .849
96-97 Richard Hamilton 6-6 Fr. 91/116 .784
97-98 Richard Hamilton 6-6 So. 156/185 .843
98-99 Richard Hamilton 6-6 Jr. 170/204 .833
99-00 Khalid El-Amin 5-10 Jr. 107/120 .892
00-01 Albert Mouring 6-3 Sr. 104/117 .889
01-02 Caron Butler 6-7 So. 155/199 .779

Tony Robertson 6-2 Jr. 60/77 .779
02-03 Tony Robertson 6-2 Sr. 76/93 .817
03-04 Ben Gordon 6-3 Jr. 141/170 .829
04-05 Denham Brown 6-6 Jr. 68/84 .810
05-06 Denham Brown 6-6 Sr. 79/91 .862
06-07 Craig Austrie 6-3 So. 31/41 .756
07-08 Doug Wiggins 6-1 So. 39/41 .951
08-09 Craig Austrie 6-3 Sr. 72/89 .809
09-10 Gavin Edwards 6-10 Sr. 97/124 .782
10-11 Kemba Walker 6-1 Jr. 258/315 .819

ASSISTS
Year Name HT CL. Ast. Avg.
69-70 Bobby Boyd 5-11 Jr. 121 5.5
70-71 Bobby Boyd 5-11 Sr. 107 4.5
71-72 Doug Melody 6-0 Sr. 112 4.5
72-73 Al Weston 5-10 Fr. 67 3.7
73-74 Jimmy Foster 6-1 Sr. 114 4.2
74-75 Joe Whelton 5-10 Fr. 86 3.1
75-76 Joe Whelton 5-10 So. 138 4.8
76-77 Randy LaVigne 6-3 So. 93 3.6
77-78 Joe Whelton 6-0 Sr. 107 4.3
78-79 Randy LaVigne 6-3 Sr. 112 3.9
79-80 Bobby Dulin 5-11 Jr. 124 4.3
80-81 Karl Hobbs 5-8 Fr. 136 4.7
81-82 Karl Hobbs 5-8 So. 106 3.8
82-83 Karl Hobbs 5-8 Jr. 114 4.1
83-84 Karl Hobbs 5-8 Sr. 178 6.4
84-85 Earl Kelley 6-1 Jr. 134 4.8
85-86 Earl Kelley 6-1 Sr. 135 6.4
86-87 Tate George 6-5 Fr. 156 6.0
87-88 Tate George 6-5 So. 190 5.6
88-89 Tate George 6-5 Jr. 152 4.9
89-90 Tate George 6-5 Sr. 179 4.8
90-91 Chris Smith 6-2 Jr. 105 3.4
91-92 Chris Smith 6-2 Sr. 112 3.7
92-93 Kevin Ollie 6-3 So. 158 5.6
93-94 Kevin Ollie 6-3 Jr. 209 6.2
94-95 Kevin Ollie 6-3 Sr. 212 6.4
95-96 Doron Sheffer 6-5 Sr. 212 6.1
96-97 Ricky Moore 6-2 So. 152 5.4
97-98 Khalid El-Amin 5-10 Fr. 156 4.2
98-99 Khalid El-Amin 5-10 So. 140 3.9
99-00 Khalid El-Amin 5-10 Jr. 183 5.2
00-01 Taliek Brown 6-1 Fr. 157 4.9
01-02 Taliek Brown 6-1 So. 172 5.1
02-03 Ben Gordon 6-2 So. 156 4.7

Taliek Brown 6-1 Jr. 140 4.8
03-04 Taliek Brown 6-1 Sr. 253 6.5
04-05 Marcus Williams 6-3 So. 243 7.8
05-06 Marcus Williams 6-3 Jr. 198 8.6
06-07 A.J. Price 6-2 So. 113 3.6
07-08 A.J. Price 6-2 Jr. 192 5.8
08-09 A.J. Price 6-2 Sr. 164 4.7
09-10 Kemba Walker 6-1 So. 172 5.1
10-11 Kemba Walker 6-1 Jr. 184 4.5

BLOCKED SHOTS
Year Name Ht. Cl. Blk. Avg.
80-81 Chuck Aleksinas 6-11 Jr. 22 0.7
81-82 Corny Thompson 6-8 Sr. 15 0.6
82-83 Bruce Kuczenski 6-10 Sr. 24 0.9
83-84 Tim Coles 6-7 So. 12 0.4
84-85 Ray Broxton 6-7 Sr. 13 0.5
85-86 Jeff King 6-10 So. 15 0.6
86-87 Jeff King 6-10 Jr. 48 1.7
87-88 Cliff Robinson 6-11 Jr. 49 1.4
88-89 Cliff Robinson 6-11 Sr. 44 1.4
89-90 Rod Sellers 6-9 So. 31 0.8
90-91 Scott Burrell 6-7 So. 40 1.3
91-92 Donyell Marshall 6-9 Fr. 78 2.6
92-93 Donyell Marshall 6-9 So. 56 2.1
93-94 Donyell Marshall 6-9 Jr. 111 3.3
94-95 Travis Knight 7-0 Jr. 56 1.7
95-96 Travis Knight 7-0 Sr. 68 2.0
96-97 Jake Voskuhl 6-11 Fr. 46 1.4
97-98 Jake Voskuhl 6-11 So. 49 1.3
98-99 Jake Voskuhl 6-11 Jr. 51 1.5
99-00 Jake Voskuhl 6-11 Sr. 47 1.4
00-01 Johnnie Selvie 6-7 Jr. 32 1.0
01-02 Emeka Okafor 6-9 Fr. 138 4.1
02-03 Emeka Okafor 6-9 So. 155 4.7
03-04 Emeka Okafor 6-10 Jr. 147 4.1
04-05 Josh Boone 6-10 So. 90 2.9
05-06 Hilton Armstrong 6-11 Sr. 107 3.2
06-07 Hasheem Thabeet 7-3 Fr. 118 3.8
07-08 Hasheem Thabeet 7-3 So. 147 4.5
08-09 Hasheem Thabeet 7-3 Jr. 152 4.2
09-10 Gavin Edwards 6-10 Sr. 69 2.0
10-11 Alex Oriakhi 6-9 So. 67 1.6

STEALS
Year Name Ht. Cl. Stl. Avg.
78-79 Randy LaVigne 6-3 Jr. 56 1.9
79-80 Bobby Dulin 5-11 Jr. 83 2.9
80-81 Bobby Dulin 5-11 Sr. 52 1.8
81-82 Norman Bailey 6-5 So. 61 2.2
82-83 Karl Hobbs 5-8 Jr. 47 1.7
83-84 Karl Hobbs 5-8 Sr. 37 1.3
84-85 Earl Kelley 6-1 Jr. 31 1.1
85-86 Earl Kelley 6-1 Sr. 31 1.5
86-87 Tate George 6-5 Fr. 35 1.4
87-88 Tate George 6-5 So. 44 1.3
88-89 Cliff Robinson 6-11 Sr. 55 1.8
89-90 Nadav Henefeld 6-7 Fr. 138 3.7
90-91 Scott Burrell 6-7 So. 112 3.6
91-92 Scott Burrell 6-7 Jr. 75 2.5
92-93 Scott Burrell 6-7 Sr. 63 2.4
93-94 Doron Sheffer 6-5 Fr. 79 2.3
94-95 Ray Allen 6-5 So. 61 1.9
95-96 Doron Sheffer 6-5 Sr. 65 1.9
96-97 Ricky Moore 6-2 So. 48 1.7
97-98 Khalid El-Amin 5-10 Fr. 68 1.8
98-99 Khalid El-Amin 5-10 So. 59 1.6
99-00 Khalid El-Amin 5-10 Jr. 59 1.7
00-01 Caron Butler 6-7 Fr. 63 2.2
01-02 Caron Butler 6-7 So. 71 2.1
02-03 Ben Gordon 6-2 So. 38 1.2
03-04 Ben Gordon 6-3 Jr. 53 1.4
04-05 Marcus Williams 6-3 So. 35 1.1
05-06 Rudy Gay 6-9 So. 58 1.8
06-07 Jerome Dyson 6-3 Fr. 58 1.9
07-08 A.J. Price 6-2 Jr. 43 1.3
08-09 Jerome Dyson 6-4 Jr. 44 1.8
09-10 Kemba Walker 6-1 So. 70 2.1
10-11 Kemba Walker 6-1 Jr. 77 1.9
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Most Points
130 Tennessee Tech 12/30/93
129 Morehead State 12/23/05
124 Maine 1/30/57
124 Meriden HS 1905-06
123 Quinnipiac 12/30/04
119 New Hampshire 1/12/66
119 Hartford Public HS 1905-06

Most Points Allowed
127 Syracuse 3/12/09
122 Holy Cross 12/20/69
116 Maine 2/8/69
112 Niagara 1/16/60
110 Maine 2/17/73
110 Boston College 12/9/60
110 St.  Louis 3/12/55
108 Syracuse 2/1/94
108 Providence 1/19/91
108 Providence 3/8/75

Most Points Combined
244 Syracuse 3/12/09
226 Holy Cross 12/20/69
215 Maine 2/17/73
213 St.  Louis 3/12/55
210 Providence 1/19/91
208 Tennessee Tech 12/30/93
203 Syracuse 2/1/94

Largest Margin of Victory
70 pts vs. CCSU (116-46) 1/23/96
68 pts vs. Morehead State (129-61) 12/23/05
68 pts vs. CCSU (115-47) 1/10/91

Largest Margin of Defeat
74 pts vs. Wesleyan (12-86) 1905-06

Most Rebounds
81 New Hampshire 2/27/65

Most Assists
34 Sacred Heart 12/3/02
30 CCSU 12/22/04
30 Sacred Heart 11/22/03
30 Fairfield 12/22/00
30 Winthrop 1/2/94
30 US International 1/28/85

Most Opponent Assists
30 Georgetown 3/6/85
29 Pittsburgh 2/24/86
27 Villanova 2/18/83
27 Syracuse 1/18/84

Most Turnovers
32 Fairfield 12/6/83
27 Syracuse 3/12/09
27 Pittsburgh 12/4/96
26 Washington 3/24/06
26 Georgetown 2/28/81

Most Opponent Turnovers
35 Lafayette 11/25/94
33 St.  John’s 1/22/91
31 Four Times

Most Three-Point FG’s
15 Hartford 12/28/97
14 Iona 12/20/03
13 Virginia Tech 1/28/04
13 Providence 2/8/03
13 Miami 1/31/95

Most Three-Point Attempts
35 Syracuse 3/12/09
32 FDU 12/8/10
32 Syracuse 3/9/06
30 Southern Connecticut 12/23/89
30 Syracuse 2/1/94

Most Opponent Three-Point FG’s
15 Cincinnati 3/18/95
14 Providence 1/17/08
14 Seton Hall 3/2/02
14 Villanova 2/14/95

Most  Opponent Three-Point  Attempts
38 UT-Chattanooga 3/16/95
36 St. Bonaventure 12/28/01
35 Northeastern 12/6/04
34 William & Mary 11/13/09
34 Gardner-Webb 11/20/07
34 Providence 1/22/92

Most Blocked Shots
19 Notre Dame 2/21/06
19 Fla. Int’l. 11/30/04
17 Providence 1/31/09
17 Texas Southern 12/2/05
17 Quinnipiac 12/30/04

17 St. John’s 2/5/05

Most Opponent Blocked Shots
13 Syracuse 3/14/03
12 Syracuse 2/10/10
12 South Florida 2/16/08
12 Florida State 11/26/97
12 Georgetown 2/23/91
11 Providence 3/5/03
11 CCSU 1/23/96

Most Steals
24 Hartford 12/7/89
22 Lafayette 11/25/94
21 Wagner 1/27/98

Most Opponent Steals
19 Washington 3/24/06
17 Syracuse 1/23/95

Most FT’s Made
39 Fairfield 12/23/98
38 Four Times

Most Opponent FT’s Made
40 Syracuse 3/12/09
39 Colby 12/1/56
37 Villanova 1/11/92
36 Syracuse 2/13/82
36 St.  John’s 2/17/83

Most FG’s Made
50 Maine 1/30/57
49 Tennessee Tech 12/30/93
49 CCSU 1/10/91
47 UNC Asheville 12/21/02

Most Opponent FG’s Made
44 Maine 2/8/69
44 Syracuse 12/23/72
39 Syracuse 3/12/09
39 Georgetown 3/6/85

Most Points in a Half
68 Hartford 12/29/96
68 AIC 12/23/57
67 Morehead State 12/23/05
67 Quinnipiac 12/30/04
66 UNC Asheville 12/21/02

Most Opponent Points in a Half
69 Holy Cross 12/20/69
64 Niagara 1/16/60
63 Providence 1/19/91
60 Syracuse 2/1/94

Fewest Points in a Half (since 1980)
9 UMass 12/10/02
13 St.  Peter’s 2/3/87
16 Pittsburgh 2/24/86

Fewest Opponent Points in a Half (since 1980)
11 Providence 2/5/02
13 Yale 11/29/96
13 Manhattan 1/28/82

Highest FG % (since 1980)
67.5 (27-40) Louisiana Tech 3/21/88
67.2 (43-64) Towson St. 11/27/93

66.1 (39-59) UMass 1/27/81
65.9 (29-44) Minnesota 11/28/84
64.2 (43-67) New Hampshire 11/26/01

Highest FG% vs. BIG EAST Opponent
64.1 Boston College 1/27/87

Highest Opponent FG% (since 1980)
68.6 (35-51) St.  John’s 1/2/90
68.1 (32-47) Villanova 2/23/81
67.5 (27-40) Providence 1/21/84
66.7 (24-36) Yale 1/26/82
66.1 (37-56) Syracuse 1/18/84

Lowest FG% (since 1980)
23.8 (19-80) Notre Dame 2/8/97
26.0 (21-75) Seton Hall 3/10/89
26.2 (22-84) Kansas 1/28/95
28.4 (19-67) Georgetown 2/28/90
28.6 (20-70) Syracuse 3/1/86
28.8 (17-59) Syracuse 1/26/97

Lowest Opponent FG% (since 1980)
15.4 (10-65) New Hampshire 12/12/90
18.8 (12-64) Butler 4/4/11
20.3 (13-64) Harvard 12/28/88
21.3 (13-61) Coppin State 12/27/06
22.6 (12-53) Virginia 11/29/93
23.1 (12-52) Northeastern 11/25/96
23.2 (16-69) CCSU 1/23/97

Lowest BIG EAST Opponent FG%
25.3 (22-87) Georgetown 1/11/97

Highest Three-Point% (min. 15 att.)
68.4 (13-19) Providence 2/8/03
60.0 (12-20) St.  Bonaventure 1/2/03
60.0 (9-15) Miami 2/18/04
58.8 (10-17) Seton Hall 2/11/06
57.7 (15-26) Hartford 12/28/97
56.5 (13-23) Virginia Tech 1/28/04
55.3 (8-15) Notre Dame 3/8/02

Highest Opponent Three-Point% (min. 15 att.)
64.7 (11-17) Texas A&M 11/24/89
62.5 (10-16) Pittsburgh 3/4/89
60.0 (9-15) St.  John’s 1/7/92

Lowest Three-Point% (min. 15 att.)
6.7 (1-15) Boston College 2/1/03
11.1 (2-18) Georgetown 3/7/93
11.8 (2-17) Notre Dame 1/5/08
11.8 (2-17) Florida 3/25/94

Lowest Opponent Three-Point% (min. 15 att.)
6.3 (1-16) Notre Dame 1/3/98
9.1 (2-22) Cincinnati 3/9/08
10.5 (2-19) Georgetown 1/11/97
11.1 (2-18) Villanova 1/24/01
11.1 (2-18) Pittsburgh 1/16/99

Highest Free Throw% (min. 15 att.)
96.2 (25-26) Rutgers 2/19/03
95.5 (21-22) NC State 3/17/02
95.0 (19-20) Seton Hall 3/9/00
94.1 (16-17) Syracuse 2/28/99

Lowest Free Throw% (min. 15 att.)
26.7 (4-15) Indiana 11/15/96

1. 75,421 vs. Kentucky (NCAA National Semifinal) Reliant Stadium, Houston, TX 4/2/11
2. 72,456 vs. Michigan St. (NCAA National Semifinal) Ford Field, Detroit, Mich. 4/4/09
3. 70,376 vs. Butler (NCAA Championship Game) Reliant Stadium, Houston, TX 4/4/11
4. 44,417 vs. Georgia Tech (NCAA Championship Game) Alamodome, San Antonio, TX 4/5/04
4. 44,417 vs. Duke (NCAA National Semifinal) Alamodome, San Antonio, TX 4/3/04
6. 41,340 vs. Duke (NCAA Championship Game) Tropicana Field, Tampa, FL 3/29/99
6. 41,340 vs. Ohio State (NCAA National Semifinal) Tropicana Field, Tampa, FL 3/27/99
7. 33,009 vs. Texas (NCAA South Region Semifinal) Alamodome, San Antonio, TX 3/28/03
8. 32,944 at Syracuse Carrier Dome, Syracuse, NY 3/7/04
9. 32,820 at Syracuse Carrier Dome, Syracuse, NY 2/10/90
10. 32,376 at Syracuse Carrier Dome, Syracuse, NY 2/17/07
11. 32,293 vs. Eastern Michigan (NCAA Mideast Region 2nd Round) RCA Dome, Indianapolis, IN 3/16/96
12. 32,250 vs. Indiana RCA Dome, Indianapolis, IN 11/15/96
13. 31,373 vs. Colgate  (NCAA Mideast Region 1st Round) RCA Dome, Indianapolis, IN 3/14/96
14. 31,211 at Syracuse Carrier Dome, Syracuse, NY 2/12/95
15. 30,461 vs. Duke (NCAA Midwest Region Semifinal) Silverdome, Pontiac, MI 3/22/91
16. 30,367 at Syracuse Carrier Dome, Syracuse, NY 2/28/99
17. 30,136 at Syracuse Carrier Dome, Syracuse, NY 1/19/85

Largest Single Game Attendance Figures in UConn History
(all crowds 30,000 or more listed)

TEAM SINGLE GAME RECORDS
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6 (of 7) Brian Fair vs. St. John’s 2/4/94
6 (of 7) Brian Fair vs. Maine 2/22/93
6 (of 7) Scott Burrell vs. Providence 1/22/92
6 (of 7) Phil Gamble vs. Alabama-Birmingham 3/22/89
6 (of 8) Jerome Dyson vs. Villanova 2/28/07
6 (of 8) Ben Gordon vs. Providence 2/8/03
6 (of 8) Doron Sheffer vs. Georgetown 2/19/96
6 (of 9) A.J. Price vs. Gonzaga 12/20/08
6 (of 9) Rashad Anderson vs. Alabama 3/27/04
6 (of 9) Rashad Anderson vs. Vermont 3/18/04
6 (of 9) Rashad Anderson vs. Virginia Tech 1/28/04
6 (of 9) Rashad Anderson vs. Notre Dame 2/24/03
6 (of 11) Albert Mouring vs. St. John’s 3/11/00
6 (of 12) Ricky Moore vs. Notre Dame 2/2/97
6 (of 13) Jerome Dyson vs. Syracuse 2/17/07
6 (of 13) Rashad Anderson vs. Marquette 1/3/06

Best FG% (min. 10 FGM)
100.0 (10-10) Kirk King vs. Providence 1/13/96
91.6 (11-12) Rod Sellers vs. Maine 12/9/89
90.9 (10-11) Charlie Villanueva vs. Rice 1/2/04
90.9 (10-11) Travis Knight vs. St. John’s 1/17/96
86.7 (13-15) Mike McKay vs. Yale 12/1/79
85.7 (12-14) Ben Gordon vs. Miami 1/20/03
85.7 (12-14) Richard Hamilton vs. Nebraska 3/21/97
85.7 (18-21) Tony Hanson vs. Vermont 2/19/77
84.6 (11-13) Earl Kelley vs. Providence 1/26/83

Best FT% (min. 12 FTM)
100.0 (20-20) Donyell Marshall vs. St. John’s 1/15/94
100.0 (13-13) Tony Robertson vs. Rutgers 2/19/03
100.0 (12-12) Caron Butler vs. NC State 1/17/02
100.0 (12-12) Earl Kelley vs. Seton Hall 1/21/86
100.0 (12-12) Corny Thompson vs. Fordham 1/16/80
100.0 (12-12) Bob Boyd vs. Florida Southern 2/8/71

Most Points by a Freshman (since 1986-87)
31 Richard Hamilton vs. Nebraska 3/21/97
31 Richard Hamilton vs. Pittsburgh 2/25/97
30 Khalid El-Amin vs. Notre Dame 2/17/98
29 Caron Butler vs. Boston College 1/3/01
29 Khalid El-Amin vs. Arizona State 11/28/97
29 Khalid El-Amin vs. West Virginia 12/3/97
29 Khalid El-Amin vs. Hartford 12/28/97
29 Khalid El-Amin vs. St. John’s 2/28/98
28 Khalid El-Amin vs. Fairleigh Dickinson 3/12/98
28 Ray Allen vs. Hartford 1/17/94

Most Points by a Non-Starter (since 1986-87)
33 Rashad Anderson vs. Morehead State 12/23/05
28 Ray Allen vs. Hartford 1/17/94
26 Rashad Anderson vs. Virginia Tech 1/28/04
25 Charlie Villanueva vs. Rice 1/2/04
25 Ray Allen vs. Central Connecticut 12/11/93
25 Brian Fair vs. Syracuse 2/1/94
25 Brian Fair vs. Winthrop 1/2/94

30-POINT GAMES

Name Date Opponent Points
1959-60
Jack Rose 3/5/60 Rhode Island 33
1963-64
Toby Kimball 1/4/64 Manhattan 32

2/22/64 Colgate 43
3/4/64 Rhode Island 32

1964-65
Wes Bialosuknia 12/12/64 Boston College 32

12/15/64 UMass 32
1/16/65 Rhode Island 31
2/3/65 Rutgers 34
2/16/65 Boston University 37
3/6/65 Rhode Island 34

Toby Kimball 12/1/64 AIC 30
2/6/65 Maine 31

1965-66
Wes Bialosuknia 12/4/65 Yale 35

12/13/65 Maine 32
1966-67
Wes Bialosuknia 12/7/66 New Hampshire 32

12/30/66 Virginia 31
1/14/67 Rhode Island 40
2/4/67 Maine 50
2/11/67 Boston University 30
2/13/67 Maine 38
2/21/67 New Hampshire 42
2/23/67 Rutgers 40

2/25/67 Rhode Island 38
1967-68
Bill Corley 1/10/68 New Hampshire 51
1968-69
Bob Staak 2/19/69 New Hampshire 31
1969-70
Bob Boyd 12/20/69 Holy Cross 36

1/10/70 Rhode Island 36
1/24/70 Dartmouth 32
2/21/70 Colgate 31

Bob Staak 12/10/69 New Hampshire 31
2/24/70 Rutgers 31

1970-71
Al Vaughn 1/30/71 Maine 34
Bob Staak 2/6/71 Maine 32

12/15/70 UMass 32
Bob Boyd 12/19/70 Yale 30

2/17/71 Vermont 31
1971-72
Gary Custick 2/8/72 New Hampshire 30

3/4/72 Manhattan 30
Al Vaughn 2/22/72 Rutgers 31
1972-73
Chapman 2/3/73 Maine 32
Weston 2/7/73 Boston University 43
1973-74
Jimmy Foster 1/22/74 Boston University 31
Al Weston 12/15/73 Manhattan 30
1974-75
Tony Hanson 1/28/75 Fairfield 36
1975-76
Tony Hanson 2/14/76 Vermont 35
1976-77
Tony Hanson 12/7/76 Columbia 33

12/11/76 George Washington 35
1/21/77 Rhode Island 33
1/27/77 Boston College 32
2/19/77 Vermont 42
3/1/77 Fairfield 37
3/5/77 Fairfield 36

1978-79
Corny Thompson 12/6/78 Fairfield 31

2/24/79 Rhode Island 30
Mike McKay 12/9/78 Boston University 32
1983-84
Earl Kelley 12/10/83 Boston University 37
1985-86
Earl Kelley 12/28/85 Northeastern 32

2/11/86 Pittsburgh 30
1987-88
Cliff Robinson 12/12/87 Morgan State 31

12/28/87 Hartford 42
12/29/87 Princeton 30

1988-89
Cliff Robinson 12/10/88 Virginia 31

3/4/89 Pittsburgh 32
1991-92
Chris Smith 1/4/92 Illinois 33

1/7/92 St. John’s 37
2/22/92 Providence 32

1992-93
Scott Burrell 3/2/93 Providence 33
1993-94
Donyell Marshall 11/27/93 Towson State 31

12/28/93 Texas-Arlington 33
12/30/93 Tennessee Tech 35
1/15/94 St. John’s 42
2/1/94 Syracuse 30
2/9/94 Boston College 33
3/11/94 St. John’s 42

1994-95
Ray Allen 1/23/95 Syracuse 31

2/4/95 St. John’s 31
2/21/95 Boston College 31
3/25/95 UCLA 36

1995-96
Ray Allen 11/22/95 Texas Christian 30

12/8/95 Yale 31
2/28/96 Rutgers 39
3/2/96 Seton Hall 31

1996-97
Richard Hamilton 2/25/97 Pittsburgh 31

3/21/97 Nebraska 31

1997-98
Khalid El-Amin 2/17/98 Notre Dame 30

Most Points
51 Bill Corley vs. New Hampshire 1/10/68
50 Wes Bialosuknia vs. Maine 2/4/67
49 Art Quimby at Boston College 12/13/54
46 Art Quimby at Maine 2/12/55
43 Toby Kimball vs. Colgate 2/22/64
43 Art Quimby at New Hampshire 2/11/55
43 Al Weston at Boston University 2/7/73
42 Kemba Walker vs. Vermont 11/17/10
42 Cliff Robinson vs. Hartford 12/29/87
42 Tony Hanson at Vermont 2/19/77
42 Wes Bialosuknia vs. N. Hampshire 2/21/67
42 Donyell Marshall at St. John's 1/15/94
42 Donyell Marshall vs. St. John's 3/11/94
40 Ed Slomcenski vs. Maine 1/12/63
40 Wes Bialosuknia vs. Rhode Island 1/14/67
40 Wes Bialosuknia vs. Rutgers 2/23/67

Most Points in a Half
29 Kemba Walker vs. Wichita State 11/22/10
28 Richard Hamilton vs. Fairfield 12/30/97
26 Caron Butler vs. Maryland 3/24/02
24 Khalid El-Amin vs. Iowa 11/11/99
24 Khalid El-Amin vs. Seton Hall 3/9/00
23 Richard Hamilton vs. Notre Dame 1/12/99
23 Ben Gordon vs. Quinnipiac 12/13/03

Most Field Goals
21 (of 35) Wes Bialosuknia vs. Maine 2/4/67

Most Rebounds
40 Art Quimby vs. Boston University 1/11/55
34 Toby Kimball vs. New Hampshire 2/27/65

Most Steals
9 Jerome Dyson vs. St, John’s 1/8/08
9 Scott Burrell vs. Maine 12/9/90
8 Richard Hamilton vs. Boston University 11/17/97
8 Bobby Dulin vs. New Hampshire 12/4/79
8 Bobby Dulin vs. Providence 1/23/80

Most Assists
16 Marcus Williams vs. Notre Dame 1/30/05
16 Marcus Williams vs. CCSU 12/22/04
14* Craig Austrie vs. Quinnipiac 12/30/05
14 Kevin Ollie vs. Boston College 2/21/95
14 Kevin Ollie vs. Tennessee Tech 12/30/93
14 Earl Kelley vs. Boston University 12/7/85
13 Marcus Williams vs. Notre Dame 2/21/06
13 Marcus Williams vs. Providence 2/15/05
13 Taliek Brown vs. Maimi 2/18/04
13* Marcus Williams vs. Sacred Heart 11/22/03
13 Earl Kelley vs. Central Connecticut 1/29/86
*-- as a freshman

Most Blocked Shots
10# Hasheem Thabeet vs. Providence 1/31/09
10# Hasheem Thabeet vs. Notre Dame 1/5/08
10* Hasheem Thabeet vs. Texas Southern 12/3/06
10 Emeka Okafor vs. Army 12/6/03
10 Donyell Marshall vs. Hartford 1/17/94
9 Hasheem Thabeet vs. Seton Hall 2/14/09
9 Hasheem Thabeet vs. Florida A&M 11/26/07
9* Hasheem Thabeet vs. Fairfield 11/18/06
9 Hilton Armstrong vs. Louisville 3/4/06
9 Josh Boone vs. St. John’s 2/5/05
9 Emeka Okafor vs. Oklahoma 1/11/04
9* Emeka Okafor vs. Arizona 1/26/02
9* Emeka Okafor vs. Rutgers 1/30/02
9* Emeka Okafor vs. Boston College 2/16/02
9 Cliff Robinson vs. Georgetown 2/6/88
#-- UConn BIG EAST record
*-- as a freshman

Most 3-Point FGA
14 Rashad Anderson vs. Rice 12/19/04
14 Richard Hamilton vs. North Carolina 3/21/98
14 Ray Allen vs. Rutgers 2/28/96

Most 3-Point Goals Made
9 (of 14) Ray Allen vs. Rutgers 2/28/96
8 (of 12) Ray Allen vs. Miami 1/31/95
8 (of 13) A.J. Price vs. Marquette 2/25/09
7 (of 7) Rashad Anderson vs. Morehead State 12/23/05
7 (of 8) Ben Gordon vs. UMass 12/30/03
7 (of 10) Khalid El-Amin vs. Hartford 12/28/97
6 (of 7) Denham Brown vs. Iona 12/20/03

INDIVIDUAL SINGLE GAME RECORDS
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Richard Hamilton 12/10/97 Virginia 33
12/30/97 Fairfield 35
1/6/98 Miami 31
1/11/98 Boston College 38
2/14/98 Pittsburgh 31
3/12/98 Fairleigh Dickinson 30

1998-99
Richard Hamilton 11/19/98 Richmond 32

1/6/99 Boston College 39
1/9/99 West Virginia 30
1/20/99 Miami 31

1999-00
Khalid El-Amin 1/5/00 Notre Dame           34

3/9/00 Seton Hall 30

2000-01
Albert Mouring 2/3/01 Virginia Tech           31

2001-02
Caron Butler 3/17/02 NC State 34

3/24/02 Maryland 32
2002-03
Ben Gordon 12/3/02 Sacred Heart 31

1/20/03 Miami 32
2003-04
Ben Gordon 11/19/03 Nevada 37

12/30/03 Massachusetts 34
3/27/04 Alabama 36

2005-06
Rashad Anderson 12/23/05 Morehead State 33
2007-08
Stanley Robinson 12/22/07 Maine 32
2008-09
A.J. Price 2/25/09 Marquette 36

3/12/09 Syracuse 33
2009-10
Jerome Dyson 1/23/10 Texas 32
2010-11
Kemba Walker 11/17/10 Vermont 42

11/22/10 Wichita State 31
11/23/10 Michigan State 30
11/30/10 New Hampshire 30
12/27/10 Pittsburgh 31
1/15/11 DePaul 31
2/16/11 Georgetown 31
3/5/11 Notre Dame 34
3/11/11 Syracuse 33
3/19/11 Cincinnati 33
3/24/11 San Diego State 36

20-REBOUND GAMES

Name Date Opponent Rebs
1959-60
Ed Martin 12/1/59 AIC 25

12/12/59 Boston College 25
1/9/60 Holy Cross 23

Walt Griffin 2/23/60 Canisius 20
2/27/60 Vermont 31
3/3/60 Colgate 28

1960-61
Bob Haines 1/4/61 Rutgers 22
1961-62
Walt Griffin 12/18/61 Brown 22
Gerald Manning 1/11/62 New Hampshire 28
Eddie Slomcenski  2/10/62 Vermont 23
1962-63
Toby Kimball 12/8/62 Boston College 22

1/5/63 Holy Cross 24
2/16/63 Holy Cross 23
2/23/63 Rutgers 20
2/26/63 New Hampshire 24
3/2/63 Rhode Island 22
3/11/63 West Virginia 19

Eddie Slomcenski 1/12/63 Maine 24
1963-64
Toby Kimball 12/14/63 Boston College 21

1/4/64 Manhattan 22
1/13/64 Maine 23
2/8/64 Maine 23
2/15/64 Holy Cross 23
2/19/64 Holy Cross 24
2/22/64 Colgate 25

1964-65
Toby Kimball 12/1/64 AIC 28

12/5/64 Yale 24
12/9/64 Harvard 23
12/15/64 UMass 22
12/17/64 Maine 21
1/27/65 Temple 20
2/6/65 Maine 25
2/16/65 Boston University 21
2/20/65 American U. 24
2/24/65 Manhattan 21
2/27/65 New Hampshire 34
3/3/65 Colgate 23
3/6/65 Rhode Island 21
3/8/65 St.  Joseph’s 29

1965-66
Bill Corley 12/4/65 Yale 21

12/7/65 Manhattan 21
12/13/65 Maine 20

1967-68
Bill Corley 1/10/68 New Hampshire 28

2/3/68 Vermont 22
2/17/68 UMass 21
2/20/68 New Hampshire 21

1968-69
Ron Hrubala 2/1/69 Vermont 20

2/19/69 New Hampshire 20
Steve Koski 12/14/68 Fordham 20
1969-70
Ron Hrubala 1/26/70 Boston University 20

2/21/70 Colgate 21
1970-71
Ron Hrubala 12/9/70 New Hampshire 20
1972-73
Cal Chapman 1/24/73 Dartmouth 20
Earl Wilson 1/27/73 Vermont 21
1975-76
John Thomas 1/21/76 Manhattan 21
1980-81
Corny Thompson 12/30/80 Western Kentucky 20
1986-87
Gerry Besselink 12/11/86 Rhode Island 21
2003-04
Emeka Okafor 2/21/04 Notre Dame 22
2008-09
Hasheem Thabeet 2/14/09 Seton Hall 20
2010-11
Alex Oriakhi 1/8/11 Texas 21

DOUBLE FIGURE ASSIST GAMES
(assist records begin in 1969-70)

Name Date Opponent Assists
1969-70
Bob Boyd 12/6/69 Yale 12

12/16/69 UMass 11
1/31/70 Vermont 10
2/11/70 Syracuse 11

1970-71
Bob Boyd 2/17/71 Vermont 11
1972-73
Ed Harrison 1/11/73 South Florida 11

2/24/73 Rhode Island 10
1975-76
Joey Whelton 12/9/75 Boston University 11

1/9/76 Columbia 10
3/4/76 UMass 10

Tony Hanson 2/12/76 Lafayette 12
1975-76
Tony Hanson 2/12/76 Lafayette 12
Joey Whelton 12/9/75 Boston University 11

1/9/76 Columbia 10
3/4/76 UMass 10

1983-84
Karl Hobbs 12/8/83 US International 10

1/7/84 Pittsburgh 11
1/25/84 New Hampshire 12
2/25/84 Holy Cross 10

1985-86
Earl Kelley 12/7/85 Boston University 14

12/21/85 Minnesota 10
1/29/86 Central Connecticut 13

1986-87
Tate George 12/4/86 Central Connecticut 10

12/11/86 Rhode Island 11
3/5/87 Boston College 12

1987-88
Tate George 12/12/87 Morgan State 12

1988-89
Tate George 12/5/88 Marist 10
1989-90
Tate George 11/24/89 Texas A & M 11

1/30/90 Massachusetts 12
1992-93
Kevin Ollie 2/15/93 Syracuse 10

1/18/93 Georgetown 10
1993-94
Kevin Ollie 12/30/93 Tennessee Tech 14

1/10/94 Syracuse 11
2/26/94 Pittsburgh 11
3/11/94 St. John’s 10
3/12/94 Providence 10

Doron Sheffer 12/28/93 Texas-Arlington 10
1994-95
Kevin Ollie 2/21/95 Boston College 14

3/16/95 Tennessee-Chattanooga 11
Doron Sheffer 1/3/95 Villanova 10
1996-97
Ricky Moore 11/25/96 Northeastern 11

1/4/97 West Virginia 12
1998-99
Khalid El-Amin 3/11/99 TX San-Antonio 10
1999-00
Khalid El-Amin 12/4/99 UNC-Asheville 10

2/9/00 Boston College 10
2/19/00 Miami 11

2000-01
Taliek Brown 1/6/01 St. John’s 12

1/10/01 Pittsburgh 10
Caron Butler 12/22/01 Fairfield 10

12/26/01 Rhode Island 11
2001-02
Taliek Brown 11/19/01 Vanderbilt 11

2/19/02 Georgetown 10
2/23/02 West Virginia 12

2002-03
Taliek Brown 11/23/02 Quinnipiac 10

12/3/02 Sacred Heart 10
Ben Gordon 12/3/02 Sacred Heart 10
2003-04
Taliek Brown 12/30/03 Massachusetts 12

1/28/04 Virginia Tech 11
2/18/04 Miami 13
2/24/04 St. John’s 12
3/12/04 Villanova 10
3/27/04 Alabama 10

Ben Gordon 12/20/03 Iona 11
1/17/04 North Carolina 10

Marcus Williams 11/22/03 Sacred Heart 13
2004-05
Marcus Williams 12/22/04 CCSU 16

12/30/04 Quinnipiac 10
1/22/05 Pittsburgh 11
1/30/05 Notre Dame 16
2/15/05 Providence 13
2/21/05 Notre Dame 12
3/5/05 Syracuse 10
3/10/05 Georgetown 10

2005-06
Craig Austrie 12/30/05 Quinnipiac 14
Marcus Williams 1/16/06 Syracuse 11

1/31/06 Pittsburgh 11
2/11/06 Seton Hall 10
2/18/06 West Virginia 10
2/21/06 Notre Dame 13
2/26/06 Villanova 12
3/9/06 Syracuse 11
3/26/06 George Mason 11

2008-09
A.J. Price 12/20/08 Gonzaga 10

3/12/09 Syracuse 10
2009-10
Jerome Dyson 1/2/10 Notre Dame 10

1/6/10 Seton Hall 10
Kemba Walker 12/2/09 Boston University 10

1/2/10 Notre Dame 10
1/23/10 Texas 10

2010-11
Kemba Walker 12/3/10 UMBC 10

2/16/11 Georgetown 10
3/17/11 Bucknell 12

INDIVIDUAL SINGLE GAME RECORDS
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MOST POINTS
Donyell Marshall (at St. John's 1/15/94) 42
Donyell Marshall (vs. St. John's 3/11/94) 42
Ray Allen (vs. Rutgers, 2/28/96) 39
Richard Hamilton (vs. Boston College, 1/6/99) 39
Richard Hamilton (at Boston College 1/11/98) 38
Chris Smith (vs. St. John's, 1/7/92) 37

MOST FIELD GOALS MADE
Donyell Marshall (vs. St. John’s, 3/11/94) 15
Richard Hamilton (vs. Boston College, 1/6/99) 14

MOST FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS
Cliff Robinson (Villanova, 1/4/89) 29
Richard Hamilton (Miami, 1/20/99) 28

3- POINT FIELD GOALS MADE
Ray Allen (Rutgers, 2/28/96) 9
A.J. Price (at Marquette, 2/25/09) 8
Ray Allen (Miami, 1/31/95) 8

3-POINT FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTS
Ray Allen (Rutgers, 2/28/96) 14
A.J. Price (vs. Syracuse, 3/12/09) 13
A.J. Price (at Marquette, 2/25/09) 13
Jerome Dyson (at Syracuse, 2/17/07) 13
Rashad Anderson (at St. John’s 2/24/04) 13

FREE THROWS MADE
Donyell Marshall (at St. John's, 1/15/94) 20
Richard Hamilton (Notre Dame, 1/12/99) 14
Kemba Walker (at Villanova, 2/15/10) 14
Kemba Walker (West Virginia, 2/22/10) 14

FREE THROWS ATTEMPTED
Donyell Marshall (at St. John's, 1/15/94) 20
Kemba Walker (West Virginia, 2/22/10) 17
Caron Butler (at Boston College, 1/3/01) 17
Rod Sellers (vs. St. John's, 3/13/92) 17
Cliff Robinson (Villanova, 1/20/88) 17

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE
Donyell Marshall (at St. John’s, 1/15/94) 100.0 (20-20)
Tony Robertson (Rutgers, 2/19/03) 100.0 (13-13)
Cliff Robinson (at Pittsburgh, 3/4/92) 100.0 (11-11)
Earl Kelley (Seton Hall, 1/21/86) 100.0 (11-11)
Doug Wiggins (at South Florida, 2/16/08) 100.0 (11-11)
Kemba Walker (Notre Dame, 3/5/11) 100.0 (10-10)
Kemba Walker (Louisville, 2/28/10) 100.0 (10-10)
Donyell Marshall (vs. St. John’s, 3/11/94) 100.0 (10-10)
Doron Sheffer (Providence, 2/6/96) 100.0 (10-10)

REBOUNDS
Emeka Okafor (Notre Dame, 2/21/04) 22
Hasheem Thabeet (at Seton Hall, 2/14/09) 20
Rod Sellers (Seton Hall, 2/8/92) 19
Travis Knight (vs. Seton Hall, 3/7/96) 19
Emeka Okafor (at St. John’s, 2/24/04) 18
Emeka Okafor (vs. Seton Hall, 3/13/03) 18
Corny Thompson (Boston College, 2/28/80) 18

ASSISTS
Marcus Williams (at Notre Dame, 1/30/05) 16
Kevin Ollie (Boston College, 2/21/95) 14
Marcus Williams (at Providence, 2/15/05) 13
Taliek Brown (Miami, 2/18/04) 13

TURNOVERS
Richard Hamilton (at Providence, 2/22/99) 9
Doron Sheffer (Georgetown, 2/19/96) 9

BLOCKS
Hasheem Thabeet (Providence, 1/31/09) 10
Hasheem Thabeet (at Notre Dame, 1/5/08) 10
Hasheem Thabeet (at Seton Hall, 2/14/09) 9
Hilton Armstrong (Louisville, 3/4/06) 9
Josh Boone (St. John’s, 2/5/05) 9
Emeka Okafor (St. John’s, 2/22/03) 9
Emeka Okafor (at Rutgers, 1/30/02) 9
Emeka Okafor (Boston College, 2/16/02) 9
Cliff Robinson (Georgetown, 2/6/88) 9

STEALS
Jerome Dyson (St. John’s, 1/8/08) 9
Scott Burrell (Georgetown, 2/11/91) 8
Bobby Dulin (Providence, 1/23/80) 8

vs. Villanova - BET (3/12/95) 29
at Syracuse (2/10/90) 28
Boston College (2/21/95) 27
Villanova (2/18/95) 27

3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
at Providence (2/8/03) 68.4, (13-19)
at Notre Dame (2/17/98) 66.7, (8-12)
at Pittsburgh (3/2/91) 66.7, (8-12)
at Seton Hall (12/8/93) 63.6, (7-11)
Boston College (2/13/01) 62.5, (5-8)
Villanova (2/28/06) 61.5, (8-13)
Rutgers (2/19/03) 61.5, (8-13)
at Providence (2/22/92) 61.1, (11-18)

FREE THROWS MADE
at Boston College (3/3/90) 38
at Villanova (1/11/92) 37

FREE THROWS ATTEMPTED
at Providence (2/3/90) 51
at Providence (2/19/91) 49
at Seton Hall (1/3/08) 47
at Seton Hall (3/1/83) 47

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE
Rutgers (2/19/03) 96.2, (25-26)
at Georgetown (2/28/81) 94.7, (18-19)
at Syracuse (2/28/99) 94.1, (16-17)
Villanova (2/5/81) 93.8, (15-16)
Miami (1/6/96) 93.3, (14-15)
at Seton Hall (3/2/85) 93.3, (14-15)
at Rutgers (1/2/97) 92.9, (13-14)
vs. Notre Dame (3/11/04) 92.3, (12-13)

REBOUNDS
vs. Syracuse (3/12/09 - BET) 76
at Seton Hall (2/11/06) 60
Notre Dame (2/21/04) 59
vs. Seton Hall (3/7/96) 59
at St. John’s (2/9/02) 57
Boston College (2/11/89) 57
Notre Dame (2/21/06) 56
Notre Dame (1/3/98) 56
Providence (1/24/87) 56

ASSISTS
West Virginia (2/23/02) 25
at Seton Hall (3/2/96) 25
Georgetown (1/16/96) 25
Pittsburgh (2/6/96) 25

TURNOVERS
vs. Syracuse (3/12/09 - BET) 27
at Pittsburgh (12/4/96) 27
at Georgetown (2/28/81) 26

STEALS
Providence (1/23/80) 19
at St. John’s (1/22/91) 18
St. John’s (1/12/91) 18

BLOCKS
Notre Dame (2/21/06) 19
Providence (1/31/09) 17
St. John’s (2/5/05) 17
vs. Syracuse (3/12/09 - BET) 16
St. John’s (1/25/06) 16
at Syracuse (1/16/06) 16
Rutgers (1/15/05) 16
DePaul (2/19/08) 15
Seton Hall (2/14/07) 14
Louisville (3/4/06) 14

MOST POINTS
Syracuse (3/12/09 - BET) 117-127 6OT
Providence (1/19/91) 102-108
Notre Dame (1/12/99) 101-70
Villanova (12/30/98) 100-76
at Seton Hall (2/11/06) 99-57
Providence (2/6/96) 99-77
at St. John's (2/4/95) 99-82
at Seton Hall (1/3/08) 98-86
St. John's (1/8/95) 98-78
vs. St. John's (3/11/94 - BET) 97-77
at Providence (1/22/92) 97-86 OT

FEWEST POINTS
Georgetown (2/27/82) 42-60
Syracuse (2/1/99) 42-59
at Georgetown (3/3/07) 46-59
at Miami (1/22/97) 46-69
Georgetown (2/23/85) 47-68
at Providence (2/1/82) 47-45 OT
at Pittsburgh (12/4/96) 49-56
Georgetown (3/8/91) 49-68

FEWEST POINTS IN A WIN
at Providence (2/1/82) 47-45 OT
at Syracuse (1/16/88) 51-50
Boston College (2/15/88) 53-49
Villanova (1/23/82) 53-51
Seton Hall (2/13/99) 53-48
Syracuse (3/5/83) 55-54

LARGEST WINNING MARGIN
Cincinnati (3/9/08) +45, 96-51
at Seton Hall (2/11/06) +42, 99-57
Boston College (2/11/89) +37, 86-49
at Virginia Tech (1/28/04) +36, 96-60
West Virginia (1/9/99) +35, 80-45
Providence (1/31/09) +33, 94-61
Notre Dame (1/12/99) +31, 101-70
Seton Hall (1/29/83) +31, 78-47
West Virginia (2/7/04) +30, 88-58

MOST FIELD GOALS MADE
vs. Syracuse (3/12/09 - BET) 43
at Seton Hall (2/11/06) 41
West Virginia (2/7/04) 39
at Boston College (3/8/03) 39
Georgetown (1/14/04) 38
West Virginia (2/23/02) 38
Providence (1/19/91) 38
at Boston College (1/2/91) 38

MOST FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS
vs. Syracuse (3/12/09 - BET) 106
at Notre Dame (2/8/97) 80
at St. John's (1/2/90) 80

BEST FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
at Boston College (1/27/87) 64.1 (25-39)
at Syracuse (2/3/92) 62.2 (28-45)
at Boston College (3/8/03) 60.9 (39-64)
Providence (2/6/96) 60.7 (37-61)
Seton Hall (12/22/79) 60.7 (34-56)

3-POINT FIELD GOALS
at Virginia Tech (1/28/04) 13
at Providence (2/8/03) 13
Miami (1/31/95) 13
at Syracuse (2/10/90) 12

3-POINT FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS
vs. Syracuse (3/12/09 - BET) 35
at Syracuse (2/1/94) 30
Rutgers (2/28/96) 29

UCONN RECORDS IN BIG EAST PLAY
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Big East Career Records
(regular season games only)

Career Games
1. Brian Fair 1992-95 72
2. Kevin Ollie 1992-95 71
3. Donny Marshall 1992-95 70
4. Kevin Freeman 1997-00 69
4. Eric Hayward 1993-96 69
FGM
1. Chris Smith 1989-92 378
2. Ray Allen 1994-96 359
3. Richard Hamilton 1997-99 347
4. Donyell Marshall 1992-94 332
5. Earl Kelley 1983-86 322
FG %
1. Emeka Okafor 2002-04 59.3
2. Hasheem Thabeet 2007-09 58.6
3. Josh Boone 2004-06 58.4
4. Travis Knight 1993-96 55.6
5. Rod Sellers 1989-92 54.9
3FGM
1. Rashad Anderson 2003-06 130
2. Ray Allen 1994-96 129

Richard Hamilton 1997-99 129
4. Chris Smith 1989-92 119
5. Ben Gordon 2002-04 106
3FG %
1. Ray Allen 1994-96 43.3
2. Albert Mouring 1998-01 42.7
3. Doron Sheffer 1994-96 41.2
4. Brian Fair 1992-95 40.3
5. Ben Gordon 2002-04 39.6
FTM
1. Chris Smith 1989-92 265
2. Donyell Marshall 1992-94 250
3. Earl Kelley 1983-86 229
4. Richard Hamilton 1997-99 223
5. Jerome Dyson 2007-10 216
FT %
1. Norman Bailey 1981-83 86.3
2. Richard Hamilton 1997-99 84.5
3. Earl Kelley 1983-86 83.9
4. Albert Mouring 1998-01 82.9
5. Donny Marshall 1992-94 81.9

Ray Allen 1994-96 81.9
Rebounds
1. Jeff Adrien 2006-09 580
2. Jake Voskuhl 1997-00 490
3. Emeka Okafor 2002-04 482
4. Kevin Freeman 1997-00 469
5. Tim Coles 1983-86 463
Rebound Avg.
1. Emeka Okafor 2002-04 10.0
2. Jeff Adrien 2006-09 8.7
3. Corny Thompson 1979-82 8.2
4. Hasheem Thabeet 2007-09 8.1
5. Donyell Marshall 1992-94 7.5
Assists
1. Kevin Ollie 1992-95 329
2. Taliek Brown 2001-04 315
3. Doron Sheffer 1994-96 306
4. Tate George 1987-90 277
5. Marcus Williams 2004-06 276
Points
1. Chris Smith 1989-92 1140
2. Richard Hamilton 1997-99 1046
3. Ray Allen 1994-96 1001
4. Donyell Marshall 1992-94 963
5. Earl Kelley 1983-86 873
Pts. Avg.
1. Richard Hamilton 1997-99 19.7
2. Ray Allen 1994-96 18.5
3. Caron Butler 2001-02 17.8

Earl Kelley 1983-86 17.8
Donyell Marshall 1992-94 17.8

Single Season  Individual Records
(regular season games only)

FGM
1. Donyell Marshall 1993-94 159
2. Ray Allen 1995-96 149
3. Ray Allen 1994-95 140
4. Richard Hamilton 1997-98 134
5. Kemba Walker 2010-11 131
FG %
1. Kevin Freeman 1997-98 62.3
2. Hasheem Thabeet 2008-09 61.3
3. Kirkland King 1995-96 60.6
4. Emeka Okafor 2003-04 60.3
5. Jake Voskuhl 1999-00 59.8
3FGM
1. Ray Allen 1995-96 63
2. Ray Allen 1994-95 52
3. Doron Sheffer 1995-96 51
4. Chris Smith 1991-92 49
5. Richard Hamilton 1997-98 47
3FG %
1. Albert Mouring 1999-00 50.6
2. Ray Allen 1994-95 44.8
3. Ray Allen 1995-96 44.7
4. Brian Fair 1994-95 44.6
5. Brian Fair 1991-92 43.6
FTM
1. Donyell Marshall 1993-94 118
2. Kemba Walker 2010-11 94
3. Richard Hamilton 1998-99 92
4. Chris Smith 1991-92 91
5. Richard Hamilton 1997-98 82
FT %
1. Doug Wiggins 2007-08 95.7
2. Khalid El-Amin 1999-00 93.4
3. Craig Austrie 2007-08 90.7
4. Tate George 1987-88 90.0

Earl Kelley 1984-85 90.0
Rebounds
1. Hasheem Thabeet 2008-09 189
2. Emeka Okafor 2003-04 185
3. Jeff Adrien 2008-09 178
4. Gerry Besselink 1986-87 169
5. Emeka Okafor 2002-03 163
Rebound Avg.
1. Emeka Okafor 2003-04 11.6
2. Gerry Besselink 1986-87 10.6
3. Hasheem Thabeet 2008-09 10.5
4. Emeka Okafor 2002-03 10.2
5. Jeff Adrien 2008-09 9.9
Assists
1. Marcus Williams 2005-06 137
2. Marcus Williams 2004-05 134
3. Doron Sheffer 1995-96 113
4. Taliek Brown 2003-04 108
4. Kevin Ollie 1993-94 108
Blocks
1. Hasheem Thabeet 2007-08 94
2. Hasheem Thabeet 2008-09 89
3. Emeka Okafor 2002-03 71
4. Emeka Okafor 2001-02 70
5. Hilton Armstrong 2005-06 68
Steals
1. Nadav Henefeld 1989-90 59
2. Scott Burrell 1991-92 56

Karl Hobbs 1982-83 56
4. Norman Bailey 1981-82 53

Donyell Marshall 1993-94 53
Points
1. Donyell Marshall 1993-94 462
2. Ray Allen 1995-96 427
3. Chris Smith 1991-92 398
4. Richard Hamilton 1997-98 397
5. Kemba Walker 2010-11 391
Pts. Avg.
1. Donyell Marshall 1993-94 25.7
2. Ray Allen 1995-96 23.7
3. Richard Hamilton 1997-98 22.1

Richard Hamilton 1998-99 22.1
Chris Smith 1991-92 22.1

Big East Tournament Career Records

Games Played
1. Tony Robertson 2000-03 11

Kevin Freeman 1997-00 11
Jake Voskuhl 1997-00 11

4. Taliek Brown 2001-04 10
Khalid El-Amin 1998-00 10
Rashamel Jones 1996-99 10
Ricky Moore 1996-99 10
Souleymane Wane 1998-01 10

FGM
1. Ben Gordon 2002-04 59
2. Ray Allen 1994-96 57
3. Kemba Walker 2009-11 49
4. Khalid El-Amin 1998-00 48
5. Kevin Freeman 1997-00 44
FG %
1. Chuck Aleksinas 1980-82 64.3
2. Donyell Marshall 1992-94 60.0
3. Jake Voskuhl 1997-00 57.7
4. Kevin Freeman 1997-00 56.4
5. Kirk King 1994-97 54.3
3FGM
1. Ben Gordon 2002-04 24
2. Rashad Anderson 2003-06 17
3. Ray Allen 1994-96 16

Doron Sheffer 1994-96 16
5. Chris Smith 1989-92 13
3FG%
1. Caron Butler 2001-02 58.3
2. Albert Mouring 1998-01 48.2
3. Chris Smith 1989-92 46.4
4. Ben Gordon 2002-04 44.4
5. Ray Allen 1994-96 37.2

Doron Sheffer 1994-96 37.2
FTM
1. Kemba Walker 2009-11 48
2. Richard Hamilton 1997-99 47
3. Ben Gordon 2002-04 38
4. Kevin Freeman 1997-00 35
5. Khalid El-Amin 1998-00 34

FT  %
1. Corny Thompson 1979-82 94.1
2. Jeff King 1985-88 92.3
3. Albert Mouring 1999-01 90.9
4. Tate George 1987-90 90.0
5. Donyell Marshall 1992-94 88.2
6. Eric Hayward 1993-96 87.5
Rebounds
1. Emeka Okafor 2002-04 77
2. Josh Boone 2004-06 68
3. Jake Voskuhl 1997-00 66
4. Travis Knight 1993-96 61
5. Alex Oriakhi 2010-+ 54
Rebound Avg.
1. Josh Boone 2004-06 11.3
1. Emeka Okafor 2002-04 11.0
3. Corny Thompson 1979-82 10.3
4. Tim Coles 1984-87 9.7
5. Charlie Villanueva 2004-05 9.3
Assists
1. Taliek Brown 2001-04 54
2. Khalid El-Amin 1998-00 51
3. Kevin Ollie 1992-95 43

Tate George 1987-90 43
4. Doron Sheffer 1994-96 34
Points
1. Ben Gordon 2002-04 184
2. Ray Allen 1994-96 151
3. Kemba Walker 2009-11 150
4. Khalid El-Amin 1998-00 142
5. Kevin Freeman 1997-00 123
Points Avg.
1. Donyell Marshall 1992-94 21.5
2. Kemba Walker 2009-11 21.4
3. Ben Gordon 2002-04 20.4
4. Chris Smith 1989-92 19.5
5. Ray Allen 1994-96 18.9
Wins
1. Ricky Moore 1996-99 9

Rashamel Jones 1996-99 9
Khalid El-Amin 1998-00 9
Kevin Freeman 1997-00 9
Jake Voskuhl 1997-00 9

UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT
BIG EAST TOURNAMENT BEST INDIVIDUAL PERFORMANCES

MOST POINTS
Donyell Marshall, 42 pts. - 3/11/94, St. John’s

Kemba Walker, 33 pts. - 3/11/11, Syracuse
A.J. Price, 33 pts. - 3/12/09, Syracuse

Khalid El-Amin, 30 pts. - 3/9/00, Seton Hall
Ben Gordon, 29 pts. - 3/12/04, Villanova

Ben Gordon, 29 pts. - 3/11/04, Notre Dame
Ray Allen, 29 pts. - 3/8/95, Syracuse

MOST REBOUNDS
Alex Oriakhi, 19 reb. - 3/8/11, DePaul

Travis Knight, 19 reb. - 3/7/95, Seton Hall
Emeka Okafor, 18 reb. - 3/13/03, Seton Hall

Corny Thompson, 18 reb. - 2/28/80, Boston College
Josh Boone, 16 reb. - 3/11/04, Notre Dame

Josh Boone, 15 reb. - 3/12/04, Villanova
Jeff Adrien, 14 reb. - 3/12/09, Syracuse

Stanley Robinson, 14 reb. - 3/12/09, Syracuse
Hasheem Thabeet, 14 reb. - 3/12/09, Syracuse

MOST ASSISTS
Tate George, 12 assists - 3/5/87, Boston College
Marcus Williams, 11 assists - 3/9/06, Syracuse

A.J. Price, 10 assists - 3/12/09, Syracuse
Marcus Williams, 10 assists - 3/10/05, Georgetown

Taliek Brown, 10 assists - 3/12/04, Villanova
Kevin Ollie, 10 assists - 3/11/94, St. John’s
Kevin Ollie, 10 assists - 3/12/94, Providence
Doron Sheffer, 8 assists - 3/11/94, St. John’s

Taliek Brown, 8 assists- 3/7/01, Syracuse
Karl Hobbs, 8 assists - 3/10/83, Villanova

UCONN RECORDS IN BIG EAST PLAY
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12 Chris Smith vs. Furman 12/28/91
12 Ray Allen vs. Miami 1/31/95

Most Free Throws Made
15 Albert Mouring vs. Quinnipiac 11/17/01
14 Kemba Walker vs. West Virginia 2/22/10
14 Richard Hamilton vs. Notre Dame 1/12/99
14 Cliff Robinson vs. Hartford 12/28/87
13 Tony Robertson vs. Rutgers 2/19/03

Most Free Throws Attempted
21 Cliff Robinson vs. Hartford 12/28/87
17 Kemba Walker vs. West Virginia 2/22/10
17 Cliff Robinson vs. Villanova 1/20/88
16 Albert Mouring vs. Quinnipiac 11/17/00

INDIVIDUAL OPPONENT TOP PERFORMANCES
Most Points
35 Trent Tucker (Minnesota) 3/16/81
34 Reggie Williams (Georgetown) 2/11/87
33 J.R. Bremer (St. Bonaventure) 12/28/01
33 Troy Murphy (Notre Dame) 1/5/00
32 Joe Alexander (West Virginia) 3/1/08
32 Leonard Taylor (California) 3/20/89
32 Mike Polaha (Lehigh) 12/30/86

Most Field Goals Made
14 Luke Harangody (Notre Dame) 1/2/10
14 Joe Alexander (West Virginia) 3/1/08
14 Trent Tucker (Minnesota) 3/16/81
13 Chris Mullen (St. John’s) 2/11/84
12 Dave Johnson (Syracuse) 3/4/92
12 John Wallace (Syracuse) 1/21/96

Most Field Goals Attempted
27 Luke Harangody (Notre Dame) 1/2/10
26 Laurence Moten (Syracuse) 1/10/94
25 Carmelo Anthony (Syracuse) 2/10/03
25 John Wallace (Syracuse) 1/21/96
24 Joe Alexander (West Virginia) 3/1/08
24 Tywain McKee (Coppin St.) 12/27/06

Most Rebounds
23 DeJuan Blair (Pittsburgh) 2/16/09
21 Jerome Lane (Pittsburgh) 2/21/87
17 Etan Thomas (Syracuse) 3/4/00
17 Derrick Coleman (Syracuse) 2/20/88
16 Chris Weyhe (Quinnipiac) 12/30/05
16 Darren Phillip (Fairfield) 12/23/99
16 Troy Murphy (Notre Dame) 1/5/00
16 Jerome Lane (Pittsburgh) 2/27/88
16 Billy Owens (Syracuse) 1/28/91

Most Assists
12 Mark Jackson (St. John’s) 1/18/86
10 Five Times

Most 3-Point Field Goals Made
7 Mike Polaha (Lehigh) 12/30/86
6 Five Times

Most 3-point Field Goal Attempts
17 Mike Polaha (Lehigh) 12/30/86
13 Lawrence Moten (Syracuse) 1/10/94
12 Levell Sanders (Seton Hall) 1/13/98
11 Jaron Griffin (Rutgers) 2/3/07
11 Fred Warrick (Coppin St.) 11/24/97

Most Free Throws Made
16 Leonard Taylor (California) 3/20/89
14 Tony Bruin (Syracuse) 2/13/82
14 Chris Mullen (St. John’s) 2/10/82
12 Marvin Saddler (Providence) 1/19/91

Most Free Throws Attempted
18 Leonard Taylor (California) 3/20/89
16 Tony Bruin (Syracuse) 2/13/82
16 Chris Mullen (St. John’s) 2/10/82
15 Marvin Saddler (Providence) 1/19/91

Connecticut (217-81)
Season Record
1975-76 0-1
1976-77 3-4
1977-78 3-1
1978-79 --
1979-80 0-1
1980-81 4-2
1981-82 3-4
1982-83 3-4
1983-84 2-5
1984-85 3-5
1985-86 2-6
1986-87 2-7
1987-88 6-6
1988-89 10-3
1989-90 9-1
1990-91 5-2
1991-92 8-1
1992-93 5-4
1993-94 8-0
1994-95 9-0
1995-96 9-0
1996-97 7-5
1997-98 12-0
1998-99 7-1
1999-00 8-1
2000-01 9-1
2001-02 7-2
2002-03 9-0
2003-04 9-1
2004-05 8-2
2005-06 10-0
2006-07 8-3
2007-08 8-1
2008-09 7-2
2009-10 7-3
2010-11 7-2

BIG EAST Opps (88-62)
Opponent UConn vs.
*Boston College 9-4
Cincinnati 1-1
DePaul 1-0
Georgetown 8-11
Louisville 1-1
Marquette 0-2
Miami 3-0
Notre Dame 7-1
Providence 6-8
Pittsburgh 10-6
Rutgers 4-0
St. John’s 6-8
Seton Hall 4-4
South Florida 3-0
Syracuse 11-9
Villanova 9-7
Virginia Tech 2-0
West Virginia 3-0

Non-Conference (125-18)
Opponent Vs. UConn
Air Force 2-0
Arizona State 1-0
Army 2-0
Ball St. 1-0
Boston Univ. 2-0
Bryant 1-0
California 2-0

Most Points-UConn
Opp. Date

123 Quinnipiac 12/30/04
117 UNC Asheville 12/21/02
117 Central Connecticut 12/11/93
116 Central Connecticut 1/23/96
112 Central Connecticut 12/27/91
111 Quinnipiac 12/30/05
111 Sacred Heart 11/22/03
111 Wagner 11/27/98
110 New Hampshire 11/26/01
110 Lafayette 11/25/94

Most Points Against
Opp. Date

108 Providence 1/19/91
95 Syracuse 1/18/84
94 Hartford 12/28/87
93 St. John’s 2/10/82
90 Northeastern 12/28/85

Most Points
42 Kemba Walker vs. Vermont 11/17/10
42 Cliff Robinson vs. Hartford 12/28/87
35 Richard Hamilton vs. Fairfield 12/30/97
34 Ben Gordon vs. Massachusetts 12/30/03
34 Khalid El-Amin vs. Notre Dame 1/5/00
32 Stanley Robinson vs. Maine 12/22/07
32 Earl Kelley vs. Northeastern 12/28/85
31 Ray Allen vs. Boston College 2/21/95
31 Ray Allen vs. Yale 12/8/95
31 Richard Hamilton vs. Pittsburgh 2/25/97
31 Richard Hamilton vs. Pittsburgh 2/14/98
30 Cliff Robinson vs. Pittsburgh 12/29/80

Most Field Goals Made
15 Kemba Walker vs. Vermont 11/17/10
14 Cliff Robinson vs. Hartford 12/28/87
13 Stanley Robinson vs. Maine 12/22/07
13 Stanley Robinson vs. Iona 12/27/09
13 Donyell Marshall vs. Georgetown 1/4/94
13 Richard Hamilton vs. Fairfield 12/30/97
12 Ben Gordon vs. Massachusetts 12/30/03
12 Ben Gordon vs. UNC Asheville 12/21/02
12 Alvin Frederick vs. Villanova 1/27/84
12 Donny Marshall vs. Central Ct. 12/11/93
12 Cliff Robinson vs. California 3/20/89

Most Field Goals Attempted
29 Cliff Robinson vs. Providence 1/4/89
26 Khalid El-Amin vs. Notre Dame 1/5/00
26 Ray Allen vs. St. John’s 1/8/95
25 Earl Kelley vs. Northeastern 12/28/85
24 Kemba Walker vs. Vermont 11/17/10
24 Caron Butler vs. Vanderbilt 11/19/01
24 Chris Smith vs. Furman 12/28/91

Most Rebounds
22 Emeka Okafor vs. Notre Dame 2/22/04
20 Corny Thompson vs. Western Ky. 12/30/80
17 Hasheem Thabeet vs. Seton Hall 1/18/09
17 Jeff Adrien vs. Fairfield 11/18/06
16 Stanley Robinson vs. Notre Dame 1/2/10

Most Assists
16 Marcus Williams vs. Central Ct. 12/22/04
14 Craig Austrie vs. Quinnipiac 12/30/05
14 Kevin Ollie vs. Boston College 2/21/95
13 Marcus Williams vs. Notre Dame 2/21/06
13 Taliek Brown vs. Miami 2/18/04
13 Marcus Williams vs. Sacred Heart 11/22/04

Most 3-Point FG Made
8 Ray Allen vs. Miami 1/3/95
7 Ben Gordon vs. Massachusetts 12/30/03
7 Khalid El-Amin vs. Hartford 12/28/88

Most 3-Point FG Attempts
14 Rashad Anderson vs. Rice 12/19/04
13 Chris Smith vs. California 3/17/90
12 Chris Smith vs. Pittsburgh 1/6/90

XL Center
Won-Lost Records

Central Arkansas 1-0
Central Connecticut 5-0
Central Florida 1-0
Colgate 1-0
Columbia 1-0
Coppin St. 4-0
Fairfield 13-0
Florida A&M 1-0
Fordham 1-0
Furman 1-0
Gardner-Webb 1-0
George Washington 1-0
Hartford 11-1
Harvard 2-0
Holy Cross 0-1
Illinois 1-0
Illinois State 0-1
Indiana 1-1
Iona 2-1
Kansas 0-1
Lafayette 2-0
Lehigh 2-0
Louisiana State 1-0
Louisiana Tech 1-0
Maine 3-0
Manhattan 1-0
Maryland 1-0
Massachusetts 7-1
Minnesota 1-1
Mississippi 1-0
Mississippi St. 1-0
New Hampshire 2-0
Niagara 0-1
NC Asheville 1-0
North Carolina 0-1
NC-Wilmington 1-0
Northeastern 3-1
Ohio State 0-1
Pepperdine 2-0
Princeton 1-0
Purdue 0-1
Quinnipiac 4-0
Rhode Island 3-2
Rice 1-0
**Rutgers 0-1
Sacred Heart 3-0
St. Bonaventure 1-1
St. Francis (PA) 1-0
St. Joseph’s 1-0
St. Mary’s 1-0
South Florida 1-0
Stony Brook 3-0
SW Texas St. 1-0
Tennessee 1-0
Texas 1-0
Texas A&M 1-0
Towson St. 1-0
Vermont 1-0
Virginia 1-1
Wagner 1-0
Wake Forest 1-0
Western Kentucky 1-0
Yale 6-0
*-- one game played
before BIG EAST Conference
**--game played
before BIG EAST Conference

XL CENTER RECORDS
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HARRY A. GAMPEL PAVILION
WON-LOST RECORDS

Connecticut (138-20)
Season Record
1989-90 5-0
1990-91 7-2
1991-92 6-1
1992-93 5-2
1993-94 7-0
1994-95 5-1
1995-96 6-0
1996-97 6-2
1997-98 6-0
1998-99 6-1
1999-00 5-2
2000-01 8-1
2001-02 6-0
2002-03 5-2
2003-04 8-0
2004-05 6-1
2005-06 6-0
2006-07 7-2
2007-08 8-0
2008-09 7-0
2009-10 8-1
2010-11 5-2

BIG EAST Conference (71-16)
Opponent Record
Boston College 5-1
Cincinnati 1-0
DePaul 1-0
Georgetown 3-0
Louisville 1-2
Marquette 1-1
Miami 7-2
Notre Dame 3-1
Pittsburgh 2-1
Providence 8-2
Rutgers 4-0
St. John’s 10-3
Seton Hall 9-1
Syracuse 4-0
Villanova 6-2
Virginia Tech 1-0
West Virginia 5-0

Non-Conference (67-4)
Opponent Record
Albany 1-0
Arizona 1-0
Army 1-0
Boston Univ. 1-0
Bradley 1-0
Brown 1-0
Buffalo 2-0
Central Ct. 1-0
Charleston 1-0
Colgate 1-0
Delaware St. 1-0
Detroit Mercy 0-1
Fairfield 3-0
Fairleigh Dickinson 1-0
Florida International 1-0
Florida St. 0-1
Fordham 1-0
Georgia Tech 1-0
Hartford 2-0
Harvard 1-0
Hofstra 1-0
Houston 1-0
Iona 1-0
Jackson St. 0-1
Maine 1-0
Massachusetts 1-0
Michigan 1-0
Michigan St. 1-0
Morehead State 1-0
Morgan State 1-0
Nebraska 1-0
Nevada 1-0
New Hampshire 3-0
UNC Asheville 1-0
North Carolina 1-0
North Carolina St. 0-1
Northeastern 4-0
Oklahoma 1-0
Quinnipiac 4-0
Rhode Island 1-0
Richmond 1-0
Sacred Heart 2-0
South Carolina 1-0
Stanford 1-0
Stony Brook 1-0
Texas 2-0
Texas Southern 2-0
Vermont 1-0
Virginia 1-0
Wagner 1-0
Western Carolina 1-0
William & Mary 1-0
Winthrop 1-0
Yale 2-0

Most Points-by UConn
Opp. Date

129 Morehead State 12/23/05
116 Sacred Heart 12/3/02
115 Central Ct. 1/10/91
113 Texas Southern 12/2/05
113 Winthrop 1/2/94
106 Texas Southern 12/3/06
102 Quinnipiac 11/15/99
102 Hartford 1/5/95
99 Florida International 11/30/04
99 Providence 2/6/96
98 UNC-Asheville 12/4/99

Most Points Against
Opp. Date

96 Villanova 2/18/95
95 Boston College 2/1/03
90 Jackson St. 3/19/93
86 Florida St. 2/6/93
86 Texas 12/15/93
85 Wagner 12/7/02
82 St. John’s 1/16/00

CONNECTICUT INDIVIDUAL TOP PERFORMANCES
Most Points
39 Ray Allen vs. Rutgers 2/28/96
37 Ben Gordon vs. Nevada 11/19/03
37 Chris Smith vs. St. John’s 1/7/92
34 Kemba Walker vs. Notre Dame 3/5/11
33 Rashad Anderson vs. Morehead State 12/23/05
32 Jerome Dyson vs. Texas 1/23/10
32 Richard Hamilton vs. Richmond 11/19/98
32 Chris Smith vs. Providence 2/22/92
31 Ben Gordon vs. Sacred Heart 12/3/02
31 Ray Allen vs. Syracuse 1/23/95
31 Richard Hamilton vs. Nebraska 3/21/97
31 Albert Mouring vs. Virginia Tech 2/3/01

Most Field Goals Made
13 Chris Smith vs. St. John’s 1/7/92
13 Ray Allen vs. Rutgers 2/28/96
12 Rashad Anderson vs. Morehead State 12/23/05
12 Donyell Marshall vs. Florida St. 2/6/93
12 Richard Hamilton vs. West Virginia 12/13/97
12 Richard Hamilton vs. Nebraska 3/21/97
12 Khalid El-Amin vs. Vermont 11/19/99

Most Field Goals Attempted
23 Jerome Dyson vs. Texas 1/23/10
23 Donyell Marshall vs. Miami 2/5/94
22 Kemba Walker vs. Notre Dame 3/5/11
22 Richard Hamilton vs. Miami 2/20/99
22 Khalid El-Amin vs. Miami 2/20/99
22 Ray Allen vs. Rutgers 2/28/96
22 Chris Smith vs. Seton Hall 2/8/92
22 Chris Smith vs. St. John’s 1/7/92
22 Chris Smith vs. St. John’s 1/13/91
21 Caron Butler vs. West Virginia 2/23/02
21 Donyell Marshall vs. Boston College 1/8/94
21 Ray Allen vs. Villanova 1/9/96
21 Khalid El-Amin vs. St. John’s 2/28/98

Most Rebounds
19 Emeka Okafor vs. Wagner 12/7/02
19 Rod Sellers vs. Seton Hall 2/8/92
17 Hasheem Thabeet vs. Delaware St. 12/1/08
17 Hasheem Thabeet vs. Western Carolina 11/14/08

Most Assists
12 Marcus Williams vs. Villanova 2/26/06
12 Taliek Brown vs. West Virginia 2/23/02
12 Taliek Brown vs. St. John’s 1/6/01
12 Doron Sheffer vs. Rutgers 2/28/96
11 Marcus Williams vs. Pittsburgh 1/22/05
11 Khalid El-Amin vs. Miami 2/19/00

Most 3-Point Field Goals Made
9 Ray Allen vs. Rutgers 2/28/96
8 Ben Gordon vs. Quinnipiac 12/13/03
7 Rashad Anderson vs. Morehead State 12/23/05

Most 3-Point Field Goals Attempted
13 Ben Gordon vs. Quinnipiac 12/13/03
11 Chris Smith vs. Providence 2/22/92

Most Free Throws Made
14 Jerome Dyson vs. Hofstra 11/17/09
12 Chris Smith vs. Boston College 2/5/91
11 Ben Gordon vs. Sacred Heart 12/3/02
11 Chris Smith vs. Providence 2/19/90

Most Free Throws Attempted
16 Chris Smith vs. Villanova 1/27/92
16 Chris Smith vs. Boston College 2/5/91

 OPPONENT INDIVIDUAL TOP PERFORMANCES
Most Points
40 Scottie Reynolds (Villanova) 2/28/07
39 Lindsey Hunter (Jackson St.) 3/19/93
37 Kerry Kittles (Villanova) 2/18/95
32 Luke Harangody (Notre Dame) 2/13/08
31 Derrick Brown (Providence) 1/29/97
30 Jeremy Lin (Harvard) 12/6/09

Most Field Goals Made
13 Luke Harangody (Notre Dame) 2/13/08
12 Scottie Reynolds (Villanova) 2/28/07
12 Lindsey Hunter (Jackson St.) 3/19/93
12 Kerry Kittles (Villanova) 2/18/95
12 Derrick Brown (Providence) 1/29/97
11 Damian Santiago (Rutgers) 2/28/96

Most Field Goals Attempted
27 Rodney Monroe (North Carolina St.) 2/16/91
26 Malik Sealy (St. John’s) 1/7/92
25 Scottie Reynolds (Villanova) 2/28/07
25 Lindsey Hunter (Jackson St.) 3/19/93
24 Luke Harangody (Notre Dame) 2/13/08
21 Austin Ganley (New Hampshire) 12/2/00
21 Monty Mack (Massachusetts) 11/22/99
21 Franklin Western (Providence) 1/14/95

Most Rebounds
17 Kitwana Rhymer (Massachusetts) 11/22/99
16 Luke Harangody (Notre Dame) 2/13/08
16 Michael Smith (Providence) 1/23/93
15 Andre Sweet (Seton Hall) 3/1/04

Most Assists
15 Omar Cook (St. John’s) 1/6/01
10 Sharaud Curry (Providence) 1/31/09
10 Marty Higgins (Maine) 12/7/91
10 God Shammgod (Providence) 2/6/96

Most 3-Point Field Goals Made
7 Eric Eberz (Villanova) 2/18/95
6 Nine Times

Most 3-Point Field Goals Attempted
15 Scottie Reynolds (Villanova) 2/28/07
15 Rashad Phillips (Detroit Mercy) 3/18/01
15 Bernard Cieplickie (Fairfield) 12/23/91
14 Jason Harris (Fairfield) 12/12/99

Most Free Throws Made
15 Hakim Warrick (Syracuse) 3/5/05
13 Calvin Bowman (West Virginia) 2/26/00
12 Zendon Hamilton (St. John’s) 1/8/97
11 Lindsey Hunter (Jackson St.) 3/19/93
11 Mike Bond (Hartford) 1/5/95
11 Charles Minland (St. John’s) 1/8/97

Most Free Throws Attempted
22 Hakim Warrick (Syracuse) 3/5/05
20 Zendon Hamilton (St. John’s) 1/8/97
17 Mike Bond (Hartford) 1/15/95
15 Danya Abrams (Boston College) 12/7/96
14 Scottie Reynolds (Villanova) 2/28/07
13 Jerel McNeal (Marquette) 1/10/07
13 Calvin Bowman (West Virginia) 2/26/00
13 Eric Murdock (Providence) 2/19/90

HARRY A. GAMPEL PAVILION RECORDS
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3-POINT FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS
at Providence (1/22/92) 34
Louisville (1/28/08) 33
at Seton Hall (1/3/08) 33
Providence (2/5/02) 33
at Syracuse (1/16/06) 32
Villanova (2/2/05) 32
at Syracuse (2/3/92) 32
Providence (1/24/87) 31
Villanova (2/26/06) 30
at Pittsburgh (1/11/95) 30

3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
at Notre Dame (2/17/98) 70.0 (7-10)
at Boston College (1/11/98) 64.3 (9-14)
Villanova (2/18/95) 63.6 (14-22)
at Pittsburgh(3/4/89)   62.5 (10-16)

FREE THROWS MADE
vs. Syracuse (3/12/09) 40
at Villanova (1/11/92) 37
2 Times (Last - at SJ 2/17/83) 36
at St. John’s (2/9/02) 34
St. John's (1/8/97) 34
at Georgetown (2/28/90) 34
at St. John's (2/2/85) 33

FREE THROWS ATTEMPTED
vs. Syracuse (3/12/09) 51
at St. John’s (2/9/02) 51
St. John's (1/8/97) 49
Providence (1/19/91) 48
at Georgetown (2/28/90) 46
at St. John's (2/17/83) 45

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE
3 Times (PC, 2/6/01) 100.0  (14-14)
at Georgetown (2/28/81) 94.7  (18-19)
St. John’s (3/6/99) 93.8  (15-16)
Villanova (2/5/81) 93.8  (15-16)
at Seton Hall (3/2/85) 93.3  (14-15)

REBOUNDS
vs. Syracuse (3/12/09) 67
at Georgetown (1/11/97) 59
vs. Georgetown (3/6/85) 58
at Providence (1/22/92) 56
at St. John's (2/1/92) 54
at Providence (1/27/10) 53

ASSISTS
vs. Georgetown (3/6/85) 30
at Pittsburgh (2/24/86) 29
Syracuse (3/18/84) 27

TURNOVERS
at St. John's (1/22/91) 33
2 Times (Last - UM 1/2/92) 27

STEALS
Syracuse (1/23/95) 17
at St. John’s (1/27/03) 16

BLOCKS
vs. Syracuse (3/14/03) 13
at Syracuse (2/10/10) 12
at South Florida (2/16/08) 12
Georgetown (2/11/91) 12

MOST POINTS
vs. Syracuse (3/12/09) 6 OT, 127-117
at Syracuse (2/1/94) 108-95
Providence (1/19/91) 108-102
at Providence (1/14/87) 103-89
at St. John's (2/17/83) 98-78
at St. John's (2/2/85) 97-64

FEWEST POINTS
Villanova (2/11/02) 40-46
at Rutgers (12/7/97) 44-59
at West Virginia (1/9/99) 45-80
at Providence (2/1/82)  OT, 45-47
at Georgetown (3/3/07) 46-59
at Virginia Tech (2/17/01) 46-61
Seton Hall (1/23/99) 47-62
Seton Hall 47-78
Seton Hall 47-57
at Seton Hall (2/13/99) 48-53

FEWEST POINTS IN A WIN
Georgetown (2/3/97) 52-51
St. John's (3/4/82) 54-52
at Pittsburgh (12/4/96) 56-49
St. John's (1/2/85) 57-51
at Boston College (1/14/81) 58-57
at Georgetown (1/21/89) 59-55
3 Times (Last - Syracuse, 2/1/99) 59-42

LARGEST WINNING MARGIN
at St. John's (2/1/92) 90-57
at St. John's (2/2/85) 97-64
vs. Georgetown (3/6/85) 93-62
at St. John's (1/2/90) 93-62
vs. Syracuse (2/29/80) 92-61

MOST FIELD GOALS MADE
vs. Syracuse (3/12/09) 39
at Syracuse (2/1/94) 39
Georgetown (3/6/85) 39
Syracuse (1/3/87) 38
St. John's (2/1(2) 37
Syracuse (1/18/84) 37
Syracuse (2/29/80) 37

MOST FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS
vs. Syracuse (3/12/09) 103
at Georgetown (1/11/97) 87
at Seton Hall (1/3/08) 84
Notre Dame (2/21/06) 82
at Syracuse (1/16/06) 81
vs. Syracuse (3/14/03) 80
Georgetown (3/6/85) 80

BEST FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
at St. John's (1/2/90) 68.6  (35-51)
Villanova (2/23/81) 68.0  (32-47)
at Providence (1/21/84) 67.5  (27-40)
Syracuse (1/18/84) 66.0  (37-56)
at St. John's (2/2/85) 65.3  (32-49)

3-POINT FIELD GOALS
Providence (1/17/08) 14
Seton Hall (3/3/02) 14
Villanova (2/18/95) 14
at Syracuse (1/16/06) 13
at Cincinnati (1/23/08) 12

OPPONENT TEAM SINGLE GAME RECORDS IN BIG EAST PLAY

UConn Opponent Individual Records
in BIG EAST Play

MOST POINTS
Darius Rice (at Miami, 1/20/03) 43
Steve Novak (at Marquette, 1/3/06) 41
Scottie Reynolds (Villanova, 2/28/07) 40
Ryan Gomes (at Providence, 2/15/05) 39
Kerry Kittles (Villanova, 2/18/95) 37
Jonny Flynn (Syracuse-BET, 3/12/09) 34
Joe Alexander (West Virginia, 3/13/08) 34
Deonta Vaughn (Cincinnati, 1/23/08) 34
Marcus Hatten (at St. John’s, 2/9/02) 34
Preston Shumpert (at Syracuse, 2/19/01) 34
Reggie Williams (Georgetown, 2/11/87) 34

MOST FIELD GOALS MADE
Luke Harangody (Notre Dame, 1/2/10) 14
Joe Alexander (West Virginia, 3/1/08) 14
Six Times 13

MOST FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS
Ryan Gomes (at Providence, 2/15/05) 29
Luke Harangody (Notre Dame, 1/2/10) 27
Darius Nichols (at Syracuse, 1/16/06) 27
Allen Iverson (GU-BET, 3/11/95) 27

3- POINT FIELD GOALS
Deonta Vaughn (at Cincinnati, 1/23/08) 8
Preston Shumpert (Syracuse, 2/19/01) 8
Eric Eberz (Villanova, 2/18/95) 7

3-POINT FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTS
Jonny Flynn (Syracuse-BET, 3/12/09) 16
Jeremy Hazell (at Seton Hall, 1/3/08) 16
Scottie Reynolds (Villanova, 2/28/07) 15
Darius Nichols (at Syracuse, 1/16/06) 15
Omar Cook (at St. John’s, 1/30/01) 15

FREE THROWS MADE
Marcus Hatten (at St. John’s, 2/9/02) 21
Jonny Flynn (Syracuse-BET, 3/12/09) 16
Hakim Warrick (Syracuse, 3/5/05) 15
Malik Sealy (vs. St. John's, 3/13/92) 15
Alonzo Mourning (vs. Gtown, 3/8/91) 15

FREE THROWS ATTEMPTED
Marcus Hatten (at St. John’s, 2/9/02) 25
Hakim Warrick (Syracuse, 3/5/05) 22
Zendon Hamilton (St. John's, 1/8/97) 20

REBOUNDS
Dikembe Mutombo (vs. G’Town, 3/8/91) 27
DeJuan Blair (Pittsburgh, 2/16/09) 23
Paul Harris (Syracuse-BET, 3/12/09) 22
Michael Smith (at Providence, 1/22/92) 22
Jerome Lane (Pittsburgh, 2/21/87) 21

ASSISTS
Omar Cook (vs. St. John’s, 1/6/01) 15
David Cain (at St. John's, 1/30/93) 14
Gerry McNamara (vs. Syracuse-BET, 3/9/06) 13
Levance Fields (Pittsburgh, 3/7/09) 12
Adrian Autry (at Syracuse, 2/1/94) 12
Mark Jackson (St. John's, 1/18/86) 12

Individual Opponent Points in a Single Game
56 Jack Foley, Holy Cross 2/17/62
46 Ronnie Perry, Holy Cross 1/26/79
44 Al Butler, Niagara 1/16/60
43 Darius Rice, Miami 1/20/03
43 Elijah Allen, Fairleigh Dickinson 3/12/98
42 Steve Wright, Boston University 12/9/78
41 Steve Novak, Marquette 1/3/06
40 Scottie Reynolds, Villanova 2/28/07
39 Ryan Gomes, Providence 2/15/05
39 Bobby Lloyd, Rutgers 2/23/67
39 Lindsey Hunter, Jackson State 3/19/93
37 Jack Foley, Holy Cross 2/20/60
37 Buddy Venne, Holy Cross 12/20/69
37 Kerry Kittles, Villanova 2/18/95
36 Brian Tolbert, Eastern Michigan 3/16/96
36 Wayne Gibbons, Fairfield 12/3/69

OPPONENT RECORDS AGAINST UCONN
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2010-11 Season
Alex Oriakhi

11 pts, 18 reb STONY BROOK 11-12-10
15 pts, 17 reb vs Michigan State 11-23-10
18 pts, 11 reb vs Kentucky 11-24-10
11 pts, 21 reb at Texas 1-8-11
17 pts, 12 reb RUTGERS 1-11-11
14 pts, 12 reb VILLANOVA 1-17-11
12 pts, 10 reb TENNESSEE 1-22-11
12 pts, 15 reb MARQUETTE 2-24-11
13 pts, 19 reb vs DePaul 3-8-11
15 pts, 11 reb vs Syracuse 3-11-11
11 pts, 11 reb vs Butler 4-4-11

Roscoe Smith
10 pts, 10 reb FDU 12-8-10

Kemba Walker
24 pts, 13 reb, 10 ast UMBC 12-3-10

31 pts, 10 ast GEORGETOWN 2-16-11
33 pts, 12 reb vs Syracuse 3-11-11
18 pts, 12 ast vs Bucknell 3-17-11

2009-10 Season
Jerome Dyson

24 pts, 14 reb HARVARD 12/06/09
20 pts, 10 ast NOTRE DAME 01/02/10
16 pts, 10 ast SETON HALL 01/06/10

Gavin Edwards
17 pts, 13 reb LOUISVILLE 02/28/10
10 pts, 11 reb at Notre Dame 03/03/10

Alex Oriakhi
11 pts, 10 reb at Georgetown 01/09/10

Stanley Robinson
14 pts, 11 reb vs LSU 11/25/09
18 pts, 12 reb HARVARD 12/06/09
14 pts, 12 reb MAINE 12/22/09
22 pts, 16 reb NOTRE DAME 01/02/10
17 pts, 12 reb TEXAS 01/23/10
14 pts, 11 reb at Louisville 02/01/10
15 pts, 13 reb WEST VIRGINIA 02/22/10
14 pts, 13 reb LOUISVILLE 02/28/10

Kemba Walker
15 pts, 10 ast BOSTON UNIV. 12/02/09
11 pts, 10 ast NOTRE DAME 01/02/10
19 pts, 10 ast TEXAS 01/23/10

2008-09 Season
Jeff Adrien

12 pts, 15 reb HARTFORD 11/17/08
22 pts, 14 reb vs LaSalle 11/21/08
18 pts, 10 reb STONY BROOK 12/15/08
21 pts, 14 reb FAIRFIELD 12/26/08
13 pts, 12 reb at Cincinnati 1/10/09
17 pts, 11 reb at St. John’s 1/15/09
13 pts, 12 reb SETON HALL 1/18/09
12 pts, 14 reb VILLANOVA 1/21/09
12 pts, 19 reb at Notre Dame 1/24/09
12 pts, 13 reb at DePaul 1/28/09
14 pts, 15 reb at Seton Hall 2/14/09
12 pts, 14 reb vs Syracuse 3/12/09
13 pts, 16 reb vs Chattanooga 3/19/09
12 pts, 10 reb vs Missouri 3/28/09

Gavin Edwards
14 pts, 12 reb; vs Gonzaga 12/20/08

AJ Price
13 pts, 11 reb; vs Miami 11/23/08
24 pts, 10 ast; vs Gonzaga 12/20/08
33 pts, 10 ast; vs Syracuse 3/12/09

Stanley Robinson
19 pts, 10 reb; at Marquette 2/25/09
28 pts, 14 reb; vs Syracuse 3/12/09
10 pts, 11 reb; vs Purdue 3/26/09
15 pts, 13 reb; vs Michigan State 4/4/09

Hasheem Thabeet
23 pts, 17 reb; WESTERN CAROLINA 11/14/08
19 pts, 14 reb; vs Miami 11/23/08
16 pts, 12 reb; BRYANT 11/29/08
10 pts, 17 reb; DELAWARE STATE 12/1/08
21 pts, 18 reb; at Buffalo 12/4/08
20 pts, 11 reb; FAIRFIELD 12/26/08
13 pts, 13 reb; at West Virginia 1/6/09
15 pts, 17 reb; SETON HALL 1/18/09

15 pts, 11 reb, 10 blk; PROVIDENCE 1/31/09
14 pts, 11 reb; at Louisville 2/2/09

17 pts, 12 reb; MICHIGAN 2/7/09
25 pts, 20 reb; at Seton Hall 2/14/09
14 pts, 15 reb; at Marquette 2/25/09
16 pts, 11 reb; NOTRE DAME 2/28/09
14 pts, 13 reb; at Pittsburgh 3/7/09
19 pts, 14 reb; vs Syracuse 3/12/09
20 pts, 13 reb; vs Chattanooga 3/19/09
15 pts, 15 reb; vs Purdue 3/26/09

2007-08 Season
Jeff Adrien 11/7/08 Morgan St. 12p, 10r

11/20/07 Gardner-Webb 24p, 14r
11/26/07 Florida A&M 16p, 15r
12/16/07 Quinnipiac 12p, 14r
12/22/07 Maine 19p, 13r
1/5/08 Notre Dame 16p, 11r
1/8/08 St. John’s 20p, 14r
1/17/08 Providence 16p, 15r
1/26/08 Indiana 11p, 11r
1/28/08 Louisville 12p, 10r
2/6/08 Syracuse 19p, 12r
2/9/08 Georgia Tech 23p, 11r
2/19/08 DePaul 12p, 11r
2/23/08 Villanova 15p, 10r
2/26/08 Rutgers 27p, 11r
3/1/08 West Virginia 17p, 10r
3/21/08 San Diego 18p, 13r

Jerome Dyson 12/6/07 Northeastern 16p, 10r
Stanley Robinson 11/8/07 Buffalo 10p, 13r

12/22/07 Maine 32p, 11r
1/26/08 Indiana 11p, 11r
1/28/08 Louisville 16p, 10r
2/26/08 Rutgers 18p, 13r

Hasheem Thabeet11/20/07 Gardner-Webb 22p, 14r
11/26/07 Florida A&M 12p, 12r
12/22/07 Maine 16p, 10r
1/3/08 Seton Hall 15p, 11r
2/9/08 Georgia Tech 24p, 15r
2/19/08 DePaul 16p, 13r
3/6/08 Providence 16p, 13r

2006-07 Season
Jeff Adrien 11/10/06 Quinnipiac 14p, 16r

11/17/06 Central Arkansas 14p, 11r
11/18/06 Fairfield 17p, 12r
11/19/06 Mississippi 13p, 10r
12/6/06 Northeastern 18p, 12r
12/27/06 Coppin State 16p, 11r
1/2/07 South Florida 16p, 15r
1/20/07 Indiana 15p, 12r
1/22/07 Louisville 11p, 15r
1/27/07 Providence 18p, 10r
1/31/07 DePaul 10p, 11r
2/5/07 Syracuse 12p, 12r
2/11/07 Georgia Tech 13p, 10r
2/14/07 Seton Hall 12p, 15r
2/28/07 Villanova 20p, 10r

Stanley Robinson 1/13/07 St. John’s 13p, 12r
Hasheem Thabeet12/27/06 Coppin State 11p, 12r

1/13/07 St. John’s 12p, 10r

2005-06 Season
Jeff Adrien 12/23/05 Morehead St. 12p, 10r
Rashad Anderson 1/7/06 LSU 10p, 10r
Hilton Armstrong 12/28/05 Stony Brook 11p, 11r

12/30/05 Quinnipiac 26p, 10r
1/9/06 Cincinnati 14p, 10r
1/28/06 Providence 16p, 12r
3/9/06 Syracuse 14p, 10r

Josh Boone 11/18/05 Pepperdine 18p, 12r
12/2/05 Texas Southern 17p, 12r
12/8/05 Massachusetts 13p, 10r
1/16/06 Syracuse 18p, 10r
2/8/06 Syracuse 10p, 11r
2/21/06 Notre Dame 12p, 14r
3/1/06 South Florida 17p, 15r
3/24/06 Washington 13p, 11r

Denham Brown 3/4/06 Louisville 17p, 11r
Rudy Gay 11/18/05 Pepperdine 15p, 10r

11/29/05 Army 17p, 10r
2/4/06 Indiana 19p, 12r
2/8/06 Syracuse 22p, 13r
2/13/06 Villanova 19p, 10r

2/18/06 West Virginia 14p, 12r
Ed Nelson 12/18/05 New Hampshire 12p, 11r
Marcus Williams 1/16/06 Syracuse 14p, 11a

1/31/06 Pittsburgh 11p, 11a
2/11/06 Seton Hall 15p, 10a
2/21/06 Notre Dame 18p, 10r, 13a
2/26/06 Villanova 10p, 12a
3/9/06 Syracuse 17p, 11a
3/26/06 George Mason 13p, 11a

2004-05 Season
Josh Boone 11/20/04 Buffalo 18p, 11r

11/30/04 Florida Intl. 14p, 11r
12/6/04 Northeastern 19p, 14r
12/19/04 Rice 20p, 14r
12/22/04 Central Conn. 20p, 11r
12/28/04 Sacred Heart 20p, 10r
12/30/04 Qunnipiac 22p, 10r
1/5/05 Boston College 18p, 15r
1/15/05 Rutgers 20p, 12r
2/13/05 North Carolina 16p, 11r
2/15/05 Providence 11p, 10r

Denham Brown 2/15/05 Providence 14p, 10r
Rudy Gay 12/4/04 Indiana 11p, 10r
Charlie Villanueva 12/30/04 Quinnipiac 17p, 13r

1/8/05 Georgetown 19p, 13r
1/10/05 Okalahoma 13p, 14r
1/15/05 Rutgers 14p, 14r
1/17/05 Seton Hall 16p, 12r
1/22/05 Pittsburgh 14p, 10r
2/7/05 Syracuse 21p, 10r
2/15/05 Providence 22p, 10r
2/19/05 Rutgers 21p, 11r
2/26/05 Pittsburgh 14p, 13r
3/11/05 Syracuse 18p, 11r
3/20/05 N.C. State 16p, 12r

Marcus Williams 12/30/04 Quinnipiac 10p, 10a
1/30/05 Notre Dame 10p, 16a
2/15/05 Providence 15p, 13a
2/21/05 Notre Dame        17p,  12a
3/5/05 Syracuse 11p, 10a
3/10/05 Georgetown           14p,  10a

2003-04 Season
Hilton Armstrong 12/13/03 Quinnipiac 11p, 12r
Josh Boone 2/15/04 Pittsburgh 12p, 13r

2/21/04 Notre Dame 12p, 11r
3/12/04 Villanova 11p, 15r

Taliek Brown 3/12/04 Villanova 11p, 10a
Ben Gordon 12/20/03 Iona 17p, 16r, 11a

1/17/04 North Carolina 10p, 10a
2/2/04 Syracuse 13p, 10r

Emeka Okafor 11/17/03 Yale 24p, 13r
11/19/03 Nevada 13p, 14r
11/22/03 Sacred Heart 23p, 10r
12/6/03 Army 18p, 15r, 10b
12/20/03 Iona 24p, 10r
12/28/03 Ball State 25p, 14r
1/2/04 Rice 27p, 14r
1/6/04 Rutgers 21p, 16r
1/11/04 Oklahoma 21p, 10r
1/14/04 Georgetown 27p, 11r
1/17/04 North Carolina 29p, 13r
1/24/04 Providence 19p, 13r
1/28/04 Virginia Tech 16p, 11r
2/2/04 Syracuse 25p, 11r
2/7/04 West Virginia 23p, 10r
2/18/04 Miami 18p, 15r
2/21/04 Notre Dame 14p, 22r
2/24/04 St. John’s 22p, 18r
3/1/04 Seton Hall 25p, 15r
3/13/04 Pittsburgh 11p, 13r
3/18/04 Vermont 15p, 14r
3/20/04 DePaul 10p, 12r
3/25/04 Vanderbilt 12p, 11r
4/5/04 Georgia Tech 24p, 15r

Charlie Villanueva 12/20/03 Iona 15p, 11r
12/30/03 Massachusetts 19p, 10r
1/6/04 Rutgers 15p, 12r
3/11/04 Notre Dame 16p, 13r

2002-03 Season
Taliek Brown 11/23/02 Quinnipiac 16p, 10a
Ben Gordon 12/3/02 Sacred Heart 31p, 10a
Emeka Okafor 11/23/02 Quinnipiac 16p, 12r

11/25/02 George Washington 13p, 12r
12/1/02 Vanderbilt 25p, 11r
12/3/02 Sacred Heart 19p, 14r
12/7/02 Wagner 23p, 19r
12/21/02 UNC Asheville 19p, 10r
12/28/02 Central Connecticut 17p, 11r
1/2/03 St. Bonaventure 18p, 14r
1/7/03 Oklahoma 15p, 10r
1/14/03 Virginia Tech 19p, 12r
1/25/03 Villanova 14p, 10r
1/27/03 St. John’s 21p, 13r
2/10/03 Syracuse 15p, 12r
2/15/03 Villanova 18p, 16r

ALL-TIME DOUBLE-DOUBLES

UCONN BASKETBALL ALL-TIME TRIPLE-DOUBLES
Player Date, Opponent Stats
Kemba Walker 12/3/10 vs. UMBC 24p, 13r, 10a
Hasheem Thabeet 1/31/09 vs. Providence 15p, 11r, 10b
Marcus Williams 2/21/06 vs. Notre Dame 18p, 10r, 13a
Ben Gordon 12/20/03 vs. Iona 17p, 16r, 11a
Emeka Okafor 12/6/03 vs. Army 18p, 15r, 10b
Caron Butler 12/26/00 vs. URI 14p, 12r, 11a
Doron Sheffer 12/30/95 vs. Hartford 10p, 10r, 11a
Donyell Marshall 1/17/94 vs. Hartford 23p, 11r, 10b
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12/28/90 Lafayette 12p, 12r
11/27/90 Hartford 21p, 10r

Scott Burrell 3/8/91 Georgetown 11p, 12r
2/16/91 NC State 19p, 10r
2/5/91 Boston College 16p, 16r
1/26/91 Seton Hall 12p, 11r
12/29/90 Rhode Island 16p, 12r
12/9/90 Maine 19p, 11r

Toraino Walker 1/10/91 Central Connecticut 14p, 10r
1/8/91 Villanova 11p, 10r

1989-90 Season
Dan Cyrulik 1/27/90 St. John’s 13p, 10r
Nadav Henefeld 12/9/89 Maine 12p, 11r

1988-89 Season
Cliff Robinson 2/25/89 Pittsburgh 24p, 12r

2/22/89 Boston College 17p, 11r
2/18/89 Villanova 17p, 10r
1/30/89 Massachusetts 29p, 14r
11/30/88 Yale 16p, 12r

Tate George 12/5/88 Marist 16p, 10a
Rod Sellers 11/26/88 Hartford 13p, 12r
Murray Williams 2/11/89 Boston College 11p, 10r

1987-88 Season
Cliff Robinson 3/17/88 West Virginia 12p, 12r

3/10/88 Providence 24p, 11r
1/16/88 Syracuse 11p, 10r
1/9/88 Providence 13p, 11r
1/5/88 Seton Hall 16p, 13r

12/29/87 Princeton 30p, 10r
12/22/87 Central Connecticut 17p, 12r
11/28/87 Maryland-Eastern Shore 23p, 11r

Phil Gamble 1/30/88 Georgetown 16p, 11r
Tate George 3/30/88 Ohio State 14p, 10a
Willie McCloud 12/8/87 Villanova 11p, 10r
Murray Williams 2/29/88 St. John’s 13p, 12r

1986-87 Season
Gerry Besselink 3/5/87 Boston College 10p, 12r

2/18/87 St. John’s 17p, 16r
2/7/87 Syracuse 12p, 15r
2/5/87 Holy Cross 18p, 16r
1/27/87 Boston College 13p, 13r
1/6/87 Seton Hall 10p, 11r
1/3/87 Syracuse 14p, 14r

11/11/86 Rhode Island 12p, 21r
Cliff Robinson 1/24/87 Providence 14p, 15r

1/21/87 Georgetown 17p, 10r
Jeff King 11/11/86 Rhode Island 24p, 10r

1985-86 Season
Tim Coles 12/10/85 Fairfield 10p, 10r

12/14/85 Rhode Island 17p, 15r
12/21/85 Minnesota 18p, 11r
12/27/85 St. Francis 11p, 12r
1/8/86 Georgetown 21p, 13r
1/11/86 Boston College 15p, 14r
1/13/86 Villanova 13p, 10r
1/18/86 St. John’s 11p, 11r
1/21/86 Seton Hall 13p, 16r
2/22/86 Providence 21p, 10r
3/1/86 Syracuse 15p, 12r
3/5/86 Seton Hall 12p, 10r

Earl Kelley 12/7/85 Boston University 14p, 14a
12/21/85 Minnesota 20p, 10a
1/29/86 Central Conn. 22p, 13a

Gerry Besselink 12/27/85 St. Francis 10p, 11r
Jeff King 1/21/86 Seton Hall 14p, 12r

1984-85 Season
Ray Broxton 1/26/85 Boston College 14p, 11r

2/25/85 Boston College 21p, 10r
Tim Coles 1/30/85 Seton Hall 10p, 11r

3/6/85 Georgetown 22p, 10r
Alvin Frederick 1/26/85 Boston College 18p, 12r

2/13/85 Pittsburgh 13p, 12r
1983-84 Season

Tim Coles 12/15/83 Massachusetts 10p, 12r
1/4/84 Georgetown 19p, 12r
1/10/84 St. John’s 16p, 13r
1/31/84 Boston College 10p, 12r
2/18/84 Syracuse 15p, 12r
2/20/84 Providence 16p, 15r

Karl Hobbs 1/7/84 Pittsburgh 14p, 11a
1/25/84 New Hampshire 12p, 12a
2/25/84 Holy Cross 12p, 10a

Ray Broxton 1/7/84 Pittsburgh 16p, 10r
Alvin Frederick 1/26/85 Yale 13p, 11r
Eddie Williams 2/13/85 Seton Hall 12p, 11r

1982-83 Season
Bruce Kuczenski 1/11/83 St. John’s 13p, 11r

1/29/83 Seton Hall 18p, 12r
Eddie Williams 1/22/83 Boston College 15p, 11r

2/26/83 Providence 12p, 14r
Karl Hobbs 11/30/82 Yale 17p, 10a

1981-82 Season
Corny Thompson 12/8/81 Fairfield 12p, 11r

1/9/82 Seton Hall 21p, 10r
1/13/82 Boston College 20p, 10r
1/16/82 St. John’s 24p, 13r

2/19/03 Rutgers 15p, 10r
2/22/03 St. John’s 13p, 12r
2/24/03 Notre Dame 19p, 10r
3/5/03 Providence 24p, 15r
3/8/03 Boston College 25p, 12r
3/13/03 Seton Hall 11p, 18r
3/22/03 Stanford 18p, 15r
3/28/03 Texas 21p, 17r

2001-02 Season
Caron Butler 12/28/01 St. Bonaventure 24p, 13r

2/5/02 Providence 16p, 13r
2/9/02 St. John’s 29p, 15r
2/11/02 Villanova 20p, 11r
2/25/02 Boston College 24p, 15r
3/7/02 Villanova 14p, 11r

Emeka Okafor 11/19/01 Vanderbilt 11p, 12r
12/11/01 Massachusetts 13p, 11r
12/21/01 Quinnipiac 18p, 14r
1/23/02 St. John’s 11p, 10r
1/26/02 Arizona 19p, 15r
3/9/02 Pittsburgh 10p, 10r
3/15/02 Hampton 12p, 15r

Johnnie Selvie 12/8/01 Northeastern 15p, 11r
1/30/02 Rutgers 14p, 11r
2/9/02 St. John’s 10p, 10r
3/15/02 Hampton 13p, 11r

2000-01 Season
Taliek Brown 1/10/01 Pittsburgh 10p, 10a
Caron Butler 11/28/00 Brown            21p, 12r

12/22/00 Fairfield 16p, 10a
12/26/00 Rhode Island 14p, 12r, 11a
1/3/01 Boston College      29p, 13r
2/13/01 Boston College     17p, 11r
2/19/01 Syracuse          15p, 13r
2/26/01 Notre Dame 14p, 11r

Ajou Deng 11/17/00 Quinnipiac 10p, 12r
Edmund Saunders11/17/00 Quinnipiac 15p, 11r

11/20/00 Dayton 10p, 14r
11/22/00 Louisville 13p, 12r
11/28/00 Brown 20p, 13r
1/20/01 Miami 14p, 11r
3/14/01 South Carolina 15p, 11r
3/18/01 Detroit Mercy 19p, 11r

Souleymane Wane 1/24/01 Villanova 11p, 14r
2/26/01 Notre Dame 13p, 10r

 1999-00 Season
Jake Voskuhl 12/23/99 Fairfield 11p, 10r

1/16/00 St. John’s 18p. 16r
1/27/00 Providence 10p, 10r
2/28/00 Rutgers 15p, 13r
3/8/00 Boston College 16p, 11r

Khalid El-Amin 12/4/99 UNC-Asheville 14p, 10a
2/9/00 Boston College 21p, 10a
2/19/00 Miami 16p, 11a

Kevin Freeman 11/12/99 Duke 15p, 11r
3/8/00 Boston College 11p, 11r

Edmund Saunders11/22/99 Massachusetts 16p, 10r
1/3/00 Sacred Heart 10p, 10r

1998-99 Season
Kevin Freeman 12/30/98 Villanova 24p, 11r

2/6/99 Stanford 14p, 11r
3/20/99 Gonzaga 13p, 15r

Edmund Saunders11/15/98 Quinnipiac 12p, 11r
11/27/99 Wagner 15p, 10r
3/13/99 New Mexico 10p, 10r

Jake Voskuhl 12/12/98 Pittsburgh 10p, 12r
1/16/99 Pittsburgh 14p, 12r

Albert Mouring 1/2/99 Georgetown 12p, 10r
1997-98 Season

Jake Voskuhl 2/23/98 Providence 15p, 13r
2/14/98 Pittsburgh 10p, 12r
1/27/98 Providence 10p, 11r
1/13/98 Seton Hall 17p, 15r
1/3/98 Notre Dame 12p, 11r

11/19/97 Rhode Island 15p, 14r
Kevin Freeman 2/21/98 Villanova 21p, 10r

1/27/98 Providence 17p, 11r
1/17/98 Georgetown 21p, 13r
12/7/97 Rutgers 12p, 10r
11/26/97 Florida State 15p, 10r

Richard Hamilton 3/5/98 Providence 22p, 11r
2/23/98 Providence 20p, 10r

1996-97 Season
Kirk King 12/27/96 Massachusetts 15p, 10r

12/23/96 Virginia 11p, 10r
12/7/96 Boston College 10p, 12r
12/4/96 Pittsburgh 18p, 10r

Kevin Freeman 1/29/97 Providence 10p, 11r
1/26/97 Syracuse 10p ,10r

Jake Voskuhl 1/22/97 Miami 10p, 10r
1995-96 Season

Travis Knight 3/22/96 Miss. St. 10p, 13r
3/8/96 Syracuse 12p, 12r
3/7/96 Seton Hall 12p, 19r
2/19/96 Georgetown 13p, 10r
2/17/96 Notre Dame 12p, 10r

1/31/96 Rutgers 10p, 11r
1/17/96 St. John’s 22p, 14r
12/30/95 Hartford 18p, 12r
12/12/95 Florida State 10p, 10r
12/3/95 Boston College 11p, 11r
11/25/95 Indiana 10p, 11r

Ray Allen 3/16/96 E. Michigan 25p, 10r
3/9/96 Georgetown 17p, 12r
2/17/96 Notre Dame 28p, 10r
1/9/96 Villanova 29p, 11r
12/8/95 Yale 31p, 10r
12/6/95 Notre Dame 19p, 10r
12/3/95 Boston College 22p, 12r

Kirk King 3/7/96 Seton Hall 11p, 12r
1/25/96 Pittsburgh 13p, 11r
1/6/96 Miami 11p, 10r

Doron Sheffer 2/28/96 Rutgers 12p, 12a
1/23/96 Central Conn. 11p, 11a
12/30/95 Hartford 10p, 10r, 11a

1994-95 Season
Travis Knight 3/25/95 UCLA 12p, 13r

3/16/95 UT-Chattanooga 12p, 13r
2/25/95 Seton Hall 10p, 11r
2/21/95 Boston College 12p, 10r
2/12/95 Syracuse 15p, 10r
1/21/95 Seton Hall 17p, 14r
1/5/95 Hartford 16p, 10r

Ray Allen 3/23/95 Maryland 18p, 11r
2/12/95 Syracuse 18p, 12r
1/8/95 St. John’s 27p, 11r

Eric Hayward 3/16/95 UT-Chattanooga 12p, 13r
1993-94 Season

Donyell Marshall 3/25/94 Florida 16p, 13r
2/9/94 Boston College 33p, 10r
2/1/94 Syracuse 30p, 12r
1/17/94 Hartford 23p, 11r, 10b
1/15/94 St. John’s 42p, 13r
1/10/94 Syracuse 20p, 11r
1/8/94 Boston College 24p, 16r

12/30/93 Tennessee Tech 35p, 13r
12/28/93 Texas-Arlington 33p, 12r
12/11/93 Central Connecticut 23p, 10r
12/8/93 Seton Hall 20p, 14r
12/1/93 Yale 26p, 13r
11/27/93 Towson State 31p, 11r

Ray Allen 3/17/94 Rider 12p, 10r
12/1//93 Central Connecticut 25p, 11r

Donny Marshall 3/11/94 St. John’s 12p, 10r
1/29/94 Pittsburgh 16p, 10r

Eric Hayward 1/25/94 Villanova 10p, 10r
Kevin Ollie 12/30/93 Tennessee Tech 13p, 14a

1992-93 Season
Donyell Marshall 3/19/93 Jackson State 22p, 12r

2/27/93 Seton Hall 19p, 11r
2/22/93 Maine 20p, 10r
2/15/93 Syracuse 16p, 14r
2/13/93 Miami 19p, 14r
1/30/93 St. John’s 16p, 11r
1/18/93 Georgetown 19p, 10r
1/16/93 Boston College 16p, 10a
1/4/93 Seton Hall 18p, 14r

12/29/92 Towson State 22p, 11r
Scott Burrell 2/13/93 Miami 17p, 10r

2/9/93 Villanova 15p, 13r
2/6/93 Florida State 15p, 11r

Donny Marshall 1/12/93 Pittsburgh 15p, 11r
Kevin Ollie 1/18/93 Georgetown 15p, 10a

1991-92 Season
Rod Sellers 3/21/92 Ohio State 12p, 13r

3/4/92 Syracuse 18p, 14r
2/25/92 Pittsburgh 14p, 12r
2/22/92 Providence 19p, 16r
2/8/92 Seton Hall 17p, 19r
1/27/92 Villanova 11p, 12r
1/18/92 Miami 11p, 11r
12/27/91 Central Connecticut 17p, 13r
12/2/91 Wake Forest 16p, 10r
11/22/91 Hartford 17p, 12r

Toraino Walker 1/25/92 Boston College 10p, 10r
12/28/91 Furman 10p, 10r
12/27/91 Central Connecticut 12p, 13r
12/23/91 Fairfield 12p, 13r

Donyell Marshall 3/21/92 Ohio State 12p, 16r
3/7/92 Boston College 19p, 11r

12/27/91 Central Connecticut 14p, 10r
Scott Burrell 3/19/92 Nebraska 20p, 11r

12/28/91 Furman 18p, 12r
1990-91 Season

Rod Sellers 3/14/91 LSU 11p, 10r
2/27/91 Seton Hall 21p, 12r
2/19/91 Providence 15p, 13r
2/2/91 Villanova 14p, 14r
1/28/91 Syracuse 15p, 10r
1/10/91 Central Connecticut 13p, 14r
1/5/91 Pittsburgh 14p, 11r
1/2/91 Boston College 14p, 11r

ALL-TIME DOUBLE-DOUBLES
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1/30/82 Holy Cross 16p, 13r
2/6/82 Boston College 12p, 13r
2/10/82 St. John’s 19p, 10r
2/16/82 Seton Hall 10p, 11r
2/24/82 Villanova 10p, 10r
3/4/82 St. John’s 14p, 10r
3/10/82 Dayton 11p, 13r

Chuck Aleksinas 2/16/82 Seton Hall 16p, 11r
1980-81 Season

Corny Thompson 12/9/80 Fairfield 15p, 12r
12/29/80 Army 18p, 12r
12/30/80 W. Kentucky 17p, 20r
1/3/81 Rhode Island 22p, 13r
1/8/81 Holy Cross 12p, 11r
1/12/81 New Hampshire 16p, 10r
1/24/81 Georgetown 19p, 11r
1/29/81 Rhode Island 26p, 12r
2/17/81 Seton Hall 20p, 12r

Chuck Aleksinas 12/29/80 Army 13p, 10r
1/5/81 Syracuse 20p, 10r

1/21/81 Villanova
11p, 11r

2/14/81 Syracuse 15p, 12r
Mike McKay 1/21/81 Villanova 16p, 11r

1979-80 Season
Corny Thompson 12/1/79 Yale 21p, 12a

12/4/79 New Hampshire 18p, 11r
12/7/79 Richmond 16p, 11r
12/11/79 Fairfield 14p, 11r
12/29/79 Pittsburgh 16p, 10r
1/3/80 New Hampshire 14p, 14r
1/5/80 St. John’s 16p, 11r
1/10/80 Boston College 20p, 12r
1/23/80 Providence 27p, 14r
2/6/80 Massachusetts 16p, 11r
2/9/80 Rhode Island 14p, 10r
2/18/80 Vermont 18p, 19r
2/20/80 Holy Cross 22p, 14r
2/28/80 Boston College 16p, 18r

Jim Abromaitis 12/8/79 Utah 10p, 12r
1/10/80 Boston College 14p, 13r
1/26/80 Syracuse 21p, 13r
2/9/80 Rhode Island 12p, 12r
2/20/80 Holy Cross 12p, 10r
2/23/80 Maine 19p, 11r

Mike McKay 2/20/80 Holy Cross 19p, 11r
2/23/80 Maine 21p, 10r

1978-79 Season
Corny Thompson 11/24/78 Long Island U. 23p, 10r

11/25/78 Davidson 20p, 10r
12/2/78 Yale 13p, 10r
12/29/78 Tulsa 27p, 13r
12/30/78 East Carolina 21p, 14r
1/3/79 New Hampshire 13p, 10r
1/9/79 Rutgers 27p, 11r
1/11/79 Boston University 21p, 10r
1/17/79 Boston College 27p, 12r
1/26/79 Holy Cross 25p, 10r
1/27/79 Boston College 11p, 10r
1/31/79 Manhattan 18p, 17r
2/6/79 Harvard 15p, 11r
2/10/79 Massachusetts 16p, 12r
2/21/79 St. Peter’s 19p, 15r
2/24/79 Rhode Island 30p, 12r
3/1/79 Boston College 15p, 12r
3/3/79 Rhode Island 16p, 12r
3/10/79 Syracuse 18p, 12r

Jeff Carr 12/23/78 Maine 18p, 17r
2/3/79 New Hampshire 14p, 14r
2/24/79 Rhode Island 18p, 11r
3/10/79 Syracuse 17p, 13r

Mike McKay 12/30/78 East Carolina 18p, 10r
2/8/79 Fordham 22p, 10r

1977-78 Season
Jim Abromaitis 12/3/77 Yale 16p, 11r

12/6/77 New Hampshire 27p, 10r
12/29/77 Manhattan 19p, 15r
1/3/78 Colgate 13p, 15r
1/6/78 St. Francis 20p, 10r
1/7/78 New Hampshire 12p, 10r
1/10/78 Rhode Island 19p, 10r
1/27/78 Holy Cross 10p, 13r
1/28/78 Boston College 10p, 11r
2/4/78 Rutgers 24p, 11r
2/8/78 Rhode Island 27p, 10r
2/25/78 Manhattan 16p, 11r

Jeff Carr 12/14/77 Massachusetts 19p, 14r
1/6/78 St. Francis 24p, 10r
1/27/78 Holy Cross 11p, 15r

1976-77 Season
Tony Hanson 12/1/76 Boston University 27p, 12r

12/4/76 Yale 17p, 12r
12/7/76 Columbia 33p, 10r
12/11/76 George Washington 35p, 15r

12/14/76 Duke 26p, 15r
12/28/76 Colgate 26p, 10r
1/4/77 Maine 17p, 12r
1/6/77 St. Peter’s 16p, 14r
1/8/77 Rutgers 21p, 12r
1/13/77 Massachusetts 24p, 12r
1/18/77 New Hampshire 26p, 12r
1/21/77 Rhode Island 33p, 13r
2/10/77 Manhattan 29p, 12r
2/12/77 Vermont 25p, 10r
2/16/77 Holy Cross 14p, 13r
2/26/77 Rhode Island 28p, 11r
3/1/77 Fairfield 37p, 10r
3/3/77 Holy Cross 29p, 10r
3/5/77 Fairfield 36p, 10r

Jeff Carr 1/4/77 Maine 12p, 14r
1/11/77 Providence 19p, 13r
1/29/77 Massachusetts 10p, 12r
2/16/77 Holy Cross 20p, 10r

Jim Abromaitis 1/27/77 Boston College 14p, 10r
1/29/77 Massachusetts 14p, 14r
2/26/77 Rhode Island 22p, 11r

Randy LaVigne 12/11/76 George Washington 11p, 10r
1975-76 Season

John Thomas 11/28/75 Manhattan 13p, 12r
11/29/75 Colgate 14p, 11r
12/6/75 Yale 13p, 14r
1/2/76 Boston College 12p, 11r
1/6/76 Vermont 11p, 12r
1/9/76 Columbia 13p, 18r
1/10/76 American 18p, 11r
1/21/76 Manhattan 15p, 21r
1/24/76 Rhode Island 10p, 11r
1/31/76 Massachusetts 13p, 14r
2/4/76 Boston University 17p, 19r
2/19/76 Maine 20p, 14r
2/28/76 Rhode Island 15p, 17r
3/2/76 Fairfield 13p, 15r
3/6/76 Providence 15p, 12r

Jeff Carr 12/3/75 Canisius 10p, 12r
12/9/75 Boston University 15p, 13r
1/6/76 Vermont 12p, 19r
1/10/76 American 20p, 19r
1/17/76 Maine 13p, 12r
2/21/76 New Hampshire 12p, 11r
2/26/76 New Hampshire 11p, 11r
3/2/76 Fairfield 13p, 15r
3/13/76 Hofstra 17p, 15r

Tony Hanson 11/28/75 Manhattan 23p, 10r
12/9/75 Boston University 21p, 10r
12/13/75 Rutgers 28p, 10r
1/2/76 Boston College 21p, 12r
1/10/76 American 24p, 11r
1/17/76 Maine 32p, 10r
2/12/76 Lafayette 15p, 12a
2/26/76 New Hampshire 20p, 10r

Joey Whelton 12/9/75 Boston University 21p, 11a
1/9/76 Columbia 16p, 10a
3/4/76 Massachusetts 17p, 10a

Al Weston 2/21/76 New Hampshire 12p, 11r
Jim Abromaitis 2/26/76 New Hampshire 15p, 11r

1974-75 Season
John Thomas 12/3/74 Cal. Fullerton 15p, 10r

1/11/75 East Carolina 18p, 10r
1/15/75 New Hampshire 16p, 18r
2/8/75 Massachusetts 15p, 13r
2/22/75 Maine 10p, 10r
2/25/75 Boston College 12p, 13r
3/16/75 South Carolina 14p, 13r

Earl Wilson 12/3/74 Cal. Fullerton 15p, 10r
12/10/74 Vermont 12p, 11r
1/15/75 New Hampshire 22p, 11r
1/25/75 Vermont 10p, 15r
2/22/75 Maine 15p, 15r

Tony Hanson 2/19/75 Boston University 26p, 10r
3/8/75 Providence 12p, 15r
3/16/75 South Carolina 17p, 13r

Larry Kelly 3/6/75 Boston College 10p, 10r
Ken Wright 2/22/75 Maine 14p, 12r

1973-74 Season
Earl Wilson 12/1/73 Yale 19p, 10r

12/8/73 Harvard 12p, 11r
1/7/74 Colgate 16p, 12r
1/16/74 Columbia 12p, 15r
1/19/74 Maine 16p, 13r
2/19/74 Rutgers 15p, 11r

Gary Custick 12/1/73 Yale 19p, 10r
12/5/73 Holy Cross 11p, 10r
12/15/73 Manhattan 12p, 11r

Cal Chapman 12/5/73 Holy Cross 14p, 12r
2/5/74 Rhode Island 15p, 14r

Tony Hanson 1/3/74 New Hampshire 14p, 13r
3/21/74 Boston College 24p, 10r

John Thomas 2/23/74 Rhode Island 17p, 12r

1972-73 Season
Cal Chapman 12/2/72 Yale 14p, 15r

12/6/72 Holy Cross 27p, 12r
12/22/72 Harvard 11p, 10r
12/23/72 Syracuse 20p, 12r
1/11/73 South Florida 17p, 11r
1/20/73 Rhode Island 11p, 10r
1/24/73 Dartmouth 26p, 20r
2/3/73 Maine 32p, 17r
2/10/73 Massachusetts 11p, 13r
2/15/73 Vermont 13p, 10r
2/17/73 Maine 29p, 13r
2/22/73 Manhattan 17p, 11r
2/24/73 Rhode Island 19p, 11r
3/3/73 Boston University 16p, 11r

Earl Wilson 12/2/72 Yale 11p, 15r
12/16/72 Columbia 18p, 12r
12/22/72 Harvard 14p, 13r
1/9/73 Florida Southern 20p, 10r
1/11/73 South Florida 11p, 11r
1/13/73 Georgetown 13p, 11r
1/27/73 Vermont 12p, 21r
2/3/73 Maine 11p, 14r
2/7/73 Boston University 14p, 10r
2/15/73 Vermont 12p, 11r
3/3/73 Boston University 18p, 10r

Gary Custic 12/2/72 Yale 24p, 15r
1/24/73 Dartmouth 19p, 14r
2/24/73 Rhode Island 21p, 13r
2/27/73 Boston College 10p, 10r

1971-72 Season
Cal Chapman 12/1/71 Dartmouth 14p, 16r

12/8/71 Fairfield 25p, 15r
12/21/71 Columbia 18p, 12r
12/29/71 Oral Roberts 13p, 14r
12/30/71 East Carolina 18p, 18r
1/5/72 Colgate 18p, 13r
1/15/72 Maine 26p, 10r
2/5/72 Maine 19p, 11r
2/12/72 Massachusetts 19p, 11r
3/4/72 Manhattan 16p, 10r

Gary Custic 12/8/71 Fairfield 15p, 12r
12/11/71 Vermont 20p, 10r
12/14/71 Massachusetts 13p, 10r
12/21/71 Columbia 22p, 14r
12/29/71 Oral Roberts 20p, 10r
1/25/72 Boston University 25p, 15r
2/8/72 New Hampshire 30p, 18r
2/16/72 New Hampshire 26p, 11r

Robert Parsons 12/11/71 Vermont 10p, 10r
1/29/72 Vermont 11p, 11r

Steven Bell 1/29/72 Vermont 12p, 10r
1970-71 Season

Ron Hrubala 12/5/70 Yale 13p, 11r
12/9/70 New Hampshire 21p, 20r
12/19/70 Yale 13p, 14r
1/7/71 New Hampshire 13p, 16r
1/16/71 Vermont 18p, 11r
1/27/71 Fairfield 11p, 12r
1/30/71 Maine 18p, 13r
2/10/71 Colgate 12p, 13r
2/17/71 Vermont 27p, 13r
2/20/71 Syracuse 12p, 12r
2/23/71 Rutgers 15p, 18r
2/27/71 Rhode Island 11p, 14r

Robert Staak 2/17/71 Vermont 10p, 10r
Al Vaughn 2/17/71 Vermont 22p, 10r
Robert Parsons 2/2/71 Dartmouth 11p, 16r

1969-70 Season
Ron Hrubala 12/6/69 Yale 12p, 18r

12/10/69 New Hampshire 10p, 10r
12/23/69 Manhattan 13p, 12r
1/5/70 Maine 13p, 15r

1/10/70 Rhode Island
14p, 13r

1/26/70 Boston University 14p, 20r
2/7/70 Maine 15p, 16r
2/18/70 New Hampshire 15p, 15r
2/21/70 Colgate 16p, 21r

Robert Taylor 12/3/69 Fairfield 11p, 10r
12/6/69 Yale 14p, 14r
1/24/70 Dartmouth 10p, 10r
2/11/70 Syracuse 11p, 15r
2/18/70 New Hampshire 17p, 12r
2/21/70 Colgate 16p, 12r
2/24/70 Rutgers 12p, 13r

Robert Staak 2/14/70 Massachusetts 27p, 10r
Phil Hoagland 1/5/70 Maine 12p, 10r

1968-69 Season
Ron Hrubala 11/30/68 Yale 19p, 10r

12/30/68 UC Santa Barbara 17p, 12r
1/1/69 Utah 11p, 13r
1/4/69 Dartmouth 19p, 11r
1/25/69 Manhattan 18p, 17r

ALL-TIME DOUBLE-DOUBLES
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2/1/69 Vermont 19p, 20r
2/4/69 Seton Hall 21p, 16r
2/17/69 Maine 26p, 14r
2/19/69 New Hampshire 27p, 20r

Anthony Budzinsky12/7/68 Boston College 17p, 13r
12/7/68 New Hampshire 17p, 11r
12/17/68 Massachusetts 11p, 13r
1/8/69 Syracuse 19p, 10r
1/11/69 Rhode Island 15p, 10r
2/17/69 Maine 10p, 12r

Anthony Anelauskaus1/8/69 Syracuse 16p, 12r
2/11/69 Boston University 11p, 19r

Stephen Koski 1/4/69 Dartmouth 11p, 12r
1/8/69 Syracuse 15p, 13r
2/1/69 Vermont 14p, 10r

1967-68 Season
William Corley 12/2/67 Yale 20p, 19r

12/5/67 Boston University 19p, 18r
12/9/67 Boston College 26p, 16r
12/13/67 St. Francis 19p, 15r
12/16/67 Fordham 17p, 16r
12/28/67 William & Mary 18p, 15r
12/29/67 Texas Christian 16p, 11r
1/3/68 Holy Cross 26p, 14r
1/6/68 Maine 16p, 12r
1/10/68 New Hampshire 51p, 28r
1/13/68 Rhode Island 12p, 15r
1/25/68 Vermont 28p, 11r
1/27/68 Syracuse 25p, 13r
2/3/68 Vermont 20p, 22r
2/10/68 Maine 14p, 13r
2/13/68 Rutgers 13p, 13r
2/17/68 Massachusetts 19p, 21r
2/20/68 New Hampshire 29p, 21r
2/22/68 Holy Cross 28p, 15r
2/24/68 Long Island University 11p, 10r
2/26/68 Seton Hall 24p, 17r
3/2/68 Rhode Island 15p, 13r

Timothy Smith 1/6/68 Maine 19p, 11r
1/13/68 Rhode Island 11p, 10r
1/27/68 Syracuse 13p, 11r
2/10/68 Maine 29p, 15r
2/13/68 Rutgers 27p, 11r
2/22/68 Holy Cross 24p, 13r

John Crisp 1/3/68 Holy Cross 10p, 13r
1/10/68 New Hampshire 17p, 11r
1/27/68 Syracuse 10p, 11r
2/3/68 Vermont 16p, 10r
2/26/68 Seton Hall 24p, 12r

Anthony Budzinsky
2/26/68 Seton Hall 11p, 10r

William Corley 12/1/66 American International 18p, 12r
12/14/66 St. Francis 19p, 18r
12/28/66 George Washington 16p, 16r
12/30/66 Virginia 22p, 12r
1/4/67 Holy Cross 16p, 12r
1/7/67 Vermont 10p, 19r
1/21/67 Fordham 14p, 16r
2/1/67 Massachusetts 17p, 14r
2/4/67 Maine 19p, 12r
2/6/67 Syracuse 18p, 13r
2/13/67 Maine 17p, 18r
2/18/67 Massachusetts 19p, 12r
2/21/67 New Hampshire 14p, 13r
2/23/67 Rutgers 25p, 16r
2/25/67 Rhode Island 24p, 16r
3/1/67 Holy Cross 13p, 15r

William Holowaty 12/7/66 New Hampshire 12p, 11r
12/17/66 East Carolina 15p, 11r
12/30/66 Virginia 12p, 10r
1/7/67 Vermont 12p, 19r
2/4/67 Maine 18p, 14r

Wesley Bialosuknia2/21/67 New Hampshire 32p, 10r
William Gray 12/30/66 Virginia 14p, 13r
Robert Steinberg 12/14/66 St. Francis 12p, 12r

1965-66 Season
William Corley 12/4/65 Yale 18p, 21r

12/7/65 Manhattan 11p, 21r
12/11/65 Boston College 23p, 18r
12/13/65 Maine 10p, 20r
12/28/65 Baylor 20p, 15r
1/12/66 New Hampshire 16p, 18r
1/15/66 Rhode Island 13p, 17r
1/28/66 Colgate 14p, 14r
1/29/66 Vermont 13p, 10r
2/2/66 Massachusetts 14p, 19r
2/12/66 Holy Cross 23p, 18r
2/19/66 Massachusetts 20p, 16r
2/23/66 Rutgers 19p, 17r
2/26/66 Vermont 19p, 17r
3/1/66 Rhode Island 25p, 12r
3/4/66 Rhode Island 17p, 17r

Robert Steinberg 12/28/65 Baylor 14p, 18r
1/5/66 Holy Cross 17p, 11r
2/2/66 Massachusetts 22p, 15r
2/5/66 Maine 12p, 14r

William Holowaty 1/12/66 New Hampshire 13p, 10r
2/5/66 Maine 10p, 13r
2/19/66 Massachusetts 12p, 13r

Richard Thompson12/1/65 American International 15p, 12r
1/28/66 Colgate 10p, 10r

Daniel Hesford 1/12/66 New Hampshire 10p, 11r
2/2/66 Massachusetts 10p, 10r

Wesley Bialosuknia12/1/65 American International 27p, 13r
Ron Ritter 2/15/65 New Hampshire 13p, 10r

1964-65 Season
Toby Kimball 12/1/64 American International 30p, 28r

12/5/64 Yale 20p, 24r
12/9/64 Harvard 17p, 23r
12/12/64 Boston College 18p, 16r
12/15/64 Massachusetts 11p, 22r
12/17/64 Maine 16p, 21r
12/19/64 Fordham 16p, 18r
1/5/65 Holy Cross 22p, 15r
1/12/65 New Hampshire 17p, 15r
1/16/65 Rhode Island 17p, 14r
1/27/65 Temple 16p, 20r
1/30/65 Vermont 20p, 17r
2/3/65 Rutgers 13p, 16r
2/6/65 Maine 31p, 25r
2/9/65 Massachusetts 21p, 19r
2/13/65 Holy Cross 17p, 17r
2/16/65 Boston University 17p, 21r
2/20/65 American University 21p, 24r
2/24/65 Manhattan 13p, 21r
2/27/65 New Hampshire 23p, 34r
3/3/65 Colgate 28p, 23r
3/6/65 Rhode Island 22p, 21r
3/8/65 St. Joseph’s 21p, 29r

Dan Hesford 12/1/64 American International 24p, 14r
1/9/65 Vermont 16p, 10r
2/6/65 Maine 12p, 10r
3/3/65 Colgate 18p, 12r

William Holowaty 1/9/65 Vermont 14p, 18r
Richard Thompson

12/31/64 Cornell 13p, 10r
2/20/65 American University 11p, 15r

1963-64 Season
Toby Kimball 12/4/63 American International 19p, 16r

12/7/63 Yale 15p, 19r
12/10/63 Massachusetts 11p, 17r
12/14/63 Boston College 26p, 21r
1/4/64 Manhattan 32p, 22r
1/9/64 Boston University 22p, 19r
1/11/64 New Hampshire 10p, 19r
1/13/64 Maine 24p, 19r
2/1/64 Vermont 19p, 14r
2/5/64 Rutgers 19p, 18r
2/8/64 Maine 27p, 23r
2/11/64 Massachusetts 19p, 14r
2/14/64 Vermont 19p, 18r
2/15/64 Holy Cross 25p, 23r
2/19/64 Holy Cross 19p, 24r
2/22/64 Colgate 43p, 25r
2/25/64 New Hampshire 22p, 18r
2/29/64 Rhode Island 20p, 10r
3/4/64 Rhode Island 32p, 19r
3/6/64 Syracuse 25p, 18r
3/9/64 Temple 12p, 17r
3/14/64 Princeton 16p, 16r
3/16/64 Duke 18p, 14r

Edward Slomcenski12/4/63 American International 15p, 11r
1/13/64 Maine 15p, 14r
2/11/64 Massachusetts 23p, 14r
2/22/64 Colgate 12p, 12r
3/9/64 Temple 13p, 14r

1962-63 Season
Toby Kimball 12/1/62 Yale 12p, 14r

12/8/62 Boston College 11p, 22r
12/12/62 Massachusetts 22p, 17r
12/17/62 American University 19p, 13r
1/5/63 Holy Cross 24p, 24r
1/29/63 Boston University 29p, 16r
2/6/63 American International 19p, 18r
2/9/63 Maine 16p, 17r
2/12/63 Massachusetts 14p, 14r
2/16/63 Holy Cross 16p, 23r
2/19/63 Rhode Island 11p, 17r
2/23/63 Rutgers 25p, 20r
2/26/63 New Hampshire 18p, 24r
3/2/63 Rhode Island 24p, 22r
3/7/63 Syracuse 22p, 13r
3/9/63 Colgate 15p, 13r
3/11/63 West Virginia 19p, 19r

Edward Slomcenski12/15/62 Fordham 20p, 12r

1/8/63 New Hampshire 25p, 16r
1/12/63 Maine 40p, 24r
1/24/63 Canisius 22p, 16r
2/2/63 Vermont 22p, 13r
2/6/63 American International 12p, 16r
2/9/63 Maine 16p, 18r
2/16/63 Holy Cross 26p, 15r
2/19/63 Rhode Island 15p, 10r
2/21/63 Manhattan 15p, 12r

Gerry Manning 2/6/63 American International 15p, 11r
2/12/63 Massachusetts 18p, 17r

1961-62 Season
Edward Slomcenski12/9/61 Boston College 16p, 19r

1/6/62 Holy Cross 18p, 11r
1/29/62 Loyola 21p, 12r
2/3/62 Boston University 15p, 15r
1/17/62 Vermont 16p, 23r
2/13/62 Massachusetts 17p, 16r
2/17/62 Holy Cross 17p, 12r
2/20/62 Maine 14p, 15r
3/9/62 Colgate 11p, 16r

Gerry Manning 1/6/62 Holy Cross 14p, 11r
2/3/62 Boston University 12p, 14r
2/17/62 Holy Cross 12p, 11r
2/27/62 New Hampshire 12p, 28r
3/3/62 Rhode Island 12p, 12r
3/5/62 Syracuse 20p, 15r
3/9/62 Colgate 13p, 12r

Bob Haines 12/12/61 Massachusetts 14p, 11r
1/2/62 Maine 16p, 12r
3/9/62 Colgate 17p, 14r

Dom Perno 1/29/62 Loyola 10p, 10r
2/23/62 Rutgers 12p, 12r
2/27/62 New Hampshire 13p, 15r

Andy Czuchry 1/29/62 Loyola 18p, 10r
1960-61 Season

Dave King 12/1/60 American International 11p, 16r
12/3/60 Yale 13p, 11r
12/9/60 Boston College 19p, 11r
12/15/60 Vermont 20p, 13r
12/17/60 Fordham 15p, 10r
2/8/61 New Hampshire 16p, 11r
2/11/61 Maine 21p, 11r
3/1/61 Colgate 19p, 12r

Pete Kelly 12/17/60 Fordham 15p, 10r
1/2/61 Princeton 24p, 10r
1/4/61 Rutgers 19p, 11r
1/14/61 Rhode Island 16p, 11r
1/31/61 Maine 13p, 10r
2/11/61 Maine 17p, 11r

Bob Haines 1/4/61 Rutgers 15p, 22r
1/10/61 Boston University 14p, 16r
1/31/61 Maine 14p, 12r
2/2/61 Manhattan 13p, 16r
2/8/61 New Hampshire 23p, 16r

Glenn Cross 12/1/60 American International 10p, 10r
1959-60 Season

John Pipczynski 12/5/59 Yale 14p, 14r
12/12/59 Boston College 16p, 14r
1/2/60 Fordham 16p, 11r
1/5/60 New Hampshire 11p, 13r
1/9/60 Holy Cross 13p, 10r
1/16/60 Niagara 16p, 12r
1/30/60 Manhattan 21p, 11r
2/6/60 Maine 13p, 11r
2/9/60 Rhode Island 20p, 17r
2/13/60 Temple 13p, 12r
3/5/60 Rhode Island 17p, 13r
3/8/60 New York University 10p, 16r

Walt Griffin 12/1/59 American International 17p, 16r
12/5/59 Yale 10p, 13r
12/9/59 New Hampshire 13p, 17r
2/9/60 Rhode Island 12p, 15r
2/12/60 Maine 16p, 13r
2/13/60 Temple 13p, 14r
2/23/60 Canisius 15p, 20r
2/27/60 Vermont 13p, 31r
3/3/60 Colgate 18p, 28r
3/5/60 Rhode Island 11p, 14r

Ed Martin 12/1/59 American International 16p, 25r
12/5/59 Yale 15p, 17r
12/12/59 Boston College 13p, 25r
12/15/59 Massachusetts 10p, 10r
12/19/59 Rutgers 11p, 15r
12/22/59 Santa Clara 11p, 19r
1/2/60 Fordham 12p, 12r
1/13/60 Boston University 10p, 13r

ALL-TIME DOUBLE-DOUBLES
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UConn has spent
29 weeks ranked No. 1

9 different times ranked No. 1
6 different seasons ranked No. 1

6 times the men & women have each been ranked No. 1
17 wks. the men & women have each been ranked No. 1

41-9 record as the nation’s top-ranked team
21-3 home (11-1 GP, 10-2 HCC)

17-3 road
3-3 on neutral court (2-3 in MSG)

14-6 vs. ranked opponents
27-3 vs. unranked opponents

**-- all rankings are from the Associated Press Top 25

Date Opponent Opp. rank Result
2/14/95 at Georgetown 22 W, 91-85
2/18/95 Villanova (gp) 15 L, 96-73

12/1/98 vs. Washington 14 W, 69-48
12/5/98 Michigan St. (gp) 9 W, 82-68
12/9/98 at Massachusetts W, 59-54
12/12/98 at Pittsburgh 18 W, 70-69
12/23/98 Fairfield (hcc) W, 102-67
12/30/98 Villanova (hcc) W, 100-76
1/2/99 Georgetown (gp) W, 87-64
1/6/99 at Boston College W, 91-78
1/9/99 at West Virginia W, 80-45
1/12/99 Notre Dame (hcc) W, 101-70
1/16/99 Pittsburgh (hcc) W, 81-58
1/20/99 at Miami 25 W, 70-68
1/23/99 Seton Hall (gp) W, 62-47
1/25/99 at Georgetown W, 78-71
1/30/99 at St. John’s 9 W, 78-74
2/1/99 Syracuse (hcc) 16 L, 59-42
2/6/99 at Stanford 4 W, 70-59

11/11/99 vs. Iowa (msg) L, 70-68
11/12/99 vs. Duke (msg) 10 W, 71-66

11/17/03 Yale (gp) W, 70-60
11/19/03 Nevada (gp) W, 93-79
11/22/03 Sacred Heart (hcc) W, 111-64
11/26/03 vs. Georgia Tech (msg) L, 77-61
11/28/03 vs. Utah (msg) W, 76-44

12/20/03 Iona (hcc) W, 104-54
12/28/03 Ball State (hcc) W, 101-62
12/30/03 Massachusetts (hcc) W, 91-67
1/2/04 at Rice W, 92-83
1/6/04 at Rutgers W, 75-74
1/11/04 Oklahoma (gp) 6 W, 86-59
1/14/04 Georgetown (gp) W, 94-70
1/17/04 at North Carolina 9 L, 86-83

1/25/06 St. John’s (gp) W, 66-50
1/28/06 at Providence W, 76-62
1/31/06 Pittsburgh 9 W, 80-76
2/4/06 at Indiana 22 W, 88-80
2/8/06 Syracuse (hcc) W, 73-50
2/11/06 at Seton Hall W, 99-57
2/13/06 at Villanova 4 L, 69-64
2/18/06 at West Virginia 11 W, 81-75

3/9/06 vs. Syracuse (bet-msg) L, 86-84 ot

2/2/09 at Louisville 5 W, 68-51
2/7/09 Michigan (gp) W, 69-61
2/11/09 Syracuse (gp) 23 W, 63-49
2/14/09 at Seton Hall W, 62-54
2/16/09 Pittsburgh (xl) 4 L, 76-68
2/21/09 South Florida (xl) W, 64-50

3/7/09 at Pittsburgh 3 L, 70-60

UCONN AS NO. 1 IN NATION

University of Connecticut Men’s Basketball-- No. 1 in the National Poll Notes

UCONN AS THE NO. 1 TEAM: UConn has been in the No. 1 spot in the national
rankings nine times and 29 weeks in school history. The Huskies have played 50
games in their history as the No. 1 team in the nation (29 total weeks), compiling
a 41-9 record in those contests. UConn was the top-ranked team for:

1994-95 -- 2 games (1-1, 1 week)
1998-99-- 17 games (16-1, 10 weeks)
1999-00-- 2 games (1-1, 1 week)
2003-04-- 13 games (11-2, 3 wks and 5 weeks)
2005-06-- 9 games (7-2, 4 weeks and 1 week)
2008-09-- 7 games (5-2, 3 weeks and 1 week)

UConn is 21-3 at home as No. 1 (11-1 in Gampel, 10-2 in HCC), 17-3 on the road
as the top-ranked team and 3-3 on a neutral court (2-3 in MSG, 1-0 at the United
Center in Chicago).

DUAL NO. 1’s: The Husky men and women have been ranked No. 1 at the same
time a total of six different times/seasons (twice in 2008-09) and for 17 total weeks.
Prior to 2008-09, in each of the previous four seasons (13 total weeks) that UConn
accomplished this feat, one or both of the teams went on to capture the national
championship. In 1995, both teams were top-ranked for one week, February 13,
1995, and the women captured the 1995 title. In 1998-99, the teams spent six
weeks together at the top spot and the men were crowned national champs. In
1999-00, the teams spent one week together at No. 1 and the women won the title.
In 2003-04, both teams started the season ranked No. 1 and were together at the
top of the rankings for five weeks, going on to become the only school in NCAA
history to capture a men’s and women’s title in the same season.

**-- all notes on this page refer to the Associated Press National Rankings
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2010-11 AP
Preseason --
November 15 --
November 22 arv
November 29 7
December 5 6
December 12 4
December 19 4
December 26 4
January 2 8
January 9 10
January 16 8
January 23 5
January 30 6
February 6 10
February 13 13
February 20 14
February 27 16
March 6 21
March 13 9

2009-10 AP
Preseason 12
November 16 12
November 23 13
November 30 14
December 7 14
December 14 14
December 21 11
December 28 10
January 4 13
January 11 15
January 18 arv
January 25 19

2008-09 AP
Preseason 2
November 17 2
November 24 2
December 1 2
December 8 2
December 15 2
December 22 2
December 29 2
January 5 5
January 12 4
January 19 3
January 26 2
February 2 1
February 9 1
February 16 1
February 23 2
March 2 1
March 9 5
March 16 5

2007-08 AP
Preseason arv
November 12 arv
November 19 arv
November 26 arv
December 3 arv
December 10 --
December 17 --
December 24 --
December 31 --
January 7 arv
January 14 arv
January 21 --
January 28 arv
February 4 19
February 11 17
February 18 13
February 25 15

March 3 13
March 10 15
March 17 16

2006-07 AP
Preseason 18
November 13 21
November 20 18
November 27 20
December 4 19
December 11 14
December 18 14
December 25 12
January 1 18
January 8 24
January 15 arv
January 22 arv

2005-06 AP
Preseason 3
November 14 3
November 21 3
November 28 3
December 5 3
December 12 2
December 19 2
December 26 2
January 2 2
January 9 4
January 16 3
January 23 1
January 30 1
February 6 1
February 13 1
February 20 3
February 27 2
March 6 1
March 13 2

2004-05 AP
Preseason 8
November 22 7
November 29 7
December 6 7
December 13 11
December 20 11
December 27 11
January 3 10
January 10 12
January 17 16
January 24 19
January 31 23
February 7 19
February 14 18
February 21 17
February 28 15
March 7 12
March 14 13

2003-04 AP
Preseason 1
November 17 1
November 24 1
December 1 3
December 8 2
December 15 1
December 22 1
December 29 1
January 5 1
January 12 1
January 19 4
January 26 6
February 2 5
February 9 5

February 16 8
February 23 8
March 1 7
March 8 9
March 15 7

2002-03 AP
Pre-Season 15
November 18 14
November 25 12
December 1 11
December 8 9
December 15 8
December 22 6
December 29 5
January 5 3
January 12 t6
January 19 11
January 26 14
February 2 18
February 9 23
February 16 arv
February 23 arv
March 2 arv
March 9 arv
March 16 23

2001-02 AP
Pre-Season --
November 11 --
November 18 --
November 25 --
December 2 --
December 9 --
December 16 --
December 23 --
December 30 --
January 6 --
January 13 --
January 20 25
January 27 17
February 3 --
February 10 --
February 17 --
February 24 23
March 3 19
March 10 10

2000-01 AP
Pre-Season 14
November 14 13
November 21 12
November 28 16
December 5 15
December 12 11
December 19 11
December 26 10
January 2 10
January 9 13
January 16 t15
January 23 24
January 30 --
February 6 --
February 13 --
February 20 --
February 27 --
March 6 --
March 13 --

1999-00 AP
Pre-Season 1
November 16 8
November 23 7
November 30 5

December 7 6
December 14 3
December 21 2
December 28 2
January 4 2
January 11 5
January 18 8
January 25 6
February 1 7
February 8 13
February 15 18
February 22 22
February 29 24
March 7 21
March 14 20

1998-99 AP
Pre-Season 2
November 17 2
November 24 2
December 1 1
December 8 1
December 15 1
December 22 1
December 29 1
January 5 1
January 12 1
January 19 1
January 26 1
February 2 1
February 9 2
February 16 2
February 23 4
March 2 3
March 9 3

1997-98 AP
Pre-Season 12
November 18 12
November 25 11
December 2 12
December 9 13
December 16 12
December 23 11
December 30 10
January 6 8
January 13 10
January 20 8
January 27 9
February 3 7
February 10 6
February 17 7
February 24 6
March 3 6
March 10 6

1995-96 AP
Pre-Season 6
November 20 6
November 27 9
December 4 9
December 11 8
December 18 8
December 26 7
January 2 7
January 8 6
January 15 5
January 22 4
January 29 4
February 5 4
February 12 3
February 19 3
February 26 4
March 5 3

HUSKIES IN THE WEEKLY ASSOCIATED PRESS RANKINGS
March 12 3

1994-95 AP
Pre-Season 19
November 21 16
November 28 16
December 5 10
December 12 10
December 19 10
December 26 8
January 2 6
January 9 2
January 16 2
January 23 2
January 30 4
February 6 3
February 13 1
February 20 4
February 27 4
March 6 6
March 13 8

1993-94 AP
Pre-Season --
November 22 --
November 29 --
December 6 21
December 13 16
December 20 15
December 27 14
January 3 16
January 10 14
January 17 10
January 24 6
January 31 5
February 7 6
February 14 3
February 21 5
February 28 4
March 7 2
March 14 4

1992-93 AP
Pre-Season 16
November 23 16
November 30 25
December 7 --
December 14 24
December 21 22
December 28 23
January 4 19
January 11 15
January 18 17
January 25 22
February 1 --
February 8 --
February 15 --
February 22 --
March 1 --
March 8 --
March 15 --

1991-92 AP
Pre-Season 15
November 25 15
December 2 12
December 9 8
December 16 7
December 23 5
December 30 5
January 6 5
January 13 8
January 20 7
January 27 6

February 3 10
February 10 18
February 17 21
February 24 24
March 2 --
March 9 --
March 16 --

1990-91 AP
Pre-Season 17
November 27 15
December 4 14
December 11 16
December 18 15
December 25 13
January 1 12
January 8 9
January 15 13
January 22 19
January 29 --
February 5 --
February 12 --
February 19 --
February 26 --
March 5 --
March 12 --

1989-90 AP
Pre-Season --
November 27 --
December 5 --
December 12 --
December 19 --
December 26 --
January 2 --
January 9 --
January 16 --
January 23 20
January 30 13
February 6 8
February 13 10
February 20 6
February 27 4
March 6 8
March 13 4

1988-89 AP
UConn was ranked for one
week during this season.
December 13 18

1980-81 AP
UConn was ranked for two
weeks during this season.
January 20 20
January 27 20

1953-54 AP
UConn was ranked for two
weeks during this season.
January 26 18
March 2 19
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2010-11 (12-6)
11/23/10 vs. Michigan St. 2 W, 70-67
11/24/10 vs. Kentucky 8 W, 84-67
12/27/10 at Pittsburgh 6 4 L, 63-78
1/4/11 at Notre Dame 15 8 L, 70-73
1/8/11 at Texas 12 8 W, 82-81 ot
1/17/11 Villanova (GP) 7 8 W, 61-59
1/29/11 Louisville (GP) 23 5 L, 78-79 2ot
2/2/11 Syracuse (XL) 17 7 L, 58-66
2/16/11 Georgetown (XL) 9 13 W, 78-70
2/18/11 at Louisville 16 13 L, 58-71
3/5/11 Notre Dame (GP) 8 16 L, 67-70
3/9/11 vs. Georgetown 22 21 W, 79-62
3/10/11 vs. Pittsburgh 3 21 W, 76-74
3/11/11 vs. Syracuse 11 21 W, 76-71 ot
3/12/11 vs. Louisville 14 21 W, 69-66
3/24/11 vs. San Diego State 6 9 W, 74-67
3/26/11 vs. Arizona 17 9 W, 65-63
4/2/11 vs. Kentucky 11 9 W, 56-55
2009-10 (3-5)
11/27/09 vs. Duke 7 13 L, 59-68
12/9/09 vs. Kentucky 4 14 L, 61-64
1/9/10 at Georgetown 12 13 L, 69-72
1/13/10 Pittsburgh (XL) 16 15 L, 57-67
1/23/10 Texas (GP) 1 nr W, 88-74
2/10/10 at Syracuse 2 nr L, 67-72
2/15/10 at Villanova 3 nr W, 84-75
2/22/10 West Virginia (XL) 8 nr W, 73-62
2008-09 (11-5)
11/23/08 vs. Miami 17 2 W, 76-63
11/24/08 vs. Wisconsin 25 2 W, 76-57
12/20/08 vs. Gonzaga 8 2 W, 88-83 ot
12/29/08 Georgetown (XL) 11 2 L, 63-74
1/6/09 at West Virginia 25 5 W, 61-55
1/21/09 Villanova (XL) 20 3 W, 89-83
1/24/09 at Notre Dame 19 3 W, 69-61
2/2/09 at Louisville 5 1 W, 68-51
2/11/09 Syracuse (GP) 23 1 W, 63-49
2/16/09 Pittsburgh (XL) 4 1 L, 68-76
2/25/09 at Marquette 8 2 W, 93-82
3/7/09 at Pittsburgh 3 1 L, 60-70
3/12/09 vs. Syracuse 18 3 L, 117-127 6ot
3/26/09 vs. Purdue 17 5 W, 72-60
3/28/09 vs. Missouri 9 5 W, 82-75
4/4/09 vs. Michigan St. 8 5 L, 73-82
2007-08 (4-3)
11/16/07 vs. Memphis 3 nr L, 70-81
12/1/07 vs. Gonzaga 19 nr L, 82-85
1/12/08 at Georgetown 7 nr L, 69-72
1/20/08 Marquette (gp) 13 nr W, 89-73
1/26/08 at Indiana 7 nr W, 68-63
2/2/08 Pittsburgh (xl) 18 nr W, 60-53
2/13/08 Notre Dame (gp) 20 17 W, 84-78
2006-07 (0-4)
1/6/07 at LSU 14 18 L, 49-66
1/16/07 at Pittsburgh 6 nr L, 54-63
2/25/07 Louisville (hcc) 20 nr L, 69-76
3/3/07 at Georgetown 10 nr L, 46-59
2005-06 (10-1)
11/22/05 vs. Arizona 9 3 W, 79-70
11/23/05 vs. Gonzaga 8 3 W, 65-63
1/9/06 Cincinnati (hcc) 25 4 W, 70-59
1/16/06 at Syracuse 20 3 W, 88-80
1/21/06 at Louisville 17 3 W, 71-58
1/31/06 Pittsburgh (gp) 9 1 W, 80-76
2/4/06 at Indiana 22 1 W, 88-80
2/13/06 at Villanova 4 1 L, 64-69
2/18/06 at West Virginia 11 1 W, 81-75

2/26/06 Villanova (gp) 2 3 W, 89-75
3/24/06 vs. Washington 17 2 W, 98-92 ot
2004-05 (4-5)
1/5/05 Boston College 25 10 L, 70-75
1/10/05 at Oklahoma 25 12 L, 65-77
1/22/05 Pittsburgh 21 16 L, 66-76
2/2/05 Villanova 24 23 W, 81-76
2/7/05 at Syracuse 8 19 W, 74-66
2/13/05 North Carolina 2 19 L, 70-77
2/26/05 at Pittsburgh 18 17 W, 73-64
3/5/05 Syracuse 13 15 W, 88-70
3/1//05 vs. Syracuse 18 12 L, 63-67
2003-04 (6-3)
1/11/04 Oklahoma (gp) 6 1 W, 86-59
1/17/04 at North Carolina 9 1 L, 86-83
1/19/04 Pittsburgh (hcc) 9 4 W, 68-65
2/2/04 Syracuse (hcc) 18 5 W, 84-56
2/15/04 at Pittsburgh 4 5 L, 75-68
3/7/04 at Syracuse 24 7 L, 67-56
3/13/04 vs. Pittsburgh 6 9 W, 61-58
4/3/04 vs. Duke 6 7 W, 79-78
4/5/04 vs. Georgia Tech 14 7 W, 82-73
2002-03 (4-4)
1/7/03 at Oklahoma 9 3 L, 73-63
2/10/03 Syracuse (hcc) 17 23 W, 75-61
2/24/03 at Notre Dame 9 nr W, 87-79
3/2/03 at Pittsburgh 8 nr L, 71-67
3/14/03 vs. Syracuse 11 nr W, 80-67
3/15/03 vs. Pittsburgh 5 nr L, 74-56
3/22/03 vs. Stanford 18 23 W, 85-74
3/28/03 vs. Texas 5 23 L, 82-78
2001-2002 (4-4)
12/3/01 vs. Maryland 2 nr L, 77-65
1/5/02 Miami (gp) 21 nr W, 76-75
1/7/02 Oklahoma (hcc) 5 nr L, 69-67
1/26/02 at Arizona 10 25 W, 100-98 ot
2/2/02 at Miami 15 17 L, 68-66
3/9/02 vs. Pittsburgh 7 19 W, 74-65 2ot
3/17/02 vs. NC State 25 10 W, 77-74
3/24/02 vs. Maryland 4 10 L, 90-82
2000-2001 (3-3)
12/9/00 Arizona (gp) 5 13 W, 71-69
1/15/01 at Texas 23 15 L, 60-56
2/13/01 Boston Coll (hcc) 9 nr W, 82-71
2/19/01 at Syracuse 17 nr L, 65-60
2/26/01 Notre Dame (hcc) 13 nr W, 75-59
3/7/01 vs. Syracuse 14 nr L, 86-75
1999-2000 (5-4)
11/12/99 vs. Duke 10 1 W, 71-66
12/7/99 vs. Arizona 2 6 W, 78-69
1/10/00 Texas (hcc) 15 4 W, 77-67
1/24/00 at Syracuse 4 6 L, 88-74
2/5/00 at Michigan State 6 7 L, 85-66
2/14/00 at Seton Hall 23 18 W, 59-50
3/4/00 Syracuse (hcc) 9 24 W, 69-54
3/11/00 vs. St. John’s 19 21 L, 80-70
3/19/00 vs. Tennessee 10 20 L, 65-51
1998-99 (13-2)
12/1/98 vs. Washington 14 1 W, 69-48
12/5/98 Michigan St. (gp) 9 1 W, 82-68
12/12/98 at Pittsburgh 18 1 W, 70-69
1/20/99 at Miami 25 1 W, 70-68 ot
1/30/99 at St. John’s 9 1 W, 78-74
2/1/99 Syracuse (hcc) 16 1 L, 59-42
2/6/99 at Stanford 4 1 W, 70-59
2/20/99 Miami (gp) 15 2 L, 73-71
2/28/99 at Syracuse 20 4 W, 70-58
3/5/99 vs. Syracuse 20 3 W, 71-50

3/6/99 vs. St. John’s 9 3 W, 82-63
3/13/99 vs. New Mexico 24 3 W, 78-56
3/18/99 vs. Iowa 20 3 W, 78-68
3/27/99 vs. Ohio State 14 3 W, 64-58
3/29/99 vs. Duke 1 3 W, 77-74
1997-98 (4-3)
11/19/97 Rhode Island (gp) 20 12 W, 80-67
11/26/97 vs. Florida St. 25 11 L, 67-60
1/24/98 at Syracuse 15 8 W, 63-54
2/7/98 Stanford (gp) 9 7 W, 76-56
2/11/98 at West Virginia 16 6 L, 80-62
3/7/98 vs. Syracuse 22 6 W, 69-64
3/21/98 vs. North Carolina 1 5 L, 75-64
1996-97 (1-3)
11/15/96 vs. Indiana 24 nr L, 68-61
12/7/96 Boston Coll. (gp) 20 nr W, 61-54
1/19/97 Kansas (hcc) 1 nr L, 73-65
2/23/97 at Villanova 19 nr L, 65-58
1995-96 (5-3)
11/24/95 vs. Iowa 10 6 L, 101-95 ot
1/9/96 Villanova (gp) 7 6 W, 81-73
1/21/96 Syracuse (hcc) 12 4 W, 79-70
2/19/96 at Georgetown 13 3 L, 77-65
2/25/96 at Villanova 4 3 W, 70-59
3/8/96 vs. Syracuse 15 3 W, 85-67
3/9/96 vs. Georgetown 4 3 W, 75-74
3/22/96 vs. Mississippi St. 19 3 L, 60-55
1994-95 (7-4)
11/29/94 vs. Duke 8 16 W, 90-86
1/16/95 Georgetown (hcc) 10 2 W, 93-73
1/23/95 Syracuse (gp) 6 2 W, 86-75
1/28/95 at Kansas 7 2 L, 88-59
2/12/95 at Syracuse 9 3 W, 77-70
2/14/95 at Georgetown 22 1 W, 91-85
2/18/95 Villanova (gp) 15 1 L, 96-73
3/11/95 vs. Georgetown 22 5 W, 88-81
3/12/95 vs. Villanova 10 5 L, 94-78
3/23/95 vs. Maryland 10 8 W, 99-89
3/25/95 vs. UCLA 1 8 L, 102-96
1993-94 (2-2)
11/29/93 at Virginia 12 nr W, 77-36
1/8/94 Boston Coll. (gp) 20 16 W, 77-71
2/1/94 at Syracuse 15 5 L, 108-95
3/25/94 vs. Florida 14 4 L, 69-60
1992-93 (1-4)
11/28/92 vs. Purdue 24 nr L, 73-69
1/4/93 at Seton Hall 7 nr L, 72-69
1/18/93 Georgetown (hcc) 18 nr L, 86-69
2/20/93 at Pittsburgh 17 nr W, 81-80
2/27/93 Seton Hall (hcc) 14 nr L, 82-74
1991-92 (3-4)
12/2/91 Wake Forest (hcc) 23 12 W, 84-75
1/7/92 St. John’s (gp) 17 5 W, 85-76
2/3/92 at Syracuse 13 10 L, 84-83
2/19/92 at Georgetown 25 21 L, 60-58
3/1/92 at Seton Hall 22 24 L, 77-64
3/4/92 Syracuse (hcc) 21 nr W, 85-78
3/21/92 vs. Ohio St. 3 nr L, 78-55
1990-91 (4-7)
12/6/90 at North Carolina 10 14 L, 79-64
1/5/91 Pittsburgh (hcc) 11 12 W, 81-76
1/12/91 St. John’s (gp) 10 9 L, 72-59
1/16/91 at Syracuse 8 13 L, 81-79 ot
1/22/91 at St. John’s 10 19 L, 65-62
1/28/91 Syracuse 6 nr L, 68-66
2/11/91 Georgetown (hcc) 20 nr W, 61-55
2/23/91 at Georgetown 25 nr L, 71-57
2/27/91 Seton Hall (gp) 20 nr W, 62-60 ot

UCONN VS. NATIONALLY RANKED OPPONENTS
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Date Opponent Rank Rank Score
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3/14/91 vs. LSU 22 nr W, 79-62
3/22/91 vs. Duke 6 nr L, 81-67
1989-90 (6-4)
1/2/90 at St. John’s 16 nr L, 93-62
1/15/90 Syracuse (hcc) 5 nr W, 70-59
1/20/90 Georgetown (hcc) 2 nr W, 70-65
1/27/90 St. John’s (gp) 15 20 W, 72-58
2/10/90 at Syracuse 6 8 L, 90-86
2/28/90 at Georgetown 7 4 L, 84-64
3/10/90 vs. Georgetown 5 8 W, 65-60
3/11/90 vs. Syracuse 4 8 W, 78-75
3/22/90 vs. Clemson 17 3 W, 71-70
3/24/90 vs. Duke 15 3 L, 79-78 ot
1988-89 (1-7)
1/7/89 Providence (hcc) 20 nr L, 80-78
1/14/89 at Seton Hall 13 nr L, 76-62
1/16/89 Syracuse (hcc) 11 nr W, 68-62
1/21/89 at Georgetown 3 nr L, 59-55
2/8/89 Georgetown (hcc) 2 nr L, 70-58
2/15/89 Seton Hall (hcc) 12 nr L, 72-69
2/28/89 at Syracuse 6 nr L, 88-72
3/10/89 vs. Seton Hall 11 nr L, 74-66
1987-88 (2-5)
1/13/88 at Pittsburgh 6 nr L, 61-58
1/16/88 at Syracuse 9 nr W, 51-50
1/30/88 at Georgetown 15 nr L, 60-59
2/6/88 Georgetown (hcc) 14 nr W, 66-59
2/20/88 Syracuse (hcc) 12 nr L, 73-71
2/27/88 Pittsburgh (hcc) 6 nr L, 74-69
3/11/88 vs. Pittsburgh 5 nr L, 75-58
1986-87 (0-9)
12/6/86 Purdue (hcc) 4 nr L, 88-70
1/3/87 Syracuse (nhc) 7 nr L, 88-71
1/17/87 St. John’s (hcc) 13 nr L, 69-54
1/21/87 at Georgetown 15 nr L, 65-51
1/31/87 at Pittsburgh 17 nr L, 73-52
2/7/87 at Syracuse 11 nr L, 59-53
2/11/87 Georgetown (hcc) 13 nr L, 78-50
2/18/87 at St. John’s 20 nr L, 76-55
2/21/87 Pittsburgh (hcc) 8 nr L, 76-66

UCONN VS. NATIONALLY RANKED OPPONENTS

1985-86 (0-6)
1/8/86 at Georgetown 13 nr L, 70-66
1/18/86 St. John’s (hcc) 9 nr L, 61-60
1/25/86 at Syracuse 9 nr L, 80-67
2/5/86 Georgetown (hcc) 11 nr L, 80-63
2/15/86 at St. John’s 10 nr L, 74-54
3/1/86 Syracuse (hcc) 6 nr L, 75-68
1984-85 (2-6)
1/2/85 St. John’s (hcc) 4 nr L, 57-51
1/19/85 at Syracuse 7 nr W, 70-68
1/23/85 at Georgetown 1 nr L, 79-66
2/2/85 at St. John’s 1 nr L, 97-64
2/5/85 Villanova (hcc) 19 nr L, 79-71
2/20/85 Syracuse (hcc) 7 nr W, 71-69
2/23/85 Georgetown (hcc) 2 nr L, 68-47
3/6/85 vs. Georgetown 1 nr L, 93-62
1983-84 (0-4)
1/4/84 Georgetown (hcc) 4 nr L, 81-69
1/10/84 at St. John’s 10 nr L, 68-65
2/4/84 at Georgetown 4 nr L, 87-62
2/18/84 at Syracuse 16 nr L, 87-85 3ot
1982-83 (1-8)
1/11/83 St. John’s (hcc) 3 nr L, 85-73
2/2/83 at Syracuse 20 nr L, 89-69
2/8/83 at Villanova 12 nr L, 86-79
2/12/83 Georgetown (hcc) 14 nr L, 77-60
2/14/83 at St. John’s 7 nr L, 98-78
2/19/83 Villanova (hcc) 8 nr L, 75-68
2/21/83 at Boston College 18 nr L, 86-80
3/5/83 Syracuse (hcc) 18 nr W, 55-54
3/10/83 vs. Villanova 13 nr L, 69-68
1981-82 (1-1)
1/20/82 at Georgetown 13 nr W, 63-52
2/27/82 Georgetown (hcc) 12 nr L, 60-42
1979-80 (0-3)
1/5/80 at St. John’s 17 nr L, 83-73
1/26/80 at Syracuse 6 nr L, 99-89
2/29/80 vs. Syracuse 3 nr L, 92-61
1978-79 (0-2)
1/13/79 Syracuse (nhc) 20 nr L, 74-60
3/10/79 vs. Syracuse 10 nr L, 89-81

Opp. UConn
Date Opponent Rank Rank Score

Opp. UConn
Date Opponent Rank Rank Score

UConn in the Weekly National Polls
Under Head Coach Jim Calhoun

Year Weeks Ranked Highest Rank
2010-11 16 of 19 4
2009-10 11 of 19 10
2008-09 19 of 19 1 (4 weeks)
2007-08 7 of 20 13
2006-07 10 of 19 12
2005-06 19 of 19 1 (5 weeks)
2004-05 18 of 18 7
2003-04 19 of 19 1 (8 weeks)
2002-03 15 of 19 3
2001-02 5 of 19 10
2000-01 12 of 19 10
1999-00 19 of 19 1 (1 week)
1998-99 18 of 18 1 (10 weeks)
1997-98 18 of 18 6
1996-97 0 of 18 --
1995-96 18 of 18 3
1994-95 18 of 18 1 (1 week)
1993-94 15 of 18 2
1992-93 10 of 18 15
1991-92 15 of 18 5
1990-91 10 of 17 9
1989-90 8 of 17 3
1988-89 1 of 18 18
1987-88 0 of 17 --
1986-87 0 of 16 --

UConn in the Final National Polls Under Jim Calhoun
Year Record AP UPI/USA-ESPN
2010-11 32-9 9 1
2008-09 31-5 5 3
2007-08 24-9 16 arv
2005-06 30-4 2 4
2004-05 23-8 13 17
2003-04 33-6 7 1
2002-03 23-10 23 11
2001-02 27-7 10 t6
1999-00 25-10 20 --
1998-99 34-2 3 1
1997-98 32-5 6 7
1995-96 30-2 3 8
1994-95 28-5 8 6
1993-94 29-5 4 7
1989-90 31-6 3 3

Consecutive Weeks in the Polls
Streak Dates
1. 77 weeks Nov. 1997-to-Jan. 2001
2. 67 weeks Mar. 2003-Jan. 2007
3. 51 weeks Dec. 1993-Mar. 1996
4. 36 weeks Feb. 2008-Jan. 2010
5. 18 weeks 1989-90
6. 17 weeks Feb. 2002-Feb. 2003

1977-78 (0-2)
11/30/77 at Syracuse 12 nr L, 101-61
1/21/78 Providence (nhc) 12 nr L, 57-47
1975-76 (0-1)
3/18/76 vs. Rutgers 4 nr L, 93-79
1972-73 (0-1)
1/6/73 at Florida State 19 nr L, 91-55
1967-68 (0-1)
12/9/67 Boston College 10 nr L, 76-60
1966-67 (0-1)
3/11/67 vs. Boston College 9 nr L, 48-42
1964-65 (0-1)
3/8/65 vs. St. Joseph’s 3 nr L, 67-61
1963-64 (0-1)
3/16/64 vs. Duke 3 nr L, 101-54
1960-61 (0-1)
12/31/60 vs. Drake 14 nr L, 90-81
1959-60 (0-2)
2/20/60 at Holy Cross 13 nr L, 98-66
3/8/60 vs. New York Univ. 12 nr L, 78-59
1957-58 (0-1)
12/26/57 vs. Seattle 15 nr L, 87-83
1955-56 (0-3)
1/4/56 Holy Cross 14 nr L, 85-68
2/27/56 at Holy Cross 17 nr L, 103-81
3/16/56 vs. Temple 13 nr L, 65-59
1954-55 (0-1)
3/12/55 vs. St. Louis 20 nr L, 110-103
1953-54 (1-0)
2/27/54 at Holy Cross 7 nr W, 78-77
1952-53 (0-1)
1/7/53 Holy Cross 14 nr L, 71-67
1951-52 (1-1)
2/12/52 at Holy Cross 19 nr L, 72-53
3/1/52 at Villanova 19 nr W, 63-58
1950-51 (0-1)
3/20/51 vs. St. John’s 9 nr L, 63-52
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OVERTIME GAMES
Date Opponent Result
2010-11
12/31 South Florida (XL) W, 66-61 OT
1/8 at Texas W, 82-81 OT
1/29 Louisville (GP) L, 79-78 2OT
2/24 Marquette (XL) L, 74-67
3/11 vs. Syracuse (BET) W, 76-71 OT

2008-09
12/20 vs. Gonzaga (Battle in Seattle) W, 88-83 OT
3/12 vs. Syracuse (BET) L, 117-127 6OT

2007-08
2/16 at South Florida W, 74-73 OT
3/21 vs. San Diego L, 69-70 OT

(NCAA First Round at Tampa, Fla.)
2006-07
2/3 Rutgers (HCC) W, 61-50 OT

2005-06
2/21 Notre Dame (HCC) W, 75-74 OT
3/9 vs. Syracuse (BET) L, 86-84 OT
3/24 vs. Washington W, 98-92 OT

(NCAA Regional Semifinals at Washington, DC)
3/26 vs. George Mason L, 86-84 OT

(NCAA Regional Championship at Washington, DC)

2004-05
2/15 at Providence W, 94-89 2OT

2003-04
2/28 at Villanova W, 75-74 OT

2002-03
1/11 Miami (GP) W, 83-80 OT

2001-02
1/26 at Arizona W, 100-98 OT
2/9 at St. John’s L, 85-83 OT
2/16 Boston College (HCC) W, 79-77 OT
3/9 vs. Pittsburgh (BET) W, 74-65 2OT

2000-01
1/6 St. John’s W, 82-80 OT

1998-99
1/20 Miami W, 70-68 OT

1996-97
12/23 Virginia (GP) W, 64-61 OT
1/8 St. John’s (GP) L, 71-67 OT
2/8 at Notre Dame L, 71-65 OT
2/17 at Syracuse L, 71-66 OT
3/25 FSU (NIT) (MSG) L, 71-66 OT

1993-94
2/9 at Boston College W, 94-91 2OT
3/25 Florida L, 69-60 OT

(NCAA Regional Semifinals at Miami)

1992-93
12/8 St. John’s (GP) W, 74-72 OT
3/19 Jackson St. (GP) (NIT) L, 90-88 OT

1991-92
1/22 at Providence W, 97-86 OT
1/25 Boston College (HCC) W, 83-77 OT
3/13 St. John’s (BET) L, 64-59 OT

1990-91
1/16 at Syracuse L, 81-79 OT
2/19 at Providence W, 70-66 OT
2/27 Seton Hall (GP) W, 62-60 OT

1989-90
2/19 Providence (GP) W, 75-72 OT
3/24 Duke (NCAA) L, 79-78, OT

1988-89
2/18 at Villanova L, 76-67 OT

1987-88
1/23 at St. John’s W, 72-69 OT
3/17 at West Virginia (NIT) W, 62-57 OT

1986-87
12/2 at Yale L, 77-75 OT
12/11 Rhode Island W, 96-94 OT

1984-85
1/5 at Villanova L, 70-59 OT
1/26 Boston College L, 78-77 OT

1983-84
12/15 at UMass L, 67-65 OT
2/6 Pittsburgh L, 75-71 OT
2/18 at Syracuse L, 87-85 3OT

1982-83
2/5 Pittsburgh L, 72-71 OT

1981-82
12/12 TCU (Oil Capital Classic at Tulsa) W, 69-67 OT
1/13 Boston College (NHC) W, 59-58 OT
2/1 at Providence W, 47-45 OT
2/10 St. John’s (HCC) L, 93-82 OT
2/24 at Villanova L, 67-63 OT
3/10 at Dayton (NIT) L, 76-75 OT

1980-81
1/24 Georgetown W, 75-73 OT

1978-79
1/9 Rutgers W, 69-67 OT
1/11 at Boston University W, 63-62 OT
1/26 Holy Cross W, 109-102 OT

(Colonial Classic, Boston Garden)
2/24 Rhode Island (NHC) W, 80-75 OT

1976-77
12/1 Boston University W, 73-69 OT
12/4 Duke (MSG) L, 64-59 OT
12/28 Colgate (UConn Classic HCC) W, 73-66 OT
1/8 Rutgers (HCC) L, 84-77 OT
2/10 at Manhattan L, 72-69 OT

1975-76
1/6 Vermont L, 86-85 OT
2/21 at New Hampshire L, 85-82 OT
3/13 Hofstra W, 80-78 OT

 (NCAA Tourney at Providence)

1974-75
2/1 at Maine W, 100-90 OT
2/8 at UMass W, 80-76 OT

1973-74
12/15 Manhattan W, 76-72 OT
2/5 at Rhode Island L, 80-70 3OT
2/9 UMass W, 79-76 OT

1972-73
2/17 at Maine L, 110-105 OT

1971-72
1/15 Maine W, 72-69 OT
2/29 Boston College L, 41-39 OT

1969-70
1/10 at Rhode Island W, 77-74 OT
1/26 at Boston Unversity W, 90-81 OT
2/24 at Rutgers L, 90-84 OT

1967-68
2/22 Holy Cross L, 86-85 OT

1966-67
1/4 Holy Cross L, 74-69 OT

1964-65
12/12 at Boston College W, 85-81 OT
2/24 at Manhattan W, 80-75 OT

1958-59
2/16 at UMass L, 80-79 OT

1956-57
12/29 Pittsburgh W, 64-50 OT

 (Orange Bowl Tourney at Miami)
1/2 Dartmouth L, 70-67 OT

UCONN 100-POINT GAMES
Date UConn Opp. Opponent
3/19/09 103 47 Chattanooga (NCAA)
3/12/09 117 127 Syracuse (BET)
12/22/07 105 60 Maine (XL)
12/3/06 106 55 Texas Southern (GP)
12/30/05 111 75 Quinnipiac (HCC)
12/23/05 129 61 Morehead State (GP)
12/2/05 113 49 Texas Southern (GP)
12/30/04 123 71 Quinnipiac (HCC)
12/28/03 101 62 Ball State (HCC)
12/20/03 104 54 Iona (HCC)
11/22/03 111 64 Sacred Heart (HCC)
12/21/02 117 67 UNC Asheville (HCC)
12/3/02 116 78 Sacred Heart (GP)
1/26/02 100 98 at Arizona
11/26/01 110 58 New Hampshire (HCC)
12/22/00 100 66 Fairfield (HCC)
1/12/99 101 70 Notre Dame (HCC)
12/30/99 100 76 Villanova (HCC)
12/23/98 102 67 Fairfield (HCC)
11/27/98 111 46 Wagner (HCC)
11/15/98 102 60 Quinnipiac (HCC)
12/28/97 100 69 Hartford (HCC)
12/29/96 104 62 Hartford (HCC)
11/22/95 102 76 TCU (Great Alaska Shootout)
12/30/95 102 63 Hartford (HCC)
1/23/96 116 46 CCSU (HCC)
11/25/94 110 48 Lafayette (HCC)
12/2/94 105 53 Yale (HCC)

1/5/95 102 77 Hartford (GP)
3/16/95 100 71 Tenn-Chattanooga (NCAA)
11/27/93 107 67 Towson State(N)
12/11/93 117 63 CCSU (HCC)
12/28/93 112 72 Texas-Arlington (N)
12/30/93 130 78 Tenn-Tech (N)
1/2/94 113 59 Winthrop (GP)
2/22/9? 108 72 Maine (HCC)
12/27/91 112 58 CCSU (CMC-HCC)
1/10/91 115 47 CCSU (GP)
1/19/91 102 108 Providence (HCC)
12/23/89 100 37 SCSU (H)
1/30/89 104 75 UMass (H)
11/28/87 102 63 Maryland-Eastern Shore (H)
12/12/87 103 80 Morgan State (H)
1/26/79 109 102(OT) Holy Cross (Colonial Classic)
2/?/75 100 90(OT) at Maine
2/5/75 106 85 Boston University (H)
12/1/73 102 88 Yale (H)
1/27/73 104 74 at Vermont
2/17/73 105 110(OT) at Maine
1/16/71 107 82 Vermont (H)
2/17/71 100 80 at Vermont
12/20/69 104 122 at Holy Cross
1/8/69 103 84 Syracuse (H)
1/11/69 102 92 URI (H)
12/30/66 100 79 Virginia(H)
2/4/67 109 65 Maine (H)
2/11/67 113 64 Boston University (H)
2/13/67 114 88 at Maine
2/21/67 114 75 UNH (H)
1/12/66 119 94 UNH (H)
2/5/66 114 58 Maine (H)
2/15/66 113 62 at UNH
1/9/65 111 66 Vermont (H)
1/30/65 107 60 at Vermont
2/3/65 103 73 Rutgers (H)
2/20/65 115 60 American (H)
3/3/65 101 66 at Colgate
12/14/63 108 81 Boston College (H)
2/22/64 100 62 Colgate (H)
2/26/63 102 72 UNH (H)
1/11/62 104 56 UNH (H)
2/6/58 107 95 at Vermont
2/8/58 103 62 at Maine
2/15/58 102 57 at URI
12/1/56 103 89 Colby (H)
1/30/57 124 92 at Maine
2/9/57 118 81 Maine (H)
2/23/57 118 88 AIC (H)
2/7/56 105 85 Rutgers (H)
2/10/56 109 96 Maine (H)
12/1/54 116 77 URI (H)
12/?/54 103 78 at Boston College
12/17/54 103 78 AIC (H)
1/5/55 102 84 UNH (H)
2/11/55 103 85 at UNH
2/12/55 116 73 at Maine
3/12/55 103 110 St. Louis (NIT - NY)
1/5/54 108 60 Maine (H)
1/6/54 104 48 UNH (H)
2/12/54 107 68 at UNH
2/13/54 102 61 at Maine
2/28/53 105 73 Boston University
3/2/53 115 74 at Tufts
1949-50 107 67 Boston University (H)
1905-06 119 27 Hartford Public HS (H)
1905-06 124 11 Meriden HS (H)

OPPONENT 100-POINT GAMES
Date Opp. UConn Opp.
3/12/09 127 117 Syracuse (BET)
11/24/95 101 95 Iowa (Great Alaska Shootout)
3/25/95 102 96 UCLA
2/1/94 108 95 at Syracuse
1/19/91 108 102 Providence (HCC)
1/14/87 103 89 at Providence
1/26/79 102 109 vs. Holy Cross
1/28/78 101 72 vs. Boston College
11/30/77 101 61 at Syracuse
1/13/76 106 92 at George Washington
3/8/75 108 83 Providence
2/17/73 110 105 at Maine
12/1/71 107 89 at Dartmouth
12/29/71 106 88 at Oral Roberts
12/20/69 122 104 at Holy Cross
12/29/69 103 77 Wake Forest
2/11/70 101 80 at Syracuse
1/1/69 105 85 at Utah
2/8/69 116 88 at Maine
12/7/68 105 75 at Boston College
2/17/62 103 64 at Holy Cross
1/7/61 103 85 at Holy Cross
12/9/60 110 96 at Boston College
1/16/60 112 79 at Niagara
12/22/56 100 86 at Manhattan
1/27/56 102 82 at Syracuse
2/27/56 103 81 at Holy Cross
3/12/55 110 103 St. Louis (NIT)
1939-40 102 81 at URI

OVERTIME AND 100-POINT GAMES


